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Part I. Before China 

The land now occupied by the township of China was included in the part 
of America cla~med by the British crown on the basis of voyages of discovery 
by such men as.J6hn Cabot and his son Sebastian, who explored the coasts of 
New England and Nova Scotia in 1497 and 1498. On April 10, 1606, James I of 
England issued charters to the London and Plymouth Companies granting them 
rights to colonize Britain's new world possessions between latitude 34° N and 
latitude 45° N. This area thus included the southern part of the present 
state of Maine, and present-day China lay within it. Several attempted set
tlements on the ~Aine coast under these royal charters failed to achieve per
manence. A new charter was granted a reorganized Plymouth Com~any on November 
3, 1620, embracing the territory between 40° N latitude and 48° N latitude. 
Under authority of this charter, the Plymouth Company in turn issued terri
torial grants to prospective colonizers. One of these grants was to the Pil
grim settlement at New Plymouth (Massachusetts); the New Plymouth settlers had 
been trading up the Kennebec River, giving corn to the Indians and receiving 
beaver and other furs in exchange, since 1625, and in 1628 had established a 
trading post near the mouth of the river. A vaguely defined charter from the 
Plymouth Company in 1627 (the first Kennebeck Patent) was superseded by the 
Kennebeck Patent of January 13, 1629, including an area fifteen miles wide on 
each side of the Kennebec River from below Swan Island to above the confluence 
of the Kennebec and the Wessarunset. Within this area of about seven hundred
square miles, the Plymouth colony received exclusive·trading rights and the 
right to establish settlements and to make the necessary laws to govern them • 

New Plymouth soon established trading ·posts, including one at Cushnoc 
(now Augusta) in 1628, and for some thirty years controlled the .. a·rea. The 
New Plymouth colony was interested in the profit from the fur trade, rather 
than in encouraging permanent settlement; therefore most of the population 
were transient trappers and there were fewer than three hundred permanent 
settlers. ~7illiam D. v!illiamson writes that the go,rernment of the area "was 
of a non-descript c~aracter, under which neither the laws nor the rulers 
were respected~ ..•• " The fur trade was leased to others by the Ne~1 Pl:.nnouth 
colony throughout the 1650's, as profits gradually declined due to the greed 
of an increasing number of traders and the non-cooperation of the Indians, 
who were disaffiliated by mistreatment by the Kennebec traders and by in
citements against the English by French Catholic missionaries who had estab
lished the first permanent missions amount the Indians of the Kennebec in 
1646~ 

On October 27, 1661, the New Plymouth colony sold the Kennebec 

1. v/illiamson, History !?.£. the State cf Maine, Vol. I. p. 370. Most 
of the infnrmation about the pre-1775 period is from Williamson's 
history and from Henry D. Kingsbury's !h.!. Illustrated History ££..!!,a
nebec County, Maine, 1625-1892 (hereafter cited as Kingsbury). Pub
lication data on works cjted is given in the bibliography. 

-1-



-2-

Patent to Artepas Bois (or Antipas Boies), Thomas Brattle, Edward.Tyng (or 
Twing), and John Winslowo These .gentlemen and their heirs controlled this 
area, including what is now China, until 1816, when, having sold most of 
the land in individual lots, they auctioned off their remaining parcels 
and dissolved the association. During these years various changes in over
lordship occurred, of which the most significant was probably the purchase 
of the province of Maine--including the Kennebeck Patent--by Massachusetts 
from Ferdinanda Gorges (grandson of the original proprietor) in 1677. This 
action, culminating and legitimizing the gradual extension of Massachusetts 
authority over Mait'le during the preceding twenty-five years, was affirmed 
in the 1691 Massachusetts charter granted by the British crown. 

Fer almost a hundred years the Kennebec proprietors did little to de
velop thei~ territoryc One important reason for the slow settlement in the 
area '~as t~e hostility of the Indians. The originally friendly Indians of 
the Kennebec valley had had bad experiences with whites who treated them as 
sub-human; they had been cheated by white traders who thought them stupid. 
Further, since the Indian land use system did not include the British con
cept of exclusive land ownership, first there were misunderstandings and 
then the Indians began to fear the loss of their land to whites whose pieces 
of paper allowed them exclusive control over vast areas and excluded Indian 
hunters and trappers. The natural resentment of the Indians was exploited 
by the French from Canada during periods of French-Brieish hostility; French 
emissaries incited Indian attacks on English settlements throughout t~e 
northeast frontier. The Indians of the Kennebec raided nearby English 
settlements from 1675 to 1678 (during King Philip's ~ar) without French sup
port; they raided repeatedly with French support during the Franco-British 
wars between 1688 and 1713 (King William's War and Queen Anne's War). 
Ernest Marriner says that in 1680 over a hundred white families lived along 
·the Kennebec between Merrymefting Bay and Skowhegan;·· by 1725 only two re-
·'tnained upriver from Woolwich. . 

Another reason for the lack of settlement in much of Maine in the 
-eighteenth century was the frequent emphasis on .short-run speculative 
profit from land dealing, instead of long-run steady returns. The owners 
of large tracts of Maine land seemed unwilling to make any substantial 
investment to improve their territories and thus entice settlers. A partial 
exception to this statem~nt can be found in the history of ·the Kennebec 
patent~ in 1716, the proprietors built a stone fort at Cushnoc (Augusta) 
to protect prospective settlers and agreed to keep a small garrison there. 
Simultaneously, settlers were offered hundred-acre tracts of land and 
financial aid in moving to the Kennebec, and the proprietors promised to 
help support a minister there. 

Such measures as these did encourage potential settlers to come to 
the region, with the result that the-Indians were again aroused against 
the intruding whiteso The Indian raids of the 1720's were believ.ed to 
be supported by the French missionaries, especially the Jesuit Sebas
tian Rale, who had been living at Norridgewock stnce 1693, so in August 
1724 the Indian village at Norridgewock was destroyed and Father Rale· 
was killed. In December 1725 a peace treaty was signed between the 
English and the Indians, ending this fourth Indian war (somettmes called 
Lovewell's War). The peace was broken in the summer of 1744, when 
another Franco-B~itish war (King George's War) led to renewed hostili
ties lasting till the fall of 1751 (a treaty was signed in 1749, but 

lo Marriner, Kennebec Yesterdays, p. 26. 
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unrest among the Indians continued another two years) a·nd costing the 
lives of between two and three thousand of ~he inhabiLants of Maine~ 
Yet another major outbreak, the French and Indian War (1754-1763) cost 
more settlers' lives, despite the strengthening of forts and garrisons 
at many points and tl)e building in 1754 of For~ t-Testern in Augusta and 
Fort Halifax in Winslowo 

Those who did want to settle in Maine despite the Indians and the 
indifference of the land-owners sometimes founu. it diffi"ult c.o ob~ain 
a clear title to their land. There were many conflict J.ng clal.·l:t& of owner
ship, since many patents with vaguely defined ana often overlapping 
areas had been· granted in the seventeenth century~ Ye-.: ·or.her :)bstacles 
to s.ettlement were the Maine climate and the lacK of 'Cransport:ation, 
especially inland. Along the coast and the rivet·s t.•)~..,.r~s g,rcv? and trade 
and industries like fishing and shipbuilding deve.i.opeti, but ~ilULh vf in
terior Maine in the eighteenth century was sparsely and l.nt:,:nittently 
inhabited by trappers and lumbermen. 

Thus when the proprietors of the Kennebf:c patent to."ere rev~ te:.liz.ed 
in 1749--the heirs of the original four proprietors held a s~r~es of 
meetings between September 1749 and June 1753 and decided to !~incor
porate and to develop their holdings--they first turned their attention 
to the banks of the river. In 1754 they urged and .:.ontributcd to the 
building of Forts Halifax and Western; in 1758 they dre\v up a plan to 
promote settlement at Fort Halifax, as a further defensl.ve measure 
against the Indians (although by then the war was nea~ly over)~ In 
1761 the propriet0rs hired Nathan t~inslow to survev a S'.Vathe three m1les 
wide on each side of the river from Chelsea to Vassalboro. This area 
was laid out in 125-acre lots which were gran~d to settlers on condi
tion that they build houses and begin farming, and between 1762 and 1766 
most of these riverside lots were taken up. On April 26~ 1771~ ~allowell, 
Vassalboro, and Winslow were incorporated as toto.~s ~ Over t:\10 yeurs 
later, in the fall of 1773, the Kennebec propri~tors, hit ed John ''Black" 
Jones and Abraham Burrill (or Burrell) to sut·•Jey the area east ot Vas~al
boro, away from the river, and thus began the establishment of China. 

Prior to this 1773 survey, China had becan best knol"-n by the 
Indians. The Canibas tribe, called by the English the K.~nneoecs, one 
of the Abnaki tribes, dominated t~is part of Maine, li\7 ing ar:.d travel
ing along the Kennebec Ri\'er valley from Moosehead Lake to Herrymeeting 
Bay, The Kennebecs habitually \oTintered toward the h~ad ()f the ri\·er, 
some at Norridgewock and some around MooEehead Lake, and summered or. the 
coast. In the fall groups would gather at Damariscctta .fot· a seafood 
feasto From there, they sometimes walked to th~ Rheepsc"t River &nd 
paddled up it to a point about two and a half miles f.rom China Lal ... e, 
portaged to the south end of the lake, and paddled diagonally acrcss it 
to the Outlet Stream ~1hich led into the Sebasticook and ·SO to the Keunebeco 

One of the most enduring and puzzling reminders of the lndian Tenancy 
of China Lake is the Sacred Heart, the outline of a heart about eighteen 
by twenty inches carved into a large granite boulder at the tip of a point 

1. The totm of China was created in 1818 from pares of the to~.;ns of Har
lem, Fairfax (Albion), and t-7inslow; the rest cf Harlem \vc..s latel· i~-:lnexed. 
It is therefore incorrect to talk about China before 18.:.8. HoPever, it 
is often simpler to use che modern name::;, espec~ally in discc.ssl.:t~ t~e 
individual •Jillages, and the editor ,,,ill do so, 
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on the southwest side of the lake, still visible when the water is not 
too high. The Indians used to bring clams from the coast and cook them 
here, and the point remained a favorite picnic spot for later white in
habitants~ No one knows when or why the heart was carved. Rufus Jcnes, 
in an address at South China in 1942, linked it to survivors of the 1724 
burning of Norridgewock; but he said the story he was telling was partly 
true and partly imagination, and unfortunately the part about the carv
ing of the heart is imagination (for he says in historical 1.rritings about 
.South China that the origin of the heart is unknolm) .1 

The area east of Vassalboro that the Kenneb~c proprietors ordered 
surveyed i·n 1773 s1lrrounded China Lake (then known as Twelve-mile Pond 
because it was twelve miles from Fort l.Jestern) and included three smaller 
ponds (late~ named Evans Pond, Mud Pond, and Three-Mile Pond) and the 
high ridges east of China Lake. The land was heavily forested, with 
mostly hardwoods on the ridges and enormous pines along the lake-shore. 
The total arsa was about 32,000 acres, half of which the proprietors 
planned to give to settlers in 2.00-acre lots. Apparently John "Black" 
Jones and Abraham Burrill began the survey in the fall of 1773 and finish
ed in the spring of 1774; Jones spent the winter of 1773-1774 in Gardiner, 
where he met several of the Clark brothers, formerly of Nantucket and 
Nova Scotia. According to the Clark family history compiled by Raymond 
Clark in the 1960's, Jonathan Clark Jr. and Edmund Clark accompanied Jones 
to China in March 1774 and chose their lots on the west side of the lake 
just south of the Narrows, and soon after their brother Ephraim and their 
parents, Jonathan Sr. and Mariam (or Miriam, or Merriam)

2
settled on the 

east shor-e·on lots num~ered 39 and 40 on the Jones plan. Other accounts, 
including Kingsbury's, s~y that Ephraim was the earliest 3ettler, fol-
:lowed later in 1774 by Jonathan, Edmund, another brother named Andrew 
who settled at the south end of the lake·, and a brother-in-law, George 
Fish (husband of Jerusha Clark), who also settled on the east side of the 
·lake near Ephraim. 4 t-Yith these men in the summer of 1774 was a man who 
identified himself as Benjamin Dow of Lancaster and who kept a diary. A 
diary entry dated July 17, 1774, read: "the firs.t blow was struck today 
to fell a tree. We call it Jones Plant~tion. With me are--Clark, Bely 
Burrell, Job Chadwick, Michael Norton." 

1. The story is in "Addresses About South China" by Rufus M. Jones, 
published by the South China Library Association in 1955. 
2. Clark, History: Family of Thomas and Mary Church Clark, p. 3. 
3. Kingsbury, p. 1139. 
4. On the east shore of the lake on land now owned by Miss t1ary Hoxie 
Jones is a monument to the first Clark settlers, erected in 1926 by the 
Clark family. Miss Jones says that it marks the site of the earliest 
Clark burial place, and was located for the Clark descendants by Wilson 
Hawes, who remembered mowing the field around a small fenced-off grave
yard late in the nineteenth century. Raymond Clark, in his Clark family 
history, says the stone marks the site of Ephraim Clark's first log cabin. 
5. There is no way to tell which Clark was meant; Bely Burrell is pre
sumably Abraham Burrill. Benjamin Dow was born in Plaistow in 1732 or 
1733; he had a younger brother, Peter, some of whose descendants later 
came to China. One of Benjamin's sons, also named Benjamin and born in 
1763, lived in China; and the family records show another son, Moses; 
was born in Jones Plantation in 1784. This information was obtained by 
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Later in 1774 or in 1775 Abraham Burrill settled on the ~ast shore 
about three miles from the head of the lake; Josiah Ward settled just 
north of him; and Michael Norton settled about midway of the east shore 
of the lake, between Burrill and the Clarks, just south of the site of 
the present town house and town office. Abraham Taylor, James Lancaster, 
and George McLaughlin also came to China in the 1770's. According to 
the family monument in the China cemetery, James and Susan Lanca.ster 
arrived in 1776 and were the first settlers on China Neck; they had 
seven children, and James was active in town affairs for many years and 
lived to be over one hundred years old.l George McLaughlin had fought 
at quebec during the French and Indian War and been severely wounded, 
but he recovered and lived in Georgetown until he moved to China in 1776. 
His deed to lot #28 on the~Jones survey was recorded in 1796. 

Over the next thirty years or so settlement expanded from the lake 
shore to most of the rest of the present town of China. Among the 
earliest settlers on China Neck were David Lewis, Joshua Hanson, Thomas 
Jones, Levi Maynard, Isaac Jones, James Spratt, Samuel Morrell, John 
Page, Samuel Mitchell, and David Spratt. Westward toward the Vassalboro 
line, Colonel Nathan Stanley built an early house on a hill known first 
as Stanley Hill and later as Ward's Hill. Abijah Ward and his sons 
Thomas, Samuel, and Abijah Jr. arrived in the area in the 1780's; they 
founded a family still numerous in China in the late nineteenth century, 
and Ward's Hill and Ward's Corner were named for them. 

Near the north end of the lake Nathaniel Wiggin (or Wiggins) and 
his son of the same name settled and took up several lots. In 1803 one 
of them was living in a log house near Wiggin Brook, which flows into 
the lake from the west; he had twenty-five children. Reuben Fairfield, 
Hezekiah Cloudman, George McLaughlin 2nd, Enoch Brown (old records show 
that Enoch Brown sold one-half of lot #11 to George McLaughlin in 1786 
for "36 pounds lawful money"),and Jabez Lewis also lived in this north
western corner of town. Early settlers in China Village were John 
Brackett, Japheth c. Washburn (who arrived in 1804 with his father, 
Japheth Washburn, and founded a family famous for its contribution~ to 
town business and government), Deacon Wing, and Hilliam Hun~e'tt-7ell. 

Mrs. Gordon R. Ballantyne Jr. of Branch 't-1ills, who had access 1:0 the 
~£i~ compiled by Robert Piercy Dow. Robert Piercy Dow ueed as 
one of his sources an unfinished genealogy by Edgar R. Dow, who had ex
cerpted passages from Benjamin Dow's diary, but the diary itsalf r~d 
been lost before Robert Piercy Do'frt began his work. 
1. In the ammer of 1974 two descendants of James Lancaster were super
vising the erection of a monument to mark the Lancaster homesite. !he 
monument is on Miss Carolyn Muzzy's land on the west side of the Neck 
Road eight-tenths of a mile south of the brick Masonic building in Ci1ina 
Village. Mr. Alden Lancaster of Bangor, Maine, wrote to the China 
Historical Society (July 20, 1974) about the monument, mentionitlg that 
James and Susan Lancaster chose lot 12 on the Jones survey map. 
2. Mr. Washburn and Hr. Brackett both owned tracts of land in Fair'fax 
(now Albion) abutting the north line of Harlem (now China) and extending. 
west to the \\fins low line; in early 1816 the Massachusetts legislature 
passed an act separating these "estates" from Fairfax and annexing 1:hem 
to. Harlem, thus enlarging the town. See Map 4 facing p. 27. Harlem 
~ccepted the annexation on condition that Mr. Brackett and ~!r., Washburn 
should pay for main~aining the roads and bridges on their properties 
lf the to\~ highway taxes were insuffient; and the two men put up a 
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Joseph Evans and Caleb Hanson seftled near Evans Pone, Mr. Evans 
before the Revolution (his wife fnd children remained in China while he 
served in the Revolutionary army ) and Mr. Hanson in 1802. Presumably 
the names of the pond and of the locality known as the Hanson Neighbor
hood derive from these meri and their descendants. Other settlers on the 
east side of China Lake included Deacon Nathaniel Bragg (an original a~d 
active member of the First Baptist Church of Harlem), Jedediah Jepson 
(a F2iends minister who lived near the present town house site befora 
1782 ) • and Dr. John Hall ('t-7ho lived over to~~ard Crossman's Corner and 
is titled Dr. but not mentioned among the early physicians in town). 
Abel Jones, father of .the world-famed Ouaker Eli Jones, moved from Dur
ham tc the northeast shore of the lake before 1806, when he and Susanna 
Jepson were married; about 1815 he anc his family moved to South China. 
Years before that, Andrew Clark, the origfnal settler at that end of the 
lake, had been joined by Thomas Jones, Levi Jackson, and others. 

At the place l\There the west branch of the Sheepscot Riv.er widened 
to form a small natural pond, 'Branch Mills settlement was started in 
1790 or 1800 by John Dow, Stephen Greeley, Jeremiah Towle, B. F. B3aggt 
and other men named Andrews, Bryant, Longfellow, Buffam, and Foye. It 
has not been established which of these men was first to claim property 
here. The little settlement was called Johnsons Mills and was a part of 
the town of Palermo ~ntil the gore was surveyed in 1805; the area was 
not finally annexed to China until 1830). Nearby Parmenter Hill (by 
the 1850's called Parmeter Hill) was settled about 1807 by the Parmenter 
family and the Balcom.family. In 1807 Caleb Parmenter of Attleboro, 
Massachusetts, purchased Lot 9.3 from James Apthorp and others, Plymouth 
grantees. Caleb Parmenter himself ru~ver came to Maine, bt't he sent his 
two sons, ·Caleb Jr. and Joseph (a third son, Welcome, came in 1821 but 
removed to Rhode Island in 1826). Between the Parmenter lot and Branch 
Mills, heirs of David Balcom purchased Lot 94 on December 2, 1809, from 

five thousand dollar bond--a large sum in 1816--to ensure performance of 
their obligation. ~Clerk's ~£!Records, from th!_Incorporation 
£f Harlem, Highways section, n.p. 
1. Other early settlers who fought in the Revolutionary War included 
James Chadwick, Dr. John Hall, William Haskell, Captain Charles Jackson, 
Michael Norton, and Japheth t~ashburn (according to the list of Revolu
tionary War veterans buried in China cemeteries provided by Mrs. Charles 
Jackson). 
2. Kingsbury, p. 1153. However, the Jepson genealogy has a Jedediah 
Jepson gettin~ married in Berwick, Maine, in November 1781, and he and 
his wife having children (including a daughter Susanna, born in May 1784) 
in Wells between 1782 and 1803. This Jedediah died in China in 1822. 
Further, the'Jones family histories relate that Jedediah Jepson's daugh
ter Susanna came from Berwick with her father and her brother John in 
1804 or 1805 and soon after married Abel Jones. Unless there were two 
Jedediah Jepsons, both Ouakers, both connected with China, Kingsbury is 
probably in error. 
3. Wm. Bradstreet Wiggins' Plan of Harlem Gore, Plan Book 3, Po 29, 
Kennebec County Registry of Deeds. The. editor is grateful to Mrs. Ballan
tyne and Mrs. Kenneth Dinsmore for information about the earliest settle
ments in Branch Mills and on Parmeter Hill. See also Kingsbury, p. 1149, 
for a slightly different list (including some later arrivals); and see 
Dowe's History: ~£[Palermo, p. 7. 
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James Bowdoin (son of Governor Bowdoin of Massachusetts).l 
Josiah and Jedediah Fairfield, Aaron Buffum, and John Priest were 

among the earliest settlers around Crossmans Corner (which later came ·to 
be called Dirigo), between Branch Mills and South China. Deer Hill, in 
the southeastern corner of town, was settled in 1811 by Frederick W. 
Hammon and William Haskell Jr., the latter moving there from the Pond 
Road; neighboring settlers included Nathaniel and David Gray, Oshea 
Hatch~ Samuel Gray (who came from Berwick in 1809; Nathaniel and David 
also came from Berwick), Deacon Moses Gray, Jesse Prentice, and Jona
than Gray. Chadwick's Corner was first settled by, and named for, 
Ichabod Chadwick, who was there in 1797 with his three sons. Their 
neighbors included Sylvester Hatch, Captain William Mosher, Moses Good
speed, and Abner Starett. Captain Charles Jackson, a Revolutionary War 
soldier buried in Chadwick cemetery, must have been another of the 
early settlers, for his obituary in the Augusta weekly American ~
£!!!. in October 1831 describes him as "one of the oldest settle2s in 
Kennebec and the survivor of 32 battles in the old French War." He 
was ninety-one years old when he died on September 14, 1831; his wife 
of seventy years, Elizabeth, survived him by three weeks. Other names 
which appear early in the history of China include Farwell, Webber, 
Martin, Meader·, Robinson, Burgess·, and McAllister. 

From 1774 on, the men who came to China brought their families with 
them and settled down to stay. Edmund and Rachael Clark's fifth child, 
a daughter named Annie (or Anna or Anny) , was born in China in 17 7 4, 
and the same year Michael Norton's wife gave birth to a son named 
Thomas. Abraham Burrill and his wife Hannah had fourteen children, 
all but t~e oldest born in China between October 30, 1775, and October 
16, 1800. Settlers who did not bring wives with them found them; for 
example, Thomas Ward married Edmund an~ Rachael Clark's oldest daughter 
Miriam sometime between 1784 and 1790, and Ephraim Clark married Olive 

1. Some accounts describe the Balcoms as squatters, and Kingsbury says 
(p. 1151), "it does not appear that they had title to the land." 
However, Mrs. Ballantyne suggests that, as often happened, land titles 
overlapped and the Balcoms and the Parmenters both believed they owned 
the same piece of land. She cites two deeds: one, dated March 20, 1807, 
transferred Lot 93 from James Apthorp to Caleb Parmenter (Book 13, p. 324, 
Kennebec County Registry of Deeds), and another, dated April 4, 1806, 
and recorded March 4, 1807, transfers lot 94 from James Bowdoin to the 
heirs of David Balchom (Book 11, p. 97). The Parmenter family history 
asserts Caleb Parmenter's title to Lot 94; but surveyors for the James 
Se~~ll Company with whom Mrs. Ballantyne spoke said that in their re
search they had found no deed to substantiate the Parmenter claim. 
2. American Ad~ocate, October 21, 1831; information suppli~d by Mrs. 
Ballantyne. 
3. See the Burrill genealogy. Another child, unidentified ~.n history, 
was buried in the Clark cemetery in April 1775, traditionally the 
first white buri.al in town. 
4c ~~riam's younger sister Eunice married Thomas's brocher Samuel. 
One of Miriam and Thomas's sons and all five of Eunice and Samuel's 
sons lived in the China Neck area; hence Ward's Hill and ~ard's Corner. 

.. 
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Braley in 1795 (she was about ~wenty-one years old, he was forty~four; 
they had cwelve children). 

The records of daily life in China in the e:lghteenth and early 
nineteenth centuries are sparse and sometimes contradictory; what little 
information is available is mainly from reminiscences recorded later. 
MOst of the early families lived in log cabins (or i~ at least one 
case in a combination of log cabin and cave). 'lhe cabins lac!ted glass 
windows or screens against insects; they were heated by fireplaces, 
with chimneys of stones (later of brick) mortared with clay. The first 
frame house in China Village wai built by Josiah t.Jard; by 1796 Abraham 
Burrill also had a frame house. Tile settlers worked outdoors and in
doors with the heavy, mostly lo7ooden and iron, tools of the period; 
they clothed themselves in moosehide (apparently moose were much more 
numerous than deer in the 1780's) until sheep were introduced; they 
cooked over wood fires and ate from loTooden dishes. Their food was 
mostly game--moose, deer, bear, raccoons, and other animals and birds-
and fish, and after the first few years the grain and vegetables they 
raised •• The settlers traded lumber for the necessities they could not 
produce, including, for the first few years, corn. The American Revolu
tion thus brought double hardwhip to the small settlement: not only did 
some of the men go south to fight, but the interruption of trade cut 
off supplies of corn and of ammunition for hunting and caused at least 
one winter and spring of near-starvation. 

Several accounts written in or around ·1850 recall the hardships 
of life in this primitive area two generations earlier. Thomas Bur
rill's 1850 letter to A. H. Abbott, mentioned previously, includes 
about two pages of stories· about the depredations of bears and wolves; 
the wolves were particularly a problem for people trying tc raise sheep. 
The settlers also feared· the Indians who still wandered the woods, and 
for protection used to "work together alternately in each others [sic] 
fields with their arms about them." Such precautions must have been 
either successful or unnecessary, for there are no accounts of hostile 
Indian acts. During the War of 1812, after the British seized Castine, 
disorderly retreating militiamen briefly threatened the food supplies 
of China residents, but again there seem to have been no serious dif-
ficulties. 2 Another account includes the reminiscences of Randall Clark, 
Edmund Clark's older son, who was two years old when the family moved 
to China in 1774. He had no shoes until he was at least a teenager, 
and.in winter he used to cut wood barefoot and bareheaded in the snow. 
Later in his life he cleared nine acres, apparently for his own farm, 

1. Letter from Thomas Burrill to A. H. Abbott, February 16, 1850; copy 
in Miss Margaret Clifford's possession. Mr. Abbott seems to have been 
planning to write a history of the settl~ent of China; he also solicited 
and received a letter about early days from Japheth C. ·Washburn, by then 
living in Calais. In the same notebook with these letters, but copied 
in a different hand, are excerpts from still other accounts of China's 
earliest days, with the addressee's name not.given. The editor is grateful 
to Miss· Clifford for permission- to:· usee these· records .• 
2. By Charles B. Clark, referring to a history of China by Horace Dow 
assisted by Randall Clark. This account is also in Miss Clifford's 
notebook, so perhaps it was written for Mr. Abbott. 
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and it seems to have been during this period that he often lived for 
weeks on game, moose and bear but also hedgehogs, squirrels, and wood
peckers, and so!etimes just on boiled beech leaves. The account written 
by Labun Spratt puts even more emphasis on poverty, hunger, and hard 
work. As Mr. Spratt's father remembered the old days, men returned from 
the Revolutionary War without any money, unable to afford help or even 
tools to clear their land, so they tried to make a living by hunting or 
lumbering or hiring out as farmers. Meanwhile their wives cut trees, 
raised corn and carried it to the mill, hunted the cows in the woods, 
and otherwise tried to feed their families. tVhen there was corn to 
plant, the crows ate the seed out of the ground; and if any grew and 
ripened, raccoons and bears were likely to get the crop. It was not 
unusual to be without bread for several weeks at a time. China Lake 
provided edible fish, but during the ~evolution salt to preserve them 
could be obtained only by traveling t~ the coast and boiling down sea 
water. Moose were useful as food and for their skins, and the men used 
to go out on the lake at night in canoes to shoot them as they came to 
drink. One night, Mr. Spratt relates, a party of moose-hunters acciden
tally shot George McLaughlin's only cow, and Mr. McLaughlin had "a 
family of small childred and [was] destitute of all kinds of prov~sion." 

Another story of the early settlers comes fFom Branch Mills. In 
1807, when Caleb Parmenter sent his sons Caleb Jr. and Joseph from 
Massachusetts to settle his newly-purchased two hundred acres, both men 
were married and each had two small children. They left their wives 
and children behind and came by horseback into the wilderness, where 
they built cabins and began clearing the land, building long walls with 
the stones they dug out of their fields. In the spring of 1808 Joseph's 
wife Roxa (Richardson) and her two children came by boat up the Ken
nebec to Riverside in Vassalboro and her brother Seth's home at Cross 
Hill. There she purchased a horse to make the rest of the trip. Be
cause .the trail from Vassalboro to Branch Mills was so difficult to 
follow, Joseph sent his hired man, Washington Haskell, to meet her at 
Dirigo and escort her the rest of the way. 'JDseph worked for John and 
Moses Bradstreet to earn money to pay his father for his share of th~ 
land; he finally got his deed in 1812. He ar1d Roxa lj_,red in his origi
nal cabin until 1830, when he built a house. During these years, 
Joseph raised flax which Roxa spun to n~ke the family's clothes; he 
made their shoes from animal skins worked into leather. Any supplies 
the family could not produce were purchased in Gardiner, the nearest 
market, Joseph's sister-in-law Lidia (Pullen) also came to join her 
husband Caleb Jr. in the spring of 1808; soon after ·she arrived, both 
their children died, and are said to have been buried under two young 
crab-apple trees. In 1852, Joseph and Caleb drove a horse and wagon 
to Attleboro, Massachusetts, to visit their parents for the first time 
since they left there in 1807. 

Joseph Parmenter was one of many China men who served against the 
British in the \o!ar of 1812 (although his service was for only eightee;1 
days). By 1812 all the able-bodied men in the province of Maine t-Tere 
members of local militia companies and had some practice in drilling 

1. Mr. Spratt was -:.vriting down, in or before 1852, things hi.s ninety
four-year-old ·father told him; excerpts from his account are in Miss 
Clifford's notebook. 
2~ This story was excerpted by Mrs. Ballantyne from the Parmenter 
family history. 
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and military maneuvers. At the beginning of the war two militia com·· 
panies were Laise~ in China, both for Lieutenant-Colonel He~bert 
MOore's regiment, and other local men served in companies from neigh
boring towns. According to Kingsbury, the smaller company from China 
was under Captain David Crowell and had twenty-four privates, and 
Captain Robert Fletcher's company had fifty privates.2 

Captain Fletcher's company was among these sent to Wiscasset to 
meet a threatened British landing in September 1814. Thomas Burri!!, 
the company drummer, wrote in his diary an account of this episode. 
Captain Fletcher woke him at midnight on a Sunday and ordered him to 
report to Thomas Norton's at nine the next morning with his military 
equipment and three days' provisions. The next morning Thomas' mother 
and the girl who worked for the Burrills filled his knapsack with 
biscuits and cheese and a wool blanket, and the colored servant, Pero, 
who had been in the Revolutionary War, gave him advice on how to behave 
in battle. Young Thomas, with knapsack and drum, went to.Nortons', 
where the company was assembled and inspected to make sure that each 
man had the required "gun and ramrod, bayonet, priming wire and brush, 
two spare flints, a cartridge box and knapsack." They marched to Cross 
Pdll in Vassalboro and spent the night in barns and other available 
shelter. On Tuesday they joined the rest of the Third Regiment at 
Brown's Corner and marched to Pittston, wh~re they again slept in barns, 
this time with more military formality--sentinels were posted around 
the encampment and guards ~atched the magazine and the regimental colors. 
They stayed in Pittston two days, eating the rest of their provisions 
and a "beef ox" provided for Captain Fletcher's company by selectmen 
Josiah Ward, Nathaniel Johnson, and Constant Abbott. 

Mro Burrill continues: 
Friday morning, at break of day, a horseman with 

foaming steed appeared at head~uarters with orders to 
march at on~e to Wiscasset, where the enemy was expec
ted momentarily to sack and burn the village. The 
regiment was immediately formed into line after taking 
a slight repast. The articles of war being read to us, 
we proceeded on our march to Wiscasset where we arrived 
at sunset weary and hungry, having marched in a·rainy 
day through mud and water. Col. Nathan Stanley4 who 
accompanied us had lately returned from the serious 

1. Lieutenant-Colonel Moore's regiment was in Major-General Henry 
Sewall's First Brigade of the Eighth Division of Maine Militia at the 
beginning of the war, but by 1814 it had become the Third Regiment in 
the Second Brigade. See Kingsbury, pp. 111 and 121. 
2. Kingsbury, p. 113. See Appendix II for lists of China men who 
served in the militia during the War of 1812. 
3. This account is taken from a newspaper clipping, undated (but after 
1889), sent to Miss Mary Washburn of China by F. N. Fletcher in 1953 
and now in Miss Clifford's possession. 
4. Kingsbury lists Nathan Stanley and Daniel Stevens, China, as the 
two majors in Lieutenant-Colonel Moore's regiment when it went to 
Wiscasset (seep. 121). Other sources refer to Nathan Stanley as a 
colonel in the War of 1812; he is listed as a· colonel in the Third 
Regiment of the Maine militia in the 1820 Maine. Register. Robert 
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battle of "Shattaga Woods" and had had some war ex
perienceo He rode to the front when he reached 
Wiscasset and ordered the houses to be at once 
opened for our reception, the families having left 
the place through fear of the enemy. Saturday at 
Wiscasset living upon government rations, viz: 
salt beef and sea bread, coffee without milk or 
sweetening, and one gill of rye whiskey per day. We 
marched through several streets, merely to let the 
citizens know how formidably they were protected. 
Perhaps one-half or more of.the guns would not dis
charge if called upon to fire. 

Sunday morning the regiment formed a line and 
marched about the village until the church bell tolled 
for meeting when we marched into the meeting house 
where we behaved ourselves very well, and received 
"the earnest prayers of the pastor for our safety 
through the perils of our expected bloody engagements 
with the British red coats. After church service 
and rations we tQok boats across the bay to Edgecomb 
Heights where our tents were pitched in straight 
line, into each six soldiers were to lodge. Camp 
kettles were hung upon poles fires lighted under 
them and supper prepared. 

Thomas Burrill remained at Wiscasset about three weeks. The British 
never did attack, although one false alarm called the regiment out. Mr. Bur
rill described the daily life in the camp on Edgecomb Heights: 

Monday our regular routine of duties commenced 
at day. break. At reveille the men would turn out, form a line and 
have the roll called and guard for the day drafted,~ 
then break ranks, (after receiving our gill of whiskey) 
and go to breakfast, our food being spread upon rough 
boards, and consisting of salt beef and hard bread, 
which was not always exempt from worms: and coffee 
in a tin dipper. Such ~hange of diet from our accus-
tomed food at home, soor. had its effect by bringing 

• on sickness among the soldiers. After breakfast a 
line \-Tould be formed for the purpose of drill, 
marching &c., commanded generally by Col. Stanley, 
\-Tho was a splendid officer, with large experience. 
Break ranks at 11 AoM. and no more duty until near 
night when the line would be again formed and the re
treat played in front of the regiment from the right 
to left and back. After receiving the thanks of 
the colonel if we deserved them, and if not, his 
censure \oThich would be poured out upon us without 
stint, we would again break ranks. 

Aside from the adventures of the militiamen, the War of 1812 made little 

Fletcher was lieutenant-colonel in the same regiment in 1820 
and had succeeded Stanley as colonel in 1821, according to the 1821 Maine 
Register. 
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impact on Chinao There are no records of war casualties. The Harlem town 
records show no extraordinary political or financial effects. It is easy to 
infer that events outside the town boundaries had little effect on, and 
li~tle interest for, most of the townspeople, except when, as in the fall of 
1814, their daily routines were temporarily disrupted. 

As the number of people in China increased between 1775 and 1818, trans
portation from farm to farm, and soon from farm to school, mill, m~eting-

_house, and muster ground, improved significantly. From the beginning the lake 
served as a principal artery of travel; for example, Kingsbury comments that 
it was easy for the Quakers on the east side of China Lake to get to the East 
Vassalboro Friends meetings (between 1797 and 1803), "as the whole journey , 
could be made by boat in summer and across the ice in winter."• To get from 
China to the Kennebec River, the earliest settlers follolted blazed trails; 
from the Branch Mills end of to~~, the trail went to Dirigo, through Alder 
Park or the Hanson Neighborhood to the lake~ down to South China, and then 
another six miles or so through the woods to the river. For some years the 
nearest blacksmith was on the Kennebec, probably at Vassalboro. Local history 
says that the nearest grist mill was in Gardiner, thirty miles away by foot 
and canoe, until 1783 or 1784, when a grist mill was built near the head of 
China Lake. 2 

By the 1780's, roads were laid out from Vassalboro to both ends of the 
lake, one to South China and one to the head of the lake.3 The road to the 
head of the lake may have come across Stanley Hill and intersected the road 
running out the Neck on the same pattern as the present roads (although not 
necessarily in the same places) or it may have been farther north than the 
present roads~ The Neck Road was described in the 1790's as a private road 
fre~uently barred by fences (and at the April 2, 1804, Harlem town meeting the 
voters agreed to allow the bars to remain for at least another year4). The 

;road on the east side of the lake was laid out before 1796: as of June 1796, 
.-z.the town accepted a road described as .running from a point on the north line 
:.of the town six rods east of the lake about seven and two-thirds miles south-

west (that is, to the south end of the lake), then two and a third miles 
northwest, a little less tgan a mile and a half northeast, and almost another 
half-mile northwest again. A town road had been laid out from Branch Mills 
to China Lake by 1803. By 1810 two other roads ran from Branch Mills; one 

1. Kingsbury, p. 28lo 
2o But Kingsbury says a Winslow saw mill built before 1770 "probably" had 
and adjoining grist mill (p. 546); if so, this mill would have been closer 
to the northern end of China. 
3. Randall Clark remembered, according to the account in Miss Clifford's 
notebook, that he and Joseph Webber laid out and cleared the road on the west 
side of the lake in 1800, but this date seems too late to be the first road 
on either end of the west shoreo 
4e Town Clerk's Book of Records, Harlem, p. 66o 
So Ibido, Highway;-Be~ion, first page. The Harlem town reports are accom
pan~ed by descriptions of various early roads, identified by their point of 
origin and direction, as in the example above, or by other characteristics; 
for instance, one road ran from the "west end of Abner Weeks's lot at the 
county road.ao [on a specified course] to a white birch tree •• o." (:rown 
Clerk's" Book g! Records, Hariem, Highways section, .no p. [1805].) S~ 
many of the landmarks used to locate these roadways are long gone, it is 
nearly impossible to trace the roads, aithough diligent work with the town 
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went more or less parallel to the west branch of the Sheepscot toward ~eeks 
Mills, and the other went the opposite direction, ove2 Parmenter Hill. 
Several early county roads also ~assed through China. 

Many of the roads, especially those originally laid out by private in-
dividuals, began as widened trails passable by people on horseback and were 
gradually widened, straightened, and smoothed until they were improved 
enough to be used by wagons as well. Some of the roads were laid out by 
the town selectmen and were supposed to be maintained at town expense, while 
private roads were maintained by their owners. Gradually the town took over 
the private roads, by vote at town meetings--the first example seems to have 
been in 1802, when Article 2 of the June 7 town meeting warrant aske~ the 
town to accept the road between Joseph Evans' dwelling and the lake. As 
early as 1796 the town began to set standards for road-building, specifying 
that all roads accepted for town use had to be three rods wide. There were 
annual appropriations for road maintenance, and at the March 17, 1800, 
town meeting it was voted--for the first time--to keep some of the roads 
open all winter. Apparently the maintenance was unsatisfactory, for in 1806 
the roads were "Complaned of" and at the September 10 town meeting the town 
voted an assessment of three hundred dollars for repairs.4 Any change in 
the location of a road was also subject to approval at town meeting. 

There was a bridge across the west branch of the Sheepscot at Branch 
Mills by 1800, according to property descriptions in early deeds found by 
Mrs.Ballantyne.S The first bridge across the north end of th~ take was 
built in 1808. The head of the lake was still in Fairfax then, and the 
Fairfax town meeting voted in November 1807 that the bridge should be built 
of wood and that the contract would be awarded by bid. James Brackett bid 
$375 and was commissioned to build the bridge. ··Apparently his work was not 
substantial enough, for in 1814 Fairfax voted to rebuild the bridge. 

The hard work of living in an isolated and primitive area made the in
habitants of China both independent and interdependent. A family was expec
ted to take care of itself, and the people worked long hours on their own 

reports and the Jones and Wiggin maps permits location of some atretches4 
. The first map clearly showing roads is the 1856 map of Kennebec County; many 

of the roads on this map conform more closely to contemporary roads than to 
the descriptions of routes in late eighteenth and early nineteenth century 
documents. 
1. Mrs. Ballantyne gathered this information jrom an 1803 deed transfer of 
Lot 73 and the 1810 Wiggin plan of Harlem Gore. The road down the Sheepscot 
is now discontinued beyond the end of Water Street in Branch Mills." . 
2. The Kennebec County Commissioners' office in Augusta has maps of four or 
five early count~ roads in China, but the maps are mere sketches with few 
geographical or man-made features shown. 
3. Town Clerk's Book of.Records, Harlem, p. 53. 
4o Ibidol P• 83--
5. Milton Dowe's History: ~2i Palermo says that settlP.ment began there 
in 1778; the dividing line between Palermo and Branch Mills was drawn for the 
first time in 1800, when Pale~mo township was formally laid out (see pp. 3 
and 11); so probably Palermo residents built the bridge. 
6. Mr, and Mrs~ William Foster of China, who found the information about the 
bridge in the Fairf"ax town records, calculate that the Harlem-Fairfax line 

·wes 2393 feet south of the east end of the bridge. 
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homesteads, but there was also constant awareness of the neighboring fami
lies. In addition to the cooperat;ve events of daily life--hunting parties 
and house-raisings, celebration of births and marriages and mourning of 
deaths--the" sense of community was early shown in such spheres as government, 
education, and religion, 

The area surveyed by Jones and Burrill in 1773 and 1774 is not coter
minous with present-day China, and the name of the town has changed twice. 
1he original.survey area was incorporated in 1774 as Jones Plantation, ap
parently named for John Jones, surveyor (although some sources mention an 
early settler named Jones from whom the name was taken). By an act of the 
Massachusetts legisla:ure approved by the governor on February 8, 1796, 
Jones Plantation lotas incorporated as a town and named Harlem.

1 
Ava Harriet 

Chadbourne says it was named after Harlem in the Netherlands. ,The boun
daries of tne new town of Harlem ran from the northeast corner of Vassalboro 
six miles on a southeast course; then southwest for eight miles and 180 
rods; then northwest about six miles to the southeast corner of Vassalboro; 
and the fourth boundary was the Vassalboro line. The northern end of present
day China lay outside these boundaries; it was first called the Freetown 
settlement, and in 1804 was incorporated as part of Fairfax, now Albion. In 
1813 and in 1816 small areas were taken from Winslow and Fairfax and added 
to Harlem ~y acts of the Massachusetts legislature. By the 1816 annexation 
of the Brackett and Washburn lands, the north line of Harlem was moved from 
a point near Wiggin Brook to a line presently dividing the Grow and Kenney 
properties in China Village; thus the head of the lake.and the cau2eway 
were for the first time included in Harlem rather than in Fairfax. 

As an incorporated town, Harlem was governed by annually-elected select-
men, assisted by the town clerk, the town treasuret:, .and such other officials 
as were necessary. ,These normally included one or more co~tables (who also 

.served as tax collectors); assessors and overseers of the poor (1obs filled 
.. by the selectmen); a school committee or supervisor of schools; road commis
:sioners (responsible for the maintenance of town roads and bridges); field 
.drivers and pound keepers (the field drivers caught and brought to the pound 
animals running loose; the pound keeper fed them until the owner claimed 
them); fence-viewers (whose job was to decide disputes between adjacent 
landowners over building and maintaining boundary fences); surveyors of lum
ber and wood and bark (early consumer protection agents who inspected and 
measured these products before they were sold); sealers of weights and mea
sures (who checked the accuracy of commercial scales and measures against 
the state standard); and tithing-men (empowered to arrest anyone creating 
a disturbance in a religious meeting or assembly). In Harlem, a-small 
group of men dominated town affairs most of the time, rotating the various 
town offices'among themselves. Thus, for example, James Lancaster, who was 
one of the selectmen elected in 1796, also served as a school committeeman 
(1802, 1803, and 1805),fish warden (1800), highway surveyor (1800, 1803), 
and tithing man (1802, 1812). 

Election of town officers was one of the functions of town meeting, 
which was held three or four times. a year during most of Harlem's existence. 

1. In Maine Place Names, Kennebec and Somerset Counties, p. 23; but Miss 
Chadbourne gives neither authority nor explanation for this choice of name, 
and there is no evidence of a Dutch settlement in China. · 
2. These changes of land from town to town greatly complicate research into 
the early history of the northern end of China, as Mr. and Mrs. Foster have 
discovered. · 
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The first meeting was called at 11 aom. on March 28, 1796, at the house of 
Shubael (or Shubal, or Shubel) Bragg. 1 Ebenezer Farewel (or Farwell, or 
Farrwell) Esq. was elected moderator; he then supervised the election of the 
rest of the officers to run the newly organized town. The election results 
were as follows: 

Town clerk: Edward Fairfield 
Treasurer: Ephraim Clark 
Selectmen and assessors: Abraham Burrel 

Ephraim Clark 
James Lancaster 

Constable and collector: James Chadwick 
Surveyors of highways: Ichabod Chadwick 

Josiah Ward 
Shubael Bragg 
Thomas Ward 
Edward Fairfield 

Fence viewers and field surveyors: Nathaniel Bragg 
Joseph Webber 
Samuel Ward 

Surveyor of lumber: Ephraim Clark 
Hog reavers: Heman Clark 

Michael Norton 
Abijah Ward Jr. 

Tything man: Ichabod Chadwick 
It was voted that taxes would be assessed during the weeks following the 
meeting, and that Mr. Chadwick would receive one shilling on the pound for 
his work as collector.2 

The next two meetings were held in June and November 1796 at Michael 
Norton's house. At the November 7 meeting Jonatha~ Bowman Esq. was cho~en 
as the town's representative to the Massachusetts legislative assembly. 
At a meeting on February 6, 1797, Harlem voters for the first time partici
pated in the election of a representative to the United States Ccngress, 
with Henry Dearborn receiving eleven votes. The first record of voting for 
}~ssachusetts governor and lieutenant governor and for United States se~~tors 
is in April 1798. For the first few years, all the votes for state, county, 
and federal offices were unanimous, but beginning with the gubernatorial 
election in April 1801 the records show Harlem•s vo~es divided between two 
(or more) candidates. 

The requirements for voting in Harlem were listed in the warratlt for 
~he April 1801 town meeting. A voter had to be male, over twenty-onP. years 
old, and propertied: the last qualification could be met by a freehold 
estate bringing an annual income of at least three pounds or by any sort of 
property worth at least sixty pounds. In 1804 the property re~uirement was 
changed to an income of ten dollars a year or a total value· of two hundred 
dolla~s. For the next twelve years it was expressed sometimes in dollars, 
sometimes in pounds. In 1816 the requirement of a specific amount of pro
perty to7as dropped and voting. rights were granted to all taxpayers. 

1. According to Mr. Clinton Thurlow, referring to a paper written by Thomas 
Burrill in 1874, Mr. Bragg lived in the Clark neighborhood on the west side 
of China Lake, and·there were twenty-nine voters present at th~s first meeting. 
2o ..!2:!!! Clerk's J!2gjs .e.! Records, Harlem, pp. 4-5. Lists of Harlem t:own of
ficers are in Appendix I. Most of the information about town government in 
Bar lem con1es from these town records, and ·was supplied by Mrs. 'W:f.lliam B. Grow. 
3Q Presumably Harlem should have elected a representative to the Massachusetts 
General Court (as the legislature was and is called) annually. However, in 
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The eighteenth century Harlem town meetings were held in private houses~ 
After the first meeting at Shubael Bragg's, the meetings were moved to 
Michael Norton's for the rest of 1796 and all of 1797 .· Then for some years 
the l~cat:ion varied--the three 179~ meetings were held in three dj.fferent 
houses (Abraham Burrill's, Nathaniel Bragg's, and Ephraim Clark's). The 
Friends Meeting House was first used in A~ril 1809, and from 1810 to 1818 
was the regular site for town meetings. For the last few years of Harlem's 
existence, after Harlem and China had separated with the Friends Meeting 
House in China, Harlem town meetings we1:e held either in the schoolhouse near 
Deacon Siivanus Hatch's or in the schoolhouse near John Worth's. 

tbwn meetings were called upon to decide a great variety of questions. 
Town officers were elected and their duties, responsibilities, and recom
pense (if a·ny; in 1797 and in 1808 it was votec to allow the. selectmen a 
dollar a day for their services to the town, but it is unclear whether they 
received any compensation without such a specific authorizacion) were de
fined.- Roads were laid out, repaired, accepted as town roads (if laid out 
originally by private citizens), and "disannuled" (that is, the tolm repudiat
ed its previous responsibility for a road, for example--as in April 1810-
when a better road was made along the same route). It was the assembled 
voters in to~~ meeting who were supposed to control the educational syscem, 
including setting up school districts, building schoolhouses, providing 
supplies and teachers, and making necessary administrative rules (although 
some of these responsibilities were soon delegated, in 1801 to the select
men and from 1802 on to various sorts of elected school committees). 

The problem of supporting the town poor was also brought before town 
meetings, and several different solutions were devisedQ It was common 
practice to pay some substantial citizen to care for a pauper, as in 1800 
whe~.Josiah Ward was paid five shillings a week to care for a Negro named 
Jack. The next year, the.voters agreed to allow Joseph Evans thirty dollars 
and the use of a cow for a year for taking care of Jack, provided that Jack 

--stayed with him all year; if not, Mr. Evans was to receive an appropriate 
proportion of the remuneration~ In 1814 and 1815 a poor man named Mr~ Yulen 

~was directly subsidized by the town, being granted half a bushel of corn and 
half a cord of wood a week. In April 1813 the voters ordered a· poorhouse 
built, but they rescinded the vote the next month. In 1817 they again voted 
that the selectmen should provide a poorhouse and take care of the poor. In 
1821 it was voted to auction off the care of the poor to the lowest bidder. 

Unrestrained domestic animals became a nuisance requiring town action, 
so in 1804 it was voted that adequately fettered horses would be allowed on 
the town commons, but geese, sheep, and swine could no longer run at large. 
To implement these regulations, an animal pound was ordered huilt on Ephraim 
Clark's land "near where George Fish formerly lived"; Isaac Bragg was com
missioned t~ build the pound, and the selectmen were to be a committee to 
inspect it. Ephraim Clark was chosen as the f~rst poundkeeper, and is said 
to have·held the post for the rest of his life, a report substantiated by 

May 1811 the town voted not to send anyone; in 1812 and 1813 the article-in 
the warrant calling for the election was ignored; and in 1814 voters again 
decided not to send any representative .• 
1. ~Clerk's ~~Records, Harlem, p. 66. Mr. Clinto~ Thurlow 
spent a ~reat deal of time· tryinp to pinpoint the location of 
this noqnd or of any of the later animal pounds in China, but he was not 
successful. 
2. Kingsbury, p. 1142. Actually, for one year-1Rl5-the post ~·7as ~eld 
by Isaac Bragg instead of Mr. Clark. 
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the reference to him as poundkeeper whe~ it was voted to rebuild the pound 
(Jonathan Clark promised to do the job for two dollars) in 182lg 

Town meetings also considered questions arising from Harlem's relations 
with neighboring towns. In 1800 and 1801 there was a territorial dispute 
with Vassalboro, involving two surveys of the Harlem-Vassalboro boundary and 
a special Harlem town meeting which approved a petition to .the Massachusetts 
legislature countering Vassalboro's previous petition. The line between· 
Harlem and Palermo was resurveyed in 1805 in response to a petition from a 
group of Palermo residents that their homesites be incorporated into Harlem. 
After the town of China was created, taking away the whole northern part of 
Harlem, the remaining Harlem residents voted in May 1818 to petition the 
legislature to re-extend Harlem to its former boundaries. Apparently the 
petition was not favorably received. In April 1819 Harlem voters empowered 
their· selectmen to act as a committee to "Settle the dispute between the 
town of Harlem and China";l in December of that year they accepted the an
nexation of Harlem to China as a solution.2 

Harlem voters showed only limited interest in affairs beyond the 
boundaries of the town. As mentioned previously, they did not always elect 
their representative to the Massachusetts legislature; and when a convention 
was called in Hallowell in the fall of 1798 to

3
discuss dividing Lincoln 

Count~ Harlem voted not to send any delegates. One issue which aroused 
attention, however, was the question of separating Maine from Massachu~etts, 
which was presented in the Harlem town meeting warrants several times. 

1. ~Clerk's Book of Records, Harlem, n.p. 
2. The annexation was not effected until early 1822, and Harlem town govern
ment continued for another six years after that; the last Harlem town meeting 
was in 1828. 
3. In February 1799 Kennebec County, including Harlem, was divided out of 
Lincoln County. 
4. TI1e idea of separating Maine from Massachusetts became a topic of public 
discussion as early as 1784. In October 1785 the first separatist convention 
was held in Falmouth, and the movement continued, more or less vehemently, 
until Maine became a state. The first convention in Falmouth ce.lled a 
second one in January l.186 which called a third one in September 1786; re
ports and requests to elect delegates were sent to the towns ancl plantacions 
in Maine. The September 1786 convention ordered a popular referendum, but 
when the votes were counted in January 1787 only 970 people had been interes
ted enough to vote (although there was nearly a two to one margin in favor 
of separation among those few people). This early agitation attracted the 
attention of the Massachusetts legislature, which in 1792, 179.7, and 1807 
ordered votes on separation in Maine; each time more district voters opposed 
than favored statehoodo The War of 1812 gave new impetus to the separation 
movement, for many Massachusetts people violently opposed the war and the 
United States government conducting it, while in Maine there was more em
phasis on loyalty to the United States. A separation resolut:f.on was intro
duced in the Massachusetts Senate in February 1815, but was defeated; and 
the Senate also opposed suggestions for another referendum. This latter posi
tion was reversed the next year, owing to renewed pressure from ~laine separa
tists, and a vote was ordered taken on May 20, 1816, in which--with fewer 
than half the eligible voters participating--the separatists won a majority. 
The Massachusetts legislature then called for yet another referendwn and.a 
convention in Maine in the fall; these were duly held, but despite intensive 
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On May 10, 1797, Harlem cast twenty-nine votes against separation and none in 
favor(' Sentiment had changed slightly by 1816, when a convention was called 
in Brunswick to discuss separation: thirty-six Harlem voters then favore~ 
Maine's becoming a state, while sixty-five were opposed. However, in 1819 
(after China had been created out of Harlem) forty-eight Harlem voters favored 
separating Maine from Massachusetts and only nine were opposed.! When the 
constitutional act of separation creating the state of Maine was presented 
for action in December, it was a~proved by a vote of thirty-three to one. 

By the time China was taken out of Harlem in 1818, Harlem was a relatively 
well-populated and self-sufficient town. The po~ulation of Jones Pl~ntation 
in 1790 was 244 people, in thirty-nine families. By 1800 134 heads of 
families were named, and by 1810 147; the total population of Harlem in -
1810 was 939 people. 

Although the majority of the inhabitants of Harlem were primarily far
mers, there were also professional men, storekeepers, artisans, and industrial 
entrepreneurs. A Dr. Bennett who lived on China Neck is recorded as the 
first physician in town, but apparently he did not stay long, for the same 
source says that the first permanent physician was Dr. Daniel Stevens, who 
settled at the head of the lake in 1807 or 1808. A lawyer nam~d Abisha 
Benson had arrived by 1816 or 1817. Jonathan Clark's son-in-law, Reuben 
Page, was a carpenter by trade. Several of the early inhabitants are iden
tified by titles of some sort; there were several deacons, and several cap
tains, as well as Major Abner Weeks (for whom Weeks Mills is named) and 
Colonel Nathan Stanley. 

The first store at the north end of the lake was established by Japheth c. 
Washburn in 1804; he built a frame heuse and store about where Blaine 
Bailey's house now seands. When ~~v burned ~n 1806 ~e ~uilt anoth~r.store 
across the road. 3 Colonel Robert Fletcher; who came to China Village around 
1807,4 built a second store, noted especially for the niaht the heavy stock 

political maneuvering the results were inconclusive. In 1818 and 1819 the 
separationist movement gained important political influence, with all the 
state senators and most of the state representatives from Maine electoral 
districts separatists. The Massachusetts legislature (working through a 
committee containing many of these Maine members) therefore called yet another 
vote, which the separatists won by a majority of ten thousand votes out._ of 
over twenty-four thousand votes cast, and agreed that Maine would become a 
separate state on March 15, 1820, with the priQr consent of the United States 
Congress. Despite the complications.caused·by Missouri's pending application 
for statehood and the debate between pro- and anti-slavery factions, the bill 
admitting Maine was passed and was signed by President James Monroe on 
March 3, 1820; and Maine officially became a state on March 15. See Hatch, 
Maine, pp. 107-165. 
1. In May 1819 China voters were asked whether the selectmen should petition 
the Massachusetts legislature in favor of a separate state of Maine; they 
voted yes. In July 1819, thirty-eight China voters favored Maine's becoming 
a separate state under the conditions prescribed by the Massachusetts legis
lature, and only five people were opposed. Records S!f. ~ 12!!!. .2t China, n.p. 
2. The 1790 census lists each head of family by name, and the number in 
the family. The spelling is unusually original--for example, Burrel, Mc
Glothlin (for McLaughlin), Evins and Evens (but not Evans), and Clerk(for 
Clark). 
3o Kingsbury's information (see p. 1145) is supplemented by Thomas Burrill's 
Masonic History: Lodge No. 45, China, Maine, p. 2. 
4. Kingsbury's date; Thomas Burrill says 1810. 
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. 1 
of rum broke through the floor and fell into the cellar. In the south end of 
town, the stores in South China and at Crossman's Corner were probably in 
operation before 18187 Japheth c. Washburn also started the first tavern in 
the north end, about 1812; some of the taverns recorded in the south end in 
the 1820's may have been opened before 1818. 

The industrial history of the northern end of Harlem is confused, be
cause apparently the name Wiggin was applied to both the brooks furnishing 
water power at the north end of the lake. The present Wiggin Brook (also 
called Broad's Brook) comes into the west side of the lake; the brook now 
called Meadow Brook or Hunter's Brook or Starkey Brook which comes into the 
east side of the muldoon north of the causeway also went through Wiggin land 
in the early days. One or both of these .brooks provided water power for 
successive sawmills, a grist mill, and a tannery. The first grist mill was 
built in 1783 or 1784 by George McLaughlin and Benjamin Dow; Mr. Dow's diary 
says he built it ~ith an "old gun-barrel! & an adze, and a hollow log com
posed the floom," and Kingsbury ~dds th;it the gears lvere made of wood an·a the 
gun-barrel was used as a spindle. By 1804 Nathaniel Wiggin Jr. operated ~ 
grist mill, to which James Brackett Jr. had added a sawmill by about 1807. 
Japheth c. Washburn had a potash works at the north end of town, near the 
western brook, before 1818 (he wrote in 1850: "Before the Incorporation of 
China~ at one period, my Dwellinghouse was in Winslow--across the road,. 
directly opposi~ s5ood my store, in Albion, and 40 rods south, stood my 
Potash, in Harlem." ) • . 

At the south end of the lake, two more brooks served as sources of water 
power: early sawmills were built on Jones Brook (in South China village, 
just west of the present church) and on Clark Brook (also called Tannery 
Brook; it runs into the east side of the lake about a mile north of South 
China village). The original Clark settlers built the first sawmill on Clark 
Brook; a second one was built by some of the next generation of Clarks and a 
brother-in-law, Josiah Braley. Mro Braley also ran a grist mill, and there 
was a small tannery built by Joseph Hoxie. In Weeks Mills, a sawmill and a 
grist mill were in exigtence by 1807, with David Doe and Abner Weeks among 
the early proprieters. · 

1. TI1ese ·early stores stocked a variety of merchandise, though not in as 
many different colors and brands as a modern store. Among the major commodi
ties lJere rum, molasses, tobacco, sugar, salt, coffee, and tea. Cust~mers 

paid for their purchases with farm produce--grain, vegetables, butte=, eggs, 
meat, wood--or by working for the storekeeper, or, once in a while, in cash, 
either American or British. 
2 e Excerpt quoted in the Book of ~· 
3~ Kingsbury, p. 1144. The Fosters think this mill was on Wiggin orooko 
4o Mr. Foster thinks this mill was probaply on Meadow Brook. ~~en the brook 
was dammed, a substantial lake was created east of the northern end of China 
Lake and south of Dutton Pondg Later in the century the dam was allowed 
to fall into disrepair and the lake drained, leaving a meadow from which 
excellent hay was harvested. The Fosters r~ve an 1802 map showing tne lake; 
it is not on the 1856 map. 
5. Letter from Japheth C .. v1ashburn to A. Rc Abbott, January 14, 1950 .. 
6o Mrs. Ballantyne has foucd deeds dated in November 1807 by which (in· 
typically complicated transactions) David Doe sold Abner Weeks one-eighteenth 
of Lot 60 with sawmill; and Benjamin Browri., Jr., of Vassalboro sold Abner 
t~eeks half of an undivided four-ninths of the west half of Lot 60 w:f.th saw
mill and grist mill. Benjamin Brown had ·previously purchased his share from 
David Doe, suggesting that Mr. Doe may have been the founder or co-founder of 
the mills. (See Book 13, Kennebec County Registry of Deeds.) 
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The early landow-ners in Branch Mills included ~tepherL Greely (or Greeley; 
son of Jacob Greely, a Revolutionary Wir veteran lJho came to Palermo after 
1782), the Longfellows, and the Foyes. Jacob and Elizabeth (Healey) Worthen 
(or Worthing) arrived about 1792 (according to the inscription or_ a -pl.a~ue in 
Branch Mills cemetery); they had twelve children and many of their descen
dants still remain in the area. By 1800 Thomas Br~gg had settled (probably 
where the Dinsmore Library now stands, between Manley Nelson's garage anG 
Dinsmore's store). There.was a mill pond, mentioned in deeds, and Benjamin 
Dow had a mill below the bridge which he sold to Jonathan Pullen in 1800. 

In 1802 John Johnson recorded a Plymouth grant for mill lot #4t a large 
lot above the bridge including the site of the present Dins~ore mill. Here 
he built a mill complex including a sawmill and a grist mill, In 1807, he 
deeded to John Dow part of mill lot #4 with one-fourth part of the sawmill, 
all of the grist mill, and all of the land and millyard betl~een the mill and 
Andrew Boney's (Bonney's) northeast line.2 Mr. Johnson said in the deed that 
it was the land he had purchased from Moses Carlton of New Milford, and the 
August 5, 1807, deed from Carlton to Johnson described Johnson as already 
having possession of the property. In May 1809 Mr. Johnson sold to Andrew 
Bonney a piece of land identified as "part of what is commonly called the mill 
lot, the same as I bought from Nathan Winslow";3 in March 1810 he sold the grist 
mill to Lewis Worthen. 

Lewis Worthen in turn sold the grist mill to Moses Dow. Moses Dow also 
purchased, from Ephraim Jones4 in 1815, the carding machines on the upper floor 
of the mill. In 1817, Joseph Hacker of Brunswick, Robert Patten, Stephen Jones, 
Stephen Jones, Jr., and Edmund Whitehouse purchased Moses Dow's interest in 
the mill property. An 1817 deed from John Dow to Joseph Hacker conveys 

one-fourth part of sawmill privilege situated in Harlem 
on Sheepscot western branch, being the one-fourth part 
of the same privilege whereon the former sawmill was 
builded and stood, being the same that formerly was owned 
and occupied by John Johnson, Andra Bonney, Jacob Worthen 

- and others; but now demolished and another builded on or 
near the same place; together with one-fourth part of the 
sawmill erected and now standing on said privilege above 
described; together with one-fourth of sawmill dam and 
millyard and irons and the land and rock on which it stands 
with all privileges belonging.S 

1. Information on the early history of Branch Mills was supplied by Mrs. 
Ballantyne and Mrs. Dinsmore. 
2. Book 15, p. 11, Kennebec County Registry of Deeds. Andrew Bonney's land 
is now owned by Mr. Kenneth Dinsmore; it is between the Parmeter Hill road 
and Branch ~fills • 
3. Book 17, p. 290, Kennebec County Registry of Deeds. In the description 
in this deed there are references to Qow's grist mill and mill pond~ What is 
now called Branch Pond was identified by Bradstreet Wiggins as Dow's Mill 
Pond on his 1810 plan of Harlem Gore and as Johnson's Pond on his 1808-1809 
plan of Harlem. Mr. Johnson is referred to as "from Vassalboro" in early 
deeds, and is not listed in the Harlem census of 1790, 1800, or 1810. In 1817 
he built the house in Branch Mills now occupied by Miss Dorothy Dinsmore. 
4. Ephraim Jones' name appears in many deeds between 1815 and 1840; he seems 
to have had at least a part interest in many properties in Branch Mills and 
Weeks Mills. 
5. Book 194, p. 169, Kennebec County Registry of D'eeds. 
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There were other mills in Branch Mills in the nineteenth century, far
ther south down the stream, and some of them may have been in operation before 
1818o Stephen Jones' foundry and blacksmith shop may also have been in busi
ness in the early days, since he was among the first settlers in this part 
of Harlem. 

Existing records make it difficult to tell what kind of mafl service 
Harlem had and whether there were any post offices in the town. At the north 
end of China Lake, for some years Japheth c. Washburn took care of mail. 
Sometime before 1810 his daughter Abra (later Mrs. Thomas Burrill) and son 
Oliver Wendell began carrying the mail once a week from Getchell's Corners 
(in Vassalboro) to Japheth's store. They traveled through the woods on horse
back; Abra was about ten years old then, Oliver two years younger. One source 
says that around 1812 regular mails into China were established as the govern
ment entered into contracts with different carriers. Asa Burrell succeeded 
the Washburn children in bringing mail from Vassalboro; another mail specifi
cally recorded as coming through China was Peter Gilman's weekly Augusta to 
Bangor trip, beginning in 1812Q Another post road through China was estab
lished in 1816, according to post office records: the route was from Augusta 
to Palermo via Brown's Corner and Harlem. Some sources indicate that there 
was a legally-established post office at Washburn's store by 1810 or 1814, 
but ~he most authoritative sources date the China Village post office from 
1818, after the division of Harlem and the establishment of the new town. 
Dow's Maine Postal Historv ~Postmarks lists a Harlem post office, estab-_ 
lished in 1810 and in 1828 changed to the South China post office; but no 
other source mentions a post office at the south end of the lake be·fore 1828. 

Education was a concern of the citizens of Harlem from the earliest 
days. 2 The first school in town began in 1795; it met in a house on Michael 
Norton's land midway of the east side of China Lake (or, one source says, in a 

· 1. The earliest postal routes in Maine were established by the Massachusetts 
legislature before the American Revolution. After the revolution, the feder-
al government took charge of postal serviceo A bill passed by the United States 
Congress in September 1789 appointed a federal postmaster-general; it was 
followed by a series of acts establishing post roads, set~ing rates, and 
~egulating the transportation of mail. The Postmaster-General's duties in
cluded recommending post roads, that is, the routes over which mail was to be 
carried. According to an early post office record, the first route near 
China was the one established through Vassalboro in 1810. Early ?OStal rates 
were determined by weight and distance, and were high; f~r example, under a 
1799 law the postage for a single-sheet letter (the cheapest category) went 
:rom eight cents for under forty miles to twenty-five cents for over five 
hundred miles. In 1845 the rates were reduced and sfmplified; a single-sheet 
letter under the new rates \:ost five cents for less than tht'ee hundred miles 
and ten cents for more than three hundred miles. Postage was normally paid 
by the recipient rather than the sender; in 1851 Congress set a lower rate 
for prepaid letters than for collect ones, and in 1856 the present system of 
prepayment became law. 
2., The editor is grateful to Mrs. William Carpenter of China for much of the 
information about Harlem schools. 
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log cabin built to ser~e as a school) and was taught by Reverend Job Chadwick. 
Voters at~ending the second Harlem town meeting in June 1796 voted to raise 
money to support the schools--they appropriated two hundred dollars for 
schools and three ·hundred dollars for roads--and· to empo,11er the selectmen and 
the constable to allocate the funds. School money was appropriated annually 
from then on, although the appropriations were sometimes diverted to other 
uses: for example, a 1798 town meeting voted to "use last year's school money 
for the to~?0 1 s stock of powder," and in 1800 voters decided to use the school 
money to run the town line. 

The Harlem schools were established on th2 ·oasis of the division of the 
tm~ into school districts, pursuant to Massachusetts law. Each district 
had a great deal of independence; the district residents elected a district 
school co~mittee empowered to oversee such matters as the purchase of land and 
bu~lding of schools and the collection and expenditure of school money {which 
included hiring the teacher and deciding the length of the school term). 
The first town-wide supervising school committee in Harlem was apparently 
elected in 1802. 

In February 1803, at a town meeting held at Jonathan Dow's house, the 
warrant included an article asking the voters to appropriate money to build 
a school house, and another article suggesting the use of the 1801 school 
money for the same purpose. Instead, the voters decided to raise fifty 
dollars and pay Mr~ Dow that sum for his house, using the 1801 school money 
to refit it as a school houseo Shubael Bragg, Lewis Webber, and Owan Clark 
were elected to supervise the project. By 1804 several school districts 
had been established; they were rearranged that spring, and the May 1804 
town meeting voted to use the school money to build school houses in five 
districts. There were eight districts by 1807, and that year's town meeting 
voted to establish a ninth district on China Neck. By 1814 there were 
sixteen districts. Not every district ~ad a school house; some of the schools 
were taught in rooms in private houses. Other money-saving devices in 
some districts included boarding the teacher with the families of the 
district in turn, and having the wood used to heat the school house contri
buted by district families. 

The number and the boundaries of school districts changed frequently 
in Harlem as new families moved into town and as children dropped out of 
school or moved from one district to another. To add to the confusion, 
children were allowed to attend school in whatever district they wished 
with the permission of the selectmen. If a school enrollment became too 
small--the law required a minimum of eight students for a school, but this 
provision was not strictly followed--the school was closed and the students 
transferred to another district. 

There are few records of what actually went on in the schoolso The 
typical eighteenth century curriculum was based on reading and arithmetic; 
a 1789 law expanded it to include reading, writing, English language, ortho
graphy (spelling), arithmetic, and proper behavior. Thomas Burrill wrote 
that English grammar was introduced about 1814 by a "foreigner 11 named 

1. Mrs. Ballantyne thinks that there was a school house in Branch Mills 
in the early 1800's, built on the road to Parmeter Hill just above the 
church, on the south side of the stone wall near Mr. Kenneth Dinsmore's 
sheep pasture; unfortunately, she has been unable ~o find any records of 
this building. 
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McNeil, who taught·in the school young Burrill attended (it was on the 
east side of China Lake about th~~e miles from the north end, which means 
it must have been very close to Abraham Burrill's house). Thomas was at 
first the only student to try "that .... unprofitable branch," but leter it 
became more popular.l School books were scarce, and for many years each 
child was required to provide his own, a financial burden on the family. 
Reverend Chadwick, the first teacher in China, used as his main texts 
Noah Webster's spelling book, the Psalter, and Adams Arithmetic. There 
was almost no paper, and slate was not yet in common use. The records do 
not show what Harlem schoolchildren used as a substitute for paper, but 
a contemporary school teacher (Abigail Ford of Bangor) taught her students 
to write on the inside of birch bark, using goose-quill pens and ink made 
from maple bark.2 

1. Letter from Tho@Ss Burrill to A. H. Abbott, February 16, 1850. 
2. One of the teachers in the Harlem schools was a man named Paul Chad
wick, always identified in the history books as the man who was killed in 
the Malta Indian l-Iar. According to standard histories like Kingsbury's 
(see pp. 410-11), the Malta War of 1807, 1808, and 1809 was between groups 
of squatters, settled--by mistake or deliberately--on land to which they 
had no deeds, or challenged deeds, and the land agents and other law officer~ 
working for the Kennebec proprietors. The law officers tried to drive 
off the squatters, who reacted with violence against them and against the 
symbols of their authority; for instance, in March 1808 the jail at Augusta 
was burned (apparently by a prisoner; but everyone at first assumed that the 
squatters had done it) and the courthouse set afire but savedo Legal set~ ~ 
tlers and townsmen were frightened of the squatters and armed themselves 
and organized night patrols for defense. One of the groups of squatters 
was living in Malta (now Windsor), and Paul Chadwick was one of them. · 
~~en the legal owners of the land decided to evict the squatters, they 
began by making an accurate survey of the area--and Paul Chadwick was hired 
as a surveyor. The other squatters felt that Mr. Chadwick had traitorously 
joined the enemy, so on September 8, 1809, some of them disguised them
selves as Indians and went to Mr~ Chadwick's to force him out of the settle
ment. He resisted, shots were fired, and he was killed, The Augusta 
sheri£& arrested seven of the squatters and jailed them (in the newly-built 
stone jail). For several uneasy weeks Augus~a citizens feared a rescue at
tempt, and bands of armed squatters roamed the woods outside town. After 
one attempted inc~rsion, three hundred militiamen were called out to sup
plement the volun~eer patrols guarding the to~m. In November the prisoners 
were acquitted after a two-week trial--the verdict surprised most of the 
~nectators--and their friends left Augusta peacefully. Ernest Marriner 
says: 

The only tangible result of the 
Malt& Har was the passage of a legis- ' 
lative act making it a high crime for 
any person to disguise himself as an 
Indian or otherwise, with intent to 
molest a sheriff or surveyor in dis
charge of his duty. (Remembered Maine, 
p .. 77) 
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The other public buildings recorded in Harlem, besides the sffiall 
schools built in different parts of town, were churches. The Society of 
Frien.ds and the Bap~ists were the predominant religious groups in Harlem; 
each of these denominations had a place of wors~ip by the time the town of 
China was organized in 1818. · 

The Society of Friends, or Quakers, were numerous among the early set
tlers in the entire Kennebec region. The Vassalboro Friends began holding 
regular worship meetings in 1780 and built their meeting house near the river 
in 1785 and 1786; by 1787 they were also holding preparative and monthly 
meetings (the business meetings for, respectively, one and more than one 
group of Friends). In 1797 a second meeting house was built in present-day 
East Vassalboro. 1he China Friends--including Andrew and Ephraim Clark, 
their brother-in-law George Fish, Anne (or Anna) and David Braley (who came 
to China in 1795; their daughter Olive married Ephraim Clark), Benjamin 
Wor:h (who came in 1798), Lemuel Hawkes (who came around 1802), the Jepsons (who 
p~obably_ arrived in 1804 or 1805), and others--worshipped first in their own . 
homes. Between 1780 and 1797 they walked ten miles to the Vassalboro meeting, 
and between 1797 and 1807 they crossed the lake to the East Vassalboro meetingl 

From the time Lemuel and Abigail (Winslow) Hawkes moved to China around 
1802 and built about two miles from the south end of the lake, local worship 

·meetings were usually held in their house. Here, too, Susanna Jepson and Abel 
Jones were married in 180.6, the first Quaker marriage in towno Meetings 
continued to be held at Hawkes' until the Pond Meeting House was built in 
1807. The original plan for this meeting house, located on the east side 
of China Lake about three miles from the north end, called for a building 
thirty by forty feet. Members shared the building costs, and the labor; the 
building took several years to complete, and was used in an unfinished state. 
The first business meeting of China Friends was held in 1809, and by 1813 
they and the Albion·Friends were joined in a monthly meetingo 

The other important denomination in Harlem besides the Friends was the 
Baptists. The first Baptist church in Maine was at Kittery in the 1680's, 
but its members were so looked down on and legally harassed that they moved 
south. By the 1760's, however, Baptist missionaries from Massachusetts were 
traveling in Maine again, and Baptist churches were established at Gorham 
and Berwick in 1768. From this base the sect expanded rapidly and by the 
1780's its ministers were visiting China. Apparently they were well received 
by the early settlers there, for the membership register of the First Baptist 
Church of Harlem, organized in 1797, includes among the thirty-two founding 
members Deacon Nathaniel Bragg, Michael Norton and Betsey Norton, Joseph and 
Nathaniel Evans, Ezekiel Lancaster and Polly Lancaster, Abraham Burrell, 
Hannah,. Esther, and Betsey Burrell, Thomas Ward, and other old family nameso 
This group of Baptists met for a time in a school house,. and did not build 
their first church until sometime after 1819.1 Reverend Job Chadwick was the 
preacher for the first eight years and at intervals thereafter. 

The second Baptist church in this area was organized by thirty-nine 
residents of present-day Albion, China, and Vassalboro in May 1801; it was 
added to the Bowdoinham Baptist Association in 1802 as the Freetown Church, 
that being the name for the southern Albion-northern China area in those days. 
After some years of worshipR~ng in schools and private houses, the church 
members built a meeting house in 1814 on a knoll near the old muster ground 

1. Kingsbury says (po 1154) that in the 1890's the former church building 
was used as a house by Deacon Bragg's daughter, a Mrs •. Rowe. 
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at the north-east end of the lake, in what was then Fairfax. 1 A brook close 
to the church was dammed to make a pond for baptisms. 

By 1818 many of the leading families in Harlem had replaced their log · 
houses with more substantial buildings, a few of which still stand today. 
Among the houses in present-day China built before 1818 are the following; 

the house on the northwest corner of the Winslow road intersection, now 
owned by the Kiesows; it was probably built about 1812, by William Hunnewell, 
a prosperous farmer, and remained in the Hunnewell family for about a century. 

the house just south of the China Village post office now owned by the 
Fosters; it was built by Dr. Daniel Stevens in ~.S09 or 1810. 

rhe large white Farnsworth house on the west side of the Neck Road 
."'ust sout!-. of the ~1asonic hall; it was built about 1805. 

the Sidney Brown farmhouse, the large house sitting back from the west 
side of the Neck Road where Mrs. Euleta Brown now lives; this may be the 
oldest house in the north end of town. 

the house half-way up the hill between the four corners in South China 
and the stop sign at the route 202 intersection, built in 1815 and now owned 
by Mrs. Miriam Jones Brown. 

the house in Branch Mills now occupied by Miss Dorothy Dinsmore, built 
in 181.7 by John Johnson and purchased by the Dinsmore family from the John
son family in 1836. 

Other houses in the north end of town probably built around 1818 are the 
ones now owned by the Kenneys (on the east side of the main street in China 
Village); by Mrs. Ethel Lamson (on the west side of the Neck Road; this house 
was J. c. Washburn's until he sold it in 1825); by the Lawrence Drakes (on 
the Parmenter Hill road at the first intersection, on the left; this house 
was in existence in 1821); and by the Farrises (the first house on the right 
~n Pleasant Ridge; this was Nathaniel Wiggin's after he sold the Farnsworth 
house). 2 

1. Willis W. Washburn said in an address around 1930 that this church was 
built "on the site of the old cemelery.on Howard Hunt's farm. 'l'nis ceme
t:ery is marked now only ·by ~ gro'·'th of bushes." 
2. r1r, and Mrs. Foster n.ave tTaced the histnrv of manv of t:he older nouses 
in and near Cnina villa~e, including those listed above. There mav be more 

. nouses of eoua~ age 1n other parts of tow~,-but the editor has no~ receivea 
information about them. · 
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Part II. ChJ.na 

On Feoruarv 5,· 1818, the governor of Mass~chusetts approved an act of 
the legJ.slature which combinea the nortnern part of the town of liarleu1 with 
Dar~s of ~he towns of Fairfax and winslow to create the town of China~l 
The boundaries of ChJ.na were descrJ.bed as follows: 

begiuning at the northwest corner of the town of Harlem, 
thence southerly on the line between the towns of Harlem 
and Vassalborough to the center of Twelve Mile Pond [China 
Lake]; thence southeasterly to the southwest corner of 
Lot numbered 35 in said town of Harlem; thence east south
east to the east line of said town of Harlem; thence 
northerly on said east line to the northeast corner 
of said town of Harlem; thence west northwest on the 
dividing line between said to~ms of Harlem and Fairfax 
to the so~thwest corner of a lot of land in said Fair-
fax numbered 30; thence northerly to the northeast 
corner of Lot numbered 33 in said Fairfax; then west 
northwest to the southwest corner of lot numbered 18; 
thence northerly to the southeast corner of Lot numbered 
7; then west northwest to the outlet of Mud Pond in 
Winslow; thence southerly by said stream and Mud Pond 
to the original north line of said Harle~; thence west 
northwest to the bounds first mentioned. 

The act further provided that until a new tax evaluation was made, China 
should pay five-eighths and Harlem three-eighths of the state and county 
taxes levied on the area. One-twentieth of the valuation of Fairfax 
was added to China; China was to assume part of the debts of Winslow and 

. Fairfax, as well as a share of the Harlem debt. Military supplies pre
.· viously owned by Harlem were evaluated and divided between Harlem and 
·China. 

The name of the new town was chosen by Japheth C. Washburn, then re
presentative to the Massachusetts legislature. The name originally 
selected--f~r unknown reasons--was Bloomville, but the representative from 
Bloomfield, farther up the Kennebec near Skowhegan, objected, fearing 
that the similarity of names would create problems with mail delivery. 
So Mr. Washburn chose instead the name China, which was the title of one 
of his favorite hymns and was not duplicated anywhere else in the United 
States. 

1. The editor has found no authoritative explanation for the decision to 
create a new town. Mr. Foster theorizes that Mr. Brackett, Mr. Washburn, and 
other large landowners in northern Harlem r~sented southern FArlem's monopoly 
of town offices and wanted their own local governmento Some rivalry between 
north and south has always existed in China, as old records intimate and as 
Dean Ernest Marriner mentioned in a Commemoration Day address on July 20, 1974. 
2. Most of the information on China's boundaries and boundary changes was 
provided by Mr •. and Mrs. Fostero See also Hill, Kennebec County, Maine: Leg
islative descriptions£! boundaries~··· Information on the combining of Harlem 
and China was provided by Mrs. William Grow from the records of the two towns. 
3. Bloomfield had been created by a February 6, 1814, act of the Massachusetts 
legislature separating it from the town of Canaan. It existed until February 
~861 when it was combined with Skowhegano Louise Helen Coburn, Skowhegan ~ 
the Kennebec, Vol. I, PPo 44, 48. 
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As mentioned earlier, after China was created Harlem voters first 
tried to reclaim their northern territory and then, on Decemb~r 6,.1819, 
voted for annexation to China. This vote was not well received in Chinao 
The December 18, 1820, China town meeting voted unanimously to appoint a 
committee (consisting of Japheth Washburn, Dr. Daniel Stevens, and Jonathan 
Fairfield) to remonstrate against Harlem's petition for annexation, to 
appoint an agent to present the remonstrance to the next session o~ the 
state legislature (by then the Maine legislature rather than Massachusetts), 
and to instruct their representative to the legislature to oppose the peti
tion. The state legislature apparently approved the merger of the two 
towns, for on June 18, 1821, China voters expressed opposition to a legis
lative order for the annexation of Harlem (eighty-one voteTs opposed the 
annexation, one f~vored it) and appointed a five-man committee (the three 
selectmen, Dr. Stevens, Mr. Washburn, and Isaac Jones, plus Mr. Fairfield 
and Abraham Burrell) to meet with a legislative committee. Negotiations 
with the legislature and with Harlem officials were fruitless, and in 
January 1822 the Maine legislature passed the definitive act combining 
the two towns. Even after that, an article in the warrant for the January 
4, 1823, China town meeting asY.ed the voters to petition the legislature 
to divide China into two separate t·owns; but the voters decided to pass 
over the ar~icle, thus in effect killing it. 

The 1822 act combining Harlem and China provided that each town should 
be responsible for its own pre-combination debts, and allowed the Harlem 
tax assessors and collectors to continue in their posts until Harlem's 
debts were paid. Harlem.continued to exist as a corporate entity until 
1828; town records show that town meetings were held at least once a 
year and officers were elected and charged with final settlement of the 
town's affairs. In 1822 the voters raised two hundred dollars to pay 
debts; i~ ~824 another hundred and ninety dollars was voted for the same 
purpose, and in 1828 seventy dollars. Then the remaining property of the 
town of Harlem was transferred to the town of China, and the Harlem town 
records were given into the care of the China town clerko 

Meanwhile, an argument over the dividing line between Harlem and 
Palermo had begun in 1805, when a group of inhabitants in the western 
edge of Palermo had asked to be included in F~rlem. A·surveyor from 
Montville ran a new line starting at the north end of the connnon boundacy 
and deviating three degrees east from the old line, forming a long tria~
gular gore. Apparently, however, the gore was not formally incorporated 
into l~rlem, for when China claimed the northern end of it in ~818 and began 
to tax the population, Palermo objected. The 1827 Palermo town meeting 
instructed the selectmen to negotiate with China to regain the land, but 
instead th~ selectmen (for unknown reasons) joined with the China selectmen 
in pe~itioning the legislature to give the gore to China. This was done 
in Harch 1830. The description of the. new dividing line between Palermo 
and Chj.na, which was also the Kennebec County line, was typical of nine
teenth century property documents: the line ran along the east lines of 
lots numbered 86 and 87 in China, then along the east line of the gore to 
a stone monument "on the southerly side of the County road near the house 
of Joseph Hacker" in Palermo, then to "a beech tree standing on the north
erly si.de of the county road leading from Augusta to Belfast," and so on 
to the southeast corner of the gore as surveyed twenty-five years earliero 1 

1. See Map 
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Another small change in the geographical area of China was approved 
by the legislature in February 1829: ·the southwest corner of China west 
of Three-Mile Pond was taken from China and annexed to VassalboroD 

China Lake 

China Lake has always been one of the most important features of the 
towno As mentioned earlier, it served as a major transportation artery 
for both Indians and white settlers; they traversed it in summer in canoes 
or rowboats and in winter on snowshoes and later in vehicles dra~~ by 
horses or oxen. In the 1850's a ferry wis operated across the Narrows 
bet\o~een the Neck and the southern shore. In the nineteenth century the 
lake in winter was a highway for local people's sleighs, an especially good 
shortcut from the Neck to South China or to the east shore. In the twen
tieth century, the frozen lake continued to serve as a roadway for the 
Model T and its contemporaries; Mrs. Ruth Woodsum Pace, who gre~1 up in 
China, remembers one clear winter day when the drivers of two of these 
early vehicles, alone on the lake, one going north and one going south, 
managed to collide in mid-lakeo Today highways provide preferred trans
portation from one end of the lake to the other, but ice fishermen and 
other winter recreationists drive trucks, cars, and snowmobiles on (and 
occasionally through) the iceo 

After the completion of the Erie Canal in 1825 sparked enthusiasm 
for canal-building in the northeastern United States, China residents 
began to consider their lake as potentially part of a more comprehensive 
water transportation system. Several plans for canal connections with 

_ other bodies of water were suggested, including a link between China 
.. Lake and Gardine2 on· the Kennebec River" None of the various proposals 

was implemented. 
The lake also played a role in the economic life of local peopleo 

It was an important source of food for Indians and whites alike, full of 
various kinds of edible fish. The first settlers spoke of great numbers 
of herring, and Rufus Jones, writing of life in China in the 1860's and 
1870's,says that people speared pickerel and netted smelts early in the 
spring, and picnicked in the summer on fresh-made perch chowder. He also 
describes how his gang of boys routed some men from Waterville who were 
illegally netting enough fish to sello3 The brooks running into the lake 
provided water power for the saw and grist mills that were essential to 
nineteenth-century life in China. And for many years ice from the lake 
was used in local iceboxes; there were no commercial icehouses in China, 
but local residents went to the lake and cut enough for their own use. 

The lake was also a major recreational resource for China residents. 
MOst nineteenth-century boys (and some girls) learned to swim, row, and 
perhaps paddle or sail at an early age. In !~l~_]ey Rufus Jones 
writes of the activities of the 1870's. In summer, there were swimming, 
fishing, and camping out--favorite sites for cook-outs and camping included 

1. Clark, History: Family of Thomas ~Mary Church Clark, Pu 15. 
2. Marriner, Kennebec Yesterdays, pp. 79-81. 
3. Jones, ! Small-.!2!m. Boy, pp. 109-116 o 
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Indian Heart point and Round or Birch Island (now called Indian Island)o 
This island, Mr. Jones writes, had once been thoroughly dug over·by pros
pectors seeking rumored gold; but all they found was fools' gold, and the 
island had been allowed to grow a new forest of birches. In the winter, 
the boys went ice-fishing and sledding on the ice, and Mr. Jones remembers 
ice-skating with special pleasure:. after the ice was at least a foot 
thick, boys would spend all day dragging old pine s~umps (from pil~s left 
on shore as the land was cleared) to build an enormous bonfire around which 
they would skate all evening~ Ice-fishing and sKating have remained 
common winter pastimes in Chinao By the early twentieth century ice
boating was another favori~e sporto 

China's development as a summer resort area began in the 1880's and 
1890'so Summer houses were built on the shore of the lake, some by local 
people, others by "foreigners" from out of town or even out of stateo 
Most of the earlier cottages were built near South China and on the Neck; 
the development of the north and east shores of the lake is a more recent 
phenomenon, with most of the cottages dating from the 1920's ard 1930's. 

Among the most permanent summer residents in China are the group in 
South China formally called the South China Inn Association, informally 
known as the quaker summer colony.l This group, Mrs. Wilmot R. Jones, Jr., 
says, was "founded by friends who shared an enthusiasm for China Lake~•o 
nurtured by 'women's lib' and perpetuated by a strong sense of communityo" 
The colony originafed in the nineteenth century, when Wilmot Rufus Jones, 
Sr., of South China, brought a Haverford classmate, George L. Crosman 
(who had relatives in Dirigo) home with him. Wilmot's enthusiasm for the 
beau;y. _of the lake was contagious, and the two young men bought adjacent 
lots on the bluff j.ust south of the Tbwn Landing Road. George Cros:'.an 
built a cottage in 1893; for several years Wilmot Jones had only a sail
boat, which he tied to a leaning elm nearby. When he did decide to build, 
he discovered that the boundary line between the two lots ran through the 
cottage chimney; so he sold that lot and bought ·the next knoll north, 
behind the Brick House. Here he built.his cottage in 1898, and named it 
Leaning Elm. 

Between that year and 1925 six more cottages were built, each one 
added by friends.of ~hese founding families. Wilmot Jones' friends 
Hezekiah and Ella Weed were invited to visit and in 1900 built their own 
cottage next to his. George Crosman' • cousin Charles built ar .. other in 
1900, the first of five which Rufus JOnes built in the Pond. Field and rented 
to the occupants. Adeline (Allen) Davidson, a Smith College classmate 
of vlilmot' s 't-tife, Mary B .. Jones, came with her husband and childretl; 
their cottage was built in·1906. ~len came the Davidsons' friends, the 
Nathan Dennetts, whose cottage was built between the Davidsons' and the 
Charles Ct·oSt:lans' . When the Dennetts had to make othe:- summer plans 
some years later, their co~tage was taken over by Charles and Margaret 
¢;ifford) Sisson and family; Mrs. S~.sson was a life-long friend of Charles 
Crost~n·~ older daughter Marion. In 1915 a small cottage was built for 
Charles Cros~~~·s sister Marianna. The last cottage in the colony was 
built in 1925 for the Norman Tabors, who were friends of the Sissons. 
Neither the Sissons nor the Tabors continued to occupy their cottages very 
long; two of the five Davidson childrer1 took them over. 

1. The editor is grateful to Mrs. Wilmot R. JOnes, Jr., for the information 
about the South China Inn Association. 
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As the children and gr:lndchildren of the original colony wanted to sum
mer in South Chinat additions had to be made to the cottages to acco~~oda~e 
them. Hezekiah and Ella tveed' s son moved the carriage shed originally 
brought from the Friends' meeting house to the field near their cottage, 
renovated it, and christened it "Escape"; Wilmot R. Jones, Jr,, built '~hat 
is called the "Bolt Hole," attached to Leaning Elm cottage by a short board
walk. In the summer of 1973, the cottages anc! additions '"ere all occupied 
by second, third, fourth, and fifth generation dest...endants of some of the 
early arrivalso 

The colony believed from the beginning that the women as well as the 
men deserved a summer vacation, and that it was no vacation when they had 
to haul water and cook over kerosene stoves. Therefore the group began 
taking ~eals with Bert and Minnie ~fuitehouse, first in their home on the 
Belfast Road, later in a larger house (now the home of Mr. and Mrs. Howat'd 
Comfort) on the To'm Landing road closer to the cottages.. Here M1nnie' s 
dinner bell could be heard three times a day from one end of the colony to 
the otheru Breakfast was served promptly at seveno 

The community eating becatne an important force binding the summer colony 
together., When Mrs.. Whitehouse grew tired of cooking for so many people, 
a r.ew solution had to be found" The. Inn Association \-Tas formed, the Brick 
House was rented for the summer of 1913, a cook and waitress were hired, and 
a cooperative dining room was established. When the Brick House was sold 
(it is now the home of Chandler and Geneva Starret Holton), the Inn had to 
move; so in 1927 Hugh Weed (son of Hezekiah and Ella Weed) bought the Jackson
Elwood and Anna Jones house next door. Using plans drawn by Marion Philips 
(Charles Crosma~'~ older daughter), the sheds were transformed into pantry 
and kitchen and the barn into a spacious dining room. Since 1949 the Inn 
has flourished under the guiding hand of Doris Lloydo 

One of the cotta!es on the Neck in the early twentieth centurv was 
Willis Wo Washburn's, which stood on the same lot as the present Washburn 
cam~ but was smaller and closer to the lakea Mr. Washburn's daughter, Mrs~ 
Edith Clifford, and Mrso Miriam Shaw both remember the pleasant summer even
ings before World War I when the Washburn youngsters and their friends would 
wind up the gramophone, sprinkle cornmeal on the floor to make it slippery, 
and danceo Mrso Shaw used to hear the music from her room in the Uain 
house2 across the lake (now the home of Mr. and Mrs. Bruce Chandler) and slip 
out and row across the lake to join the fun; at the end of the evening the 
Washburne would tow her home With their motorboato In the daytime, the young 
people amused themselves with a forerunner of water-skiing: Edith's brother 
Ned would start the motorboat while the others hung onto a rope trailing 
behind it, and then he would jump out and join them as they were· towed about 
the lake by the unmanned boat. A string tied to the switch let them turn 
off the motor from the water, and they steered by pulling the rope to one 
side or the other. Mr. Washburn, watching this sport, said, "Those kids 
can't swim without gasoline." 

Many of the lakeside dwellers, summer and year-round, had sailboats; the 
first sailing regatta was held in 1895, and was won by the Swallow, owned by 
Richard Matt Jones of South China.3 The Swallow won the next three years' 

lo At first owned jointly by Mr .. Washburn, Willis R .. \-lard, and Henry C .. 
Rice. 
2. An almost identical house, also owned by the Mai.~ stood on the Neck 
Road just south of the Brown farm, so the two faced each other across the lake~ 
3. The editor is grateful to Mrs. Dorothy Bragdon of China for much of the 
following information about boating on China Lake. 

~. 

-

:.J 

I 
._;J 



-31-

races, too. Then Mr~ Jones sold the Swallow to Everett Farnswor~h of China, 
and in. the fifth annual regatca in 1900 Mr .. FarnsHor.r.h used it to beat J, P" 
Jones, W~ R .. Jones, and Berc ~fuitehouse of South China and Sidney Brown of 
China. 

There were large piers at China, South China, and East Vassalboro from 
which, in the 1890's and following years, several steamboats, motor launches, 
and large sailboats ran excursions around the lake and to points on it. 
The China pier at the north end of the lake had a shelter at the end with 
benches in it, and even people not eager to go boa~ing enjoyed a promenade 
out the pier and the view from the end. By the 1890's Bradley's Island 
(about a mile and a half from East Vassalboro) had an elaborate amusement 

. park, in~luding facilities for bowling, croquet, and horseshoes, and a dining 
room seating a hundred people where a delicious bowl of fish chowder cost 
fifty cents (pie and ice cream extra)~ The island was reeched via the steam
boat Una, operated by William Bradley (whose father, Albert, had built and 
owned the Revere House at East Vassalboro!)~ On the shore of the lake south 
of the Narrows was a South China dance pavilion, reached by boat or by buggy 
or by narrow-gauge railroad,. 

In 1909 Everett Farnswor~h built the last of the big boats on China 
Lake, the thirty-five-foot motor launch Frieda~ For about ten summers, until 
the automobile became more common, the Frieda made regularly scheduled 
trips around the lake twice daily. Captain Farnsworth would leave che old 
clubhouse pier at the north end of the lake at 8 a .. m. and go to South China, 
picking up passengers along the way and arriving there about 9 a.m~; then he 
would go through the Narrows to East Vassalboro (about a half-hour run), 
where the electric trolley could tak·e his passengers to \va terv1.lle or to 
Augusta for a day's shoppingo The return trip was over the same route 1n 
reverse; after an hour lunch break at home, Captain Farnsworth t~ould make 
the same journey in the afternoon, with a two-hour stop-over in East Vassal
boro. After the Frieda was retired from th~s service, she sat in the boathouse 
for about twenty years and then was sold to a Massachusetts man who moved 
her to the Saugus River near Lynnu 

1. Mr o and Hrs. Foster have found that in February 13 79 Albert M, 
Bradley received a charter from the Maine legislature giving him a ten
year monopoly of passenger sceamboats on China Lake~ He was per-
mitted to "clear channels, dredge bars, and remove stones," anci anyone else 
who carried passengers in a steamboat without his authorization had to 
pay Mr. Bradley from twenty to one hundred dollars fine for each offense" 
The monopoly was broken, the act said, if Mr. Bradley failed to run a 
steamboat on the lake for two consecutive years. A small advert1siug 
poster in the Albert Church Brown Memorial Library's Washb~rn room 
museum, dated July 1884, descr1bes the pleasures o£ a summer vaca~ion at the 
Revere House, including trips to Bradley's Island and around the lake on 

"the Unao The proprietors, A~ Mr Bradley and son, say the Una can travel 
at eight to ten miles an hour and carry up to thirty passengers~ To reach 
the Revere House, they recommend the·train from Boston to East Vassalboro 
(leave Boston 9 a.m., arrive East Vassalboro 4:23p.m., at a cost of $4-50) 
or the steamer Star of ~he East from Boston to. Augusta (an overnight JOur
ney, the round trip fare $3 t..rith staterooms and meals extra) and the coach 
from Augusta to East Vassalboro, · 
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Titere have been.u: are several commercial ~amps of different sorts 
on China Lake: Camp Teconnet, Camp Abenakis, Camp ~e!-~=~n anc Camp 
Ney-a-t:l., the Friends Camp, Ki.lldeer .Point Lodge ar,d development, Willow 
Beach Camps, and Candlewood Campsp 

The earliest camp on the lake was Camp Teconnet for Girls, established 
in 1911 on Moody Island, toward the north end of the lake.l It was founded 
by Herbert L~ Rand and Charles F. Towne of Salem, Massachusettso Mr~ Rand 
also ran Camp ·rinnecook for Boys in Unity, so Mr. and Mrs" Towne ran Camp 
Teconnet.. The -name !s an lndian word meaning "the place to cross." 

Camp Teconnet was reached by boat from a .:.anding on the east shore of 
the lake. There were also facilities.for horseback ri~ing on the mainland. 
A large dock on the east side of the island sheltered the camp motorboat 
and a fleet of smaller boats and canoes. The camp buildings included a 
large hall at the upper end of the island and a dining room and refri~er
ator building at the center. The campers and staff slept ~n tents on wooden 
platforms. The!e uere two tennis courts on one side of the dining area 
and a basketball court on the other, 

At capacity, Camp.Teconnet accommodated one hundred campers, ranging 
in age from nine to sixteen; the staff numbered about twenty-five ccunselors 
and helpo Activit~es included swimming and other water sports, tennis 
and basketball and r~d~ng, and crafts. There were religious services on 
Sunday morning, and the Sunday supper was·an outdoor picnic, weather per
mitting. Evening trips by motorboat to China Village and "Bill Bailey's 
store" were a treat. Onc.e a summer the whole camp provided an evening of 
public entertainment in the village, with the proceeds going to aid some 
local project~' 

The camp was sold in 1925~ 
Camp Abenakis, which ran from 1929 to 1939, was a boys' camp located 

on the east shore of China Lake~2 Mr. Frederick Hussey had worked in summer 
camps for some years; deciding in 1928 to start one of his own, he searched 
New England for a suitable site and finally bought thirty acres of land 
and an old farm-house (built in the 1820's, he believes) on the Pond Road 
about three miles from China Village. The house, with a dining room added 
on the back, served as main lodge and headquarters; to the south were a 
large barn used for carpentry and an infirmary building, and there was a 
stable north of the house (sheltering the horses and two pinto ponies for 
the younger riders). The grounds also included tennis courts, a rifle 
range, a riding ring, and wate~front facilities. 

The campers and counselors slept in tents near the lake, one counselor 
and three boys in each tent; with. a staff of eighteen (plus a cook and helpers, 
handymen, and other personnel) and fifty campers a summer, Camp Abenakis 
offered more individual attention than the average summer camp. Counselors 
had to be at least twenty-one years old, and many were older men; each was 
proficient in and responsible for one or more of the camp activities. ,The 
campers ranged ~n age from eight to sixteen years, and were mostly from 
out of state--the Boston area was well represented, and.other campers came 
from New York and from Washington, D.C. They stayed at Abenakis all summero 
Each morning at breakfast each boy chose his program for the day from the 
varied offerings, which included riding, tennis, baseball, riflery, canoeing, 

l. The editor is grateful to Miss Della M. Towne late of China and her sister
in-law for information about Camp Teconnet. 
2. the editor is grateful to Mr. Frederick Hussey, Sr., for information 
about Camp Abenakis. 
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• 
boating, swimming, sailing, and other activities. Proficiency in a sport 
was. recognized by awarding a large feather (a different color for each 
different sport), so that a boy could earn a multicolored Indian headdress 
over the course of the summer~ .There were frequent overnight hikes, and each 
summer group& went on week-long canoe trips in various parts of Maine. 

~The Indian the~e was further carried out by the weekly pow-wows, held 
in the counc~l rinp. in the woods near the lake~ V1s1t1ng parents--visits 
were tvelc:r:ed any time after the third week of camp--watched these pow-wows, 
sitting quietly outside the council ring, and w~r~ impressed with the serious
ness with which the boys participated in the ceremonies. 

Mr, Hussey found camp directing a year-round job, taking up winter week
ends (spent recruiting campers and counselors) as tJell as the tvhole summer. 
In addition, he served a year as president of the ~~ine Camp D~rectors 
Association and was instrumental in starting the Haine Junior Guide Assoc~
ationr After ten years, he decided to close Camp Abenakis. Mr Hussey kept 
the property and still lives in the house, He has such souvenirs of the camp 
as a round pine dropleaf table from the dining room and a hundred and fifty 
million year old shark's tooth found on the shore and ~iven to h1m by a camper, 
and men who used to be counselors and campers still return for visits. 

Camp Bel1bern was a boys' camp on China Neck v!h~ch tvas opened 1n the 
early 1930's, It was ot-rred and operated by a New York City industrial" arts 
teacher named Saul Greenfield, who (with thee~:.istanceof his neighbors, Mr. 
Edwin Doe and his father) built most of the present main lodge, f1ve cabins, 
the small house on the west side of the Neck Road (designed to house girl 
campers), and the building presently used as a boathouseo .This last used to 
be a two-story cottage where Mr. Greenfield lived until he became 1ll and 
moved to the lodge. Mr. Greenfield t-Tas a skilled and conscientious c. rafts
man, and the lodge 1s solidly built and furnished with mahcgany shelves and 
hand-crafted furniture, Mro Greenfield named the camp after two of his daugh
ters~ While it operated, two pine trees were planted each summer bes1de the 
path going down from the lodge toward the lake, creating a lovely avenue 
Bel-bern must have been a warm, pleasant camp; the ~resent ci1rector of Camp 
Ney-a-ti says that former Bel-bern campers still come back to visit occasicn
ally, and one of the Bel-bern traditions still remembered is that each morn
ing Mrso Greenfield used to kiss the boys goodmorniri~~ 

After 't-tro Greenfield's death around 1950, the camp was closed fer a few 
years. In the winter of 1955-1956'the property was purchased by Mr, a~d Mrs. 
t.Jarren Huston, lhe Hustons were from Newton, Massachusetts, whare Mr. Huston 
was an assistant director of athletics in the public schools; they had pre
viously directed summer camps, and had been looking fClr one of. their own, 
They rechristened the camp Ney-a-ti (this phrase rnay be Inc!ian for "place. 
hy the lake") and opened it in 1956 with fifteen campers. In the ensu1ng 
years c.hanges t-1ere made: the plumbitlg was modernized and t.he old water tank 
over the well taken down, the boathouse ~-1as reduced to a one-st:ory building 
(because of an infestation of carpenter ants), and a new cabin was built on 
the hill north of the lodge, 

Camp Ney-a-ti owns about a hundred acres of land, thirty between the road 
and the lake and seventy across the road; on the latter are the rifle· range, 
a ballfield built in 196H, and trails and an outpost camp. The camp's capa-
c! ty is sixty-f:f. ve .:.ampers; most of the bo~rs come from the Boston area, but 

1,. The editor 1s ~rateful to Mr~ Robert True and Mr. Br.aarord Harding, co
directors of Ca~ Ney-a-t1 for information about Camp Bel-bern and Camp 
Ney-a-ti, 
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there are some from New York, Pennsylvania, and various foreign countries, as 
well as a few from Central Maine. '!he staff of abo'.\t tl.renty sometimes includes 
local people. The present: owner and co-director, Bob True, first ·came to 
Ney-a-ti in 1958 as a camper; then he became a staff member for some years, 
and he purchased the car.tp in 1970. 

In 1973 and 1974 the camp directors started several projects aimed 
at protecting and enhancing the natural beauty of their land. The row 
of pines planted during Camp Bel-bern days was thinned to allow each 
tree room to grow, and the custom of planting a pair of pines each sum
mer was revived; two outstanding campers are selected to plant the 
trees as a sort of merit awardo A larger-scale tree-planting program 
has been started on the hill sloping to the lake north of the main lodge, 
where erosion has been a problem. Campers dig small evergreens in the 
woods across the road and transplant them to the hillside~ Each tree 
is tagged with a metal plaque on which the camper has punched his name, 
and each boy is responsible for keeping his tree watered~ Mr. 1rue 
and Mro Harding hope ultimately to create a forest of several hundred 
trees, 

One of the more conspicuous features of Camp Ney-a-ti is a regu
lation yellow and black highway sign, suspended from a tree near the 
ent:rance on the Neck Road, lJhich reads "Cool It." '!his sign was put up 
after the ball field was constructed in 1968o The road past Ney-a-ti, 
originally a dirt road, had been paved in 1963, encouraging faster driv
ing, and completion of the ball field meant more campers crossed the 
road more often than in the past. Conventional pedestrian warning signs 
had little effect, so Mr. Harding and a fellow counselor inscribed the 
unconventional phrase on a blank highway sign provided by a friend. 
Mr. Harding says the sign gets results: passing motorists not only slow 
down, but stop and back up to make sure they read what they thought they 
read. . · 1 

The China Friends Camp was opened in 1953. The old Friends Meet
ing House on the east shore of China Lake had stood unused for several 
years, and the Friends.Yearly Meeting decided to take advantage of the 
beautiful surroundings and the nearness to China Lake and convert the 
property into a summer campe For the first few years it was a work 
camp, with the campers helping on projects in the China area; they 
painted church fences, helped take care of graveyards, and did other sorts 
of work on community-owned property. In recen~ years the emphasis has 
shifted to study and recreation. 

The camp began with just the one building where the campers ate, 
slept, worshipped, and had supervised craft classes. As more people 
began to appreciate the benefits of the camp, contributions made possible 
the building of a director's cabin, several campers' cabins, and a new 
dining room building with a well-equipped kitchen and a large fireplace. 
The camp also has a beach house on the shore and keeps several boats; 
the campers enjoy swimming and boating. Other activities include sports 
and games, hiking, and nat:ure.study, and time is set aside for serious 
discussions and for traditional Quaker worship. 

The present facilities can accot!lr.loda te twenty-five to thirty campers, 
two counselors, and a cook. The twelve or more staff members come from 
all over the world; the campers, ranging in age from five years into the 

1. The editor is grateful to Mr. Edwin Hinshaw of Orono and Mrs. R41ph 
Austin of South China for information about the Friends Camp. 
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teens, come from all parts .of New England~ There are three camp directors, 
Edwin Hinshaw of Orono, Harrison Smith of Providence, and Carlton Cates 
of East Vassalboro~ Bes1des the directors, the camp 1s supervised by a 
local China Camp Committee, including Ralph Austin, BenJamin Cates, 
and Willard \.Jare, appointed by the Friends New England YearlyMeetingG 

The camp facilities are open for retreats and ether special activi
ties in May and June and September and October~ A family camping session 
is held during the last week in JuneA During the regular camp season 
in July and August, neighbors and friends are ofr.e~ 1nvited to attend 
special musical programs and lectures. 

The development and resort at Killdeer Point were started in the 
1920's by Earle Eli Wagner of China, who had played a role 1n the de
velopment of Hollywood, Florida~ 1 Mr, Wagner was inspired to buy the 
property by a casual landing for lunch during a fishing expedition; 
after lunch he climbed to the top of the point and \"as so taken w1th the 
view over China Lake, with Mt .. Blue and the Rangeley mountains and 
Bigelow and Sugarloaf in the background, that he decided more people 
should see it, and there should be a development there. He named the 
point Killdeer Point because at the edge of the water he saw some young 
birds he thought were killdeer; according to Mr. Ben D1llenbeck of China, 
Mr o t-Jagner' s bro tner-in-law and the present owner of KJ.lldeer Lodge, 
they were probably sandpipers~ Mr, Wagner organized the KJ.lldeer MaJ.ne 
Corporation, bought about two hundred and fifty acres ot land, buJ.lt 
a road toward the shore, planned and surveyed a development of one hund
red cottage lots plus store, theater, chapel, and recreational facili
ties, and in the summer of 1929 opened for business, The old Bragg 
barn, which had been on the Edson farm since the early nineteenth century, 
was converted into a ''Sleep Lodge" and a new dining and r·ecreation hall 
was built with a porch over a hundred feet long facin~ the magnificent 
view 'to the west.. Mr ·' Wagner provided weekend excursions to the new 
development~ advertl.sing them in the Boston, Providence, Worcester, and 
New York newspapers; and despite the Depression he had some success l.n 
selling ·lots, though some buyers were· later forced tc suspend payments and 
lost their land~ There are now twenty-eight cottages 1n the development, 
two of which have been converted into year-round residences. 

The Depression really hit Mr~ tJagner' s project arour~e1 1934; the sell
ing of lots stopped, and Killdeer Lodge took in tourists for a few un
profitable summers and closed for a few more; For a couple sunmers 
two Colby students hired the dining hall as a dance hall, call1ng it 
Dreamwold3 There was a revival after World War II; from 1946 to 1962 
Mr .. and Mrs. Ben Dillenbeck ran Killdeer Lodge and Dining Hall, supple
me:llting thE! modest income frcm guests by renting the facil:.ties to such 
organizations as Colby College, the· Kennebec Bar Association (Senator 
'Edmund Muskie helped arrange the first Kennebec Bar Association banquet 
at Killdeer), the Hatha~1ay Shirt Company, St. Joseph's Church 1n t-iac.er-
ville, and the Masons, In 1960, 1961, and 1962 the dining hall wCis retated 
to Fr. Guillet of St. Bric:iget's Church in North Vassalboro tor SundaY. 
masses duri.ng the summer; Mr" Dillenbec-k believes that the good at ten
dance at these masses coctributed to the decision to build Sto Peter's · 
Chapelo 

1. The editor 1s gr.:.r.eful to Mr. Ben Dillenbeck of Ch1na for ~ntormat1on 
·about Killdeer Point. 
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In March 1962 the roof of the dining hall at Killdeer collapsed 
under a heavy weight of snow; the insurance did not cover this type of 
damaie, and the dining hall has never been rebuilt. From 1963 to 1970 
Killdeer Lodge cotu:int.ed to provide overnight accc:.,~o ..1g ':'!.ens but .no 
meals., 

. Willow Beach Camps, on the east shore of the lake near the north 
end, stand on land purchased from George Morrell, founder of Burnham and 
Morrell Packing Company (who had bought the land from the Haslems to 
obtain water rights for the corn cutting plant across the road), by 
William Bo Bailey. an~ his son, Nelson W~ Bailey, in the spring of 1932nl 
After they had divided the land into lots and sold most of it, Nelson 
traded with his father for an area considered worthless because its five 
hund~ed foot shoreline consisted of an alder swamp behind a sandbar 
overgrown with w1llows (hence the name of the resort)u Nelson Bailey 
cleared the land and built two tennis courts, holding a successful 
tournament in 1934; in 1935 he added a food stand (made from a_garage 
moved from Solon) from which Miss Hazel Coombs sold home-made foodn In 
1936 Willow Beach Cabins opened: a footbridge was built across the 
swamp to the beach, a restaurant and a bathhouse and four cabins were 
built, and the roads~de stand was converted into a fifth cabino Mro 
and Mrs~ Bailey were assisted by a staff of two people, and Miss Coombs 
continued to provide cooki~s, doughnuts, cakes,.and pies to order, 
baking them in her wood stove at homeo In the fall of 1936 Mro Pe~ley 
Thurston, who had one of the first bulldozers in Maine, felled the 
willow trees on the sandbar and filled in the swamp with them and with 
sand from the bar, creating a sandy beach which has continued to grow 
by natural accretiono In 1937 four housekeeping camps were built for 
guests who wanted to stay longer than overnight, and the name was changed 
to"Willow Beach Campso Since then additional land has been acquired 
and buildings constructed, until there are now twenty-two cabins, the 
Sawyer Lodge, a din1ng and recreation building, and.quarters for the 
staff, which now numbers eighteen~ Many local people have been employed 
at Willow Beach Campso 

Candlewood Camps was opened in 1936 as Colevs, owned by and named 
after a great-uncle of Mrso Albert Adamso 2 The camp quickly became known 
as one of the best places to eat in Central Maine; there were initially 
six overnight cabins, for which Mr. Cole refused to accept reservationso 
After his death in 1943, the camp was owned and operated by Mr~ and 
Mrs. Warren MOses of Waterville, who renamed it Lakeview. After Mr. 
Moses' death, Mrs~ Moses sold the property to Mr. Robert Clifford, head 
football coach at Colby College, who ran the camp for about five yearso 
It was he who named it Candlewood Camps; after the resort where he and 
his wife had spent their honeymoono Mro Clifford sold to an out-of
state corporation who ran the camp for one season. In 1962 Mro and Mrs. 
Albert Adams bought the property and have run Candlewood Camps since, 
with their son Lawrence becoming a partner in the business in 1973o 

Candlewood Camps now has twenty-three cottages and canaccommodate 
130 guestso There are two recreation halls with color television sets, 
pianos, and space for card games and other indoor amusementso On the 

lo The editor is graceful to Mrc Nelson Ho Bailey of China for infor
mation about Willow Beach Camps. 
2o The editor is gra.teful to Mrs. Albert Adams of China for informa
tion about Candlel-7ood Campso 
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grounds are clay tennis courts illuminated for n~ght use and areas for 
basketball, shuffleboard, volleyball, and horseshoes Wa~erfront 
facilities offer guests opportunities for swimming, sail~ng, ~anoeing, 
waterskiing, and skindiving; riding horses have recently been acquired. 
The Adams supervise a staff of about twenty people, and have a policy of 
hiring inexperienced local youngsters to give them tra~ning, summer 
income, and a chance to meet a ~ariety of people from many different 
backgrounds" 

Among the prominent guests who have stayed ~t Candlewood, often 
for many summers, have been Dr, Paul Dudley White and bridge expert Dr~ 
Philip Feingold~ The camp has been the site of such maJor gatherings 
as the international convention of the Christian C1v1c League~ Many 
local people also take advantage of its facilities to hold school outings 
and reunions, Colby and Uni~College fraternity and soror1ty activities, 
anniversary celebrations, and wedding receptions. 

Overnight accommodations were also provided for some summers by 
Cony Pebber and his son-in-law George fqtarkev, t-Tho onened four cabins 
for vacationers in 1937. These cabins were on the east shore of China 
Lake across the road from the Webber farm and from the present site of 
the Starkey and Marois store, 

None of the other lakes wholly within Ch1na--Evans Pond, Mud Pond, 
and Dutton Pond--is large enough or deep enough to sustain development~ 
There are some cottages on the shores of Three-Hile Pond, which ~-s bor
dered by China, Vassalboro, and Windsor; and Mr. and UrsJ Rodolphe Morais 
own and operate Sunset View Campground, set

1
on seventy-five acres of . 

land on the east side of the pond in Chinao The Morais opened the camp
ground in 1961 with about fifty campsites, a ranger's cottage, a re
creation room, and toilet facilities; since then they have added about 
seventy-five more campsites, another toilet, and a store~ The camp
ground, open from May 20 until Labor Day, is visited b~-vacationing 
families in recreation vehicles and by such groups as Boy and Girl Scout 
troops (some from as far away as Pennsylvania) and cyclists rest1ng on 
their way to Canada,. The Horais also let the regional G1rl Scout Council 
use.Sunset View as a day camp site for a few years. 

Transportation and Co~nun!cation 

Before the days of railroads and automobiles, public transportation 
between China and the rest ~f the world ~as provided by s:agecoach~s~ 
These in turn depenced on wide and strongly built roads.. In 1827 there 
were only half a dozen major, year-round roads in Maine, and one of 
them, the Portland-Bangor road, went by way of Augusta, Vassalboro, 
China, and Aloicn. The stage line operating over this route had a 
scheduled stop in Chi~a V1llage in 1827; by 1830 there was also a sLop 
called Stage Tavern somewhere between East Vassalboro and China. I\v 
the 1840's stagecoaches v:ere a pr1nc ipal means of t ra~Tel c Sha~: and· 
Billings' Augusta tc ~ango!" stage, for example, carried mail and passen
gers each way daily, '=-ha:1ging its six horses at freouent in~ervals and 
thus covering the dis~ance 1n about twelve hours- L~av1ng Aug~sca) ~he 
first three stops co change horses were at Vassalboro, China, and Unity; 
probably about fifteen or eighteen horses were kept in China. By chis 
time two principal roads intersected in China Village, the Penobscot 

lb The edito~ is grateful to Mrs. Rodolphe Morais of Sou~h China for 
information about Sunset. View Campground. 
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road which lvent north to Albion and Bangor and the Belfast road toJhich 
went east across the end of the lake and over Par~enter Hill to Palermo 
and Belfast .. 1 The road w~st from China Village to \•7atervil1e had 
probably been bul.lt by t.he 1840 t s, too.; it is one of the 1a ter main 
roads in t:he area. In 1827 and 1828 Paterville residents petitioned 
the state to establish a route from l.Jaterville to Belfast, beginn:l.ng 
near the junction cf the Kennebec and Sebasticock rivers in Winslow and 
running to China Village and thence to Palermo and the Augusta-Belfast 
road.2 

South China was on the mail stage route from 4\.ugusta t" Belfa'st, 
and· as a result had a plethora of taverns in the 1830's and 1840's; 
travelers could refresh themselves at Sam Taylor's (later Andrew 
Furbush's, and then his brother Reuel Furbush's) near. Three-Mile Pond; 
at Elijah Crowell's. in South China (where two stores also sold rum); 
at either of the two taverns at Crossman's Corners (now Dir1go; one 
of the taverns was run by Bounds Cro~sman, and the other was John 
Priest's Travelers' Fouse, wh1ch was laterrun by Ot1s Priest, then by 
Case McAllister; it burned in 1835 and was rebuilt. burned again tn 
1843, and final1y--ironi:ally--the ruins became the site of Eli Jones' 
house); and yet again at the tavern in Branch Mills~ 

The stagecoach was followed, but not replaced, by the railroado 
I~ fac~, for some years railroads were supplemented by stage lines 
carrying passengers from railroad stations to towns not on the rail 
line. In the 1850's,for example, a traveler could get off the train at 
either Augusta or Waterville and take a stagecoach to China~ 

Although the first railroad in ~aine, a line between Bangor and 
Old Town, was in operation by the end of 1836, general expans1on of 
rail service did not begin until ~~e late 1840's~ Two of the early 
ideas for Maine railroads were of significance for Ch1na: the plan for 
a line between Ouebec and Wiscasset (or some other Maine seaport; Bel-

. fast and Portland were also considered) and the plan for a l1ne between 
Portland and Bangor. -Two rival pairs of lines received legislative char-

- ters to implement this latter scheme. Between Portland and the Augusta
Waterville area, the Kennebec and Portland P~ilroad had an 1836 charter 
~nd the Androscoggin and Kennebec an 1845 one; from around Augusta
Waterville to Bangor, the Penobscot and Kennebec had an 1845 charter (and 
was closely connected with the Androscoggin and Kennebec), and the 
Somerset and Kennebec (affiliated with the Kennebec and Portland) re
cei~ed one in 1848. The complex history of the competition between these 
sets of companies in the 1850's included rivalries between towns bidding 
for a railroad, and an additional complication was that the two lines 
used different gauge tracks; in 1847 the Androscoggin and Kennebec adop
ted broad gauge (five feet six inches) so that it could interconnect with 
Canadian lines, while the Kennebec and Portland adopted the narrow gauge 

1. The Fosters guess that the Belfast road went out the Dutton road, 
past properties now owned by the Carl Percys and the Mortimer Lenks, 
across the Yorktown Road, and "under the mountain" to Palermo and the 
county road to Belfast. They have found an 1853 deed to the Carl Percy 
property which describes it as "lying on the road from China Village to 
Belfast." The 1856 map of Kennebec County, however, shows the Yorktown 
Road incomplete and seems to show the more westerly route over Nigger (or 
Pleasant) Ridge and Parmeter Hill to Branch Mills and Palermo as a prin
cipal roada 

·2o The Fosters, who found these petitions, have not found out when the 
road was built, but it was obviously after 1828. 
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(four feet eight and one-half inches, now the standard gauge) used by the 
Massachusetts lines with which it planned to conne~t~ Eventually railroads 
were built, reaching Waterville (via Lewiston and Belgrade) in 1849 and Augusta 
(via Brunswick and Gardiner} in 1851; in the 1870's the various st·.rviving 
lines were merged into the Maine Central system. The significance of all 
this for China is that it looked for a time as though the Augusta to Waterville 
section of the proposed railroad might go through China, The original survey 
for the line around 1830 ran through China Village... Ho"tvever, a few years 
later a resident of Vassalboro offered the railro~ry company a free engine if 
the line were run through Vassalboro instead, and the change was made.. To 
some, this decision condemned China to relative economic and commercial back
wardness. 

The Wiscasset to Quebec railroad idea had a more immediate effect on 
Chinan A charter for a Wiscasset and Quebec Railroad line was issued by the 
Maine legislacure in 1854" It lay do~nt for forty years, during which the 
two-foot gauge track (now called the na~row gauge, since the former narrow 
gauge has become standard) became popular in Maine and other parts of the 
country because it was comparatively economical to build. In the 1890's 
the Wiscasset and Quebec Railroad was revitalized; stock was sold, with the 
town of China purchasing 150 shares for $15~000 (the enabling vote at ~he 
November 15, 1893, ~own meeting authorized the expenditure on several con
ditions, including the condition that the line go thr·ough China) , and in 1894 
and 1895 a narrow gauge track was laid from.Wiscasse~ forty-thr~e and one-half 
miles to Albion via Sheepscot, Head Tide·, Whitefield, North Whitefield, 
Cooper's Mills, Windsor, Weeks Mills, Palermo, and China~ 

The Wiscasset and Quebec went on to lay track beyond Albion, but the 
desired connection to Quebec was not achieved, An·o"ther effort to reach Que
bec via a more westerly route through Farmington also failed in' 1899, but in 
the process a narrow gauge line was built from Weeks Mills to Winslow In 
1900 the Wiscasset and Quebec went into receivership; in 1901 its assets 
were taken over by a new company, the Wiscasset, Waterville, and Farmington 
(which never went to either Waterville or Farmington). The h~~&F (also known 
as the Little Wiggler, and sometimes as the Weak, Weary, and teeble) ran 
trains through China until June 15~ 1933, an~ its story is part of the econ
omic history, and the folklore, of the town. 

The ~~&F started out with the tracks from Wiscasset •to Albion and the 
nearly finished line from t-7eeks Mills to W~nslow; 'it also inhe~ited ~hree • 
engines and fifty or more cars, mostly freight cars. A fourth engine was pur
chased in 1902 with the completion and opening o.f the line to Hinslow., !he 
line was again in receivership in 1906, and Carson C: Pe·~k, of New Yc.rk and 
Maine, bought it at auction for $93,000;. he and his heirs managed it fo.r. al
most twenty years~ Mro Peck bought three more engines in 1907, and over the 
years many freight and passenger cars were purchased, wich the line frequently 
owning ninety or a hundred cars at a time. 

The railroad provided extensive passenger and freight service to China 
and surrounding towns. Freight loads included potatoes, lumber, milk, cattle, 
grain, farm machinery, ana all sorts of miscellaneous supplies~ For a few 
years the large textile mill at North Vassalboro relied on the ~1~&F co bring 
in its coal and raw materials and take out its finished cloth. Mail was also 
carried; the Wiscasse: ~nd Quebec had a mail contract between Palermo and 

1~ Clinton F ~ Thurl~JtJ of t-Jeeks Mills "t-lrote three deJ.~~h tfully 1.llustraccd 
little books on ~he tn~&F and other narrow gau~e railroads 'see hibliography), 
from which much of the information in the following pages is ta.ke.n-
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Wiscasset i:1 1895 and one bet,~eer.t Albion and Wisc.-:ts!:et by 1896, and the Ww&F 
still had a ma1l route in June 1933, the last r~ur.e ~n t~e country to use 
a narrow gauge line. The ser,rice was good; at or.P. time, for a>:ample, the 
railroad provided Weeks Mills with two mail deliverie~ a day: B~s~des tha 
regular passenger rur,s, of which the~e l-le.re on£: or tt..ro rou-no-trips a day for 
most of the life of the railroad, special excursion tra~ns provided trans
portation to fairs, holiday outings, meetings, and other such evgnts~ Th~ 

Wiscasset Echo had an account of the "last excursion tor the st!ason" in 1895: 
passengers were taken to Albion where the to~.~~~~~le met them w1th twenty
five teams at1d drove them to the Grange Hall and the Town Hall for a : ree 
dinner and recept:Lon. As late as June 1925 the t•1l·7~F ran an excursion to 
Wiscasset, at special low rates ("cheaper than gasoline," as the advertise
ment said), to se~ Captain Donald MdMillan.leave on one of his Ar~t1c 
expeditions~ 

The t-JW&F s ta t~ons 1n the town of China wet e at t.leeks H~lls: Palermo 
(actually west oi Palermo in China), China, and South Chi~a, the las~ on ~he 
Winslow line The Palermo and China Village statl.ons \~Tere:: '-''ell away from 
the center of the vill~ge. All of these were small~ one-story, rec~angular 
wooden build1ngs with :he typical overhanging roof. They were painLed two 
shades of gtecn, the colors of the WW&F.. There we:-e potato houses ne:(t to 
the South Ch:t.na and China stations, and a freight house beside the tveeks 
Mills station One of the line's five wacertanks was at Weeks Mills; ~t had 
a concrete foundation and a six thousand gallon capacity, and was built in 
1913o After the railroad.stopped running, the rails and most of the rolling 
stock were sold for scrap, and the stations were moved away (Ch1na and South 
China), converted to houses (Palermo), or allowed to fall down (Weeks Mills). 

Until about 1912 the Wiscasset to W~nslow run (from Weeks M1lls through 
South China, East Vassalboro, and North Vassalboro) was the ma1n l1ne and the 
Albion line·the spur track~ From Winslow people could eas1ly get to Water
ville to shopa and the North Vassalboro textile mill provided quantities of 
freight~ The da~ce pavilion on the lake outside South China was served by 
a train that carried passengers out from Winslow early in the even1ng and ~ook 

them.hcme around midnight- The engine frequently used on th1s l1ne had an over
sized smoke stack which let sparks escape; this engine was responsible for 
so many tracks1de fires that in dry spells a handcar followed the train to 
spot them. The WW&F offered highly personalized service: for example, once 
Edna Weeks Van Strien reached East Vassalboro just as the electric car &he 
planned to take to Augusta pulled out~ The WW&F obligingly stopped across the 
trolley tracks, blocking the trolley until Mrs~ Van Strien was aboard~ These 
electric cars soon provided too much competition for the WW&F between Winslow 
and Vassalboro, and in 1912 the WW&F cut back its service on this line to a 
freight and excursion service between Weeks Mills and North Vassalboro~ 
Even this limited service was soon discontinued, and around 1915 the track 
was taken up. 

The decline of the Winslow branch made the Wiscasset to Albion route 
again the main line. On this line, there were usually two scheduled trains 
each way daily, and sometimes extras--excursions, or extra freight tra1ns-
were run~ The entire trip from Wiscasset to Albion took two hours in the best 
days of the railroad; in fact, in June 1911 the road's General Manager for
bade engineers to make the trip in less than two hours- The last five and one
half miles from China station to Albion was oft~n made in six minutes~ The 
fare in 1908 was $1 50 for the whole trip, Hazards along the line included 
moose, deer, cows, pigs, sheep, and other livestock. In w~nter, even with 
the two big plows the ra1lroad kept one at each end of the l1ne, the trip 
from Wiscasset to Albion m1ght take all day--or not be made at all: 

... 

-
-

-

-
-

.I 

·-
__ j 

.-
-
-
-
-



) 

~· 

""'-. 

-41-· 

By the 1920's the WW&F was not making a profit. The rise of the auto
mobile and of the freight truck~ng industry was undoubtedly a major factor 
in its decline; competition from the standard gauge Maine Central was an- · 
other problem: In 1926, Carson Peck's heirs sold the line for $60,000 to 
individuals and towns along the way; the town of China, by vote of a Dece~ 
her 8, 1925, town meeting, bought six hundred shares for $6,000. Under 
this new ownership, the line still lost money, with the result that ser
vice and maintenance were cut, leading to a still further decline in busi
nesso In 1930 Frank w. lvinters,. a lumberman who wanted transportation 
for·his timber, bought enough stock to gain control of the railroad for 
about $6,000. China sold its six hundred shares in December of that year. 
for $1,200. By this time the 1929 Depression was beginning to spread into 
Maine, yet another blow to the l.Jt-l&F _, As freight volume dropped to almost 
nothing, Mr. Winters cut expenses as much as possible. Rather than repair 
the t-IW&F engines, he bought two secqndhand ones:.. one cf wh1ch gave out al-
most immediately. The track maintenance crew was reduced to half a dozen 
men for the whole line, so the track deteriorated and derailments became 
more frequent. Derailments were not necessarily a major problen on a nar
row gauge; with a full crew and a full budget, it was routine to repair 
the loose track and heave the cars and engine back onto the ra1ls,· But by 
the 1930's the ~~&F was far below normalo On June 15, 1933, a rail broke 
under the eastbound ~rain just outside t~itefield, and the engine and the 
first cars of the four or five car train went off the track.. No- one put 
them back on. 

By the time the WW&F ceased operations, the automobile was well Is
tablished in China. The first cars appeared in town in 1903 or 1904. 
In South China Richard ~ones bought an Oldsmobile runabout~ with a lone 
handle to steer by, for $875, probably in the spring of 1903. The car 
was shipped to Boston, and Mr. Jones se.nt Bert Whitehouse there to work 
with the mechanics and learn to drive; then Mr, Whitehouse and the car 
came by boat to Gardiner, whence Mr~ ~fuitehouse drove the car to Pine Rock. 
Mrs. Virginia Jones Webber writes that this car was "the terror of the 
town"; on Missionary meeting days the members would ask her father please 
to stay at home, as the ladies were afraid to drive to the1r meeting if he 
was out. The car was sold in the fall, and in each of the next two years 
Mr.· Jones bought a ~fuite~ In the spring of 1912 his daughter Virginia 
bought a Studebaker, and sollietime after that Dro Leach and Ham Whitehouse 
also acquired automobiles.. Will Poodsurn probably had the first car in 
China Village; it was a 1904 one-cylinder Cadillac, and he bought it in 
Boston sometime between 1904 and 1909~ 

Another fairly early car in China was the second-hand Packard that 
Sewall McCartney and Buford Reed bought in 1911. Years later it was learn
ed that it was the secottd Packard ever built (the first fii.ty Packards had 
converted buggy bodies, '~:i.th the whip socket still on t:he dashboard)~ Mr o 
McCartney and ~r. Reed bou~ht the car in Albion, and 1t took them two days 
to drive it home. The original engine never did produce enough power, so 
they replaced it with a stationary engine (intended for such uses as saw
ing wood) which they mount:ed behind the seat, producing a peculiar-looking 
but functioning vehicle~ (The original Packard engine was sold to Verne 
Denice, who used it for'many years-for sawing wooc~) It was also around 

1. The editor is grateful for information on early c&rs to Mr and Mrs • 
. Chandler Holton and Hiss Mary Hcxie Jones of South China; Hr.- R.obeJ.:t Reed 
of \veeks Mills, Hrso t-7illiam C:irpenter of China, and the people with whom 
they talked, .including Mrs. Virginia Jones Webber 1 Mr~ Ralph Austin, Mr. 
Fred Plaisted, and Hr. Donald Farnswortho 
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1911 that ~narles Getchell bought hia Buick, and Will Woorlsuat 1 s fath~r, 
John Woodsum, bought a Velie in 1912o Another early automobile was Ao C~ 
McCartney's 1902 Columbia, which he m~ed around l9l3u About the same 
~ime Elmer Haskell had a very early Buick with a squeeze-bulb horn and an 
ou'tsidc gearshifto. 

~e increasing use of increasingly sophisticated cars required 
improvements to China's roadsp a process most noticeable on the numbered 
routes through tawn, especially state route 3 and Uo So route 202a The 
rP-builci:tng of these two roads to modify curves and hills and by-pass the 
villages took many years and was compli~ated by the terra~n. the hills 
attd especially the bogs. On September 19, 1930 ~ a nevly completed sec
tion of route 3 about a mile east of South China collapsed into a hidden 
bogo As contemporary newspaper accountsl described the problem1 highway 
~gineers had known there was an old lake, gradually f~lled in and con
verted to ~rshland; but since the corduroy road over it had ~~thstood 
year-round traffic, they believed the new gravel-based road would also 
last~ Ho·.oT~ter, the gravel was too heavy and some two hundred feet of 
road disappeared ·beneath water and mudo The initial cave-1n gra~ually 
extended itself until about four hundred feet of road had vanished; che 
r~ghway department had to pour thousands of yards of gravel ~nto the gap 
to make a firm foundation. 

Both roads and. the railroad were utilized to provide mail service 
to the resiaents of the town of China. Most of the mail came in by horse
drawn vehicles through the nineteenth century and into the twentieth; from 
the 1890's to 1933 these deliveries were supplemented by che mail car-
ried on the WW&F. !y the l9.~0's trucks had repl~ced horses on mail routes. 

AS mentioned earlier in this history, official government mail routes 
through Harlem had been established before China came into existence in 
1818. In 1820 two new routes were established to Harlem (that is, to 

·the souchern part of present-day China), one from Hallowell and one from 
Vassalboro. A daily Augusta to Bangor run was set up in 1827, by way of 
China, and Calvin Hamlin of China was one of the drivers a By 1837, 

.according to the description of routes over which the government: sought 
ma11-carriers,2 China Village was one of the stops on the Portland
Bangor route, run daily with four-horse mail coaches; the weekly post 
rider from waterville to Palermo also had a stop in China Village; and 
South China was on the Augusta-Belfast route, which was traveled thrice 
a week with.a wagon or sulkyo By ~he 1870's South China, too, was served 
by a stagecoach, for Rufus Jones.remembers walking down the road toward 
Augusta to meet the stage: the driver would take him up and let him 
11 guide th~ four flying horses through the village to the post office," 
where Rufus would carry in the mailbags. 3 Long-time residents of South 

lo In the possession of Mrs. Ballantyne. Gradual earth movements gave 
warning of the collapse, which "was spectacular. '!he road went down lift
ing either side of the highway some·six feet and tilting trees which pre
viously had been erect in a downward stanceo" thousands of people came 
to look at the area over the weekendo 
2. The United States Post Office department ran advertisements in news
papers describing the routes and asking for bids; a contract, in 1837 for 
four years, was awarded to whoever asked the least money to provide the 
service requiredo 
3o ~ Small-I2!!!. ~~ .ppo 58-59. 
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China remember gather1ng at the Hawes store on summer evenings early in 
the twentieth century to wait for a similar horse-drawn stagecoach~ 

Almost as soon a~ the town of China was organized (in February 
1818), a post office was.established in China Village (~n June 1818)~ 
The post office was in Japheth Co Washburn's store, and he was the first 
postmaster.! Until the middle of the twentieth century it was the cus
tom to locate the post office in whatever store or house·or other building 
was most convenient for the postmaster, so China post offices have made 
many peregrinations~ For example, Kingsbury thu~ jescribes the early 
history of the South China post office: 

The South China post office was establ1shed 
May 5, 1828?.~~Silas Piper was the first postmaster, in 
his grocery store~ He was succeeded in 1829 by 
Francis A: Bo Hussey; 1834, Joseph Stuart; 1842. Ambrose 
Ho Abbott in the store where the G _.A. R Hall stands· .. -~ 
The next postmaster was Corydon Chadw~ck, 1853, in a 
store on the point between the roads opposite Jackson•s 
shop~ The post office was given to John L Gray in 
1857, who moved it to a house where Gustavus Wyman 
liveso The next postmaster was Edw~n T- Brown, 1863, 
in a house near Meiggs' store, and he was succeeded in 
1868 by John F~ Wyman, post office in the store for
merly occupied by Ao H~ Abbott~ The office was then 
moved to the hotel near the meeting house, and James 
Savage was postmaster from 1873 to 1876 .. - ~Samuel Stuart 
was the next postmaster, in his store,.~. 

2 Samuel Stuart's two successors kept the post office in the same stereo 
In later years, the location of the post office var1ed according to 
election results: during Republican administrations _it was in W1lson 
Hawes' store, on the northwest side of the crossroad ·in the center of 
the village, but when the Democrats were in power the off1ce moved to 
Tim Farrington's store southwest of the libraryr Later still it was 
located in Victor Stimpson's store northeast of the churc.h and then in 
his Chevrolet agency (the latter in a building which is now ~he front 
part of Farring~on's store).3 

The Weeks Mills post offtce was established in 1838; one of its 
postmasters, William Percival, served from 1846 to 1885, setting a local 
record for tenure of officeo Branch Mills has been served by the Palermo 
post office, although there may have been a separate Branch Mills post 
office for a short time around 1900, At Dirigo Corners there was a post 
office from 1860 to 1875, with Horatio Nelson, Eli Jones, and Matthew 
Fo Hoxie, successively, as postmasters~ Tnere are also records of an 
East China post office from 1828 to 1832; and in 1891 a West China 
post office was planned but probably never actually opened~ 

The first building in the town built specifically and exclusively 
as a post offtce was the South China post office, built by George B~ 
Glidden, postmaster, and opened for business on July 15, 1956. In 
January 1961 the China V1llage post office on the main street opened, 

lo For a list of all China postmasters, see Appendix IV The editor i$ 
grateful to Mrs~ Escher C~ Jones of China for preparing ~he list and for 
providing information about China post offices~ 
2o Kingsbury, pp: 1147-1148. 
3o ~, ppo 1147-1148, and information supplied by Mr: anci Hrs. Holton~ 



-44-

the formal dedication beiug held on March 19 ., ~eel<.&. !11.lls does not have 
a post office builcing, even though it~ like China and Souch China, ranks 
as a third class post offi~e; the Weeks Mi~ls post office is presently 
located in the basement of the Russell Cram house, on the North Road, 
and Mrso Cram serves as postmaster~ 

China is one of the few towns in the state still served by an indepen
dent telephone company~ Th~ China Telephone Company was organized in 
1904 by Hr o W .. J (' Thompson, originally for tl~e benefit of local business
men.! There were twenty-nine original subscribers. The t-tarch 1905 
New England Telephone and Telegraph Company's Edstern Section Directory 
lists China (including Palermo and East Vassalboro) alphabetically be
tween Cherryfield and Columbia Falls. Mr~ Thompson is named as president 
of the China company, and he had a telephone in his house; there were a 
few other residential phones, several in stores, the railroad stations, 
and like places, and three public pay stations, one ~n W- F- Hawes' 
store 1n South China (right by the central switchboard), one in E. A. 
Dudley's house at D~rigo, and one in Boynton and Merrill's store in Weeks 
Millso In China Village, as older residents remember, one of tue first 
telephones was in the general store at the south end of Main Street; 
all calls for·village residents came on the store phone, and people 1n 
the store shou·ted up the street for whoever was wanted. 

Mro Thompson served as manager and president of the China Telephone 
Company until he had to resign for health reasons in 1947 He was one 
of the organizers and for many years the president of the Maine Indepen
dent Telephone Association, which through its conventions helped improve 
and standardize the services offered by the small companieso Mre Thomp
son's two principal assistants were Mr. Howard L~ Fuller, who began work 
in 1904 and succeeded Mr~ Thompson as manager in 1948, and Mr. R~ Co 
Maxwell, who was with the company from 1906 until his death in 1948o At 
first there were only two telephone lines, the one at the south end of 
town and one in China Village; service was gradually expanded to more 
subscribers, and Mr~ Thompson made connections with the New England Tele
phone Company lines in North Vassalboro to provide long-distance servicen 
The switchboard--with only about a dozen pairs of plugs in the early 
days--was first in Wilson Hawes' store in South China, tended by the 
Hawes family and Mro George Graves, and later moved next door to the 
Saunders'o 

Mro Thompson, Mr~ Fuller, and Mro Maxwell, and their families, did 
all the work of running the company, from buying supplies and making out 
bills to climbing poles in bad weather to repair lines~ Since the Thompsons 
wintered in Florida, Mro Maxwell and Mr. Fuller had full responsibility 
for coping with the problems Maine's winter weather causes~ Mr~ Maxwell's 
son Maynard remembers when Mr. Maxwell used to go out door-to-door bill
collecting, at first in a sleigh;2 he would sometimes come back with 
potatoes or apples instead of cash~ These he would keep, and pay the 
company the corresponding amount of cash out of his own salary of $2~50 

1. The editor is grateful to Mr-: George C. Twombly, president of China Tele
phone Coo, for informat1on about the China Telephone Company" 
2o After the sleigh, Maynard Maxwell writes, Mr~ Thompson bought a com
pany motorcycle for "the boys"--Mre Maxwell and Mr:. Fuller--but it did not 
last long; Mr. Thompson lost control one day and started to drive it up a 
ladder. Then c~me a second-hand Model ·T, and a second-hand Do~ge touring 
car,. both with the backs always full of telephone equipment, and later a 
pick-up truck. 
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a dayo On his monthly stops at the more remote farms, he was often in
vited in to see the.new baby and consulted on the family's minor medical 
problems a 

Controlling interest in the China Telephone Company remained in 
Mre Thompson's family after his death; in 1958 his daughter sold it to 
George Co and Francis H. Twombly of Standish, Maine, owners of the 
Standish Telephone Company, another independent~ The Twomblys supervised 
the conversion to dial telephones, beginning in China Village in 1959 
and extending to East Vassalboro in 1960 and South China in 1962~ The 
press release announcing the 1959 change said that opening the dial 
exchange office in China Village would improve service for 150 customers 
(out of a total of 650 then served by the company) and would make it 
possible to add new subscriberso In 1959 Mrs~ R~ c. Maxwell, who had 
begun assisting her husband with the billing years before, was the com
pany's bookkeeper and billing clerko Mrso Gladys Cook had been chief 
operator for three years; Mro Donald Farrington and Mr~ Harry Studley 
were responsible for maintenance and repa.irs o 

Since that time the China Telephone Company has continued to expand 
and modernize its service, including introducing in 1967 the first touch
tone telephones in New England, In 1973 the company had about 1200. 
subscriberso 

Town Government 

The official records of the town of China,l incorporated February 5, 
1818, begin with a copy of the act of incorporation passed by the Massa
chusetts legislature, the provisio~s of which have been summarized pre
viouslyo2 This document is followed by the warrant for the first town 
meet:ing, addressed to Abraham Burrill and signed by Japheth C'"l Washburn 
(the act of incorporation had empowered any Kennebec County Justice of 
the Peace to issue the warrant)" 'lhe meeting was held "at the dwelling 
House of John Brackett" on Monday, March 2, beginning "at ten of the 
Clock in the forenoon:~'' It began with a prayer by the Reverend Daniel 
Rickero Natl~n Stanley was chosen moderator, and the following town 
officers were ~lected: 

Town clerk: Japr.eth Co Washburn 
Selectmen and assessors: Daniel Stevens 

Nathan Stanley 
Robert Fletcher 

Treasurer: John Brackett 
Constable and collector: Zalmunna Washburn3 

1. From February 1818 to January 1822 China included only the northern 
part of the present town·; see above, pp. 26-27 ~~ E:tcept where ctherwise itl
di~ated, the information in this section is taken from the mostly hand-

. ~~itten Records of the town of China, Vol. 1-10 (1818-1974), available in 
the to~m office, and from the printed town reports (usually entitled Report 
2£. ~ Municipal Qffi~ Pi£!!!.~ .2£. China for ~ .!.!!.£ Ending~ o.), 
1846, 1850-1974, coples of which are preserved in the town office and at 
the Albert Church Bro\vn Memorial Library, among other places~ 
2o See above, p~ 26~ 
3c Mr. Washburn "bid off the coll~ction of taxes for one half perctC)" 
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Surveyors of highways: David Burgesu 
Nathan Stanley 
David Spratt 
Jonathan Fairfield 
Thomas Ward Jr •. 
Daniel Woodsum 
Jedediah Hussey 
Joseph Parmeter 
Andrew H. Hanson 
Daniel Ward 
Robert Fletcher 

Surveyors of lumber: Jonathan Fairfield 
Ebenezer Varney 

Tythingmen: Nathan Stanley 
Thomas Ward Jr. 
Michael No~ton Jr. 

Fence viewers and field drivers: James Wiggin 
William Hunnewell 
Cyrus Shaw 
Obediah Hussey 
Abner Jepson! 
Robert Fletcher 
James Spratt 

Hogreeves: Samuel Ward 
Jonathan Doe 
Benjamin Lewis 
Caleb Parmeter 
Abner. Jepson 
Robert Fletcher 

Poundkeeper: John Brackett 
School agents: Jeremiah Crowell 

David Spratt 
John Brackett 
Zalmunna Washburn 
Leonard Bolkom 
Andrew H. Hanson 
Thomas Norton 
John Burrill 
Isaac Jones 

Select school committee (also empowered 
to divide the town into school districts): 

Committee to settle with the towns of 

J. C.. Washburn 
Jonathan Fairfield 
Daniel Stevens 

Harlem, Fairfax, and Winslow: J. Co Washburn 
Nathan. .Stanley 
John Brackett 

1. Mr. Hussey and Mr. Jepson must have been members of the Society 
of Friends; for the other selectmen, surveyors of highways, surveyors 
of lumber, tythingmen, fence viewers and field drivers, and ~0 greeves 
were sworn into office, but after Mro Hussey's and Mr. Jepson's names 
is written "aff" (for "affirmed~'). 
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After these elections, the meeting adjourned to Monday, April 6, when 
the voters completed the election of officers by choosing the following: 

Auditors of accounts:l N~thaniel Johnson . 
Jonathan Fairfield 
Samuel Burrill 

Town agent:2 Daniel Stevens 
This mee.ting was then "dissolved," but anoth~r was held the same day 
for the election of state and county officials (Japheth Co Washburn re
ceived one vote for governor) and to act on a variety of articles dealing 
with roads, schools, and other local matters (the selectmen issued two 
separate warrants, one for the state election and one for the town busi
ness meeting, as has been done ever since)~ Three more China town meet
ings were held in 1818, on May 11, June 13, and November 2; at the May 11 
meeting Japheth c. Washburn was elected China's representative to the 
Massachusetts legis1aturec 

In 1819 there were again five town meetings; in 1820 there were three 
(with the warrants for the first time issued "in the name of the State 
of Maine" instead of Massachusetts); and in 1821 there were fiveo From 
April 1818 until the fall of 1820 China voters met in the Baptist meeting 
house or--in May and June 1818--at the schoolhouse near the head of the 
lake; from November 1820 through September .1821 six meetings were held 
in J. Co Washburn's hall; and the meeting of December 31, 1821, was again 
at the Baptist churcho Town officers were elected annually; Japheth 
Washburn was consistently re-elected town clerk and John Brackett town 
treasurero Daniel Stevens was a selectman for all four years, Mro 
Washburn served for three years, and Mr. Brackett for a yearo Mro Wash
burn was re-elected to the Massachusetts General Court in May 1819, 
defeating Mr. Brackett by 56 votes to 26, In April 1820 Mr, Washburn re
ceived eight votes in the election for the first governor of Maine 
(William King, who won the election, received 59 votes)~ 

The voters also concerned themselves with maintaining .the schools, 
laying out and repairing the roads, keeping the bridge at the head of 
the lake in passable condition, taking care of the poot·, and the other 
business of running the town. An article to repair the bridge first 
appeared in the April 5, 1819, warranto On April 3, 1820, Jacob McLaughlin 
was allowed ten dollars to keep the bridge in repair for a year; on 
November 6, 1820, Benjamin Lewis, as low bidder, got a cont~act to main
tain the bridge for ten years for $178. An a=ticle requesting a recon
sideration of the contract went into the June 18, 1821, warrant, and a 
committee (Abisha Benson, Jonathan Fairfield, and Japheth c. Washburn) 
was appointed to "examine" the bridge and the contract.. In September 
1821 the voters instructed the selectmen to reduce the contract from ten 
years to seven, and Mr~ Lewis agreed. 

1. At the May 3, 1819, meeting, the voters specified that the three 
selectmen (Jo c. Washburn, John Brackett, and Daniel S~eyens) were to be 
"Auditors of all accounts except their own,." while three o1:her men (Jona-. 
than Fairfield, Samuel Burrill, and Timothy Hamlin) t-lere to be "Auditors 
of the SelectL'len's accounts." 
2o A town agent was elected annually only for the fi~st few years of China's 
existence, and frequently one of the selectmen took the pcsto Apparently 
the agent was a (limited) forerunner of the town manager, empowered to 
perform some ad~inistrative acts on instructions from the to•nn.. After 
the regular election of agents was discontinued, agents qere occasionally 
chosen for a specific purpose, as in the controversies t~th the owners of 
the Vassalboro dam (described below); 
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As described previously, 1. China voters were nearly unanimous in 
wishing to keep China a separate town from Harlem, but the Maine legis
lature unified the two towns in January 1822. An immediate effe~t of 
this change was an almost complete tum-over of town offices: three 
new selectmen, Nathaniel Johnson, Joseph Hacker, and William Mosher (all 
of whom wer~ listed in Harlem in the 1820 census) were chosen, and John 
Weeks (also of Harlem in 1820) replaced Japheth Washburn as town clerk. 
In fact, Mr. W~shburn's name does not appear in the reports of the 1822 
town meetings; in March 1823, however, he became an auditor, and he was 
choseR moderator of the June 30, 1823, meeting. Mrft Brackett remained 
as town treasurer through 18~2, and was succeeded in 1823 by Silas Piper, 
yet another Harlem residento 

Despite the personnel changes, many local problems remained unaffec
ted by the merger of the two townsft For example, the only item of busi
ness at the February 1822 meeting, the first meeting of both Harlem and 
China residents in four years, was the bridge-repair contract wich Benja
min Lewis. The voters agreed to settle up to the present for $55; Mr. 
Lewis agreed, "the contract was accordingly closed and given up to the 
sai-d Lewis," and he was paid an ord.er for $55 drawn on the town treasury 
by the selectmenft The March 1823 meeting voted to auction off repairing 
the bridge for a year (and John Worth bid $28 to "keep it in repair and 
passable"), and also established a committee (John Brackett, Silas Piper, 
and Josiah Fairfield) to examine the bridge and report at the next meet
ing ·"what method will be best for the town to take to Build Sd Bridge 
after one year from this date March 17th 1823." At the April 7 meeting 
these three men and Robert Fletcher and Joseph Stuart were chosen as a 
committee to "superintend the Building of the Bridge at the head of the 
pondo" The job was to be auctioned to the lowest bidder on May 1; beyond 
this, the voters left it to the five-man committee to decide how and when 
~o order the bridge built~ On March 8, 1824, the voters approyed the ex
penditure of $694 "To Build the Bridge at the head of pondo" Apparently 
the bridge was built, and satisfactorily, for there are no more references 
to it in the town clerk's records for some years. 

From 1822 through 1880 China voters had a minimum of two town meet
ings a year, and frequently three, four, or fiveo One important meeting 
was usually held in March (and was usually, but not always, the first 
meeting of the year); town officers were chosen for the year and the major 
money bills--for roads, schools, support of the poor, and other town 
charges--were approvedo State and county elections were held in September, 
and the voters were bidden to assemble to vote; frequently, especially in 
the early part of the nineteenth century, a second warrant was issued for 
the same day and place (but a different hour) setting out further articles 
of local business to be considered. National elections were held in Novem
ber every fourth year, and for these, too, a warrant calling the voters 

1. See above, p. 27. 
2. Tbat is, after the election of the new selectmen on March 21; as one 
of the incumbent selectmen, he signed the documents calling and recording 
the February meeting and the warrant for the March meeting. 
3. The 1823 selectmen were Mr. Hacker and Joseph Stuart from the south 
end of town and Abisha Benson from the north; in 1824 there were two 
northerners, as Alfred Marshall replaced Mr. Hacker; in 1825 there were 
two southerners, as John Weeks replaced Mr. Benson. 
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together was issued~ And in many years at least one additional meeting 
was convened, usually in April, May, June, or JUly, 1872 set some kind 
of record, with eight town meetings (March 4, continued on March 7; 
March 18 and 25; June 17 and 24; July 3; September 9; and November 5) in 
that year, and a ninth one on January 3, 1873~ In 1880 the state changed 
from annual legislative elections to the biennial system; consequently, 
there was no need for a fall election meeting in 1881, and the March 
meeting was the only oneo 1885 was another year in which a single meet
ing was sufficient, but by way of compensation, there were four meetings 
(counting elections) in 1892, and five (counting elections) in 1896o As 
late as 1940, seven separate warrants were issued, five of them for 
elections (a special primary and election in the spring, followed by the 
regular primary in June, the September state election, and the November 
national election), one for the March town meeting (by then referred to 
as the annual meeting; any other town meeting during the year was by 
definition a special meeting), and one for a special meeting (to take 
care of some road problems) in June~ The 1960's was another busy period; 
the town records contain warrants for four meetings and two elections in 
1960, four meetings and one election in 1961, three meetings and three 
elections in 1962, four meetings. and an election.in 1963, three meetings 
and two elections in 1964, a mere two meetings and one election in 1965, 
three meetings and three elections in 1966, and two of each in 1967 and in 
1968o The elections included referendum questions submitted by the state 
legislature; many of the special meetings in the early 1960's were called 
to try to settle controversies over proposed additions to the China Elemen
tary School. 

The day and hour of the annual March meeting became a subject of 
discussion after World War Ilo For some years it had been held on a 
MOnday~ beginning at 9 a.m. At the March 3, 1947, meeting, the voters· 
assembled, elected a moderator and the town clerk, and then unanimously 
approved a recess until 9 aomo on Saturday, 11arch 8~ The next year an 
article in the warrant proposed changing the annual meeting day to the 
first Saturday in March, but the voters passed over ~~. and the Monday 
meetings continued. ln 1951 the votars instructed the school conzittee 
to make t~~ meeting day in 1952 and following years a school holiday, 
In 1954 there was again a 't-tarrant article to change th.e meeting day to 
the first Saturday in :Harch, and this time it passedc 

The 1954 meeting also, under the "ar,y ocher business" article at 
the end of the warrant, asked the selectmen to appoint a ten-member 
committee to look into the use of the Australian or secret b~llot for the 
election of t:o'-tn officerso In March 1955 the town meetinr was held on 
Saturday morning and began with the election of officers; the voters then 
decided to elect the mu~icipal officers by secret ballot on the first Fri
day in March and to continue the business meeting on Saturday morning, be
ginning in 1956o Since that time (to 1975), the annual meeting has begun 
Friday afternoon with the election of a moderator and the opening of the 
polls, and has con'Cinued on Saturday with the rest of the warranto 

After China and Barlem were united, town meetings t;,Tere held at the 
Friends meeting hcuse £rom 1822 until September 1841, when the newly 
built town house on the Pond Road was ready to use., After that; meetings 

1. This meeting is one of the few for which the records show the approxi
mate time elapaed10 The moderator was sworn in at 9:15 a"m; at 11:45 the 
new officers were sworn in; and the next recorded action was the adjournment 
of the meeting" 
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and elections were held at the town house until 1963" For the 1963 
annual meeting, the Fr:!.aay voting was done at the tolm house, but the 
Saturday business meeting was held in the gymnasium at Erskine Academy. 
At the end of the meeting, the voters instructed the selectmen to hold 
future annual meetings therec So from 1963 until 1970, voting was done 
at the to'vn house and most of the special to~n meetings were held there, 
but the annual meeting was at Erskine. The 1970 annual meeting wad at 
the new auditorium at the China Elementary School, and in 1971 and fol
lol~ng years the meetings, both regular and special, and the elections 
were held thereo 

Not all the town meetings were productive~ Some special meetings 
were called to act on a· single issue, and the proponents failed tc muster 
the necessary majority~ For example, a meeting was called on January 17, 
1882. to consider reconsidering a vote of the March 1881 annual meeting 
requiring the tax collec~r to have all the tax money in by March 1, 1882. 
T:he voters elected A. Wo Chadwick moderator, and then they'votej to ad
journ. Unfortunately, the town clerk's recor~s do not indicate how much 
time elapsed between these two votese Similarly, an April 16, 1906, 
meeting was called to discuss three articles dealing with roads; the 
voters chose w. H~ Jbnes moderator and ~hen voted to pass over each of 
the other articles, one by one. Special meetings were held on April 27, 
1909, and on August 11, 1911, to try to get the town's consent to keep 
the Clark school open (it had so few students that state regulations·re
quired it to be closed unless the town voted otherwise), but in each 
case the interested parties were outnumbered; the records show that after 
the election of moderators (J. A. Woodsum in 1909, W. Ho Jones in 1911), 
all the other articles were passed over. A March 23, 1939, meeting must 
have taken some time to decide not to act: the meeting was called to 
decide whether to continue a WPA project with state aid funds and to 
discuss "any other business" that might come up. The voters elected 
W. Ha Cole moderator, used a written ballot to reject extension of the 
WPA project, and passed over the final article. A recent example of 
determined non-action occurred at the November 1964 meeting to discuss 
plans for a new town office; the voters elected Donald Pauley moderator, 
then passed over Article 2, passed over Article 3, voted down a motion 
to reconsider Article 3, and passed over Article 4. The townspeople 
can also take affirmative non-actions. For example, a special meeting 
was held on May 10, 1972, to ask the voters to rescind three decisions 
made at the 1972 annual meeting (a regional planning board appropriation 
and the adoption of town land use and sub-division ordinances); it was 
voted to let all the decisions stand. A final warrant article for this 
meeting proposed reopening a road closed in 1964, and this article, too, 
was not approved. 

At one early meeting, the voters seem generally to have been in a 
negative mood. The meeting was convened on December 5, 1835, to con
sider a warrant of four disparate articles. Article 1 called for the 
election of a moderator;· Article 2 dealt with acceptance or discontinuance 
of roads (a frequent topic, and the records do not show which particular 
roads, if any, were discussed); Article 3 asked the town to take on the 
support of a certain poor family; and Article 4 asked if the voters would 
buy Wiggin's Hill to use as a town burying ground. According to the 
records, the·assembled townsmen elected Edward Breck moderator and then 
''Voted to pass·over the 2d, 3d & 4th Articles in the Warranto" 

The word townsmen is appr~priate in the preceding sentence, for 
women did not vote nor hold office in China until after the 19th amendment 
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to the United States Constitution came into force in August 1920. 
The only role women played in town affairs before then ~as as bondsmen 
for. the tax collector (for example, in 1905 Charles R~ Getchell was 
collector and Mercy Getchell one of his three bondsmen; in 1907 Theron 
Eo Doe was collector and Annie Ao Doe a bondsman; in 1911 Frank A~ Doe 
was collector and Bertha Doe and Anna Morse among his seven bondsmen), 
a recognition of women's financial power antedating their political· 
rightso In September 1917 the men of China voted on some proposed 
amendments to the state constitution, including one which would give 
women the vote; on this proposed amendment, the vote in China was 68 
yes, 69 noo In September 1920 (after the 19th amendment was in effect), 
a 1919 female suffrage law was a referendum question in China~ This 
time the local vote was 286 yes to 51 noo Emma Fn Whitehouse, elected 
a school committee member at the March 1921 town meeting, seems to have 
been the first woman in China elected to a town officeo At the 1922 
meeting, she was elected an overseer of the poor, along with Cony 
Webber and Ida G~ Baileyc This election was especially significant, 
because before (and after) 1922 the men elected to the Board of Select
men had also served as assessors and overseers of the poor (elected on 
a single ballot part of the time, and part of the time on separate 
ballots for each office); in March 1922 three men were elected selectmen 
and assessors, but two of them were deposed in favor of the two women 
for the third positiono The first woman elected to the Board of Select
men was Juliette Fo Oliver, in 1966o 

During the years from 1822 to the present, both the town offices 
and the method of filling them have changed. For instance, in March 
1865 the town voted no longer to elect tythingmen~ Pound keepers were 
elected annually-the number varied between th~ee and seven--through 
March 1910; in that year four men were elected pound keepers, but the 
word ~ is written across the listo After 1910, pound keepers are 
not included in the list of town officerso One or more sealers of weights 
and measures were elected annually until 1913; in March of that year 
China elected two local men to this office, but in June a new state law 
changing the selection procedure came into effect~ In June 1913 the 
China selectmen met with representatives from Windsor and Palermo and 
agreed that the three towns (and Albion and Liberty if they wanted to 
join) would jointly appoint a sealer of weights and measures and share 
the costs of his equipment and services, George Cro~~ett of Palermo 
was the first man chosen as sealer of weights and measures for the three 
towns. 

Increasingly, especially in the twentieth century, the lesser town 
officials came to be appointed by the selectmen rather than elected by 
the town meeting~ Beginning in 1926, the surveyors of l~mber, scalers 
of logs, fence viewers, surveyors of wood and bark, and weighers of· 
coal and hay were thus selectedo. There were occasional variations in 
the procedure, howe·1ero For a few years in the early 1940's the voters 
at the.annual meeting nom~nated people for these positions and the 
selectmen appointed them, and. in the mid-1950's the Aelectmen's appoint
:nents were appro"red at t:he town meet'ing.J All these offices except that 
of fence viewer seem t:~ have been quietly discontinued in 1965; names 
o~ the men holdiug the other positions are listed in i:he tO'Nn report for 
1964, but not in tht! repo~ts for 1965 and following years~ 

In Harch 1932 an important new elected town comm::'..ttee ".-las initiated: 
an article in the warrant for the 1932 annual meeting :alled for election 

_of a budget committee of three, five, or seven members.· '!'his committee 
was to recommend the amounts to be appropriated for various tol~ departments 

.• 
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and activities for fiscal 1933 and 1934o Cony N~ Webber, G, Wayland Jones, 
and Howard L. Fuller were electedo The warrant for the 1933 annual meeting 
for the first time contains budget committee recommendations following appro
priation articles~ This first committee made fifteen recommendations, of 
which the voters accepted t~irteen without change; they.acided ten dollars 
to the committee's suggested amount for maintenance of street lights and in
creased the wages for road work beyond the committee's recommendation, · 
Apparently three men were not enough for the budget committee's work, for 
the 1933 meeting elected a seven-member committeeo In 1934 they tried five 
members, and in 1935 and succeeding years went back to sevenft In these ex
perimental years some of the selectmen were frequently budget committee mem
bers, as in 1937 and 1938 when all three selectmen were on the committee, 
but in 1939 and following years no one served simultaneously on both the 
budget committee and the Board of Selectmeno 

Normally, the voters at town meeting accepted most of the budget com
mittee's recommendations (as they do in the 1970's), and when the committee 
and the voters disagreed, the latter tended to spend more money rather than 
less, At the March 1946 meeting the disagreement was wider than usual--the 
voters appropriated $2000 for a school building fund and ordered purchase of 
a road machine (althougr. the final decision was made at a later meeting), 
against the budget committee's advice, and paid off $1000 on the town debt 
instead of the $500 the committee had suggested, Perhaps because the 1945 
committee had been so thrifty, the 1946 meeting elected seven new committee 
members, the first time in years that at least one incumbent (and often 
five or six) had not been re-elected. And the next year, 1947, the method 
of electing bUdget committee members was changedo The committee was elected 
early in the meeting, along with the other town officers (until then the budget 
committee election had been among the last items of business each year); 
and a warrant article was approved providing that in 1948 and following years 
the committee was to consist of seven members, a chairman and a secretary 
elected from the town at large and five others each elected from a specified 
area of the townol The seven members were to be elected separately by the 
town at large, and the committee's function remained unchangedo 

The change to secret balloting in 1956 led to further consideration of 
which posts should be elective and which appointive. In March 1956 ·the town 
clerk, the selectmen, the treasurer, and a school committee member were 
elected by secret written balloto A special meeting later in the month de
cided that the road commissioner and the tax collector should also be elected 
by secret ballot, and that the·offices of treasurer and tax collector (two 
offices which had been held by a single person-each year for many years) 
should be combined on the balloto Since the tax collector and the road 
commissioner had in past years bid for their jobs (the collector ~id a per~ 
centage of the amount collected, the road commissioner a fixed sum for his 
services), it was decided that each candidate's bid should be included on the 
ballot sheet beside his nameo The outcome of all these changes was that in 
1957 the written ballot listed candidates for town clerk, Board of Selectmen, 
collector of taxes and treasurer, road commissioner, and school committee 
membero The Saturday town meeting elected a constable, elected the three 
selectmen fire wards, elected the budget committee, and authorized the 

1. This procedure was used in the 1947 election, although it had not yet 
been adopted by the towno Only one member .. of the 1946 committee was re
electedo 
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selectmen to appoint an auditor, the surveyors oi lumber, scalers of logs, 
surveyors of wood and bark, fence viewers, and weighers of coal and hay; 
these last were "appointed by the Selectmen and approved by the Town ... " By 
1962, the voters elected only the budget committee on Saturday; the selectmen 
appointed constables, as well as the other officers they had previously ap
pointed. 

The Board of Selectmen remained comparatively immune to change for many 
years--the number of members was fixed at three, and the members were elected 
for one-year terms at the beginning of the annual meetingo At the March 1905 
meeting, the voters instructed the town clerk to record a resolve "that we 
recommend in the future, that we select one new member to the Board of 
Selectmen each year, and the other two be re-elected ... " However, this injunc
tion was violated in 1906, when all three men elected in 1905 were re-elected, 
and repeatedly in succeeding years. For many years the selectmen were paid 
expenses and little more, until the March 1957 meeting approved paying the 
first selectman $1000 a year, the second selectman $800, and the third select
man $600ol 4These salaries were approved annually through 1962c In March 1962, 
there was also an article in the town meeting warrant wh1ch proposed electing 
the selectmen to staggered three-y~ar terms; in 1963, one man would have a one
year term, one a two-year term, and one a three-year term, and after that only 
one person would be elected each yearo The budget conunittee recommended · 
passing over this article, but the voters approved it~ In 1963 three men were: 
elected to staggered terms, and in 1964 there was only one seat on the board 
open. On February 4, 1965, there was a special town meeting to discuss a 
single proposal: 

To see if the Town of China will vote to 
change the number of selectmen from the 
present three in number to five in number 
and the term of office to one year~ The 
elected board of five to choose a chairman 
of the board!) 

The idea was defeated, on a written ballot, by 13 votes out of 118 votes 
casto An identical article was in the warrant for the annual meeting in 
March, and this time it passed (by writteu ballot, 65 in fa_,,or to 44 opposed). 
A five-man board was therefore elected in 1966, and j.n the succeeding years 
to the presento The March 1975 meeting turned dotvn a proposal to institute 
staggered terms for the five-man board~ 

Meanwhile, however, China had supplemented the Board of Selectmen by 
adopting, in 1962, the town manager system of government~ The idea was 
first suggested at the March 1957 town tneeting, and the voters authorized 
the selectmen to appoint a committee to investigate the town manager form 
of government and report at or before the next annual meeting~ The committee, 
according to its brief report in the town records, met first on February 11, 
1958, and decided more information was needed~ After some investigations, it 
met again on February 26, with the selectmen present by invitation, and all 
there unanimously agreed "that at this time a Town Manager would not be for 
the best interest of our Town." The report does not give the reasons for the 

1. The other paid ·town officer then was the town clerkc In Harch 1960 
the voters raised the clerk's salary from $25 a year to $100 a year; they also 
decided to put all town employees under Social Security and raised $500 for 
the·town's share of the payments. The 1959 town meeting had passed over a 
Social Security article and had asked the selectmen and t~e school committee 
to study the question. 
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committee's conclusion~ The vcters agreed, and the question was dropped for 
three years,. Then ~he ·March 1961 town meeting, under the "any other business" 
article at the end of the warrant, appointed a five-man committee to inves
tigate again the .town manager system. The committee was supposed to report 
at a t•econvening of the annual meeting which had been scheduled earlier (to 
discuss the elementary school addition}. But the report of the reconvened 
meeting on June 10 does not mention it, nor is there a committee report in 
the town clerk's record book. However, the March 1962·meeting approved two 
articles adopting the town manager system, effective March 1, 1963, and making 

· the manager the agent for the overseers of the poor, road commissioner, 
deputy town clerk, constable, tax collector, treasurer, and fire ward. Earl 
A. White was China's first town manager; he took office around June 1, 1963,. · 
and resigned around May 1, 19641'1 He was succeeded by Frederick Olson, who 
took office at the end of June 1964 and resigned October 30, 1965; Clarence 
H. Bessey took over on November 23 and served until his retirement in March 
1975, when Ira Singer took the post. 

The warrant for the March 1963 town meeting requested a total of $12,000 
for town officers' salarie·s and expenseso They were itemized: the selectmen 
received $100 each plus $10 a day for assessing (the ~atter, being an unknown 
total, was not included in the $12,000), the town clerk $100, the town manager 
$5,000 and an office girl· $2,000. 

With the 1963 change, the town offices were separated into elective and 
appointive in the way still in· effect in the 1970's. The selectmen(who are 
also assessors and overseers of the poor), the town· clerk, the school committee, 
and the budget .committee are elected. The selectmen then appoint, as of 1973 
and 1974, the following: a town manager, who is also appointed tax collector, 
treasurer, road commissioner, agent to overseers of the poor, constable, 
Civil Defense· director, and in 1975 code enforcement officer; a health officer; 
a registrar of voters; a dog constable; one. or two fence viewers;·a chief of 
police and several constables; an election warden and election clerks; fire 
chiefs, departmental and town; members of the Planning Board and the Board of 

__ Appeals (to the Planning Board); and the plumbing inspectoro 
-· The major concern and responsib~lity· of China voters and town officers 

have always been town financeso In the nineteenth and early twentieth century 
money was obtained primarily from local taxes, occasionally supplemented-
especially in the last half of the nineteenth century·and·succeeding years-
by state and federal funds. After World War II, state and federal contribu
tions to local budgets were gradually enlarged. Until the Civil War, the 
total China town budget was very small, by· today's standards, but even minor 
sums caused conc~rn. For example, the first notice in the town records list
ing delinquent tax-payers.by name appears in 1861: Thomas Dinsmore Jr., the 
1859 tax collector (and 1861 town treasurer) listed unpaid 1859 property taxes 
and threatened that if the arrears were not paid by· 10 a.m. April 27 he would 
auction off the propertieso The amounts owed varied from $1.98 (by George 
Washburn for a house and lot near China Village) to a high of $11.88 (by 
John Kitchin for a farm); the average amount due was $4o60o Mr. Kitchin did 
not pay, and on April 27 his property was sold· to selectman Josiah H. Greely 
"for the inhabitants of the town of China" for $15o88, the amount due for 
back· taxes and the expenses of the·auctiono 

· 1·. The town report for 1963 has the first town manager's report; Mr. White 
said that when he applied for the job, he was warned that it would be "too 
hot to handle," but he had had gratifying cooperation from the town. 
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,The town of China incurred its first town debt between its foundation 
in 1818 and the annexation of Harlem in 1822ol On June 3, 1822, the voters 
assembled at the third meeting of the combined towns voted to 11raise $300 
to pay off the debts of China proper whitch were Contracted previous to Har• 
lems being annexed ther.eunto. 11 At the December 19, 1825, meeting, voters 
were again asked to raise money to pay town debts; after first passing over 
the article, they reconsiderea it and decided to raise· $500o !wo meetings 
with separate warrants were held on March 19, 1827, the afternoon meeting 
being only to ask the voters to 11ailthorize the Selectmen to hire·a sum of 
money" to pay town debts; the voters allowed the selectmen to "hire what 
money they shall think proper" for that purpose. 

In the 1830's, the percentage allowed the tax collector as his fee 
(by then up to four per cent of the amount collected) was sometimes ordered 
forfeited if he failed to collect all'taxes due within the year, suggesting 
that town revenues were lagging. The March 21, 1836, town meeting appropri
ated $2100 for 11 payment of debts owed, and interest," the first time this 
item had been listed separately in the town clerk's recapitulation of ap
propriations approved at an annual meetingo The next year China received 
"surplus revenue11 from the federal government, via the state treasurero2 
It appears from the not-entirely-clear records of 1837 and 1838 town meetings 
that this windfall was intended to be distributed to heads of families with
in the town, as recorded in an 1837 census, and that China town officials 
were not aware of this requirement when they received the moneyo At the 
March 27 town meeting, a good part of the money (over $3000) was ordered used 
to buy a farm on which to support the town poor; a committee recommended 
that another $500 be.used to pay the town debts, and that the remainder be 
put in a loan fund (Corydon Chadwick, Benjamin Libby, and John Brackett 
were chosen to manage the fund, from which one-year loans of from $50 to 
$500 could be made to townspeople)~ This last provision was reconsidered 
at a September 1837 meeting, and the voters agreed· "to distribute the fourth 
installment of the surplus revenue, per·Capita, to the several heads of 
Families, taking their notes for the same~" In succeeding meetings the 
treasurer and selectmen were ordered· and authorized· to make more payments to 
individuals, even though they had to borrow money to do so~ ·Finally, in 
May 1838, the voters raised $500 to pay "the outstanding orders and other 
debts of the to~~" and directed the selectmen to borrow that sum for a year; 
they ordered the town farm sold and all loans from the loan fund recalled 
immediately; and they specified that the money thus realized was to be dis
tributed among the local inhabitants. If the town treasurer did not have 
enough cash on hand by May 2·8. (sixteen days after the meeting) to pay each 
family's share, he was authorized to issue town notes redeemable for cash 
after the town farm was soldo 

lo The measures taken to pay Harlem's pre-combination debts have been des
cribed above, p. 27r 
2. The Deposit Act of June 23, 1836 (which marked President· Andrew Jackson's 
victory over the Bank of the United States: it required the Secretary of the 
Treasury to withdraw federal monies from the Bank of the United States and 
distribute them among Jesignated state and territorial banks) included· a pro
vision for ''the distribution of the surplus revenue· in excess· of $5 million 
among the states as a loan subject to recall," which was never recalledo 
The first payments to the states were made on January 1, 1837~ See Richard 
B. Morris, ed~, Encyclopedia of American History (New York: Harper & 
Brothers, 1953), pp~ 175 and 177o 
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Another example of pre-Civil War financial probiems occurred in 1859. 
The selectmen (Thomas B. Lincoln and Eli H. \~ebber, both serving their first 
terms, and Josiah H. Greely, who had previously served in 1857) investigated 
the town's finances and expressed concern at the outstanding bill3 which the 
town had no way to pay , and which were costing interest charges . The March 
1860 town report showed that the selectmen had paid scree ten year old bills, 
mostly small sums for road work and such, totaling $190 .69 . They urged the 
new tax collector to work diligently, for some oi the town's largest tax
payers had paid no taxes for two or three years , And the selectmen had 
instituted a lawsuit against J . McCorrison, the previous tax collector, 
and his bondsmen, since Mr. McCorrison owed the town $2792.41 in taxes col
lected but not turned over to the town . By the spring of 1862, the amount 
Mr. McCorrison owed had "been reduced to $2594.0L The tO\Yn meeting that 
March voted to accept $1200, which was to be paid, with interest, by Septem
ber 1863; the remaining $1394 . 01 was described in the town repor~ as a dis
count . Meanwhile, the spring town meetings of 1862, 1863 , and 1864 appro
priated $800, $2050, and $2100, respectively, to pay off town debts . 

It was fortunate that the town did make an effort to establish a finan
cial balance, for the Civil War cost a great deal of money .. ! In March 1865 
the town voted to pay $3000 in interest on the town debt--the first time the 
intarest was itemized in the record of the meeting--and $3000 on the prin
cipal, By 1866 China owed over $46,000 and had resources of $2,045.72. 
In 1867, 1868, and 1869 the interest on the town debt cost $2500 a year; 
and the selectmen were twice authorized to borrow more money to pay off old 
orders against the town . 

Meanwhile, some of the citizens were confused and suspicious about the 
financial management of the town. The March 16,1868, meeting warrant included 
an article put in at the request of a number of voters which called for the 
appointment of a committee "to investigate all the proceedings of the town 
from the time the books were burned to the present day . " 2 The voters created 
the committee and chose as its members Warren Percival of Vassalbo.ro, Stephen 
F. Pierce of Windso r, and Amasa Hammond of Albion. The selectmen were in
structed to give the cotmnittee "free access to all books and papers of the 
Town, and permission to take copies thereof," and $200 was appropriated for 
the expenses of the investigation. Nothing more appears in the town clerk's 
records about this committee. But at the beginning of the annual meeting on 
March 18, 1872, the voters, instead of electing a moderator and going on to 
elect officers and raise money as usual, immediately called for appointment 
of a six-man committee "to investigate the financial affairs of the town and 
see if they could account for the discrepancy between the report of the town 
debt for this present year and last year." A nominating committee was chosen, 
met on the spot, and nominated as the committee Eli Jones, Jabez Lewis, 
Fredus o. Brainerd, J. F. Chadwick, John Reed, and J. W. Jacobs . The com
mittee was unanimously elected and the -meeting adjourned for a week, until 
March 25, instructing the committee to report then. The March 25 meeting 
began normally with the election of a moderator ~nd town officers - and con
tinued·, as far as the records show, normally to the end: there is no mention 

1. The effects of the Civil War on China are described in the section 
entitled "China and t i"! e World," bela~. 
2. There is no o ther reference to books being burned, and- no indication 
what books they were . Mr. Clarence Bessey believes they may have been 
the valuation books. 
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of the committee chosen the week before. But several pages farther on in 
the town· record book appears "Report of Investigating Committee-accepted 
by the town of China March 25th 1872." The committee's report amounts . 
to an indictment of the present and recent selectmen· for careless bookkeep
ing, but not for dishonesty. The town was approximately $24,000 in debt, 
the committee's figures show, and another $1000 plus had to be appropriated 
at once to cover interest· payments· recently·madeo The committee 

suggest that advantage would accrue· to the 
town, from having a suitable book in which to 
keep account of orders issued, and taken up, 
and that the selectmen be instructed to pro
cure such book, and enter therein all orders 
now out, and unpaid, and also to procure such 
other books as are needed, in which to· record 
other matters; so that at anytime a correct 
account of the financial standing of the town 
may be attained~ 

They also praised the "Har Book," records maintained by the Civil War 
selectmen, for its "business like appearance" and concluded that "much 
labor was performed by that Board and we should think well done.," 

In 1876 and 1377 there was a small revolution in China town government. 
In March 1876, the voters elected 'three new selectmen, Dana C., Hanson, 
Samuel c. Starrett, and Freeman H. Crowell; they also, as they had· frequently 
done before, passed over an article asking for an appropriation to pay off 
part of the town debt, appropriated money ($1500) to pay interest, and 
authorized the selectmen to borrow money to pay oid orders~ At the March 
1877 meeting, Mr. Hanson, Mr. Starrett, and Mro Crowell were again elected 
selectmen, $1500 was appropriated for interest payments, and it was "Voted 
to raise a sufficient sum of money to pay off the Town Debt"" A special 
meeting was held in May and the townspeople were a;k;d~escind this last 
vote and instead to "instruct or authorize .the Selectmeno.,,.to fund said town 
debt for a term of years to the best advantage they can for the town." 
They refusedol As a result of this decision, the town tax receipts jumped 
from $10,34lo57 in 1876 to $29,791,98 in 1877 .. The selectmen, in their 
annual report for 1877 (dated March 20, 1878, and included in the printed 
town report),. commended ECI D. Jepson, the tax collector, and recommended 
that he be re-elected~ They also said: 

The vigorous and self-denying- effort of many of our 
citizens of limited resources, to wipe off the town 
debt at once, is most remarkable, while the conduct 
of the town has been regarded by our neighboring 
towns as a wild experiment, which they dare not tryQ 
A little longer of the cheer and pluck which has been 
manifested by all, will remove from us the most 
serious·obstacle to prosperity. Real estate has 
already received an impulse· in· a readier sale and 
advance in price. 

Mr. Hanson, Mr. Starrett, and Mr" Crowell did not run for re-election in the 2 
spring of 1878, indicating in their report that they felt their job was done. 

1. It was probably at one of these two 1877 meetings that Eli Jones made 
an effective speech in favor of paying off the debt, 
2. Yet these same three men served as selectmen from 1881 to 1883, and again 
resigned their officeo It is not clear from the town reports what they in-

. tended or accomplished in this second term; indeed, in March 1885 their suc
cessors commented on how they had improved the town's financial condition 
since 1883. 
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The town debt was not brought to the attention of the·voters again 
·until the 1920's. From the early 1920's on 1 warrants-for the ennual town 
meeting usually included a· request for money to pay in·terest on the town 
debt and a request to authorize· the selectmen to cake· out a· tax anticipation 
loan (that is, to borrow money in the spring and summer to be paid back 
from the current year's tax receipts)o In the late 1920's· the~e· loans were 
limited to $5000 annually; the limit was raised to $7000· in ·19a0-,-· to· $10,000 
in 1950, to $15,000 in 1955, to $20,000 in 1957, to $35,000 in 1958, and 
was dispensed with in 1959. Each town meeting from 1959· through 1962 also 

·authorized the selectmen to· borrow money· to· cover town· expenses during the 
three or four weeks from the meeting date to· April 1·, indicating that the 
budget approved the previous year had 'been inadequate·. ·The· interest on the 
town debt was around $300 a year in the 1920's; it fell in· the· 1930·'s and 
early 1940's, ~nd r.as risen sharply since World War II, as the following 
incomplete table shows: 

Year 

1948 
•1949 
1954 
1955 
1962 
1963 
1965 
1968 
1969 
1972 
1975 

Appropriation for interest-payment 

$ 250 
900 
200 

1100 
1800 
2500 
3500 
4500 

12,800 
11,000 

9,000 

(from 1969 on. the· warrant 
specifies interest.on debts 
and tax anticipation· notes) 

the town debt rose more or less correspondingly (although fluctuations in 
interest rates make an exact correlation impossible)·· ·Through· the 1920's, 
1930's, and 1940's, the voters were· usually given the· opportunity at the 
annual meeting to raise money to pay off part of the principal; sometimes they 
did, sometimes they refused. By the late· 1940's,- and· continuing-into the 
1970's, there were also separate accounts· and· separate· appropriations for 
repayment of loans for school buildings,· scbo~l·busses;· and· highway-main
tenance equipment. 

The total amount of-money appropriated-by the·voters at town·meeting 
(most of it raised by property taxes, some· of it appropriated from excise 
taxes, surplus, or-recently--federal· revenue-sharing fund·s}· ·ine,;-ee·sed at. 
about the same rate as the debt· and ·interest··p·ayments ... · In· ·the 1920's, the 
voters were responsible for the ailocation··of· about' $22;000·annually.· After 
slightly higher totals in 1930 and· 19-3·1·, · ·the· ·i.mpac:t· of the· Depres-s~on cut 
the amount raised and· appropriated in 193-3··t-o under ~$i-9,00Gh. ·~The 1941 
town meeting raised about $21,000. In 1960, the· amount raised• and-appropri
ated topped $100,000 for the first time· in China·1·s· histoey·o · Eight years 
later, the March 1968 meeting raised $198,766.- ·In March 1969,· the· total 
was $268,667.17. The dramatic increase included· about· $55,000 more for 
schools (including payments on buildings and busses), $7000 more for snow 
removal and sanding, and an $8300 increase in interest payments. Two years 
later, in March 1971, the sum disposed of by the· voters exceeded·$300,000. 

Appat:ently dealing with such large sums of money made some··voters 
uneasy_, for the town report for the year 1961 ·contains· a· special report 
from the selectmen (Manley Tibbetts, Wallace Jones, and Roscoe .. Pelton, Jr.) 
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explaining the procedure for spending the town's money and emphasizing how 
little discretionary power the selectmen have. A lot of the money received, 
th~y explained, was turned over to other bodies--the school board and superin
tendent of schools, the local fire departments, the state highway commission, 
the health council--and "the town has no control of these funds except to pay 
the amount appropriated to the respective departmentso" Other charges were 
fixed by outside authorities; for example, the county tax was determined by 
the county commissioners, and the price of electricity (for blinker lights and 
street lights) was set by the Public Utilities Commissiono Some money spent 
on such things as porcupine bounties and aiding non-resident. paupers was re~ 
funded by the state or by other towns. In sum, out of $245,453~14 in total 
cash disbursements (the income represented by this figure includes property 
and excise taxes, borrowed money, and funds from the state and federal govern
ments), $215,980o38 was spent on non-discretionary activities, "leaving a bal
ance of $29,472ft76 for the selectmen and road commissioner to use to maintain 
the highways and bridges, to use for all the special road appropriations, main
tain the town snow plows, plow snow and sand, support the poor, and make mis
cellaneous purchases." 

In the early part of the nineteenth century, most of the money provided 
by China taxpayers was used for education, roads, and the support of the poor. 
The first two categories have remained financially important to the present~ 
A break-down of 1964 town expenditures in the town report for that year shows 
education taking 60% of the total and highways 16o3%, followed by administra
tion, 8%; by then welfare costs amounted to 3o7% of total spending.l 

In the nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, roads usually cost more 
than·the support of the poor did, and frequently, especially in early years, the 
road appropriation was larger than the appropriation for schoolso In 1836 
highways accounted for more than half of the total expenditure authorized at 
the March town meeting ($4350 out of $8450), and as late as 1883 the town ap
propriated $3590.76 for roads out of total appropriations of $12,833o84. This 
latter large expenditure was partly a reaction to the unusually low highway 
expenditures of the previous year; it was also caused by the large number of 
bridges that had to be rebuilt or covered and by "some dangerous places" that 
had to be "made safe for public travel." '!he town roads were supported almost 
entirely on a local basis for many years; the inhabitants maintained them py 
their tax money, and by labor in lieu of taxes. The town was divided into 
highway districts, and--usually--a highway surveyor for each district was elec
ted at the March town meeting (occasionally the system varied, as in March 1837 
when the selectmen were chosen to be highway surveyors for the whole town). 
Highway taxes were fixed by the assessors (that is, the selectmen) and--fre
quently--collected by the surveyors (see, for example, the vote at the· April 6, 
1818, town meeting authorizing the ·surveyors to be collectors of ·highway taxes). 
Collection often meant notification of labor due, rather than p·resentation of 
a tax bill. '!he March 2, 1836, town meeting, for example, instructed each 
highway surveyor to notify the people taxed in his district 

when it may be necessary to clear the snow 
from the roads, or beat the tracks, and allow 
for each man so laboring, fifty cents per day, 
and one dollar per day for each yoke of oxen. 
And if any person so notified shall neglect 

lo Education in China, including school costs, is discussed in the following 
section·of this booko 



-60-

or refuse to work out his tax or a part thereof, 
the same shall be added to his money tax the 
next year. 

The rat~ to be cr.edited against taxes or paid for work on the roads was 
and is fixed annually by vote at town meeting. The warrant for the April 6, 
1818, meeting, the second meeting of the town of China, ask~d the voters to 
raise money "for the repair of Highways and town ways" (Article 2) and tc 
decide how much to "allow per day for men and oxen on the Highways" (Article 
5). 'Ihe voters. raised $800 "for Making and repairing Highways" and allowed 
$1.25 a day for a man or a yoke of oxen working on the roads "previous to 
July next 11 and $.75 a day "after that time." The same kind of wage differen
tial appears in 1819 and 1821; in 1820 the rate was $1 a day up to July 1 and 
$,.75 thereafter; and in 1822 and several following years the rates for work 
done "before haying" were higher than those for work done after haying~ 
Probably the hope was to get the winter and spring damage to the roads repaired 
as· early in the summer as possible. The rate was expressed in shillings. and 
pence in 1825; that meeting also specified the rate for "breaking snow" in 
the winter, which had pre~iously been·left to the selectmen to determineo 
In 1830, and in one or two later years, the wages were· computed hourly rather 
than on.a daily basis. Until 1841, wages were paid only for men and oxen; 
in 1841, the March town meeting voted to allow a yoke of oxen or a man $lo25 
daily before haying and $.75 after, and to allow horses $.75 each before hay
ing and $.62 1/2 aftero These rates remained nearly constant, with only 
occasional minor adjustments, for the next seventy years. In March 1915, 
the voters raiserl the pay for labor on the roads, men from $1.50 to $1.75 
for a nine hour day and horses from $1 to $1.12 1/2 for a nine hour day~ No 

·· mention was made of oxen. A special town meeting was called (by petition of 
some of the voters) in September 1917 to review the rates, and daily wages 

·· were raised to $2.50 per man and $5 for a man and a span of horses, for that 
- fall only. The March 1918 annual meeting set the rate at $2.25 for a man and 
·~ $2.75 for a team, for a nine-hour day. In the March 1920 meeting the rate 

went up to $3 for either a man or a team, with the proviso ·that the new scale 
was "not to take effect until the present winter's snow is broken down." 1'he 
1930's saw the wages lowered slightly, and for the firs~ time an allowance 
was made for trucks. In 1933 a man was paid $2, a man and team.$4, and a 
man and truck $8 for a day's work. About that time, too, the day was reduced 
from nine hours to eight. By 1944 the budget committee was recommending $3.20 
for a man, -$6 a 40 for a team, and $10 for a truck, but the town adopted the 
higher state rate: $4.40 per man, $8 for a team and man, and $10.40 for a 
truck and man, for an eight-hour day. In succeeding years the town usually 
adopted the state rate (often without specifying in the records what it was). 
Rates for teams are listed as late as 1950, when the voters decided a man or 
a team was worth $.75 an hour and a three-yard truck was worth $1.80 an hour. 

Although China spent some money for laying out new roads, most of the road 
money went for maintenance and for snow·removal. During the early days of 
the town's existence many new roads were laid out, frequently at the expense 
of the landowner who benefited from the road rather than at the town's expense. 
Later on, there was less need for additional roads (although new ones con
tinued to be made occasionally, like the-road from Pullin's Mills to Deer Hill, 
built in 1853 for $223.79), but maintenance became increasingly costly~ 

The March 21, 1822, meeting of the newly-combined towns of Harlem and 
China voted to raise $1500 for.roads. The selectmen were empowered to "order 
some Labor to be done on the new County road" if they thought it necessaryr 
This same county road was a major topic at the next meeting, ·held on June 3c 
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It was to run ~rom Jonathan Wentworth '-s ·eo··an· intersection with a town road 
near Abe Jones' and then on to Captain Jedeiah Fairfield'so· A contract was 
written specifying that the road should be three rods wide, w±th fifteen-foot
wide bridges over streams and causeways through··'~wet· and miry places," with 
adequate ·clearing along the right of way,-··and ·with the-·whole··passable both 
summer and winter and suitable for-carriages. A five-man ·committee was to in
spect the road and make sure the· ·criteria were fuifilled before t·he ·town paid 
for it. Should the committee ·and .the··contractor disagree, they were jointly to 
choose another committee of three· men ·from out· ·of ·town ·to ·settle··the dispute. 
The contract was awarded to Jason Chadwick; who bid $790; ·John ·Brackett, William 
Pullen, Daniel Stevens, Joseph Hacker, and William Mosher were appointed to the 
inspection committee; and the town raised $400 toward paying for the-road. 

Despite the $1500 highway appropriation in·March 1822, the-warrant for the 
September 9·meeting that same year ·asked if the ·town ·would ·raise· money tore
pair roads that had been the subject of complaints, ·and under this article the 
voters decided that the road from Robert Fletcher's at the head of the lake over 
Stanley Hill should be repaired that same ·fall· and paid for out of·the next. 
year's highway taxeso They further instructed the selectmen to see ~o the re
pair of the road from Weeks Mills to the Palermo line, and ·they agreed to ac
cept one of ·two roads laid out by the selectmen,- on-·cond:f:tion ·that Mr.--Benjamin 
Williams, to whose land-the .road ·ran, "clears· the town of China of·all·expens~ 
both for the land to make said road on,· and from making sd· road.·~ The next town 
meeting, on October 14, directed the raising and expenditure of ano-ther. $1000 ·· 
for highway repair, specifying that men and oxen would ·each be· allowed a dollar 
a day for ·their work and ·that the·.repairs were· to be·. completed by November 10. 
The next spring there was a minor revolt:· ·the ·June--30, ·1823;· 1neeting raised 
only $600 ·for road repairs, to be spent at .. the .discretion of the selectmen, 
and the voters refused to accept a road laid ou't by--·the· selectmen and passed 
over an article asking whether the ·selectmen ·were to· ·lay ·out· ·any· more roads. 
But in September the road .rejected in ·June,. ··and another one·,· -were accepted 
as town roads. As the result of this kind ·of decision,· ·by-March ·1824 China 
had enough roads so that an ·article in the warrant prov±ded ·that the town 
take measures to erect "guidboords" at .. intersections1 and the voters agreed 
to accept those already set up by Josiah Fairfield, on· condition that if 

·the selectmen wan ted .any .changes made- in· ·them Mr. Fairfield would make them 
at his--own expense. '!here were··by "thl:s .. time~had· been .. since 1822-- twenty
four surveyors of highways elected··annuall-y. The ·March ·1824 highway approp
riation was $1500, even though the·allowance for labor was ·reduced to a 
dollar a day before haying and half a dollar after ·haying. · An additional $500 
for fall road and bridge repairs was· approved ·on· September 13, and two of 
four roads laid out by the selectmen were accepted-as· town roads. •. Several 
more roads were laid out and acc::epted--in 1825 and following years.,l 

1ft One of the roads recorded had a~ unusually brief existencea Running. 
from the west end of the fence dividing lots 53 and 54 ·east ·southeast 110 
rods to Reuel Robbins' land, it was ·accepted as. a town road (on condition 
that Mra Robbins pay the expenses) on September 13, ·1830, and di:s·continued 
on March 21, 1831. The March 1831 meeting also voted to discontinue a road 
between· H. W. Piper's land and Thankful Ballard's land,. "accepted at a Town 
meeting of Septa 1830," but the records-of the September 1830·meeting do not 
mention this road. The road to Mr. Robbins' -land was ordered laid out again, 
again at his expense, during 1837 (the September 12, 1836, meeti11g ·ordered 
it made. and completed by June 1, 1838), but the March 1837 meeting ·reversed 
that order and again voted to discontinue the roada 
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By 1829, the annual highway appropriation had increased .· to $3000, and 
the rates for labor on the roads had been raised: men and oxen received 
$1 . 25 a day up · to July 15 and $ .. 75· ·a ·day thereafter, and for "breaking roads 
in the winter" men were paid $ . 50 · a day .. and oxen $1 ..... ·Acceptances, altera
tions, ·and discontinuances of roads -were discussed · at town· ·meetings .. in April, 
July, and September that year. A meeting on June .. 3, 1833, · was·devoted almost 
entirely to roads . The town voted ·to build a ·bridge and some county road 
near it at Branch Mills; to open bids .. for ·a · coo;1nty ·road fr.om Weeks Mills · 
t.o the Windsor town line; to have ·the road from Weeks Mills .. to the Palermo 
line· repaired; and to direct · the highway surveyors to have the bridge at the 
head of the lake (which had recently been· rebui:lt) and nearby z:oads · and the 
Eastman road ·repaired . · 

Despite the appropriations, ·and· the no doubt · lengthy··di:scuesions of 
road problems, there was .frequent dissatisfaction with road conditions, 
which· occasionally appears · in .. the ·town· ·records. ··For· example., · at the · March 
1852 meeting the town accepted (paragraph by .. paragraph}··a l:ong · report from 
a five-man committee on· roads . The .. committee·1·s · recommendat:f:ons- ·fcr · future 
road maintenance set ·up ·a system .. under which··the .. se3.:ectmen .. served .. as road 
commissioners, drawing highway ·d:i:striet .. bounciar.:f:es-·i:n town, supervising 
district surveyors or · overseers -whom ·they .. appoi:nted .. snnually,l ·and allocat
ing the total annual road appropriation among ·the ··distri:cts• .. Eaeh ·district 
surveyor was ·to hire men, oxen, horses, .. and ·tools ·as needed, giving · prefer-

·ence· in· hiring to the· inhabitants · of · his··district·.:·· ·A surveyor ·could not 
overspend ·the district 1 s allocation; ··:f:£ he ·ran··out··of ·money-,- ·-the- selectmen 
had ·to inspect the problem area and "make ·such additiona-l ·ap~priations 
and give such directions" as ·they ·thought ·necessary .. .. ··!fhe .. resi-dents ·who pro
vided ·labor and materials presented ·b:i:lls-·and .. collected .. pay .. from ·the town. 
This report ·also recommended ·assessment of ··a $1:000 ·"winter ·taxl' ··to· ~k out 
the roads in ·the winter of ·1852 and to ~ay ·bills left ·over- ~ro~ ·the wi~ter o f 
1851. 

A different sort of road ·.problem .. began··later .. ±n :1:852 ;.··· .. 0n December 4, 
Charles Mosher and others petitioned for a ·road .. (~ct:uall:y two- ~gments of 
road, ·one running northwest from ·a specified ·po:i:nt .. on .•tt:he· county ·road lead
ing to Weeks Mills" to an ash ·tree ~ear Jonathan:·and Nathan ·Robbins' barn, 
and the second running from the ash tree .. northweBt- ·to ··an .. elm· tree on the 
Stuart ·road2), which the selectmen laid ·oue· earl-y ··in .. 185·3.- .. The voters re
fused ·to accept the road.- Therefore·; ·-si±as .. P.- Mosher· ·and--twenty-cne others 
appealed to the .. December 1855 session of the· ~nnebec · Qount:y -Gomznigsioners, 
saying that the selectmen ·had ·properly· laid out· ~the -r.oad-·and· :preS'ented it 
at town111eetings, but the "town .. unreasonably ·refused .. and -delayed to allow 
and approve ·said town ways." The•-appeal ·ccnt:inued: 

Therefore ... your pet::i:tioner.s·,·.--bele:l.eving said 

1. In 1893 the selectmen did ·not appoint · any h:i:ghway•· surveyors-,. ·according 
to ·· the ·town ·records, although· :apparently "they .. should have. 
2 . !fhe· habit of defining road locations .. by near-by .. property owners- -did not 
die in 1852 . One hundred years later,- --the "l952 ·town· meet:ing···.warrant con
tained articles about the road .. "from· Bumps'- corner· to ··Pred ··Thurston's," 
the road "from Bumps 1 Corner· to Harry McOasl::i:n' s, " · the .. llTylerJ·s · Corner Road, 
so-called" ·from the Weeks · Mills post office- to · the · Windsor · l:ine,- ·and the 
road "from the Crane Place to William Thomas' ·." · · Similar descriptions appear 
in town··meeting warrants .all through ·the 1950's, and· occasionally later. 
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town ways to be of great public convenience and 
necessity and considering themselves aggrieved 
by such delay and refusal, ~ray that your honors 
would agreeably to law·d~n such ·cases· ·made and 
PJOVided accept and approve said town waysoooo 

The County Commissioners held a public hearing at "Laban's Tavern in 
China" on April 22, 1856; they inspected the roads and· heard witnesses, 
and decided the town had been··unreasonable in not approving the first 
segment of·the roado The Commissioners therefore approved it and 
ordered the China toWn clerk to record· ito In March 1857 the select
men again recommended acceptance of the other ·segment of· the road, and 
this-time· the voters agreedo The same road·~as discussed again in Octo
ber 1857; the voters first decided· to build it that fall and to raise 
the money for it by assessment,. but then they reconsidered these votes 
and ended up telling the selectmen to take bids for building the road 
in the spring. 

Another and major problem with the roads in China was that the 
appropriations and labor the town··prov:l:ded ·were seldom· sufficient to 
keep the ·roads in passable·conditfon. ·The town records are .full of 
notations ·of payments to individuals for injuries sustained-on the 
town roads o One of the earliest examples was in 1834; ·a·t a meeting on 
July 8 that year, the voters· agreed 

to allow David Starrett and Sarah .Starrett 
one hundred and twenty five··dollars for damage 
by them sustained in consequence of a Bridge 
being out of repair (as they say) to be 
voted at the next March or April town Meeting, 
and assessed and collected ·with other Monies 
then raised. 

At the March 23, 1835, meeting, a committee was· chosen to settle the 
Starretts' claim "with discretionary ·!f:nstructions·to adj.ust·the sum 
as they may think proper." The town records do not show how much the 
Starretts actually received. At the· first town meeting· of· the year 
1841, the only·action not· pertinent to·building the·town·house was a 
vote instructing the selectmen· to··pay James· Trask "Such Sum as they may 
deem just· and· right" for "the ·loss of ·a· Horse-. in consequence· of bad 
road·." In· 1850, Dr. AleY.ander Hatch was awarded $200· in:- compensation 
"for· the injury he sustained in· upse.tting his ·gig'' ·on- a bad road. In 
March 185J, voters authorized .. the··seiec.tmen .. to· .. compensate .. Joseph Me-

. Currason· (MeCorrison?), who claimed· damages· agatnst- the town· "in con
sequence of obstruction in the highway,"· and to find· out "who left the 
obstruction" in the road and "prosecute· if· he· is responsible·.'' ·These 
are not isolated incidents;·almost·every·nineteenth-eentury town· report 

· lists· several payments·, usually .. between··two· and··· ten· dollars per· case, 
''for· damages on road .. " Some of the reports are· quite· specif.ic, like 
the 1865 one, which lists under the category of highway· expenditures: 

Paid J. F~ Carr, damage to wagon 
Paid Wmo l1o Dow, damage· to horse 
Paid No Maxfield, damage to wagon 
Paid Oo Parmeter, damage to wagon 

12o00 
25.00 
3.00 
7.00 

In 1872 three lawsuits were instituted against the town to try to 
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recover damages for road acc:Lden·ts·. ··The· seJ.ec·tmen· commented disap
provingly that· if the parties·· had "met· us· on more· ·fr·iend11 tems • and 
felt disposed to have delayed· the:l.~r suits· until ·ehey··could ·have laid 
their claims before· the town ··they could have been more· satisfactorily 
settled·, thus saving cost both· to· themselves and town·~" One of the 
suits was by Noah Jones, and one·by Amos·Jones. ~e next year the 
selectmen reported that they· had not· yet been· able .. ,c;o .. b!!ing them· ·eo trial, 
and that meanwhile Vo Mo Peasley of Somerville (who·became v~··M~ Peaslee 

·the next year) had·brought-a·third su:l:t, "the town· having· refused· to pay 
his claim:" During that same year (1873) the town· had paid··o1:1t $150 for 
four other claims for damages on· the· roads which we~e· settled without re
course to the courts. The selectmen-' &··report covering·· the year 1874 
chided the·voters for not appropriating-enough-money·to-pay~expenses, 

· including: 

• The town, in legal meeting, instructed the 
selectme~ to fight those who claim damages for 
injuries on· the· public ways· 'to· the· bat'·s· end '--to 
use ~heir own phrazeology, yet neglected, or 
refu~ed, to f~r~ish the means of doing so. 

They also reported that Noah Jones' suit against the town·"was decided 
in favor of the town, which now holds ·an ·exeeution··£or ·cos-t~·or··$100a09, 
of the value of which the town can, 'judge. ul The· ocher two·· suit.s•, . by Amos 
Jones· and by Mr. Peaslee, were ·stil:l pendi-ng• ·During 1875--·the· ·Jones case 
was finally decided; Mr. Jones won, and was ·awarded- ·$1; 097.~ 04.- ·· ·The town 
also incurred about $500 worth of legal fees !nd other ezpenses···in con-

.. nection with the caseo The· selectmen ·commented, "I-n ·compliance with the 
instructions of the town we have fought ·the Amoa·Jones ·ease· and been 

.. _ badly beaten,'' They also pointed· out that there ·wel!'e-,other; similar cases 
··- pending, on which the voters should ·instruct them ·whether,·to fight or 

settle.. They added that, from· all ·these claims,· ''the-.. inference~":l:s drawn 
that· our roads are· exceptionally bad,.= o.r that this···town·--is a ·rlch··lemon-
to squeezeo" Since they also ·reported· ·that·· the stage ·road £rom South 
China ··to Br.anch Mills was under court indictment, ··the former may be the 
correct inference. 

Indictment· of a road, in the nineteenth century, meant that ·someone 
made an· official complaint, apparently to county-·au-thorities.; ·about its 
condition. According to the town· records, .. the· first ··time the· . .condition 
of China's roads came to the notice. of ·the eeurts was in 1828o"· The town 
records for that year contain· a doeument,·si-gned·in Augusta· en February 
16 by the Kennebec County clerk··and· ·addressed· ·to :the-·cotmty· sheriff, 
which reads ·as·follows: 

We command you that immediate~,·without delay 
you summons the inhabitants of the··town··o£ China 
in said County of Kennebec (if they may·be·found within your 
precinct) to· appear before our·Justices of our Court 
of Common Pleas, next to be holden at·Augusta, within 
and for ouz -County of ·-Kennebec, .on the Second Tuesday 

lo In 1876 the amount owed by Mr. Jones was deducted from the town's 
resources, suggesting th~ the selectmen.Jaad given up hope of collecting 
ite~ 
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of April next; then & there, in our court, to 
answer US upon an information ·against them for 
not repairing a certain public road or highway 
in Said town of China leading from Nathlo Johnsons 
dwellinghouse in sd China & by the dwellinghouses ·of Jo c. 
Washburn & Bela Burrill to· the north line ·of said 
town of Chinaoooo 

The warrant for the March 24, 1828, town meeting noted that ·the county 
road from Captain Johnson's to Wards Corner and thenee-through China 
Village to the Albion line was under· indictment and asked the voters to 
raise money for repairs~ The voters appropriated thirty dollars and 
chose Captain Tho~s Ward to supervise the expenditure of the money. 
Besides the 1872 indictmene mentioned above; the records show that in 
August 1858 the road from Abbot's Cornerl to Branch Mills was ·indicted, 
so money had to be appropriated for temporary repairs and for more per
manent improvements to get the indictment lifted. And in·August 1866 
a road from "the town road near John Webbers House to the·Vassalboro 

· line" was indicted. This time the local taxpayers found a new ·way to 
handle the problem: at an October town· meeting they·voted·~o ·discontinue 
the road. 

Meanwhile, the problem of the· bridge· at• the head of the lake had 
· reappeared in the town records in· ·the spring of 1831, ·when a special 
_April meeting was held mostly to· discuss it. The voters· chose· a ·five-man 
·committee, and the· meeting was recessed .. for twenty· minutes··while the 
committee conferred. They then· recommended, and the voters· agreed, that 
the· bridge should be raised ewo feet. ·Eight hundred· dollars was appropria
ted for this project, and the bridge· committee was· instruc·ted to appoint 
one member to inspect the work as it was· being· doneo The difficulty with 
a seven-year-old br;l.dge, and-the-recommendation to make·it·higher, are 
explained by the warrant· for and record··of ·the September· 12, 1831, meeting. 

·At this meeting the voters·decided .. to sue ·the owners of the .. outlet dam in 
Vassalboro (at this time, according .. to·subsequent·diseussions,· the dam 
was owned· by some of the mill owners there~ ''for damage done·· to the 
Bridge and road· at the head of the ·Pond··by ·flowingo •t ··Ephra-im ·Jones was 
chosen agen·t to prosecute the ·suit; ·he was .. ordered ·to ·begin ·"forthwith" 
to collect evidence and to confer with the dam .owners, and was allowed to 
request a special town meeting on the subject (before beginning the lawsuit) 
if he thought it advisable. The warrant for the March 5, 1832, town meet
ing asked what instructions the voters would "give their agent with respect 
to the subject of flowing"--they gave him none, passing over the article-
and also whether they would pay the contractor for rebuilding the bridge; 
they voted to pay the balance due as soon as the contractor put up a bond 
sufficient to guarantee completion of the work according to specifications. 
These two related topics were again on the agenda in September 1832~ This 
time the voters passed over an article asking what else should be done to 
repair the bridge "so as to make safe and convenient for travellers." 
The other article asked "what instructions the town will give their agent, 
with respect to a settlement with the Proprietors of Mills on the outlet 
Stream." Mr. Jones was instructed to settle with the mill owners on the 

1. At one time South China was called Abbot's or Abbott's Corner, so the 
road described here may be the main South China to Palermo route,part of 
the Augusta-Belfast roado 
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following terms: 

That said Mill owners and their successors, 
shall not at any time flow or suffer to be 
flowed, said pond, to within one foot of 
the avarage height of the present Bridge, 
said Mill owners paying two hundred and 
fifty dollars to the town of China for 
damage, and costs which may have arisen by 
the suit now pending. (Said damage refers 
exclusively to the Bridge at the head of 
the pond, in consequence of flowing.) 

The mill owners were apparently reluctant, for the warrant for the July 8, 
1834, meeting included an article "To see what measures the town will 
take to prosecute the suit against the dam owners in Vassalboro.ooo" The 
voters appointed the selectmen as a committee "to advise and act with the 
town Agent, in prosecuting or disposing of the suito" And here the matter 
disappears from the China town records. 

On May 29, 1843, a meeting was ~alled to consider the following 
warrant articles: 

2nd To see if the Town will commence a Suit 
against the Millowners in Vassalboro for 
damages by flowing, and act thereon as 
they may think proper. 

3rd To see if the Town·will vote to raise a 
Sum of money to repair the bridge, at the 
head of the Pond, and act thereon as they 
may think proper. 

The voters elected Joseph Stuart and s. A. Kingsbery agents to either 
bring suit or compromise with the mill owners, as they thought proper; 
and they appropriated $149.50 for repairing the bridge, specifically for 
11Railing Said Bridge--by setting cedar Posts, and Planking the Sameo"l As 
usual, the work was to be contracted, and John Hunnewell was put in charge 
of the preparations to receive bids. In September the selectmen were in
structed to work with him on the repairs and if necessary to borrow money 
to complete the work. The voters assembled in September also passed the 
following resolution: 

Whereas it appears that the Town has sustained 
but trifling damage by the flowage of last Spring 
by the Outlet dam, and 
Whereas it is uncertain whether property can be 
found to respond any verdict for damages that 
might be obtained 
Therefore 
Voted that the agents of the Town be instructed 
to Suspend any further proceedings until they 
shall be directed by the Town to proceed. 

lo Although the railings were wooden, the bridge is referred to in 
articles in town warrants in the fall of 1843 and spring of 1844 (asking 
that it be widened) as a stone bridgeo (The articles were passed overp) 
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On April 13, 1844, another $4SO·was voted to repair the bridge, and a 
committee chosen to decide specifications, let the contract, and accept 
or reject the completed worko The March 1846 meeting appointed Joseph 
Stuart as an agent to investigate and act as he thought best "to pre
vent further damage by the Mill owners at the Outlet, flowing the Pond." 

In 1850 the whole process began yet again: a special meeting was 
held in June, and the voters were asked 

2nd To see if the town will vote to raise 
a Sum of Money to raise the Bridge at the 
head of the Pond, and also to raise the 
Road, at the foot of the same, so as to make 
it safe and convenient, or to take measures 
to lower the water in said Pondo.o• 
3rd To see if they will vote to commence an 
action against the Mill owners, or persons 
that have raised or caused the dam to be 
raised, at the outlet of the Pond in Vas
salboro.ooo 

The outcome was the establishment of a three-man committee (Alfred 
Marshall, Joseph Stuart, and Alfred Fletcher) instructed to "investi
gate the right of the Mill Owners of Flowing"; if the committee decided 
China could not win a lawsuit, then they were to look into the cost of 
raising the road and ~he bridge. They were further instructed "to see 
if the Mill and Dam owners will concent to establish a high-water mark." 
No report from this committee appears in the official records, but in 
May 1851 China voters chose committees to supervise letting contracts" to 
repair the bridge at the head of the lake and the road from Josiah Jones' 
west across the foot of the lakeo In March 1852 $750 was raised to pay "in 
part" for these repairs, and the selectmen were authorized to borrow 

1 another $700o According to the town report, the bridge alone cost $1175. 
'It was again rebuilt in 1885, at a cost of over $500, and again in 1903. 

The next appropriation specifically for the bridge at the head of the 

1. Although in later years rebuilding the bridge is not accompanied by 
discussion of the outlet dam, the dam problem also continued to concern 
China residentso A special town meeting was held on April 23, 1870, to 
consider an article calling for action "in regard to the flowage of lands 
roads and bridges adjacent to the shores of China Lake caused by the unlaw
ful height of the dam at the Outlet of said Lake." Fredus o. Brainerd was 
elected moderator, and he presented a. motion which the voters adopted. Mr. 
Brainerd's plan called for the election of an agent who, tvith the assistance 
of a lawyer, would investigate and report to the selectmen on the history 
of the outlet dam, the rights of the dam owners to control water level, and 
the rights of China either to prevent htgh water or· to collect damages. The 
selectmen were instructed, tf the agent •·s. and lawyer•s reports justified it, 
to bring suit against the dam owners for da~ages and to prevent future flood
ingo Mr. Brainerd was elected a~ the ageftt~ Agatn, the town reco~d$ contatn 
no report of the outcome, although the town report for the year 1870 in-

.cludes expenditures of $20 to Mro Brainerd as "agent in flowage case" and 
$5 to Jo W. Bradbury "for legal advice on same." 

Action was again taken in March 1958, when the town mee~ing authorized 
the selectmen to choose a permanent committee of eight members, five resident 
and three non-residen~ owners of shore property, "to ascertain, and so far 
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lake was not until 1916, when the March town meeting approved the expen
diture of $800 to build a concrete bridge thereo The money remained un
spent for some timeo In September 1918 a special meeting was held to con
sider puilding the concrete bri:dge "according to plans proposed by the 
State Highway Commission"; ~he voters ~ecided that the project should be 
"deferred until some future time" and meanwhile told the selectmen to 
"raise the side~walls" and make other necessary repairs on the existing 
br1dgee The $800 appropriation was carried in the town accounts until 
1930, when the town spent $2,868 (the original $800 and state aid funds) 
on the br~dge, The state had provided enough money so that there was 
some left over, which was carried~over to the Riley Holt bridge account; 
$1625)51 was spent on that bridge in 1930o 

Other bridges also cost the town moueyo Referen~es to the Branch 
Mills bridge appear in the records in 1833 and in 1885o P~gh water in 
December 1901 and in ehe spring of 1903 made more repairs necessary; in 
December 1901 the Weeks Mills bridge was completely destroyed, and the 
town rebuilt it ·in the summer of 1902r. After the spring 1903 flooding two 
bridges at ·Branch Mills l-7ere replanked and railed and the bridge at 
Sproul's Mill was repair-~d o The June 1908 Branch Mills fire consumed 
the bridge there (as well as mose of the buildings in the center of the 
village), and a special town meeting was requested and held in July to 
raise funds to replace it f· '!he voters decided to buy an iron bridge 
(this ·seems to have been the first i~on bridge in town) and to have the 
selectmen see to the erection· of "suitable stone abutments" for ito The 
selectmen were authorized to borrow up to $600 for this project, which 
was not enough; at another special meeting on August 15 the voters decided 
to complete the bridge and authorized the selectmen "to hire money suf
ficient to pay for the sameo" The total cost was $1247o In March 1912 
$400 was appropria~ed to build an iron bridge over the Sheepscot at Weeks 
Millsj six feet w~der than the bridge then in use; the state paid a small 

.. sum on the project, which cost over $700 to completeo At the annual meet
ing in March 1971 there was a request for $17,6 00 to pay "the Town's 
share of the construction of a new bridge at· Weeks Mills village"; it 
was explained that the sta~e would contribute $39,000 and Kennebec County 
$16,400~ A motion authorizing the selectmen to borrow the necessary 
amount was approvedo Apparently this method of fund-raising was unaccept
able, however, for the next year a similar article asked the town to raise 
or appropriate $17,600o The article was approved, and the town report 
covering the year 1972 has a picture of the new Weeks Mills bridge on the 

as possible to make recommendations to the Tbwn to protect the rights of 
the Town and of property owners of.the Town in the maintenance of the water 
level of China Lakeo" No appropriation for expenses was made, but the 
committee was given "any and all investigative authority which the Town 
has and can lawfully delegate to such Committeeo" The authorizing article 
specified that the committee would continue to exist by annual confirmation 
until the town cancelled ito However, there was no confirmatory article 
in the warrant for ~he March 1959 meeting, and the committee apparently 
diedo The water level problem has not yet been satisfactorily solved; 
high water in spring of 1974 flooded many cottages and eroded beaches, 
and there were more complaints in the spring of 1975o 

lo According to notes taken by the editor at the meetingo 
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front cover and inside the information that the actual cost to the town 
was only $13,455. 

State aid for roads in China began at the beginning of the twen~ieth 
century. 4The first clear evidence of theavailability of state funds ap
pears in 1903, when the March town meeting voted to appropriate $200 
"to be expended together with an equal sum from the State for a State 
Road," under a 1901 state.law. Similar matching funds were set aside an
nually for several succeeding years. The March 1908 meeting approved 
some 1907 state regulations (no details were given in the warrant) making 
the town eligible for state aid highway money and earmarked part of the 
highway appropriation for work on state roads as provided in a 1907 state 
law. Ever since then, the state has contributed to road-building and 
winter and summer road maintenance. A special town meeting on August 17, 
1953, discussed state road aid almost exclusively; the voters authorized 
the selectmen to transfer $666 from surplus to the highway fund in antici
pation of additional matching state money, and they decided that the state 
money available should be used on the Dirigo road rather than the China 
Neck road. 

As the state's influence in decisions about roads increased, so did 
uneasiness among some people in town. In.March 1960, the annual meeting 
warrant contained the following proposed resolution: ·· 

Resolved, that the condition of the street and 
highways within the limits of the villages of 
the41bwn, especially nearly all the principal 
street or highway in China Village, South China 
Corner, and the street or highway lying on Route 
32 from the Corner to South China Post Office, 
is indescribably wretched at all seasons of the 
year, and disgraceful in any self-respecting 
community; that the sentiment of the Townspeople 
is not in sympathy with the condemnation of land 
for super-highway purposes, within the limits of 
the Town to facilitate the travel of strangers to 
unknown remote destinations, at a time when the 
places of daily travel of the Town's responsible 
and law-abiding citizens are neglected and dangerous; 
that the Selectmen and the Road Commissioners are 
to regard themselves as charged with a definite 
and serious responsibility to provide a prompt, ade
quate and permanent remedy to this situation; that 
the Town Clerk be instructed to transmit to the 
State Highway Department, and to the Commissioners 
of Kennebec County, duly authenticated copies of this 
resolution. 

Near the beginnning of the meeting Mr. Francis Jacob moved that this 
article be taken up earlier than scheduled, before the lunch break; · 
and when it came up, he introduced a longerl and much stronger substitute 
resolution. Mr. Jacob's version was rejected and the resolution in the 
warrant was passed~ Mr. Jacob then moved to hold a special town meeting 

, It covers pages 202 to 206 in Volume 9 of the town records~ 
.a.c 
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within che next few to~eeks, and that motion passed o The special meecing was 
held on April 15 to talk about the town dump and to consider again Mro 
Jacob's long resolution, ~hich was again turned dol-Tno 

Town officials and road crews are responsible for keeping town-maintained 
roads open and safe in the ":olinter, a ma.1or problem. Expenses for "breaking 
down snow" annually constituted a large proportion of total highway expen
ditures :f.n the nineteenth and early twentieth centuriesfl The v7inters of 
1855-1856, 1858-1859, and 1860-1861 brought major and unexpected expenses 
for snow removal. The selectmen in those days repeatedly recommended that 
some new method of keeping the roads open be adopted, but there is. no in
dication that their suggestlon had any effect. Present-day China residents 
remember that very early in this century the snow was still plowed, or per
haps flattened would be a more accurate description, by heavy triangular 
plows, often of iron, pulled by several teams of horses or oxen. Men 
paying their road tax by helping "break snow" would bring their teams and 
hitch chem up; then che men would ride on the iron wedge to help weight it 
dolmo Sometimes the result of this procedure would be a road full of snow 
packed so firmly that it was hard enough to drive on and would last well into 
the spring, leaving an elevated snow-way after the surrounding fields were 
nearly bareo One recorded effort to change the system came in 1921, when 
a to~arrant article for the March town meeting requested· purchase of a heavy 
road roller to use to pack snow; the request was denied that year and again 
in 1922~ In 1931, the voters at the annual meeting passed over an article 
to buy snow fence; another article presented a choice of buying town snow 
removal equipment or allowing the selectmen to contract for breaking snow, 
and the voters chose the latter course, allowing the selectmen to "contract 
for the removal of snow on as much of the road as they may deem it advisable." 
The contract system was approved again in 1934 (and the voters passed over 
an article "to maintain a snow plow at Weeks Mills"), and after that the 
problem was left to the selectmen for some years~ Finally, in March 1942,. 

_the voters decided, in line with the budget committee's recommendation, to 
··buy snow removal equipment. The selectmen borrowed money and bought a 
tractor and plow for $7717.50 and two truck plows for $1219.29o 

By this time the town owned other highway equipment as well. The 
"road machine" first appeared in China in the 1880's. The voters were asked 
to buy one in 1885, and refused, but in March 1886 they allowed the select
men to buy one for not more than $250, to "be placed in their ~nds and run 
under their instructiono" The town report for 1886 included the comment 
that the road machine was no longer experimental "but a success" and should 
be used moreo An article in the March 1887 warrant asked "what method the 
town will take to work the Road Machine," and the answer was "Voted to use 
the Machine and to leave it in the hands of the selectmen. And that they 
shall hire two men and one span of horses." But the 1887 selectmen (James 
Bo Fish, Orren F. Sproul, and John F. Plummer) thought it better to use 
road money in other ways, and so.used the machine only where it was absolutely 
necessary for repairs or where it was not too expensive. The next year, 
the selectmen did use the machine more; the town was chatged $236.25 for 
its use, three times the previous year's total, and an additional $17.20 for 
repairs to the machineo 

Meanwhile, the 1888 annual meeting had created a seven-man committee 
instructed to report to the next meeting "some practicable method of break
ing down snow and. repairing the highway." This committee reported in March 
1889 that they had met twice and had studied other towns' approaches t~ road 
problemso The collection of money taxes, they said, worked in some places 
but not in others, and, "China being an agricultural town composed of ho~~:~ 
laboring men with more labor than money at their disposal," did not seem a 
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wise method hereo Therefo~they· recommended a continuation of the present 
system--assessed taxes payable in labor or money--with stricter regulations 
to ensure work and cash were paid promptly and fully. They also advised re
moving "fences, bushes, and other obstructions" beside the roads to stop 
snow accumulating in the roadways; and they suggested 

that the road machine be put in operation 
earlier in the season, and that it be worked 
more vigorously during the best part of the 
year for making roadsooowhile most of the 
farmers and their teams are closely occupied 
i~ putting in corps &c. in the busy spring. 

The .town responded to these recommendations by appropriating $400 specifi
cally for "running the Road Machine," out of a total $2100 appropriation for 
repair of roads and bridges. However, the voters passed over an article on 
building a place to house the machine. 

In 1892, and repeatedly in later years, town meeting warrant articles 
requested money to buy another road machine, but the voters almost always 
refused. In 1914, a warrant art-icle asked if the town would buy or rent a 
"tractor engine for use on the highway"; the voters cautiously allowed t:he 
selectmen and road commissioner "to investigate the merits" of this machine 
"with the privilege of contracting for the use of one for the period of one 
weeko" Apparently the trial was unimpressive, for in March 1915 the voters 
passed over a request to buy a traction engine and the necessary equipment: 
to operate ito In 1927, after repeated efforts, the town meeting approved 
purchase of another road machine, to be paid for out of the highway repair 
appropriation. 

At the end of World War II some group in town began a new effort to 
get better highway equipment. An article requesting money to buy a road 
machine was passed over, as the budget committee had recommended, in March 
1945. During that year, according to the town report, the to~~ paid 
$687.92 to repair the tqwn tractor (presumably the one bought in 1942; Mro 
Lawrence Hall remembers, about this ~ime, an old town tra~tor that had to 
be started with a blow-torch) and $219.63, including the price of a new wing, 
for truck plow repairs. At the 1946 annual meeting, on March 4, disagree
ment erupted. First, under the appropriation for snow removal, the voters 
specified that the $3000 approved should include the"purchase of two sanders." 
Then Mr. A. v. Perrino moved that the town use its machinery for some snow 
removal and contract out the rest. Action on his motiotl was postponed 
'.lntil consideration of the article dealing with the proposed purchase of a · 
snO"-'Plow (Article 37). Meanwhile, Article 36 was a request to buy a ·"road 
machine o~ power grader"; the budget committee recommended passing over it, 
but the town appropriated $1500 for a down payment, authorized the selectmen 
to borrow additional money, and specified "that no power grader be purchased 
without previous road demonstration." Then came Article 37, which the budget 
committee again thought should be passed over. Mr. Guy Sheaf£ moved t:hat 
the town buy a power grader with a snowplow attachment. In light of t:his 
motion, Article 36 was reopened, by unanimous consent. After some discussion, 
it was decided to adjourn the meeting (after the warrant was finished) until 
March 25, and to postpone until then the Sheaf£ motion "and amendments thereto, 
as well as unconcluded matters connected with" all three articles; and in 
the interim the selectmen were to appoint a citizens' committee to investi
gate and make recommendations. When the meeting reconvened on March 25, the 
citizens' committee and the budget committee both reported; then the Sheaf£ · 
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and Perrino motions were both voted down, th~ act~on on Article 36 was 
rescinded, and 1nstead the voters appropriated $2000 for a dra'm road grader 
(to be available that summer if possible) and authorized the selectmen to 
buy road equipment., "not less than an eight ton truck with Frink plow and 
doub le-Hing equipment." Even these decisions did not solve every problem: 
a special meeting had to be held in October "To see if the Town ·.vill ratify 
emergency action taken by the Board of Selectmen in the temporary substi
tution of a Ross Plo\v for a Frink Plow ••• • " The- budget committee, which 
had been informed in advance, thought "the situation" was indeed "an emer
gency" and recomtll€nded ratification, and the voters ratified . The 1946 
tO'vn report shows $14,333 . 50 due \~aterville Savings Bank for "Oshkosh Truck 
and Ross Plow"; the loar1 was subsequently paid off, a fe" thousand dollars 
at a rime, with the final payment in 1953. 

s~~c.: then tha town records show various other appropriations for 
highway and snmv removal equipment, including $1000 for a snowplo-.;..• wing 
for the road grader in 1963; $800 for a $ander in 1964; $2040 ''for a snow 
\ving for the town grader" in 1965; up to $19,000 for a new grader in August 
1966; Sl800 for mo sanders in 1968; up to $5000 for snow removal equipment 
in September 1969 ta "V plow and blade" were bo.ught, according to the town 
report for 1969, which has them pictured on the front cover); and $4500 for a 
"ne\v V plow for snow removal" in 1970. Despite these expenditures, the winter 
highway problem has not been solved. Town Manager Bessey commented in his 
report for 1971, "Trying to keep nearly fifty miles of winter roads in safe 
traveling condition with many small storms turning to ice seems to be one 
of our major problems," and in 1972 he said, "Nearly two thousand yards of 
salt and sand was used in December alone with sanding nearly every day that 
month indicating again winter highways as one of our major problems." 

Support of the town poor has also been a continuing problem in China, 
although it seldom costs the taxpayers as much as road maintenance does . 
In the nineteenth century, China supported its paupers in three different 
ways, Some of them received subsidies from the town (as, in the 1970's, peop l e 
unable to support themselves still do, but with the difference that today's 
state and federal assistance programs did not exist then) . Some were cared 
for by mo~affluent local families, who were reimbursed by the town . And 
some were kept on the town poor farm, also called the almshouse. 

In the earlier part of the nineteenth century, it was common practice 
to have paupers supported by other townspeople. In 1824, for example, the 
town raised at the March meeting $1100, part of which was for direct assist
ance to the poor,l and seven paupers were bid off to the people who would 
support them most cheaply . Benjamin Haskell asked $18 to support Captain 
David Doe's wife for a year and $21.50 to support Sephrona (Sophronia ) 
Baker; Andrew Hanson was to care for Hannah Baker "(for $14 . 75, and he had 
to go to Sidney to fe t ch her) and Sally Dow (for $16 . 75) for a year and 
for Mary Fish until she became eighteen years old (for $16 . 75 in three 
annual payments); and John Hall took in Betsey Fish2 (for $8 . 75) for a 

1. In the report of that meeting support of the poor is lumped with defraying 
town charges in a s~ngle appropriation. 
2 . Both Hannah Baker and Betsey Fish were children, for in March 1828 ( four 
years later) the town instructed the selectmen to find a place. for these two 
paupers until they became eighteen years old . The town records do not des
cribe the treatment the paupers received from . the people who supported them, 

. who were, under nineteenth-century customs, entitled to receive labor from the 
paupers (and from family members, for that matter) in return for room and board, 
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year and John Sewall,. "a Black Boy," until he became twenty-one (for $42350 
in three annual payments).! At the June 6 meeting three other paupers, one 
a man with a family, were bid off; about one of ·them, the town clerk's re
cord of the meeting reads: 

Voted to except Caleb Hansons offer to keep 
Joshua Hanson a town pauper, whitch is ·to 
keep said Joshua Hanson till next March 
Meeting if he lives so long for one dollar 
per week •••• 

The next year, 1825, John Hall got Sophronia Baker and Joshua Hanson; 
Hannah Baker became Amos Hatch's responsibility; Betsey Fish was bid off 
to John Whitley; and the 't-!idow Fish went to Hiram Brackett o 

A revised system was tried in 1827 and several years following, when 
all the town paupers were bid off together to one person. In 1833 the 
system of individuals being bid off separately was reinstated; several 
paupers, listed by name, were to be cared for by the citizens who bid on 
them, while "other Town Paupers" were "to be under the care of the Over
seers of the Poor" (who were the selectmen). After a town poor farm oper
ated briefly in the late 1830's and was discontinued, the system of having ·· 
one man responsible for all the poor was revived. When this method was 
first used, in 1827 and 1828, it cost the tnwn slightly under $300 a year. 
In 1840 Bounds Crossman agreed to support all the paupers for a year for 
$775, more than double the figure of twelve years earlier. That same year, 
the town appropriation for support of the poor reached $1000~2 The town 
continued to bid off a group of paupers to one person for another few 
years, but apparently there were difficulties. Once or twice the low 
bidders later asked for additional money; and at the March 1842 meeting 
the voters authorized the selectmen to take care of the poor as they 
thought proper, "with this restriction, that they shall not all be put 
out at one place." 

Another important form of assistance to the conununity's poor in the 
nineteenth and early twentieth centuries was the town poor farm, finally 
purchased in 1.845 and closed, more or less, in 1911. Harlem town meetings 
had proposed providing a poor farm; 3 the idea t-ras brought up again at the 
January 3, 1825, China town meeting, when Article 3 of the warrant asked 
the voters to consider etecting or pr.ov.iding "a house for the receEtion 
sunnort ann ernuloyt'lent .... of the poor and indigent ...... " The voters created 
a committee (the selectmen, Joseph Stuart, Abisha Bensor,, and Alfred Mar
shall, plus Silas Piper, J. C. Washburn, and John Weeks) to investigate 
the question and repor~ at the next annual meeting. The committee's report, 

1. Mr. Haskell and Ur. Hall were also low bidders on the contract for 
militia rations, offering to feed the men of "the Several Companys in 
Sd town" for nine cents per ration. 
2. The national depression of 1837 may be one reason for the increased 
expenses •. 
3. See above, p. 16. 
4. At the election of Congressional representatives· held the same day·, 
a total of eighteen votes was cast, suggesting that this January meeting 
may have been sparsely attended. 



-74-

if there was one, is not recorded in the town clerk's book. TI1e question 
was revived·at the r-!arch 1837 meeting, when the ~arrant included an ar
ticle "To see if the Town will purchase or hire a fa~ for the use of 
the poor, or determine in what way they will support the poor •••• " Since 
the town had just received its first installment of the federal surplus 
revenue, the voters ~uthorized the selectmen to spend up to $3000 to 
purchase a farm, and to take additional monev from these same funds to 
provide livestock, tools, and other necessities. Then, as described above, 
the ~m~ decided the federal money could not legally be used for this 
purpose. Consequently, the warrant for the May 12, 1838, meeting contained 
the following articles: 

4. To see if they will vote to sell their poor 
farm so called, which was purchased with the 
surplus money granted to the town; together 
with the stock and appurtences thereto belong
ing And to distribute the money so raised per 
Capita among the Inhabitants, agreeably with 
law; likewise to see if they will distribute 
in· the same way the remainder of said surplus 
income belonging to said Inhabitants. 

5. To see if the Town will vote to purchase a 
farm to support their poor upon, also to fur
nish said farm with Stock and farming tools 
house-hold furniture sufficient for the same •••• 

The voters agreed to sell the farm and its belongings for not less than 
$2860; and they voted to raise another $2860 to buy another farm, provided 
the first one was sold. Then, at the March 1839 mee~ing, they reversed 
themselves and decided not to sell the farm and to support the poor there 
for the next year. TWo weeks later, on April 6, the town farm was th€major 
issue at another town meeting, and the voters again reversed their judg
ment. They decided the farm should be sold, and voted in detail on the 
terms of sale (the farm lo7as to be offered at private sale for $3500 until 
April 15, when,.if not sold, it would be auctioned off) and payment (a 
committee was chosen to oversee a complicated schedule of down payments 
and mortgage terms). 

At the March 23, 1841, meeting the voters decided to "purchase a 
Farm to support the Poor on" and chose a three-man committee (Robert 
Fletcher, Samuel Hanscom, and William Mosher) to look over available farms 
and report back to the town; but the meeting was adjourned for a week, and 
on March 29 the voters reconsidered their previous action, decided to 
leave th.e poor as the selectmen's responsibility, and voted $700 for sup
port ·of the poor. Then, they voted to choose a five-man committee "to 
correspond with other towns, or in any other way they think proper to 
ascertain the best practicable way of supporting the poor." The committee 
members were to "serve ·without pay"; they were to have six hundred copies 
of their report printed for distribution at the September meeting. 1 

1. Six hundre~ copies was not necessarily too many. At the September 
1841 election, 516 votes were cast for governor and 514 votes for represen
tative to the state legislature. (In the voting for rep.resentative, Samuel 
Hanscom and Francis Kenrick so nearly tied that, with the scattered votes 
counted in the total, neither had the necessary majority to be elected 
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Joseph Stuart, Corydon Chadwick, Lot Jones, Jacob Dennis,·and F. W, Hammond 
were elected to the committee, The record of the September 1841 meeting. 
makes no mention of the report or the poor; in March 1842 the voters passed 
over an article asking them to authorize purchase of a poor farm. 

~fuen a similar article was brought up on March 31, 1845, the voters 
elected another five-man committee (William Mosher, John Estes 2nd, Sul
livan Erskine, Augustus Jones, and Samuel Foster) "to see on what terms 
a farm can be procured" and report back to an adjourned meeting to be held 
one week later. The committee reported as follows: 

l-Ie have examined a large number of such [farms] as to us 
appeared most likely to answer the purpose (say between 
20 and 30) and are of the opinion that the presen"t is 
a favorable opportunity to make such an investment, 
as we find several farms that in our opinion would 
answer the purpose, offered at unusually low prices, 
and on liberal terms of payment. 

Your committee are united in recommending, 
(all things considered) location, size of the farm, 
buildings, &en--the purchase of Seth Brown's farm at 
$2000, being the same the town formerly owned3 Several 
other good farms have been offered varying in price 
from 11 to 1800 $, but the one above mentioned, your 
Committee have thought most likely to meet the views of 
the town, as most of the others would require a larger 
sum to fit them for theaccommodation of the poor. 

In relation to visiting other institutions of 
this kind, to obtain information that might be useful to 
the town, the time has been so limited, and the passing 
so bad, we have not been able to attend to that part 
of the subject •••• 

Tne voters approved the repor~ and authorized the selactmen to buy the re
commended farm for $2000, to obtain livestock and tools, to repair the 
buildings, and to hire a farm superintendent, The $2000 was to be paid 
in four annual installments of $500, plus interest, the first payable in 
September 1846. In March 1846 the town voted to raise the first $550; in 
March 1847 $1025 was appropriated to support the poor .and make the next 
payment on the farm; in Harch 1848 $612 was raised for the tol·Tn farm pay
ment; and in March 1849 another $675 was raised, completing the payments. 
By then, however, the farm had proven not entirely ade~uate; in March 1850 
the voters approved a motion to enlarge the farmhouse and appropriated 
$200. 

This town farm stood on the east shore of the lake on a rise just 
north of Tannery(or Clark) Brook, and was considered one of the best
situated farms in town. It had a large house and several barns and sheds, 
Here lived those of the town poor who could not find lodging elsewhe~e, 

under the election laws then in effect, although Mr, Kenrick was ahead, 
251 to 236. Another ballot was held September 20, and Mr. Hanscom got 
244 votes to Mr, Kenrick's 223, but again there was no majority. At a 
third vote on September 27, Mr. Hanscom got 240 votes, Sewall Owen, who 
was not listed as receiving any votes on the previous two ballots, got 
198, and Mr. Kenrick's name is not listed,) 
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often the aged, infirm, or mentall~ deficient •1 The farm was run by a 
superintendent hired by the to-w--n; 2 he and his to~ife, with the assistance 
of the able-bodied paupers and sometimes with hired help, were expected 
to provide a decent and somewhere near self-sustaining living for the 
residents. 

In the 1850's, the town farm cost China around $200 a year, includ
ing the salary of the superintendent (Mr. and Mrs. E. Roberts retired in 
March 1853, and were succeeded by Mr. and Mrs~ Orison Parmeter; they stayed 
three years, and in 1856 Mr. and Mrs. James A. Hutchins were hired; they 
could not agree on a second year's contract, so Mr. and Mrs. Mark Fernald 
took the position in 1857). There were fifteen or sixteen paupers living 
there most of the time, most of them old and infirm. The March 1859 
inventory showed that the farm had over $600 worth of stock and provisions, 
including two oxen, six cows, sixteen sheep, three swine (in 1854 the town 
l~d appropriated money for materials tc build a hcghouse on the town farm), . . 
and substantial supplies of hay, corn, oats, wheat., vegetables, beef, and 
pork. The next year, however., a drought ruined the crops, and the town 
farm was unable to raise its own food. 

By the late 1860's the town farm had become a greater expense to the 
town, even though the number of paupers living there had declined slightly. 
The warrant for the March 1866 town meeting contained an article asking to 

· sell the farm, but it was passed over. The March 1868 selectmen's report 
showed over $540 spent on the farm (and the cost of aid to paupers not 
living on the farm was only about $400, after several years when the off
farm paupers had cost the town two or three times as much as running the 
farm). The selectmen explained that the higher expenses were caused by 
generally higher prices, the need to buy hay, and considerable sickness 
among the residents, so that only three or four of them were able to work 
and the superintendent (Mr. S. P. Mosher) had had to hi~e help. The farm 
had sold some oxen, a colt, two calves, nine lambs, and such products·as 

. butter, cider, potatoes, and eggs (laid by the hens acquired in 1867), 
but had not been able to meet expenses. The selectmen also commented 
that the buildings were in bad condition, especially the house; all of 
them leaked. 

Through the 1870's the farm expenses remained fairly high. By this 
time the superintendent's. salary was around $300 a year (Mr. Henry c. 
Hamilton started in 1869 at $250, and got a raise to $300 in 1870; his 
successor, Mr. Jo F. Plummer, was earning $325 by 1874; and two succeeding 
men earned $300 each in 1875 and 1876). 1869-1870 was a bad year for 
crops; and the population of the farm in the 1870's was frequently twenty 
or more people, many of them too old or too ill to help with the work. 

1. That the poor were.sometimes reluctant to live on the farm is suggested 
by an action taken at the March 1881 town meeting: the townspeople voted 
to reimburse El~hu Hanson and Francis Jones, selectmen, for expenses they 
had incurred in defending themselves against an assault and battery charge 
brought by a· town pauper, Mary Core, "while in the discharge of their of
ficial duties as Overseers of the Poor in removing her to the poor house." 
2. Except, perhaps, in 1867; the March 1867 town meeting "Voted .to accept 
the proposition of Jacob S.· Randall" to support all the town's paupers for 
$500 plus the use of the town farm, livestock, and utensils, which Mr. Ran
dall was to leave in as good condition as he found them. The selectmen 
were instructed to make a contract with Mr. Randall to this effect. However, 
the contract is not in the town records, and in the town report for 1867 the 
selectmen praise superintendent s. P. Mosher, whose salary was paid as usual. 
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The condition of the farm buildings remained a major concerno In March 
1873 the selectmen (Alexander H. Chadwick, John S. Hamilton, and Caleb 
Jones) rebuked the town: 

••• the House is wholly unfit for an Alms house, 
being very cold and void of nearly every con
venience which the wants of the inmates and 
those who have the charge of them demand. The 
farm is very much run out, yielding but a small 
amount of hay and other crops; consequently the 
income is but small compared with the amount re
quired to meet the wants of so large a family. 
The poor are a class of unfortunate beings who 
are entitled to our warmest sympathies, and de
mand from us all respect and kindness, and we 
believe it is a duty which we ot.re to them and 
to God, to provide them with comfortable homes 
and render them as happy as we possibly can. 

Despite this plea, the voters at the March 1873 meeting passed over an 
article calling for repairs to the house, and it was not until 1876 that 
the town spent any substantial amount on the farm buildings; the town re
port for the year 1876 shows $161.87 worth of repairs to the house. The 
selectmen (the trio of Dana C. Hanson, Samuel c. Starrett, and Freeman H.· 
Crowell previously mentioned) requested more money to complete repairs 
the next year, but the article asking for funds to "make the alterations 
and complete the repairs" on the almshouse was passed over, and only a 
trivial sum left over from the eP.rlier appro.priation was spent. 

In 1878 the selectmen (Elihu Hanson, Francis Jones, and Enos T. 
Clark) advised buying a new·town farm "better adapted to the wants of 'the 
town"; their advice went unheeded. The farm continued to exist, but with 
fewer residents; there were an average of twelve paupers living there in 
1880-1881, but only six for most of the time from 1887 to about 1905 
(there were four in the spring of 1896; in the spring of 1904 there were 
eleven, but five of them were only temporary residents). In addition, 
the 1897 town repQrt mentioned that nearly a hundred tramps had been given 
supper, a night's lodging, and breakfast during the preceding year. The 
superintendent's salary decreased with his responsibilities. In 1880 
H. H. Freeman and his wife toJere hired for a year for only $200, and in 
1890 Frederic Bragg and his wife received the same stipend, although by 
1892 they were earning $300 a year. Minor repairs were made occasionally, 
as in 1887 when the town repaired one of the barns and bought a ne\-7 cock
ing stove. In 1895, after repeated comments in town reports, the voters 
agreed to spend nearly $300 on repairs to the buildings, and in 1900 an
other $68 was spent to repair one of the two barns and partly reshingle 
the house. In 1908 a well t-ras sunk at the south end of the barn, finally 
providing an abundant t-ra ter supply. 

Meanwhile, the superintendent of the town farm had ac~uired a new 
responsibility. In 1891 and 1892 China built a building called a hearse 
house and bought a hearse to keep in it, pursuant to a vote of the ~arch 
1891 town meeting. The selectmen were empowered to supervise the hearse, 
and they decided that the town farm superintendent should be in charge 
of ito In 1892 Superintendent Bragg earned $15 for lettin~ the China 
hearse be used out of town, and the selectmen in their March 1893 report 
suggested the tot.rn adopt a policy on the use of the hearse beyond the town 
boundaries. 
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In February 1911 the town farm. under the superintendence of Mr. and 
Mrs. Wesley Haskell, had $482.75 worth of livestock, supplies. and equip
men~. including a horse. three cows, two shoats, forty hens, fourteen 
cords of stove wood, and a lot of machinery.· However, according to the 
selectmen's report, "One of the three inmates of the almshouse reported 
last year has left the State, two have died, and none have been admitted 
during the year." Therefore the selectmen thought '' ••• it will be well 
for the town in its annual meeting to consider if some different management 
in relation to the Town Farm and hearse may not be advisable." To imple
ment this suggestion, an article in the warrant for the March 1911 town 
meeting asked "t-That instructions, if any" the town Hould gi,Te the select
men about the town farm and hearse; no specific proposal was printed in 
the warrant. Tite voters left the decisions to the selectmen, who appar
ently decided to rent out the farm; for in 1911 and 1912 Mr ,. P. A. Thomp
son leased it for $125 a year, and in 1913 the house was rented separately 
for $15. Under the conditions of the lease, Mr. Thompson was responsible 
for care of the stock and produce, which were to remain with the farm 
subject to normal attrition and use, and if any paupers were sent to the 
farm he was to board them for two dollars a week (in the spring of 1912 
the to'm paid ~r. Thompson $14.75 for boarding a pauper). The 1911 meet
ing also left the hearse to the selectmen's discretion, except that they 
were "instructed to change the Hearse as may be necessary so that it may 
be the better changed from wheels to runners." They seemingly did not 
get around to the necessary work, because in March 1912 they were given 
the same instructions again. Mr. P. c. Thurston was engaged to care for 
and drive the hearce; in·l911 he earned $18, at the rate of :wo dollars 
a trip, but in later years he earned fort~ or fifty dollars annually. 1 
The farm was rented each year until 1920 (the 1914 town meeting specifi-
cally authorized this procedure), with the rent ranging from $90 (in 1918) 
to $111 (paid by Wesley Haskell in 1916). In some years crops, stock, 
equipment, or wood was sold, and there were very few expenditures for 
repairs, so the town made money from this use of the farm. Nonetheless, 
not everyone was satisfied with this arrangement. The warrants for the 
1912 and 1913 town meetings contained articles asking for new instructions 
on the use of the farm, and in 1918, 1919, and 1920 there were articles 
requesting permission to sell it. The article in question was passed over 
in 1918; the matter was left to the selectmen in 1919; and permission to 
sell the farm was given in 1920. The farm was sold in April of that year 
to Carrol Jones for $2000. 

While the almshouse was operating, the town still helped support 
paupers off the farm, and closing the farm had little effect on these ex• 
penditures. In the 1920's, support of the poor cost about $700 a year 
(the total varied; for example, in 1924 only $400 was appropriated, but 
over $1000 was spent, so in 1925 the appropriation was doubled). Beginning 
in 1931, the cost rose sharply with the Depression; the most expensive 
pre-war years were 1937 through 1940, when the town appropriated $2000 
annually. These appropriations were supplemented by repayments from other 

1. The hearse appears occasionally in town records until 1929. In 1916 
the town appropriated $60 for the selectmen to buy "a set o.f harness to be 
used with the Hearse." Elmer E. Haskell was the driver for most of the 
1920's, earning a low of $7 in 1925 and a high of $104 in 1926. In 1928 
and 1929 the hearse account was listed with the tol-Tn officers' miscellaneous 
expenses. 
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to'tvn; ani from the state for China's aid to transient paupers, and actually, 
in those years, China \.Ja s spending over $4000 annually. In the 1940's, 
expenditures declined, but in the 1950's they rose rapidly: 

Y:ear Amount appropriated for support of poor 

1952 $1200 
1956 2000 
]958 3000 
1959 4000 
19601 3500 and $2000 to match ADC funds 
1962 4500 and 2000 
1964 3000 and 3000 
1965 2500 and 4000 
1970 2500 and 5000 

In 1974 and 1975 the voters appropriated $3500 annually to aid the poor; 
the 1974 appropriation was not all spent. 

The town of China O\.Jned and kept up various other buildings besides 
the town farm. Of these, the to~m house on the Pond Road is the oldest 
still standing. As described above, China town meetings from 1822 
into 1841 were held·at the Friends meeting house. On January 11, 1841, 
a meeting was held there primarily to discuss building a town house as 
a permanent place for me~tings and other town business. The voters ap
proved the idea. They created a committee of men from the various parts 
of the town "to locate and build Said House" and elected to the committee 
Elisha Clark, Nathaniel Spratt, Daniel Crowell, Larned Pullen, and Sulli
van Erskine. These men were empowered to "draw a plan of Said House," 
make arrangements to receive.bids for building it, and purchase the land 
to build it on; they were· instructed to have the work done in time for 
the September 1841 meeting. In March, the voters appropriated $423 "for 
Building Town House and paying for the Land." 

According to the specifications drawn up,2 the new town house was to 
be forty-five feet long and thirty-five feet wide. The foundat~.on was to be 

under pinned with good Split under pinning 
Stones not less chan one foot wi.de and 6 
inches thick and said Sills to be one foot 
up from the grou-:1d at the lo't\res t part. 
Said under pinning to be put under in a 
good workman like manner. The 6 middle cross 
Sills to be well under pinned with stones in 
4 places each The floor timbers to be of joist 
4 inches ~qure and not more than 2 feet apart 

1. A 1951 state la't·T forbade publishing paupers' names in town reports 
unless the town meeti~g voted to do so. The 19SZ town meeting refused 
to allow publication of aid recipients' names, but in March 1960 the voters 
authorized the selectmen to publish the names and the amount of aid re
ceived. Such lists appeared in the toWn reports for the next few years. 
Veterans -receiving aid were not named, but ~.Jere listed as Veteran Ill, 

. Veteran 112, and so on. 
2. These specifications were. found by Mr. Thurlo't" in the course of his 
research; they are not in the to"ttJO clerk•s record book. 
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The specifications for the sills are not completely legible, but there 
were to be posts and sills and 

five beams ••• well supported from the rafters 
all the above to be of good sound timber not 
less than 8 inches Square to be 4"braces 2 on 
each side from the plats into the middle beam 
of 4 by 6 joist and of Sufficient lenght 
7 pair of rafters not less 7 by 9 inches at the 
feet and 7 inches Square at the top and to be 
3/5 as long as the beams with 9 tier of ribs 
on a side and a rige pole ~·aid rafters to be 
well braced Kings posts Sai.d ribs and braces 
in the roof not less than 4 inches Squre 
joist Said frame to be brac.esed at the feet 
and top of the posts and have Sufficient braces 
and Studs of joist not less 4 by 5 Squre The 
whole to be v7ell fraimed and put (together in 
a good workman like manner) 

The outside of the building was 

to be boarded with good Square edged boards, 
well nailed •••• The walls and ends to be 
Clabboarded with good pine clabboards and 
painteq ~th good white led and linseed 
oil 3 good coats •••• 

There were to be nine windows, two on the front and two on each end and 
three "near the center on the back side so as to give light to the Stand 
for To~-m officers." Each window was to have twenty-four 8 by 10 inch 
panes of good quality glass "well sat with putey," frames and casings 
made of pine that was "clear of sap," white-painted sashes, and shutters. 
The "2 good pannel doors" of "clear pine plank and boards the plank to be 
1 inch and 3/4 of an inch thick," with "stout hinges" and latches and a 
bolt on one of them, were to be on the front of the building, and also 
painted white. The roof was to be covered with pine shingles, and there 
was to be 

1 Chimney in the North end built from the 
beams through the rige and 4 feet above the 
rige and arched over Said Chimney to be 
built of good brick Sufficient large enuf 
for a Stove funnel 

Inside, the specifications called for 

Two floors the under one to be of good 
Sq.ure e.dge hemlock or pine boards The upper 
floor to be of good marchantable pine boards 
jointed and lade tite '& naled and a Stand 
built near the middle on the North End of 
the room rise 3 feet from the floor with steps 
to go up. Said Stand to be 12 feet long 4 
feet wide with a good pine Seat whole Lenght 
aganst the wall . Said Stand is to be built in 
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the form of Vassalbour Town House Stand with 
good clear pine board well plained and boarded 
up 3 feet on the front and 6 ends Said r.oom 
to be Sealed up to the Windows With marchant
able pine boards plained and the edges jointed 
so as to be tite 
The whole of the boards to be of good seasoned 
Stuff that is worked into said House 
One row of seats round the Room against the 
walls made of pine plank 2 inches thick planed 
made secure 

On August 28, 1841, the selectmen· si~ned a warrant1 calling upon 
the voters "to assemble at the new Town House" on Monday, September 13. 
Town meetings and elections continued to be held there until the 1960's, 
when they were shifted first to Erskine Academy and then to the China 
elementary school. During these years, the town kept the town house 
in repair (though not as well as some people thought necessary; requests 
for appropriations for repairs were occasionally turned down at town 
meeting, as in 1877 and 1882). In 1866 $84.16 was spent to shingle 
the roof; the selectmen's report for that year observed, "It was neces
sary to shingle the roof of the Town House in order to preserve the 
building." The March 1881 meeting authorized the selectmen to "Shingle 
the South end ••• [ and ] repair the floor and under pinning," but pro
vided no appropriation for this project. The same meeting passed· 
over an article to move the town house to South China and bulld a new 
building there. In 1913 the building was reshingledo 

In 1921 and 1922 there was all sorts of commotion over the town 
house, apparently caused in part by the 1920 federal constitutional 
amendment giving women the vote. In the warrant for the March 7, 1921, 
town meeting there was a request to change the local polling place to 
South China or some other village "where more adequate environments 
exist, especially for our feminine voters." The article was passed 
over. The warrant for the March 6, 1922, meeting (held at the town house) 
indicates two schools of thought. One group favored abandoning the town 
house--hence. the warrant i!lcluded four articles which 1) asked that the 
town "hold its annual town meeting alternately at China Village and So. 
China, provided the selectmen find it feasible"; 2) asked that a polling 
place be established at \-Teeks Mills; 3) asked that a polling place be 
establi~hed at Branch Mills "in the schoolhouse or other suitable 
place"; and 4) asked that the town approp~iate money for "a building 
or shelter for horses near the Town Office on land owned by the town 
near the said office." Another group wanted improvements in the town 
house to make it more suitable for the conduct of town business. 

1. The warrant is signed by Larned Pullen and 'John Weeks, but not 
by the third selectman, Daniel Crowell. Mr. Crowell and Mr. Pullen 
were both members of the committee in charge of building the town house. 
2. In 1920 a state constitutional amendment permitting towns to have 
more than one polling place for state and federal elections was presen
ted; although China voters disapproved of·it (65 yes to 141 no), appar
ently it had passed, so ~oth Branch Mills and Weeks Mills could legally 
have had polling places. 
3. The town office was then a separate building near the town farm, a 
mile or more south of the town house. 
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Their articles included: 1) a request for an appropriation "to build sheds 
and e·rect w-indbreaks and hitching posts at the Town House"; 2) a request for 
an appropriation to buy sea~s for the town house; and 3) a rea.uest "to in~ 
struct the selectmen to remove the Town Office from its present location 
and attach the same to the Town House or make such additions to or changes 
in said Town House as may be necessary for convenience of the voters." The 
voters passed over all the articles embodying these various proposals except 
the one on the sheds, windbreaks, and hitching posts at the town house; they 
appropriated $200 for this project. T.le town report for the yeal shows that 
the windbreak and hitching posts were ·?uilt at a cost of $58.16. 

After this flurry of discussion, the records show no expenditures beyond 
minor maintenance until March 1940, wh~n $25 was appropriated to put in 
electric lights in the town house. A ::10te by town clerk ~Tillis Washburn 
(in the back of Volume 7 of the town racords) says that the work was done 
on May 13. Earlier in the twentieth cantury, Mr. Lawrence Hall remembers, 
illumination was provided by kerosene lamps; wh~n elections were held run
ning into the evening, the Halls would lend the election officials their 
lamps. Sometimes a table for the town clerk's use was also borrowed from 
the Halls. The main room in the town house never has had any heatin~ ex
cept wood stoves; there is no indoor plumbing and no running water (ex-
cept, people used to say, when the roof leaked). The inconveniences 
apparently were tolerable, however, for in 1948 the voters again passed 
over a request for money for repairs. In 1951 they instructed the select
men to have the town house doors "corrected to open outward according to 
state law; before the next town meetin~," a job which Wilfred Bouchard 
took care of for seven dollars. More gubstantial repairs were finally made 
in 1955, when the selectmen spent $370.54 (out of the miscellaneous account) 
for shingles·, and in 1962, when they spent $464.24 on repairs, including 
lumber, paint, and labor. 

The position of caretaker for the town house has been filled by three 
generations of the Hall family, all of them living in the house across the 
road from the town house.2 The first listed caretaker was John Greenwood 
Hall, who served from 1850 through 1893, earning two dollars a year at 
first and getting his salary raised to · three dollars a year in the 1860's. 
John Greenwood Hall was the grandson of Dr. John Hall, and, on his mother's 
side, the great-grandson of Michael Norton, one of the first settlers in 
China (Michael Norton's son Thomas was John Greenwood Hall's mother's 
father).3 From 1894 through 1950 John Greenwood Hall's son Hubert Harvey 
P~ll (known as Bert) took care of the town house, for an annual salary of 
three dollars until 1917, five dollars until 1933, and eight dollars until 
1946. He also earned extra money for special jobs, as in 1920 when in 

1. According to Mr. Lawrence Hall, townspeople used to drive their sleighs 
across China Lake on the ice for the March meetings; they would climb ·the 
hill behind the Halls' house and stable their horses in the Hails' barn 
across the road, just north of the town house. Perhaps during the meeting 
some of the men might slip over to the bar.n for a drink. The Halls worried 
that the barn might accidentally be set on fire, and they suggested to the 
selectmen that some other shelter for the horses be provided. The windbreak, 
Mr. Hall says, was built of cedar posts and boards and extended east and 
north from the town house. 
2. The editor is grateful to Mr. Lawrence Hall for information about the 
Hall family and about the town office and other town buildings • 
. 3. Kingsbury, p. 1165. 
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addition to his regular five dollar stipend he v1as paid $6 .. 65 for "labor 
and material for voting booths." For several years in the 1940's he was 
listed in the town reports as Superintendent of Buildings, but this pro
motion did not bring a higher salary. In 1951 the position of caretaker 
was taken over by Bert Hall's son, Lawrence Hall, who continued to main
tain the building until 1963~ His duties included sweeping the floor, 
mowing the lawn, building fires in the two wood stoves before cold-weather 
meetings, and taking care of the ·small room on the back of the town house, 
where the selectmen met on Monday eventngs. 

After the decision was made to hold town meetings and elections at 
the elementary school, beginning in March 19.70, the main room in the to~m 
house was no longer needed for town business. The March 1970 meeting 
therefore approved an article giving the recently-formed China Historical 
Society "custodianship" of the assembly room. Since that time the Histori
cal Society has done most of the work of maintaining the building, aided 
by annual $200 appropriations from the town~ 

For most of the twentieth century China has had a town office as 
well as the town house.. In 1904, the warrant for the March totm meeting 
requested an appropriation to convert a schoolhouse near the totvn farm 
into a town office. The town appropriateq $100, and the 1905 town report 
shows $51 spent on the town officeo In 1916 the totvn spent $153 (out 
of a $300 appropriation) to provide a fire-proof cement vault for the town 
records. A safe was purchased for $75, and the rest of the money was 
spent for freight to the Weeks Mills station of the t~iscasset, Waterville, 
and Farmington narrow gauge railroad, transportation from the station to 
the town office, and setting the safe in cemento In 1925 and 1926 requests 
for $300 to build a shed at the town office were passed over at totm meet
ings; in 1927 the price tag rose to $400, and the article was again passed 
over. The next mention of a town office in the records is in 1935, when 
the March town meeting appropriated $300 "to provide a Town Office," the 
site to be determined by the selectmen. The town report for that year 
lists among town receipts five dollars for ·~aterials sold from Town 
Office"; this sum tvas added to the $300 appropriation, and the town spent 
$285.87 on lumber, material, supplies, trucking, chairs, a stove, and 
other such items. ~lr. Hall says that the old town office do~~ by the town 
farm burned--passing tramps used to sleep there, and somehow the building 
caught fire. The new office in 1935 was built onto the east side of the 
town house; the room is still there, though no longer used except for 
storage. The safe from the old office was still useable, and tva.s moved 
to the totvn house in Carrol Jones' "jigger wagon," the only vehicle around 
sturdy enough to transport ito 

In the 1950 1 s and 1960's town clerk Mary l•7ashhurn kept the clerk's 
records in her house in China Village (as her father had done before her). 
In March 1954 the totvn appropriated $500 and bough~ her a safe, which was 
moved from her house to the brand-new town office in the late summer of 
1971. In the 195Q's, the office added on the east side of the town house 
in 1935 was used mainly for selectmen's meetings and storage of some of 
the selectmen's records and tax records. It, like the main room in the 
town house, was heated by a wood stove. With the adoption of the cown 
manager system in 1963, new town office space was needed. The March 1963 
to~~ meeting (the first one held at Erskine Academy) considEred a warrant 
article reauesting provision of a town office and facilities; the voters 
elected a three-man conuni t tee (Ellvood Tobey, Ellsv1orth Hackbach, and Donald 
Pauley) to study the question and report at a special meeting in June. 
t~en the special meeting was actually held, on October 3, the voters acted 
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on a variety of topics ~overed in the warrant, including authorizing the 
selectmen to provide "adequate rental quarters for the Town Manager at a 
sum not to e~ceed four hundred ••• dollars." They reappointed the committee 
elected in March to "look into plans for construction of Town Office space" 
and report in March 1964. According to tol~ clerk Joyce Cowing, the ·town 
rented the former telephone office in South China (on the northwest side 
of the intersection, near the present telephone office). The selectmen 
were unhappy with.this arrangement, writing in their report for 1963 that 
lack of office space was the main problem with the whole tolm manager 
system in China and adding: 

••• the temporary office at South China does 
not lend itself to efficient handling of the 
Town affairs. The Town's equipment, the stock 
piles of sand and salt and the old Town records, 
which we must refer to from time to time, are 
too far away for convenience and correct super
vision. 

The South China office was therefore given up, and until the present town 
office was completed in the fall of 1971, the town manager was accommodated 
in the small office off the town house. 

The decision to build the new town office was reached. after the care
ful study and frequent hesitations characteristic of most major actions in 
China's history. In March 1964 a warran_t article asked for action"re
garding a permanpnr Town Office Builtline and facilities" or anything re
lated. The budget committee's recommendation was "Repair and add to origin
al Town House." The town re-elected the 1963 co1!Dilittee and instructed them 
to get bids on renovating the town house into a town office and report at 
a special meeting. This special meeting was held on April 25, and the com
mittee said there was no room for an addition to the town house and recom
mended a new building to the west of it, at an estimated cost of $13,200. 
They were instructed to check into the title to the la~d involved and report 
back. Another special meeting was held on November 17, to consider three 
proposals:. one called for action on a town office building and authorized 
the selectmen to borrow up tp $15,700; a second concerned "plans submitted 
by the Selectmen for a Town Office Building" and authorized borrowing up to 
$9000; and a third a~ked the town to consider "the proposal of the China 
Lake Sportsmen's Club for a Town Office Site." The voters passed over all 
three articles. The March 1965 annual meeting raised $300 to buy folding 
chairs "for town meetings and ot~er town affairs," and also voted to put 
money from the sale of tax acquired property into a municipal building 
fund to provide a town office. Here the matter rested until 1970, when at 
the annual meeting the selectmen, the budget committee, and the planning 
board were asked to be a planning committee for a new town office building. 
The building should not cost more than $20,000; the committee's plan was 
to be submitted to a future town meeting for approval and funding. The 
committee was authorized to draw on the existing building fund for archi
tects' fees and for test borings if necessary. The committee's recom
mendations were submitted to a special town meeting in August 1970, which 
turned them down: it was voted not to authorize the selectmen to borrow 
money for a new town office and _not to use the rest of the building fund 
to provide a well, landscaping, and other accompanim~nts. However, similar 
articles in the warrant for the 1971 annual meeting were approved. The 
voters,·by a written-ballot vote of 74 to 52, authorized the selectmen to 
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build a ne~o~ town office for not more than $20,000 on town-owned land1 

beside the town house, and they approved using to~hat ~o~as left in the 
building fund for the well, landscaping, and office equipment. The new 
building was to be dedicated to Miss Mary Washburn, who had just retired 
as town clerk, and a motion to move the town clerk's office and records 
to the new building was passed. 

Once ·these decisions were made, constru~tion followed swiftly; the 
new town office was dedicated the afternoon of September 19, 1971. The 
March 1972 meeting appropriated $5000 from surplus and raised $15,000 
from taxes to pay off the building costs. The new brick office building 
has two rooms, as well as storage space; there is a toilet and a sink 
with running water (although the well is so contaminated by salt from 
the town sand pile, which was behind the town house until the spring of 
1975, that drinking water has to be b~ought in). The town manager and 
the town clerk both wor_k in the town office, which is also used for meet
ings of the selectmen and other totm officials and committees. 

The town has also spent money to provide and maintain othP.r build
ings at various times, although the references to them in the town records 
are scatteredo One of these was the previously-mentioned hearse house. 
The article requesting its construction appeared in the warrant for the 
1891 annual meeting, and the townspeople 

Voted to raise the sum of seven hundred 
dollars to be expended by the Selectmen, 
or a committee appointed by them, for the 
purchase of a suitable Hearse and Harness, 
and to erect a suitable Hearse House, the 
same to be located by the Selectmeno•o~2 

The selectmen chose a location on the town farm land, close to the lake 
almost across from the Narrows. Five hundred dollars was spent for the 
hearse; the building materials and other necessities for the hearse house 
cost $170.39. There are no other recorded expenditures for the hearse 
house, and no definite information on hCMlong it was used. When Carrol 
Jones bought the town farm in 1920, the hearse house t·las included. 3 Hr. 
Jones used it to store his farm machinery for some years, and then gave 
it to his daughter and son-in-law, Mr. and Mrs~ William Kye, who turned 
it into a summer cottage. ~Irs. Nye says that the roof and one wall of 
the original building still remain very little changed. 

There was also a town garage before the r:tiddle of the tto~entieth cen
tury, indicated by a decision of the March 1947 town meeting authorizing 
the selectmen to sell "the old tractor house located at Dirigo Corner." 
The present garage behin.d the town house was probably built the preceding 
year, for the town report for the year 1946 has an account: headed "town 
garage" and showing expenditures of $982.26 for labor, lumber, shingles, 

lo Part of the town ofiice lot was a gift to the town from the abutting 
landowners, Mr. and Hrs~ Lewis Skinner. 
2. This expenditure for a hearse and hearse house tvas one of the few 
new projects approved the first time it was presented to a town meeting; 
as many preceding e}4mp~es have shown, a new proposal is likely to be re
jected at least once. 
3. The editor is grateful to Mr. Charles Jones of South China and Mrs. 
William Nye of Fairfield, Carrol Jones' son and daughter, for information 
on the disposition of the hearse house. 
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wiring, and "Wrecking.barn and framing garage." Mr. Hall says that the 
barn was from the Pearson place in South Cliina; it was torn down and the 
material transported to the town house. An additional $300 or so was 
donated in the form of "money, labor and material" by local residents, 
according to the town reporto There are no further references to the town 
garage until 1965, when the annual meeting appropriated $500 to reroof it. 

Ye~ another town building, of sorts, was the tramp house, which Miss 
Doris Young remembers as an old Wiscasset, Waterville, and Farmington 
railroad boxcar set up. east of South China, near where Edmund Dowe's 
vegetable stand now is. The town report for 1935 shows that J. R. Tobey 
was paid $12.50 for "moving house for tramps," and in 1936 B. Ao Reed 
recei.ved $3 and Arthur Choate $2.50 for "la.bor on tramp house.'' 'lhe 
boxcar was burned after a fairly short time, Miss Young says. 

Another minor but persistent expenditure, particularly in the nine
te.-anth centl!ry, was the lawsuits in which Ch~a was frequently engaged. 
The 1865 town report showed almost $200 spent on legal bills in various 
cases--Ao Marshall vs. China, China vs. Winslow and Albion, A. ~aylor 
vs. China, Clark et also vs. China, the Veazie case, the Parmeter case, 
and others. The great majority of such suits were for damages supposedly 
caused by the .~own, especially on the town roads.l In 1867.China was in
volved in at least six legal cases, including J. w. Estes' suit for water 
damage to his cellar and the town of Ripley's suit for the support of 
John M. Dow and family. In 1869 and 1810 G. A. B. Whitley tried to col
lect $100 for damages received on a town road in August 1866; he re-
fused to settle for a smaller sum and so went to court, where, the select
men triumphantly rP.ported in March 1870, he was awarded $15 damages plus 
$3.75 costs. In the March 1871 town report, the selectmen reported that 
other lawsuits had been settled, and thought it worthy of comment that 
"There are now no suits pending against the town." But new lawsuits 
were soon under way. Several of tne town reports of the later nineteenth 
century list expenses for litigation as a separate category of expendi
tures; total amounts spent annually were usually several hundred dollars, 
and in 1875 (the year Amos Jones won his damage suit) litigation cost the 

· town $1, 84lo 81. 
The wandering animal~ which had plagued Harlem2 remained a problem 

in Chinao The April 7, 1823, meeting warrant3 asked the voters "to prohi
bit neat cattle from going at large" anywhere in town;4 the article was 
passed over. At the March 14, 1825, meeting, a more specific article re
quested a vote "to restrain neat cattle from going at large" within a half 

1. See above, pp. 63-64. A more unusual damage claim, which did not go 
to the courts, is recorded in 1905: an article in the warrant for·the 
March meeting asked if the town would pay Mr. c. L. Buzzell five dollars 
or some other sum "for damage to crops by the schoolchildren." The town 
voted to pay him·six dollars. 
2. See above, p. 16. 
3. There were on April 7 the continuation of an adjourned March meeting 
and two separately-summoned n~w meetings, one for elections and one for 
the conduct of other town business; the article mentioned above is in 
the warrant for the. last-described meeting. 
4. The term "neat cattle" means both cattle and oxen, as distinguished 
from horses, sheep, a~d goats. 
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mile of the intersection in China Village (then referred to as "the 
village at the head of the pond"), but no action was taken. The more 
comprehensive article was passed over again in 1826; it reappeared at 
the March 19, 1827, meeting and was finally approved. The approval was 
for the following year only; consequently, nearly every March meeting 
for the next ten years or more passed the same provision. The 1827 meeting 
passed over an article calling for the building of an animal pound, but 
on March 24, 1828, an order to build a pound was approved. The selectmen 
were appointed a committee to select a site and supervise construction. 
·In September the voters ordered that "there be three pounds erected in 
China."l In succeeding years, until the office of pound keeper was dis
continued in 1910, from three to seven pound keepers were elected annually 
(for example, three were elected in 1841, seven in 1842, and three again 
in 1843, with no explanation for the sudden change), but the records do 
not indicate the nu~ber or location of the town's animal pounds~ 

The law restraining cattle was enforced at least once, according to 
the town records. On September 14, 1829, Jedediah Fairfield, Justice 
of the Peace, issued to Constable Thomas Ward an order to sell "one two 
year old steer, and two two year old Heifers," property of Bounds Crosman: 
field driver Samuel Read had impounded them for straying, and Mr. Crosman, 
though duly notified, had not paid the necessary $1.50 field driver's 
fee to redeem them. By the time the cattle were sold on September 16, 
the fees for field driver's expenses, warrant, constable's sale, and the 
animals' feed and water came to $6.09; the cattle were sold for $8.40. 
Apparently animals were impounded in later years, too, for town records 
~how that in May 1866 the selectmen decided to allow the pound keepers 
fifty cents a day "for board of Cattle whilst in pound." 

Official acts by the town occasionally showed concern about animals 
for the animals' sake, as well as for the ·convenience of humans. For 
example, on October.ll, 1869, a town meeting was held to consider a 
single substantive issue: "(The horse of Daniel L. Clark a citizen of 
China having been taken from his pasture and maliciously killed) to see 
if the town will vote to offer a reward for the arrest and conviction 
of the person or persons committing the deed." The voters not only ap
proved a five hundred dollar reward for the arrest and .conviction of the 
villain, they also appointed a fiv~-man committee and adopted unanimously 
the following resolution prepared by the committee: 

• 
Resolved: that we as citizens of China de

sire to place on record our indignation at the 
recent fearful atrocities which have disgraced 
our town and express our determination to · 
bring to justice as far as lies in our power, 
those who have thus disgraced our position 
as a community, and that a copy of this reso
lution be forwarded to the Augusta Newspapers 
for insertion. 

1. From 1822 through 1829 two pound keepers were elected annually, 
implying that China had two pounds in those years. In the spring 
of 1830 three pound keepers were elected, suggesting that a third 
pound (the one mandated in March 1828) was in operation. Apparently 
the Sep~ember 1828 vote to have three pounds erected did not mean three 
new pounds, but a total of three (perhaps the two old ones were repaired 
or rebuilt at this time). 
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A later example of kindness La animals appears in t :-.e: L u\:n repo~:: for 193(• , which 
lists under miscellaneous expenses payments of one dollar each t o B. P. Clark 
a~d J .. H. Lo~an, Jr., "for getting dog out of lake." 

Scme of the items which appear in China town meeting warrants in the 1970's 
date back to the nineteenth century. The annual appropriations for schools, 
hi~hv1ays, and supper t of the poor are the most consistently enduring. The 
custom of the tmm' s providing financial aid for ~~.emorial Day ce!.ebra tions 
is anothe r example: in March 1885, the voters agreed to p.ive each GAR post 
in town $::!5 fo r "the proper observance of Decoration day , ~ay 30, 1885." In 
1837 the GAR posts reauested $15 apiece for ''-femoriel Day, but the request \olas 
passed over , In later years, small amounts were usually p.ranted . The March 
1975 meeting, following precedent, appropriated $100 "to be div ided eoually be
tw~en the China and South China American Legion Posts for observance of suitable 
ce-;emo nLes for H€.morial Day . " 

The town has also been concerned with fire protection since very early 
davs , al thou~h the type of action taken has varied over the years . At the 
Ma·rch 1838 toHn meetin~, the voters elected seven town fire. wardens (or fire 
warcis); they also voted to pay Rev. Daniel Stevens $50 "for his sheds which 
we~e pulled down to stan the progress of a fire." Fire wardens 1.,rere <!lee ted 
a gain in 1839 ana in 1840, but not aften.,rard; there is no indication in the 
records of their duties. Tne next reference to fire protection as a tovm res
ponsibility is in 1891, when (on September 25) the selectmen, in conformity 
v7ith an 1891 state law, divided the town into three districts and appointed 
themselves forest fire wardens, one in each district. In 1914, election of a 
town fire vrarden was included in the warrant for the March meeting; H. W, Wash
burn was elected, and the voters agreed to !I"'Y him twenty cents ;m hour "while 
employed." The selectmen still served as forest fire wardens. The next year, 
the three men elected selectmen were also elected fire wards; and this pro
cedure was repeated in subseouent years. Meanwhile, lists of town expenditures 
in the twentieth century frequently included paytents to men for fightin g 
fires, watching fires, or watching forest fires. In 1946, for example, the 
to\vn oaid about $50 to seven different men for watching fires, and there were 
three entries marked "payroll" for three forest fires, one at Ivan Austin's , 
one at William Boivin's, and one at Hyman "7ebber's; the town paid a total of 
$197.34 for fighting these three fires. 

Beginning at the annual meeting in March 1944, the tmm voters have pro
vided financial assistance to the villa~e volunteer fire departments in the 
town. The 1944 meeting appropriated $1500 to be divided equally between the 
South China and China Village departments for the purchase of fire hose. In 
March 1945 the budget committee recommended that $500 be appropriated and di
vided bet\.,reen the departments for "maintenance expenses"; the tmvn voted an 
$800 appropriation. Beginning in 1950, the \-Teeks Mills fire department also 
received a share of the money raised . Until 1959, the three departments re
ceived eaual amounts of tmm money; a 1958 proposal to ~ive Feeks Mills a 
smaller share, on the grounds that that department needed less because Weeks 
Mills had only one piece of e~uipment and China Villa~e anrl South China each 
had two, was turned down. However, in 1959 the budget committee recommended, 
and the voters agreed, that Heeks Mills should receive $550 and the other t wo 
$6 50 apiece. In later years the total amount appropriated and the distribution 
varied; total appropriations for aid to village fire departments increased from 
$1850 in 1959 to $3000 in 1962 and $8000 in 1972. Beginning in 1950, China 

1 . Watching a fire or a forest fire meant staying near the fire area, often 
overnight, to make sure t he fire did not flare up again after it had sup
posedly been extinguished. 
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also made a contribution to the Palermo fire department, since Branch Mills 
depends primarily on Palermo for its fire protection. Palermo received $100 
annually from 1950 through 1960, $125 from 1961 through 1965, $200 from 1966 
through.l970, and $250 from 1971 through 1975. Since 1963 the town has also 
appropriated between $700 and $900 a year for the Red Network System, the 
telephone fire warning systems in the town. 

Another kind of question which has been presented to China voters at 
intervals· for over a hundred years, in various forms, is the liq.uor question. 
Now a fairly routine local-option ballot at state election time, this issue 
caused much agitation in earlier years. The first menti~n in the records is 
in the report of the March 1855 town meeting, when the voters decided--without 
any article in the warrant to justify the action--"that the Selectmen be in
structed not to appoint any town Agent for selling spirituous Li~uors." 
Nevertheless, on June 29 the selectmen appointed Harrison Chadwick the agent 
"to sell intoxication within and for said town for medicine and mechanical 
purposes" for a year. 

On June 7, 1858, a special town meeting was held to let China people vote 
on the April 1856 act to "restrain and regulate the ~ale of intoxicating Li
quors, and to prohibit and suppress drinking Houses and Tipling Shops" and on 
the March 1858 act "for the suppression of drinking Houses and tipling Shops," 
otherwise known as the license law of 1856 and the prohibitory law of 1858. 
China voters cast 15 votes for the 1856 license law and 132 votes for the stron-_ 
ger 1858 prohibition law. Another meeting was held on June 3, 1867, to vote on 
an amendment to the 1858 law, which apparently aroused little interest in town; 
only 53 ballots were cast, 47 in favor of the amendment and 6 opposed. In 
September 1884, there was a state referer1dum on a constftutional amendment to .. 
prohibit permanently the manufacture, sale, or keeping for sale of intoxicating 
liquors, except cider or liquor designed "for medicinal and mechanical purposes 
and the arts." In China, the amendment was favored by 221 voters and opposed 
by 150.1 The town had an even larger anti-liquor majority in the fall of 1934, 
when a constitutional amendment to repeal the prohibition amendment of 1884 
was presented: China voted against repeal, 115 yes to 247 no. 

TI1e repeal.passed, nonetheless, as had the national repeal of prohibition 
about a year earlier. Liquor questions then became local issues again. The 
March 1935 China town meeting voted to "grant 'no licenses' for the sale of in
toxicating liquor ~~ithin the limits of the town." In March 1936 it was voted 
"to issue 'no licenses' for the sale of malt beverages" within China. The fit'st 
local liquor referendum, ~uite similar to the ones which are presented in the 
1970's, appeared in the fall of 1936. On the question of a state li~uor st~re 
in China, the vote was 113 yes . to 307 no; on grant in~ licenses for the sale of 
wine and spirits to be consumed on the premises, the vote 1.~as 98 yes to 337 no; 
and on granting licenses for the sale of malt liquor, the vote ~1as 129 yes to 
300 no. In ensuing years China voters did allow take-out sales of beer and 
malt liquor, but none of the other liquor questions has been approved. A 
majority of the China residents who voted in the February 1966 referendum on 
Sunday liquor sales in Maine disapproved of that idea; the local vote was 145 
yes to 252 no. 

Yet another town issue with a fairly long history is the ouestion of 
China's relations with the Kennebec Water District, which controls shore property 

1. This constitutional amendment was ratified by the-people in September 1884 
and in January 1885 became Ar.ticle XXVI of the Mai"ne constitution~ The repeal 
amendment was approved by the voters in September 1934 and took effect October 1, 
1934. 



-90-

in China and Vassalboru at o1J:1d the western part oi C1..: .. :1~ !_at<.e. \.Jhen the Ken
nebec l-7a.ter District was first chartered by the state in 1899, it was given an 
exem~tion from all taxes on its property, wherever the property might be loca
ted. About 1909 the district began buying land around the western basin of · 
China Lake in order to reduce pollution of its water supply by sewa~e and other 
wastes from cottages on the shore. Under the 1899 charter, these purchases 
had the effect of removing valuable land from the China (and Vassalboro) tax 
rolls. Consequently, a special town meeting was called by petition in China 
on September 24, 1910. Tile. voters authorized the selectmen to sue the water 
district for their 1910 property tax, and further allowed them to borrow up to 
$1000 to ·bring the suit "and for the protection and defense of the town's rights 
in its relations ""~th the said Kennebec Water District." The ~uestion was 
resolved by a 1911 state law amending the district's charter to allow taxation 
of property owned by the district outside its ser1ice area, and since then the 
Kennebec Water District has been a taxpayer in China. 

However, disputes over the amount of taxes due have arisen at least twice 
since 1911. The China town records contain the February 18, 1919, report of 
three referees on the question of a fair valuation of Kennebec Water District 
lands in China. The referees had examined the property, cQmpared it with other 
shore property, and taken testimony, and their decision--which both the district 
and the China tax assessors had agreed in advance to accept--was that the dis
trict's land on the north-shore of the lake should be valued at $9000 and its 
land on the south shore should be valued at $6000. The revaluation of the town 
in 196lrevised in 1966 and again in 1969, led to a new dispute between the 
Kennebec Water District and the town over tr.e valuation of the district's land 
{many private citizens wP.re also unhappy with the new valuation, as town.manager 
Clarence Bessey's report for 1969 mentions). The district protested that the 
valuation was too high and refused to pay taxes in 1969, 1970, and 1971; by 
the time the town report for 1971 was printed, the Kennebec Water District was 
listed as owing $28,557.60 in back taxes. Negotiations between the selectmen 

···and the water district did not resolve the disagreement, and in 1971 the district 
initiated a suit against the town in Kennebec Superior Court for an abatement 
'~f its 1969 t~ 1971 taxes~ Background information reprinted within the decision 
of the court, which was rendered in July 1973, stated that the Kennebec Water 
District owned about 228 acres of land in China, with about 46,627 feet of lake 
frontage, of which about 35,627 feet surrounded the west basin; the rest was 
on the west shore of the eastern part of the lake. The total assessed value 
of this land (which is in three separate parcels in the China tax records) had 
tncreased from $255,300 in 1968 to $510,500 in 1969 and 19~0 and to $1,189,000 
in 1971 (while the question was awa1ting judicial action). The superior court. 

1. The editor is grateful to Mr. Sherman Smith, superintendent of the Kennebec 
¥7ater District, for historical information about the district. 

China voters apparently thought one water district in town was enough: 
the March 1903 town meeting voted--without a warrant article, at the end of the 
agenda--"unanimously and emphaticly" to protest against "any Legislation look
ing to·the flowage or drainage of China Lake by making it a source of water 
supply for the proposed ·Augusta Water District." Representative J. w. Thompson 
and the town officers were instructed to argue against any such legislation 
before appropriate legislative committees. 
2. A copy of 'the decision is in the town office. The editor is grateful to 
Mr. Clarence Bessey for telling her of its existence. 
3. Mr. Edward W. French, chairman of the China Board of Selectmen, explained 
that the revaluation was done to bring the valuation of the district's prdperty 
up to a level closer to the valuation of other lake-front property. 
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judge distinguished between the land on the west shore of the eastern part of 
the lake, which ne found was fairly assessed in 1969 and 1970 (though not in 
1971), and the larger area arouad the western basin. Because of the 1931 law 
forbidding swimming in the western basin, he said, shore frontage there had a 
lower market value than shore frontage elsewhere, and therefore should have a 
lower assessed value. He rejected the Kennebec Water District's contention 
that the land should be valued only for agricultural and forest use, and ordered 
a compromise value betl-7een the town's and the district's figures. The result 
was a valuation for the district's land in China of $380,527 ($129,973 or about 
25% lower than the town's 1969 and 1970 valuation). The district was ordered 
to pay China the requisite taxes, based on that valuation, for 1969, 1970, and 
1971, plus 8% interest for late payment. 

Another recurring question at town meetings is the fish screen at the out
let dam in Vassalboro, first brought to the attention of the voters in March 
1913. An article in the warrant explained that the screen had been installed 
by the state and was then being maintained by Vassalboro, and asked China 
residents to pay half the maintenance cost. The matter was left to the select
men. The next time voters were asked about it was in 1954, when a warrant ar
ticle at the March meeting asked for $200 for repairs on it; the budget com~it
tee advised further study, and the voters passed over the article. The question 
appeared again in 1967; China voters contributed $100 of town money to build 
a new fish screen, with the town of Vassalboro and the China Lake Sportsman's 
Club paying the rest and the state engineering department doing the work. From 
1972 through 1975 China has contributed $125 annually to help maintain the 
screen. 1 

In the late nineteenth and ~especially in the twentieth century, an increas
ing number and variety of problems became the responsibility of town govern
ments rather than of individual citizens. This trend, frequently spurred by 
state laws, made new demands· on local citizensfnd officials, contributed to 
the governmental changes described previously, and required the creation of 
new local committees and offices. For example, a China Board of .Health was 
appointed for the first time in 1887, in compliance with a new state law; annual 
reports from the board to the town began in the town report covering the year 
1887. 

Before the c=eation of this board, health problems had been primarily in
dividual concerns, although they had occasionally been handled by the town of
ficials, as in 1848, when the March town meeting 

Voted that the Selectmen be instructed to pay Ambrose 
Sewall, a reasonable compensation for Furniture burnt, 
in consequence of being infected with the Small Pox-
also to pay the expense of cleansing his house &c--

In March 1851, the selectmen were instructed to settle with Hilliam Fairbrother 
"on account of using his House for Persons having the Small Pox." In 'f1ay, the 
town voted to raise $25 "to pay William Fairbrother for loss sustained by the 
burning of his house." There is also a record of the selectmen dealing with a 

1~ Although the amount of money involved is small, the fish screen article 
has several times precipitated discussion at town meetings attended by the 
editor, as voters sought to determine by whom and how efficiently the money is 
used and also aired their grievances about water levels in the lake and other 
related matters. 
2~ See above, pp. 51-54. 
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public nuisance; in the summer of 1873, Fredus o. Brainerd complained that the 
so-called Healy store.in China Village, owned by Winthrop w. Gilman of New 
York City, was "dilapidated and in a dangerous condition." The selectmen, 
after due notice to Mr. Gilman and the public, held a meeting in Mr. Brainerd's 
store, heard the parties, viewed the property, and decided 

that said building was a public nuisance by reason of 
its dilapidated condition and being in danger of 
falling and·endangertng the lives of people pa~sing 
and dangerous to the public health by reason of its 
filthy and noisome condition. 

They ordered the building and "the filthy and noisome substance therein" re
moved from its lot "forthwith." 

The first members of the China Board of Health were Dr. Gustavus J. Nelson, 
appointed for a three-year term; Mr. Fredus o. Brainerd, appointed for two years; 
and Mr. Willis w. Washburn, appointed for a one-year term. Mr. Wash~urn was 
elected chairman. The board met quarterly; its main responsibility was the 
control of contagious diseases, and it was also given the power to deal with 
public nuisances. The board's by-laws and some rules to help control contagi
ous diseases were adopted on August 26, 1887; they were approved by a justice 
of the supreme judicial court, published in the Waterville Sentinel, and in
cluded in an attested copy in the China town records. The regulations pres
cribed measures to prevent the spread of scarlet fever, typhoid fever, smallpox, 
chol.eTa, typhus, and di!'htheria, includin~ riPtailed instructions for disin
fecting clothing, bedding, blankets, and mattresses'and for fumigating rooms. 
To accomplish the last; .. it was necessary to burn three pounds of sulphur for 
every thousand cubic feet of air space, "in·an iron kettle set in a tub con
taining a little water"; the instructions continued: · 

-Ignite with a little alcohol or kerosene oil. Leave 
the room ~uickly and close the door tightly for twenty 
four hours. Then air thoroughly for several ·days. 

Rule 4 said, "A public funeral shall not be held for any person who has died 
of scarlet fever, dyptheria, smallpox, or typhus fever, but not typhoid fever. 11 

The board's regulations also forbade accumulations of refuse and garbage "that 
may decompose and generate disease germs, or unhealthy gases, and thus affect 
the purity of the air" near any house or business place. 

The first busy year the Board of Health had was 1895, when China had more 
contagious diseases than in any ~f the preceding eight years. Two households 
had diphtheria, one had typhoid fever, one had smallpox, and one had scarlet 
fever. Dr. Nelson, secretary of the board, described in the annual report the 
procedure for handling the smallpox case. It was first reported to Dr. Johns
tone of South China, who was doubtful whether it was chickenpox or smallpox; 
he consulted Dr. Nelson the next day, and the two of them called in the Augusta 
health officer, and the smallpox was confirmed. Thereupon the three doctors 
vaccinated themselves, and Dr. Johnstone vaccinated the rest of the infected 
household (three people escaped the disease entirely, three had mild cases, 
and no one died). The ~oard of Health met and directed Dr. Nelson to hire a 
male nurse; Dr. Nelson hired Freeman c. Ward, who took care of the family and 
disinfected the premises. "The town highway was also ordered fenced up and that 
red flags be displayed from the fences and premises and danger lanterns by 
night." Such precautions apparently were valuable, for Dr. Nelson's report 
commented that since the Board of Health was organized infectious diseases 
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had been confined to single households and there. had been no epidemics in China. 
The outbreak of diphtheria in the spring of 1900 could be described as 

an epidemic, powever; there were twenty-four cases in town, five of them fatal. 
The local physicians and t~e Board of Health were kept busy. The board super
vised the quarantine of inf.ected households, ordered schools closed when a case 
developed among the students, and otherwise worked to prevent the spread of 
the disease. The ~ational influenza epidemic of 1918 and 1919 also hit China; 
the Board of Health report for 1918 said: 

There have been fifty cases of influenza and eight 
cases of pneumonia during the past two quarters. Seven 
deaths from these diseases. Homes have been fumigated. 
Due precautions have been taken to lessen the spread 
of these diseases.! 

The 1919 report said that during that year "influenza has been prevalent and 
is still raging." 

The Board of Health was replaced by a single health officer in 1920. 2 
Like the board, the health officer dealt with infectious diseases, public 
nuisances, and similar problems. J. H. Mosher served as health officer from 
1920 through 1934; he was succeeded by Fred E. Earle, M.D., who served until 
1948. The health officer's report for the year 1948 described the emergency 
which arose when Dr. Earle died: 

At the time of Dr. Earle's passing, the Selectmen 
were faced with a very urgent decision; a case of 
scarlet fever in the China Village School made it im
perative that someone to fill out the unexpired term 
be appointed at once. 

Mrs. Earle consented to take ov.er the work previously 
done by her husband. It was through the quick action and 
speedy caution of Mr. W. Jones, the teacher, and others 
concerned that an epidemic was prevented. 

The school and school bus were properly taken care of, 
the case quarantined and the school closed until such 
time as all danger was passed. 

Mrs. Earle kept the post for about six months, but resigned due to ill health 
and was succeeded by Fred Mosher, who finished out the 1948 term and served 
until 1951. China's health officers since ~hen have been: 

June 1952-1953 Mrs. Audrey Hoore 
1954-1956 Mrs • Pauline Grimshaw 
1957-1962 Mrs. Madeline Mosher 
1963-present Mrs. Faith Wentworth, R. N •. 

1. This 1918 report was signed only by J. H. Mosher, secr~tary of the board, 
not by all three members as was usual. Perhaps this omission, and the terseness 
of the report, reflected the unusual demands on the board members' time during 
the fall of 1918 and winter of 1919. 
2. Apparently the transition was easy. The 1919 town report contained the thirty
third annual report of the Board of Health, signed by three members including 
J. H. Mosher, secretary; the 1920 town report contained the thirty-fourth annual 
report, headed Report of Healthrf£icer and signed by J. H. Mosher, Health Officer. 
Mr. ~osher had been ~n the Board of Health since 1905, and had been secretary since 
1909 or before; he served as health officer for another fifteen years, through 1934. 
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Health officers' reports in the annual town reports ar~ conc~rned with com
municable diseases and other problems of sanitation and ·community health. 
In the 1957 report, for example, there was a comment thac the Asi-an flu "hit 
our community and spread so rapidly we were unable to report the cases by 
number." In 1964, Mrs. t~Yentl-Torth pt·aised the townspeople for reporting infec
tious diseases and pointed out that such information enabled her to help pro
tect other residents, for example by providing an inoculation for a pregnant 
woman T,rho had been exposed to German measles. 

Beginning in 1950, the work of the to~1 health officer was supplemented 
by assiqn~ent of a state public health nur:1e to China. The first nurse's 
report,. signed by Dorothy Deck, R.N., descr:tbed such programs as child. health 
clinics and immunizations and home visiting. Written in 1950 in the atmos
phere of Korea and the Cold \-Yar, the report commented, 

During this year, the Civil Defense program will un
doubtedly become active and immunizations will be 
stressed. In the event that an emergency arises 
and Maine is used as an evacuation area, it will be 
essential to have our own population as well protected 
against ,communicable disease as possible.! 

The public health nursing program continued active in China until the early 
1970's, costing the town around $300 a year. Nurse Mildred M. Priest des
cribed typical·a~tivities during 1964 as follows: 

Home visi~A were made to fami1iPq in China, under 
direction of their physicians, for the purpose of 
assistinF patients in carrying out orders for treatment 
and care, helping with referrals to various divisions 
of the State Department and other agencies and promoting 
better understanding and improvement of individual 
and family health conditions. 

Children of preschool age, if found to be without 

1. Actually, it was not until March 1955 that China voters were asked to ap
propriate any local money for civil defense, and, despite annual $200 appro
priations, not until 1957 that the town report showed the first civil defense 
expenditure, $22.55. Milton H. Farrington was appointed the local civil defense · 
director in December 1961, and in 1962 and 1963 spent over $1000 on the pro-
gram, including in 1962 buying a ro"ad grader and paying for some "unexpected 
repairs" on it. Mr. Farrington's first report, in the town report for 1961 
(that is, the town report for the year ending January 31, 1962), gave a comp-
rehensive summary of the civil defense program's plans and goals. However, 
in 1963 a $1000 appropriation was not spent. In 1964, town manager Frederick 
Olson reported that a two-way radio costing almost $500 had been purchased 
with town and county civil defense funds, and advised that "A definite program 
for Civilian Defense should be established." Little has been done since 1964 
to carry out his suggestion. Although the local program is inactive, town 
clerk Joyce Cowing says that the town office receives a test disaster-alert 
telephone call about once a month. When a real disaster strikes and a state 
of emergency is declared, the town manager, as Civil Defense director, can 
apply to the state Civil Defense program for funds to repair such damage as 
roads washed out by floodso And durin~ the gasoline shortage in the winter of 
1973-1974, the Augusta Civil Defense office gave the town manager information 
on available supp·lies for town vehicles. 
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a private physician, were invited to the child health con
ference. Child health conferences have been expanded from 
a series of three a year to eight, offering the following 
services: Physical examinations and health guidance of 
well children by a pediatrician, nutritional and child 
care counseling by the public health nurse, and immuniza
tion against polio, ciphtheria, whooping cough, tetanus and 
smallpox. 

The public health nurse also assisted with the school medical program, which 
in 1964 included medical examinations and urine tests for children in the 
second, fifth, and eighth grades (and any others "referred by sc}'lool personnel"), 
immunizations against diphtheria, tetanus, and polio when needed, tuberculin 
tests, and hearing tests. 

About 1971, according to town clerk Joyce Cowing, the state stopped pro
viding public health nursing services; since then, China has received. similar 
services from the Kennebec Valley Regional Health Agency. Since 1971, China 
voters at the annual town meetings have approved donations of about $370 a 
year to support the regional health agency's work. 

The town health officer, public health nurses, and school physician have 
been assisted in their work by the China Health Council, a volunteer group 
organized after tolorld War II by Charlotte Tatham and Marion Boynton at the 
request of public health nurse Theresa McDermott.! The leaders of the health 
council for the last few years have been Laura Fischer, chairman of the coun
cil; Dorothy Lajousky, chairman of the school health program; and their assis
tants, Irene Belanger and Shirley Fitzgerald, who is secretary of the council. 
These women, aided by many other local volunteers~ ass~st the health officials 
in such activities as the well child, preschool, and school clinics and immuniza
tion programs. 

Purity of water and proper disposal of wastes became town concerns in 
the twentieth century, and such problems as these, along with state regulations, 
led to the creation of a China Planning Board and later a Boar.d of Appeals, 
and to the appointment of a plumbing inspector and later a ~ode enforcement 
officer. The health officer had some responsibility in these areas; in 1962, 
for example, Mrs. Madeline Mosher's report mentioned improperly installed 
septic tanks ~nd similar problems. In the report for 1968, Hrs. Faith l-Jent
'~orth said: 

Next year with our new Plumbing Inspector [and) Planning 
Board hope to help with any sewerage, pollution water 
problem and take care of any existing one. Only ones 
interested about these problems are really the ones that 
will see to it the job is done. Together we should see 
that our natural resources are kept attractive to our 
visitors and people planning to live here. 

In 1972 she reported that she had met several times with the Planning Board, 
and added: "This position becomes more demanding with increased building. and 
envi:-onmental or pollution conditions." 

The March 1967 town meeting authorized the selectmen to create a town 
planning board, in accordance with state law, and further authori~ed China 

1. The editor is grateful to Mrs. Laura Fischer and Mrs. Dorothy Lajousky 
for information about the China Health Council. 
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to join in the fo::mation of a regional planning boarel. appropriating up to $400 
for the latter. A special meeting was held on April 28 to try to rescind these 
actions, but the voters refused to change their minds. The town report for 1968 
contained the first planning board report (including a list of the board members, 
who were Russell D. Cram, chairman; Philip Taber, Albert Adams• Bruce Chandler, 
·and Ben Dillenbeck; and Arthur Verville and Al Althenn, associates). ~e board 
had prepared a town road ordinance, which was adopted at: the March 1968 town meet
ing, and it had be~un arranging to delineate the boundaries of town landings on 
the lake. The report said that the planning board had also studied local prob
lems "and considered water pollution as most important"; to help improve water 
quality, their next project was to prepare a plumbing ordinance. This brief 
ordinance was presented and accepted at the J~rch 1969 town meeting. During the 
rest of 1969, the board yorked on a town moblle home ordinance, adopted at the 
March 19i0 tolt.~ meeting. The planning board then prepared local land use and 
sub-division ordinances, which were adopted ~y the town at the March 1972 meeting, 
the land use ordinance by a wri~ten-ballot vote of 54 to 30. On May 19, a special 
meeting was held to consider rescinding these two ordinances, but both were re
tained; this time, 164 people favored the land use ordinance, while 106 voted to 
abolish it. The planning board report for 1972 commented on these ordinances: 

The members of your planning board appreciate your 
support of the Land Use and Sub-division Ordinances. 
Your healthy interest in our local environmental 
needs and problems has encouraged us during the 
past year. l-Te conducted 24 meetin:~s, inspected 
five proposed Rub-division sites A,d approved 
three preliminary and one final plan. Three sub
divisions started prior to the ordinances were 
discussed and unofficial recommendations made. 
As a result of the guidelines provided by your 
ordinances, we were able to convince sub-division 
planners to change or abandon plans threatening 
your environmento 

A Board of Appeals has been appointed providing 
assistance for anyone disagreeing with any of our 
interpretations. We have learned a lot during 
the past year, but ultimately, despite our efforts 
to be fair and firm, a difference of opinion will 
occ2r and the Board of Appeals is available to settle 
it. 

The 1972 planning board report also reaffirmed the board's concern with water 
quality in China Lake and encouraged cooperation with the town plumbing inspector. 
The 1974 planning board report stated an explicit connection between land use and 
water quality, pointing out that enforcement of the land use and sub-division or
dinances was 

for the purpose of protecting the water quality of 

lo China has also recently adopted a dangerous buildings ordinance (March 1968) 
and an outdoor festival ordinance (August 3, 1970). 
2. The first appointments to the Board of Appeals were made early in 1973; the 
members listed in the 1973 town report were Edward Hagen, chairman; William· 
Learned, Donald Pauley, Clarence Thurston, and Harold Doe, Jr. 
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the lake, the value of property and the welfare of the 
inhabitants, all of which would have been severely damaged 
by uncontrolled development. · 

During these years, the town appropriated money to support planning acti
vities on the local and regional levels. The local planning board received 
$300 for each of several years in the 1970's, while regional planning board 
appropriations have risen from about $400 in 1968 to $980 in 1975. In its 
report for 1974, the China Planning Board expressed gratitude to the North 
Kennebec Regional Planning Commission and the Maine Municipal Association "for 
expert and reliable assistance on technical and legal questions," specifically 
mentioned Elery Keene of the NKRPC, and continued: 

To have obtained equivalent authoritative .information 
in other ways would have been expensive in time, energy 
and money. Continued membership in the NKRPC is an 
invaluable aid to the effectiveness of the Planning Board. 

In the 1970's, national and state disagreements over the proper solutions 
to interrelated environmental problems made it difficult for local citizens and 
the Planning Board to understand their responsibilities under complex and changing 
regulations. The Planning Board report for 1974 reminded China citizens that ~'The 
Board's function is to help ••• people to understapd the ordinances and the nece~
sary steps to comply with them rather than to prevent development." And town man
ager Bessey conunented, "It is becoming increasingly difficult to keep abreast 
of new rules and regulations on sewerage, ••• Land Use and Sub-Division." 

Another area related to sanitation problems and land use, and also recently 
recognized as a problem for local government to handle,l is the disposal of solid 
waste. One town dump operated in the 1930's and 1940's in an old gravel bank 
on Mr. Harry Austin's land beside Route 3, across the road and a little 
east of Mr. Edmund Do"t-Te' s present vegetable stand. 2 There was no super-
vision there; people just dumped until the place filled up (although, as Mr. 
Dowe pointed out, in those days people threw away less than they do now), and 
the rats "tvere sometimes an annoyance to the surrounding area. In Harch 1954, 
the to·..m meeting authorized the selectmen to buy land for a town dump and a.p-: 
propriated $300 to pay for it. This money was apparently used to purchase 
the site of the present dump on the Alder Park road (now partly paved, but 
until 1968 a dirt road not always passable in the mud season). The town now 
owns the dump lot of approximately thirteen and a half acres and an adjoining 
fourteen-acre lot. Soon after the dump went into operation, it was subject to 
misuse: a special tot~ meeting on May 14, 1956, authorized the selectmen to 
ciraw up an ordinance prohibiting the dumping of "dead animals, fowl or carrion, 
also offal from septic tanks or otherwise"at the dump or along the roads; and 
another ordinance limiting the use of the dump to China residents and non-resi
dent property-owners and their guests. Both these ordinances were to include 
reasonable fines or other penalties for non-compliance and were to be enforced 

1. Although in the 1967 health officer's report, Mrs. Wentworth observed that 
people's private dumps should not be so offensive to the neighbors as to cause 
complaints, suggesting that not everyone accepted the town dump as the only waste 
disposal area in towno 
2. Mrs. Cowing, who told the editor about this dump, also remembers a dump on 
the Horseback road used by her father and many others despite the efforts of 
::he owners of the land to close it. The editor is grateful to Mr. Edmund Dowe 
of South China for information about the Route 3 dump. 
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in court if necessary. 
-The 1960 annual meeting ap?ropriated $200 to reroute the entrance to the 

dump, and !rom 1961 through 1963 each annual meeting warrant contained an ar
ticle asking for money to hire a caretaker for the dump. The 1961 article 
specified that the dump should be open three days a week; the budget committee 
suggested '.Jednesday, Saturday, and ·Sunday, and recommended a $400 appropria
tion. The voters raised $1200 and authorized the selectmen to see to the 
care of the dump. In 1962, the budget comm:Lttee recommended the same three 
days of operation and a $1200 appropriation; the voters approved $1200 to 
hire a caretaker and specified that the dum1, should be open five days a week, 
the days to be decided by the selectmen. I11 1963, the budget committee again 
recommended Wednesday, Saturday, and Sunday as dump days and a $1200 appro
priation; the voters raised the $1200 (spec.Lfying $800 for the caretaker and 
$400 for gravel and bulldozing) and again said that the dump should be open 
five days a week, but this time they left it to the caretaker to decide which 
days. Through the rest of the 1960's, the voters annually appropriated from 
$1100 (in 1965) to $1500 (each year from 1968 through 1971) for the dump. In 
the following years, appropriations rose to $1800 in 1972, $2000 in 1973, and 
$5000 in 1974 and again in 1975~ 

The March· 1960 town meeting had also considered an article to le~ Palermo 
residents use the China dump if Palermo contributed $75 toward maintaining it; 
the budget committee recommended approval, but the voters passed over the 
article. A special meeting was held the next month (on April 15, 1960) to try 
to change the local dump ordinance to give ~alermo residents the same dumping 
privileges as China reR1rients, but this mnt-·fnn also failed to w:fn approval. 
In 1971, however, Palermo residents were granted permission to use China's 
dump, and Palermo was asked to contributed $150. Palermo's costs, like China's, 
have increased steadily since then; the dump accounts in the town reports show 
that Palermo contributed $200 in 1972, $500 in 1973, and $1000 in 1974. Dis
cussion of the dump at the March 1975 China town meeting indicated that in 
1975 Palermo was expected to pay $2500.1 

Caretakers at the China dump have been Mr. Leslie Crommett (1964-1967), 
Mr. Harlan Childs (1968-1973), and Mr. Wallace Pelton (1973 to the present). 
Part of the discussion of the dump at the March 1975 meeting concerned the 
caretaker's wages; it was established that Mr. Pelton was to receive at least 
the state minimum wage for his work.2 In his report for 1974, town manager 
Bessey commented more fully than usual on the dump, saying: 

Wallace Pelton and Mr. Brown again have done a commendable 
job at the Town Dump. Undoubtedly, China has one of the 
best maintained dumps in the state. To date there is much 
uncertainty as to what changes will have to occur after 
July 1, 1975 in regard to dump maintenance.3 

The twentieth century also saw the creation of a publicity committee in 
and for the town of China. From 1928 on, China frequently approp_riated small 
sums, usually $50 a year, to be spent by state of Maine publicity agencies to 
help· advertise state and local "natural resources, advantages and attractions." 

1. According to notes taken by the editor at the meeting. 
2. According to notes taken by the editor at the meeting. 
3. In March 1975, China was facing a July 1, 1975, ban on open burning dumps in 
the state; the state legislature later extended the deadline. China officials 
had for some time been considering alternative waste disposal methods and search
ing unsuccessfully for a site for a land fill dump in town. 
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ln 1965, the March town meeting elected a three-member publicity committee 
(consistirg of Carroll Farrington, Wayne Frankenfield, and Al Althenn) to work 
with 'the selectmen and town manager and appropriated $100 for "advertising and 
publicityo" This committee existed for three years. Its report for the year 
1965 descriqed its activities: 

Your committee decided that, initially, a sign should 
be erected at a prominent spot, fac.:i.ng_ .heavy traffic, on 
Route 202 to advertise the presence of our lovely lakes 
area. In addition, an attractive brochure was designed 
and 2,000 printed, some of which were sent to Maine 
Publicity Bureau inquiry centers. They were also dis
tributed by the Town Office in response to the numerous in
quiries precipitated by the sign. 

Since the town funds in 1965 had been inadequate and had been supplemented by 
$165 in local contributions, in 1966 the committee was given a $400 budget, of 
which over $325 was spent for putting up another sign on Route 9 and printing and 
distributing more brochures. The 1966 town report had one of the signs pictured 
on the front cover. In 1967 the committee spent another $100 appropriated in 
March of that year; but the warrant for the March 1968 meeting did not contain 
a request for funds for the local committee, and it has not been active since. 
The March 1968 meeting did appropriate $100 for the state publicity bureau; . 
identical actions were taken again in 1969 and in 1970, but not in subsequent· 
years. 

The newest committee in China is the town recreation committee, created 
at the March 1974 town meeting. The voters approved using the snowmobile tax 
money that was refunded to the town as a recreation fund, "including but not 
limiting to snowmobiling and Town lake landings," and created a five-member 
committee, two people appointed by the China Region Snowmobilers and three ap
pointed by the selectmen, to administer the fund. The committee (which con
sisted initially of Robert Boynton, Wayne Bengston, Richard Grimshaw, Harland 
Young, and Preston Mosher) reported in the 1974 town report on expenditures for 
such activities as Little League baseball, improving snowmobile trails, and buy
ing equipment for swimming lessons. The bulk of the money .available to them 
($910 out of $1410) was "set aside ••• for the development of future recreational 
areas within the town for public use." The March 1975 tot~n meeting approved 
designation cf two recreation areas in town, to be developed by the recreation 
committee under the selectmen's direction. 

In the twentieth century, the steadily more complex tasks of local govern
ment, in China as in other towns, devolve primarily on the elected selectmen, 
budget committee, and school committee, and on the officers and committees hired 
or appointed by them, especially the town manager, the superintendent of schools, 
and the planning board and related bodies. In view of the responsibilities these 
people have, it seerns.obvious. that elected officials should be chosen with care 
and their appointments and other decisions closely supervised by the citizens 
in whose name and for whose interests they act. According to the town clerk's 
records, there were 1182 registered voters in China in the spring of 1974, out 
of 2. total population some't;vhat larger than the 1850 recorded in the 1970 census. 
Yet town.meetings in the early 197~s were usually attended by fewer than three 
hundred people.l. As mentioned above, only 270 votes were cast at the special 

1. The editor's conversations with townspeople have revealed two opposite kinds 
of disillusionment with town meeting. Some people complain of the time wasted 
on irrelevant issues, and want more efficiency; while others regret the old days 
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meeting on the 1972 land use ordinance. In the 1975 elections to the Board of 
Selectmen, with seven candidates for the five seats, the five winning contest
ants were elected·~~th from 159 votes to 125 votes. Town manager Clarence 
Bessey's injunction ~n his 1967 report to the town was and is a useful reminder: 

It is the duty of all the· qualified ci'tizens of China 
to go to Town meeting ••• for election of officials and voting 
to provide the funds for the various projects that you 
desire. 

Schools 

When the town of China was created in 1818, it inherited some of Harlem's 
sixteen or so school districts and schoolhouses.~· China also took in one 
and perhaps two of the former Albion school districts.2 However, the changes 
in town boundaries required a redrawing of school district lines, so the first 
town meeting held in China, on March 2, 1818, elected a select school committee 
(J. c. Washburn, Jonathan Fairfield, and Daniel Stevens) empowered to lay out 
the school districts in town. This first meeting also elected nine school 
agents; and at the April 6, 1818, meeting, the select committee's recommendation 
that nine districts be created-was accepted.3 The April 6 meeting also ap
propriated $400 for support of the schools for a year (and twice that amount 
for roads). In 1820 the number of districts was reduced to eight by combining 
the sixth and seventh districts established in 1818. A three-man school commit
tee was elected for each of these districts at the April 3, 1820, town meeting; 
at the March S, 1821, meeting, the voters returned to the system of electing a 
single agent for each district. This 1821 meeting took several other actions 
pertaining to education. The voters expanded the select school committee to 
seven members; they raised.$150 for the support of schools and decided to ap
portion it among the districts according to the number of students in each 

when town meeting was an opportunity to air opinions and grievances, regard
less of relevance, and would prefer more discussion even at the expense of 
efficiency. 
1. The editor is grateful to Mrs. William Carpenter for much of the information 
about China elementary schools. Additional material has been obtained from the 
China town records and from the annual town reports. 
2. The original (1804) district 1 in Albion was in the southwestern part of 
town. In 1806 the Wiggin, McLaughlin, and Washburn families were set off from 
district 1 to form their own schoo1.district, pr~sumably making two districts 
in the southwestern corner of Albion. In 1818 most of district 1, and perhaps 
its schoolhouse, were incorporated into China. Wiggin, Albion~~ Narrow 
Gauge, p. 207. The Wiggin-McLaughlin-Washbu~ school district may also have 
become part of China in 1818 or in the earlier land transfers of 1813 and 1816. 
See above, p. 5, footnote 1, and p. 14. 
3. The boundaries of the districts are set forth in the town record, but are 
of little value to the historian without an accompanying map. For example, 
district 3 ran "From Saml Mitchells north line to George McLaughlins north line," 
dist.rict 7 was "To include the Hanson Neighborhood so called," and district 
8 was "To include all the lands and inhabitants North of John Sewalls and 
Samuel Strongs South lines." 
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di~trict; anci th~v voted "thaL the people of colour be set off into a seperate 
School Districtl'"l 

With the unification of China and Harlem early in 1822, the number of China 
school districts more than doubled. Accbrding to the lists of school agents in 
the town records, there were eighteen districts in 1822, seventeen in 1823, 
and nineteen in 1824. The drawing of the district boundaries seems to have 
been either controversial or confusing. For example, Article 6 of the warrant 
for the March 8, 1824, meeting asked the voters whether to alter the school 
districts. ·The voters first passed over the article; then, after completing the 
rest of the business in the warrant, they voted to reconsider it. On the re
consideration they cnanged the boundary of district 13 and voted to unite dis
tricts 6 and 18. Then they reconsidered the latter vote and decided to let the 
selectmen decide whether to combine districts 6 and 18. On June 26, they 
again considered districts 6 and 18, and also 5 and 17; they rearranged the boun
daries, specifying which families were to be "annexed" to what district, ap
parently with the effect of el~minating a district (probably number 18), since 
only eighteen school agents were elected in March 1825. 

In subsequent town meetings school district boundaries were often redrawn, 
frequently by "annexing" a specified family to a specified district. The March 
23, 1835, meeting voted to allow the Friends in district 6 to form a separate 
district, building their own schoolhouse "for their own use and at their own 
expense," and at the same time allowed the people on the second range in dis
trict 6 to form a new district. There had been twenty-one school agents elec
ted in 1835; there were twenty-two in 1836, reflecting the division of district 
6. 2 However, the March 1836 meeting also voted "to annex the Friends to the 
Schon1 District to whi~h they formerly belnneed." Two more districts were 
created about 1838, and by 1846 there were twenty-six numbered districts; the 
March meeting that year reduced the number to twenty-five by combining district 
25 with district 12. The meeting also changed some other district boundaries 
and asked the select school committee to make recommendations for reorganizing 
the districts. At the March 15,. 1847, meetinJ!, the voters accepted the commit
tee's report and promptly requested another one on the same subject. In 1848 
the second repor·t was passed over at the town meeting, and the voters themselves 
approved several specific rearrangements, including annexing district 22 to 
district 13 and setting off one house "from District No. 15 to District No. 14 
in Vassalboro."3 

Other rearrangements in succeeding years culminated i.n a more sweeping 
change in 1852. Districts 18 and 20 \~ere joined into district 13; the former 
districts 25, 24, and 23 were renumbered 18, 20, and 22 respectively. From 
1852 until an 1894 state law established town schools to replace the district 
schools, China remained divided into twenty-two school districts. A partial 
list of the locations of the t~enty-two district schoolhouses, and the years 

1~ The 1820 census records twenty-four colored people in Harlem and China, 
fifteen male and nine female, out of a total population of 894. There are no 
further references to a colored school district. 
2. The 1835 meeting also voted to allow Benjamin Stickney to be added to the 
schocl district on China Neck, and to separate Reuel Robbins from district 13 
and annex him to district 14; and the seiectmen were given auchority to make 
necessary alterations in twc other districts, but the numbers are left blank 
in the town clerk's record of the meeting. 
3e A revarse example of crossing town boundaries appeared in 1857; the select
men and school committee reported to the March 23 China town meeting that Amasa 
Taylor Jr. of Albion wanted to send his children to school in district 7 in 
Caina·. The co:nm:f.ttee reported that the Taylors lived at the very edge of the 
Albion district and far from the district school, so that the children could 
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they were used, follows: 1 • 

1. Stanley Hill After the 1894 rearrangement a new school was ~uilt 
in this area, which closed in 1930 due to lack of 
pupils; the remaining students were transported to 
China Village. 

2. China Neck District 1 was established here in 1807; it was re
numbered 2 when StanlEsy Hill became district 1. The 
China Neck school clo11ed in 1902. 

3. China Neck road This district wata united with district 4 for the 
winter terms 188fl-1892; in 1892 the school had only 
two pupils, so it: was permanently annexed to dis
trict 4 in 1893. The former schoolhouse is now used 
as a storehouse by the China Lake Conference Centero 

4. China Village An early school here was on the present chu~ch park 
lot by the lake; its successor was built in 1888 
on the academy· lot where. Mr. and Mrs. Gerald Wilson's 
house now stands. The latter remained in operation 
until the consolidated elementary school opened in 
1949. 

s. ? This school was closed in 1894. The editor guesses that the 
schoolhou~~ still standing, ~n rnor condition, on th~ west side 
of the Pond Road just south of the former Wagner property was 
the district 5 schoolhouse. 

6. Lakeside This schqol was closed in 1904, reopened in 1916, and 
closed again in 1927. The last of the district's school
houses is now the home of Mrs. Doris Newcomb, just off the 
Pond Road on the Cross road to the Hanson neighborhood. 

7. Dutton The third Dutton district school was built at the corner 
of the Dutton road and the Bumps Flat road. It was closed 
in 1902. 

a. Parmeter (or Parmenter) 
Hill 

This schoolhouse was built before 1840, near 
the intersection of the China Village and 
Western Ridge roads on the north side of Par
meter Hill. The school was closed in 1904. 

9. Branch Mills This school remained in operation until 1949. 

10. Dirigo This district around Dirigo Corner was united with district 
17 for the winter terms in 1886 and 1887, and with districts 
11 and 17 from 1889 to 1893; the school was suspended in 1894, 
reopened in 1903, and closed in 1911. 

more conveniently attend the China school; they also said that Albion to~~ meet-. 
ing had voted to set the Taylor land off from the Albion school district to 
China's district 7. The selectmen and school committee therefcre recommended 
extending the limits of district 7 across the town line to include the Taylor 
property; the voters agreed. · 
1. See also !iap 5, facing p. 104. 
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ll. The Plains 'lhe school at Pigeon Plains between D:f.rigo and Weeks 
Mills remained in operation until 1949. 

12. Deer Hill This school was closed in 1919 or 1920 • 

13. Weeks Mills 'lhis school remained in operation until 1949. 

14. ChadWick Hill '!'he primary school building here was used as· part 
of Erskine High School in 1886 and 1887. In 1890 
a primary school called the MoSher school was re
opened in district 14. The town voters and the 
selectmen approved a request from several families 
6nostly Moshers) to transfer from district 13 to 

15. ? 

district 14, because the district 14 schoolhouse had 
been moved from its former location "near the Erskine 
High School-bouse over on the road leading from the 
said high school-house to Weeks Mills" to "a place 
about 60 rods east of Abner Chadwicks," wh:f.ch brought 
it closer to the petitioning families than was the 
district 13 schoolhouse. 1he school was suspended in 
1899 and closed in 1902 and the building was sold. 
A new schoolhouse was provided in 1916 and the school 
operated until 1936, with a brief hiatus in 1923 and 
1924. . 

1his school was combined with the Clark school in 1900. See 
Map ·5 for the editor's guess at its location. 

16. Clark '!be first school iD this distri.ct was built in 1805. A new 
one-was built tn 1863 at the corner of the present route 32 
and the road leading to Frances Clark's. The school was 
closed in 1906 and the building torn down. A new building 
was erected across the road 1ti 1910 and the school reopened 
iD 1911; it was closed again in 1925. 

17. South China 1his school remained in operation until 1949 .. 

18,; ? . 1he district 18 school was a small one, of ten with only ewe 
students;accordtng to the 1871 school supervisor's report, it 
met in a room in a private house. In 1878 district 18 was per
manently consolidated with district a .• 

19. ? 1his district was in the extreme northwest corner of China, near 
the Winslow line. In 1875 it was annexed temporarily.to district 
1. In 1893 the school was suspended; some of the students were 
sent to the "red scho.ol house" in Vassalboro and the rest to the 
"Hobby" schoolhouse in Winslow. The district 19 school was closed 
in 1894. 

20. ? This 4fstrict adjoined districts 7 and 8, which would locate it 
on or near the Pleasant Ridge road (see Map 5 for a possible loca
tion). The school was united with district 8 in 1889-1892 and 
closed in 1894. 

21. Hanson This school was closed in 1894, reopened in the~ll of 1900, 
and closed again in the spring of 1913. 
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22. Clarke? nliS diJtriCt adjoined districts 6 ~nd 17; ther~fore it ~ 
probably lay on the southern part of the Pond Ro~d. If so, ; 
the schoolhouse for district 22 might have been the one near 
the town farm that was converted into a town office in 1904. 

Each district had a school agent, normally a resident of the district (but 
in 1886 Dirigo district was so factionalized that an outsider was chosen as. 
agent). These agents were usually elected at the· annual 'town meeting in March, 
although in 1826, 1837 and 1838, and 1888 the town voted to have each district 
separately elect its own agent a~except for 1888, there are no lists of school 
agents in the town records for those years. The name of the agent for the 
Dutton district is not listed in town meeting records from 1858 through 1875, 
although the agent was chosen annually and listed in the printed town reports. 
The agent's responsibilities included collecting the district school tax (ex-
cept during periods when this was done by the town), deciding how to spend the 
available funds, and recommending on the time and length of the school term 
and the hiring of teachers. Sometimes, as in 1871, the agents had complete 
power to choose teachers; the March 1871 town meeting voted to authorize the 
agents to hire the teachers instead of having the supervisor do it a~ in the 
preceding year. 

· The district agents were answerable to _the superintending school committee 
or the supervisor of schools; China had a three-man committee until 1857 and 
again from 1863 to 1870, and a single supervisor the rest of the time. Each 
agent notified the committee or supervisor before each term of school in his 
district. when the term would begin and who would teach it. The committee or 
supervisor (usually) approved the proposed teacher, by examination in the case 
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of a new teacher and usually on past performance in the case of more experienced ~ 
ones. the committee or supervisor also visited each school, ideally at least 
twice a term (but often no one told them when the school was going to close,. and 
it closed before a second visit could be made), and on the basis of these visits 
prepared a report on each teacher and school which was published annuallv in 
the printed town report. In the opinion of A. H. Jones, J. F. Chadwick, and 
J. H. Estes, the committeemen during the year 1867: 

The teachers as a class have been well qualified and 
faithful in· the discharge of their duties, stimulated in 
soma measure, we have no doubt, by a desire to stand well 
in our printed reports. These reports have a wide cir
culation. Almost every one in to1m as well as-many abroad 
will read and criticise the standing of the teachers, and 
no one has become so neglectful of his own interest and 
so regardless of public opinion, as to look on these reports 
with indifference. Perhaps no one thing has done mo~e to 
raise the character of our schools than this. 1 

.J 

I 

The school committee or supervisor was also empowered to select textbooks ~ 
for the schools~ However, the choice was subject to review at town meeting. ~ 
For example, the 1867 committee mentioned above introduced Landers' Union Readers: 
as the new series of reading books, and indicaced in their report to the town in -~1 
spring of 1868 that· they were pleased at the "lively interest" this change caused ,.. 
and the "entire satisfaction" of both teachers and students. In September 1868 
the committee ordered Walton's series of arithmetic texts to replace all other : 
arithmetics immediately. The warrant for the March 22, 1869, town meeting include~ 

I 
_.....J 1. Report of the Superintending School Committee of the Town of China, in the 

Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of China, Maine for the year ~ 
ending in March 1868. I 

~ 
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an article: to .:.:~tsc.it..cre Gtc..:etL .. t' .. at's arit:hmet::.c. ~-.::::;t... r'-'l .. h'alt:on's ior five 
years, and another article proposing use of Town's Progr.:ssive Readers "or any 
other series" instead of the ones then in use. The voters approved the article 
overturning the school committee's decision on arithmetic books, but refused to 
replace the Landers' readers~ 

The amount of money raised at town meetings and spent on schools increased 
very gradually during the years from 1852 to the 1894 reorganization. The town 
report for 1852 shows $1,414,19 spent on schools (and ·a receipt of $202.94 from 
"school fund of State"). Over the next sixteen years, this sum increased by 
about one-third: 

Year Amount spent on schools 

1858 
1862 
1864 
1867 

$1,914.87 
1,940.25 
1,780.81 
2,167.,88 

In 1868, for the first time, the March meeting did not specify an appropriation 
to support the schools; instead, the voters that year and in 1869 voted to raise 
"such sums of money as the lal~ requires,." During 1868 the tolm spent $2,7 39.32, 
and in 1869 $2,841.52. In 1870, the former method of raising a specified sum 
was resumed; the votersraised $2700, which was supplemented by $61.49 in state -
aid~ From 1878 until {and after) the 1894 reor~anization, the voters annually .: 
raised an unspecified amount "req.uired by law," except in 1887 and 1888, when -. 
they voted to raise one dollar per inhabitant for the support of Rchools. Scho~l 
expenditures during those years were as follows: 

Year 

1878 
1883 
1886 
1887 
1888 
1889 
1893 

Amount spent on schools 

$2,592.87 
2,345.78 
2,170.70 
2,398.57 
2,636,96 
2,288,14 
2,143.04 and $66.29 for schoolbooks and expenses 

The length of time children spent in school varied from year to year and from 
district to district, depending mostly on how much money the district voters 
would appropriate for the ceacher's salary and other costs cf running the school. 
~s the nineteenth century prop,ressed, school terms became ~radually longer. 
The ~sual school year was divided into two terms, summer and winter.; the former 
was sometimes only five or six weeks long, but sometimes as long as eleven or 
twelve weeks (especially in the 1880's and 1890's) and occasionally broken by a 
July vacation. The summer L·erms usually had only the youngest students, since 
those old enough to do farm work--especially the boys--were needed at home. 
The winter term varied from nine or ten weeks to twice that lonp. • 

The dates of opening and closing the schools were decided by the district 
and were not standardized th~ou~hout the tol~. Consequently, an ambitious teacher 
could arrange to teach cwo ~vnsecutive summer terms in two different districts. 
~uch flexible scheduling l-Torked to the advantage· of district 22 in the winter 
of 1882-1883. Their original teacher, a young man f~om Knox, got homesick and 
after a week closed the &chool and started fer home (on foot); but the district 
found a·n excellent teacher !rom Hindsor who was free. This man had been hired 
for the winter term 1.n Albion, hot-1ever, and after a few weeks h4d to leave China, 
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being unable to get the opening of the Albion school postponed. District 22 
was fortunate enough to.find yet another good teacher free to finish out the· 
Planned term. . ., I 

Sometimes only one term was taught in a year, especially in the smaller i · 
schools; it might be in summer, fall, or winter. District 18 habitually had only 
one term (one year there were two short terms, and in 1864-1865 and 1874-1875 ~ 
no teacher was hired for this district). District 3 was another one where stu- !, 

dents frequently had only a few weeks of schooling a year; 1860-1861 was partic
ularly bad, since there was no summer term and the winter term closed early 
due to the teacher's illness. Several othe1~ small districts had single terms ~ 
for several years in succession, and frequently the terms were shorter in these 
small districts than in the larger ones. I11 his report for 1872-1873, supervi-
sor of schools A. I. Brown said: ~ 

One great reason why our schools accomplish so little, 
1s the shortness of the terms and comparative length of the 
vacations. In the interval between the summer and the winter 
terms, much knowledge ••• becomes too indefinite for use, 
and a long and wearisome ~chool review is necessary, fre
quently requiring half of\the term; consequently we find 
our scholars, year after year, applying themselves to the 
same tasks and conning the same lessons.l 

-
j 

\>ooo 

Mr. Brown's suggested remedy was· that the parents give their children review wor~ 
tn reading, spelling, penmanship, and other studies during the vacations. 

Disasters also reihu:ed the school yeA-r-. In 1862-1863, Bral'~h Mills had no .... 
winter term due to sickness in the district, and district 18's one term ended 
early when a diphtheria epidemic decimated the classes--six children in one 
family, over half the school, died. Two years later, diphtheria killed ten 
students and caused a shortened winter term in the China Neck district. Dist
rict 22 had no winter term in 1862-1863 because the schoolhouse burned down (a ·-J 

new one was built for the next year; and a September 14, 186~ town meeting or- .• 
dered the selectmen to assess town-owned property in district 22 a share of the 
school tax to help pay for the new schoolhouse). The same thing happened in 
district 3 the next year (after a summer term with only eleven students enrol- ,.. 
led); again, a new school wasfomerliately builc, with the superintendin~ school 
committee commenting that this was an extremely generous action since many 
residents of the district had no school-age children. 

•• J 

The number of students per school varied considerably from one district 
to another. The four village districts were usually the largest, running from 
forty to over a hundred students at different times. In 1866-1867 the Plains .~ 
district was one of the largest in town. Weeks Mills had o~e hundred students ~ 
enrolled in the summer of 1855, and 162 in the winter of 1857-1858. In 1858-
1859 the winter term teacher was allowed an assistant, but the superintending ~J 
school committee found conditions still poor: the class~oom was so crowded that ~ 
confusion was unavoidable, and the ventilati~n was so bad that everyone in the 
room suffered "languor and oppression." In the summer of 1860 a new school room._J 
was built. That summer one teacher handled a summer enrollement of 125 (average ~ 

.J l.Report of the Supervisor of Schools of the Town of China, For the Year Ending 
March 17, '73. The next year Mr. Brown pointed out that since the school in ~ 
district 19 usually had only one eight or nine week term a year, the students · ~· 
made little progress. 
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al. Lcndance 100}, but for the winter term the school t.ras divided into upper· and 
lower levels and two excellent teachers, Joseph w. Chadwick and Mary N. French, 
were hired, with very good results. ·The school remained divid.ed until the sum
mer 1866 term, when the enrollment had dropped enough so that the voters "un
wisely" (in the opinion of A. H. Jones and J. F. Chadwick, that year's super
intending school committee) decided to save·money by combining the two levels; 
as a result, the summer term teacher had about 75 students. For the winter term 
the school was again divided, and remained so, except for some of the summer 
terms in the 1870'~, until 18!6. In that year Supervisor E. E. Parmenter urged 
combining the classes and hiring only one teacher so that the district could 
afford a longer term. The teacher had classt:s of about fifty; Mr. Parmenter 
thought the chan~e was successful, although there was some criticism in the dis
trict. The critics apparently prevailed, for in the following years the Weeks 
Mills school was again divided (and the money was found to provide three terms, 
summer, fall, and winter). 

Eli Jones' supervisor's report for 1870 gives an idea of the size of the small 
schools. In district 3 there was a maximum of ten students in the winter term; 
in district 19, a maximum of eight; in district 20 four students on one visit and 
eight on another •• These districts each taught only the winter term. In district 
18, only the summer term was taught; Mr. Jones found two students present when he 
visited, and reported that "a few others occasionally attend." l-1hen G. J. Nelson 
was supervisor in 1878, he included in his report the averay.e attendance for each 
term in each district. District 3 averaged nine in the summer and seven in the ·· 
winter; district 19 averaged eleven in the single winter term; district 20 had an 
average attendance of four, and Mr. Nelson recommended that it follow the example 
of district118, which had just consolidated with the Parmeter Hill district, .. 
district a. .. 

The curriculum in these prtmary schoolR ~Pntered on reading, ~~iting, gram
mar, spelling, and arithmetic. Geography and al~ebra were sometimes added; 
ttintellectual arithmetic" was studied in several schools; and United States 
history was taught part of the ttme. The concept of proper behavior permeated 
the educational process; teachers and supervisors expected the students to be 
attentive, dutiful, diligent, and quiet and orderly in class, and the books 
used as texts clearly differentiated vice and virtue and showed the former pun
ished and the latter rewarded.2 The more advanced scholars fre~uently wrote 
and read original compositions at the schools' closing exercises, while others 
in the class declaimed famous poems and speeches. More sophisticated studies 
were sometimes available in some of the schools. For example, in the Stanley 
Hill district in the winter of 1860-1861 algebra, Latin, and philosophy were 
taught by Mrs. Laura Emery of Waterville. In the China Village school in the 
1860's and 1870's Latin was offered at intervals. In the winter of 1871-1872 
Caro M. Young of China taught history and drawin~ there; the next winter Charles 
E. Dutton of China offered algebra; and in 1878-1879 the sch~ol ~Jas taught by 

1. Districts 8 and 20 had previously been consolidated, by a vote of the March 
1875 to~m meeting, but separate schools were resumed, probably the next year. 
The selectmen ordered the two districts combined again for the fall 1888 term, 
there being only two students in district 20. The district 8 school agent was 
authorized to spend the rest of district 20's money on the district 8 school. 
The consolidation was annulled in May 1889, re-ord~red in November 1890, and 
annulled a~ain in May 1892. 
2. Nevertheless, the. 1863 school committee (G. B. Chadwick, D. c. Hanson, and 
S. F. Jepson) commented in their repor~ for that year: "The most casual obser
ver cannot fail to notice a very great moral obliquity of the young at the pre
s~nt day. Practices which were once concealed from parents and teachers, are 
nol7 household words. LanFuage which once would shock the sensibilities of not 
the most refined is now common parlance." 
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a Col~y College sophomore who included algebra and trigonometry in the cur
riculum. In the South China Village school, Augustine Jones taught algebra, 
geometry, and philosophy to some of the older students in 1856. 

!~iii 
I 

·~ 

In 1885 the Maine legislature required all state-aided schools to include 
instruction "in physiology and hygiene, with special reference to the effects 
of alcoholic drinks, stimulants and narcotics upon the human system." Teachers· r 
were required to pass an examination in this area to be certified. China there-1 
fore adopted another textbook containing the required information, a change not 
entirely popular in the town. By 1888, howaver, the new subject had fully taken~ 
hold, and supervisor J. F. Hammond, commenttng on the excellent final examina- · 
tion of the winter term classes in Branch Mtlls, said, "The recitations by topic, 
upon the injurious effects of alcohol and narcotics on the human system, were ~ 
worthy of especial note."l 

Although most of the teachers .in the C'1ina district schools were unquali
fied by today's standards, occasionally the school committee reports mentioned ~ 
some academic credentials. Among others, there were two students from Farmingto.t

1 

Normal School who taught in Dirigo in 1870-1871, and.others in later years; a 
student from Castine Normal School in Branch Mills in 1881-1882; and several _.. 
students fr~m Colby, the first one in the winter of 1877-1878 in China Village 
school. In 1879-1880 there were two Colby students in town; the young man in 
the Chadwick district did well with his school of about two dozen students, but 
in the Stanley Hill district there was trouble. The teacher there was certifiedf: 
by the superv~sor, Charles E. Dutton, without examination, because of his aca- . 
demic credentials; after a few weeks it was reported that he could not do arith-···' 
metic and was generally incompetent. The s·.1pervisor investigated and, findin, .-. 
the allegations valid, d!smissed the youn~ WG.u. The district mt:&ulJers then re
lented and petitioned that he be reinstated; he was, but remained incompetent, ·• 
and Mr. Dutton felt that the students' time had been wasted. 

-~ 
Another academically trained teacher, much more successful than the young 

man from Colby, was p(.ary E. Chadwick, a resident of Chadl·tick Hill district. She .-J 

taught for the first time in the Lakeside district in the summer of 1866, pro
bably just out of district school herself; the next summer she taught in Deer -~ 
Hill, and that winter tn her oWn district, Chadwick Hil1.2 In the winter of 18i · 
1872 she -returned to teach in her own district as "a graduate of the New Jersey .l 

Normal School." By 1873, when she taught two terms in 'Branch Mills with great _,.., 
success, Miss Chadwick was being described as "an old and well trained teacher.'l 
Another local girl who went to teachers' college was Annie t-7. Bean, who taught I ... J 

seventeen weeks in Branch Mills in 1885-1886. while she was a student at the ~ 
Farmington Normal School. The school supervisor remarked that her training 
there contributed to her success as a teacher. ~ 

The China schools also had many teachers who were aualified by experience, • 
if not by formal academic training. Some started teaching as youngs~ers and· 

..J 

1. Report of the Supervisor of Schools for the Year Endin~ March 1889. 
2. In 1867-1868, in the Chadwick district the agent was G. B. Chadwick, the ~ 
summer term was taught by Miss C. w. Chadwick (an experienced teacher), and 
Mary Chadwick, after teaching the summer term in Deer Hill, taught the winter ~ 
term. In district 15 the agent was A. W. Chadwick, and Anna M. Chadwick (who, i 
like Mary Chadwick, had begun teachin~ in the. summer of 1866) taught the win-
ter term, after teaching·the summer term in Branch Mills. In Weeks Mills, Mrs.~ 
L. D. Chadwick, a residen~ of the district, taught the primary school both -
sun~er and winter. J. F. Chadwick was a member of the town's supervising ~ 
;.chool committee. 
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remained in the local school system much of their lives; others, men of promin
ence in town affairs, taught off and on during their mature years. At least 
two of the principals of China Academy taught in district schools, James P. 
Jones in the China Village school in 1860-1861 and J. H. Estes in district 5 
in 1866-1867. In Weeks Mills, Arthur I. Brown taught the upper level for many 
winters in the 1860's and 1870's, at first coming over from Belfast and later 
moving to Weeks Mills. Fis wife Hattie taught ·the lower division from 1871 to 
1875. Other teachers whose names appear over and over again in the school 
reports, usually with favorable comments, include Silas F. Jepson, J. F. Chad-· 
wick, Thomas D. Ward, Charles Dutton, H. D. Doe, Frank E. Jones, Helen M. Johns
ton, Amanda J. Dow, Abbie B. Crommett, Mary E. Breed, Hattie Tilton, Mary w. 
Clark, Addie E. Ward, Mary Farrington, Lizzie s. Gould, and Caddie Fall. 

Probably the majority.of the teachers llere young men and women barely out 
of district schools themselves, and·the schc,ol reports frea.uently include the 
notation that a teacher was completely inexperienced. In 1880 Charles Dutton 
commented that one-third of the schools were taught by be~inning teachers, and 
in 1890 J. H. MOsher made the same observation. Most of these new teachers 
did well, and the reports are full of praise for their energy and ability and the 
progress made by the students. Literally hundreds of them are described as 
successful, and only a handful as unsuccessful. 

The unsuccessful teachers fell into two categories, those unable to main- .. 
tain discipline and those totally incompetent. School supervisors' reports 
often commented that even the better teachers allowed too much whispering in 
the room.and occasionally a new teacher was driven out of the school by unruly 
students. The incompetents were a more serious problem; for example, A. H. 
Jones and G. G. Winslo~ reported on the~l865-1866 winter term in district 15, 
taught by Mr. A. P. Doe of Vassalboro, as follows: 

This was~r. Doe's first attempt at teaching. At our first 
visit we entertained hopes that the school might meet the 
wishes of the district, though we were not without fears 
that it would prove otherwise. Subsequently we were noti
fied that a considerable uneasiness existed in the district, 
and that our assistance was needed. The charges alleged 
were lack of qualifications, want of energy and inaccuracy 
in conducting the recitations. After full investigation 
we came to the conclusion that there was more. truth than 
poetry in JS!! of the charges at least, and proposed the 
proper remedy, but we have since learned that the teacher 
totally disregarded our instructions, and continued the 
school until tfe scholars nearly all leaving, he inglori
ously retired. 

In the summerof 1874 the Parmeter Hill district deliberately hired a novice 
teacher, Miss Carrie Burgess of China, with results that displeased the new 
supervisor, J. F. Chadwick: 

This was Miss B.'s first attempt at teaching and in my 
opinion should be the last, at least until she becomes more 
thoroughly acquainted with the text books, and is able to im
part instruction with more correctness. 

1. Report of the Superintending School Committee of the Town of China, For 
the Year Ending March 19, 1866. 
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Miss Burgess was certified to teach, he explained, because the district wanted 
her since she would work for a small weekly salary and thus enable this small, 
poor district to have a longer term. Mr. Chadwick thought a shorter term pro- ~ 
perly taught was preferable to a longer one "with wrong impressions liable to be 
daily made."1 Despite Mr. Chadwick's opinion, Miss Burgess also taught a summer 
.term in district 20 that year. 

Mo~etypical of the new teachers, however, was Miss Annabelle Clark, who 
M. 

I 'i 
_) 

began teaching in district 22 in the winter of 1869-1870. The supervisors were 
rather apprehensive, for she had just gradus.ted from that district school and ..-, 
was now teaching a large group of students, mostly her relatives; but she main- I 1 
tained good order, and the next year taught both terms successfully. In the · _, 
summer of 1871 she again taught the school, maintaining "her well earned reputa- ~ 
tion as an efficient instructor of youth" (a.t the end of that term she married an1 : 

moved to Vassalboro). Similarly, in the wir.ter of 1884-1885 Julian H. Merrill ~._; 
of China began his teaching in the district where he had been educated; though 
he had recently been the schoolmate of many of his students, in thirteen weeks l 
his school was rated the most improved in town in terms of order and general .~ 
appearance. 

Although some teachers taught in the same school year after year, it was :; 
more common for a school to have a different teacher each term. In 1850-1851 1 

only three districts had the same teacher for two consecutive terms; in 1860-1861/ 
none did. The China Neck district in 1870-1871 had two summer terms, of five ~ 
weeks and four weeks, and a winter term, with a different teacher for each of I 
the three. As late as 1891-1892, of a total of thirty-six teach~rs employed · J 

in China, only eight taught in the same schcol all 'year; China Neck school again~ 
had three different tecchers for its three terms. 

'lhe teachers were not paid very generously, and the discrimination against __ 1 

women was flagrant. In 1850-1851 the nine male teachers employed in China earned 
an average of $17.68 a month; the twenty-five female teachers (two designated ~ 
as Mrs., the rest as Miss) eafned an average of $1.68 a week. In 1883-1884, 
the wages for the two dozen women employed in the China schools ranged from $1.80~ 
a week, excluding board, for a beginning teacher (who was praised for her work; ~ 
a beginning teacher in another district, Miss Helen N. Brainerd of China, was 
paid $4 a week) to $5.50 a week, excluding board, for an experienced teacher .. J 

in the Weeks Mills primary school. All but one of the se,ten male teachers were ~'~~' 
paid by the month, and the lowest monthly salary recorded was $16, excluding 
board, for a beginning teacher. F. E. Jones of China got S35 a month, including · . .J 
board (board was worth about $2 a week) for a ~-elve-week winter term in China 
Village, and c. F. Donnell got $28 a month, excluding board, for a ten-week win
ter term in district 5 and $32 a month, excluding board, for another ten-week 
winter term in the upper division of the Weeks Mills school. 

Each school district had its own one-room schoolhouse(e~cept, probably, 
for district 18), and part of the school money went for keeping up these build
ings. ·Sometimes some of the buildings were neat and comfortable; for e:<ample, . .J 
the 1R86 school commit~ee reported that the new school buildings on China Neck, ~ 
on the China Neck road, in China Village, in the Dutton district, and in district. 1

' 

22 were attractively painted inside and outside and had such amenities as ante- ~ 
rooms for the children to leave their coats, blackboards, and space to keep ~he ~ 
firewood dry. :~ ' 

More fre<!uently, however, the school reports contained adverse comments on .-, . .J 

1. Report of the Supervisor of Schools of the Town of China For the Year End
ing March, 1875. The school district agent for Parmeter Hill that year was 
Gustavus Burgess. Not infrequently the district agent and one or more of the 
district's teachers had the same surname. 

_J 
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t.he cot1di tio11 of the school buildings. The Chadwick Hill schoolhouse burned 
down in the winter of 1868-1869, and past and present school committee members 
must have been pleased: their reports had included derogatory comments about 
the condition of the building for about fifteen years. In 1854 it was described 
as "the meanest in town" and "a disgrace to the district." Repeated complaints 
brought no action; in 1860 it was described as "so old and worn as to require 
continual watching, to keep it from falling down," and in the fall of 1865 the 
visiting supervisors were disagreeably impressed by the "piercing cold and how
ling winds" entering through "dilapidated aud decaying walls." Other buildings 
were nearly as bad, or worse; the Branch Mills school had to.be moved to another 
building for a term (and a new schoolhouse was built the next year). Of the 
schoolhouse in district 2, the China Neck. dj.strict, the 1856 school committee 
wrote: 

A visit to the school-room in this district would, undoubt
edly, gratify the antiquarian. It~ ancient origin is un
mistakeable, and its style of architecture is such as we 
presume will soon be learned only from the records of the 
past.l 

Thirty-six students attended this school then; by the next year, the district 
had·a new building. Supervisor Dana c. Hanson, elected in 1857, was also cri
tical of the condition of the school buildings he inspected. He said of the 
district 22 schoolhouse, "T.his schoolhouse is better adapted to a southern 
latitude." And the China Neck road (district 3) building moved him to a more 
poet~r. description: . 

The plastering having .fallen from the ceiling, permitted 
the heat to take an aerial flight, while Boreas, from with
out, forcing his way inward through numerous horizontal 
and perpendicular openings, prevented a vacuum.2 

As late as March 1890, supervisor Clyde o. Spaulding mentioned in his report 
that many of the town's schoolhouses were "cold and uncomfortable" and needed 
substantial repairs. 

Two other problems plaguing the schools, besides untrained teachers, indif
ferent students, and inadequate buildings, were the lack of a uniform system of 
division into grades, and the lack of uniform textbooks. ~Aine state law pro
vided for graded schools in the late 1820's, but the custom spread very slowly, 
especially in the rural areas, and until after the Civil War there were few 
graded schools in Maine. In China, as noted, the Weeks Mills school was fre
quently taught in two divisions; the China Village school was also occasionally 
dividea by sending the more advanced scholars to China Academy. Otherwise, 
throughout the nineteenth century the students were simply divided into recita
tion groups determined by each individual teacher for convenience in handling 
a large number of students at various levels of accomplishment. 

The problem of diversity of textbooks was not solved until nearly the end 

1. Annual Report of the Superintending School Committee of the Town of China, · 
for 1856-7, by Alfred Fletcher, Eli Jones, and Silas F. Jepson, March 20, 1857. 
2. Annual Report of the Supervisor of Schools of the Town of China for 1857-8, 
by Dana c. Hanson, March 22, 1858. There must have been a great contrast between 
this China Neck road building and the "neat and c;ommodious" brand-new school
house in the adjoining China Neck district in 1857. There is no record of a new 
building in the China Neck road district until 1864, after the old one had burned 
in 1863. 



.. 

i 

: 
. ! 

.. ··: 
. ··· .. -= 

-112-

of the nineteenth century. As mentioned previously, the choice of texts was 
the responsibility of the town school committee or superintendent. However, 

~ 
i 
I 

the students bought their books; therefore when cash was short, a student would 
often bring schoolbooks used by older members of the family or borrowed from ~
graduates of other primary schools instead of the officially-selected texts. 
Local educators recognized that a multiplicity of boofs made teaching more 
difficult. In an editorial in the China ~ in 1836, Japheth c. Washburn re- ~
commended the hiring of good teachers and the provision of uniform textbooks 
as essentials in improving education, and suggested the school committee select 
appropriate texts. The March 30, 1846, town meeting ordered the school com
mittee "to introduce a uniformity of books." In some instances the school 
committee did recommend a new text, and most of the districts accepted the 
change--thus were Sargent's series of readers and Colton and Fisk's geographies 
introduced in 1857, and the Landers' Union Readers in 1867. However, the dis- ~ 
tricts were not obligated to conform to the supervisors' recommendations or 
other districts' practice. In 1879 supervisor Charles E. Dutton reported that 
there were twenty·· different series of geography books in use in the town, somei) 
of them so old that they listed only the first thirty-three states ~.n the Unitec: I 
States. Grammar and arithmetic books varied nearly as much. On Mr. Dutton's ; 
recommendation, the March 1879 town meeting chose a five-man committee (Mr. · •, 
Dutton, Eli Jones, Yredus o. Brainerd, E. B. Hanson, and Gustavus J. Nelson) I 

to investigate both the "expediency of eonsolidating School Districts" and the . .: 
val\ie. of establishing uniformity of textb~ks in the town. A special meeting ,... 
was held on May 5 just to hear the report of the committee. The voters adopted 1 ! 
the texts selected by the committee, directed the supervisor to introduce them -~ 
in the schools, and voted "to sustain him" :lf: he made them the o~ly allowable 
books. Mr. Dutton arranged to provide the recommended texts (and gave his com-i~ 
mission on the price to the students to help defray their expenses), so by 1880 i 

·....J 
textbooks in reading, spelling, arithmetic, grammar, and geograp~y were mos;ly 
identical throughout the town. In 1880 the Spencerian system of ln"iting was 
introduced on a town-wide basis. 

Unfortunately, the principle of uniformity was not well enforced, and as .~ 
students coming from other towns and youngsters just start~ng school brought ~ 
miscellaneous texts with them, diversity again proliferated. The school super-~ 
visor arranged for additional supplies of the approved books to try to remedy ~J 
the situation. But by 1886 supervisor E. E. Parmenter was suggesting in his ~ 
report that the only way to provide a uniform and ample supply of texts was fori 
the town to buy and own them. ._.J 

A state law requiring towns to provide free textbooks came into force 
in·August 1890, so Mr. Parmenter's suggestion w~s carried out. Apparently in r 
preparation for the change, a committee on textbooks was appointed at the March • . 
1889 China town meeting. Their long report, made and ado~ted at t~e March 1890 ·~ 
town meeting, showed what China schools were teaching then. The committee was ~ 
satisfied with the texts in use in aigebra, United States history, geography, 
hygienic physiology, and penmanship (the Spencerian system); they recommended -~ 
changes in the reading series, the spellers, the arithmetics, the grammars, and~ 
the bookkeeping text. They further recommended that the town buy and own the 
books and lend them to the students in these ten reauired subjects; "!=Jupils .....J 
wishing to pursue other studies, or other books in such studies as are designa
ted above," were expected to "do so at their own ·expense." Arrangements ~Jere r 
made with publishers to trade in sbme of the old texts on the new ones; the · 
old grammar books were exchanged for the full price of the replacements, and in 
other cases ·the town had to pay only a few cents per book. The prices of the ~ 
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new textbooks ranged from 21 to 75 cents each. The committee requested, 
and the town appropriated, a total of $450 to get the recommended 
texts for the whole town; a little over $500 was actually spent on 
schoolbooks in 1890. In· March 1891 the town meeting authorized the 
supervisor of schools to introduce an intermediate physiology text 
and appropriated $75 to buy the books. Altogether the town spent 
$862 to buy textbooks in 1891; by the end o~ 1892 China owned 1730 
texts. 

Yet another problem in the schools was truancy, frequently a
betted by parents who considered their children more usefully employed 
at home than in school. School supervisors' reports from the nineteenth 
century occasionally compared the number of children of school age in 
a district with the number actually attending school, and recorded a 
considerable discrepancy. ·Mr. Charles E. Dutton described an extreme 
case in district 16 in 1879: the planned summer term was postponed 
till fall, and when Mr. Dutton visited the school soon after it opened 
he found only three students present. Be promptly went to see some 
of the district parents, who told htm they simply were not ready to 
have their children gone for five or six hours a day. Mr. Dutton 
ordered· the school to continue, and since this meait the parents' 
money was b!ing spent, the students soon appeared. Truant officers 
were listed among the town officers elected at the annual meeting in 
1888, for the first ttme. . 

Mrs. Isabell (Haskell) Mitchell, who celebrated her ninety-eighth 
birthday in China in June 1975, attended the district 21 school before 
the 1894 consolidation. Among the teachers she remembers are Olive 
Wiggin, who taught there in 1880, and Maggie 1Urner, ·the teacher in 
1887 and part of 1888. The schoolhouse stood at the corner of the 
Cr~ss Road and the Hanson Road. It was white-washed a pinkish color, 
with a white door. There was a yard between the school~ouse and the 
road, and an old ~urying ground behind the schoolhouse. Inside, the 
school building was a single room heated. by a wood stove. There were 
a long back seat and one single seat and four rows of double desks. On 
one side of the room was a shelf for the water barrel and dipper, and 
on the other the blackboard. There was a cupboard for books and a shelf 
for the teacher's Bible and her watch or clock. 

The schoolhOuse was about three-quarters of a mile from Mrs. 
Mitchell's house on the Hanson Road, so she took a lunch with her. 
School went from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m., .with the noon hour off., The farm 
next to the schoolhouse had apple and pear trees, and the farmer did not 
mind if the children wandered over and ate some fruit, as long as they 
were not wasteful. In school, Mrs. Mitchell studied reading, writing, 
grammar, spelling, geography, arithmetic, bookkeeping, and algebra; her 
last teacher had never had algebra, so Mrs. Mitchell got only half-way 
through that course. There were only half a dozen students in the Hanson 
school during Mrs. Mitchell's years there, although she says her mother 

1. Mr. Dutton was a determined educator•· ·In addition to. the firmness 
shown in this example, he also lacked patience with unruly students, .One 
district he thought shQuld get a male teacher who c·ould "whale out" some of 
the older boys who whispered in class; in another district the teacher was 
charged with abusing the students, but Mr. Dutton after investigation con-· 
eluded that had he been the teacher, "the abuse would have been greatero". 
All these incidents are described in his Supervisor's Report of March 1880o 
2c Mrs. Mitchell's mother told her a colored woman was buried there. 
The graves have been moved to the· Branch Mills cemetery, 
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could remember when there were fifty. Mrs. Mitchell remembers that the 
Hanson schoolhouse burned, and part of her education.was at the school
house on the Pond Road, a mile and a half walk from her home. 

Like several other young women in China in the nineteenth century, 
Mrs. Mitchell had a chance to pass on what she had learned in the Hanson 
schoolhouse~ I~ 1894, Hanson district parents wanted a summer session 
of school in their own district, small as it was; Mrs. Mitchell (Belle 
Haskell, as she then was and as she was listed in the town report) was per
suaded to teach it, although she did not really want to. She was then 
barely seventeen years old. Her teaching was apparently adequate, for 
the school supervisor's report made no critical remarks (although he did 
point out that it was uneconomical to operate a school for so few students) • 

The efficiency of the district system was sometimes publicly ques
tioned before 1894o For example, in 1878 supervisor G. J: Nelson sug
gested th&t the town either eli~nate the distric~ sys~em altogether or 
at. least consol~date some of· the smaller schools~ Pe pointed out that 
under contemporary laws and practice, twenty per cent of ~he total school 
fund was apportioned-among the smaller school districts, with the smallest 
district getting the largest share; if there were fewer distr~cts, each 
remaining school would get more money. Although there were some consoli
dations in the late 1870's and 1880's, many small schools re~Ainedo Sup
ervisor E.·Eo Parmenter, in his 1885 report, made an even stronger plea 
for abolition o~ th~ district system, buttressed with ~er-pupil expendi
tw:a figures indicating the undesirability of the ex1s~ing system,, For 
example, in the.Dirigo district only four students (of thirteen of school 
age in the district) went to school at·all, yet the school cost the dis
trict seven dollars a week. Stmilar situations existed in other small 
district~~ In the Plains district, the schoolhouse needed costly repa1rs, 
and·Mr; Parmenter pointed out that in this case, too, it was 1n the dis
trict voters' interest to favor·abalition or consolidation of districtso 

The ~reb 1886 town tl!eeting, perhaps swayed by ~~r, Parmenter's 
arguments; appointed a seven-man committee to exa~ne consolidating scho~l 
d~tricts or "adopting the town system of schools" and report 1.n a year. 

·. 'lbe co~ittee~ s report l-Tas passed over at the March 1887 town meeting:. 
the .selectmen did continue the occasional, step-by-step consolidatl.ons of 
the preceding decade,' ·In February or early March 1887 they had ordered 
t1he school agents itt districts 10 and 17 to "enter into such contracts 
and to perfect luch arrangel!\ents," conformable with state lal-1, as were 
needed to combine their two districts for the wincer term, there being 
~nly two ~Gtential.students in district lOo In October lBRB, as mentioned 
previously, distr~cts 8 and 20 were temporarily consolidated., In Novem
ber 1888 the selec·tinen received a petition "signed by every legal voter 
:tn Di,t. No. 3" asking that district 3 be joined to district ~; the 
selec·tmen unified the two and ordered all oresent and future district 3 
money ··to be spent in district 4. They lat~r relented and allowed dis
trict 3 a seoarate school for the summer terms in 1889 through 1892o 
After the school supervisor commented in 1892, "The money of this district 
cannot be profitably expended with but two scholars in attendance," the 
school was permanently united with district 4 as he recommended. 

· In 1894 the question was taken out of local voters' bands by a state 

1. Mro Parmenter Has a member of the committee, t-lith Orren F., ~proul, 
Elihu Hanson, Dana C~ Hanson, Jo P-4 Greeley, A~ Bft Fletche~, and F~ F, 
Jones, all prominent nen with much experience in local school ad~inistra-
tion" 
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law establishing the t.o'tm rather than the district as the basic school 
unit. The law was intended to improve primary education by making 
possible larger consolidated schools which could readily be grad~d. 
Under its provisions, China schools were supervised by a volunteer 
superintending school committee, at first of seven members (reduced 
to five in 1897 and later·to three). Their responsibilities included 
"the care and custody of the school property of the town, the fur
nishings of wood and supplies, and the incident3l repairs";! deciding 
how lonp, the school year should be (the China superintending school 
committee sometimes specified the number of weeks in the spring and 
fall terms and ordered the winter term to run as lonR as the school 
money lasted); deciding what pupils should get town transportation to 
school; and, after about 1903, formally recommending to the town voters 
whether small schools (under state law, those with fewer than eight 
students) should be kept open. A paid superintendent of schools was 
responsible for direct supervision of the schools and took care of such 
matters as selection and purchase of textbooks, chanp.es in curriculum, 
hiring and salaries of teachers, providing the transportation authorized 
by the school committee, and other such matters~ J. A. Jones and Clyde 
Spaulding and Alvano Goddard were among the early China superintendents, 
but the dominant figure around the turn of the century was Dr. Gustavus -
Nelson, who was superintendent in 1896 and 1897, from 1899 to 1901, 
and from 1903 throu,:zh 1907. In the spring of 1908 China voted to form ··: 
a school union with Vassalboro, and the two toWns hired Glenn W. Starkey · 
as superintendent. Later t-Tinslow joined the union. ~1r. ~tar key was 
succeeded in 1911 by George E. Paine, who served until 1921.2 

Everything the superintending school committee and the superin
tendent did was subject to scrutiny by the voters of China at the annual 
town meeting, and the voters were not particularly happy with the 1894 
state law~ The main problem was that in China in the early twentieth 
century consolidation of schools re~uired uncomfortable and expensive 
transportation. As superintendent Nelson pointed out in his 1900 report, 
China had the disadvantage of the new law--a big transportation bill-
without being able to realize the alleged advantage--consolidated schools. 

The first effect of the new law was that in 1894 ·the schools in for
mer districts 3 (China Neck road), 5, 15, 19 ( northwest corner of town), 
and 20 were closed·permanently, while the schools in districts 6 (Lakeside), 
7 (Dutton), 12 (Deer Hill), 16 (Clark), 21 (Hanson), and 22 (Clarke2) 
were closed part of the year. Fifteen schools were open at least part 
of the year, compared to eighteen in 1893. Town expenditures for schools 
included $3,502.39 for "Cost of school-houses and furniture";3 $128.80 
for textbooks; $90~50 for repairs; and $2,604~86 for support of the 
schools. The last was itemized: $2,227.85 for teachers' salaries, $237.80 
for transportation, and $139('21 for "wood and incidentals~" 

The March 1895 to~m· meeting voted to discontinue the schools in the 

1. Annual Report of the Tot~ of China for the Municipal Year Ending 
March 10, 1900. 
2. For a list of China school supervisors and superintendents, see 
Appendix VA. 
3o This item suggests that the town purchased the school buildings 
from the former school districts, 
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former districts 1 (~tanley Hill), 3, 5, 6, and 19. The selectmen were 
ordered to dispose of the buildings in districts 1, 6, and 19; then, 
however, they were instructed to re-establish schools in the ~tanley 
F.ill and Lakeside areas. As a result of decisions by the town mP.eting 
and the school committee, only thirteen schools were open in 1895. 
Support of schools cost $2,080.76 ($1,808.45 for teachers' salaries, 
$131.50 for transportation, and $146.19 for wood and incidentals), plus 
small separate accounts for repairs and textbooks totalin2 around $170. 
Unfortunately, neither the school committee nor the supervisor explained 
in the town report how it was possible to reduce both the number of 
schools and the transportation costs; and, even more unfortunately, they 
were unable to repeat this achievement in followinr. yearso 

At the ~arch 1895 town meeting, the voters ordered a new school in 
former district 1 to be built near the town line on the Hard Hill-Vassal
boro road; $100 was appropriated to buy a lot and move the district 3 
schoolhouse onto it. The school committee looked at a ouarter-acre lot 
"at the corner of the road leading from Stanley Hill to ·vassalboro and 
Crescent Avenue road (so called)," but, they reported to the selectmen 
in November 1895, they and the lot owner could not agree on price. In 
February 1896 the selectmen inspected the lot and, in what sounds from 
the records like an eminent domain proceeding sanctioned by state law, 
bought it for $25. The March 1896 town meeting appropriated another 
$150 to move the former district 3 schoolhouse. Apparently moving the 
building was impossible, and the lot purchase may have run into difficul
ties, too; for a special town meeting in August 1896 ordered the select
men to have a new schoolhouse built in the former district 1, usin~ 
what material they could from the old district 1 and )"buildings, $275 pre
viously appropriated to move and repair the district 3 schoolhouse, and 
a new $300 ~ppropriation from surplus to pay for the lot and the new 
building. The Stanley Hill school cost $551.15, and was in operation in 
1897; it remained open until 1930, when it was closed due to low enroll
ment, and the students from that area were conveyed to China Villageo 

The school mandated in the Lakeside district (former district 6) 
at the March· 1895 to'fll meeting was supposed to meet in the old district 5 
schoolhouse; the voters appropriated $50 to move the building, and another 
$250 in 1-f..arch 1896. Again, this method was not feasible., The ~•arch 1897 
meeting ordered this $30~, and $350 more, used to buy a quarter-acre lot 
off the Pond road on the north side of the Cross road to the Panson neigh
borhood and to build thereon a new schoolhouse. The contract, to be let 
to the "lowest responsible bidder," was to include the schoolhouse itself, 
a trood shed, two outhouses, and the cost of gradin~ and fencinp. the lot; 
and the appropriation was also supposed to provide "hard-wood school 
desks and seats, stove, curtains, blackboard, book cupboard, and other 
necessary furniture." The school building actually cost about $660, only 
·slightly over the appropriationo Seven years later, in 1904, the Lake
side school was closed because there were so fel-T pupils; in 1916 the 
buildin~ was repaired and the school reopened, runnin~ until 1927a 

~y a vote of the March 1900 town meetinF, the PAnson district school, 
closed in 1894, was reo~ened in the fall of 1900 in a new schoolhouse, 
built on a newly-purchased lot on the west side of che road at a cost of 
almost $400." In 1906, the same year that new seats were insta).led in the 
new P~nson schoolhouse, the attendance was below eight studencs,. In 1907, 
1908, and 1909 the superintending school committee recommended, and the 
tow~ voted, that school be kept there despite the tiny attendance, since 
the facilities were new and since if the school were closed the students 
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would have to trayel a great distance to another. From 1911 to 1913 
the school had a bare minimum attendance, but after the spring term 
of 1913 it was discontinued.and the students transported to Branch 
~lls. l~en the Mar~h 1915 town meeting decided to reopen a school at 
Chadwick Hill, the voters ordered the Hanson schoolhouse moved over 
there. Although this order does ~ot seem to have been exactly carried 
out,l·by 1916 there was a vacant lot in the Hanson district, which the 
selectmen were authorized in March to sell. 

The Clark district school was combined in 1898 with the adjoining 
district 15 school, and the voters authorized building a single school 
building to serve the two former districts. No money was appropriated, 
however, and the Clark schoolhouse continued to be used. Superintendent 
Nelson recommended in his Mareh 1900 report that this schoolhouse be 
moved to a location more central to the two districts to reduce trans
portation costs, and in 1903 the school committee recommended either a 
new schoolhouse or extensive repairs. Nothing was done, and in the 
winters of 1903-1904 and 1904-1905 there was no winter term in the Clark 
district because the schoolhouse was unfit for use in the colder months 
of the year. In 1905 attendance fell below eight, and the school was 
closed in 1906o A special town meeting was held in April 1909 in an 
unsuccessful attempt to get it reopened. Then, in its March 1911 report, 
the superintending school committee recommended a school.in the Clark 
district, and articles in the warrant for the 1911 town meeting request- = 
ed the establishment of a school and an appropriation to build a new 
schoolhouse on Daniel Clark's land. The town appropriated $500 for the 
building. Another special meeting was called by petition on August 12, 
1911, to try to get the new building built on Harry Doe's land near the 
top of Bassett Hill instead of on Mr. Clark's land, but the change was 
not approvedo The schoolhouse was built, for $639.06, and opened the 
next year. It operated ~ntil 1925, with attendance usually very small. 

The result of the changes just described and of similar ones in 
other school districts was a slow decrease in the number of schools in 
China in the first third of the twentieth centuryo There were twelve 
schools in 1903, ten in 1904 (Lakeside and Parmeter Hill were closed), 
nine in 1906 (Clark was closed), eight in 1910 (Dirigo was closed), 

1. 1he town's vote was not rescinded, and Mrs. Mitchell says that the 
FAnson schoolhouse was moved to Chadwick Hill. However, the town report 
for 1915 contained three items indicating that a new building was built 
for Chadwick Hill. First, there was an account headed "New School House, 
Chadwick Hill," which included payment to I. F.. Reed for taking down an 
old schoolhouse (not named, but since the old Chadwick Hill building 
had been sold in 1904, it was probably the Hanson schoolhouse) and $325 
paid to a firm of contractors (with no indication whether they were paid 
to build or to rebuild)o Second, the school committee report listed 
among the committee's achievements for the year "•oobuilt a new School
house at Chadwick Hill." And third, superintendent Paine said in his 
report, "In accordance with the vote of the town a new schoolhouse was 
built in the Chadwick hill district •••• The building should be painted 
both inside an4 out another year." The only reference to the Hanson 
school'by name was in the miscellaneous receipt~: L. E. H~skell paid 
the town $5 for "wood shed in Hanson Districto" See the Annual Report 
of Municipal Officers cf the Town of China for the Year Ending February 
19, 1916, ppo 5, 11~ 27, and 30. Since the Hanson schoolhouse did ap
parently disappear that year, perhaps it was tarn down and the material 
used in a new building at Chadwick Hill. 



! 
: ~ 
~ . ! 

A 
i 

·~ : . ! . 
. ·. i 

• 
. : ·: 

.~ ... ·; 
. :_; 

-118-

nine in 1911 (Clark was reopened), eight in 1913 (Hanson was closed), 
·nine in 1916 (Chadwick Hill was reopened), ten in 1917 (Lakeside was 
reopened), nine in 1921 (Deer Hill ·was closed), eight in 1924 (Chadwick 
Hill was closed) and in 1925 (Chadwick Hill was reopened, but Clark was 
closed), seven in 1927 (Lakeside was closed), six in 1930 (Stanley Hill 
was closed), and five from 1936 -(when Chadwick Hill was closed) to 1949. 

After the Parmeter Hill achool was closed in 1904, the schoolhouse 
was d:tamantlecl and moved by Mz-. Charles Parmenter to the place "under 
the mounta:tn" in Palemo where Mr. William Davis now lives (formerly 
the Elijah Shorey place). It was rebuilt as a barn and used as a paint 
~hop.. The D:trigo schoolhouse waa sold by the town sometime after the 
school was clos~ . in 1910, and the former school building is now the 
~me of Iva Austin. The Hanson schoolhouse, as described previously, 
disapp~red~: in 1915 and may have rematerialized as the Chadwick Hill 
schOolhouse. The 1915 Chadwick Bill building was still in use when the 
school closed in 1936; it afterwards became a fire hazard and was de
molished and burned by Mr. Kenneth Ingraham. The last Clark district 
school is now used as a garage on Mr. Harold Wentworth's property on 
route 32. The former Lakeside schoolhouse was purchased by Mr. Clarence 
Esancy in 1930; he sold it in 1933 to Mr. Ralph Esancy, Later it was 
sold to Mr. Ardelle Bumps, and it is now the home of his widow, Mrs. 
Doris Newcomb, and her husband. The Stanley Hill schoolhouse at the_ 
corner of the Maple Ridge and East Vassalboro roads was purchased by 
Mr. Louis LaRochelle, who began converting it into a ~ome; he sold it to 
Doris Sproul, who completed the renovations and sold it in 1952. It 
is now the home of Mr. Donald Waye • 

An immediate effect of the new school system introduced in 1894 
was the standardization of the length of the school year throughout the 
town. In 1894 there were twenty-seven weeks of school, with the schools 
tnat operated all year offering an eight-week summer term, a nine-week 
fall term, and a ten-week winter term. From 1895 through 1906, the 
school year was shorter than in 1894o In 1895 and 1896, there were only 
twO terms, Dine weeks in the summer of 1895 and ten in the summer of 
1896 anda twelve-week winter or fall term each year {fall terms were 
substituted for winter ones in the schools whe~e the buildings were too 
dilapidated for cold-weather use or where there were many young pupils). 

·In March 1899, the superintending school committee voted to have three 
terms of school: an eight-week spring term beginning the first Monday 
1n May, a nine-week fall term beginning the second Monday in September, 
and a winter term beginning the first Monday in December and running as 
long as the money lastedo The winter term turned out to be seven weeks, 
and the town overspent $47.90 to do that, since increased transportation 
costs were taking up so much of the school budgeto The next year, 
twenty-ewo weeks of school were scheduled; the spring term began May 7, 
1900, but a diphtheria epidemic resulted in the suspension of nine of 
China's thirteen schools, either by order of the Board of Health or 
through frighto So the superintending school committee closed these 

1. Information on the disposition of the Parmeter Hill schoolhouse was 
obtained by Mrso Ballantyne from Mr$ Parmenter, who lives at the Parmen
ter Farms outside China Village. Mro Parmenter, aged 86, is one of three 
former students of this school known to be living; the others are Ger
trude Jordan and Eli Snello Information about the other schoolhouses 
discussed here was provided by Mrs. Carpenter. 
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schools until the end of August, when they reopened for a thirteen
week combined spring and fall term. Meanwhile, in ~he Hanson district 
the new school building was not completed until October, so there the 
etm began October 29 and was still running in March 1901. 

In 1907 China had twenty-eight weeks of school, in 1909 thirty, 
and in 1910 thirty-one; in 1910, superintendent Starkey commented that 
other towns in Maine were running from thirty-three to thirty-six weeks 
of school. During World War I China continued to support over thirty 
weeks of school annually, despite rising costs, doubtless encouraged by 
a 1915 state law re~uiring a minimum of thirty weeks instead of the pre
vious twenty-six. When a school had a short term in one year, as when 
s1Qkness forced an early closing, the time w~s made up by an extended 
term the next year. Through the 1920's and 1930's China school years 
ran around thirty-three to thirty-five weeks long. . 

The town school system was designed to help standardize school 
sizes, but this uniformity was difficult to achieve in China. In 
1921 the enrollment at the Lakeside school was nine and at the Clark 
school ten; while the Plains school had twenty-five, Weeks Mills 
twenty-six, and China Village a total of fifty-seven. Some of the small 
rural schools could not be closed without incurring high transportation 
costs and parental wrath. The village schools were not equal in size, 
either. In 1900, the Branch Mills school had fewer than eight students 
for part of the year, and it was kept open in 1901-1902 only by a vote 
of the town; that year the average enrollment was twelve. Meanwhile, 
the China Village school in 1901 and 1902 had an average enrollment of 
around forty-five and was divided into two sections, a primary school 
and a grammar school. In 1924, enrollments ranged from seven at Clark 
and nine at Lakeside to forty-eight in China Village; Branch Mills, 
with twenty-two, was still the smallest of the four village schools. 
In 1935, enrollments were as follows: 

Branch Mills 
Chadwick Hill 
Plains 
South China 
China Village 
Weeks Mills 

28 
17 
27 
37 
49 
36 

In 1936, Chadwick Bill school was closed; the resulting five-school 
enrollment was: 

Branch Mills 
Plains 
South China 
China Village 
Weeks Mills 

34 
30 
36 
711 
38 

By 1943, Branch Mills was down to eleven registered students, while 
the other four schools had from thirty-one at the Plains to fifty-nine 
in China Village. The next year thirty-one students were enrolled at 
the Branch Mills school, including fifteen tuition-paying childre~ from 
Palermo. 

1. These figures suggest that the Chadwick Hill students were trans
ported to the China Village school, not the closest one by any means·. 
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· Enrollment figures were not always indicative of the size of 
classes, however. School superintendents' reports often complained 
about chronic truancy~ In 1913 George Paine, in his second year as 
superintendent, calculated that out of the 145 day school year, the 
average attendance was only 47 days, or about a third of the class 
days. Since some students attended faithfully, others must never 
have came. Mr. Paine reported that such truancy was one factor ex
plaining why 30.6% of the total students enrolled in town schools 
(75 out of 245 students) had not been promoted at the end of the 
year. Superintendent Carl Lord wrote in his annual report for 1928: 

Some parents evidently do not realize the stringency 
of laws relating to compulsory school-attendance, as 
they have taken the liberty of keeping children home 
from school when they have had no legal right to do so • 
The compulsory school age is from seven to sixteen, and 
children between these ages must be in school, unless 
they are ill or excused from attendance by the State 
Department of Education.! 

Two other factors besides truancy that handicapped students, 
Mr. Paine wrote in 1913, were inadequate school facilities and poorly 
trained teachers. Only a few of the school buildings were really un
safe; besides the ones that were too drafty for winter use, the only 
other se~~ous problem mentioned in the town reports was the buckled 
wall at the China Village school in 1.940, On the other hand, few of 
the school buildings were really satisfactory~ For example, in 1912 
there were double desks in every school in town, although the teachers 
thought singie desks would be more conducive to quiet study.2 Criticism 
from school superintendents about lighting, heat, ventilation, and sani
tary facilities were common, mounting in the 1940's as the campaign for 
a consolidated school gained momentum. China spent several hundred 
dollars (usually about five hundred) annually on repairs to the school
houses, but there was always more work than money. The school committee 
reported in 1922 that they had "remodeled and shingled the out build
ings at Plains schoolhouse, laid a new floor and put down the new desks 
purchased by the community at the Weeks Mills school house," and made 
minor rep~irs elsewhere; "The Plains school, the So. China and Lakeside 
schools were screened by the efforts of the teachers and pupils." In · 
1924 the committee supervised the laying of a hardwood floor, the 
construction of "approved toilets," and "other much needed repairs" at 
the South China schoolhouse. The next year they reported "ouite exten
sive repairs" on the Stanley Hill schoolhouse and outbuildings and t:he 
China Village schoolhouse; the former was brougheup to stat:e stan
dards, the latter still needed more worko In 1926, superintendent Lord· 
said necessary repairs to meet state requirements included "the connect-

lo Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of China ~aine 
.For the Year Ending February 16 1 1929, pp. 33-34, 
2o At least there were desks; in 1906 superintendent Nelson had re
ported that some of the students in the China Village primary school 
had been sit~ing on dry goods.boxeso 
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ing of toilets at Lakeside and Chadwick Hill."l Various buildings also 
needed paint and hardwood floors, and when funds were available "the 
matter of heating and ·ventilating in all school rooms should be given 
consideration." The next year, he reported that much of tlie agenda he 
had suggested had been completed, but more repairs were needed, includ
ing replacing stoves that were "in bad shape" with modern combination 
heaters and ventilators. More modern heaters were installed at Branch 
Mills and South China in 1930, at Weeks Mills in 1933, and at China 
Village in 1934. Electricity was brought into the Peeks Mills and Branch 
Mills schoolhouses in 1937, and the South China, China Village, and 
Plains buildings were wired the next year. 

So much expenditure of time and money brought meager rewards, in 
the opinion of some observers. Superintendent Lord wrote in his 1938 
report: 

If the townspeople are going to be satisfied to 
continue with one-room schools indefinitely, plans 
should be made to put them in a much more satisfacto~~ 
condition than they now are. Only one school building 
has the benefit of running water, none has sanitary toi
lets, three have lighting that approximates ~tate nepart-
ment recommendations, three have satisfactory school 

2 desJ~s, and satisfactory blackboards are few and far betweeno 

The training and qualifications of the men and women who taught in 
China's one-room schools gradually increased in the twentieth century, 
usually as state laws became more stringent. In 1911, according to. 
superintendent Paine '·s report, all thirteen teachers in China schools 
had had some experience; five had had s~me normal school training, and 
two held state teachers' certificates. By 1914~ when a new state law 
required all teachers to have either the state certificate or a permit, 
China had fourteen certified teachers and one teaching on a permit. In 
1926, Branch Mills teacher Mrs. Jennie Ilsley attended a "school for 
helping teachers" in Castine and returned to apply her knowledge; super
intendent Lord commented, "Her assistance has been definitely instrumen
tal in raising the standard in the one-teacher schools." The next year 
Mr. Lord commented favorably on the "policy of offering financial induce
ment to teachers for attending summer school"; this was valuable, he said, 
to the superintendent, who could thus indicate to a teacher that he 
thought training was needed, and to the teacher who received new ideas 
from other teachers attending the sessions. 

Teachers' salaries, meanwhile, had risen substantially, but school 
superintendents seldom thought them high enough. Twentieth-century super
intendents' reports often praised the teachers, but also expressed the · 
fear that with its small schools, comparatively short terms, and low 
salaries China could not attract and hold the best teachers. In 1893, 

1. The report is ambiguously worded to the contemporary reader thinking 
of flush toilets connected to pipes and septic tanks; in 1927, ·a toilet 
was an outhouse. Superintendent Toner bad warned in 1921 of a new state 
law making it "necessary by the fall of 1924 to have all toilets attached 
to the school building •••• " The Lakeside school was closed at the end of 
1926. . 
2. Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town·of China Maine 
for the Year Ending February 14, 1939, p. 39. The school with running 
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the average pay for teachers was $3.29 a week for ~p,ing and summer 
sessions and $5.39 a week for winter sessions. The women were consis
tently paid by the week, and one new teacher taught a seven-week term 
with seven students for $2 a week. The men were still paid by the month; 
one novice male teacher received $18 a month (to teach twelve students), 
while c. o. Spaulding, a veteran teacher, earned $32 a month in the 
Weeks Mills school. The next year, salaries ranged from $2~75 a week 
(for a beginning teacher, a woman, ~n a small school) to $10.50 a week 
for an experienced male teacher in a larger school.! The difference 
between minimum and maximum wages decreased in following years, until 
in 1898 the lowest weekly wage was $5 and the highest $8. 

Just before World War I the salary range in China was from $7.50 
to $11.25 a week. During the war, the shortage of labor included a 
shortage of teachers; by 191~, superintendent Paine reported considerable 
difficulty finding teachers for China schools, a problem which he at
tributed partly to low wages. He pointed out that while China teachers' 
salaries had risen by 1919 to between $10.25 and $14 a week, the cost of 
food and clothing had doubled, so the pay offered the teachers was inade
quate in terms of the 1919 cost of living.2 By 1922, teachers' salaries 
ranged from $13 to $17 a week; and superintendent Hamlin commented, 
."China is fortunate in having local teachers who are willing to teach for 
the small salaries which the town sees fit to pay." In 1928, when salaries 
had reached an average of $17~38 a week, superintendent Lord's annual 
report to the town drew together the issues of salary and qualifications: 

Each year we expect better trained teachers with-
out offering additional compensation for the improved 
qualifications" At present we have on the teaching 
staff one college graduate; three normal school grad
uates, and the remaining four teachers have had from seven 
to thirty-four years of teaching experience, A corps 
of teachers ~4ith as high a record as this should. be re
ceiving a higher average salary than the one stated above~ 
A few of these teachers need a term at summer s~hool 
in order to become more closely in touch with the net<~er 
methods, but in making this requirement financial in
ducement should be made a consideration.3 

A teacher's yearly earnings were still affected by the length of the 

water was probably Weeks Mills; since 1923 the town had been paying a 
small annual fee (from $4 to $12 at first) to have pure water provided 
from·the village water supply~ 
1. The discrimination in favor of men soon declined; in the t't<Tentieth 
century, the few men who taught in China's one-room schools were paid 
exactly or nearly the same rate as women with comparable qualifications. 
2. In 1918-1919 there were twenty-three different teachers in China's 
ten schools, with Chadwick Hill and the Plains each having four different 
teachers during the thirty-week termo This was a difficult period for 

·the China schools anywayQ The influenza epidemic of 1918-1919 forced 
some of the schools to closeo The price of fuel, books, and supplies had 
of course risen; the appropriated -school money l<~as overspent by almost 
$500 in 1918 and by $770 in 1919. 
3. An~ual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of China Maine 
For the Year ending February 16, 1929, Po 33~ 
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school year, at least until the early 1930's, since salaries wer-e cal
culated on a weekly basis and paid only for and during the weeks the 
teacher was in the schoolroom; there were no arrangements for year-round 
paychecks. Miss Doris Young of Branch Mills, who began her teaching 
career in the Clark district in 1920, remembers that initially she was 
paid $11 a week and had eleven students, representing most of the grades 
from sub-prtmary through grade eight. The school was heated by a barrel 
stove in which Miss Young built the fire on cold mornings; with no bank
ing and no storm windows, warm clothing was necessary indoors. Miss 
Young's janitorial duties, for which she was paid an additional dollar 
a week, also included keeping the schoolhouse swept and clean and fill
ing the bucket of drinking water. For a while the children all shared a 
single drinking cup, but later each brou~ht his own. The toilet faci
lities were outsideo Miss Young recalls the closeness between school 
and home in thosedays; the parents of her students were interested and 
helpfulo 

In the early 1930's teachers' salaries were listed in the town 
reports by the year rather than by the week. In 1932, full-tima teachers 
earned between $573 and $748 in actual pay from the town. These rates 
declined substantially in subsequent years as the Depression affected 
Maine; not until 1943 did the salaries paid experienced teachers again 
exceed $700 a year. In 1944 superintendent Lord reported that the elemen
tary teachers were all paid $900 a year, and he added, "Some of the sur
rounding towns are paying higher salaries, which makes the constant pos
sibility of losinF some of our teachers to these other towns." Two 
years later, i~_l946, China teachers were receiving $1200 a year, and the 
school committee requested additio~.+-funds to meet the expected state 
law establishing a $1500 minimum wage for teachers~ The law actually 
passed established the $1500 mintmum for certified teachers; those with 
three years' training were to receive $1600 and thosewith four years' 
training, $1700. Superintendent Lord reported in 1947 that China was 
paying the re~uired minimum salaries. 

the introduction of a standardized division into ~rades in the 
China schools was .a gradual process. As mentioned previously, the larger 
schools were sometimes divided into primary and ~rammar schools in the 
nineteenth century. In 1909 superintendent Starkey reported the adoption 
of a formal course of study, designed to guide the teachers and ensure 
coverage of all necessary material, and also intended as a step toward 
graded schools. As superintendent Paine described this plan of study in 
his 1911 report, its purpose was to give all China's elementary students 
a "command of written and spoken language," an understanding of logic 
through the study of arithmetic (with emphasis on practical matters), and 
a knowledge of geography, history, and government. · 

By 1915 China schools were divided into gradeso In 1921, incoming 
superintendent E. L. Toner announced his intention of revising the grade 
system to have a sub-~rimary and eight grades. This change was apparently 
made, for in 1924 the new superintendent, Carl Lord, reco~mended abolish
ing the sub-primary; he said it was unusual to have one, and the work 
done during that initial year "could. be distributed over the lower grades." 
After discussion with the state education department, he changed his mind 
and the nine-grade syetem continued through 1928o The change to eight 
grades in 1929 served superintendent Lord as an ar~ment for a longer 
school year (thirty-five weeks instead of thirty-three), since more work 
now had to be covered. 

The controversial aspect of school consolirlation in China in and 
after 1894 was the transportation problem. With twenty-two or even 
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eighteen schools, most students could walk to the schoolhouse. As the 
number of schools decreased, the number of students needing transpor
tation increased.· Beginning in 1899, state law ordered transportation 
to be made available and empowered the superintending school com:nittee 
in each town to decide which students should be transported. Consequently, 
in 1899 China spent $328.80 for transportation and therefore could afford 
to provide only twenty-four weeks of school. At that, the superintending 
school committee reported regretfully, 

••• your Committee have endeavored to deal justly 
between the rights of the pupils in transporting 
and the rights of all the pupils in town to have 

. all the schooling possible with the money appro
priated, We have not responded to all the calls 
for transportation; ~e could not.l 

In 1902 the superintending school committee planned three terms of school, 
but transportation used up so much of the budget that· they cut back to ~o 
terms, By 1907 superintendent Nelson was complaining, 

oooit seems to me that our State laws relating . 
to schools should be thoroughly revised ••• ~The longer 
I consider the subject the more convinced I become 
that our present school laws work to the disadvan
tage and injury of our rural schools· •••• 

Our transportation bills 3re something enormous 
and rob children ~~- their schooling, which is not 
done in the larger towns and cities of our State. 
In our own town, it takes nearly one-third of our 
entire school money to transport our scholars to 
their"" schools, and this makes every school in our 
town one-third shorter~ ••• 2 

In 1907 the town's total school budget was $2,995.88 (mostly from the town 
appropriation of $2000 and the state aid, $952.74), and transportation 
cost $914.20. By 1921, the total school budget had risen to $8,185.30 
(with the town appropriating $6000 and the state providing most of the 
rest) and transportation cost $2,382.90. In 1936, when the Depression 
had lowered teachers' salaries, it cost nearly as much to get the child
ren to school as it did to educate them once they were there: the town 
paid $3,240.70 for teaching and $2,881.71 for conveyance. 

The transportation provided in the pre-World War I period was horse
drawn. Around 1900, most_children would make the slow, bumpy trip to 
and from school in an open pung d~awn by work-horse$; in winter the child
ren's legs were protected by horse-blankets, frequently cold and damp, In 
1904 the school committee ordered the use of covered vahicles for all per
manent transportation supported by the town. Transportation contracts 
were let to- the lowest bidders, and the drivers supplied their own vehicles) 

1. Annual Report of the Town of China for the Municipal Yaar Ending March 
10, 1900, PPc 17-18. The members of the committee were F, o. Brainerd, 

. E. M. Dowe, and w. F. Haweso 
2o Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of China for the 
Year Ending February 24, 1908, p. 44. 
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In 1921, the town of China had ·seven "conveyance teams" (compared with 
eleven in Winslow and twelve in Vassalboro). Soon after that the horses 
began to be replaced by cars or converted trucks, depending on the num
ber of children to be conveyed from an area. 

In the opinion of several China school superintendents, the solution 
to the financial problem was greater consolidation of schools. Super
intendent Nelson was an early exponent of this idea, which he mentioned 
in his annual reports for 1899, 1900, and 1901. In 1900 he pointed out 
that four of the town schools had fewer than eight students, thus re
quiring a special vote of the town to approve the necessary expendi
tures to keep them open. His report ended with a recommendation: 

The falling off·from year to year in the number 
of our scholars and the constant reduction in the size 
of our schools are causes of alarm to those having 
the welfare of our schools at heart. After.long 
thought and mature deliberation upon the subject, 
we have come to the conclusion that consolidation 
of our schools is the only remedy under our present 
law. We are well aware that transportation of scho
lars is very unpopular with the people of our town, 
and we will admit that it certainly has its disad
vantages; but we certainly are wastinp money in 
running our little schools. No interest, enthusiasm; 
or advancement can be made in these small schools, 
nor can cuitable teachers be cecured for these 
schools. Good teachers can command good wa~es and 
large schools, and they will only occasionally con
sent to teach in these small schools, so that neces
sarily cheap and inexperienced teachers only can 
be secured for our little schools. 

Theref~J;e ~e would advise to make our schools 
larger in size, even·if it be necessary to transport 
the scholars who will certainly r~ceive far greater 
benefits than the! are now receiving and at less 
cost to our town. 

Tqwn meeting actions at. the bev.inninr of. the century seemefl. to validate 
Dr. Nelson's opinion that transportation, and therefore consolidation, 
were unpopular ideas. In March 1900 and March 1901 the voters approved 
continuing schools in those districcs "where a vote of the town is 
necessary"; in ~arch 1902 a similar article was passed over, but a spe
cial meeting in October voted to maintain a small school at Dirigo (as 
the school committee had recommended). When the March 1904 town meeting 
was asked to allow the selectmen to dispose o.f the China Neck, Dutton, 
and Chadwick Hill schoolhouses, the voters instead reauested the school 
committee to run at least one term of school in each ~f these former 
districts. At a May 7 special meeting, however, this vote was apparently 
annulled by approval of an article allowing the selectmen either to sell 
or to move the three buildings.2 

1. Annual Report of the Town of China for the Municipal Year Ending 
March 1, 1901, pp. 30-31. 
2. In March 1905 the selectmen reported that they had sold two of the 
buildings (the town receipts showed $25 for the Dutton schoolhouse and 
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In his 1931 report to the town, superintendent Carl Lord ·began a 
serious and extended campaign for a reduction in the number of elemen
tary schools in China~ He said that $1000 of the requested school ap
propriation for 1932 was to be set aside to start a building fund, and 
explained: 

The present arrangement of a one-room school in 
each district could be much improved by a central 
school, and I recommend that an appropriation be 
made each year until the fund is adequate to start 
such a building; in fact until both the northern 
and southern parts of the town are provided with 
modern school buildings. $1000 each year would not 
seriously affect the tax rate, and by having at least 
a part of the building fund in advance the town would 
be saved considerable interest money.l 

Unfortunately for Mr. Lord's dream, by 1932 the Depression had reached 
China; he advised that "the plan of a consolidated school should be post
poned rather than forgotten, for the need is still with us." In 1936 
he judged the time opportune to renew his suggestion. A new building 
had just been completed at Erskine Academy, and he commented favorably 
o6 it and added, 

An ideal arrangement would be .to have a consolida~ed 
elementary school building in the vicinity of Erskine 
Academy and to convey both elementary and secondary 
pupils in the same buses.2 

Other specific references. to a consolidated school appeared in his re
ports for 1937, 1938, 1943 (when he argued that consolidation would 
eliminate both the imbalance in enrollment among the five town schools 
and the continual need for repairs to the old buildings), 1945, and 1946. 
By 1940, the school committee was also in favor of consolidation; its 
report covering that year expressed the hope that the voters would 
start a school building fund and continued, "Without doubt a change in 
housing will have to be made in the near future and by establishing the 
fund rtbw it will make it that much easier then." In 1941 the committee 
advised that it did "not seem economically sound" to carry out repairs 
on the old schools, "as a time will come when a change in housing will 
be made. This town should and could afford much better housing condi
tions."3 In 1945, both superintendent Lord and the school committee 
cited the overcrowding in the town schools as another reason to build a 

$30 for the Chadwick Hill schoolhouse), but feared an attempt to sell 
the third might result in a lawsuit. No explanation was given for 
this apprehension. 
1. Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of China Maine 
For the Year ending February 16, 1932, p. 34. 
2. Annu~l Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of China Maine 
For the Year ending February 14, 1937, p~ 374 
3. The 1940 report was signed by school committee members Fred M. 
Plaisted, M. Adelaide Krick, and Paul L. Johnson; the same three 
served on the 1941 committee, Mr. Plaisted having been reelected in 
March 1941. By "housing," of course, the commietee meant school housingo 
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consolidated school; and both endorsed the idea of a building fundo 
The Weeks Mills school, with fifty-one students, was so strained that 
twelve children from the Deer Bill area had to be sent to Windsor; 
South China had forty-five enrolled, and the thirty-two at the Plains 
was more than the -small building could comfortably accommodateo The . 
next year the superintendettt commented that Branch Mills, with twenty
five enrolled, was the only school that was not overcrowdedo 

Although superintendent Lord h4d first suggested the building 
fund in 1931, it did not get started until 1946o The superintendent 
no doubt prepared the article in the warrant for the March 1932 town 
meeting asking for $1000 "to be set aside as a building fund for a con
solidated school"; the voters passed over ito In 1939, a similar 
article was voted downo In 1941, another sfmilar article received the 
partial support of the budget committee, which recommended setting 
aside $750 instead of $1000, but was again passed overo Finally, in 
March 1946 the voters overrode the budget committee's negative reco~ 
mendation and voted to set aside $2000 as a school building fur.do They 
added another $2000 in 1947, and $6000, twice the budget committee's 
recommendatio~in 1948. 

Meanwhile, the 1938 meeting had appointed a committee, composed of 
the school board chairman, the first selectman, the president of the 
Parent-Teachers Association, and six other people to be co-opted by •. 
these three, "to investigate the cost of locating, building and main
taining a Consolidated School" and to report in March 1939o On Sept
ember 28, 1938, a special meeting was called at the request of Po Lo 
JohnsoDL and sixty-two other voters to consider building a consolidated 
school with federal P~ funds. If the voters approved, they were fur
ther as~d to authorize borrowing up to $22,000 and to appoint a super
visory committeeo "After discussion," the voters turned down the ideao 
!here is no report from the 1938 committee in the record of the March 
19 39 town meetingo · 

In March 1947, as th~ school building fund rose to $4000, the 
voters instructe~ the selec~en to appoint a committee to report on the 
consolidated school plan at the 1948 town meetingo This school fact
finding committee h~d·twenty-cine members. Its lengthy report, printed 
in the town report for the year 1947 (which was issued early in 1.948), 
began with a description of the existing~chool facilities in China: 

The buildings are quite typieal, old, rural 
school buildfngso Although they were probably con
sidered adequate at the t~e they were built, con
ditions have changed to such an extent that they 
are no longer considered at all desirableo 

Every building is so located that, in terms of 
modern school building standards, they are now 
considered entirely inadequateo 

The rooms are inadequately lighte~ poorly heated, 
and contain no provisions for ventilaiton. 

According to a school law each school was re
quired to have its water supply ~ested by the 

1.. Po Lo Johnson is probably Paul Johnson, who had been elected to a 
tlttee-year term on the school committee in March 1937, For the report 
of this special meeting see the Records of the town of China, VolQ 7, 
pp Q 435-437 0 
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Department of Sanitary Engineering. Evary supply 
but one, namely Weeks Mills, who have a municipal 
water supply, was condemnedo This alone is enough 
to set every parent thinking. 

The committee estimated that to modernize every classroom in the existing 
schools, "including running water, flush toilets, central heating, im
proved lighting and ventilation," would cost about $5000 per classroom, 
resulting, in an estimated annual cost increase of $2500 for twenty years 
(or $3.10 on every thousand dollars valuation). For comparison, they 
projected the cost of three other possible improvements: building four 
two-room schoolhouses would cost about $40,000 ($3700 annually, $5.30 
on a thousand); building two four-room schools would be about $90,000 
($9850 annually, $14.07 on a thousand); and building one eight-room 
school would cost about $80,000 ($8250 annually, $11o80 on a thousand). 

The. committee also surveyed the preferences of 136 residents, with 
the following results: 

34 in favor of a six or eight room building 
32. ·l.n favor of two four-room buildings 
SO in favor of four two-room buildings 
7 in favor of modetnizing the existing buildings 

13 in favor of making no change at all 

The committee itself made no recommendation among the various options, 
although the members' oppositio~ to continuing the present schoolhouses 
unchanged could clearly be inferred.! · 

The opinion of the fact-finding committee was seconded by a long 
report from the 1947 school committee (Delmont F. Meader, Myrtle Austin, 
and Ben·s. Dillenbeck, none of whom served on the fact-finding committee). 
They emphasized the overcrowding in the schools and the "unsanitary con
d·ition of our antiquated buildings, which •• o have a detrimental effect 
upon the mental and physical health of our children and which may at any 
.t.:lme blossom out into an epidemic of dangerous disease." As an immediate 
step to alleviate overcrowding, the committee planned to redistribute 
students among schools, even if this meant higher transportation costs. 
The report continued: 

~t is·imRerative that something be done to improve 
the·- sanitary· conditions of the schools which, accord
ing to local research, range in age from seventy to . 
over one hundred years. It would without question 
be good business and common sense to build something 
new and modern, instead of trying to fix up our o!d 
buildings but until this can be achieved something 
must be done to protect the health of those children 
who are required to spend their school hours in our 
present set-up. The greatest handicap from the point 
of view of sanitation is the lack of pure running 
water •••• Samples of our water were annalyzed by the 
State Dept. of Health and in each case ~re pro-

.nounced unsafe for human consumption because of 
dangerous bacteria or organic pollution. S~nce 
then some of our schools have been able to obtain 

lo Town of China, Maine Annual Report for the Year Ending February 10, 
1948, ppo 33-35o 
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pure water fTom other approved sources but safe 
supplies are s'till being sough~: for China Village 
and the Plains Schools. Only the Weeks Mills 
School has a sink and running water where the child
ren may drink and wash their hands properlyo 
Where approved safe water is available it is car
ried in a paid (sometimes uncovered) and dumped 
into a two or three gallon dispensero In those 
schools which do not have approved supplies child
ren either carry their own water or go without, 
all day. It may logically be concluded that when 
water for a forty pupil school room must be hauled 
and dispensed in such small quantities, that there 
is very little drinking, very little hand washing, 
and rare use of it made for washing floors, furni
ture or toilet seats.o •• l 

A majority of those who attended the 1948 town meeting were at last 
conv1nced that a new school was needed. They voted to postpone action 
on the fact-finding committee's report until Saturday, April 3, and 
instructed the selectmen in the interval to appoint a five-member com
mittee "to recommend some definite plano" The April 3 meeting decided 
to build a four-room school immediatelyo2 It was to be located within 
a mile of the town house. The estimated cost of $40,000 {a slightly 
high estimate) was to be met by using the '$10,000 already set aside and 
borrowing the rest. The new school was to accommodate grades four through 
eight, ·leaving the sub-primaries and the first three grades in the old 
school buildingso Those at the meeting voted 110 to 49 "to set up a 
plan for a school system according to the plan outlined in the report" 
and authorized the selectmen to borrow needed construction money within 
the town's legal debt limit. 1n July 1948, the selectmen authorized the 
issue of twenty-five $l000 bonds, at 2 1/2 % annual interesto 

Work on the new school began in June 1948 and was completed as the 
1948 town report went to press in February 1949o The building committee 
reported that preliminary figures showed an expenditure of $37,799.84 
out of $37,951 available, leaving a balance of $151.16 to turn over to 
the school committee to buy equipment. The school committee recommended 
a $500 increase in the operating fund, since "the maintenance of the new 
building during the first year will be somewhat experimental," and a 
$500 increase in the repair fund to patch the old furniture before moving 
it to the new building and to keep the new school "in perfect condition."3 

lo Town of China, Maine ~ual Report for the Year Ending February 10, 
1948, pp. 35-37. 
2~ Somewhere between planning and execution the school was changed from 
four to five rooms. 
3. For comparison, town meetings approved the following school budgets 
fn the late 1940's: 

Year Common school Repairs Texts & supplies Building fund 

1945 . $ 8,000 $ 400 $ 600 0 
1946 8,700 500 &lO $2,000 
1947 10,500 500 800 2,000 
1948 12,000 1,000 1,000 6..000 
1949 12,500 2,000 1,000 {4~ 950 pdo on bonds) 
1950 14,000 1,500 1,000 (4,000 pd. on bonds) 
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The committee also recommended the consolidation of all the cown grammar 
schools into the new school and the closing of the old buildingso Mrso 
Richard Norton of China says that this change of plan came about because 
after the townspeople saw how nice the new school was, they did not wa~t 
the younger children to stay in the old buildings any longer. The March 
1949 town meeting approved, voting to close all the old schools after 
the 1949 spring vacation; and the consolidated· elementary school was 
~ened for classes a week or two before the formal dedication on April 25, 
1949~ . 
. 'rhe move to the new school was an exciting change for the students. 1 

Books, pictures, chalk, blackbo~rd erasers, pencils, and other supplies 
were packed in each of the five small schools in anticipation of the big 
dayo Then, on the first day at the new school, there was "an awful mess" 
as everything was unpacked and sorted into the right classrooms. Mrs. 
Norton was ill and missed the first two weeks of classes in the new 
building, but she remembers some of the differences between the old 
school and the new: 

Blackboards had become greeno Clanging bells 
turned to a buzz. The desks in the fifth-sixth 
and seventh-eighth grade classrooms were double 
width. That seems to be the major thing that im
pressed other classmates I have talked to, as well 
as myself. Since the school was planned and built 
for fewer children than ended up there, each desk, 
intended for two students, had to have three occu
pantso This didn't help the discipline problem, but 
it certainly helped us get acquainted with new 
classmateso 

It ~as a new experience to hear other teachers 
instructing or scolding from across the hall and having 
about four times as many pupils participating in clas·s 
discussionso 

When a child reached grade five back at the ~tle 
school in China Village, it was a major event in his 
lifeo This was a "tvo room" school as opposed to 
the "one room" schools in the other villages. One 
room was downstairs and one was upstairs; so going 
"upstair.s" to grade five was a big thingo My par
ticular class achieved this major step in the fall 
just prior to the move to the new school in the spring. 
Upon reaching the seventh-eighth grade room, the same 
prestige was ours all over again. 

The other major changes were such things as indoor 
plumbing, a furnace rather than wood stoves, an eat-in 
cafeteria, musical instruction both instrumental and 
singing and a roving math teacher. 

We had really gone modern! 

~xs~ Wilson went ·to· the new-sch60l·as first-grade teacher and~rinci
. pal. She, too, remembers the green board's (whie~ were· really blacK. 

lo the editor is grateful to·Mrs. Richard Norton and Mrs. Letha Wilson for 
their reminiscences of the move. At the beginning of 1949 Mrs~ _Norton was 
a student at the China Village school and Mrso Wilson taught the four lower 
grades thereo 
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boards from the old schools, carefully repainted) and such improvements as 
flush toilets instead· of outhouses, and running water so that the younger 
children could be taught to wash their hands before lunch. She was partic
ularly struck by the "melting pot" aspect of the consolidated school, the 
need to get people from five different schools to think and work as a single 
unit. 

The position of school principal was ne~; in China. Mrs. Wilson's 
duties included keeping track of the school lunch money, supervising the 
playground (there was room for a playground area behind the school then), 
disciplining unruly students referred to her by the teachers, and occa
sionally talking with parents (most of whom were co-operative and help
ful)o The principal's office in the new building was very tiny. In 
those early years the principal taught full-time; and Mrs. Wilson also 
found time·to promote such projects as an Arbor Day tree-planting and 
the presentation of two operettas to raise money for reference books, 
playground equipment, and other school supplies. 

When Mrs. Wilson resigned as principal, effective December 31, 1951, 
Mrs. Edna P. Taber became acting principal. She was succeeded later in 
1952 by Mro Ronald Susee, hired by the school commiitee in response to 
requests from the townspeople for a. male principalo 

With the new school about to go into operation, the voters at the 
town meeting in March 1949 had to decide what to do with the five old 
school buildings, the four village schools and the one at Pigeon Plainso 
They approved of letting the China Grange rent the South China school
house; and at the end of the meeting they authorized the selectmen to 
try to rent the others. In 1950, the March meeting authorized turning 
over the Weeks Mills schoolhouse to the village residents for use as a 
community center, a transaction that was completed in the next few 
years. The selectmen were authorized to dispose of the other four 
schoolhouses. The 1951 meeting voted to apply $1000 of the $1369 re
ceived from the sale of the four buildings toward paying off the bonded 
indebtedness on the new school. The China Village schoolhouse was pur
chased by Mr. Ray Riggs, who converted it into a poultry house and raised 

· chickens there until the late 1960's. In 1969, he sold the lot and build
ing to Mrs. Letha Wilson; the building was knocked down and the lot re
graded and Mr. and Mrs. Wilson built a new house on the site. The Branch 
Mills school became the property of Mr. James Pratt and his son Howard; 
the latter moved it to the corner of the Weeks Mills road and route 3 in 
Augusta, where it was used for many years as a store, first Pratt's Store 
and later Ron's Market. Mr. James Pratt also bought the former Pigeon 
Pla:f.ns schoolhouse at public auction in 1950; the building is now the 
home of Mr. and Mrs. George Wit~am. The South China schoolhouse, on route 
3 near the junction with route 32, was purchased by Mr. Howard Fuller, who 
scld it to ~~r ~~ Carlton Farrin;ton wh6···converted it :.t!nto ·an automoBile"31:e
pa1r garage.called South China Sales~ The building was la~er sold to )4ro 
Elliott teJilliams wholie son Daniel now uses it as a ~arageo 

1. For a list of China Elementary School principals, see Appendix VB. 
Mrso Wilson agrees that the principalship is appropriately a man's job, 
especially since some of the boys needing discipline are well-grown. 
According to the to~tl reports, Mrs. Wilson· ~as paid less than $2000 
annUally in 1949, 1950, and 1951; in 1952 Mrs. Taber recei,red $1,157.31 
and t1r. Susee $1,250; and in 195.3 Mr. Susee was paid $3,24lo60 
2. Information on thedis?osition of these buildings w~s provided by Mrs. 
Carpenter and, on the Branch Mills schoolhouse, by Mrs. Ballantyneo 
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The o~eninp. of the consolidaeed school in the spring of 1949 was the 
beginning rather than t·he end of China's school building program, In the 
town report for 1949, published early in 1950 when the school had been in 
use for less than a year, superintendent Lord pointed out that the school 
had an average of forty-three pupils in each classroom and said that unless 
e~ollment dropped "it would be advisable to plan for additional rooms when 

. it becomes financi!lly possibiea" The same theme appeared in his reports 
for 1950 and 195la Although not all the members of the 1951 school com
mittee agreed with the superintendent, the committee put an article in the 
warrant for ~e March 1952 town meeting asking the town to start planning 
for an addition to the schoolo The budget committee recommended passing 
over the article, but the voters instructe~ the selectmen to appoint a 
twenty-five member committee (they added, "Said committee shall be empowered 
to add more members if it sees fit") to study plans for addit1onal rooms 
and report in 1953o 

'lhis committee's report2 said that China had "a good school building 
to take care of 150 pupils," but there were 225 pup1.ls then in it, an over
crowding which contributed to the students' low scores on achievement tests 
in comparison with Winslow and Vassalboro and which made the teachers' work 
nearly impossibleo The committee suggested three alternative buildinF plans: 
addin~ four classrooms and a teachers' room and an office for about $40,000; · 
adding three classrooms, an auditorium, and a teachers' room and an office 
for about $45,000; or raising the building and making three additional class
rooms in the basem~nt at a cost of about $60,000~ As a fourth possibility, 
tne committee sug~ested moving the seventh and eighth grades from the new 
school to Erskine Academy, "either on a rental basis, or as a junior high 
schoolo" The budget committee recommended that the March 1953 town meeting 
pass·over this committee's report, but their opinion was again overruled 
and the voters asked the selectmen to establish "within the next two weeks" 
a five-member planning committee "to draw up definite plans and specifica
tions including size and cost for additional rooms at the Cltina Consolida
ted S~hool,." 

The planning committee members were Alfred L~ Johnston, Edwin C~ Kidder, 
Rudolph Ho 'A:orais, Francis F o French, and Winfield Martine Dr. Johnston and 
Mr o French had previously served on the twenty-five member ·:ommi ttee appoin
ted in 1952o Their report, prepared in time for inclusion in the 1953 town 
report and for action at the March 1954 town meeting, unanimously recommended 
the addition of four more classroomsa The report included detailed propo
sals for the size and construction of the rooms, estimated the cost at be
tween $33,000 and $36,000, and proposed to borrow this sum and repay it over 
a ten-year period without affecting the local property tax rate: Vo~ers at 
the March 19 54 to\·m meeting "Voted to build an addition to the China Elemen
tary School," instructed the selectmen to appoint a five-member building 
COI'\:'•ittee, an-i authorize~ hcrrowi:.lb up tO C:li\ "'" :-~:'~ t.!L..: ~roje.ct,3 

la The overcrowding was caused by the decision to transfer all grades to a 
·school designed to accommodate only the upper four., ~ince the students could 
not be distributed evenly among the rooms without unreasonably dividing the 
grades, the "average" of forty-three to a room was somet:iJ'les exceeded: in 
1949 and 1950, for example, the fi~th and sixth grade room, taught by ~h·s~ 
Pelen Johnston, had fifty-four students~ 
2a A typed ~opy of this report is inserted in the Albert Church Brown 
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Me~orial Library•s co~y of the town repo~t for 1952o ~ 
3" '!he tolm records also contain a copy of the May 1, 1954, agreement beoveen ~-' 
the town and the contractor setting forth the specifications for the addition 1 

and fixing the cost at $37,958o •' 
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T.he addition was completed during the summer of 1954 and was ready for· 
use ~n Septembero~ The 1953 town report had pictured on its cover the 1948 
building; the 1g54 report showed the new addition on the south end almost 
doubling the original size of the school. The 1954 report from the 
building committee (the same five men who had served on the planning com
mittee) proudly described the construction of the four new classrooms, 
principal's office, and clinic; the work also included a new heating 
system for. the whole building, weather-stripping all the windows, and 
adding insulation to the 1948 section. The school committee's report 
commented on the increased comfort in the building with a new heating 
system, thermostats in each room, and fewer drafts from the windows. 
The additional classrooms made it possible to provide a separate room 
and teacher for each grade, so three new teachers were hired in the · 
fall of 1954. 

This 1school was used for ten years, with various finishing and repair 
projects. However, in 1957 superintendent Hous.ton reported overcrowding 
in four classrooms; in 1958 he said there were five_very crowded class
rooms, and in 1959 six. Such congestion, he pointed out, int¢rfered 
with learning and made the teachers' jobs difficu~t and undesirable. 
Meanwhile, in 1958 the March town meeting appointed a committee--five 
people plus the school committee and the selec'tmen--to investigate the 
effect on China of the Sinclair Act authorizing creation of school ad
ministrative districtso Mr. Houston recommended in his report for 1958 
that this committee 

be continued; and after this legislative session 
if the Committee does not find it feasible for China 
to join with other surrounding communities, the Town 
should immediately take steps to build the needed 
classrooms. 

2 The March 1959 town meeting continued the committee's existenceo 
In March 1960 the voters authorized the selectmen ~o appoint another 

commietee, including representatives from the Parent-Teachers Association 
and the school committee, specifically "to study the scho·ol housing faci
litieso" This school study committee was to consult with the state educa
tion department and to report to a special China town meeting within six 
monthso The special meeting was duly held on September 30, 1960, and the 
committee made a report which presented figures on present and projected 
elementary school enrollments and concluded that the existing school build
ing was too small. The meeting adjourned without taking any action, so 

1.· For example, in 1955 and 1957 the grounds were improved; new gutters 
and a new water pump were installed in 1955; the building was repainted 
in 1957, and it was also in that year that the school committee reported, 
"School door tumblers changed and new keys made and redistributed to 
proper persons." . 
2. The committee's extensive report on the possibility of China joining· 
an SAD is in the Records of the town of China, Vol. 9, pp. 173-175. A 
new committe~ to study SAD possibilities was created in March 1967 and con
einued on a year-to-year basis through 1973 •• Repores from this SAD study 
committee appeared in the annual reports for 1967(p. 51) .and 1969 (p. 56)o 
A March 1970 appropriation of $100 for expenses was not used, and.after 
1973 was no longer carried in the town accounts. 
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r 
another special meeting was held on Occober 13, at which che voters approved 
the appointment of a cpmmittee composed of engineers, concractors, economists, 
and similar specialists to investigate the possibility of additional school ~ 
spaceo The February 1961 report of this last committee, known as the fact 
finding committee and consisting of twenty members, with Mr. Wayne Franken-
field as chairman, was printed in the town report for the year 1960o The ~
fact finding. committee took as its basis the September 30, 1960, report of the I ; 
school study committee showing more classroom space was needed and recommended 
an addition "parallel to and in back of ·the existing structure," reached\ by .... 
a corridor through what was then the principal's officeo The addition should 1 ! 
include, they suggested, five classrooms, toilets, a teachers' room, a clinic, 
a new principal's office, and an underground boil~r room capacious enough to 
provide heat for the whole schoolo The estimated cost for such an addition 
was $75,500p which the committee figured.would cosc each local taxpayer ~1/2 
cents a day over the next several years, assuming che money was borrowed and 
repaid and the state contributed to the operation and maintenance of the 
buildingo 

This report was not adopted, and the years 1961, 1962, and 1963 saw fre- ·-· 
quent and· often heated discussion of school expansion, some of it at regular 
and special town meetings which were often prolonged and occasionally con
fusingo SUperintendent Houston annually reminded the townspeople of the 

,... 
i 

I 

. J 

crowded conditions, and the school committee endorsed an enlargement of the r 
building in 19611 and strongly in 1963o The March 1961 town meeting warrant 
included one article to implement the fact find~ng committee's report by add- ' 

•• ,.J 
ing five more rooms to the school and another article to build a new school 
on the site of the existing one. Both articles were taken· up out of or~.~r r 
early in the meeting, and after discussion the voters postponed their decisions· 
until Ju12lO and authorized the selectmen, in the interim, to appoint a build- · .J 
ing committee to prepare specifications for an addition or a separate schoolo ~ 
Later. tn the March meeting related articles asking for moDley to surface the 
driveway, finish the basement, and provide a building for the heating unit I ..... , 
at the elementary school were also postponed to the June meeting~ On May 10, ~ 

.i 

a special meeting rejected by secret ballot a request for $3000 as part of che 
architect's fee for planning an addition to che school~ On June 10) the 
reconvened annual meeting began with the reading of a letter from Maine Muni- ~ 
cipal Association advising rejection of the two building articles postponed 
from the March meeting, since the articles were too complex and would require 
borrowing more money than the town's legal debt limit allowed, The voters ~..J 

~ then rejected all the postponed articles, refusing to finance any of the pro-
posed projectso Then·a motion to reconsider che question of an addicion to 
the school succeeded; and the voters passed, as a substitute for the plan pro~ 
posed in March, an artic.le authorizing the building of four classrooms and 
an all-purpose roomo For this proposed addition, the selectmen were author-
ized to borrow up to $75, 500; the building committee elected at the March meet-~ 
ing was to supervise the projecto The record showed a vote of 47 in favor of ~ 
this motion and 18 againsto 1 

The next action was a local referendum 0~ June 27, 1961, on building a J 
four-room addition to the school for $45,000o The proposal was defeated, ~ 

I 

lo The tow-n report for 1961 contained no school committee report, but super- .. -
intendent Houston said that the committee had recently favo~ed a four-room n 
additiono 'i ' 

2o The town records do not explain what happened between June iO and June 27. I 
However, the records do contain a letter from the 1-faine Municipal Association -~ 
to town clerk- Mary Washburn, written in July, saying that: the June 10 action J 
was illagal because the money required exceeded -the town" s borrowing capacityo ::.] 

~ . 
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142 in favor and 151 opposed. At the March 1962 annual ~eeting the argument 
was renewed, and ·the town "Voted to construct an addition to the China 
Elementary School," elected a building committee, and appropriated $5000 
to hire an architect to draw plans. No construction money was requested 
at that meeting. A special referendum was held on November 6, 1962, 
however, to vote on spending up to $105,000 for an addition to the school; 
the proposal was defeated by a margin of 100 votes (out of 579 ballots 
cast). 

By early 1963, there were two separate proposals for enlarging the 
schoole One called for a $50,000 four-room addition and the other for 
a $105,000 addition containing five classrooms and an all-purpose room. 
Both proposals were presented at a public hearing on February 18, 1963; 
and were on the written ballot as referendum questions (along with the 
election of the selectmen a~d other officials) in the warrant for the 
March 1 and 2, 1963, town meeting. Both were defeated in the written 
balloting on Friday, March 1, with the smaller addition proving even 
less popular than the larger one. The proposal for the $105,000 addi
tion was listed again in the warrant for discussion and action on Satur-. 
day, March 2. The projected cost was amended to $104,000 and the plan 
was approved by a written ballot, 86 in favor and 59 opposedo The 
selectmen were authorized to issue the necessary bonds. 

To implement this decision to enlarge the school, a special meeting 
was held three weeks later, on March 25, 1963, to receive a report from 
the building committee appointed at the March 1962 meeting. The voters 
were asked to approve specific plans for the addition of five classrooms 
and an all-purpose room, to chDo~e a committee to prepare the building 
contract, and to appropriate $10.0,000 for construction. They accepted 
the building committee's report (by a written vote of 162 to 136), but 
turned down the specifications for the addition (by a written vote of 
149 to 171, with 2 defective ballots). This action killed the project, 
so the last two articles were passed overe Another special meeting was 
held on May 8 to seek approval for the same size school addition-for 
$93,051; 127 voters favored ·this plan and 183_opposed itr. 

No further official action was attempted during 1963, but the town 
report for the year suggests that study and discussion continued. The 
report, whic·h was available for the ~larch 1964 town meeting, contained a 
reprint of the February 1961 report of the school fact finding committee; 
a letter from ten teachers, superintendent Houston, and the school co~ 

.mittee members recommending five more classrooms and four more.teachers 
and defending the recommendation; and an annual report from the school 
couanittee calling attention to the "urgent need for additional classrooms" 
and endorsing both the 1961 report and the teachers'.lettero The March 
1964 meeting approved (by a vote of 67 to 41) a~prorriating $75,000 for 
additional classrooms. ·an April 25, a special meeting·authorized {by a vote 
of 57 to 15) raising up to $75,000 for an addition consi.stin~ of five clas·s
rooms, a principal's office, a teachers' room, a library, toilets, and a 
boiler room to -serve the whole school~ This worl-:. ~1as done over the next sev
eral months. and the to~m report for 1964 (printed early in 1965) pictured 
the latest school addition on its'cover~ 

The new classroo~ space provided for the 1964-1965 school year was ade
~uate for the next two years. Howe,Ter, in his re'Oort for the year 1966 
superintendent Houston warned: · 

A look at our class set up shows that next 
September all 14 classrooms in the school will be 
in use with two divisions of each grade from one 
through six and one division of grades seven and 
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eight. Therefore, when the fall oi 1968 comes we 
will have an unworkable situation to grade seven and 

1 following year, 1969, in both grades seven and eight. 

~ 
i ' 

The school committee asked the March 1967 town meeting to appoint a committee 
to investigate the need for more school space; the voters did so, instructing 

·the five-member committee to report by August 1. The town records show ~ 
no special meeting on schools in 1967, but the committee's report was 
printed in the town report for 1967.2 The committee "considered a new 
cafeteria to be the number one need:" ~ 

The present cafeteria was built in 1952 to accommodate 
a school population of approximately 100 students. 
We now feed over 300 students in two shifts of 150 
students each~ The cafeteria is less than one half 
the size specified 'by the State DeP't of Education 
for this number of students. It has inadequate 
kitchen facilities, as well as inadequate ventilation 
and·lighting. With the over-crowded condition and 
unsafe exits the cafeteria is a fire hazard~ 

They recommended building a multi-purpose room which could be used as a 
cafeteria, auditorium, and gymnasium. Four new classrooms were the second 
priority. The present too-small remedial reading room, the commdttee 
suggested, could be used as a health room; and an "adequate" remedial 
reading room was needed. 

The March 1968 town meeting, on the basis of this study, pass~d a 
warrant article which r.ead "To see if the Town will vote to construct an 
addition to the China Elementary Schoolo" A five-member building commit
tee ~ro Plaisted, Mr. Hamilton, and Mr. Chase, who had served on the 
1967 study committee, and Mrs. Muriel Adams and Russell Cram) was elected. 
A requested appropriation for architect's fees, which the budget committee 
had opposed, was turned down. 3 The building committee reported to a spe
cial meeting on April 24, 1968, at which the townspeople voted 110 to 55 
to build the recommended addition and to authorize the selectmen to bor
row up to $160,000 for it. By the end of 1968 work was so nearly completed 
that the addition could be pictured on the cover of the town report, al
though superintendent Houston's report said that the cafeteria had not 
yet been moved from the basement to the new all-purpose room. Besides 
the large all-purpose room, the 1968 addition included four.more class
rooms, a kitchen, a clinic room, and toiletso The March 1969 towr. meeting 
raised $4300 to equip the addition and authorized the selectmen to borrow 
up to $13,000 more. 

la Amiual Report of the Municipal Officers, China, 11aine for Year Ending 
December· 31, 19.66, p,. 40. 
2Q Annual Report of the Municipal Officers, China, Maine For Year Ending 
December 31, 1967, pp. 49-50. The report was signed by Leon Plaisted, 
Robert Boynton, Donald Hamilton, and David Ca Chase; the fifth member of 
the committee was Norman Dwelley. 
3Q The 1968 town meeting also paid off $7500 on the 1964 addition; the 
auditor's report in the town report for 1967 showed $52,500 still owed on 
this loan, to be repaid at the rate of $7500 annuallyo At the end of 1968, 
China owed $45,000 on the 1964 addition (at 2a75% interest) and $160,000 
on the 1968 addit:ion (at 4 a 15% interest) • The 1964 addition t-laS fully 
paid for in 1974~ 

.-
•.J -I 

·~ -

,... 



r. ..,. 

r ,..,. 

-137·· 

During the years from 1949 to the mid-1970's school costs increased 
almost every year. Repairs, insurance, equipment, and minor improvements 
for the school building were a continuing expense. Elementary school en
rollment increased gradually from 1951 through 1973,1 requiring larger 
expenditures for supplies and other necessities as well as for teachers' 
salarieso Textbooks had to be replaced to keep them up to date and as new 
teaching methods were developed; for example, superintendent Houston re
ported in 1965 that "We completed the installation of the new Math Program 
through Grade 8, this past September." The superintendents' reports also 
described various supplements to the basic educational program, such as 
music instruction (which was offered from 1950 to 1961; reintroduction of 
a music program was discussed at the March 1975 town meeting), physical 
education classes, an art course (added in 1958 and apparently not con
tinued for very long), and a remedial_ reading program (begun in 1957). 

China first adopted a teachers' salary schedule in 1955. In 1965 
and 1966, superintendent Houston pointed to the high rate of teacher turn
over as an indication that China's salary levels were inadequat~. In 1967, 
he reported: 

The implementation of a new and competitive teacher 
salary schedule last year enabled us to gain in the 
employment of degree teachers. The salary schedule 
planned for the coming school year was adopted with the 
thought of encouraging teachers to come and remain in 
China, with built in incentives to encourage them to 
continue to study which is. bound to improve their ef
ficiency as teachers.2 

&~rly in 1969 the school committee again adopted a new salary schedule, 
and at the end of that year the superintendent said: 

1. 

We were very fortunate in employing several young 
and enthusiastic teachers this past year~ There is no 
doubt but that the new and modern facilities; the low 
pupil-teacher ration and ~he very competitive salary 
schedule have had a great deal to do in the hiring cf 
replacement teachers.3 

The town reports give the following enrollment figures: 
1949 2.16 1964 . 342 
1951 203 1967 353 
1953 231 1970 439 
1955 264 1972 449 
1957 273 1973 419 
1959 300 1974 400 
1961 301 

In most of the.,ears when elementary school enrollment declined, like 1954, 
1961, 1973, and 1974, high school enrollment increased; so the total number 
of children China taxpayers were helping educate climbed steadilyo 
2~ Annual Report of the Municipal Officers, China, Maine For Year 
Ending December 31, 1967, Po 36o 
3n Annual Report of the Municipal Officers, China, Maine For Year 
Ending Decemb~r 31, 1969, Po 45o 
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The 1969 schedule offered the beginning teacher with a bachelorts degree 
$6400; and the highest salary listed was $9560 for a teacher with twenty
seven credit hours beyond the bachelor's degree and at least ten years' 
experienceo By September 1975, a beginning teacher with a bachelor's 
degree received $7500, someone with twenty-seven additional credits 
and ten years' service could earn $12,000, and the highest listed salary 
was- $12.~.625 for a person with a master's degree and· eleven years' ex
peri~nce. 

Transportation of students was another increasingly expensive part 
of the educational processo The system of contracting for school trans
portation lasted until 1961. After the 1949 consolidation, the town 
first hired three busses owned by Mr. Benjamin Dodgeo When he went out 
of the bus!ness, Mro Robert Buzzell bought four busses; later Mro Lawrence 
Drake owned two. The owners of the busses hired the driversft At the 
March 1961 annual town meeting, the voters decided that the town should 
take over ownership and maintenance of the busses and should hire the 
bus drivers. The selectmen were authorized to borrow up to $25,000 with 
which to buy a fleet of four busses. The March 1968 meeting voted to 
buy two new busses; in March 1969 $7600 (increased at a special meeting on 
September 15 to $8450) was authorized for another one; in March 1970 
up to $9000 for another; in March 1971 two more were approved, which 
cost $19,160; and in March 1975 the voters authorized borrowing $14,001 
(presumably to be repaid by the. state under the controversial 1974 
school funding law) for yet another school buso The school committee 
now hires the bus drivers, after the applicant has passed the state 
examinations, both written and oral, and a physical examination. In 
the mid-1970's, the six town-owned busses together were driven some 
83,000 miles a year, with some of the drivers traveling more than twenty
five miles a dayo In 1973, China spent $23,882.31 on school transpor
tation; in 1974, $24,300 was appropriated. but $30,557,55 was expended. 
This unplanned increase was no doubt attributable partly to the higher 
gasoline prices in the winter of 1974-1975, for"·the China school busses) 
on che average, require a gallon of gasoline to travel five miles. An-

. cicipating still higher fuel prices later in 1975, the school commitcee 
requested slightly over $44,000 for transpor~at1on in che school budget 
presented to the l~rch 1975 town meeting~ 

In· china, as in many small towns, elementary educacion has been sup
ported by an active group of townspeopleo Among these should be counted 
the members of the elected school committee, Yho were pa1d $50 apiece in 
1974, as well as those who have served on the various study and building 
committees in the las~ twenty-five years. Commur~ty interest in improving 
the schools resulted in the formation, early in the rwencLeth century, of 
!ehool Improvemene Leagues, made up of paren~s and students. Superinten
dent Paine praised the work of the Leagues in his annual reporcs for 1914 
and 1915; dur1ng 1914, he said, the parencs and the ~chool Improvement 
League in the Plains area had raised enough money co buy an organ for the 
school, and in other schools the Leagues had undercaken such ac~ivities 
as providing screens for schoolhouse windows and doors and supporting 
school librar~eso By 1920, there was a School Improvement League for each 
school in town; in t-Yeeks Mills the League raised $ 7 4 : i 5 and bought a vic
trola for che school~ and at Stanley P.ill the Liague provided hot luncheso 

· In 1927 a Parent-Teachers Club was formed~ Thts group sponsored 

1, !he edi~or is graceful to Mrso Carpenter and to Pascor ~trold N~ Tollef
son of South China for information on the China Parent-reachers Club and 
Pare~t~Teachera Association~ 
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several public program~ in the early 1930'st in which the school child-' 
ren participated, to stimulate parents' awareness of the activities and 
the needs of the several town schoolso 

The Parent-Teachers Club was succeeded in 1934 or 1935 by the 
Parent-Teachers Associationo This group was organized on a town-wide 
basis, mitigating the competition among school.s and uniting them in ef
forts to obtain adequate equipment and supplies from the towno Monthly 
meetings of the PTA were held in the different villages in rotation, 
thus allowing citizens from the various parts of the town to become 
better acquainted and to work together to improve the school programso 
Officers were elected annually, with an individual limited to two con
secutive terms in a given office. Pastor Harold N, Tollefson of South 
China was the first president; Mrso Gladys Pratt of Weeks Mills was the 
first secretary, and later served as presidentc 

Members of the P~·did a great deal to make China's elementary 
schools more attractive and comfortable and to broaden educational op
portunities for local childreno One of the PtA's achievements was the 
establishment of a kindergarten at the South Ch~na school~ In 1936, 
superintendent Lord gave the PTA credit for the decision to hire a music 
teacher for the town schools and mentioned the "health and teading acti
vities which have now become routine work for the assoc~ation .. " !hese 
activities included dental clinics and eye clinics) and the support of 
libr~r1es in the schools, During World War II the gasoline ·shortage 
made it difficult for the PtA to be active, but it revived after the war 
and became an enthusiastic promoter of the plan for a single consolidated 
elementary school-

After the town had accepted the idea of a single school, the P~ 
voted in November 1948 (while the new school was being built) to provide 
and equip a school eafeteri4 so that the students could have hot lunches/ 
In a copy of The China Egg, ll. the PTA newspaper, the late Mrs,, Emilie 
Dillenbeck described noiriioney was raised through food sales, auctions, 
suppers, cookbook sales, and other meansQ These receipts were supple
mented by donations of cash and labor--local men did the electric wiring 
and built the tables and benches, for example.., In Apr:i.l 1949 the PTA 
voted to borrow $600 for kitchen fquipment; $200 was soon loaned interest
free by townspeople, and the other $400 was borrowed commerciallyo Since 
no money was available for dishes, the P~ asked eaca child who could do 
ao to bring a plate, bowl, and s~t of silverware to be left in the cafe
teria; adults attendin~ a supper meeting were asked to make a stmilar 
donation~ After the cafeteria opened (Mrs~ Edna Meader was the first 
~Bneger, assisted by a volunteer staff), contributions·continued to come 
in from individuals and from such local organizations as the 4-H clubs 
in China and South China. Students at the school put on a minstrel show, 
and more suppers and sales were held; and by April 1950 the cafeteria was 
paid for, at a ~otal cost of $1,722~65o 

Since 1950 the cafeteria operation has grown as the elementa~J school 
population has increasedu Three or four people now s~aff it; the annual 
budget in the mid-1970's was nearly $30,000o Money is obtained mostly 
from the sale of lunc.h:!s, the price of which has increased from 15 cents 
in 1950 ~o 30 cents, and from the state subsidy (which is federal funding 
channeled through Augusta)o The town has sometimes appropriated a few . 
hundred dollars to help support the school lunch programo The state sub
sidy means that the cafeteria must meet state standards for sanitary con-

i. , ~ Chlna ~. January 19 55, pp o 11-12 ~ 
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ditions, workers' health, and the nutritional value of the meals served. 
Although~the provision of the cafeteria was the most ambitious pro

je~t the China PtA undertook, it was not the only· oneo In the year 1954-
1955 alone, the organization furnished a·clinic room at the school, pro
vided curtains for the cafeteria and door markers for the rooms, bought 
a Lincoln Library for the sixth grade and $40 worth of other books and 
educational materials, and put out seven issues of 1h! China!&&·· In 
1955-1956 the PtA had 101 members. 
~ China !!& began publication in November 1954 and continued until 

early 1958o It was started and edited by Mrso Florence Pearson and PTA 
president Mrso Mabel Charles, who decided a monthly bulletin would be a 
useful means to inform local~itizens of school activities and problems. 
The account of the naming of the paper appeared in the April 19, 1956, 
issue: 

'!'his paper was named the "Egg" by Mr, Maurice Pearson. 
After an hour or ewo.of anything but quiet debate by 

the present editors, Fo & M., on appropriate titles, he 
yelled from the next room, "If you· HEN~ are going to lay 
an EGG why call it something else?" 

The paper was printed by the commercial department at Erskine Academy; 
it sold for 10 cents an issue, and an issue usually ran twelve or thir
teen-pages. The December 1956 issue claimed a ~irculation of 230 copies. 
The newspaper printed reports of PTA meetings and activities, elementary 
school news, reports from Erskine Academy, and a variety of short histor
ical articles about China. It provided such useful information as school 
bus regulations, summaries of new state laws on education, an explanation 
of the school ranking system by principal Ronald Susee, and an article on 
the Sinclair Act by superintendent John Houstono Sometimes material 
written by the elementary school children was included~ In several issues, 
teachers wrote brief autobiographies to introduce themselves to the towns
people. Such town activities as wedding anniversaries, meetings, sales, 
public suppers, and church services were also both announced and reported 
in the pages of 1h!, China !!&· 

Declining interest led to the discontinuance of the China PTA in 1970. 
A China School Club was organized instead; it was legal!~ disbanded on 
June 20 1 1973o In 1974 a new Parent-Teachers Organization was startedo 

Elementary schooling was not necessarily the limit of a child's 
education in china in the nineteenth century, any more than it is now; 
in fact, there were more high schools in China in the last half ~f the 
nineteenth century than there are in the last half of the twentieth. Al
though only a small percentage of high-school-age children cont.inued their 
education at that level, the lack of transportation meant that schools had 
to be fairly close to the stud,nts' homes. At various times in the nine
teenth century, China had high schools in Branch Mills, in South China, 
at Dirigo, in China Village, and at Chadwick's Cornero The last two oper
ated as private academies; China Academy closed nearly a century ago, but 
Erskine Academy on Chadwick Hill is thriving todayo 

The Branch.Mills high school, also called the East China high school, 
was established about 1851 in a building constructed for that purpose by 
Mro Brazillai Harrington. The large building stood on the southwest side 
of the road f~om Branch Mills to South China, a few hundred feet from the 
bridge near ~he present site of the Community House; the building appeared 
on the 1856 map of Branch Mills, identified as "B, H.,, Academy," but it 
was not on the 1879 mapo 
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The Branch Mills high school was mentioned in the town report for 
1852~ the school report included the information ~hat the district school
house was in.such poor condition that the elementary classes were temporar
ily moved to Mro Harrington's high school building. An August 26, 1856, 
advertisement for the school described it as follows: 

BRANCH MILLS HIGH SCHOOL, EAST CHINA--The Fall Term 
of this institution will commence Monday, Sept. 1st 
and continue eleven weeks, under the ins~ruction of 
Claudius B. Grant as Principal. The tuition for 
Common English, $3.00; High dooo, $3o50; Languages, 
$4o00o Board can be obtained in private £amities 
at from one dollar to two dollars per week, and every 
facility will be afforded such as wish to board 
themselves. 
Is/ B. Barrington, Secretaryol 

According to the town reports, a high school wa~ taught in Branch Mills in 
the fall of 1857; in the fall of 1865 by Stephen A. Jones of China; in the 
spring of 1881 and the fall of 1882 by Thomas W o Bridgham of Palermo; and .. _ 
in the spring of 1883 by Jo Ao Jones. It has not been possible to determine 
whether the school operated uninterruptedly during these years. It must _ 
have closed not too long after the 1883 term, for the building was sold in -
the 1880'so 2 , 

The Dirigo high school appeared only once in the town reports: in 
1877-1878 there were two free high schools in China, a seven-week term at 
South China and a twenty-week term at Dirigo. The latter was taught by Fred 
Do Jones of China, and the supervisor of schools commended the residents 
of this quite small school district for supporting so long a termo 

The free high school at ~outh China village dated from the 1860's. In 
the 1865 school report, To Wo Bridgham was recorded as teaching the spring 
1865 high school. term in South China, having taught the primary school very -· 
successfully the preceding fall. The seven-week high school term in 1877-
18i8 was taught by A. Wo Warreno In the fall of 1880 Fo Eo Jones had a 
total of fifty-one students in the South China free high school; in the 
spring term Jo E. Jones also taught there, with the expenses being borne by 
three adjacent school districts. From the spring of 1881 on there is no 
record of a high school in South China; apparently students wene to Branch 
.Mills or to China Village (where the former academy was by then a free 
school) or, after 1883, to Erskine Academy. 

China Academy was chartered. by the Massachusetts legislature in June 
1818 "for the purpose of promoting piety, and virtue, and for the educa
tion of youth in such languages and in such of the liberal arts and sciences 
as the Trustees ••• shall order and direct."3 The first five trustees, appoin
ted in the charter, were Revo Daniel Lovejoy, Dr. Daniel Stevens, Jonathan 

1~ This advertisement· was copied by Mrso Ballantyne from the original 
poster in the Dinsmore family's collectiono The editor is grateful to Mrso 
Ballan~yne for much of· the information about the Branch Mills high schoolo 
2o In 1894 the school committee recommended a term of high school at 
Branch Mills, but the town records provide no evidence that it was heldo 
3o The edito·r is grateful to Mro Nelson Baiiey of China for the information 
on China Academyo 
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Fairfield, Col. Nathan Stanley (a veteran of the War of 1812), and Abraham 
Burrill; the bill to charter the school was introduced in the Massachusetts 
legislature by Japheth c. Washburn. All these men were residents of the 
China Village area except Reverend Lovejoy, who was a Congregational minis
ter in Albion; his two famous sons, Elijah Parish Lovejoy and Owen Lovejoy, 
later atfended the Academy, and Elijah was the preceptor (or principal) 
in 1827. An amendment to the original charter in 1819 enlarged the board 
of trustees to fifteen, allowing for a broader geographical representation, 
and at this time Japheth c. Washburn became a trustee. 

On March 20, 1820, the academy trustees obtained from John Brackett 
a parcel of land containing about twenty-four square rods on the lake shore 
across the road from the present church. The deed of sale indicated 
that Mr. Brackett, one of the largest·landowners in town at that time, 
gave them the land "in consideration of the love and good will" he had 
for them; the only condition was· an agreement that the trustees would 
maintain the fence around the lot. Here a wooden building was construc
ted--Japheth c. Washburn is reputed to have hewn the first timber--and 
classes began in· September 1823 (or possibly a term earlier).. The first 
principal, Henry Stanwood, a graduate of Colby College (known then as the 
Maine Literary and Theological Institute, and later as Waterville College), 
served in 1821 and 1822; he was succeeded in 1823 by Rev~ Hadley Proctor, 
another graduate of Colby who was also serving as the minister of the 
China Baptist Church. The president of the Board of Trustees in 1823 
was Rev. Jeremiah Chaplin, who was simultaneously president of Colby, and 
a-Colby professor was on the board. Mr. Bailey infers from this overlap 
in personnel that China Academy served as a sort of preparatory school 
for Colby in the 1820's. 

On February 23, 1825, the Maine legislature passed an act granting 
to the academy a half township (11,520 acres) in the state's unappropri
ated lands, to serve as a source of revenue. The tract was located in 
what is now Carroll Plantation, Penobscot County. The trustees decided 
that selling the land was the best way to get money, so on November 9, 
1829, they sold it to Charles Ramsdell of Bangor for $3,400 (or about 
thirty cents an acre). 

Meanwhile, on the strength of the land grant and an encouraging stu
dent enrollment, the trustees voted to build a new buildingo It was 
located on the lot in China Village where Mr. and Mrsa Gerald Wilson's 
bouse now stands, on the east side of the main street across from the pre
sent library. The old academy building by the lake was given to the town 
for a district school. The new building was of brick, two stories high; 
it was occupied for the first time in November 1828, with an enrollment 
of 89 students (more than double the 1827 enrollment of 30 males and 10 
females) o 

The school prospered in the 1830's and 1840's, receiving increasing 
numbers of students from all parts of Maine (though the majority came from 
China)o Mro Henry Paine was an able and experienced principal £rom 1835 
to 1844; the school had peak annual enrollments of 221 students in 1835 
and again in 1844o In these years, t~e school year was di,tided into four 
quarters usually separated by two-week vacationso Terms began on the 
first Mondays of March, ·June, September, an4 Decembero At the end of 
each term, examinations were required in all courses takeno Tuicion rates, 
as advertised in the China Orb, were $3 per quarter for the "cotmnon English 

lo A complete list of the China Academy preceptors is in Appendix VCo 
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branches" (reading, spelling, and composition); $4 per quarter for ad
vanced Engl~sh studies; and $5 per quarter for Latin, Greek, and Frencho 
The school sold books and stationery to its students; books used in 1835 
included (in the lower-level courses) Peter's Rhetorical-Reader, Webster~s 
Dictionary, Emerson's Arithmetic, Molte-Brun's Geography, Smith's Pro
ductive Grammar, and (in the senior courses) Goodrich's United States 
History, Whelpley's Compend·of History, Colburn's Algebra, Grund's Geo
metry, Flint's Surveying, Comstock's Philosophy, Burrett's Geography of 
the Heavens, Newman's Rhetoric, Bennett's Bookkeeping, and Abercrombie's 
Mental Philosophy. Advanced Latin students read Sallust, Virgil, Cicero~ 
Livy, and Horace; the Greek students read Xenophon. In the spring of 
1836 the teachers were Mr. Paine, the principal, and Mr. William E. Word
ing, a senior at Colby. That fall Mr. Paine was assisted by M~. Hall 
Roberts, a graduate of Colby who taught classics, and Miss Sarah A. 
Shearman, who was responsible for "instruction i.n the ornamental branches" 
(according to the advertisement for the school in the September 17, 1836, 
China Orb). 

T~academy's advertisements said that room and board were available, 
at rates ranging from $1.33 to $1.50 a week. What this meant was that 
the academy helped arrange for out-of-town students to board 1n houses 
within walking distance of the school. Several people have theorized 
that the large houses in China Viilage were built or enlarged in the 1830'1 
to provide extra rooms to rent to academy students and teacherso -· 

In the late 1840's China Academy went into. a period of decline, ~ 
caused in great part. by Mr. Paine's departure and by the rise of nearby -· ·:. 
Waterville Academy (later Coburn Classical Institute), chartered in 1842 
and developed successfully by James H. Hanson., who was, ironically, a · 
graduate of China Academy (and Colby College, class of 1842; after 
getting Waterville Academy started between 1843 and 1854, he taught in 
Eastport and Portland and returned to be principal of Waterville Academy 
from 1865 to 1894). By 1850 China Academy had only about fifty students 
a termr. During the Civil War it closed completely; after the war it 
reopened and survived until 1880. In 1872 the academy had a staff of 
five who were teaching forty to sixty students a term. The ~~ition had 
increased slightly--common English was now $3.50, higher English $4o50, 
languages or bookkeeping $5G50, and twenty music lessons cost $10--and 
the term had been shortened t~ ten weeks. Students received marks for 
recitation and deportment, and their records included the number of words 
misspelled, the number of times tardy, and the number of days they were 
caught whispering in class. The annual prize declamation was instituted 
at the end of the 1873 spring term; the first prize in the gentlemen's 
class went to Franklin E. Jones of South China and the first prize in 
the ladies' class to Estelle Mo Brainerd of China. The next year Walter 
S~ Brainerd of China took first prize among the gentlemen--Newell w. 
Brainerd was an unsuccessful contestant--and Amelia McClellan of China 
was first among the ladieso (The vice president of the academy's board 
of trustees in 1872-1873 was Fredus 0. Brainerd, a local merchant and the 
father of Estelle, Walter, Newell", and Helen; he later served as presi
dent of the boardo A term report for China Academy for the February 1883 
term lists No W. Brainerd as the principal and Miss Eo Mo Brainerd as 
his assistanto) 

In 1880 the Maine state legislature passed an act calling for the 
creation of free ~igh schools, and from 1880 to 1887 a free high school 
was taught in the brick academy buildingo This institu~ion still called 
itself China Academy and was supervised by a board of ~rustees~ There 
were 54 students in the spring of 1883, 70 in the fall of 1884"~ and 88 
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in the spring of· 1885, and .there were more women than men in all three ~-
terms, in contrast to the 1870's when the men were almost always more 1 

numerouso The 1884-1885 catalog listed a four-year course sequence 
including Engl~sh, math, geography, history, bookkeeping, sciences, and 
phildaophy, and said that Latin and Greek courses would be offered if 
requestedo Local residents who taught in the China Village· free high 
school included Newell and Estelle Brainerd, Eo Eo Parmenter, Fo Eo 
Jones, .Caddie Fall (of Albion), Mabel J. Austin, James Oo Fish, Clyde Oo ,.... 
Spaulding, and J. Albert Jones •. 'lbe school ran two and sometimes three it 
terms a year and was supported by the village school district, often 
with contributions from the two districts on China Neck and the Dutton ~· 
district and even from district 2 in Albiono In 1889 school supervisor j ,( 

J o F o Hammond observed that the China Village free high school "is one 
of the . schools in which a dollar invested seems to gi·ve one hundred 
cents worth of good results." 

By that time China Academy no longer existed.. In 188 7 che brick 
academy building was eliminated by blowing it up, because it was con
sidered no long~r safe. The trustees then sold the land co the China ~· 
Village school district, and Willis R. Ward built a wooden schoolhouse I 'I 
at a cost of $1000 which served as both high school and elementary .. 
school from 1888 to 1909. ~ 

In 1897, the town did not appropriate any money to support free j } 

high schools, so China Village organized one anyway and received state 
aid. Miss Olive A. Gould and Miss Ella Mo Wixon ran the schoolo Ers-

~. 
kine Academy also· received state assistance that year; superintendent 1 : 

I I 
Nelson's annual report explained that the state would assist only two . ; 
free high schools per town, so if any others were 4esired the town would 
have to pay for them. The next year, the same two h1gh schools were ~-

! I continued; superintendent Goddard reported that the high schools taught 
the same subjects as the elementary schools with the addition of ad
vanced English, mathematics, and science, and, in China Village, a five- ~1. : 

student Latin class. In 1899, the China Village school was supported 
by contributions and subscriptions as well as state aid, and Miss Gould .~ 
was again or still the teacher. 

In 1903 a new state high school law required all towns either to 
support local free high schools or to pay euition at other schools for 
local students desiring a high school education (with one-half of the 
tuition money~ up to $250, to be repaid by the state)o Superintendent 
Nelson and the school committee ~greed that China would save money by 
appropriating $250 (to be matched by the state) to support two free high __ ) 
schools, one in the north end of town and one in the southo The Ma~ch r 
1904 town meeting appropriated money for both secondary school tuition ) 
and the support of free high schools. Superintendent Nelson and the schoqi 
committee worked out a curriculum, modeled on that of Coburn Classical ~ 
Institute, which gave the students a choice of.two courses of study, 

.... 
I 

called English Scientific and College Preparatoryol The superintendent 
gave achievement tests to grammar school graduates desiring to enter highn 

· school., When the China Village high school opened in March 1904, twenty-
1 

I 

<.J 

lo In 1904 superintendent Nelson said that of the nineteen students en- r 
I 

tering the China Village high school, sixteen took the college prepara-
~ory course and three the English scientific; at Erskine, among the 
thirteen s~udents admitted two chose the college preparatory course, ten .r 
the-English scientific, and. one apparently dropped outo 
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two students took the entrance examination; eight passed, and eleven 
more were allowed in on condition that they review one or more subjects 
and retake the examinationo Thirteen more students were admitted to 
Erskine Academy in the fall of 1904, ten of them conditionally~ 

The town reports give the impression that the China Village high 
school was not very successful in the first decade of the twentieth 
centuryo In 1906 Mro Joseph Leighton, who had been teaching there for 
several years, left because Bar Harbor offered him a better salary; 
he was replaced by another Colby College student, Mro Leon So Gilpatrick.o 
In 1908, the attendance had dwindled to the point where superintendent 
Starkey suggested that the town consider closing the schoolo The super
intendent explained that the town had three alternative ways to provide 
the high school education required by state law~ First, the voters could 
agree to pay high school tuition, up to $30 a year, for any child "at
tending a school of standard grade." Second, they could support one or 
two free high schools in the town, "one of which must be of standard 
grade," in which case the town would not have to pay tuition ft\r students 
who chose to attend out-of-town high schools. Or third, they could tell 
the school committee to contract for high school education "with some1 academy in the town" (Erskine was the only academy in China in 1909)o 
The March 1909 town meeting passed over an artiele to appropriate funds 
to continue the China Village high school and instructed the school com
mittee to make a contract with Erskine Academy to provide a high school 
education for local studentso In his report for the year 1909, super
intendent Starkey said that Erskine had served satisfactorily as the 
town high schoolo He also told the townspeople that the thirty-week 
high school year recently required by state law was impossible in China 
Village, since the high school had to share the elementary school build
ing, and was uneconomical for so few students anyway~ 

As a result, after .1908 only elementary classes were caught in 
the China Village schoolhouse, and except for the winters of 1914-1915 
and 1915-1916 there was no high school in China Villageo When the h~gh 
school was re-established for two years, the classes met on the second 
floor of the building on the corner of the Neck Road that later became 
the American Legion Hall. In 1914, the town expended $236o82 for the 
China Village high school, but no information about it was given in the 
school report for that yearo ln 1915, the rent for the schoolroom was 
$72, and Miss Edith Washburn was paid $525 as the teachero In 1916, 
the town accounts showed $247.89 spent. on the school, and the ~chool 
accounts recorded Mr. Thomas Blanchard's teacher's salary as $525, an 
amount which apparently paid him from the fall of 1915 to July 1916o 

Erskine Academy; which first opened in September 1883, was named 
fer the Erskine family through whose generosity it came into existeneeo2 
Sullivan Erskine and his wife Mary came from Newcastle, Maine, about 
1830 and settled on a large farm near Chadwick's Cornero Through thrift 
and hard work they acquired a considerable fortune, which was left to 

lo In another paragraph of his report Mr. Starkey agreed with the 
critics who said that high school standards in China were too low, but 
he said that the problem originated in the lack of adequate preparation 
in the town's elementary schoolso 
2~· The editor is grateful to Mrso Robert Reed of Weeks Mills for in
forma~ion about Erskine Academyo 
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Mrso Erskine when her husband died in 1880. Since there were no Erskine 
children, Mrs. Erskine decided to use the money to benefit the towno 
She consulted the executor of her husband's will, his nephew John Ko 

· Erskine; and the latter suggested leaving the town a trust fund to be 
used for a free high school in the Chadwick Hill school district. 
Having been deprived of a high school education himself, John Erskine 
had always wanted to give other children the opportunity he had lacked. 
Mrs. Erskine readily agreed that this would be a good use for her money. 

A specific plan was therefore agreed upon, and on the petition of 
thirteen people a special town meeting was held on November 13, 1880, 
to let townspeople vote on ~ccepting a $1500 trust fund to support a 
free high school in school district 14. The voters accepted the Ers
kines' proposal, agreeing that the town would use the $1500 as the 
selectmen thought best and would pay 6% interest annually to support 
the free high school. However, the March 1881 annual meeting voted to 

. annul this action and asked the town treasurer to give back the $1500.1 
A year later, the March 1882 annual meeting passed over an arti~le ask
ing the town to accept the trust fund and specifying that the town would 
not pay for providing the school building • 

. Distressed at the town's actions, Mr. Samuel c. Starrett and his 
friends Dana C.·Banson,2 J. Frank Chadwick, and Abner D. Chadwick met 
with Mrs. Erskine in April 1882 and· proposed that she appoint a board 
of trustees and let them establish a high school. Mrs. Ersld.ne willingly 
accepted their plan ·and named as trustees Eli Jones, Dana c. Hanson, 
Jolm. Ko Erskine, Samuel C. Starrett, and J. Frank Chadwick. These men, 
with legal assistance, drew up the deed of trust establishing the school 
and organized their board, choosing Mr. Jones president, Mr. Erskine 
vice-president, Mr. Hanson secretary, and Mr. Starrett treasurer. 

Mrs. Erskine gave the board of trustees $500 to acquire a school 
building. They bought the seven-acre Chadwick common from A. F. Trask 
for $100. An abandoned Methodist church stood on one corner of the lot; 
at Mr. Starrett's initiative, the owners met in the ·spring of 1882 
and voted to sell the church at auction. Mr. Starrett bought it for $50, 
and it.was moved to the center of the lot. and repairedo A bell tower 
and other necessary buildings. were built, and the ttustees held a tree
planting picnic, inviting all the neighborhood to come with trees and 
bas~t dinners; about 250 trees weteset out. In the spring of 1883, the 
bell and furniture donated by Mrs. Erskine were put in place, and the 
trustees decided to open Erskine High School in Septembero 

The original teachers at Erskine were Mr. William J o Thompson of 
Ash Point, Maine, a graduate of Castine Normal School, and Miss Julia E. 
Winslow, a graduate of Colby College. The school duly opened in Septem
ber 1883, with all the trustees and a very happy Mary Erskine present on 

1. Mrs. Reed says that the refusal of the money·resulted from either 
jealousy on account of the location of the school or the "timid! ty" of 
certain peop1eo The town clerk's report of the March 1881 meeting showed 
thatr· the motion to annul acceptance of the fund was made by Elihu Hanson; 
the clerk did not record the names of any other spon.sors of motions at 
the meeting. Mr. Hanson had just ended three consecutive terms as a 
selectman; in 1881 all three incumbents on the board were replaced (see 

·above,po 57, footnote 2). The records do not show whether Mro Hanson had 
sought a fourth termo 
2o Mro Starrett and Mro Hanson were elected to the Board of Selectmen 
in 1881 and re-elected in 1882o 
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openin~ day, and had a successful first term with more than fifty students. 
Mro Thompson remained as principal until 1902; Miss Winslow was succeeded in 
1885 by Miss Carrie E. Hall of East Madison, who became Mrs. Thompson in May 
1887 and taught with her husband until her death in the spring of 1900. 

Erskine High School in the 1880's operated for two eleven-week terms 
each year, with a shorter swnmer term some years. Courses offered included 
reading, grammar, elocution, arithmetic, algebra, history, geography, natural 
philosophy,bookkeeping, ancient languages (Latin and Greek), botany, geology, 
astronomy, and anatomy and physiology. By 1887 the number of students 
had increased enough so that the school building was raised ten feet to 
make room for more classrooms underneath and a third teacher was hired. 
Many of the Chadwick district students attended this high school, as well 
as others from other parts of the town; in 1886, for example, many students 
from South China village had a ter.m at Erskine and then returned to the 
district school for another term also taught by Miss Hall. With students 
attending Erskine by the term rather than by the year and leaving when they 
felt they had enough education, it was not until 1892 that four students 
finished four years apiece so that the first formal graduation could be 
held. 

In 1891 the trustees, feeling that more money was needed to run the 
school, persuaded the Maine legislature to incorporate it as Erskine Academ~ 
and co provide an annual appropriation of $300. A ,~rls' dormitory (until _ 
recently the home of Mr. Fred Jackson) was built in 1900, and a boys' dor- ~ 
mitory later. 'lh.e dormitory students brought their own food and fuel from .. 
home and prepared their own meals. 

Although local students attended the Erskine school from its begin
ningt the academy and the town slhool ~uthor~ties seem to have had fairly 
limited co-operation until 1904. In 1904, Erskine became one of the two 
hiF.h schools supported by the town; superintendent Nelson and the Erskine 
trustees agreed on a financial arrangement,· and the trustees accepted 
Dr, Nelson's ideas about such matters as curriculum and entrance examina
tions. In the fall of 1904 three local students passed·the superinten
dent's entrance examina.tion, and ten more were admitted conditionally. 
After the China '1111a~e high school close.d in 1909, Erskine Academy was 
the only high school within the town limits, except during the brief re
appearance of the China Village school in 1914-1916. 

Early in 1913, the enrollment at Erskine fell so low that the school 
was downgraded from a state class A school (a four-year school with at 
least two teachers) to class B (a two-year school wich one teacher). 
However, beginning in September 1913 attendance rose rapidly; the fall 
1913 term began with sixteen students, and by February 1914 there were 
thirty-two and the one teacher was overworked. Superintendent Paine re
commended that the school regain its class A rating, which it did in 1915. 
By the fall of 1916 forty-six students were registered, and the school 
officials had raised money through contributions to pa~nt the building 
and to provide one classroom with a new hardwood floor and new blackboards. 

The principal's report for 1919 showed even more expansion. Fifty 
pupils were enrolled, twenty-one of them from out of town, and the enter-

1. n.eports ·from the trustees of ·Erskine~ Academy· appeared in tlie· town··_.· 
s·chool reports in the 1880's and'·l890's; and' in August 1896 a special· 
town meeting authorized the school committee to pay tuition'to Erskine' 
for one term of hi~h school for-interested and qualified locaT studentso. 
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ing class of twenty-six was the largest on recorci. There were three 
teachers for the first time in many years. A military training course 
had been started, and the teacher training course was in its second 
year and had received state approval, so that any of the three stu
dents'enrolled who finished it would be eligible for a state teaching 
cert~ficate. With the large freshman class, more dormitory space was 
needed, S9 Mr. and Mrs. Clarence Fard of ~~itefield, who were related 
to the Erskine family, had bought the old Mitchell house just south 
of the academy, converted it into a boys' dormitory, and given the 
school the use of it; it was named Ford Cottageo The school had also 
converted the "old Longfellow house" into the Erskine Cottage Annex, 
which accommodated four girls and a teachero This project was finan
ced by $150 from the state and $450 to be paid out of funds raised by 
student activitieso The students had also raised the funds for a noon 
hot lunch programo 

As the enrollment continued to increase over the nex~ few years, 
the school trustees supervised further improvemen~s, ·The Ford gymna
sium was completed in November 1925, and in the fall of 1926 a 130-foot 
well was drilled south of the gym and plumbing was installedo Sp~rts 
have always been popular at Erskine, especially baseball and basket
ballo In the pre-gymnasium days, the first ·basketball game was played 
against Unity, in an old potato house lighted by lanternso Unity 
won, 3 to 2, and the Erskine team was disappointed at losing, after 
all the practice they had had in Harry Boynton's old barn. 

On November 5, 1926, the schoolhouse burned down~ The fire was 
discovered about 2:30 in the afternoon, and it had already made so 
much headway that the building could not be saved, although principal 
Philip Woodworth and the students rescued some of the textbooks and 
furniture. The next ~~nday classes were resumed in the newly built 
gym, where they met for the next ten yearso A new classroom building 
was completed in 1936, allowing the gym to revert to its original pur
poses, basketball and other sports and dramatics; the bell from the 
old school's steeple, rescued from the fire and stored in the ~ym base
ment, was mounted on campus (and remained until it wasstolen in the 
.fall of 1971). T.he 1936 building has been ~ice enlarged, and in 1952 
a shop was erected across the road for the newly established agricul
tural course. This building is now used for industrial arts courses. 
Other additions to the curriculum have included a music department, 
introduced in 1928 under the directio~ of Mrso Lewis Tatham, whose 
husband was principal of the academy from 1927 until after World 'taTar 
II; a home economics department; and a commercial department) By the 
early 1970's Erskine Academy had a full-time faculty of sixteen, plus 
a part-time music instructor, and there were about 280 scudents en
rolled annually. 

From 1909 through 1913 and from 1916 to 1952,· the town school com
mittee annually contracted with Erskine to educate China high school 
studentso In the 1920's the tuition cost was around $2000 or $2500 
a year.; in 1925, for example, Erskine charged the town $1930 for thirty
three students, or an average of about $58o50 per pupilo In 1939, t.o~vn 
school superintendent Lord reported that high school tuition would rise 
from.$3000 to $3750; the school committee's report explained that the 
town was not paying the academy as much a·s it actually cost to educate 
the town studen~s. During the 1940's the rate continued to rise, 
usually with the support of the town school officials~ For example, 
in 1944 superintendenc Lord observed that the $71350 per pupil payment 
was "low in comparison to most high schools," and the school committee 
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agreed with hfm in supporting an increased tuition paymente In 1950, 
the superin~enden~ repor~ed tha~ Erskine had jus~ expanded ~ts class
room space and had an enrollmen~ of almos~ 200; in his opinion, "As long 
as a reasonable contract priee can be obcainedp it would seem best for 
the &own to continue ~he presenc arrangement for its high school pupils." 

In 195la the unusually long and outspoken school commit~ee.report 
(the committee members were Francis Wo Jacob, chairman; John Mo Thur
low; and Mrso Ruth Eo Colwell, who had succeeded Mrs·, Myrtle Austin in 
August 1951) discussed relations beeween the town and the academyo 
'!he committee had the "impression that the community at large is in 
general well satisfied with the service Erskine Academy is giving," 
1hey had little direct contact with the academy, and especially had 
not been able to obtain necessary figures to support the amount re
quested for high school tuitiono The committee report continued: 

The Committee has had a request from the Secre
tary of the Board [of Trustees of Erskine Academy), 
communicated through a third person by telephone, to 
ask the Town to appropriate $12,500 to a contract wi~h 
Erskine; and bas received a letter from another member 
of the Board stating that that amount was computed on 
erroneous data, and is too largeol 

. 
Despite this difficulty, superintendent Lord wrote in his 1951 report: 

It is my hope that a~.angement can be made to 
continue the close relation between the town and 
Erskine Academy, since it is a profitable combin
ation for both partieso Occasional differences of 
viewpoint have thus far ~een reconciled and I hope 
they may continue to beo 

The March 1952 town meeting appropriated $9500 for high school tuition, 
but the school committee did not make a contract with Erskine; instead, 
the town paid: tuition wherever a student went to high schoolo As super.
intendent Lord pointed out, this new policy, which is still in effect 
in the mid-1970's, resulted in very little change, since ·almost all 
the students went to Erslc1.H anyway. . 'J.'he breakdown of high school ex
penditures in the town report for 1952 showed tuition payments of 
$10,979o47 to Erskine, $94o05 to Augua~a, and $89oSS to Winslowo 

In the following years, the high school enrollment· and the attendant 
costs increased steadilyo Although some students attended high school 
111 Winslow, Augusta, Waterville, and occasionally other towns, the major
ity continued to go to Erskineo By 1974, there were 214 high school 
students in nine schools, with 120 at Erskine Academy, 43 at Winslow 
High School, 21 at Cony High School in Augusta, and 17 at Waterville 
High Schoolo Per-pupil tuition charges ranged from $97lo20 at Erskine 
to $1,26lo68 at Gould Academy, Kent's Hill School, and Oak Grove-coburn; 
Winslow cost $1,004o05 per pupil, Cony $11 053o45, and Wacerville $1,186o68, 
according to the town report for 1974o 

lo Annual Report for the Year Ending February 8, 1952, Town of China, 
Maine, p o 29 o 

2o Ibid~: ~, 32o 



l 
I 

-l!>u-

Churches 

Religion has always played· an important role in the lives of the 
people of Chinao As described earlier, the first setelers in the area 
were mostly either Quakers or Baptists, and these two groups had es
tablished churches by the time the.town of China was createdo The 
Quakers and the Baptists were soon followed by members of other deno~ 
!nations, among whom the Methodists and the Adventists seem to have 
been most numerous in the nineteenth centuryo the twentieth century 
saw the development in the villages of China of community churches. 
eac~ serving the needs, both spiritual and social, of several protes
tant groups~ 

fhe Socieey·of Friends had built eheir first meeting house in 
1807o As the ~uakers to China increased 1n numbers and spread through 
the town, additional meeting houses were built at West China (China 
Neck), Dirigo, and in 1885 at South Chinao In .1884 the Dirigo meet
ing house was abandoned; the building was. moved and used as a barn on 
the Hussey farm, and in 1968 burned down.: The Friends bought the for
mer site of the Second Baptist Church in South China, paying one dollar 
for the land on condition that they build a house of worship thereo 
T.he committee ·Which construc~ed the building still standing (now the 
Community Fellowship Church) included Josiah Philbrook, William A~ 
Jones, Walter E, Jones, Jo R: Jones, and Frank Eo Jones, Until the 
middle 1930's th1s wa& the Friends Meeting Bouse, and Friends Meeting 
was held every weeko However, as time went on the group of Quakers 
became too small to carry on the meetings a~d. support a pastor~ A 
religious survey conducted under the direction o~ Harold Tollefson, 
the last Quaker pastor, showed many denominations in the area; there
fore, although the Friends still own the building, the c~rch was re
organized as the South China Community Fellowship Churcho 

Much of the gro~h and spirit of the ~ Quakers was attribut
able to the numerous and active Jones famil!': Lemuel Hawkes was one· 
of them, a first cousin to AbeJ. Joneso Abel and Susanna raised eleven 
ehildren, the first four born in a log cabin before they moved in 1815 
to a· house Abel built in South Chinaca By this time, two of Abel' a 
younger brothers, Elisha and James, and three cousins, Stephen Jones 
Jro and his brother Josiah, and Isaac Jones, had moved to Chinao Elisha 
and J~es were both recognized as Friends ministerso Elisha and his 
wife Tryphena settled on the Pond Road; James and his wife Hannah set
tled ~n China Neck, probably in 1812, and were joined by his sister 
and brother-in-law, Lydia and Thomas· lllttleo Isaac and his wife Baney 
lived first near the present China Neck cemetery and later farther out 
on the Neck; it was probably·around 1820 that they built the brick house 
on the west side of the road now owned by Mro and Mrs. Ho Douglas 
Archibald: Stephen settled in Branch Mills where he ran a foundry and 
blacksmith shop; Josiah built a house in South China, near Jones Brook: 

The Joneses, and other China. Quakers, appeared frequently in local 
records--they served as town officers and ran businesses, several of 

1. See above, p~ 24a 
2~ See belowi pp~ 156-157o 
3c For further info~ation on the Jones family, see Book II, Genealogy, 
pp~ 52-76., 
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them were excellent teachers in the town schools, and they often 
took the lead in promoting education, temperan~e, and other causes. 

·Eli and Sybil Jones and·. their nephew, Rufus Matthew Jones, gained 
national and international prominence as wello 

Eli Jones was Abel and Susannah (Jepson) Jones' oldest child, 
born in 1807; his wife Sybil, born in 1808, was the oldest daughter 
of Ephraim and Susannah (Dudley) Jones, who lived near Dirigoo · They 
were married in 1833 and lived ~n South China for a time, then moved 
to Dirigo Cornerso Eli earned his living as a farmer, and also had 
an interest in and helped run mills in Albion and in Chinao P.e found · 
time to play an active role in town affairs. In 1827 he helped found 
both the ~outh China public library and the Sons of Temperance, of 
which he was secretary for some years. Later he helped support Oak 
Grove Seminary (as it was then called), started in 1850 by Friends in 
Vassalboro; Eli was chairman of a committee of local people who raised 
$15,000 to re-open Oak Grove in 1857, and he served as principal for a 
year. Later still he was involved in the founding of Erskine A~ademyo 
He held several town offices in China, including serving as supervisor 
of schools in 1870 and 1871. One year he was appointed town liquor 
agent, the official who, under state law, had a monopoly on the dis
tribution of alcoholic beverages; China bad a dry year. 

In 1854 Eli Jones wa~ elected to the state house of represents-. 
tives, to his surprise. He immediately established hfmself as, in his 
own phrase, a "speckled bird," rather an oddity: in accordance with 
Quaker precepts, he refused to take the oath of office with the rest 
of the legislators, but stood separately to affirm that he would ful~ 
fill his office faithfully. After this beginning, he worked diligently 
on his committee asstgnments, especially the committee on temperance, 
but so seldom spoke in debate that in order to get a speech from him 
a group of his friends arranged to have him elected a major-general 

•·. 

of the Second Division of the Maine militia. !is speech refusing this 
office, on the ground that he would immedia~1y disband the militia and ~ 
that this pacific idea was ''a little in advance of the times,." was 
widely publicized in the United. States, Britain, and parts of Africa, 
for by this time he and Sybil bad become internationally known • 

ln the intervals between international engagements, Eli and Sybil 
Jones r-eturned to China.. Sybil died in South China in December 1873; 
Eli lived at Dirigo until 188A, then moved back to South China, where 
he died in February 1890. ·.'lbey are both buried in one of the two 
Friends' cemeteries at Dirigo. 

Rufus Jones was the third child of Eli's youngest brother Edwin, 
who was born in 1828 and in 1852 married Mary Gifford Hoxie of Albiono 
Rufus was born in 1863. He began his education in the South China 
and Weeks Mills elementary schools, with a term at Oak Grove. After 
graduating from Haverford and teaching in New York and Rhode Island, 
he returned to Oak Grove in 1889 as principal, a post he kept until 
1893 when he began his teaching career at Haverfordo In the following 
years he became a famous teacher and writer and, like his aunt and . 
uncle, traveled extensively. Yet he always -considered the villaie of 
South China his permanent home. In 1915 he and his second wife, Eliza
beth (Cadbury) Jones, decided to build a house on the land they owned 
on the east shore of China Lake, Over the 1915 Christmas vacation 
Rufus and his younger brother Herbert cut trees for lumber and designed 

1. His first wife, Sarah (Coutant) Jones, died in 1898, and their 
son Lowell in 1903o 
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the house, which was built the next spring and named Pendle Fill. 
Here Rufus, Elizabeth, and their daughter Mary Hoxie Jones spent 
most summers, enjoying their beautiful natural surroundings, enter
taining their relatives and _friends, especially at the annual Fourth 
of July celebration, and receiving the many out-of-t~wn visitors who 
came to talk'to so famous a man. 

By this ttme the summer colony of Friends was an important aspect 
of So~th China.l Richard Mott 'Jbnes and his family had purchased 
Pine Rock, the next property south of Pendle Hill, in 1890. Richard 
Matt Jones was Rufus Jones' first cousin; he had graduated from Haver
ford in 1867, and had taught at China Academy and served as principal 
of Oak Grove (1870-1874) before returning to Philadelphia. After 
his death in 1911 his wife and daughter lived at Pine Rock, raising 
high-quality apples, asparagus, and strawberries. The rest of the 
summer colony was in South China village, where Wilmot Rufus Jones 
had built Leaning Elm in 1898 and persuaded friends and relatives to 
build or buy around ltill. 

With the 1818 incorporation of the town of China, the Freetown 
church, organized in 1801,2 became the First Baptist Church of China. 
In 1822 the church building was moved across the end of the lake to 
the site of the present China Village caurch. Around 1833 the con-

.gregation decided to sell the old church, but, finding no buyers, in 
1835 tore.it down and used the good lumber to build its replacement, 
the present church.3 . 

The China town records include several transfers of pews in.this 
church.4 The earliest transaction was on June 20, 1823: Nathan 
Dexter, of No. Eight in F.ancock County, yeomen, sold to Sherman Lincoln 
of LigoniaS in Ketmebec County, yeoman, "a pew in the Baptist Meeting 
house in China ••• Said pew is situated on the lower floor and is nu~ · 
bered Nine." The price was $25. In September 1830, Daniel Ward, yeo
man, sold Samuel Mitchell, yeoman, pew number 6 "on the ground floor 
of the Baptist Meeting house ••• near the head of the twelve mile pond" 
for $24. Less than a year later, in July 1831, Bela Burrill~ Esquire, 
sold pew number 25 "on the lowet: floor of the Baptist Meeting house 
in China Village" to Thomas ~. Lincoln, cabinetmaker, for only $15. 
The specification·of bhe lower or ground floor in each of these trans
actions implies that the 1822 church had pews on two different levels. 
When on Octobe~ 29, 1842, George Abbot, yeoman, of Winslow sold·to 
William Hunnewell, yeoman, of China pew number 26 in the China :neeting 

· house "near the west end of the Bridge at the head of Twelve Mile 
Pond, So called" for $38, there was no mention of upper or lower floors. 

The original 1835 church had a high gallery for the choir across 

lo See above, PP• 29-30. 
2o See above, PPo 24-25. 
3. Or, Mr. and Mrs. Foster suggest, possibly the old church was left 
standing but considerably rebuilt to make it widero 
4. There are no page numbers in the first two volumes of China to~~ 
records, and the pew transfers are not in their proper chronological 
positionso the 1830 and 1831 sales are recorded in Volo 1 near the 
end, between births and deaths; the 1823 sale is on the .next to last 
page of Volo 1; and the 1842 sale is near the end of Vol. 2. 
5o The town of A1 bion was named Ligonia or Lygonia from l1arch 1821 
to February 1824o 
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the front, above the two entrance doorso The wooden ~ews had doors on 
them. The ten-foot~high pulpit towered above the congregation. The 
building was heated by two stoves, one on each side of the entrance, and 
light for evening services was provided by oil lamps on a table in front 
of the pulpit. In the following years, the pulpit was lowered several 
times. The pew doors were removed in the 1860's for the convenience of 
women in hoop skirts. In 1900 there was an extensive remodeling in pre
paration for the lOOth anniversary celebration in 1901; the old windows 
were replaced by the present ones, a single entrance door was substituted 
for the two earlier ones, and the choir gallery was replaced by a vesti
bule. The stoves were superseded by a wood-burninp furnace sometime 
before 1905, and by 1919 the church was lighted by electricity.l In 1927, 
the church acauired the bell from the Methodist church which was being torn 
down. A new steeple was built in 1953 after th~ old one was struck by 
lightning In the summer of 1974 the interior of the church was re
decorated; Mr. and Mrs. Norman Dwelley were co-chairmen of the superinten
ding committee, and Mrs. Dwelley designed the reredos which Mr~ Manley 
Punker carved. At an open house held as part of China's bicentennial 
celebration, hostesses pointed out the church's piano, ded1cated in honor 
of Miss Mary t•Tashburn, and the organ honoring Mrso Ethel Fish Brann, a 
former church organist and the mother of the present organist, Mrs. Joseph 
Banks~ 

The church real estate includes the parsonage, a pleasant-looking -
house at the intersection of Peki~g and Canton streets, with a view of the -
lake •. This house was purchased in 1869 for $1300. A porch was added to . 
the south side of the house in 1910, an~ in 1911 a stable was built; it 
was torn down in 1949, and the next year·a garage was built. During the 
summer of 1974 a new well was drilled. 

The·Baptist vestry for many years was a small building originally 
situated on the lot now owned by Mr. and ~rs. Robert Fletcher, just south 
of the Masonic Hall. As the 1879 map of the village shows, the vestry sat 
on the lawn beside the larger house~ On November 6, 1883, the building 
was moved by ox-teams from the Fletcher lot to a site just east of the church. 
Heated by a wood stove and illuminated by oil lamps, this building was 
used for Thursday evening services as well as for suppers and meetings. At 
intervals the church records show discussion of movinp. or replacing the 
vestry, but nothing was done until after the January 1966 fire which ~es
troyed the building. The congregation then decided to build a new vestry 
on the west side of the church. Construction began in May 1966; P.erbert 
Cates, a Vassalboro contractor, laid the foundation and framed the build
ing, and most of the inside work was done on a volunteer basis by church 
members and friends. The new vestry, much larger and better -e~uipped than 
its predecessor, was dedicated in the summer of 1971. 

Behind the church and between the church and the old vestry were 
horse sherls, three-si~ed buildin~s owned by church members and large enough 
to shelter a horse and buggy while the passengers attended services. The 
former schoolhouse lot on the __ point of land across the road from the church, 
Church Park, was giyen to the church by the town in 1955. The church also 
owns Indian Island, the gift of ~tts. Eli ~a~er in 1956~ In 1963 some land 
northeast of the church building was given to the church by the village 
fire department. 

1. This date, like much of the rest of the history of the China Baptist 
church, is from Bailey, A Heritage~~ Trust: China Baptist Church 
1801-1964. It is earlier than other dates given by local residents for ~he 
introduction of electricity in the Chi~a Village area. 
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The membership of. the China Baptist Church has fluctuated over the 
yearso There were 284 members in 1829, Some left to join new churches 
elsewhere, and apparently there were fewer than one hundred members at the 
time of the great 1835 revival, for the hundred new members admitted then 
more than doubled the membership. By 1837 or 1838 there were about three 
hundred·members. The importance of the China Baptist Church in the 1820's 
and again in the 1840's is indicated by its role in regional and state 
church affairs: the Lincoln Baptist Association met in China in 1822 
and 1828, and in 1844 the state convention lotas· held in China. Apparently 
the membership again declined after the 1840's, however. There was an 
increase in 1869, when the Albion church with twenty-four members was re
ceived as a branch of the China church. 

The church celebrated its centennial--r1ay 23, 1901--anrl sesquicenten
nial--August 3-5, 1951~and on June 1 and 2, 1935, there were special ser
vices to celebrate the·centennial of the present church building. The 
following have served as pastors of the China Baptist Church:! 

Rev. Jabez Lewis2 
Rev. ~tephen Dexter 
Revo Hadley Proctor3 
Rev. William (?--probably Daniel) Bartlett4 
Elder Henley Kendall 
Dro B. F. Shaw-5 
Rev. tJ. H. Kingman 
Rev. H. P.o Evans 
Rev. Hosea Pierce 
Rev. William Hurl in 
Revo A. Jo Nelson 
Rev. E .. s. Fish 
Rev. A. J. Nelson 
Rev. F. A. Vinal 
Pulpit filled by supplies 
Rev. E. c. Stover 
Rev. Ira Emery 
Rev. J. c. Sheldon 
Rev.Wo P. Palmer 

Jan. 1854 to Feb. 1858 
Aug. 1858 to 1860 
Mar~ 1861 to Dec, 1863 
May 1864 to Mar. 1866 
Apr. 1866 to May 1869 
~ay 1870 to Jan. 1P.74 
Sept~ 1874 to ~ep~. 1878 
~epto 1878 to Nov~ 1881 
Nov. 1881 to Feb. 1883 
Feb. 1883 to Oct. 1884 
Apr. 1885 to Mar. 1887 
June 1887 to Dec. 1888 
Jan. 1~89 to Dec. 1890 

1. This list is from Bailey, A Heritage~~ T.rust: China Baptist Church, 
1801-1964. It does not agree exactly with the list given by ¥ingsbur;. 
2o Rev, Lewis was converted at the Vassalboro revival in 1788 and later 
~~~~. . 
3. Rev. Proctor, an 1823 graduate of Colby (then Paterville) College, 
served as principal of China Academy from 1823 to 1826 and died in China 
on April 12, 1842, at age 48 (Burrage, P.istory £i the Baptists in Maine, 
P• 185). 
4. A tribute to Rev. Daniel Bartlett written by C.P.~. (supposed to be a 
relation of Daniel Bartlett's; source and date of the tribute not known) 
said that he was pastor of the Baptist church in China from 1833 to about 
1837. !he writer of the article lotas one of the "nearly five score souls" 
joining the church in the great revival which came during Rev. Bartlett's 
pastorateo 
5. Dr. Shaw added more than fifty members ·to the church in one year, 
according to Mr. ~aileyo In 1846 he helped organize the Baptist Education 
Society; in the 1860's he was a pastor in taT a terville. 
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Rev. Judson B. Bryant June 1890 to Feb. 1891 
Bro. W. F. Rowley JUne 1891 to Jan. 1892 
Rev. o. c, Herbert Jan. 1893 to Jan. 1895 
Rev. Albert Leach Jan. 1895 to Jan. 1898 
Rev. H. F. Wood May 1898 to May 1902 
Rev. J. c. Harding Dec~ 1902 to June 1904 
Rev. A. E$ Bradford Aug. 1904 to May 1908 
Rev. W. P. Palmer July 1908 to Oct. 1910 
Rev. E. E. Longley Mar. 1911 to Nov. 1917 
Rev. W2 F. Brown July 1918 to Aug. 1920 
Rev. Alexander Douglass Oct. 1920 to Nov. 1923 
Rev. C. J. Bergman Dec. 1923 t~Aug •. 1926 
Rev. E. E. Harris Oct. 1926 to Dec. 1931 
Prof. L. Q. Haynes Jan. 1932 to July 1943 
Sidney Lovering Oct. 1943 to July 1946 
Rev. David Dunkin Oct. 1946 to May 1949 
Robert Ingraham Apr. 1950 to Sept. 1951 
Robert Dow Oct. 1951 to June 1953 
William Bryan June 1953 to June 1954 
Rev. Robert Ingraham July 1954 to Jan. 1958 
Gardon Sisson May 1958 to July 1959 
Grant Kirker Dec. 1959 to June 1962 
Rev. Algirdas Jurenas Oct. 1962 to June 1967 
Pulpit filled by supplies June 1967 to NOv. 1967 
Rev. Arthur Durbin Nov. 1967 to Nov. 1968 
Rev. Charles Stotsenburg Nov. 1968 

The Fir~t Baptist Church of Harlem, organized in the central and southirn 
end of present-day China in 1797, built a small church sometime after 1819. 
After Harlem was annexed to China in 1822, the First Baptist Church of Harlem 
became the Second Baptist Church of China. A brick meeting-house was buil2 
in South China, on land donated by Ebenezer Meiggs, in or soon after 1827. 
The church voted in May 1856 to sell that building at auction. There is no 
record of the outcome of the auction, but in 1862 the Baptists built a larger 
wooden building, on the same site as the brick one which was burned down 
by an anti-temperance-advocate on October 1, 1869.! Rufus Jones wrote that 
t-Tilliam "Bill" Kingsbury 1 owner of the South China tavern, 

1. See above, p. 24. 
2. Mr. Meiggs owned a brickyard, and apparently was a member of the building 
commdttee for the new church. 
3. The Baptists, and other.organized religious denominations, were among 
the leaders of the temperance movement that swept Maine in the 1840's and 
1850's and led to the famous state prohibition law passed in 1851. As early 
as 1806 the Bowdoinha~ Baptist Association was warning against excessive 
drinking, and by the late 1820's the Baptists were often leaders in tne·or
ganization of local temperance societies (which sometimes belied· their name 
by calling for total abstinence). By then the official.position of the Maine 
Baptists, espoused at the state convention in 1829, was support for abstinence. 
By 1837 there were two secular state-wide temperance organizations, one 
favoring moderation and the other prohibition. The passage of the 1851 pro
hibition law was approved by the Baptist meetings in ~~ine in following years. 
But the law led to much unhappiness and at least one riot; in 1856 the pro
hibition law was repealed and replaced by a license law, which was in turn 
succeeded by another prohibition law in 1858 •• This last was overwhelmingly 
approved by popular referendum. The Maine Baptists then began supporting a 
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sold liquor, even after the Maine Law was passed, 
And when a temperance meeting was held in the .Baptist 
Churchoooto protest against his rum business; he 
hired a neighbor--for a barrel of flour and a barrel 
of pork--to burn down the meetinghouse~~~.Bill got 
two years in prisonol 

The land on which the Baptist churches had stood was sold to the Quakers 
in 1884. 

Some of the pastors of the China Second Baptist Church were Revo 
William Bowler, 1832-1849 and 1851; Daniel Bartlett, 1850; Enos Trask, 
appointed in December 1852; Ira H. Brown, appointed in July 1854; 
Daniel Bartlett, appointed again in October 1855; William Bowler again 
from May 1857 until he resigned in September 1862; and M~ J. Kelley 
from October 1864 to March 1866. Constant Abbot and Daniel Stevens are 
also named as ministers in the early days of the church . 

From 1812 to 1827 there was a Third Baptist Church in China. It 
originally had twenty-six members who were given leave to separate from 
the Vassalboro churcho William Bowler and Jabez Lewis both preached to 
this co~gregation; the church apparently had no regular pastor. No 
church building was built, and the membership remained small~ In 1827 
the Third Baptist Church joined the Second Baptist Church. 

China is also the site of a conference.center owned by the state 
Baptist organizationo2 In the fall of 1961 the United Baptist Conven
tion of Maine, representing almost three hundred churches, bought the 
former Pulaski property on the Neck Road. The buildings on the pro
perty were renovated, and in June 1962 the China Lake Conference Center 
was officially dedicated. Since then, additional buildings have been 
built and the beach on China Lake has been developed into a swimming and 
boating area. The Center's facilities are used by more than four thou
sand people annually; there is camping for young people in the summer, 
and many kinds of retreats and educational sessions are held throughout 
the yearo 

the South China Community Fellowship Church is an outgrowth of the 
China Second Baptist Church.and of the Friends meeting in ~outh China.3 
The Baptist church stood where the South.China Community Fellowship 
Church now stands until it was burned in 1869; in 1884 the Friends 
bought the land and built the present building; in 1935 the Friends 
meeting proposed the organization of the South China Community Fellow
ship. It was agreed that the Friends would continue to own the meeting
house, while the Community Fellowship, formed in March 1935 with Cony 
Webber as its first president, would maintain the property, choose the 
minister, appoint necessary c~mmittees, and finance the programo All 
the families in the area.were invited to join the Fellowship, retaining 
their individual denominational affiliations and working cooperatively 

state constit~tional amendment forbidding liquor; such an amendment was 
adopted in 1884o (Burrage, History Eilh! Baptists~ Maine, pp. 283-
302.) See above, p~ 89, 
1. Jones, "Addresses About South China,".p. 35o 
2. The editor is grateful to Rev. Elmer No Bentley for information 
about the Chi·na Lake Co~ference Center. 
3. The editor is grateful to !-fro and Mrs. Chandler Holton of-Sou.th 
China and Pastor Harold ·N; Tollefso~ of RichmonQ, Indiana, for information 
about the Soufh China Community·~eilowship Churcho 
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to promote religious programs for the communityo The Fellowship invited 
Harold N. Tollefson, pastor of the Friends m~eting since 1930, to be 
pastor of the new church; he accepted and served until September 1936, 
when he left South China to become pastor of the Friends meeting in 
Woonsocket, Rhode Islando Reverend Thomas Griffiths, a Colby College 
faculty member, succeeded Pastor Tollefson, beginning as a supply and 
then becoming the regular minister. He served for twenty-six years, 
being followed in May 1962 by the present minist~r, Reverend Dr. David 

·van Strien. 
The Community Fellowship has sponsored Sunday school classes and 

vacation Bible schools; in 1956 an addition was·built onto the church 
building to provide more space for the Sunday School. The choir was 
organized in 1935 an~ has continued ever since, with some of the origin
al members still in it. 

In 1963 a Mr. and Mrs. Club, now the South China Fellowship Club, 
was.organizedo The primary purposes of this group are sociability and 
support of the churcho Money is raised through contributions and suppers 
and other activities, and has been used for such projects as paneling 
the church and the adjoining two-room parish house, redoing and carpet
in~ the church floor, and buying dishes for the parish house kitcheno 
The Fellowship Club has also played a role in the summer fairs sponsor
ed by the whole church. Another group contributing to the fairs is : 
the Helping Hand, a small women's club which spends the winter on such ~ 
sewing projects as dressing dolls and making an ingenious and attractiveC 
casserole carriere Their products, sold at the fair, bring the church ~ 
several hundred dollars annually. 

In January 1975, the Community Fellowship Church was"given the for
mer home of the late Mrs. Edna Weeks Van Strien in Weeks Mills. 1hia 
bouse, which was probably built in the 1870's, is to be called the Edna 
Weeks Van Strien Memorial Parsonage and will provide a residence for 
future ministers of the church. 

Yet another group of Baptists in l•Teeks Mills, South China, and 
Windsor organized in May 1843 what became the·Weeks Mills and South 
China Freewill Baptist Churchol Mr. and Mrs. Jones quote from the 
record of the establishment of this church: 

Several Bretheren belonging to the Church of 
Christ in Windsor together with others without 
a home in the Church militant here below think
ing it to be for the Glory of God and the good 
of souls to have a church organized in So. 
China, application was made to Elders John 
Stevens and E. T. Fogg for advice and assistance, 
accordingly May the 15th, 1843 was appointed 
for that purpose. 

James Hutchins was the first clerk, and Abel Chadwick and Jethro Howes 

1. The editor is grateful to Mr. and Mrs, Merle Jones of Windsor for 
much of the information about the Weeks Mills Freewill Baptist church 
and about the Peeks Mills Union church, and to Mrso Winifred Reynolds, 
Mrso Erlena Bartlett, Mr. Voyle Reed, and Dr. David Van Strien for their 
contributions. See also Kin~sbury, Po 1156~ 



... 
·l 

·:j 
··)~ 

.. ~ 
.. ··. ... : .. , 
·. ·~. ~ 
: :j 

.! 

-158-

were deacons. Other names appearing in the nineteenth century records 
of this church include Stewart, Fernald, Merrill, Clifford, Doe, Choate, 
Weeks, Jackson, Plummer, Mosher, Reed, McCurdy, Cotton, Starrett, and. 
Hatch. 

Church records from the 1840's indicate that the Weeks Mills and 
South China Freewill Baptists met somewhere in ~eeks Mills1 It is be
lieved that they erected a church building, but this is not certain, 
nor is the location of the buildin~ known. The 1856 map of China showed 
a building labeled "Ch" (for church)·a short distance south of South 
China village, a~ the intersection of the Windsor road and the road 
east to Pigeon Plains.! This church building is not accounted for in 
the known history of any other religious group in the southern part of · 
China, so it may have belonged to the Freewill Baptists1 The building 
did not appear on the 1879 map. 

For the first four years, according to Kingsbury, there was no per
manent minister for this Baptist group. . Rev., A. P: Tracey served for · 
a few years after 1859; in 1866 Rev. W. H. Littlefield was there, fol
lowed by Reverends P. Cooper, Mr. McKindsley, and A.. C. Brown.. The 
congregation took their religious obligations seriously in the early 
years. At one of their first meetings, they voted to proceed with the 
ceremony of washing the members' feet, as commanded in the Bible, and 
also elected a committee to "furnish suitable vessels to furnish the 
Communion table." On several occasions a member was delegated to visit 
some other member who was not living in accord with the church's pre
cepts and to report back to the group. For example, the church. records 
show that Sylvanus Cha.dwick and E. T. Tyler were sent "to settle a mis
understanding" between James Stevens and Abel Chadwick; at the next 
meeting, M~, Tyler reported that the problem had been "settled to the 
satisfaction of both parties." 

Meanwhile, about the same time that the ¥eeks Mills and South China 
Freewill Baptist church was organized, another group of intereseed people 
organized the South China Christian Union Society in the southern part 
of China, M%~ and Mrs. Jones have found a deed (dated May 29, 1842, 
but not recorded until 11 a.m. on July 5, 1849) whereby Joseph Gardiner 
sold a lot approximately five rods square to the South China Christian 
Union Soci~ty, which soon afterwards built the Peeks Mills Union church 
there. 

The nineteenth and twentieth century records of this Union churc~ 
are unfortunately incomplete. The several religious denominations con
tinued to share the building; Mr. and Mrs. Jones have found a record 
of a June 13, 1891, meeting of the Trustees of -t~e Union Meeting House 
at which they were "to take such action, as to apportioning to each 
religious denomination owning in said House their proper proportion of 
time in which they may occupy said House as may deem b~st." Mrs., Edith 
Sproul Shuman remembered that about 1890 the inside of the church was 
redone. The pews, which used to face the back, were turned around, the 
choir loft became the pulpit, and the pew doors were removed and sold 
to local people4 Early in the twentieth century ministers from the Ad
vent church or from neighboring communiti~s periodically conducted ser-

1. At that time the present tarred road from the Pindsor road to Weeks 
Mills had not been built; to reach Weeks Mil~s from South China, a 
travele~ went either ac~oss to Pigeon Plains and in the present North 

.road, or south t~rough Chadwick's Corner. 
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PLATE 12 

Courtesy of Lena Austin 

South China church before and after remoclr:ling 

~-

Courtesy of Mr. & Mrs. wm. Foster 
,_ 

China Methodist church, interior and exterior 
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vices at: t.he Unl.on church~ Among these were two E·riends ministers, 
Mrs. Susan Sisson {mother of Mrso Annie Berry Kenoyer and grandmother of 
Mrso Hel~n Kenoyer Mosher) and Mro Albert Smit:h (father of the late Mrso 
Mina Jackson} · 

After some years of inactivity in the first part of this century, 
1 the Waldo County Larger Parish, under the direction of Rev~ Harold Nutter, 

helped encourage a revival of interest in Weeks Mills~ A Baptist church 
was organized and services were again held in the old Union Church build
ingo Summer student ministers were provided, including Howard Kee, 
Jerry Beaven, and Stanley Washburn; the last-named continued as a full
time pastoro In 1949 Mrso Winifred Reynolds became pastor; she served 
until September 1974, when she was succeeded by P~chard Chaffee~ Late 
in 1974 the church had between forty and fifty members Mr, and Mrso 
Jones write that Wl.th the support of its members and associates the 
.church had prospered to the point where "it is no~ only self supporting 
but contributes to the Parish and to many other missionary activitieso" 

Besides worship services and Sunday ~chool) church activities in
clude occasional Fellowship suppers and a vacation Bible school in June 
which often attracts a hundred or more children. In the late 1960's 
a new organ was dedicated to Miss Kathleen Whitehouse, who had served 
as organist and Sunday school teacher for many years, and to Deacon 
Edwin Kiddero A building fund.was started in 1966, with Mrs, Erlena 
Bartlett as treasurer (a position she still held at the beginning of 
1975)~ Money was donated by the members to repair and maintain the 
Union Church building. The first major project was undertaken in 1969, 
with money ·thus collected and the volunteer labor of the members. The 
building was jacked up and a cellar was dug which prov1ded space for a 
furnace room (until then the church had been heated by stoves; Linwood 
Saben built the fires for many years), a large room for suppers and 
other act1v1t1es, Sunday school classrooms, a small kitchen, and toil~t 
facilities~ Since then, money from the building fund has been used 
for such projects as reshingling the outside of the churcha · 

The church building presently standing in Branch Mills was built 
in 1861 as a Union Church; the three principal groups supporting its 
construction were the Christian Church, the Baptists, and the Adventists.2 
The Christian Church was organized on May·28, 1859, in Coombs' Hall in 
Bran~h Mills~ 3 The sixteen original members of this church were Sarah 
T" Dodge, Arlett:e Bragg, Martha Anna Clark, Amanda Eliza Foye, Abbie Ko 
Marden, Rosanna Whittier, Mercy Abbie Newhall, Mary Moore, Eliza Bragg, 
Elizabeth Jones, Hannah Andrews, Israel Jones, Amos Jones, Albert Gar
dne:, Jason Dodge, and Jose Greeley. Jason Dodge was chosen deacon and 
Jose Greeley was chosen clerk. 

TWo weeks later, on June 11, 1859, the congregation wro:e to the 
Christian Elders' Conference which was to meet in Albion on June 17, 
as follows: 

Brethren, having as we trust, obtained like 
precious faith with you in the love and promises 
of God; we have chosen our brothers Jose Greely, 

1, The l·Taldo County Larger Parish is an interdenominational ·body, 
Rev, Nutter a Baptist, 
2o The editor is grateful to Mrso Ballantyne for information about 
the Branch Mills Union Church. See also Kingsbury, Po 1156. 
3c According to l-1rs ~ Ballantyneo Kingsbury calls this group the 
Christian Connection and says there were forty members. 
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Chandler Towle and Hartwell Brag~ as aelegates 
to sit with you in conference, and have instructed 
our Clerk to.write you an epistle, giving you a 
concise account of our rise as a Church, and of 
our past and present condition with respect to 
the community with which we dwell, as thac of 
our particular Bodyo And, first with regard to 
the public.where we~ell; for ten or twelve 
years past, no Church or organized body of Chris
tians has existed here, but here and there, might 
be found individuals who had made profession of 
faith in Christ, having removed here from other 
parts of the country, where they formerly had a 
standing in che Churches in those different places; 
and regular public worship has noc been maintained 
in our midst, though occasionally preachers of dif
ferent orders have come in and held meecings; yet 
notwithstanding this want of regularity and system 
in matters of religion, we deem that as a whole, 
the people of this place would compare favorably 
with those of most other places·, where religious 
organizations have existed in respect to morality; 
but we beleive (sic] tp~s good is to be attributed 
mostly to the influences of the religious instruc
tion the inhabitants had received in their earlier 
lives; for we believe that, from pure religion, 
springs every good quality that is made to adorn 
the world of mankind, cherefore we cannot or would 
not, undervalue the institutions of the gospelo 

And next, the circumatances and means attendant 
on the change wrought on the people of this, our 
place; in February last, Elder Oliver Whitcomb of 
MOnroe came amongst us, and commenced a series of 
meetings, wh1ch 1 at the first were very thinly at
tended, but every succeeding meeting was increased 
in numbers till it was. soon found chat the District School 
House, (where theywere at first held) would not . . 
contain the people who were disposed to attend, 
and the meetings were ultimately held in a Hall· 
which was originally built to accommodate the ~ons of 
Temperance, the most commodious of any room in the 
place, and the Sabbaths have been so fully attended, 
that not one half of the people could be convened 
in that, and to accommodate the residue, an 
additional meeting, for a number of Sabbaths, has 
been held at the School house first named, and not
withstanding the excitement, attending these meet
ings, has been deep and impressive, wild enthusiasm 
and undue or groundless fears have found no place 
with us, but a sense of our obligacion to our God, 
to ouJrselves, and to our fellowman, has been the 
evident moving cause of che great change that has 
taken place in our midst; to our God for his good 
will to us while we were yet sinners; to ourselves 
because our happiness is dependent on our obedience 
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to the commands of God; and, to our fellow man, 
because the love of God, in the heart, prompts us 
to wish, and to seek for the welfare of others; 
and we beleive this state of feelings is in no 
small degree attributable to the wise and salutary 
course pursued by the preacher, whose labors have 
been blest to the good of many souls in this place; 
and not to his labors alone are we indebted for 
the good work of grace; but much is due to the good 
will, and kind help of individuals of this place 
belonging to other orders of Christians, especially 
of those of the Baptist denomination, who have not 
only lent their aid in the conversions of souls, 
but have used their influence to induce their wives, 
their children and other friends to unite themselves 
with us in church organization, and we feel that 
we should prove ourselves ungrateful, were we to 
withold from them this tribute of merited praise.l 

In the spring of 1860 the Christian Church began Sunday school and Bible 
classes, which were well attended. 

In 1860 the Christians were still meeting in the temperance meeting 
ro~, which had been provid~d about ten years earlier above Coombs' 
store and which the local division of the.Sons of TempeTauce still used. 
They wrote on June 10, 1860, to the Maine Central Christian Conference 
that weekly division meetings were still held there, 

We not having any more conve11-ient place to 
hold them; though we ~ve made some attempt 
at erecting a house, but, on account of the 
lack of water this spring for sawing ~umber 
and of other ~ediments we have decided to 
postpone till another season •••• 

By the fall of 1860 they were ready to consider building a church. A 
group of Christian Church members and other interested citizens met at 
Benjamin Nelson's hall and voted to buy a lot and build a church. The 
organizers of this effort included Biram Worthing, Danforth Parmenter, 
Thomas Dinsmore, Jr., Isaac Dow• James Small, Benjamin Nelson, J. N. 
Hanson, Orison Parmenter, and Ebenezer Robbins. The building committee 
included Jose H. Greeley, Danforth Parmenter, John Bugbee, Jacob Hanson, 
Orison Parmenter, Thomas Dinsmore, Jr,, Albion s. Bean, John Erskine, 
Benjamin Ne~son, Hillman Worthing, Stephen M. Spiller, and Hiram Worth
ing. A lot was purchased and graded, and J. Eo Cary actually built the 
church, which was completed in 1861 and dedicated February 28, 1862. 
The total cost of land, construction, and furnishings for the church was 
about $1400. Part of the money was raised by selling pews--one sold for 
$30.25 in February 1862-and part by contributions; Kingsbury says, "The 

1. This letter was excerpted from the Record Book of ~he Christian 
Church in China, organized May 28, 1859, by Mrs. Ballantyne. The 
record book was bought of Edward Fenno, Augusta, by Jose Greely 
for thirty-five cents and presented to the church. 
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bell and pipe organ were obtained by subscription."! 
The Freewill Baptist Society of Branch Mills was organized June 17, 

1862, with thirteen original members. When the Branch Hills Adventists 
organized is not known. In 1869, by petition of the parishioners, the 
Branch Mills Church Corporation was formed. A Sunday school was organ
ized, at first only.in the summer, in 1881 on a year-round basis. Kings
bury, writing in 1892, described the Adventists as occupying the Union 
Church and supplying a minister (at that time John Robert PAll) every 
other Sunday. The Freewill Baptists had supported half the preaching 
in the Union Church for some years, and since 1890 Rev~ A. B. Brown had 
been holding ·services every Sunday in the afternoon. . The Christian Con
nection, Kingsbury said, had in the past helped support the church for 
about ten years. Another source cited by Mr. Thurlow mentions the 
Friends as additional supporters of the Branch Mills Union Church. 

According to a paper written by Mrs. James .Dinsmore, the church 
originally had three wing pews on each side of a high pulpit; in the 
rear of the building was a gallery, raised three or four steps, where 
the choir sang, accompanied by an organ operated by a hand pump. The 
wing pews and original pulpit and gallery have been removed in subse
quent remodelings, and the organ has been moved to the front, but some 
of the original pews survive. the first bell eventually cracked and was 
replaced. 

The Union Church was active well into the twentieth century, as the 1 

records studied by Mrs. Ballantyne show.. For some years the choir, consis
ting of Charles Dowe, bass, Thomas Bridgham, tenor, Emma Worthing, alto, 
and Belen Worthing, soprano, was well-known in the area. On February 22, 
19.12, the church building was. damaged by lightning which struck the belfry 
and destroyed the pipe organ. Repairs were quickly made, with a Mr. 
McCartney drawing the plans for a new belfry. '!he church was wired for 
electricity 1• 1929. By the 1940's, however, the congregation had become 
smaller than in past years, and by the 1970's regular services were no 
longer held. In 1974 the building was kept in repair and the lawn mowed 
by neighbors, and the church was occasionally used for weddings or other 
special services. 'Tha old maples shading the lawn had begun to decay 
anc:l lose their branches; a new tree was planted in 1973 under the auspice·s 
of the state shade tree program. 

Besides the Branch Mills Adventists who helped support the Union 
church there, another 'ioup of Adventists organized in Weeks Mills in the 
mid-nineteenth century. In 1871 they bought a building, moved it to a 
site beside the building housing a shop and on the second floor the Mason
ic Hall, and converted it into the Advent Christian Church. In April 18903 
church and Masonic Hall burned. The cpurch ~~as soon rebuilt; it still 
stands on the North Road in Weeks Mills, beside the present Masonic Hall. 
Adventist pastors in Weeks Mills have included Elder Andrews (who used to 
come by train from Portland to Augusta and hire a horse for his trip from 
there to· Weeks Mills), J. R. Hall, George 'to7eeks, William Hall, Trundy, 

1. Kingsbury, p. 1156·. Mrs. Edith Pinkham Burrill writes that she still 
has the deed to the pew her father purchased. Mrs. Burrill's grandfather, 
William E. Pinkham, and her father, Herbert L. Pinkham, each served 
both as Sunday school superintendent and as clerk of the Branch Mills 
Church Corporation. 
2~ The editor ·is grateful to Mrs. Mildred Lowden for information about 
the Weeks Mills Advent Christian Churcho 
3o Or, according to some sources, in 1886; Kingsbury, writing in 1892, 

. gives the 1890 dateo 
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Varney, Dow, BlanchBrd, and 0. A. ~. ~ayberr-y. The Advent Christian 
Church was reorganized.in October 1905 with the help of William Jackson 
of Uonmouth. 

There was yet another nineteenth-century Adventis~ group organized 
at Deer Hill, but apparently their records have no~ survived. 

The.Adventists in the southern end of China were instrumental in 
establishing the Maple Grove Campmeeting Association in 1895,1 The 
group leased some land on Pigeon Plains (now the property of J. Melvin 
Haskell, Sr.) from Llewellyn Jackson. During the period when the meet
ing ground was in use, there were a preaching stand with seats in front 
of it and sleeping rooms upstairs for the clergy, a large tent for even
ing services, a boarding house (run for many years by.Mr. and Mrs. Jack
son), a cottage (owned by Sarah Shuman), and several tents provided by 
the Busy Bees sewing circle of the Weeks Mills Christian Advent Church. 
Behind the boarding house was a small building where home-made ice cream 
was sold. A well supplied clear, cold water. The Wiscasset, Waterville, 
& Farmington narrow-gauge railroad ran excursion trains from Wiscasset 
for out-of-state travelers; a train pla~form had been built right opposite 
the campground for the passengers' convenience. Campmeetings were im
portant events, well-attended and addressed by preachers from local 
churches and from farther away. · 

The property changed hands and the lease was not renewed. .,<# 

The records of the Methodist churches in China are fragmentary. One 
group organized in China Village, probably in the late 1830's, and after ~ 

,; meeting in schoolhouses for a while built .a church on Main Street (about 
where Dows' house and the China General Store now stand, just north of the 
grange hall). The lot was sold to the Methodists in April 1843 by Daniel 
and Thomas ~tevens,2. The Methodist building committee included Robert 
Fletcher,· Timothy Priest, ~ohn Estes 2nd, David Waite, and Zalmuna Wash
burn, Jr. Kingsbury lists .the ministers of this church as follows: · 

1866, Moses w. Newhurst [Newbert?]; 1868, Charles 
B. Besse; 1870, David P. Thompson; 1872, B. c. 
Wentworth; 1876, Jacob F. Crosby; 1878, Charles 
H. Bray, who died in China in 1879; 1879, William 
J. Clifford; 1881, J. C. Lamb; 1883, E. s. Gahan; 

• 1886, William B. Eldridge; 1888, E. A. Glidden; 
1890, James Byram and Edward Freeman; and in May, 
1891, F. w. Brooks. the records of the East Maine 
Conference show that Elliot B. Fletcher was 
credited to China in 1861; Benjamin ~· Wentworth, 
18i5-7; and Jacob~. Crosby, 1878-9, 

The house on the Neck Road now owned by Miss Louise Tracey was once 
the Methodist pa~sonage. Moses Newbert, who was a Methodist minister, 
owned the house in 18&9 and 1870; in 1886 it was sold to the church for 
$500. The China Methodist Church was torn down in 1927. 

1. The editor is grateful to lfrs. Lowden for information on the Maple 
Grove Campmeeting Association. 
2. The Fosters have found the record of this sale~ Kingsbury (p. 1155) 
says the Methodist church was built in 1842o 
3. Kingsbury, PPo 1155-1156. 
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Kingsbury also m~a:,tions a chu1:ch bul..:..&:. '"J ;. •• ..: :r-:::.hod1sts at Chad-
wick's Cornero This building was abandoned by 1882 when it was purchased 
by the newly-created Erskine Academya 

The only Catholic church in China is Sto Peter's Chapel, dedicated 
on July 8, 1962, as a mission of Sto Bridget's Roman Catholic Church of 
North Vassalboroo This small building on the. Pond Road just south of'the 
Friends Camp is the scene of weekend masses during the.summer months only. 

The churches described above may not be the only ones that have been 
organized in Chinao The 1856 map of the town showed two buildings labeled 
"Ch" for church, neither of which has been definitely connected with any 
of the denominations discussed. As mentioned above, the one at the inter
section of the Windsor road and the road to Pigeon Plains may have belonged 
to the t-Teeks Mills and South China Free t•!ill ~aptists, The other church was 
farther east, on the no longer used road running southeast off the North 
road from Weeks Mills to Dirigoo Neither building appeared on the 1879 
mapo 

Cemeteries 

tJithin the town limits of China there are twenty-seven known and 
located cemeteries and two others, the Seco cemetery and the Talbot cemetery 
near the eastern boundary, known but not located on the map accompanying 
this history.! Some or all of the people buried in these two graveyards, 
and in the Sewall cemetery (123' on map 6), were Negroes. Each of the four 
villages has at least one burying ground; some of the others are denomina
tional, and are or were lDCated near meeting houses, like the Friends 
cemeteries on China Neck, on the Pond Road, and at Dirigo; and still 
others are or were originally family burial groundso 

Undoubtedly these twenty-nine are not the only burying places in town. 
Mention has already been made of the early Clark family cemetery which may 
have existed near the present Clark monument and of the pre-1819 cemetery 
at the northeast end of the lakao2 Mrso Jackson has found references in 
town records to a York cemetery in Yorktown, in eastern China, but has been 
unable to locate ito Mrs. ~illiam Carpenter has been told that there used 
to be a small family bury~ng ground across the Neck ~ad from her house, 
in the corner between the Neck Road and the road going down to the lake. 
It had apparently been abandoned by the time her grandparents bought the 
house in 1875. Besides these, and probably other, lost cemeteries, the 
1856 and 1879 maps showed two cemeteries which no lonf.er exist, one on 
the west side of the Neck Road some distance north of the Friends meeting 
house and one at the corner of the Pleasant Ridge and McC~slin roads. Mrs. 
Jackson says that these graves, like the ones near the site of the old 
Hanson schoolhouse,3 have been moved. 

1,, The editor is grateful to Mrso Charles Jackson and others for infor.;.' 
mation about cemeteries in Chinao Mrso Jackson prepared the map of Chiria 
cemetery locations, (see Uap 6 opposite;) she has also compiled from 
DAR records, town records, and personal observation a booklet of China 
cemetery inscriptions, A copy of the first edition of this valuable 
source is in the town office; a revised edition is now-in preparationo 
2o See above, Po 4, footnote 4, and Po 25, footnote lo 
3 ~ se·e above, p o 113, footnote 2 o 
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Weeks Mills church 
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The China Village cemetery (#9 on Map 6) is si~uated on a knoll at 
the northeast corner of the lakeo Because of the limited space there, 
the China Village Extension (#10) was opened on che east side of the 
Neck Road in the 1940'so Local legend says that the original Washburn 
family plot was on the point now called Church Park, at the northwest 
corner of the lake across the road from -the lot where the church has 
stood since 1812, and that the graves were moved from there to the pre
sent cemeteryo Among the early settlers burie2 in the China Village 
cemetery, besides Japheth Washburn (1746-1828), were James Brackett 
(died January 3, 18~5e aged 99 years) and his wife Margery (died July 7, 
1816, aged 85 years)o Many of the second. generat1on. of such families as 
the Lancasters, McLaughlins, Wards, and Wiggins were also buried hereo 

The two China Village cemeteries are maintained by the China Ceme
tery Associationo The association was organized in September 1865, ac- · 
cording to Kingsbury; its nineteenth-century presidents included Samuel 
Hanscom, John Fo Hunhewell, Jabez Lewis, So Ho Farnsworth, Abisha Bo 
Fletcher~ and Charles Eo Duttono In 1892 Theron Eo Doe was secretary 
of the association~he still held that office on May 5, 1911, and the fire 
which destroyed his house on that date also destroyed the association's 
early records A new secretary's book started on June 24, 1911, is 
still in useo4 At the June 1911 meeting, the members present (meeting 

-in association treasurer Willis Washburn's office) instructed a co~ 
mittee consisting of Mro Washburn, Dro Go .Jo Nelson, and Mro Doe to 
draw up a new constitution and by-lawso This document was adopted at 

1 

the June 1912 meetingoS The constitution provided for annual meetings 
and for election of a president, vice-president, secretary, and treasurer 
and of. a superintending committee and a finance committeeQ The super
intending committee was charged with regulating the price and sale of 
cemetery lots and with maintaining the cemetery, including mowing grass . 
and cutting bushes~ painting and repairing the fence (which Kingsbury 
says was erected ig 1866), and looking after the tombs and righting 
any fallen stones~ 

1. However, Kingsbury says (po 1159): "The family ground of the Wash
burns was pleasantly situated on the knoll near the present cemetery, 
and this knoll was selected, embodying that groundo" The church park lot 
is the one that was sold by John Brackett to the China Academy in 1820; 
the academy gave the lot to the town about 1828 and the village school
house was built there soon afterward. 
2. Japheth Washburn's son, Japheth Co Washburn and his first wife Betsey 
also have stones_here, but Miss Clifford (Japheth Co Washburn's great-great
grand-daughter) says that Japheth Co was buried in Calais, Maine. 
3o Kingsbury, Po 1159. 
4o The editor is grateful to Mrs. Foster for the loan of the Cemetery 
Association secretary's book. 
So The 1912 meeting was first called for 2:30 Po~o on Monday, June 24; 
there being no quorum, it was adjourned to 7 that evening, when there was 
still no quorum; the meeting was finally held on the.evening of June 25. 
The same thing happened in several succeeding years, and in 1919 and 
1920 the association never did get a quor~o 
6o These 1912 by-laws remained in effect until June 1974, when revised 
by-laws were adoptedg Several minor changes were made, including the 
institution of nominal membership dues, a change in the annual meeting 
date from June to May, expansion of the superintending committee from 
three to five members, and provision for an elected nominating committeeo 
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the ott~c~r& ~~~~~ea 1n 1911 were Ct~r~~s u~lcon, president; Go J. 
Nelson, v:Lce-president; Theron Doe, sec.reta.t·y; and Willis Wo Washburn, 
treasurero All four were re-elected annually uytil 1915, when John Ao 
Woodsum succeeded Dro Nelson as vice-presidento He remained vice-pre
sident until 1921, when he succeeded·Mro Dut'ton as president; in that 
yeari too~ Wo Co Washburn replaced Theron Doe as secretaryo Mro Wood
sum served as president until his death in August 1938; he was followed 
by Carl Stenholm (1939-1945).- Willis Fo Washburn (1946-1947), William 
Foster (1950-1954), Edna Meader (1958-1964), Eileen Morris (1965-1968), 
and Nelson Bailey (1969-present)~ Willis·Wo Washburn remained as trea
surer until he died in l942o 

The Cemetery Association minutes in the 1920's record the election 
of officers and committees and occasionally approval of an expenditure 
fer tepai.ts and maintenanceo A modern problem first appeared in 1930·, 
when .it. was vo'ted ''to pose s:Lgns in Cemetery road forbidding parltingo" 
In June 1932 the following motion was approved: 

Voted that the Superintending Committee be 
authorized to offer a reward not exceeding 
$25v00 for information that will lead to 
che arrest and conviction of any person or 
persons removing non-parking signs on the 
road leading from the highway to the Cemetery. 

the June 1932 meeting also instructed the superintending committee to 
find out what could be done to improve the roado In 1940, Charles and 
Will Bailey were constituted a committee to repair the roadt using good 
gravel but no't spending more than fifty dollars; they reported in June 
1941 that che work was doneo 

Planning for ano~her cemetery in ~he village began in 1940 when a 
committee was asked to discuss with Wayland Jones purchase of some of his ~ 
lando Negotiacions were unsuccessful, and in June 1941 the same co~ 
mittee was asked to try to buy a lot ("not more than two acres at $100.00 
per acre with a ftoncage of at least ten rods") from Bateman Wentwortho 
The commitcee was further authorized to "plow, harrow and seed the plot" 
and o.therwise prepare it for division into lots o In 1942 this latter 
responsibility was turned over to the superintending committeeo Three 
years later, a problem arose: the 1945 meeting authorized test borings 
co see whether there was ledge too close to the surface, and instructed 
the superintendipg committee to dispose of the lot ("at not less than 
the purchase price") if the topsoil was not deep enough and to buy some 
other lot "after a similar test o" The Wentworth lot turned out to be 
usable, however, and at meetings held in 1946, 1947, 1950, 1953, 1958, 
and 1959 che association discussed the laying-out and landscaping of · 
the new cemeteryo 

With two cemeteries to keep in order, expenses increased in the 
1950is and 1960'so The sale of lots in the extension cemetery brougnt 
fn some revenue. In the 1960~s, the Cemetery Association requested 
donations from local residents for care of the cemeteries and held 

lo It was also in 1915 that ·the finance committee (constitutionally 
responsible for examining and certifying the treasurer's books annually) 
changed from a three-man to a three-woman body with the election of 
Abbie Sturtevant, Ella Bartlett, and Hattie Hamlin. 
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summer food sales for· several years. ~oney thus obtained was spent to 
pay the salaries of cemetery caretakers each summer, to provide loam and 
fertilizer for the extension cemetery, and to maintain the road and the 
fence at the original cemetery and reset many of the old gravestones 
there. 

The South China cemetery (03), behind the
1

church in South China 
village, has stones dating back to the 1830's. Some of the second 
generation of the Clark family in China were buried here, as were Dr. 
George E. Brickett, who served in the Civil l·Jar; Ebenezer Meiggs (who 
lived from 1785 or 1786 to 1845 or 1846) and his wife; and many Webbers. 
There used to be a South China Cemetery Association, organized in 1878 
by George F. Clark, Charles B. Stuart, William Crossman, and half a 
dozen others; this association disbanded when the town took over main
tenance of the ~outh China cemetery in 1967. 

The P.ranch Mills cemetery (#14), on the south side of the main 
street a little west of the church, was laid out early in the nineteenth 
century. Kingsbury says that the land for the village cemetery and for 
a Fri~~ds cemetery was donated by John Dow, who came to ~ranch -Hills in 
1807.- The Branch Mills Cemetery Association was incorporat;dr in 
January 1854 and soon bought additional land around the Dow tfacts. Mrs. 
Ballantyne has found a deed of May 8, 1RS4, by which·Thomas Dinsmore 
~ave the Rranch Mills Cemetery Corporation "land to add to the present 
burial ground which was originally deeded by John Dow to the China Monthly 
~eetinF of Friends." Apparently the Friends maintained one part of the 
burying ground and the cemetery association the other. part for many 
years, for Mr. Thurlow found that in May 1930 the Friends' part of the 
cemetery was transferred by lease to ~he Branch ~ills Cemetery Associa
tion by the Trustees of the ~ociety of the Friends' Burying Grounds · 

· (Barry t·T. Austin, Charles lt7. Jones, and Roscoe E. Jones). In March 1975 
voters at town meeting approved a warrant article "to accept from the 
Branch Mills Cemetery Corporation, tlie· funds in trust and in general 
funds for the perpetual care of the Branch Mills Cemetery." 

t~. Thurlow wrote that the earliest burial in the Branch liills 
cemetery was that of Rufus Patten, who died July 26, 1820, aged 12 years 
and 11 months. Captain Caleb Parmenter (died July 17, 1864, aged 83 
years) and his wife Lydia and his brother Joseph (died January S, 1866, 
aged 83 years) ana Joseph's wife Roxa were all buried here, with many 
members of their families. . There are also graves of Dinsmores, t·Torth
ings, Greeleys, Hansons, and other families well-known in the history 
of Branch Mills and Palermo. 

The t-Yeeks Mills cemetery (/117), on the south side of the main 
street behind and beside the church, has gra~estones dating from the 
first two decades of the nin~teenth century. Among the earliest burials 
were the children of Captain l·Yilliam !iosher (a veteran of the t·~ar of 
1812) and his wife Freelove (Weeks) Mosher: of their daughters, Lydia B. 
lived from 1814 to 1816, Judith C. 1825 to 1826, Vesta r1. 1834 to 1848, 
and Lydia A. 1835 to 1847. The first records pertaining to this ceme
tery are from the 1840's. The Union Church deed o£·1842 refers to the 

1. Kingsbury says that the ~outh China cemetery was at one time a Friends 
cemetery (p. 1159), but Mr. Ralph Austin has found no Friends records 
substantiatinf this statement. 
2. Kingsbury, p. 1159. Th~ editor is y.rateful to ~1rs. Ballantyne for 
information on the lranch Mills cemetery. 
3. The ·editor is grateful to ~1r. and ~~rs. Merle Jones for information 
on the t-Teelr.s riills cemetery o 
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graveyard; and by a June 1849 deed William Mosher 1 of China sold to the 
~·Teelr.s liills ~urying Ground ~ociety for thirty dollars the following par
cel of land: 

••• a part of lot No. 60 ••• bounded as follows, 
beginning at a stal~e and stones about eight 
rods from the North West corner of the Union 
Meeting House Lot at t-1eeks ~1ills in a ~outherly 
direction, thence North ~esterly about ten rods 
to the South ~est corner of the old burying 
ground, thence Faasterly four rods to the North
east corner of said burying ~round, thence North
erly four rods to the road at the Northeast corner 
of said burying ground, thence Easterly by said 
road to the lieeting house lot, thence Southerly 
about eight rods to the first mentioned bounds, 
containing thirty four rods more or less. • 

The Weeks Mills Buryinf Ground Society appears in surviving records 
at least once more, when it was organized again in 1872. Kingsbury wrote 
in 1892 that the HeeY.s Uills cemetery 

was formerly under the direction of a corpora- · 
tion, which after many years was allowed to be 
dispersed. Lots on the ad.1oining lands of Frank. 
Percival are still sold by him, and the erounds 
present a clean, regular appearance, with good 
fences. 2 

In 1913 the T·Tee1':s Mills Cemetery Association was chartered as a corpora
tion under state law. The Cemetery Association's first officers were · 
H. B. Shuman, president; George E. Uarr, vice-president; M. F. Perkins, 
secretary; and R. E. Reed, treasurer. This association still maintains 
the cemetery; in 1973 the members began the task of cleaning from the 
old stones the moss and lichens which had obliterated many of the in
scriptions. 

All of the China cemeteries now associated with a specific reli
gious group are Friends'. There are seven Friends cemeteries in China,3 
of which the oldest is behind the former meeting house (now part of the 
Friends Camp) on the Pond Road (#6). The first burial there is said to 
have been that of Mrs. George Fish, daughter of Jonathan Clark, one of 
the original settlers of China. There appear to have been other early 
burials here, with only fieldstones as markers. The first engraved 
stone is that of Jedediah Jepson and his family, with the dates 1758-
1822. The next oldest date is the February 8, 1829, death of Dorcas 

1 •... The .. Captain l-Tilliam Mosher ment.ione4. above liv.ed,~ from 1790 to· 1854; 
there is also the grave~~one of ailo.ther Pilliam Uosber, who died in 
January 1876 at the age of 5"9. 
2. Kingsbury, p. 1159. . ·~ 
3. Kingsbury, in.lR92, mentioned only three, the Pon~ ;oad (#6) and 
~Teclt. road (#12) yards _and the ~outh China cemetery (113) • .. The editor ~ 
;a g~at;eful to ~r •. and Hrs. Ralph Austin for info.rmation on the China- . 
Friends cemeteries. 
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Winslow (daughter of Caleb and Peace Jones and wife of Elijah Winslow). 
Another early Friends cemetery (012) is on the lake side of the 

Neck road near the site of the former Friends lieeting House there. The 
earliest dated·stone there is that of Isaiah R. Jones, son of Isaac and 
Nancy Jones, who died August 27, 1826, at the age of eight months. There 
were several more Joneses buried there, with Pinkhams, Wentworths, 
Winslows, and other families. One stone marks the grave of Denmark 
Hobby, a former slave of the Vassalboro Quaker Remington Hobby. 

There are two more Friends graveyards at Dirigo Corner, again near 
the site of a former meeting house. The one farther from the road (#15) 
has a stone, that of Mary Buffum, dated March 1, 1823o Eli and Sybil 
Jones were buried here; so also was their oldest son, Major James P. 
Jones, the "Fighting Quaker" of Civil War fame, with his wife Rebecca 
(who took a second husband, Rev. Moses Newbert, and died in 1899) and two 
of their children. Major Jones was killed in July 1864, and his widow 
lost her new-born daughter on August 11 and her three-year-old son on 
August 14. The other cemetery at Dirigo (020) is closer to the road and 
may be the more recent of the two, as the earliest legible date on a 
gravestone is 1837 (although there are al~o numerous earlier fieldstone& 
lacking names o; dates in the plot). 

The Jones cemetery in South China (#21) is also a Friends cemetery; 
the earliest legible date in this neatly fenced, pine-shad~d yard is 
1822. Several family names besides Jones are found on the gravestones 
here. Similarly, in the Hussey cemetery (024) on the Pleasant Ridge 
road, another Friends burying ground, most but ·not all the graves are 
those of Husseys. The oldest stone in this cemetery is dated 1818, and 
the others range from 1820 to 1872. 

The Lakeview cemetery (17), a fairly large and well-tended grave
yard ~n the west side of the Pond Road, is also a Friends cemetery, as 
is indicated by the prevalence of such (!uaker names as Austin, Hawkes, 
Hussey, Jepson, and Jones. The earliest marked stone there is that of 
E. Hawkes, who died September 4, 1832. Another-~arly stone marks the 
grave of Lydia M. Hawkes, who died July 14, 1834, aged 18 years. Ac
cording to the local Friends' records, the first could be the grave of 
Esther, Wife of Isaac Hawkes, who died September 3, 1832, aged 27; 
and Lemuel and Abigail Hawkes had a daughter Lydia, who was born in 
Harlem on January 26, 1816. · 

Expenses for the care of the local Quaker cemeteries are paid from 
the China Monthly Meeting Burial Ground Fund, administered by a com
mittee of China Friends. Mr. Ralph ·Austin currently serves as treasurer 
of this fund. 

Two other early cemeteries in China are the Clark cemetery (01) and 
the Lakeshore cemetery· (liS). The former, now overgrown with brush, can 
be reached only by walking through the woods from route 32. According · 
to Mr. Raymond Clark's detailed description of this yard,l the earliest 
burial was in 1775, although the earliest dated stone'is that of Mary 
Coffin, who died in 1814. In some cases graves were marked only by 
fieldstones, and in some of the lots Mr. Clark did not know whether or 
not there were any burials. Besides several Clark families, Pages, 
Nortons, and Bassetts were buried in this cemetery. 

1. Clark, History: Family £,!Thomas and H!Iz Church Clark, pp. 
55-51. 
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The Lakeshore cemetery (liS) covers an area abo.ut ten thousand feet 
square close to the ~ast shore of the lake nearly opposite the Alder 
Park roado Many of the stones in this yard are fieldstone& with no 
inscripeion at all or with only initialso Among the marked graves are· 
those of Michael Norton and his wife Hannah, Jacob Norton and his wife 
Betsey, and Thomas Norton and his wife Abigailo Michael Norton, one Df 
the earliest settlers in China, served in the Revolutionary War and died 
in 1854 ae the age of 94. His son Thomas, the first white male born 
in China, was 75 when he died in April 1849. Both he and Jacob are 
identified as veterans of the War of 1812. Dr. John Ball (died April 
18, 1836, aged 82), another Revolutionary soldier, was buried in this 
cemetery; the earliest dated stone is that of his daughter Hannah, who 
died May 21, 1818. According to Mr. Lawrence Ball,l Mr. Thomas Dinsmore 
of Branch Mills provided some of the funds to help maintain this cemetery; 
the Hall family used to do some of the work. Years ago cows grazed among 
the graves and kept the bushes down, but people thought this was dis
respectful and the cemetery was fencedo 

The Chadwick Hill cemetery (118) also contains some early graves, 
including those of Selina Abbott (died December 20, 1820, aged 23 years), 
Paul Chadwick (died in 1809),2 Judah Chadwick (died August 9, 1816, 
aged 51), and Abner Starrett (died August 14, 1819, aged 43). This ceme
tery, or p!rt of it, is probably the one shown on a map in the town records 
for 1872; it was purchased in that year by Go B. Chadwick and William 
N. Rollins, and for some reason the map was recorded and attested by the 
town clerko The map shows two rows of lots of varying sizes, with prices 
beginning at $6 for each of two 12 by 32 foot lots at the east end (some 
9 by 32 foot lots near the-west end cost.$6.50 or $7) and rising to $12 
for the 26 by 32 foot lots near the middle of the area. Names of lot 
owners on the map include William N. Rfllins, Abie Chadwick, Joseph New-
comb, Go B. Chadwick, and A. H• Abbot. . 

The Chadwick Hill Cemetery Association was organized in 1891; its 
records include a copy of the documents c~ling the founding meeting of 
the association on April 30 of that year. The meeting was requested by 
Samuel C. Starrett, A. Ho Chadwick, No Hilt~· Ao Do Chadwick, Oo M. Fer
nald, Fo c. Goodspeed, and Daniel Starrett. Their purpose was to organize 

lo A descendant of Michael Norton and Dr. John Ball; see above, p. 82. 
2. Perhaps the victim of the Malta Indian War; see above, p. 23, foot
note 2. 
3. "Plan of a parcel of land purchased by Go Bo Chadwick & Wm N. Rollins 
and laid out into burial lotso Situated at South China." In Records of 
the Town of China, Volo 4, no p. (near the middle of the various records 
for the year 1872). 
4o Mrso Jackson's revised list of inscriptions on stones in the· Chadwick 
Hill cemetery includes William N. Rollins (died February 7, 1882, aged 
57 years), Abel Chadwick {1802-1885), Joseph Newcomb {1790-1877), and 
Revo G. Bo Chadwick (1832-1900). The only Abbotts buried in the Chad
wick Hill cemetery were Constant Abbott {died August 24, 1847, aged 83 
years), his wife Thankful, Selina Abbott (Constant's daughter?), John 
Abbott (Constant's son?), and John's wife Desire~ The editor has been 
unable to find out. when Ambrose Abbott died (although Rufus Jones i~ 
plied that he was alive at the time of the South China fire in April 1872; 
see Jones, "Addresses About South China," Po 34) or where he was buried. 
So The editor is grateful to the late Mrs. Mina Wo Jackson of South 
China for information on the Chadwick Hill Cemetery Association. 
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a society to care for the Chadwick Hill cemet.ery 1 1ttcludJ.ng "tencing 
of the grounds·, keepi~g in repair, straightening of walks 2 right:ening up 
tablets and otherwise improve and beautifying t:he grounds as said society 
may determineo" At the organizational meeting, by-laws were adopt:ed and 
officers choseno In the early days 8 the association had almost no money; 
work was done by the members, and occasionally it: was necessary to borrow 
small sums, to·be repaid as lots were soldo Beginning around 1916e 
however, the association ·began to receive gifts t:o establish trust funds 
for care of the cemetery or of specified lots in ic~ Among the early 
contributors was Laroy So Starrett, who sent $1000 in 1916 to establish 
a fund for the general care of the cemetery, $600 in 1917 to provide per
petual care for the lots of his grandparents. parents) brother, sister, 
and other relatives (with any surplus income to be used whecever else in 
the cemetery it was needed) 8 and an even larger sum in 1920 .. Joseph Wo 
and Edward Ro ChadWick established a trust fund for the ca£e of the Abel 
Chadwick lot. Other lot owners followed suit; by the 1970's: all new 
lots were sold with perpetual care, and money had been dona~ed fox per
petual care of many of the older lots~ 

With the money available for general care of the cemetery; the 
Chadwick Hill Cemetery Association members have made several l.mprovementso 
In 1930 a tomb was builto Additional land was purchased both north and 
south of the original area and laid off into three and six gx·ave lots~ · 
Writing in February 1974D Mrso Mina Jackson expressed apprec1acion for 
the work of the late Walter Ho Arnold, a past treasurer of the associatiOD1 
and that of Co Freder.ick Nowland a the sexton ... ·At that timeD t:he follow
ing people had served for many years as association officers: Kenneth 
G. Ingraham0 president; Edna Taber, vice-presid-ent; Mina W~. Jackson, 
secretary-treasurer; Berman Masse, chairman of the board of trustees; 
and David Van Strien, Roy Grindle, and Philip Taberi trust.ees .. 

In the Chadwick Hill cemetery there is a tall monument to James and 
Ruth (Hatch) Chadwick~ "pioneer settlers" of the southern part of Chinae 
who arrived in 1780o ~other monument (#19) to these early sett:lers has 
been erected a mile or so farther west, closer co the site of their first 
dwellingo It is near the now impassable road called the Arnold or Old 
County road which ran from the north side of the Erskine Academy grounds 
to route 3ol According to inscriptions on both these scones, James Chad
wick was born in Falmouth, Massachusetts, on July 25, 1725, and died in 
China (then still Jones Plantation) on September 6, 1786o 

The Deer Bill cemetery (#16), like the Chadwick Hill cemetery, is 
quite largeo · Several of the burials there in the 1820's and 1830's 
were children; for example, Frederick and Charlotte Harmon lost two daugh
sers, one three years ol~ and one fifteen months old~ in September 1827o 
Phebe Wight, daughter of Joseph and Mary Wight, was not quite n"ine years 
old when she died in February 1833o Two other early burials were Samuel 
Gray's wives, Lucy (died in 1821) and Abigail (died in 1838); Mr~ Gray 
lived until 1869o 

The Deer Hill cemetery is maintained by the Deer Hill Cemetery Assoc
iation8 organized December 28, 1907.2 The first officers elected were 

lo The editor asserts from personal experience that when the bushes are 
leaved out this monument cannot be located without a guide who knows 
where it is .. 
2o The editor is grateful to Mrso Delbert Clifford for information 
about the Deer Hill Cemetery Associationc 
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Eo Wo Pierce, moderator; Fo Oo Bonney, secretary; Co Wo Hammond, pre
sident; Co To Beale, .treasurer; and Fo Oo Bonney, Co To Beale, and C~ R. 
Batch, trusteeso The association met twice a year for several years, 
and then as the number of members declined changed to annual meetingso 
To provide perpetual care for some of the lots and to pay for general 
cemetery maintenance, association members pay dues, and the association 
has income available from several trust fundso As one of its early 
projects the association erected a fence of wooden posts and iron piping 
around the cemetery, with an arch over the front gate with the name of 
the cemetery on ito Maple trees, now large enough to provide ample 
shade, were planted on the north side, The association keeps the fence 
repaired and painted, rakes up the maple leaves in the spring, and leads 
an annual work bee to clean·up the cemetery for Memorial Dayo Go To 
Foster made a map of the cemetery, showing each lot that was owned and 
those that were for sale and locating them accurately on the north or 
south side or in the older part at the back on the east sideo A record 
of all burials here has been kept in a special book begun by M!ss Mildred 
Slater and later contin~ed by association secretary. Florence Cliffordo 

The earliest marked stones in the MOrrill-Bragg cemetery (12) near 
route 32 are in the Pullen and Stone lotso William Pullen lost his 
eight-month-old son Cyrus in March 1818 and his wife Abigail in August 
1819o Miss Charlotte Stone of Portland died in March 1821, at the age of 
28, and was buried in this graveyard o As the name suggests, members of 
the Morrill and Bragg families were also buried here, with various otherso 

The Pleasant Ridge cemetery (#13) contains stones dated in the 1830's 
and 1840's, as well as more recent oneso Many different families have 
been buried here in the nineteenth and twentieth centurieso The smaller 
Stanley Bill cemetery (Ill) also recorda burials in the 1830's and 1840's; 
many Burgesses were buried here1 along with Cha~na, Crowells, and Wardso 1 
Otis Burgess died in January 18~2 at the age of 83, outliving his wife 
Eunicey (died August 29, 1856, aged 42), his daughter Susan (died August 
30, 1862, aged 16), and his daughter Ellen (died October 13, 1875, aged 
26)o Captain Moody Co Burgess and his wife Eunice lost at least six 
children (a seventh stone is broken and illegible) between 1836 and 1858; 
three sons and a daughter died in infancy, one son lived six years, and 
another son lived eight and a half yearso 

Kingsbury concluded his 1892 description of the cemeteries in China 
with the following sentence1 

Throughout the town are family grounds 
in conspicuous places, and these are rever
ently care! for by the descendants who occupy 
the farmso 

The family burying grounds which are now known are quite small, and in 
not all cases are they "reverently cared foro" For example, the Turner 
cemetery (127), on the north side of the fire road number 10 running 
from the NeCk Road to the lake, is in a grove of maple and apple trees 
Whose roots and foliage have toppled most of the gravestoneso There are 
three visible stones here, and perhaps others hidden in the undergrowtho . 

lo There are no gravestones for Mr. and Mrs. Wilson Ward, but Miss 
Mary Washburn t~ld Mrs. Jackson they were buried hereo 
2. Kingsbury, Po ll60o 
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The tree-shaded and walled Haskell cemetery (#4J on the Pond Road 
is the largest of the family plots; about thirty people have been buried 
ther~o The yard contains three Haskell lots~ ~wo Hanson lots, and the 
grave of Almira Po Kenno The earliest burials were in the 1820'so The 
MOrrill cemetery (#22) near the intersection of the Morrill road and the 
old road from China to Winslow contains only three marked graveso The 
Sewall cemetery (#23) in the woods on the east side of the Pleasant 
Ridge roa~ has two Sewall gravestones and five or more unmarked field
stoneso 

There are four marked graves in the Gray cemetery (#25) on Deer 
Hill; this cemetery is about twenty-five feet on a side, surrounded by 
a dry stone wall and shaded by large maples at three corners and two 
birches on one sideo The principal marker is a tall stone with the 
family name conspicuously carved on it. The Na~haniel Bragg cemetery 
. (1126). also has one noticeable marker, a piece of slate beside a wide
spread lilac bush in the field across the Pond road from ~he former 
Killdeer Lodgeo The slate is inscribed: 

Dea. Nathlo Bragg 
Died 

Mar. 21, 1838 
Aeto 60o 

Jesus, my all, to heaven is gone~ 
He whom I fix my hopes upon, 
The track I see and I'll pursue 
The narrow way till Him 1 viewn 

Mr. Dillenbeck, who mows the field around this graveyard 8 says that the 
stone has been there since 1838 or soon after; hidden under the lilac 
bush are two or .three other graves marked with fla~ fieldstones~ The 
house and the former. bam across the road Mro Dillen~eck believes were 
built around 1800o The barn was still known.as the old Bragg-bam in 
the 1920 1 sol 

The town of China as a political body took its first recorded ac
tion on cemeteries in the 1830's. At ~he March 5, 1832, town meeting, 
a committee (William Mosher, Elijah Winslow, and Alfred Marshall) was 
appointed to investigate the question of establishing publi$ bury~ng 
grounds. They reported to the March 4, 1833, meeting that they had de
cided two such ·cemeteries were enougho The sites they recommended, and 
the voters approved, were 

one half acre on the west side of the Pond 
near head of Charles McLaughlin, And one half 
acre of William Pullen in the Southeasterly 
part of

2
said town near Pullen's Mills, so 

calledo 

If cemeteries were actually laid out and used at these si~es, they are 

1. See above 8 Po 3So 
2. Records of the town of China, Vol. 2, n.p~ (report of the meeting of 
March 4, 1833). The McLaughlin& had settle~ on the n~rthern part of the 
Neck Road; the 1856 map has a graveyard symbol, but labeled "So Ho," on 
the east side of that road. The same map shows a Pullen living near the 
sawmills on the west branch of the Sheepscot River between Branch Mills 
and Weeks Mills, but there is no sign of a cemetery in the vicinity. 
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no longer visibleo The one cemetery now known which was (probably) always 
a town-owned burying ground is 028, the pauper cemetery on the former 
town farm land on the east shore of the lakeo This area contains one 
marked stone~ tha~ of John Chase (died June !9, 1839, aged 38 ye•rs), 
an initialed footstone, and many fieldstoneso 

.. In 1959, the March town meeting approved ·the appropriation of $200 
for work on "the old Cemeteries, which have been neglected in Town," 
and which had no trust funds to pay for maintenance~ Since 1961 a similar 
expenditure has been approved annually, the amount varying between $250 
and $500. According to town manager Ira Singer, the town bas responsibi
lity for fourteen of the town's cemeteries: Clark, Morrill-Bragg, South 
China, Haskell, Lakeshore, Stanley Hill,. Pleasant Ridgep Branch Mills, 
one of the Friends yards at Dirigo (IllS)!, Weeks Millsp Morrill. Sewall, 
Gray, and Nathaniel Braggo2 ~e minim~ maintenance involves mowing or 
cutting brush once a summero When labor is available, the town will mow 
more than once and will also paint and repair fences and generally cle&D 
up as many of the yards as ·possible~ Mr o Frederick Nowland did mueh of 
the maintenance work for several years in the 1960's; the annuai town 
manager~ reports in the early 1960's and in 1974 c6mmented on the dif
ficulty of finding people to do this sort of laboro 

The Villages 

China was a relatively large town in the first half of the nine
teenth century, and the size and activity of the four villages reflected 

., the progress of the whole towno The census of 1820 showed 894 people 
_:living in China and 862 in Harlem, for a total of 1756 inside the boun

daries of present-day China. At that time China and Harlem together made 
. up the fourth most populous town in Kennebec County, preceded by Hallowell, 

Augusta, and Vassalboro; Waterville's population was 1719. By 1850 China's 
population had increased to 2769, but this was the high point; for the 
rest of the nineteenth century there was a gradual loss of population, 
until by 1900 only 1380 people lived in t~e town~ 

For most of the nineteenth century and into the twentieth century, 
the four villages in China were quite substantial commercial and manufac
turing centerso Farming provided a living for much of the population,. 
and the villages provided the commercial and professional services the 
rural population needed. As noted earlier, by 1820 there were stores, 
mills, and service shops of various sorts in all four villageso All 
stood on main roads, and China and South China on major junctions of 
highways: from China, the Bangor road went north and the Belfast road 
went east, while roads from Augusta to Belfast and from Bangor to Damar
iscotta intersected in South Chinao The.stagecoach lines passing through 
China, So~th China, and Branch Mills provided an additional impetus to 

1. Mrs. Jackson has abstracted from the town records a~d included in 
her list of cemetery inscriptions the names of other people probably 
buried here. 
2, Mro Singer added that when other cemeteries in town are not main
tained by anyone else, the town may do some work on th~m, and discussed 
with the editor the possibility of town work on the Turner cemetery and 
cemetery 1128.. · 
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growtho Some writers think that had the main railroad line gone ~hrough 
China,the villages on it might have come to rival Waterville~ and they 
attribute to the loss of the railroad a gradual economic decline, cul
minating in ehe small-town status of the mid-twentieth century. 

One of the services provided locally for a br1ef period in the 
nineteenth century was a weekly newspaper~ The China ~was published 
from a second-floor office in China.Village for three years, beginning 
December 5, 1833, by Japheth Co Washburne A year's subscription cost 
two dollars; a subscriber could get a fifty-cent discount by paying in 
advance, and was charged fifty cents extra for not paying until after 
the year was over., Editor Washburn claimed to have three ·hundred unpaid 
subscriptions for the first year as he began the second year of publica
tion (see Vol:. 2, No .. 1, December 6, 1834) '!' At the end of the second 
year, the paper was still financially insecure, ~he unpa1d subscr1pt1ons 
were doubtless a factor, and Howard Owenl suggests that ehe paper failed 
to profit because there was so little advertising in a mainly agricul- · 
tural communityc Mro Washburn announced in the November 28, 1835, issue 
that publication would be suspended; he also announced a forthcoming 
meeting at General Marshall•s inn to consider "c.ont1nuing a printing es
tablishment and the publication of a paper in -this·village." Apparently 
his appeal succeeded, for the ~ continued publication until November 
1836o 

The newspaper consisted of a single sheee folded 1n half to make 
four pages, with four or five columns on each page closely f1lled W1th 
small typeo The front page was usually given over to a miscellanea of 
interesting anecdotes, pieces of short fiction, h~storical writing, 
either true or fictional, and jokesr On the second page appeared Mr. 
Washburn's editorial column in which he commented on anyth1ng that took 
his fancyc News items--local, state, national, and 1n~ernational-
usually ran on the second and third pages, sometimes in columns headed 
Foreign News and Maine News; items from other papers were reprinced, 
often describing dramatic events like accidents and crimes 1n other 
parts of the United Stateso There were advertisements on the third and 
fourth pages, and the fourth page almost always h•d a column of poecry 
and an essay on some moral or religious topico Throughout .che paper 
jokes and anecdotes were scattered as fillers~ The only illustrations 
were in some of the advertisements--a real estate ad mighc show a stylized 
sketch of a house, for instanceo 

The ~ presented selective coverage of national and state poli
ticso When the United States Congress or the Maine state legislature 

· was in session, their activitieg were covered in some detail; committee 
· assignments were listed, actions summarized, and debates occasionally 

summarized or excerpted, Editor Washburn was a strong supporter of 
President Andrew Jackson, and many of his strongest editorials took issue 
witl'l the editors of such non-Democratic papers as the Kennebec Journalo 
The December 13, 1834, issue of the Orb was almost entirely filled by a 
tran·script of President Jackson's December 1 speech to the opening ses
sion o~ Congresso During 1836, Mro Washburn ran favorable reporcs and 
comments on the Maine Democratic party convention and on the national 
convention and policies, featured Martin Van Buren and the rest of the 
national ticket, and endorsed President Jackson's arguments against the 
national banko 

1~ Author of the chapter on newspapers in Kingsbury•s History £i Kennebec 
County I) 
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The~ also favored the building of railroadsr·par~icularly through 
China, and endorsed the idea of a canal from China Lake ~o the Kennebec 
Rivero In the fall of 1835 a group of China Village citizens organized 
~o pl4nt shade trees along the village streets; the ~heartily supported 
this planp reporting on the groupie meeting at General Marshall's inn 
and encouraging every able-bodied citizen to·h~lp 1n the tree-planting 
program~ Other local events covered included a small fire in Hamlin and 
Lincoln's second-floor cabinet-making shop (reported December 20, 1834) 
and the suicide of a China Academy studento When Mathews and Company 
store was robbed in May 1835 of over one hundred dollars eash and some 
merchandis.e) the ~reported the robbery in detail;" and 1n October 1835 
it reported first that the thief had been caught 1 and later that he had 
been tried and sentenced to four years in state prison~ Some local news 
icems could be found in the advertisements~ like the announ~ement by 
Jonathan Doe, blacksmith, that he was leaving the area on May 10~ 1835, 
and therefore would like his customers to pay the1r blllso the paper 
also gave notice of births and deaths, announced meetings (of school dis
trict voters, church organizations) the temperance society, and the China 
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for instance), and advertised for runaway 
apprentices~ Another unusual local item was the list of addressees of 
unclaimed letters at the China post office that appeared at intervals~ 

Many of the local merchants ran adverti·sements in the Orbc Dr~ 
Alexander Hatch announced in October 1834 that he had purchiSed Snell's 
store and would sell drugs and medicines, paints, oils, and dye-stuffs, 
West India goods, and groceries, for cash, country produce, or approved 
credito Mathews and Coo advertised at different times such d1verse 
wares as chairs from Mro Leonard Balkcom's factory, English, ·French, and 
American dry goods, West Indian goods and groceries, fresh lemons, and 
batao Sewell Owen inserted an advertisement whenever he received a new 
shipment of dry goods from Bostono In October 1835 Freeman Shaw and Oo Wo 
Washburn entered into partnership as Freeman Shaw and Co~, and a~ver
tised their English, West Indianp and domestic fabrics, glass, china, 
medicines, shovels, nails, shoes, paints and dye-stuffs~ fish and salt, 
leather, books and stationery, and copies of the 1836 Temperance Almanaco 

Since the ~ ceased publication in 1836 China residents have relied 
on the newspapers of New York and Boston and of nearby communities. For 
most of the nineteenth century, news came mainly from the big-city paperso 
A lot of the time people in China had little interest. in the outside worldo 
But there were times--during the Civil War, and every fourth year when a 
presidential election was held, for example--when news was eagerly soughto 
Then the mail-stage wo~ld bring copies of the New York or Boston paper, 
and in the village store some good reader would read the news aloud to the 
assembled groupo Rufus Jones writes of how proud he was when the habitue(s 
of the South China general store selected hfm, still a schoolboy, to re!d 
them the latest accounts of political party platforms and other events. 

The residents of China usually had some choice of regional newspapers, 
and an enterprising merchant could advertise as widely as he thoughtworth
whileo In Vassalboro, in March 1886, Samuel Ao Burleigh, then aged fifteen, 
and his younger sister Nettie began publishing the Clarion, a monthly 
which lasted until 1891 and was succeeded in September of that year by 
Mro Burleigh's Valley News, a weekly. Augusta has had one or more news
papers since 1795, and the Kennebec Journal, now widely read in the 
southern part of China, began publishing in 1823 and became a daily in 

1 o Jones, !:;. Small-~~ PPo 64-65o. 
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1870~ In Waterville~ the first paper was published in 1823~ and the 
Waterville Sentinel, now widely read in the northern end of Chi~, ap
peared as a weekly in December 1880 and became a daily in 1904~ 

China also had ics own banks, one from 1853 to 1855 and another 
in 1855 aRd 1856~2 The first, the China Bank, was in Ch1na Village, 
in the house across from China Academy where Mrs.. Foster lived (now 
the home of Mro and Mrso Harold Doe), and.Zebah Washburn was the cashiero 
Although the act of incorporation listed a g~oup of China people as 
corporators (William H~ Healey, Alfred Marshall, Allen Brackett, 
Oliver Wo Washburn, Ebenezer Shaw, Amasa Taylorp Prince Bessey, Do Bo 
Fuller, Sumner Hodskins, George Ro Rider, Thomas Fowler, James Fowler, 
Corydon Chadwick, Jo Ho Fuller, Thomas Bo Lincoln, John Fo Hunnewell, 
Alexander Hatch, James Ho Brac.kett, John Hatch, Jacob s. Marshall, 
Zebah Washburn, Alonzo Taylor, and John Brackett)p the bankis share
holders were mostly from out of town (William Healey &ubscribed $2,000, 
and people from Waterville and New York another $42,000) ·. there was 
little public interest in the project; the bank was chartered for 
$~0~000 (of which $44,000 was subscribed), and it issued some $6,600 
worth of notes, but it received only $300 in deposits from local .citi
zensc The state banking commission therefore recommended in 1855 that 
the bank be liquidated, even though it was in good f1nancial •:.ondition, 
and the state legislature accepted the surtender of ics charter. 

The Canton Bank in South China was charte;ed by &he sta~e in 1855 
for $50,000,3 of which only $25,425 was subscribed.. lc inherited from 
the China Bank some of the latter's unredeemed notes and Zebah Washburn, 
who became the Canton Bank's cashier. The people ac~ive in forming this 
bank were local men; the incorporators were Charles A~ Russ, Ambrose Ho 
Abbott, Jonathan Clark, and Amasa Taylor, and the off1cers and directors 
were Charles Russ, president; Ambrose Abbott, Eli Jones, Abel Chadwick, 
Joseph Bowman, Francis Tyford, and Jonathan Clark" It is difficult to 
tell at this distance whether some of these men were dishonest, or 
whether they were merely incompetent, but certainly the bank was spec
tacularly unsuccessfulo Mos~ of its funds were lent ~o out-of-state 
borrowers for Ohio land purchases and never repaid;4 the bank put $78,800 
worth of bills into circulation (with only part of them showing on its 
books) and reaeemed almost none of them, leaving the public with worth
less papero An eight per cent dividend was paid to stoc~holders late 
in 1856, just before the bank was closed by the state banking commis
sioners and put into receivershipo 1he 1857 bank commissioners' report 
described the Canton Bank as "a private speculation and worse than a 
failureo" 

lo Information on the,e newspapers is from Kingsbury, pp~ 240-244, 
249-251; and Marriner, Kennebec·Yesterdays, pp. 274-277o 
2o The editor is grateful to Mr. Ralph Austin of South China for in-

. formation on the banks in Chinao 
3o Researchers for the American Bank Note Company in New York City have 
found that the 1855 dollar was worth about six 1975 dollars, so this sum 
th~n was the equivalent of about $300,000 nowo 
4o According to the American Bank Note Company researchers, some of the 
defaults were part of a chain of financial disascers started by che col
lapse of the Ohio Life Insurance and·Trust Company~ In preparing a bro
chure to accompany a bicentennial silver reproduction ~f one of the Canton 
Bank's notes, the American Bank Note Company staff also found that a town 
in New York state was named China in March 1818, only a month after China, 
Maine, was christenedo According to the 1860.Gazeteer of the State of New -- -~ 

"t: · .. 
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Each ct ~he four villages was a social and cuitural center for its 
surrounding area in ~he nineteenth and early ewent1eth centuries, and 
remains so, to some extent, even in the automobile ageo Each village had 
an elementary school and at least one church most of· th~ time; there were 
high schools at times in China Village, Branch Mills, and South China (and 
Erskine Academy is within walking distance of South China)o Schools and 
churches provided assembly rooms for their own activities, such as end-of
term recitations at the schools and worship and business meetings at the 
churches, and for the use of other groups as wello In addition, each vil
lage had other buildings and rooms where meetings could be held, like Mro 
Washburn's hall and General Marshall's inn in China Village early in the 
nineteenth century; the three-story building in South China listed by Rufus 
Jones among the buildings destroyed in the 1872 fire; Mro ~rrington's school 
building and the meeting room over Coombs' store in Branch Mills in the 
last half of the nineteenth century; and the several Masonic~ GAR, Legion, 
and Grange hallso The citizens of China have participated in a variety of 
social, cultural, and civic groups in the last two hundred years; many 
state and national organizations have had local branches, and some purely 
indigenous organizations have been formedo For example, a lfst of organ
izations,in Chlna during World War I included the following: 

China Village: Masons 
Eastern Star 
Grand Army of the Republic 
Patrons of Husbandry 
Women's Christian Temperance Union 
Modern Woodmen of America 
China Lake Improvement Association 

South China: Grand Army of the Republic 
Ancient Order of United Workmen 
Patrons of Husbandry 
Women's Christian Temperance Union 

Weeks Mills: Masons 
Women's Christian Temperance Union 

Branch Mills: Patrons of Husbandry 
The Masons were one of the earliest organized groups in Chinao At a 

meeting in Japheth Co Washburn's hall in China Village on December 27, 1823, 
eighteen Masons (eleven from China, three from Albion, and two each from 
Vassalboro ~nd.Palermo) presented a request for a charter for a China Vil
lage lodgeo The charter for Central Lodge, Noo 45, was duly granted on 
April 8, 1824o Japheth Co Washburn was one of the petitioners, and the 
second master of the lodgeo The first master (December 1823 to June 1926) 
was Abisha Benson, a China lawyer; Colonel Robert Fletcher, described as 
a "trader and farmer," was the first junior warden; Rufus Rich, an "artificer 
in Brass and other Metals," was the fi.rst tyler; Randal Fish was the first 
senior deacon; General Alfred Marshall was the first secretary; Captain 
Freeman Shaw, also a "trader," was the first junior deacon. '!he other local 
founding members included Reuben Page, "house carpenter and farmer," . 

York,. China, New York, was in the southwestern corner of Wyoming County; 
there were post offices at Arcade (population 637) and at East Chinao 
lo This list is based on information taken from the Maine Register, 
1914-1915 and 1916-1917, by Mrso Charles Jacksono 
2o Information on the Central Lodge is from Thomas Burrill, "History of 
Central Lodge, No~ 45, China, Maine" (December 27, 1823, to September 15, 
1875); and Charles Eo Crosby, ·History, Central Lodge ~o !2_, h ~ & !:_l:6_, 
China, Maine, 1875-195lo The editor is grateful to Mro and Mrso Foster for 
the loan of these sourceso See also Ki~gsbury; ppo 1156-1157o 
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Silas Piper, a farmer and innkeeper from South Chi~i Isaac Bragg, "farmer 
and blacksmith," and Samuel Beal., 

Central Lodge prospered in its first years, adding seventy new members 
by June 1826 and another seventy•two by February 1829., I~ March 1825 a co~ 
mittee was chosen "to make a contract with Mr, John Brackett, to erect a 
Hall for the use of the Lodgeo" Apparently the work was done rapidly, for the 
description of the first Masonic installation in China Village on June 28, 
1825, mentions "the Hall of Central Lodgeo 11 In 1826 Central ·Lodge made its 
first recorded charitable donation, $20 "to a needy Brother"; the next year, 
the March 7 meeting voted to give Jo Co Washburn $80, G~ Ao Benson and Jo Ho 
Benson $45 each, and Randal Fish $30 "in consequence of their loss in the late 
fireo" 

From 1829 to 1849 Central Lodge was inactiveo Mro Burrill described 
their eclipse as follows: 

In about the year 1829 or 1 30, Antimasonry commenced 
its raid upon the institution of Masonry, increasing 
in bitterness, until it had assumed a most formid-
able type of persecution~ both against Masons and 
Masonryo During this period of adversity, many 
of the brethren became disheartenedo They would 
assemble themselves together, disposed of their 
Jewels, clothing, furniture, etco; their beauti-
fully painted flooring was afterwards transferred to 
Sto Croix lodge where it now probably remains~ The 
members became scattered; some leaving the place, and 
many had diedo Their Hall in which they had so fre
quently taken sweet council together became de.so~late 
and literally abandonedo As the enemy having spent its 
fury, persecution began to subside, and Maso~ry still 
livedo It is a pleasure to know that during this dark 
period of some 20 years, but one brother of Central 
Lodge proved to have been so destitute of the true prin
ciples of Masonry as to be unable to withstand the pre
ssure, and he seceded and joined the ranks of the enemyo 
Let a mantle of Charity be thrown over his departed 
Spirit rl 

In May 1849 Broso James Ho Brainerd .. William Mo Maxfield. Thomas Bo · 
Lincoln, Oliver Wo Washburn, Oliver Hanscom, Alexander Hatch, and Freeman 
Shaw petitioned for and obtained a renewal of Central Lodge's chartero At 
an August 1849 meeting Mro Brainerd was elected lodge master. The other 
officers then chosen were Thomas Bo Lincoln, senior warden; Edward Gray, 
junior warden; Amasa Taylor, treasurer; Josiah Fo Clark, secretary; Thomas 
Clark, senior deacon; William Mo Maxfield, junior deacon; Bela Burrill and 
Henry White, stewards; Caleb Parmeter, tyler; George Do Strout, chaplain; 
and Thomas ~urrill, marshallo The reorganized group "having refitted up 
their hall, and having provided the necessary clothing, Jewel~ etco were 

le Burrill, "History of Central Lodge," PPo 14-lSo 
2o Mrv Burrill described Central Lodge's successive meeting places as fol
lows ("History of Central Lodge," Po 29): "The lodge held their fi;st meet
ings in a Hall prepared over the store of Broo JQ Co Washburn, afterward 
destroyed by firec Their next place of Meeting was in a Hall over the Union 
Store, which was also burned~ Another building was erected on the site of 

I 
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now again ready for work"; they iniciated two new members almost at once, 
and in October 1849 adopted new by-lawso 

Annual reports by Central Lodge secretaries in the following years 
showed a few new members each yearo Meanwhile, in January 1861 a Dunlap 
Chapter of Royal Arch Masons was organized in China Village, receiving 
a charter in May 186lo Mro Burrill wrote that Central Lodge "furnished 
a large portion of the members of Dunlap Ro Ao Chapter, which institution 
we cherish as an honorable offspringo" Central Lodge voted in January 
1861 to allow the Dunlap Chapter to meet 1n Central t;odge's hall "when not 
occupied by Central Lodge," and in July 1862 they voted to allow Dunlap 
Chapter to share it on a more permanent basis if they would pay half the 
rento 

In December 1864, Central Lodge chose a committee (Broso Fo Ao Roberts, 
Amasa Taylor Jrc.;;, and Jeremiah Mitchell) to "confer with a ll.ke committee" 
from Dunlap Chapter "to arrange for the building of a Masonic Hallo" In 
May 1866, Broo Mark Rollins Jro was appointed a one-man building committee 
and given charge of "the funds of the lodge," which then amounted to about 
$300o In September, che lodge had $45~79 in the treasury~ afte~ paying 
$386 "to the building committeeo" Apparently the money was used to help 
furnish a Masonic hall in the second story of the large brick building at 
the corner of the Neck Roada which was purchased by the Masons in 1866 
and is still the Masonic buildingo The total expense of b~yi.ng the upper 
floor and part of the ground floor of the building and finishing a Masonic 
hall was-around $3000, Mro Burrill wrotep and it had been fully paia for 
before 1875o The new hall was dedicated on October 11, 1866o Further de
tails of the transaction were recorded in the report of Central Lodge's 
October 9, 1867, meeting: 

The" committee appointed to make a proper division 
· of the Masonic Hall property now owned by Dunlap Ro Ao 

Cbaptert submit the folloWing report, viz: That Central 
Lodge shall pay Dunlap Ro Ao Chapter one thousand 
dollars and shall own one half of the Hall, or upper 
story of their brick building and half of the furniture 
of the Ball, including the Organ, also one undivided 
fourth part of the lot·on which the building stands, 
the Chapter reserving to itself the use of two small 
closets, and the Lodge shall pay one third of the ex
pense of insurance: that the amount of Money the lodge 
has already paid towards the building of the hall shall 
make a part of the $1000o to be by them paid; which 
report was acceptedol 

Central Lodge met regularly for the rest of the nineteenth century and 
the twenti~th century to dateo The organization's records showed annual 
installations of officerso According to Mro Charles Crosby's continuation 
of Mro Burrill's history, the number of members fluctuated between 100 and 

the stare first mentioned, a Masonic Hall finished in the third Story by 
Broo Ao Hatch, which was rented to the lodge in 1850o In this Hall the 
lodge held their meetings until 1866oo•o" Mro· and.Mrso Foster believe the 
hall built by John Brackett in 1825 was on the second floor of a building 
south of the present Legion hall (so-called)o . 
lo Burrill, "History of Central Lodge," PPo 25-26o 
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~50 for the period from 1875 to 1951o Attendance at meetings, when given 
in Mr~ Crosby;s history, varied from about 30 to over 50, At an April 
17, 1935, meeting honoring the sixty-eighth anniversary o.f the day Willis 
W~ Washburn received his Mas~er Mason degree, 70 Central Lodge members and 
24 guests·from 13 different lodges were present~ After some years in which 
the annual treasurer's balance was under $100, in May 1889 the by-laws 
were amended to double the annual dues, from $o50 to $lo00o For a few 
years thereafter the treasury contained over $100 at a·time. By September 
1897~ ~he balance was down to $94ol8; nevertheless, the annual meeting 
voted that the 1898 annual meeting. 

be held at two o'clock in the afternoon 
and unless the finances be lower than at 
~he present time a supper for the members be 
furnished at the hotel and be paid for by the 
lodgeo 

The report of the 1898 meeting concluded: 

The record showed tha~ there were 26 officers 
and members 1n attendance and the Lodge paid $7n75 
for suppers at the hotel~ It is probable th4t there 
were five other members ai the supper, making the 
supper tickets $o25 eacho 

In November 1901 there was another "banquet" at the China Houseo 
The China Masons also spent money to maintain and improve the Masonic 

Rallo For example, in 1902 Central Lodge paid Dunlap Chapter $25 "towards 
the dining hall .. " The first time the use of the dining hall was mentioned 
in the records was in October 1904; Mro Crosby wrote that the dining hall 
then was the room that had become the kitchen by 1950, and the 1904 kitchen 
was .. in an addition on the back side of the building a" Two separate ap
propriations in 1908 and 1909, totaling $58o54, paid one-third. of the price 
of a piano for the hallo It was also in 1909 that Central Lodge voted "to 
pay nine!y-one dollars and sixty-seven cents for one third of the Grange 
Stableo" Although the Masonic· history does not mention it, Mro and Mrso 
Foster have found that i~ 1919 the Masons bought the rest of the brick 
building of which they had owned a part since 1866o In July 1924, Central 
Lodge "Voted to pay one-third expense on building stable $202o84 and one
third expense on repairing hall $34o46"; Dunlap Chapter paid the resto To 
cover these and other expenses, annual dues were raised to $1o50 in June 
1924 and to $2o50 in August 1926o pther improvements included wiring the 
hall for electricity in 1927, reroofing it with metal in 1934, and instal
ling a new furnace in 1940o When "the stable, land on which it stands and 
right of way" were sold in 1934, Central ~odge received $50o33, and Dunlap 
Chapter twice that amountu 

Kingsbury writes that there was a third Masonic group in China Village: 

Keystone Council, Noo 9, instituted at China Village 

lo Crosby, History~ Central Lodge~~. ppo 36 and 38o 
2o It is not clear whether this sum was for rent or for purchase; Mro 
Crosby wrote tha~ the Ma·sons "hired the use of" the Grange • s stable for 
some years before build1ng their own in 1924o 
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about 1865, was continued about twenty years by the 
Royal Arch Masons~! 

· · In South China, Dirig~ Lodge was started in June 1860. Their hall was 
destroyed by fire in 1872D and the group transferred its meeting place 
to Weeks Millso There they built a second hall, which was dedicated in 
June 1873o This ·one also burned, in April 1890, and was replaced the next 
fall by the present Weeks Mills Masonic building. Kingsbury lists the 
masters of Dirigo Lodge for its· first thirty years as James Po Jones, 
E. Do Clark, Jo Fo Chadwick, G. B~ Chadwick, Joseph Bo Crossman, Chester 
Mo Clark, Dro Do Po Bolster, Orrin Fo Rowe, Hiram So Gray, Frank Co Plummer, 
Orrin Fo Sproul, Cornelius Ao Merrill, John Ho Barton, and Robert No Bar
tono 

Golden Gate Chapter #67, Order of che Eastern Star, was organized in 
China

3
Village in February 1900~ ~nd received its_ charter in May of that 

yearo The first officers were: 

Ida So Jones~ Worthy Matron 
Charles We Jones, Worthy·Patron 
Edith E~ Washburn, Associate Matron 
Annie Ao Doe, Secretary 
Nellie Mo Randall, Treasurer 
Sadie Eo Hunnewell, Conductress 
Abbie Bo Ward, Associate Conductress 
Lucy Ao Fish, Ruth 
Florence Woodsum, Martha 
Beulah Woodsum, Adah 
Blanche Fletcher, Esther 
Edna Hunnewe~l, Electa 
Elmira Lo Albee, Chaplain 
Ao Della Lincoln, Marshal 
James Co Fish, Organis~ 
Ella Fo Nelson, Warder 
William Hunnewell, Sentinel 

Other founding members included Annie WOodsum, John A. Woodsum, 
Theron Doe, Charles Lincoln, Albert Ro Ward, Jeremiah Ho Estes, Lot Ran
dall, Willis Wo Washburn, and Gustavus Nelsono Florence Bragg• Ada Ward, 

.and Willis Ro Ward were the first new members to be initiated into the 
chaptero One article in the by-laws adopted by the orga~zation specified 
that monthly meetings would be held on the Friday on or just before the full 
of the moono This provision was not ritual, but common sense: on a clear 
night, bright moonlight made travel to ~nd from evening meetings easiero 

The Eastern Star chapter began with almost no moneyo At first there 
was no regalia; Mrso Smiley writes, "The Star Point officers wore shirt 
waists the color of their offices and the other officers wore White shirt 
waists and black skirtso" At the April 6, 1900, meeting, a bill was pre
sented fvr ~23~85 for jewels~ ~ce there was only $16.65 in the treasury 

lo Kingsbury, Po 1157 o ·-
2o According to Kingsbury (po 1157), the Masonic hall burned on May 1, 
a week after the great fire which destroyed most of the center of South 
China villageo 
3o The editor is grateful to Mrs. John Smiley of China for information 
on Golden·Gate Chapter,·OoE.So 
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at the time, the members voted to borrow the balancP.~ The ~wo Masonic groups 
allowed Eastern Star free use of the Masonic hall, but it was s~ill necessary 
to buy furnitureo Chairs for the Star Points came from Redington and Com
pany in Waterville and cost $17o50, and tables from Re K= Soule in Aug~sta 
cost $15o50~ Mrso Smiley quotes from Sister Nellie Randall 1 s his~ory of the 
chapter's first twenty-five years:· 

We were destitute of everything but courage; we used 
to have our refreshments in the anteroom, those who 
could not get around the table sitting wherever they 
could get a chanceo There was no dining room, and 
no dishes except a few mugs, spoons and bowls~ Then 
we had to have Rituals, a Star carpet--as a meeting 
at that time was not legal without one--Jewels, Chairs, 
Stands, Ribbons in the colors, Charter, Seal, By-laws, 
Books, and other things too numerous to mentiono 

In the first twenty-five years, Golden Gate Chaptervs membP.rship 
grew from the original 28 to 149o In 1975, there were 95 members~ The 
chapter has been continuously active, with new members initiated each 
year and many among the membership accepting the responsibilities of 
local and in some cases state offices 1n the Eastern Star organization(, 
Eastern Star and the Masons cooperate in social events and fund-raising 
activities, to their mutual benefit and enjoymento· 

In 1911, a group in Weeks Mills and surrounding communities decided 
to start an Eastern Star chapter there. They invited members of Golden 
Gate Chapter to.help them organize, and on February 13, 1911, Lily of the 
Valley Chapter 0157 was institutedol A charter was granted by ~he Grand 
Chapter of Maine on May 24, 19llo The thirty charter members of.Lily 
of the Valley Chapter were Addie Mo Baker, Luella V3 Banks, !della Mo 
Chadwick, Dora Lo Choate, Inez Charles, Lulu Gardiner, Gladys Risler, 
Marc;a Risler, Jennie To Holt, Clara Jo Miller, Ad4ie M~ Moody, Ellen Me 
Pierce, Lizzie Ao Proctor, Mattie Mo Reed, Rose Eo· Reed, Irene S~ Segee, 
Edith Shuman, Vesta Mo True, Mary Ao White, Joseph Ao Banks~ Robert No 
Barton, Hadley Fo Chadwick, Ira Mo Choate, William Ro Risler, Riley Eo 
Holt, Levi Oo Miller, Fred Eo MOody, Welcome So Reed, Orrin F~ Sproul, 
and Daniel Go Trueo The first officers included !della Mo Chadwick, 
Worthy Matron; Orrin Fo Sproul, Wbrthy Patron; and Irene Segee, Secre
taryo 

Lily of tne Valley Chapter obtained permission from Dirigo Lodge to 
meet in the Masonic Hall in Weeks Mills, an ar;angement which continues 
at the presento The chapter pays half 'the fuel bills for the hall, and 
its Past Patrons have helped remodel the kitchen and dining room and 
make other improvementso There are now 183 members of Lily of the Valley 
Chapter, including 39 Past Matrons and 24 Past Patronso Annual dues have 
increased from the original $o50 to $2o00; the first dues paid to the 
state chapter, in 1913, tot~led $6.80, while in 1975 the amount paid was 
$9lo50o Several members of Lily of the Valley Chapter have held sta~e 
officeso On December 7, 1961, a golden anniversary celebration was held 
honoring all past and present members of Lily of the Valley Chap~ero 

In nineteenth century China the temperance movement spawned several 

lo The editor is grateful to Mrso Rance Greeley of Windsor for informa
tion on Lily of the Valley Chapter, OoEoSo 
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local temperance organizationso Accqrding to Kingsbury,! the first 
of these was the South China Temperance Society, founded in South China 
on April 28, 1830, with Ebenezer Meiggs as president, Dr. James Merrill as 
vice-president, and Eli Jones as secretaryo A second South China temper
ance organiz~tion--Lake Division, Number 100, Sons of Temperance--was 
started June 20, 1859, an~ disbanded on February 27, 1864o Eli Jones also 
served as secretary of this group for at least part of its existenceo At 
temperance meetings held in South China and in neighboring towns, speeches 
were made and essays were read on the evil of drinking.2 There were also 
divisions of the Sons of Temperance in Weeks Mills and in China Village. 

Of the anti-liquor movement in Branch Mills,·Kingsbury writes: 

Branch Mills soon after 1850 organized· a Lodge of 
Sons of Temperance, which was dropped a few years 
ago, when temperance had become the prevailing senti
ment. In December, 1865, a branch of Good Templars 
was instituted here, which died in 1869, and in 1874, 
April 10, a second Lodge, No. 349, was instituted. 
Young and middle-aged are engaged in the work, and 
the society owns the buildin§ formerly erected by 
B. Harrington as an academy. 

According to Mrso Ballantyne, the Good Templars bought the former academy 
building in the 1880's and sold it in.March 1908 to the Branch Mills Ladies 
Sewing Society, who remodeled it into a community houseo Apparently the 
Good Templars had disbanded by that time, for several "former members of 
the Good Templars" ~ro and Mrs. James Dinsmore, Mr. and Mrs. Lester Nelson, 
Mrso Angie Tobey, Mrs. Walter Tobey, William So Tobey, Mrs. Elon s. Kitchin, 
Doris A. Kitchin, Mary Go Richardson, and Myrtia Lo Crummett) agreed to 
donate their share of $35 in the Good Templar savings account at the Augusta 

.... Savings Bank to the community house projecto 
Since many China residents earned their living as farmers in the nine-

~- teenth and early twentieth centuries, it is not surprising that agricul
turally oriented organizations were created. The town was included, with 
Windsor, Vassalboro, and Albion, in the Easte~ Kennebec Agricultural 
Society, which was incorporated in March 1868. This organization immedi
ately bought a sixteen-acre tract in China, laid out a half-mile trotting 
track, and in October 1868 held the first of a series of livestock fairs 
and exhibitions. An exhibition hall was built the next yearo Mr. Board-
man lists J. R. Crossman and Alfred H. Jones of China among the prominent 
exhibitors at these fairs; and the presidents of the Eastern Kennebec Ag~ 
ricultural Society were Isaac Hamilton, Ambrose H. Abbott, and H. B. Williams, 

lo Kin~sbury, p. 1158. He apparently had access to the records and 
minutes of several. local temperance groups;· the present editor does not 
know whether these records are still-extant. 
2. Kingsbury does not say what temperance organization, if any, spon
sored. the meeting which led to the burning of the South China church in 
1869. See above, pp~ 155-156o 
3o Kingsbury, ·Po 1158o 
4. Samuel L. Boardman, "Agriculture and Live Stock," Chapter VIII in 
Kingsbury, PPo 187-224, at Po 197. 
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of whom the last two were China residentso 1 The society ran 1nco difficulties: 

The society held seven fairs, the'last in 1874, when 
in consequence of insufficient receipts, due co un
favorable weather at the date of its fairs, ~he pre
miums could not be paid in full, and unpaid expenses 
accumulating, it was deemed prudent to close up its 
affairs. The final mee~ing was held December 27, 
1877, and the real2estate and other property of the 
society were sold. 

However, China apparently continued to sponsor a local agricultural fair 
after the Eastern Kennebec fairs ended, for Mr~ Boardman lists China among 
the towns in the county "that have maintained annual fairs" up to 1892~ 

Of the three branches of the Grange, or Patrons of Husbandry. in 
China, the first was the South China Grange, Number 295, which was or
ganized Decemb3r 29, 1887. In ~he 1890's it met twice a mon~h in the 
A.O.U~W. halln Kingsbury lis~s the Grange masters to 1892 as C~ F. Cobb, 
Eo c. Dudley~ and I. Lincoln Jones~ The Grange remained active until 
about World War Ilj when it merged l-Tith Silver Lake Grange in China Vil
lage. There is no record of the building of a Grange hall in South China. 

The second Grange in China was the Branch Mills Grange, Number 336, 
organized oi January 1., 1897 ~ at the Good Templars hall by J"' H~ Barton 
of Windsor. There were twenty char~er·members" The firs~ Grange mas~er 
was Herbert Ln Pinkham, who served in that capacity for four of the first ~ 
seven years of the Grange's existence; other early Gran~e masters were 
G. M. Crommett, B. M. Nelson~ and s. E. Bowler. The Grange took in only 
17 new members during its first year, but a contest the next year resulted 
in 90 new members being received. In 1898 the Grange members began dis
cussing whether to buy or to build a hall. By 1900, the group had bought 
a lot and building (formerly a shop owned by Dean Estes) on the wes~ bank 
of the Sheepscot (where there is now a vacant lot opposi~e Eleanor Roach's 
·house).. They enlarged and remodeled the building and on March 13, 1902, 

1. Ambrose H. Abbott was an important merchant 1n South China~ In the 
"personal paragraphs" section of the history of China, Kingsbury lists 
an H. B. Williams, saying of him (p. 1171): "H. B. Williams, in 1860, 
came from Phillips, Me., where he was born in 1830, and married Ann F., 
daughter of Jonathan, and granddaughter of Ephraim Clarkngo.This place, 
known as Greenwood farm, in allusion to rows of evergreens transplanted 
by Mrg Williams, was settled by one Caleb Hanson. The cellar wall under 
the house shows the 'pointing.up' of Dea. Nathaniel Bragg, one of the 
early settlerso Mr. Williams also owns an attractive park, called Green
wood Park." 
2? Boardman, in Kingsbury, p. i97. 
3~ A.o.u.w. means Ancient Order of United Workmen, a fraternal society 
organized in Pennsylvania in 1868. Kingsbury says (p. 1159) that Harlem 
Lodge Number 39, A.O.U .. H.,, was organized in South China in Au~ust 1885~ 
The group began with 13 members; by 1892 it had 72 members and a hall of 
its owno The "master worlanen" from 1885 to 1892 wer.e s. Co Starrett, 
J. R. Clark, and E" t'Yarren, and Eo l·r. Jones served as "recorder." 
4. The editor is grateful to Mrs~ Ballantyne and to Mr. Eleon Shuman 
of Waterville for information on the Branch Mills Grange~ 



' 

-186-

dedicat~d it as a Grange hallo 
This hall was burned in the 1908 Branch Mills fire. Mr~ Eleon Shuman 

was then master of the Grange, at the age of eighteen probably the young
est Grange master in Maine, and it was he who supervised the building of 
the present Grange hallo · The Grange sold their old lot near the bridge for 
$100 to· Frank Doe; they bought from the Shuman family ano.ther lot (the 
old hotel lot) of about two acres for $300o Most of the rest of the $4000 
needed for the new building was borrowed (some of it from the Shumans) 
and paid back in following years. The contractor for the hall was Fred 
Jordano He hired Mr o "Shuman as a painter (Mr. Shuman had been working 
for a house pa~ter in China, earning $lo25 for an eleven-hour day), 
and suggested that until the building reached the painting stage, Mro 
Shuman might do ~ome carpentry; so Mr. Shuman bought a saw and hammer and 
became a carpentero One of his jobs was to nail the first rafters to the 
ridge pole, as t·he Grange hall was a tall building and no one else wanted 
to climb that higho Another task was to cut out the figures 1909 (which 
he did with a keyhole saw in Dow's undertaking shop on Water Street) and 
nail them to the front of the building. 

The 1909 Branch Mills Grange hall is actually situ~ted in Palermo, 
with its west wall on the China-Palermo town lineo The Grange is still 
active in this location, sharing the hall with the Palermo town office on 
the ground floor and the Palermo fire department in the basement. The 
fire department doors open to the west, and the Palermo fire trucks have 
to cross into China every time they drive into or out of their quarters. 

Silver Lake Grange in China Village was organized sometime between 
1892. and 1902;1 it dissolved in the late 1960 1 so In the fall of 1974 
a new China Grange was organized, with Mro Dennis Harding as the Grange 
mastero This new group has been give~ a copy of the Bangor Commercial 
Farmer !a! Villager of March 4, 1909, featuring a three-column account 
of the February 24, 1909, dedication of the Silver Lake Grange hall in 
China Villageo The hall was "designed and built by Fred So Wallace" of 
Chinao The newspaper described it as 

• 

a handsome edifice, 34 by 60 feet,ooofinished in 
Oregon fir and hard pine, while the floor in the 
upper hall is laid in mapleo The building is two 
stories high with a hip roof and is shingled and 
stained·on the outside, the upper story brown and the 
lower story yellowo There is a vestibule at the 
entrance and the front hall is finished with a flight 
of wide, easy stairs with neat banisters, with a 
landing half way, leading to the upper hall. Double 
doors lead from the front hall to the dining room 
while on the left of the hall is a pleasant, sunny 
room for a gentlemen's dressing roomo Back of the 
dining room are the ladies' dressing-room and kitchen, 
both commodious and convenient. 

lo Thomas Burrill of China Village made a February 19, 1876, entry in 
his diary saying that a Grange was organized at Chin~ Academy that after
noon. However, Kingsbury, writing in 1892, does not mention a China Vil
lage Grange. Mrso Ballantyne has found an account of the celebration of 
the sixth anniversary of the Branch Mills Grange on January 1, 1903, at 
which visitors from Silver Lake Grange were present. 
2. Volo LXIX, No. 9. The editor is grateful to Mr. Harding for the 
loan of this newspaper. 
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Upstairs the hall·presents a fine appearanceo 
It is wainscoted in hard pine as is also the hall and 
stairway. There is a large and convenient stage and 
·the room is fitted with large windows opening at both 
top and bottom and furnished with attractive shadesa 
The doors all through the building are of Oregon fir 
and are furnished with handsome hardware~ Angle lamps 
are used for lighting and are found very satisfactoryo 
In shqrt, the hall is a building of which.any grange 
or any town might well be proudo 

The dedication ceremony on Wednesday, February 24, 1909, was well at
tended in spite of "the stormy morning and the consequent disagreeable 
travelingo" The state Grange master spoke at the formal dedication cere
mony, which began at 10:30~ Lunch was served downstairs, and an afternoon 
program included several speeches, a piano solo by Miss Ethel Fish, a 
violin solo by Mrso Madeleine Gerald, and a vocal duet by the Misses Ethel 
and Lizzie Fisho After supper, an evening program was presented: 

Piano duet, Ethel and Lizzie Fish; dialogue, Where's 
My Hat, Esther Gilman, Wallace and Wayland Jones and 
Alice Winslow; .violin solo, Madeleine Gerald; scenic 
reading, At Country's Call, Bartlett Lamson, Wallace 
Jones, Will Bailey and Alice Winslow; solo, Ethel 
Fish; recitation, Edwina Colley; illustrated song, 
Everybody Works But Father, Esther Gilman, Florenc~ 
Ward, Annie Taylor, Lizzie Fish, Miriam Jones and 
Bartlett Lamson; solo, Alice Winslow; farce~ The Lip
pincott Square Church Scheme, Mises [sic] Sadie Ward, 
Ethel Fish, Lizzie Fish, Florence Ward, Esther Gilman, 
Marion Wallace, Mesdames Annie Taylor and Miriam Jones 
and Bartlett Lamson; recitation, William Cole; scenic 
reading, The Ruggles Family, which was the hit of the 
evening and was enacted by Miss Alice Winslow, Wallace 
Jones, Mrs. Ida Jones, Will Bailey, Mrso Willette 
Colley, Mrs. Annie Taylor, Will Cole, Harry Mitchell, 
Esther Gilman, Mrso Miriam Jones, Edwina Colley and 
Harold Doe with their dog; recitation, Marguerite 
Gerald; violin solo, Madeleine Gerald; tableau song, 
Nearer My God to Thee. 

The account of the dedication concluded: 

The proceeds of the day and evening amounted to 
over $65, net profit, which, considering the weather, 
seemed very satisfactory to the Patronso 

Two Farm Bureau Extension Groups also existed in China for a few 
years after World War IIol The South China Extension Group was organized 
in 1946, with Ruth Colw.ell the first chairman, Beulah Gould vice-chairman, 
Gladys Cook, secretary, Alexia Tibbetts, clothing leader, Helen Starkey, 

lo Information on these two Extension groups was obtained from two ar
ticles in !h!, China !!&,: April 1955, Po 7. 



-188-

foodsp and Florence Dodge, home managemeneo The group raised money through 
sponsoring fairs, food sales 7 and suppers and by compilation and sale of 
a cookbook in 1950o The money was used to assist the village school and 
the South China library; proceeds from the cookbook sale purchased a 
resuscitator for the local fire department~ The China Village Extension 
was organized December 30 9 1947, with thirty members; the first chairman 
was Katherine Riggso In the next eight years this group raised funds to 
provide dental care for needy children, to help the PtA finance the cafe
teria in the new elementary school, to help the China Baptist Church buy 
a new furnace and a new stove for the vestry, and to provide items of 
eQuipment for the village fire departmento 

Organizations of former servicemen have also been important in China's 
history~ South China and China Vill~ge each had a GoAnRo postol In South 
China, James P~ Jones Post, Number 106, was organized in April 1884. There 
were twenty-five charter members; Charles Bo Stuart was the first commander, 
and his successors (to 1892) were Samuel Starrett, Franklin Goodspeed, 
Augustus Webber, Sylvanus Haskell, and Alvah Austine The group first met 
in the AcOnUoW~ hall; in 1885 they built a GoAoR~ building "co~taining a 
large hall, officesp rooms for Sons of Veterans and a Woman~s Relief Corps, 
and suitable banquet hallo"2 This building stood on the southwest corner 
of the South China intersection where the park now is~ Amos Jo Billings 
Post,. Number 112, was started in China Village in June 1884, with twenty 
original memberso Kingsbury lists the commanders from 1884 to 1892 as 
Llewellyn Libbey, John Motley, B~ P. Tilton, J~ w. Brown, Henry C. Rice, 
Robert Co Brann, Ao B~ Fletcher, and {again) John Motley. This group ac
quired the old cheese factory building on the Neck Road sometime between 
1898 and 1900; they moved it to a lot on the west side of Main Street {just 
south of the site of Peter Meadrs present house) and used it as a G.AoR. 
hall un.til about 1919 9 when Roy Coombs bought it and converted it into a 
garageo Both GoAoRo posts sponsored appropriate Memorial Day exercises 
in their respective villageso 

The last Civil War veteran in South China, Nn Hallowell, died in 
February 1941 9 and the South China GoAcRo hall was taken over by Theodore 
ROosevelt Camp 5, Maine Division, Sons of Union Veterans {organized in 
April 1927)o In January 1949 ehe four surviving members of that group 
turned over the hall to Boynton-Webber Post 179, American Legion, which had 
been organized by a group of World War II veterans in the summer of 1948.3 
Ray Rpearen was the first commandero The Legion met in the G.AoR. hall 
for some years; in the early 1960's they decided that the building would 
have to be abandoned, as it needed extensive repair and remodeling and 
lacked sufficient land for a septic tanko In 1962 or 1963 Harry Stuart 
and the Stuart heirs gave Boynton-Webber Post full title to the property 
on the understanding that the building would be torn down and the lot turned 
into a par~ in memory of American war veterans. The hall was torn down in 
1963 or 1964; the site is now occupied by Stuart Memorial Park, with a 
granite monument, a flagpole, and attractive shrubberyo 

lo Kingsbury, PP• l69-170o 
2o According to Mro Chandler Holton of South Chinai in 1892 the A.o.u.w. 
used the GoAoRo hall and paid the GoAoRo for the lamp-oil they burned. 
The editor is grateful to Mr. Bolton for most of the information about the 
South China G.A~R~ hall. 
3o The editor is grateful to Mrso Laura Fischer of South China for infor
mation about the American Legion and the American Legion Auxiliary in South 
Chinao . 
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Boynton-Webber Post then built a new, single-story hall about two 
blocks east of the old one, between the former route 3 and the new route 
3o This building was constructed mainly by members of the group~ In 1974 
and 1975 an addition was built on the west endo In recent years, the 
American Legion post has been active in community affairs, especially 
youth activities; they have sponsored Cub Scout and Boy Scout troops, 
sent high school boys to the annual Dirigo Boys' State, and awarded scholar
shipso 

The same year that Boynton-Webber Post was organized, a group of mothr 
ers, wives, sisters, and daughters of World War I OL World War II veterans 
organized Boynton-Webber Unit 179, American Legion Auxiliary, Like its 
male counterpart, the Auxiliary has sponsored many projects, including 
starting four Girl Scout troops, sending two representatives annually to 
Dirigo Girls' State, conducting poppy poster and essay contes~s in ~he 
China and Windsor grammar schools, and joining wi~h the Legion in scholar-
ship awards o · 

China Village has also had an American Legion post and an American 
Legion Auxiliary unit since after World War II~ Washburn-Brann-Ward Post, 
Number 195e was named in honor of Edward Eo Washburn) ~he firs~ man from 
the area to die in World War I, and Leon Fo Brann and Donald Eo Ward, the 
first and second local men to die in World War IIo For the first few 
years the Legion met in the fire department headquar~ers and other public 
places; then they bought the building on the corner of ~he Neck Road 
opposite the present Adams house 8 which they owned from the middle 1950's 
until 1972~~ In the last few years 8 meetings have been held in members' 
homeso In 1974, Washburn-Braun-Ward Post bought a lot on the Morrill 
Road and began raising money to build a Legion hallo Both the Legion and 
the Auxiliary conduct sales, suppers, and other fund-raising projects; 
and the Legion post, which now has members from Albion as well as China, 
has led local Memorial Day observances for more than twenty yearso 

A rather different type of organization from the above is the Branch 
Mills Sewing Circle, organized March 10, 1853, by a group of neighborhood 
womenol Mrs. Ballantyne has excerpted the following provisions from ~he 
original by-laws of this group: 

Any lady may become a member by signing the con
stitution and pledging the sum of 12 1/2 cents~o~nno 
religious con~roversy shall be allowed and no dis
respectful language about anyol'le shall be used o ~· o o in 
providing refreshments, it shall be a rule of this 
society that no member shall entertain her guests with 
more than two kinds of foodo 

Min~tes of the Sewing Circle showed the progress of one of the group's 
first projects~ 

August 24, 1853oooMet at Mrso Spillers' and made 
cap and robe for Mrso Freeman, deceasedo Voted that the 
object of our labors would be to procure a pallclotho 

March 1, 1854u~oMet at Mrs. Ho Worthing'so Com
menced making a·pall, As the ribbon was not consider-

. ed suitable for trimming 3 it was vo~ed that it should 
remain unfinished~ 

lo The editor is grateful to Mrsc Ballantyne for information on the Branch 
Mills Sewing Circleo 

... 
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March 29, 1854o~~Met at Mrs~ Moorets~ Voted to 
purchase satin trim for the pallc 

April 29, 1854.ooMet at Mrs~ L, Harrington'so 
Voted that pall should be free to all within the 
vicinity of two mileso If carried further that the 
person who has the use of it shall pay 25¢o The. 
pall shall be kept by the Presidento 

Next, the lad£es decided to provide a hearse for the use of the vil
lageo ·According to a 1927 letter to the Sewing Circle from a former member, 
the hearse was built by Charles Dowe and the iron work was done by Wilder 
Worthingo The hearse was a long box on wheels, just high enough to re
ceive a pine coffin, with a rear dooro It was finished in· 1861: 

April 17, 186loo~The hearse being completed, a 
committee was chosen to see the same and to report 
to the Circle~ There being a lack of 95 cents to make 
the sixty dollars to purchase the hearse, voted to 
borrow the amount necessary which was done and it 
was claimed by the Circleo Voted that we should keep 
the hearse in our hands and try to build a house for 
same~ 

After an interval during which the Circle concentrated on sewing for Civil 
War wounded, in 1864 money was appropriated for the hearse house project. 
The Sewing Circle got in touch with the local Graveyard Company, who built 
the hearse house beside the east fence of the cemeteryo Both hearse 
and hearse house were used for many yearso The hearse eventually became 
outmoded; it was sold to Raymond Dowe about 1915, and later to a fish ped
dler, believed to be Frank Downer, for a fish carto When the hearse house 
was no longer used, it was sold to Lew Aldred (who lived where Milton Dowe 
now lives) and moved to his lot, where it still stands behind Mro Dowe's 
garageo 

The Sewing Circle undertook another major community project early in 
this centuryo In 1908 the group purchased the former Harrington academy 
building from the Good Templars, on condition that it be turned into a 
community houseo The building burned in 1915, with only a little insur
anceo A newspaper account in Mrso Ballantyne's possession described the 
Circle's reaction: 

There was a good sized church and grange hall in 
the village sufficient to meet all ordinary needs, 
yet rather large to open often for small affairs. 
Therefore the members began making plans in February, 
1921, to erect a building where the circle could hold 
its meetings whenever desirableo Social affairs 
could be held, committee meetings and whatever e!se 
for community service as deemed advisableo As a con
sequence, the members went to work to raise moneyo 

'At that tfme the Sewing Circle had only sixteen active members, although 
a few former members who had moved away still helped when they could. 
The officers in 1921 and 1922 were Mrso Netta Nelson, president; Mrso 
Winifred Dinsmore, vice-president; Mrso Emma Worthing, secretary; Mrso 
Flora Clark, assistant secretary; and Mrso Annie Kitchin, treasurer. 
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The Circle hired Mr~ Rufus Colby (who was ±rom Wn~~ciield or Coopers 
Mills) to build the community house; he began work 1n Jun~ 1922 and fin
ished in Sep~ember: The cos~ of the building was $500, and the group 
also raised the money to provide furniture and equipment. The newspaper 
account described the building as 

a bungalow type, 25 by 28 feet, with a porch on 
front, 8 by 20o At the back is a kitchen~ 12 by 16 
feet, which opens by folding doors into the ma:f.n 
dining room and may be used for a stage when neededo 
This room is nicely fitted with cupboards and draw
ersp iron sink and rangeo Tbere is a coat room, 
toilet, and shed for woodp at the side~ The ma~n 
room 1s finished in southern pine, with st:~el '-cl.l-
1ng and wallso A fireplace is on one side.. A.Ll 
che floors are hard woodo The walls are old 1vo!y 
with white ceiling, Altogether it is a most atLra~
tive buil~ing of which the members are very proud. 

The new community center was dedicated Sarurday even1ng, November 4, 
1922j with about a hundred people presentp including some former students 
of Mro Harrington's academy and some charter members of the Good Templarso 
The newspaper described the dedication ceremony~ 

The program was as follows: Singing, "America;" 
prayer, Mro Harold Nutter; welcome by the president, 
Mrso Wo Ao Nelson; response. W: So Jones; singing, 
"'!he Old Oaken ~uc.ketc" As Mr;) Colby was unoble 
to be present, Ho Lo Pinkham was appointed to pre
sent the keys by proxy to the treasurer, Mrs E~ s, 
Kitchin, which he did with an appropriate speechw 
Lighting the fire on the hearth was an impressive 
ceremony) '!his was caken from "'!he Carey House
warming" by Wiggin.. Mrse Nelson presented a torc.h 
mad·e up of eti\Plems, with a speech descriptive of 1t, 
to Mrso Harold Kitchin, who in costume, represented 
the spirit of flame, lighted the fire and as the 
blaze leaped up the chimney, recited a beautiful 
poemo At the close of the ceremony the chorus of 
"Keep the Home Fires Burning" was sungo James Dins
more next gave a history of the old academy, at the 
close of which he read a letter from C, Fo Young, 
Boston, who presented the circle with a very hand
some eight-day clocko This was given in honor of 
David and Louisiana Worthing's descendantso The 
clock was unveiled and handed to Mrso Eo So Kitchin, 
who placed it on the mantleo Mrso Nelson responded 
in a fitting manner for the circleo She then read 
a letter from Mrso Etta Worthing of Worcester, Mass~, 
who for many years served most efficiently as pre
sident of the society, This contained a most 1n
teresting history of the circleo A fine picture of 
her was hung on the wall, a gift from Mrs: Worching. 
In memory of the old academy days, "Auld Lang Syne" 
was sung~ 
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·ihe following ladies presented the farce, "How 
the Story Grew," which proved ·very amusing: Mrso 
Go A~ Worthing, Mrs~ Flora Clark, Mrs? Gardiner 
Illsley~ Urs~ Ho W., Worthing, Mrso Lo R., Nelson, 
Mrs., He L~ Pinkham~ Mrs~ C~ A~ Worthing and Mrso 
Dean Estes ... The program closed by singing, "God 
Be With You 'Till we Meet Againo" '!'he guests were 
shown over the buildingo A social time enjoyed and 
games playedo 

In ~ecent years various new organizations ~ve been formed in China, 
including several for children and young peopleo In 1943, the Do It 
Better 4-H Club was started in South China; Mrso Ralph Austin was its 
leader for about fifteen years; The group was reorganized as the Early 
Birds around 1970o Two other 4-H groups, Stablemates and Hoofbeats, 
have been organized in Weeks Millso Boy and Girl Scout troops were 
started in the 1950's~ The first Cub Scout pack began meeting about 
1956; after a few years it was disbanded due to lack of members. but 
later it was revivedo In the early 1970's there were three Cub sc·out 
dens, one in South China, one in China, and one in Weeks Millso The 
original Boy and Glrl Scout troops also disbanded and had to be re
organized5 the Boy Scouts in the late 1950's and the Girl Scouts in 
the early 1960'so In 1974 China had one Boy Scout troop; there were 
four Girl Scout troops, one of Brownies, two of Juniors, and one of 
Cadetteso 

Two other active organizations are the Boosters of Erskine Eagles 
(BEE Club of Erskine Academy) and its offshoot, the Boosters of Erskine 
Acade~y (organized in the fall of 1972 by members of the minstrel group 
which the BEE Club had originally sponsored)c Both·these groups help 
raise funds for 'Erskl.ne Academyo · Their members, and the Alumni Associ
ation and other friends of the academy, are currently sponsoring an am
bitious plan for a new gymnasium and recreation center at Erskine. 

Other recently-formed organizations also emphasize town-wide rather 
than village activitieso For examples the China Historical Society 
(organized in 1968), the China Chamber of Commerce, the China Lake Associ
ation~ and the China Region Snowmobilers (the last two merged in-August 

.1975 into the China Four Seasons Club) each appealed to an interest 
group rather than to a geographical group within the towno 

Three of the four villages in China provide libraries for local 
residents. The oldest is the South China Library, which was started in 
1830 o 2 The founding group, including Captain l-7illiam Mosher, Joseph 
Stuart, Dr~ James Merrill, Corydon Chadwick, Joseph Chadwick, John Per
kins, Sylvanus Chadwick, and Eli Jones, met at the Chadwick schoolhouse 
in January 1830 and drew up the constitution of the South China Social 
Library Societyo Its purposes were "improving our leisure hours to 
advantage; cultivating science in the community at large; and encourag
ing the present and rising generation in the same worthy pursuits." 
Anyone could become a member of the society by paying the treasurer a 
dollar· for the purchase of a library share, and additional shares could 

1~ The editor is grateful to Mrsc Fischer for information on these 
groupsc 
2? The editor is grateful to Mr. H. Douglas Archibald of China and Mrs. 
Marion E. Jones of South China for information on ~he South China 
library!) .,. 
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be obtained by buying books for the libraryo No one could take out more 
than on~ book at a time unless he owned more than one shareo In 1831, 
the society voted to assess each share fifty cents to buy more bookso 
All the books the library acquired for the first forty or so years were 
nonyfiction, as was indicated in a paper read at a library society meet
ing in 1870 commenting on the increasing public taste for "worthless" 
fiction. Constant Abbott was the first librarian; he was succeeded in 
1836 by Ambrose H. Abbo2t• who held the position for thirty years. Ac
cording to Rufus Jones, the library was on the second floor of Mr. 
Abbott's store when the store--and the library with about 500 volumes-
were destroyed in the great fire of April 1872. In 1873 the library 
was revived, with Eli Jones as president, and with eighty donated books 
and $6o58 in the treasury. Zt was housed in people's homes~ includ-
ing Ambrose Abbott's and later Eliza Philbrook's, until 1900, when the 
present library building across from the church was built on land do
nated by Wilmot R. Jones. Mr. Jones was president of the library asso
ciation from 1899 to 1919, and Rufus M. Jones from 1919 to 1948o 

The current officers of the South China Library Association are 
Chandler Holton, president; Dr~ David Van Strien, vice-president; 
Theresa Plaisted, secretary; and Myrtle Austin, treasurer. Mrso Marion 
Eo Jones has been the librarian for the last twenty-three yearso Asso
ciation members have recently repainted the building's brown siding and· 
white trim and built a new stack to display the Maine books. The lib
rary now contains nearly six thousand volumes. 

The Dinsmore Public Library in Branch Mills was started early in 
the twentieth cent·u3y by Mr. Thomas Dinsmore, Jr. , the village's lead
ing philanthropist. Mr. Dinsmore bought a lot near the middle ~f the 
village, site of the old Bragg house (reputedly built soon after 1800); 
he planted the lot with pine trees, flowers, and shrubs, and converted 
the Bragg house into a library. 1b stock the shelves, Mr, Dinsmore 
WTote to book publishers explaining his project and re~ues~ing aid; the 
publishers donated dictionaries, encyclopedias, a complete set of Shakes
peare's works, and other valuable volumes. Mr. Dinsmore even wrote to a 
Massachusetts newspaper to which he subscribed asking to buy copies of 
the books the newspaper had serialized. These, too, he received as a 
giftn Through such enterprising tactics, Mr. Dinsmore amassed an initial 
library of about 1700 books, and the number soon grew to over 2500. Mrs. 
Ballantyne quotes a 1910 Kennebec Journal article reporting that a hun
dred new books had been added and continuing: 

The library has a wide circulation in China, 
Palermo, Albion and Windsor. Books are loaned 
for thirty days to accomodate those from a distance. 
Usually the library is open from 2 to 4 p.m. 

lo According to Mr. Archibald, one of the by-laws of the library society 
read: "the Society or a part thereof may meet any time they think pro
per for reading, discoursing, or holding any literary communication either 
written or extemporaneous in literature not inconsistent with virtue and 

· decorumo" · 
2. Jones,."Addresses about South China," p. 34. 
3. The editor is grateful to Mro Archibald, Mrs. Ballantyne, Mrse Kenneth 
Dinsmore, and Mr. Eleon Shuman for information on the Branch Mills 
library. 
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Mro Dinsmore served as librarian until he w•s forced to resign by failing 
health in December 1915o 0 

• 

After Mro Dinsmore's death in 1916 the library passed, according 
to his wishes, to the Branch Mills. Improvement Societyc With it went 
a small trust fund established by Mro Dinsmore, the interest to be used 
for library maintenanceo Mro Dinsmorets son James made extensive im
provements in the library, installing new ceilings, adding windows, and 
building new shelvesc Local citizens also helped raise money to buy 
more bookso The library was well patronized for many years, but has 
become inactive in recent years, supplanted by ~he state bookm6bile, 
which visits Palermo regularlyo The library lot has become overgrown 
and the building needs repairo 

Mro Archibald quotes the following from a letter written by Thomas 
Dinsmore early in this century: 

1here is a curiousity [sic) at the door of the 
Dinsmore Public Libraryo It is what might be 
called by a stretch of the imagination an Indian 
grist millo It consists of a slate colored stone, 
smooth as if planed, about 2 1/2 feet square 
(used as a door step) which might be called the 
nether stoneo Then there is a pestle stone (run-
ner stone) about 10 inches long, 2 1/2 inches in 
diameter, perfectly round, tapering slightly from 
the center to the endso The history of said mill 
dates back more than 100 years when a certain part 
of the Penobscot tribe lived in woods in this · 
vicinityo Jo MOhock was the leader when they came 
to move to join the full tribe on the Penobscoto 
Jo Mohock presented the mill to one Thomas Bragg 
who lived on Parmenter Hill andowho died in 1840 
nearly 90 years of age, when the mill went to his 
son who lived_ in the building containing the li
brary, where it has remained to this dayo 

· In China Village, the Albert Church Brown Memorial Library was 
started in 1936o An informal group of summer residents headed by 
Professor and Mrso Newell Co Maynard.of Medford, Massachusetts, dona
ted a hundred books, and in August a dozen people organized by Willis 
Washburn met in Charles Bailey's house and began the activities lead
ing to the formation of the China Village Library Association in Novem
bero By that time over 750 books had been collected, and through the 
generosity of friends the association was given the use of the second 
story of the Woodsum (later American Legion) building at the corner of 
the Neck Roado Tables, chairs, bookcases, and a stove were donatedo 
For a librarian's desk the pulpit was retrieved from the old Methodist 
church and cut down to a usable sizeo Firewood was donated to heat 
the library in wintero One winter the fuel supply dwindled to the 
point where it was feared the library would have to close, but a public
spirited citizen took his truck and collected an armload of wood f~om 
each house in the village and surrounding country, returning with a 
more than adequate supplyo 

0 

lo The editor is grateful to Mr. A~chibald, president of the Albert Church 
Brawn Memorial Library Association, for information about the libraryo 

r 
! 

- _, 

·-.J 

.-
•! 
i 
~--} 

,fill! 
I . 

o! 

.r 
I 

..J 

.r

.i 
. I 

....I 

. i 

' \ 
. .J ,.. 

.OJ 
~ 

_j 

r" 

j .. 
I 

J 



~ . 
d.~ 

;:;~ 

,l; 

~: .. 
~1 

~ 

pL.-

, ..... 
~.: 

.. 
r'Y, 

' __ t 

r-1. 

... 

-195-

In 1938 the Library Association received enough money from individual 
contributions to buy the Fletcher-Main house on Main Street, a few hundred 
feet north ~f the Legion Hall. This large, attractive house, built around 
1827, had been occupied by the interrelated Fletcher and Main families for 
several generations. 

Meanwhile, in the summer of 1936 Mrs. Albion Brown, granddaughter of 
Rev. Pascal P. Morrell, a former Methodist minister in China, had visited 
from Massachusetts looking for her family's house where her three aunts 
had lived in the 1880's. The house was occupied in 1936 by Misses Estelle 
and Helen Brainerd; they were helping collect books for the new library, 
and Mrs. Brown became interested in the project. She shared her enthus
iasm with others of her family, including two sisters-in-law, Mrs. Walter 
Codding and Mrs. Albert Church Brown. Albert Church Brown was born in 
Winslow\ Maine, ·in 1843; he spent most of his childhood in China, moving 
away when he was sixteen. He served in the Civil War with Company C of 
the 16th Maine Regiment. Later he became a successful businessman in 
Malden, Massachusetts, where he died in 1922. One evening in 19·39 when 
Mrs. Codding and her daughter were visiting Mrs. Albert Brown, the latter 
offered them some of her late husband's books for the China library. The 
Coddings were so pleased with the gift and so enthusiastic about the li~ 
brary that Mrs. Brown began to consider what else she could do, and the 
result was the establishment of a fund for the operation and maintenance 
of the China library in memory of Albert Church· Brown • 

~11th .this generous gift, the Albert Church Brown Memorial Library was 
opened with a tea on New Year's Day, 1941. A formal dedication was held on 
July 19, at~which Mrs. Codding spoke of and for the Brown family; Mrs. 
Albert Brown, then "ninety years young," was relu~tant to travel and, Mrs. 
Codding explained, modest enough to prefer to remain in the background~ 
'!be library has operated continuously since 1941; it now houses over 7,000 
books. In the entrance hall is a framed photograph of Mr. Brown in his 
Civil War uniform, with a summary of his military career. The fiction 
room is named for Newell and Olive Maynard; the non-fiction room is named 
the Fletcher-Main room. On the second floor is a museum housed in the 
Washburn room, named for the Washburn family; Willis Washburn's daughter, 
Miss Mary Washburn, served as treasurer and librarian for over twenty-five 
years, and in her will left an endowment for the maintenance of the Wash
burn room. The museum houses a collection of local historical articles, 
such as the hundred-year-old spinning wheel donated to the library while 
it was still in the Legion building, the communion set once used.in the 
China Baptist church, the bedspread made by the South China Ladies Relief 
Corps with local residents' names embroidered on it, the harnessmaker's 
horse Willis Washburn once used, and the fife Ezra Wiggin played at mus
ters in the 1880's. The present head librarian is Mrs. Joseph Banks; her 
assistants are Mrs. Herbert Bridge and Miss Hazel Coombs. The latter is 
also secretary of the Library Association, a position she has filled for 
many years. 
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China Village 

At the north end of the lake, China Village had a sudden spurt of 
g~owth in the 1830's and was for a generation an important trading and 
manufacturing center.l A large number of enterprising men lived in the 
area in ;hose years, including the second and third generations of Bra
cketts, Washburns, and Wiggins; Alfred Marshall, John Brackett's son-in
law and China's only representative to the United States Congress; Dro 
Alexander Hatch and his son John Hatch; Dr. Daniel Stevens; Freeman Shaw; 
Benjamin Libby; Reuben Hamlin; l-Tilliam Funnewell; Robert Fletcher; Thomas 
Bo Lincoln; Dr. ·James Ho Brainerd and his son Fredus Oo Brainerd; and 
otherso The opening of China Academy may have contributed to a· building 
boom in the late 1820's and 1830's as accommodations for teachers and 
students were neededo At the same time, various industrial enterprises 
were started, providing employment opportunities and increased c~culation 
of goods and money. 

!he first primitive saw and grist mills on Meadow Brook had by this 
time been replaced by a whole complex of mills, combining a shingle mill, 
sawmil~, and grist mill; they and several nearby shops, including a machine 
shop, burned in 1867o The China Steam Mill began grinding corn in 1835, 
although the China Steam Mill Company did not receive its legislative 
charter until 1836o The bill incorporating this company allowed it to 
grind all kinds of grain, saw lumber, and manufacture "any article or 
articles from iron, steel, cotton or wool." The shareholders listed in 
~he act of incorporation were Alfred Marshall, .Ebenezer Shaw, Benjamin 
Libbey~ Sewell Owen, Oliver Hanscom, Allen Brackett, Reuben F4mlin, 
Thomas B. Lincoln, Samuel Hanscom, Jonathan Nelson, Sanford A~ Kingsbury, 
Joseph Brackett, Corydon Chadwick, and Ti~othy Fo Hanscom" The mill 
stood at the north end of the lake just west of the causeway, between the 
present Coombs house and the present Church Park (then the site of the 
primary school). In 1842 the property was sold to Nathaniel Gilman Jr~. 
of Waterville and William Healey of China,2 who added a tanneryo The tan
nery burned, was partly rebuilt by Mr~ Healey, and burned again; the 1856 
map of China shows ·no building on its land. 

In 1837 Ebenezer Shaw, Benjamin Libbey, Reuben Hamlin, Sanford Kings
bury, Lot Jones, and Jeremiah D. Estes were incorporated as the China Manu
facturing Company, with the right to manufacture leather, cotton, wool, or 
paper; apparently this corporation remained on paper only. .The Hanscom 
tannery on the south side of Wiggin Brook was built around 1840 and opera
ted for ·some years. Later, in the 1850's or 1860's, a large sawmill was 
built on the northeast shore of the lake, a little south of the present 
site of Willow Beach Camps; this big building was still standing in 1900. 

There were also a variety of smaller enterprises in China Village in 
the middle years of the nineteenth century. D. N. and E. B. Coffin were 
builders, in China and in Waterville as well. Reuben Hamlin and Thomas B. 

le The editor is grateful to M~andMrs. William Foster for much of the 
information about China Villageo · 
2o Mr. Healey was worth $45,000 in 1850, according to the census records 
studied by Mr. and Mrs. Foster; in 1876 he went bankrupt. Between 1850 
and 1876 he owned the present Harold Doe house on tne west side of Main 
Street; the China Bank office was in this building (which a Mrs. Foster 
owned in 1892, Kingsbury says)o 
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Lincoln had a chair-making and cabinet-making business (and also made 
caskets) in the 1830's; ·their shop was probably on the east side of the 
Neck Road a little north of where Don Farnsworth's boat shop now stands, 
separated from the Legion hall by a narrow alley. Mr. HamlitJ·t was probably 
the builder of several houses in town, including the present Baptist par
sonage and the houses nearby now owned by the Coombs and by Miss Louise 
.Tracey. There were shoemakers and blacksmiths and ·hatters and tailors. 
Freeman Shaw may well have manufactured stoves, in addition to his other 
interests. A list of China Village businesses on the 1856 map of Kennebec 
County included F. Kenrick, carriage manufacturer and dealer; N. S. Rice, 
carriage manufacturer; o. W. McLaughlin, merchant tailor; D. Ford, black
smith; and s. Hanscom, tanner and boot and shoe manufacturer. 

Tbere·were at least three and possibly as many as seven brickyards 
in China Village 1n the nineteenth century, for the area had abundant clay, 
wood, and water, three prerequisites for brickmaking. The clay was shovel
ed into a circular pond; water was added, and the mixture was stirred with 
a long sweep propelled by a horse walking around the pond. The wet clay 
was then moulded in a hand-operated moulding machine which turned out half 
a dozen bricks at a time. The bricks were sun-dried on a smooth, sandy 
floor and piled to await hardening by baking in the wood-fired kilns. The
fin1shed bricks built houses and chimneys in China and as far away as Port-
land and Boston. . · I 

One of the earliest brickyards ·in China Village was started on Wiggin 
Brook by Captain Nathaniel Spratt. One source says the yard was operating 
before the captain's marriage -in 1822, and it was certainly a going concern 
in the 1830's. In October 1833 Charles Wiggin got $1.25 credit on his bill 
with Dr. 'J!l.mothy Hanscom by hauling 650 bricks "from Capt. Spratt's brick
yard."! A year later, in October 1834, Captain Spratt was advertising in 
the China ~ that he had 230,000 bricks for sale at the brickyard. This 
yard ran until 1865, owned in later years by Samuel Benson and Zalmuna 
Washburn. Another brickyard, on the east side of the lake ~ear Parmenter's 
farm, was owned by an ex-slave named Abraham Talbot. 

From 1874 to 1886 a cheese factory operated on Wiggin Brook, opposite 
the site of the old Spratt brickyard. The legislative act incorporating 
the China Cheese Factory Company, passed in February 1874, listed forty-one 
incorporators, most of them prominent China citizens, and authorized the is
suance of $10,000 worth of shares in the company. 1Wo of Jhe interested 
citizens, Thomas Burrill and Willis Washburn, kept diaries in which they 
recorded the development of the factory. Meetings were held during March 
1874 to make plans. The building was framed on May 8, 1874, and was being 
shingled when Mr. Burrill visited it on May 12. Production began either 
July 19 or July 20;- Mr. Washburn said the factory .took in 1375 pounds of 
milk to process, and Mr. Burrill recorded that it produced two cheeses. 
The first cheese was cut on August lS and, Mr. Washburn wrote, "found to be 
of first rate quality." 'lhe factory shut down in September and started 
again on June 1, 1875, and apparently closed for the winter in succeeding 
years as well. After the factory closed in 1886, no use of the building 
is recorded until it was ~ved to the west side of Main Street abou~ 1899 
and converted into the G.A.R. hall (and later into a garage which burned 
in 1923). 

l. From Dr. Hanscom's account book, found in Fred.Gaunce's house a~d ex-
cerpted by lir. and Mrs. Foster. · 
2. The editor is grateful to Miss Margaret Clifford for permission to 
use information frQm these diaries. 



Another, later agricultural processing operation in the China Village 
area was the Burnham and Morrill corn shop, which was built in 1923 or 
1924 on the Pond Road opposite the present Willow Beach Campso1 The plant 
was run by Mr. Granville Brough and Mro Go Wayland Joneso Corn raised in 
China and surrounding towns was brought to the factory and placed on an 
endless chain carrier which lifted it to the upper floor of the buildingo 
The~ it dropped from bins onto a belt on the ground floor where women fed 
the ears into the huskers and then into the cutterso The cut corn was put 
into ten gallon cans (kept cold in ice water) and quickly trucked to a 
Vassalboro canning factoryo The corn shop was also used to prepare string 
beans--women were hired to snip the beans before they were trucked to 
Livermore Falls for cutting and canning. For a short time, the machinery 
was used to shell green peas, and finally to vine shell beanso After the 
plant closed, the building was acquired by Mr. Nelson Bailey, who has re
modeled it and incorporated it into Willow Beach Campso 

Yet another twentieth-century China Village industry was the Jones 
and Coombs bean cleaning planto Started by Mro Roy E. Coombs and Mr. Go 
Wayland Jones in 1933, the plant began with only four operators; it ex
panded steadily except for a slight decline during World War II, and by 
the late 1940's was employing sixteen women and five men processing six 
to seven tons of yellow-eye and red kidney beans a dayo The plant occupied 
two floors at the rear of Mr. Coombs' garage on the main streeto On the 
upper floor, beans fell through a hopper into a winnowing machine, thence 
onto a conveyor belt that carried .them to another hopper set into the flooro 
On the floor below, the beans fell onto separate conveyor belts in front 
of the operators who quickly picked out the stones and defective beans 
(the latter were sold for sheep food). The sorted beans were then carried 
to a bagging machine. The beans were obtained from various parts of Maine, 
some of them being produced by such local ~rowers as Raymond Norton·, 
Clarence Skinner, Elwood Tobey, and Mrs. Carolyn Studleyo A large portion 
of the cleaned beans were trucked to Burnham and Morrill's baked bean plant 
in Portland; the factory also cleaned smaller quantities of beans for 
other companies. In September the Jones and Coombs plant did green suc
cotash beans for a Burnham and Morrill packing plant in Livermore Falls; 
the beans were "vined" at the Burnham and Morrill plant just outside the 
village, cleaned in the Jones and Coombs factory, and sent to the Liver
more Falls plant for canning. The Jones and Coombs plant continued in 
operation until the building burned in August 1961. · 

China Village seems always to have had at least one general store, 
and usually more than one. Kingsbury's 1892 summary of this aspect of 
commercial life is as follows: 

The first store here was kept by Japheth Co Wash
burn. He erected a building where Ambrose Bartlett 
now lives, whi~h was burned. He built another across~ 
the street, building subsequently a r.esidence and 
store on the site of his first store. His son, Oliver 
w., succeeded him in the business. North of Washburn's 
store General Alfred Marshall started another, which 
was subsequently burnedo Estey N. Doe, in 1R35, . 
bought·out Matthews & Gilman· in the"'store nearly oppo-

1. The editor is grateful to Mr. Roy Coombs and Miss Hazel Coombs ·for in
formation on the Bu~ham and MOrrill plant. 
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site the present ho~el barn. Colonel Robert Fletcher, 
who came to China about 1807, built the second village 
s~ore, and began tra~e where Ao B~ Fletcher's store 
now iso His successors in the business have been: 
Alexo Hatch, MoDo; Freeman Shaw, .Oliver We Wash-
burn,· The Union Store, Dana C. Hanson, John H. Stevens, 
John Taylor, Moses Wo Newbert and Abishia Bo Flet
cher~ o o. 

The double brick store, now standing, was built 
by General Alfred Marshall, who was succeeded in the 
north part by his son, Jacob So The latter was 
succeeded by Oo Wo Washburn, Alfred Marshall, Jacob 
Shaw, jun. , Hiram P., l.Jeeks, Worthing & Stevens, John 
H,. Stevens, John Iaylor, Philbrook & Rice and George 
Co Philbrooko The last named was succeeded, abou~ 
1872, by Fa 0~ Brainard, the present merchant and 
postmaster, who had trfded here in another building 
since September • 1866 ,. . 

The other half of General Marshall's brick store, Kingsbuty says, was 
first a harness shop run by Deacon Benjamin Libby; then a succession of 
tailors and shoemakers set up shops there; and in 1866 it was reopened 
as a harness shop by Willis Wo Washburn~ Subsequent proprietors of the 
harness shop were John Eo James, Willis R~ Ward, and in 1880 Theron E~ 
Doe. 

Actually, the history of the double brick store is even more compl1-
cated than Kingsbury makes it,. · The bul.lding has always been divided, with 
the dividing line marked; Alfred Marshall bu1lt the north enu--roughly ewe
thirds of the total area--and Benjamin Libby the south end, around 1825o 
Until 1866 various stores and shops occupied the cwo sections of the 
building, as Kingsbury indicates; sometime before that year a wooden bu2ld-

.ing was attached to the back of the brick one and also used as a storeo 
In 1866 the Masons bought the south part of the br1ek bu1lding from Ellen 
Wentworth and the north part from Alfted Marshallt They then sold the north 
two-thirds of the ground floor and the cellar under it to John Taylor, keep
ing the rest of the buildin~ (and apparently leasing the south end of the 
ground floor t8 various tradesmen). Taylor in turn sold to the Philbrook& 
who sold to Fredus Brainerd, as Kingsbury says; each of the sale deeds spe
cified that what was sold was only the described part of the wbole building. 
By 1919 the Masons wanted the whole building again, so w. B~ Bailey bought 
the north two-th~rds of the ground floor and cellar from Fredus Brainerd's 
daughter Estelle and sold it to the Masons. 

Just south of the double brick store, on what is now the Fletchers' 
lot, was Japheth c. Washburn's three-story storeo Built sometime in the 
1820's, probably about 1827, it was mortgaged to China Academy in February 
·1828 (some of the academy classes might have met there before their brick 

l. Kingsbury, p. 1145~ 
2~ Mr. Donald Farnsworth remembers that early in the twentieth century 
the wooden building was moved from behind the Masonic hall to the lot 
presently owned by Harold Doe, Jr~~, about a mile and a hai£ out on the 
Neck Roado The movars had trouble maneuvering the building out onto Ma1n 
Street through the narrow alley between the old post office and Rowe's 
store. 
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building was finished), In 1832 Oliver Wa Washburn auicclaimed Lhe building 
to James Blish; it was occupied by Mathews and Compa~y for a few years 
and then sold to Sanford Kingsburyo Subsequent owners, all of whom des
cribed the buildin~ as a store in deeds of sale and probably used at least 
part of it for commercial purposes, were DrJ Alexander ¥atch (1841), John 
Fa tch (1866), John Gould (1866), Thomas Cookson (1866), Philip H. Day · 
(1869), Edmund Fa Gray (1873), and Nancy J~ Gray (1875). By the time Theron 
Doe bought .the buil:ding from Lydia Gray in 1896, it was no longer a store; 
the Grays may have torn down the store and replaced it with the house, or 
they may have converted the store to a houseo 

Across the street from this 'three-story store, the block between the 
Legion- Hall and the corner of Canton SLreet (the space now occupied by a 
grove of trees, Don Farnsworth's boat shop, and a lawn) was a busy commer
cial area for most of the nineteenth and early twentieth centuries. The 
Leg~on Hall itself--also known in this century as Woodsum Hall and the 
Bragdon building--~as built by the 1830's, and was used as a store in the 
1840's and 1850's. SouLh of it, the 1856 map of China Village showed five 
small buildings labeled as shops; the 1879 map indicated three buildings, 
labeled J. Stevens, A. Taylor, and Co H~ Johnsonc Photographs taken some
time around 1910 still showed store buildings in this areap fronting direct
ly on the gravel road which was wide enough to allow parking for horses and 
buggies,3 

The rest of the business disLrict extended north from the double brick 
store along the west side of Main SLreet to the present Harold Doe house. 
There were as many as seven separate commercial establishmenLS in that 
area at one time (as shown on the 1856 map); the number changed as old 
buildings burned or were torn down, and new ones were bu~lt or moved in. 
Photographs from the first LWO decades of the twentieth.cenLury showed a. row 
of at least four story-and-a-half, steep-roofed wooden buildings, their 
gable ends toward the streetg The Fosters identify these as--frpm south to 
norLh, beginning aL Lhe north end of the Masonic building--the old post 
office, a store (Rowe's, Cole's, or SLimpson's, depending on the date of 
the photograph), the G~A~R. hall~ and Bailey's store. Eetween the G.A.R. 

1~ Mr. Burrill's diary recorded a fire in the roof of Mr. Cookson's store 
at noon on April 9, 1869 • 

. 2~ Sewall Owen bought the Legion Hall building, probably in 1836. He 
sold it in 1839 to Henry Rice of Boston, who apparently failed to pay for it, 
since Mro Owen sold it again to Thomas B. Lincoln~ cabinetmaker, in 1841. 
Mro Lincoln sold it to Eliza Fv Chadwick who used it for a store until she 
sold it in 1844 to David Spratt of Albion and Thomas Stevens of China, who 
also kept a store there for a short time before selling in 1845 to Thomas 
s. Foster, identified as a mechanic. Mr. Foster sold it in 1849 to William 
Go Greeley of China, also a mechanic, who sold it the same year to Isaac 
Ewer. Mr. Ewer sold it to Amasa Taylor in 1857; it passed to John Taylor 
in 1866, and from him to Harriet N. Berry, who sold it in 1886 to Jediah 
Husseyo He promptly sold it for $100 to Theron Doe, who ran a general 
store there~ Harold Doe inherited the property and in 1923 sold it to John 
Poodsum, who sold it to Kenneth Bragdon, who sold it to the China Volunteer 
Fire Department, who sold it to the American Legion, who sold it in 1972 
to the present owner, Steven Hale. 
3. Hr .. and Mrs o ~oster believe the Union Store was· in one of these buildings, 
not in the Fletcher store building as Kingsbury says) 
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hall and Bailey's store was a small building where Winfield Martin had a 
photography studio~ Mr. Martin made most of the early twentieth century 
postcards of China, and he was also an expert printer. 

Just north of the brick building was a lot sold by James Brackett 
to o. w. Washburn in 1843 which remained in the Washburn family's possee
sipn until 1964. Wo w. Washburn had a harness shop there in the 1870's; 
when the harness shop building, by then the village post office, burned in 
September 1923, the building that had been Ed Taylor's horseshoeing and 
blacksmith shop was moved from the T. w. Washburn property (near the present 
Gaunce home) to the Washburn lot. It was then used as the post office 
(hence the lot is sometimes called the post office lot), and, for a while, 
as an insurance office, until 196lo In January Qf that year the new post 
office b~ilding farther north on Main Street opened; Leigh Frankenfield 
bought the old post office in January 1964 and converted it into a garage, 
which burned in the fall of 1965. 

The Fletcher store described by Kingsbury was on the next lot north. 
According to the records found by Mr. and Mrs. Foster, Colonel Fletcher sold 
the store to Dr. Hatch in 1829, Dr. Hatch and Freeman Shaw were partners 
for about five months, and then Mr. Shaw bought out the doctor. Mr. Shaw 
owned the store until his death, in partnership at times with his brother 
Jacob and with o. w. Washburn. Mr. Shaw's widow sold to John Taylor in 
1865, and ten years later he sold to Fletcher and Newbert. In 1900 Abisha 
Fletcher sold the store to George and John s. Rowe; John Rowe later sold it 
to William Cole, who apparently ran it himself for a ttme before leasing it 
to Victor Stimpson in October 1921. Mr. Stimpson and Thomas B. James were 
operating the store when the building burned in September 1923. 

Next north of the Fletcher store was the lot where Fredus 0. Brainerd 
had a store in the 1870's. The G.A.R. hall (formerly the cheese factory) 
was moved there from its original site beside Wiggin Brook between 1898 
and 1900 and stood until the 1923 fire. Later the Coombs garage and bean
cleaning plant stood on that site, until they too burned in August 1961. 
On the lot· next north of that, where Peter Mead's house now stands, was a 
house for part of the nineteenth century; in 1886 w. R. Ward converted it 
into a store, ind in 1919 William B. and Charles Bailey bought it and ran 
Bailey's store until William Bailey sold to the Fenlasons in late 1957 
or early 1958. The Fenlason store burned with Coombs' garage. 

There were also one or two small shops east of the Legion hall, down 
toward the lake, where Mrs. Joseph Banks' garage now stands. In 1856 
there were two small blacksmith shops there; the 1879 map showed one black
smith shop and the milliner's shop formerly run by Miss Harriet Stevens. 
The latter building was later moved up onto Main Street and converted into 
the house in which the Dennis Harding family now lives. One or both of these 
shops also housed shoemakers for part of the ttme, for George Wentworth, 
grandfather of former China postmaster John Wentworth, had his shop there. 
One Fourth of July some prankish local boys (for many years the Fourth of 
July, like Halloween, was an occasion for mischief-making) perched Mr. 
Wentworth's cobbler~·s ·bench on the ridge pole of the building. The next 
morning Mro Wentworth came to the shop as usual; he put on his cobbler's 
apron, climbed up on the roof, sat down on his bench, and went to work. 

1. Charles withdrew from the partnership in 1924 and William ran the 
Wo Bo Bailey store alone until after World War II when his son Blaine and 
later his son-in-law William Foster joined the business, which then became 
known as t.J. P, Bailey Company. 
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1~ later y~.ars Fourth of July pranks 1nc.luded removing wooden door
steps {especially from the ~ld post office just north of the Masonic 
bu1ld~ngJ and taking agriculcural ~plements to unlikely placeso One 
July Reverend Willard Palmer. who lived in the 1920•s and 1930's 1n what 

.1s now the Grows~ house, dec.l.ded to pro~ec.c h1s mac.h1nery; so he chained 
his h~yrake and all his other implements cogether in the back field, and 
announced that he was ready to foil any prank3, That year he was the only 
one in the village whose possessions suffered~ The heavy chain was cut 
in~o short segments, the hayrick was taken to pieces and reassembled on 
the Lagion hall roof; the haybin was thrown into the lake, and the rest 
of his mach1nes met similar fateso 

Another important bu!ld1ng in Ch1na Village was the hotel, in the 
present Adams house on the corner~ Built sometime in the 1820's by John 
Bra~kett, ~t was purch&sad in June 1827 by Mru Brackett's son-in-law, 
Alfred Marshall, who was already living there (and who paid only $100 
for 1t: Mrj Brackett was a wealthy man and generous in providing for 
his ch1ldren)o It wa& known as General Marshall's hotel into tte 1850ws~ 
and was a gachering place for many local groups as well as a famous rest
ing place for cravelersJ Among 1ts discinguished guests might have been 
General Winf1~ld Scott, who 1s said to have stopped overnight on his way· 
north to deal with ~he Aroostook War in 1839u General Marshall owned 
the inn until 1864, although apparently part of the ttme it was operated 
by· othetsa including George Ricker and John Hussey~l The General sold it 
to Jane AQ Coombs2 for $2200 in February 1864, In the next eight years 
the proper~y changed hands several times before 1t was purchased in 1872 
by Charles Dow, who in April of that year deeded ic to Caroline Dow; 
Kingsbury says chat in 1892 Charles Dow's widow was running the hotelo3 
Caroline Dow's heirs sold the hocel in 1905 to a group of local entre
preneur&, including John Woodsum. Theron Doe, and Willis Washburno They 
sold 1t to Everett and Roy Gordon in 1907~ and the hotel was called the 
Gordon House tor some yearsv In 1916 Everett Gordon sold 1t back to the 
same group of businessmen, who in 1919 sold it to Mrs~ Charles Baileyo 

lo Mr~and ~1rs~ Foster have found references to Ricker's Hotel in deeds; 
and the deed of sale from General Marshall to Mrs~ Coombs described the 
property as "now occupied as a tavern stand by John Husseyo" 
2~ The Fosters have found the deed, which contained the following compli
cated condition: ":. J .. sd .. estate is to be the property of said Jane Ao 
Coombs during her natural life_ At her decease to [become] the property 
of Leslie A~ Coombs, son of Nathaniel D~ Coombs, and in case Leslie Ao 
Coombs should decease before he arrives at the age of 21 yrso then and in 
thac case, pre~1ses shall be the property of the heirs of Nathaniel 
Coombs Sr~, the whole to be under the control of No D~ Coombs with full 
power to sell and convey:" After all these elaborate provisions for the 
future, Nathaniel and Jane Coombs sold the property in March 1866 (to 
William Crane, for $1500)~ 
3w Kingsbury lists ~he proprietors of the inn at China as General Mar
shalli George Ricker, Luther Lamb, John Hatch, John Hussey, No Do Coombs, 
Nc. D, Coombs' son, William Crane (the Fosters found that within two years 
after he bought the property 1n 1866 1t had reverted again ·eo Nathaniel 
and Jane Coombs)i James Huntoon (~he Fosters have found a record of a 
James Hinton foreclosing a mortgage and selling the property to Charles 
Dow in 1872)p E, Go Davenport (a Catherine Davenport bought the inn from 
the Coombses in December 1867), and Charles Ho Dow., 
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In 1938 Mr., and Mrs.. Bailey turned over che proper~y .to their daughter 
and~n-in-law, Letha and Karl Wilson, who operated the China Inn there 
from 1939 through the early 1940'so Among their guests in these years 
were many of the people involved in remodeling the Main house up the 
street into the Albert Church Brown Memorial Libraryo Mrs? Addie Codding, 
s::..s ter-·1n-law of Mrs o Brown and a principal 1n~t1gator of the library 
pn;,ject, stayed at the China Inn, as did the architect, John Addino An 
e•Jen more renowned guest was Eo Bo White; he and his wife and son were 
o~ their way home from Waterville when a winter storm caught them, and they 
spent the night at the China Inn. Mro Wh1te later mentioned Mrs. Wilson 
in his book One Man's Meato 

In 1946 the Wilson;-;old to Mro James Allen from Watervillen The 
A.Llens had a snack bar for a while, but did not accommodate guestso They 
s;~.:d the building to the present owners, Ml.. and Mrs, Albert. Adams o 

Besides its industries and its stores and ~ts ~nn. China Village 
also had the various GoAoRo~ Masonic~ and Legion halls; the academy; and 
two churcheso A variety of professional men lived and practiced in the 
village as well. Nineteenth century d~ctors included Ale...cander Hatch, 
George E. Brickett, James H~ Brainerdp Daniel Stevens) Timothy Hanscom, 
all of whom practiced in China in the first half of the century, and 
Gustavus J. Nelson, who returned to China with a medical degree in the 
1880's and practiced in Weeks Mills and then in China Village for many 
yearso Nineteenth century lawyers included Sanford Kingsbury~ Zebah 
Washburn, Abisha Benson, Alfred Fletcher, and Jacob Smith~ From 1864 
to 1869 a dentist named Hart lived in what is now Miss Louise Tracey's house. 

In the twentieth century, changes in life-styles, particularly the 
use of the automobile, slowly chan~ed the character of China Villageo 
The number of commercial establishments declined, and for a few years in 
the late 1950's and early 1960's several of the old houses were empty and 
deteriorating. A resurgence since the mid-1960's has seen increased oc
cupancy and the establishment of new businesseso The Ch~na General Store 
on Main Street, Mro Donald Farnsworth's boat shop on ~he Neck Road, and 
the snack bar and Mro Charles Rboades' garage at ~he nor~heast corner of 
the lake have been joined by such enterprises as Harding Brothers' concract
ing firm, run from Mr. Dennis Harding's home and the former hotel barn, 

1 o Besides 'the stores described in the precet!ing paragraphs, there was 
the Healy store, ordered torn down by the China selectmen in the summer 
of 1873 (see above, Po 92) and actually torn down, accordin~ to Thomas 
Burrill's diary, on September 18, 1873. 
2o Dre Brainerd lived in a small house, no longer standin~, between the 
Albert Church Brown Memorial Library and Miss ~~rgaret Clifford's house. 
In 1831, his wife died, leavin~ him with several small children, and he 
fell upon hard times and was unable to pay his debtso Mr, and ~rs. Fos
ter have found records of appraisals and court orders for seizure of speci
fied parts of his land and specified rooms in his house to sat.isfy his 
creditors. One appraisal valued the "easterly half of the westerly fore
room" in his house and all the house lot except the part under the rest 
of the house at $78.05; the land and the half room were set off to satisfy 
a debt to John ~ower of Vassalboro. A second appraisal eleven months 
later valued at $102.78 "the northerly front room· on the !ot-Ter floor, the 
front entry-way, one half of the westerly front room on the lower floor 
together Wl.th the land on t-Thich the same stands meaning to include all 
che front of the lower story of the dwellin~ house in which the said 
Brainerd lives except the 1/2 of 1 room which has been set off on execu
tion John Mower." 
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and Mt~ Pe~er Mead's f1re-fight1ng eq~1pment agency across the street from 
the old hotel barn~ 

Central ~1aine Power Company elec~r1c1ty became ava1lable 1n the village 
a.bou~ 1927, accord1ng to J.ocal residentso Before that, ac.cord1ng to Mr. 
Farnsw.orth) Hrso Bragdon, and Hro Fos~erJ at least: two enterpr1s1ng citi
zens ran their own generatorso At the south end of Ma1n Street (or the 
north end of the Neck Road), Mro Everett Farnsworth's gasoline-powered 
generator in the building where Don Farnsworth now has h1s boat·shop pro
vided power for the Farnsworth house across the street: and the t-!oodsum 
house (now owned by the Dl.ehls)- on Peking Stree~o Mr~ Farnsworth began 
produc~ng current about 1912; other faml.ly members w1red the houses. Ihe 
generator ran all day on Saturdays, with a racket aud1ble all over town, 
to provide a week•s supply of power for the two houses. Mrs~ Bragdon re
mt::rnbers that the lights were less bright than contemporc:u:y ones J and by 
Friday evening had dimmed still moreo The other generator was owned and 
opetated by Wo R., t-7ardp Mrso Florence (Ward) Taylor's father; he .i.1ghted 
hl.s own brick. house at the north end of Main Street:. and when ~:1e Iaylcrb 
bought the present Sylva1n house he ran poles and wires down there so tne 
Taylors, too, could have electricity~ 

China village acouired fire protection during World Wat II. The 
China Vl.llage Fire Company was formed on April 5, 1943, wnen sl.xtc~n loc.al 
men donated five dollars each and elected officersol S~anley Young was 
fite chief~ Donald Farnsworth president, Harry Mitchell v1ce-pres1dent, 
Willis Washburn secretary-treasurer, and Thomas James, Delmont Meader; and 
Ralph Esancy assistant fire chiefs. Other original members were Joseph F. 
Banks, Joseph Mo Banks, Ernest Black, Arnold Boivin, Carroll Bumps. Ed 
Doe, Sv Co Fletcher, Lawrence Harding, Karl Wilson, and George Woodsum~ 

The fire company began its career with South China~s old Ford fire 
truck~ a g1ft ~o the new department. In the next few months a Packard 
f1re truck was purchased from Belgrade and the necessary hose~ ladders. 
and lndian pumps were accumulated~ The old Legion Hall building a~ the 
corner of the Neck Road was purchased and renovat:ed for a· fire stat.lon;. 
The fire department was formally incorporated, and fire drills were held 
to acquaint the volunteers with the use of their equipmenta At first the 
fire deparrment members considered themselves self-sufficient and refused 
the services of ot:her local residents, but this policy was reversed af~er 
the first big fire in town, when Charles Parmenter's barn burned~ Ralph 
Esancy, who clerked in Bailey's general store, was the only fireman around 
when the fire was reportedo He took the Packard engine; Roy Coombs, whose 
garage was near the fire station, drove the Ford engine; and John Went
~.,orth figured out how to start the pump o Despite the lack of a trained 
crew, the volunteers pumped water from Starkey Brook and saved the Parmen
ters• house and henhouse, although the barn was losto 

During the succeeding years, most of the able-bodied men in and around 
China Village served as fire department volunteerso Roy Coombs became 
fire chief in 1945 and served until he was succeeded in 1962 by Frank Lock
hartQ Since then Stanley Young and Jack Sylvester have served as fire 
chiefso The summer of 1947 was an unusually dry one, and the h1gh r1sk 
of forest fires imposed especially heavy burdens on the volunteerso To 
meet the emergency s1tuation, the telephone company installed a telephone 

1., The editor is grateful to Mro John Wentworth of. China fot most of the 
information about the China Village volunteer fire department< Addit.l.onal 
information has been obtained from~ China ~ May 1955, pp~ 9-10, 
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in the fire house (without charge) and John Wentworth moved into the 
building for the duration of the droughto Other department members, work
ing in four-man crews, drove through wooded areas in two-hour shifts 
throughout the nights. 

The fire department improved and expanded its ·equipment as funds per
mitted. In 1946PRoy Coombs gave the department a used International truck, 
and the organization bought a Reoo In 1948 the department purchased its 
first brand-new truck, a Chevrolet onto which depar~ent members built a 
fire-truck body. This truck was still in use in 1974, primarily as a hose 
truck and for fighting forest fires; the current body was built by Stanley 
Young. To raise money for this expensive acquisition, the fire depart
ment held a mammoth auction (and the firemen's auction has been an impor
tant event in China Village in many summers since). In 1951 a resuscitator 
was purchased with funds donated by the summer residents in the Rollins
ville area. The next year, Mro Vincent Peters of Fairfield gave the fire
men an International tank truck, which was equipped for.fire-fighting an~~
in 1954, given a new engine. In 1954, also, the department bought a port
able pump to·pump out cellars and wells. This service had been performed 
with the big pump in the past; but in the spring of 1954 the firemen fight
ing a blaze on the lakeshore had wallowed through deep snow to the lake 
with the pump, only to find it would.not worko Later they found the pump 
was fouled with dog hair and matches from a recent cellar-pumping operationo 
So the portable pump was obtained. · 

In 1966 the department bought its first commercially-built fire truck, 
a GMC w~h a 500 gallon-per-minute pump and a tank capacity of 850 gallons 
of water. In 1973, a new International truck was purchased and Stanley 
Young and Peter Mead, with the assistance of other members of ~he depart
ment, installed a 750 gallon-per-minute pump and a thousand gallon water 
tank. The department raised enough money throu~h such activities as the 
auctions, firemen's suppers, and fishing derbies to provide thou~ands of 
dollars' worth of equipment for this truck, including new ladders. and hose, 
resuscitators, Scott air-breathing apparatus for firemen to wear in smoke
filled buildings, and special first aid kits for burns. 

The mortgage on the original fire station was paid off in 1947, and a 
building fund was started in 1951. ·In 1955 the department bought Albert 
Adams' filling station just west Qf the church and remodeled it into a fire 
station. Volunteers built an addition to it in the early 1960'so Until 
1959, fire alarms were rung by the telephone operator; the signal was one 
long ring on all the lines. When the advent of dial telephones made this 
system obsolete, the red network went into operation, with emergency phones 
in stores, the chief's residence, and the fire station. An airborn mounted 
on the fire station can be operated from these lineso 

In 1974 the fire department had about thirty memberso Ray Riggs was 
presi~ent of the fire department association and Richard Norton was the 
secretary-treasurer. Fire chief Sylvester was supported by assis~ant 
chiefs Harlan Young and Frank Lockhart and captains Sheldon Bumps, George 
Studley, and Peter Meado Peter Mead also served as training officer; under 
his direction members of the department spent several hours a month improv
ing their fire-fighting skillso In the winter there were filmstrips, lec
tures, practice in first aid, and other indoor work, and in milder weather 
the firemen participated in outdoor drills with such equipment as ladders, 
hoses, and Indian pumpso 

In 1974 there was a single general store in China Villag~ standing on 
the former Methodist church lot well north of the earlier business district. 
Mr. Thomas James bought the store lot and the house next south of it around 
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1940~ in September 1961, a month after the Fenlason store had burned and 
left the village without a local source of groceries, he and ris son-in
law, Roy Dow, began building the present China General Storeo Most of 
the work was done by Mr~ Dow and some of the neighbors, although ~he cement 
blocks were laid up by Benjamin Avery. of Coopers Millsa · The store opened 
in February 1962 under the corporate ownership of Mr~ and Mrso James and 
Mro and Mrso Dow, and has operated successfully as a· general store ever 
since~ A thirty-foot addition was built on the back about 1967o In May 
1974 the store was purchased by Mro and Mrso John Sylve$tero 

South China 

The commercial history of South China village wasshaped by its ~oca
t1on at the intersection of two roads and by the great fire of 1872J The 
1856 map labeled the Augusta-Belfast road, running approximately east and 
west, as Main Street; the road running north toward China Village was Lake 
Street, and tne Windsor road was South Streeto Before the 1872 fire, 
the village's commercial axis ran north and· south, with stores and shops· 
on all four corners of the crossroads and on Lake and South streetso New 
buildings after the fire also ·surrounded the crossroads, but tended to 
extend east and west along Main Street. 

Two landmarks untouched in 1872 help orient the historiano After 
one turns off route 202 to come into South China from the norths there 
stand on the east (left) side of the road the Jones farmhouse and on the 
west side the brick house now owned by the Holtons. The Jones house was 
built in 1815 by Edwin Jones and was Rufus Jones' early home; it now be
longs to Mrs·o Miriam Jones Brown, principal of a Friends school in Penn-

. sylvania~ The brick house, the only one in the village, was built in 
~ 1846 by Ebenezer Me1ggs, a local entrepreneur who was owner or part 

owner of a brickyard and of at least one of the town's general storeso 
Mro Meiggs still owned the house in 1872, and it narrowly escaped des
truction in the fireo 

Just south of Mr~ Meiggs' house stood Theodore M. (Theed) Jackson's 
carriage-making and blacksmith shop, opened in 1855o Rufus Jones des- 3 cribed in loving detail Mro Jackson and the life of his shop in the 1870'so 
The shop 

was two stories high, with a carriage shop aboveo 
There was a great platform on the south side of the 
upper story, where newly painted carriages were put 
out to dry and a run-way went up from the ground for 
pulling the carriages up after the tires were seto 

lo The editor is grateful to Mrs. Roy Dow for information about the 
China General Stereo 
2o Most of the information about South China has been collated from 
the following sources: 1856 and 1879 maps of Kennebec County; Kings
bury, espo ppo 1147-1148; Rufus Jones, "Addresses about South China" 
(espo 110ur Blacksmith Shop as a Center of Democracy" and "South China 
as It Was Before the Great Fire11

); and information supplied by Mro and 
Mrso Chandler Holton. The editor is grateful. to Mro and Mrs. Holton 
and the people with whom they spoke, and to Mrso Fanny Maxwell, for 
their assistanceo 
3o "Addresses about South China," PPo 23-33o 
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PLATE 16 

China Village 

Methodist Church & Grange 
Hal l 2nd & 3rd on right 

Courtesy of Stanley Grimshaw 

Looking north; brick Masonic 
Hall 2nd left 

Main Street looking north 

Old hotel on left 

Courtesy of Stanley Grimshaw 
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South China in 1856 

Views of South China, early 20th century 
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Inside on the ~round floor 'v-ere an enort11uus anvil and -a forge \vhich burned 
soft coal- Here Mr~ Jackson shod horses, mended all sorts of metal imple
ments, and told his stories and anecdotes (many of them with a moral unsympa
thetic to the Republican party, for he was one of the few Democrats in town). 
The shop burned in the 1872 fire, but apparently another one was buil~ on the 
site,l and Mro and Hrs, Pelton say that WaltE:'r .Terolmen and Charles Allen 
later worked as blacksmiths there~ The shop went out of business in 1917 and 
Mr. Allen went to Berea, Kentucky, to teach blacksmithing at Berea College. 

South of Jackson's were William Kingsbury's huge barn and his taverno 
The lot on which his buildings stood was probably the former site of one of 
the first stores in ~outh China, opened 1n or before 1833 by Horace Baker; 
Next south, the corner lot had been oc~upied by a store most of the time from 
the 1830's on, Ebenezer Ueiggs apparently had the first store therz, in the 
1830's e A Union Store seems to have b·~en in that building in 1856., At the 
time of the fire; Samuel Stuart owned .ind tan the store; he a:lipped local 
eggs to the Boston market, and sold Puerto Rican molasses) "drled codfish, 
smoked herring and pickled tongues and sounds." All these building.:; were 
crowded togethe-r; Mr. Jones wro~e that "\olhen the !=:tuart store burned the 
Kingsbury buildings were doomed; and so, of course, was the Jackson shop." 
Mro Stuart rebuilt his store af~er ~he fireo About 1879 his son Charles 
Stuart took 1t over and ran i~ unLil, ~n September 1888, he was bought out 
by Elwood Jenklns; who ' .; 

... 
Joined the stock with that of h1s ocher s~ore, 
which he had purchas~d 1n 1886 of Alden t-7. Sweet
land & Co., who succeeded Jam3s Savage in the 
store where C. W·,.·· Randall is . 

Both the ~tuarts and Mr .. Jenkins were postmasters, and Mts, V~rg~n1.a Jones 
Webber remembers Jenkins' store a'Iound 1890 as the place "where you could 
express a package, mail a letter, get all ~he gossip and buy your grocer
iesQ"4 Later, she says, Wilson Hawes ran the store) and the-Holtons add 
that later still Spearen's store was on th1.s lot~ 

Running west from the crossroads to the church lot, the 1856 map showed 
a blacksmith shop, a vacant lo~, a hotel,5 and another blacksmi~h shop~ Rufus 
Jones' description of this section as it was fifteen years later says that the 
road to the town landing went down to the lake near Stuart's store: Across the 
tol~ landing road from ~tuart's stood John Wyman's two story store; Mr~ Wyman 
also operated a bowllng ~lley near the lake~ James ~ava~e's store (later Sweet
land's and in 1892 Randall's) was apparently ~uilt after the fire near where 

lw The Kennebec County atlas published in 1879 showed Jackson's blacksmith 
and carriage shop on the map of the whole town of China; this atlas included 
detail maps of China Village, Weeks Mills, and Branch Mills, but not of South 
Chinao Kingsbury, wrlting in 1892~ refers to Jackson's wagon shop (p, 1147) 
in a context which suggests--but does not say--that it was in the same place 
after the fire as before~ 
2~ The 1856 map labeled the large building just barely north of the inter
section the Union Store~ However, both Kingsbury (po 1147) and Rufus Jones 
(po 34) place the Union store on the other--east--side of Lake Streeto 
3~ Kingsbury, p, 1147o 
4o Mrs. Webber, in a letter to Mr~ and Mrs~ Holton~ 
5) This hotel w3s probably the South China House~ Dean Ernest Marriner, 
taking his informat:ion from the lJ.st of public houses in the 1855 Haine 
Register, wrote, ", .China had the China House at the village and the South 
China House, run by Sabin Lewis, at the other end of the lakeo" (Marriner, 
Kennebec Yesterdavs, p. 226.) The 1856 map of ~outh China showed a hotel 



Wyman's had been~ In 1930 Edmund Dowe built his first diner in chis area 
of the village; he sold it in 1946 and moved a second diner onco the next 
lot southo In succeeding years he added a grocery store to the second 
diner and bought back the old one to use as a filling station~ The diner 
remained open until the late 1960's; since 1973 the building has been the 
"Shoe Box," the shoe department of Farrington's Clothing Outlet. 

Between the Dowe lots and the church is the lot where, around 1900, 
Louis Masse and Samuel Starrett built a store with an apartment above it. 
Mr. Starrett's son George was the first to live there and run the store; 
.he was followed by Henry Cooper, Fran~ Hawes (son of Wilson Hawes), Alvin 
Brown, Victor Stimpson, and Lincoln ~. Reed, Mr. Reed closed the store 
when the route 202 bypass was complet~d in 1960 (and opened another one on 
the new road); he converted the first floor into an apartment where he lived 
for the next twelve years~ 

On the south side of Ma.ln Screet:, almost across from the church., there 
was about 1890 T~m Farrington's s~ore and dance paviliono This was one of 
at least three such pavilions in South China, Between 1902 and 1912, the 
~~ & F narrow-gau~e served a dance hall on Orrin Brag~'s property west of 
the village;l and in 1937 Edmund Dowe bought the Peeks Mills corn factory 
and used the material 1:rom its pack1ng house to build a pavilion where he 
ran dances each summer until 1967~ His pavilion was sec back in che field 
on the south side of the road down to the town landing; a few remaining 
timbers still indicate its site, Hr .. and ~rs. Holton say, · · 

The other imposing building on the south side of Hain Street before 
the fire stood at the intersection, JUSt south of the Windsor road: 
Ambrose Abbott's store. Apparently ~r. Abbott opened his first store 
on that lot in or before 1842, because by 18~2 he was South Chinats post
master, with the post office in his store, That store, Kingsbury says, 
was later moved. and in 1892 was occupied by Hattie Hoxie. Mrs. Webber 

on the north side of Main Street, two doors east of the church.. The 1879 
map of the town of China showed a ho~el on the southeast corner of the 
intersection, identified as the J. R. Crossman Hotel, and Kingsbury, 
perhaps using the map as his source, wrote, "In 1879 J. R. Crossman kept 
a public house here," (Kingsbury, p6 1148.) Rufus Jones did not mention 
either of these hotels in his description of the village as it was before 
the 1872 fire, although he did describe l·Tilliam Kingsbury's tavern and 
barn. The 1892 ~~aine Register listed under hotels the Jackson House in 
South China, run by T. M. Jackson. This establishment, Mrs, Webber wrote, 
was "a model of Net" En~land neatnessc:" Mr" and Mrs. Jackson "served 
meals, and there we all learned to love South China. Never were people 
more royally treated than we, through sickness and health .. " Between 1914 
a~d 1917, according to the Maine Registers.covering those years, H. F. 
Hhitehouse was proprietor of a hotel called Whitehouse. One person 
with whom Mr. and Mrs. P~lton spoke mentioned a hotel and stable, the 
hotel having two large fireplaces and a brick oven and a secret room 
which had sheltered runaway slaves in the 1850's, and said the hotel was 
on the southeast corner of the intersection and operated "prior to 1906"; 
.two other lon~-time South China residents could not remember such a hotel. 
Besides the hotel or hotels in the village, another South China hotel 
operated for part of the twentieth century south of the village, just 
off route 32 on the road from Chadwick's Corner and Erskine Academy to 
Weeks Millso 
1. Thurlow, ~ ~ Two-Footer, p~ 39. 
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Aunt Hat~ie Hoxie's little dry goods store 
in what is now the Norton houseo A br1ght, cheer
ful woman who could just get around because of 
arthritis but I never heard· her mention her 
troubleso 

Mro Abbott must have built another store on the same site, for the 
1856 map showed his house and his store and bank (the Canton Bank of 
1855-1856), and Ru~us Jones says: 

Straight opposite Wyman'' s store, on the corner 
where the Grand Army Hall now stands, s~ood the 
massive store of Ambrose Abbott, and next to his 
store on the Augusta road stood his splendid home 
buildings elegantly painted and marked with style 
and a picket fence. He was ~he village nabob, 
one of the founders of the bank and one of the 
founders of the Library which was housed in the 
second story of his store and so went up in the 
flames_ol 

1he Grand Army hall Mro Jones ment1oned was the one built in 1885 by 
the James P. Jones GoAoR. Post as the1r meeting place; 'the corner 
where it stood is now the memor1al park, 

South of the Abbott store, on the west side of the road to Wind
sor, the 1856 map showed a currier shop (probably Mro Russell's) and 
a little farther from the center of ~he village the schoolhous~p By 
1872 there was a large three-story building on this road, "a few rods 
to the south ·of Abbott's store," of which Mr~. Jon~s wrote: 

There is a good deal vf mystery about what was 
done in the first and second stories, but there is 
no doubt about the third. This was a large pub
lic hall used for lectures, meetings of all kinds, 
Sunday School classes and school exhibitions. 

The last major building in South China before the fire was an
other store, also large, on the heater-piece, the wedge-shaped north
east corner of the intersection~ Kingsbury says that this store was 
run by Ebenezer Meiggs and Corydon Chadwick, and later by Warren Estes, 
Ebenezer Meiggs, Jr., Eo T .. Brown, an~ WI) Go Kingsbury, "besides the 
unsuccessful Union. store enterprisec." Mr: Jones wrote that this store 
was "built as a Union store, a kind of early cooperativ3 experiment," 
and that William Jacob was the first storekeeper there. The 1856 
map showed a goodsized building on the heater-piece labeled store and 
listed "Meiggs & ChadwicY., Merchants, & Boot & Shoe Mfrs o" among the 
town's merchants; but it showed the Union store on the northwest cor
ner, across Lake Street from the heater-piece.. The building which 

1. "Addresses about South China," p, 34 
2 .. Kingsbury, p, 1147. 
3o "Addresses about South China," P~ 34:. 
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now scands on the heater-piece was used as a garage for some years; 
the proprietors included Stanley Cook, Nort~n Pr1me, Robert Dowe, 
Carlton Farrington, and Elder Davisc In 1974 the bu1lding was o~med 
by the China Telephone Company and used for storage and as a workshop, 

The best descript.ions of the great fire tha: ravaged South China 
on April 23 (l~ngsbury's date) or April ~4 tMr Jones' date), 1872, 
are found in Rufus Jones' wricings. ln "Addresses about South China," 
he wrote thac the t1rc began around midnight on April 24 1n Wyman's 
store. Thence it spread ou~ckly co Stuart's store, Kingsbury's tavern 
and barn, and Jackson's shop; west) burn1ng houses and outbuildings, 
nearly to the church; across t1ain S~reec to Ambrose Abbotc•s store and 
house1 and sour.h to the public hall and John D,. Jones' house and shoe 
shop: In all, some cwenty-cwo buildings were destroyed, including 
most of the commerc~al bu1ldings; and most of the beautiful elms which 
had shaded the yatds and s~reets were k1lled~ A hast1ly assembled 
bucket brigade of !veal man and boys managed to contain the fire and 
save Ebenezer Meiggs' br1ck 2ouse and Dr~ Tebbetts' house, although 
the Tebbetts' ·stable butned 

Despite this stunn~ug disastet, r.he village was not permanencly 
destroyed, As mentlcnad earl~er~ some of the leading businessmen, 
like Samuel Stuart and Theodore Jackson, apparently found means to 
rebuild ~heir establishments soon af~er the f~re~ They were a1ded 
by the passage of a t-rarrant atticle at the March 1873 town meeting 
granting 18i2 tax abacements to these ~women and to Jo Fu Wyman and 
t-Iilliam Go Kingsbury "ou property burnt at South Chinao u3 Houses and 
barns t-rere replac.:.ed, new trees ~\·ere planted, the church remained ac
cive, the G~A .. R .. hc:s.l.l was builc~ and by the late 1880's t.he beginning 
of the summer touc1st trade exerted a quickening influence on village 
commerce.. Early in ~he cwentie'Cn century the first automobiles and 
the establishment (in 1904) ot the China Telephone Company began chan
ges in transporcat1on and corr~un1cac1on whose effects are still felt~ 
Elect.ric1ty came to the village after World War I: in 1920 Mr~ We J. 
Thompson, manager of the telephone company, approached the Central 
Maine Power Company, which agreed to supply power if the village resi
dents would furnish poles, labor, and money~ The local people were 
delighted at the prospect of this new convenience; the Ladies' Aid 
Society led a fund-raising drive, and wires were initially installed 

1~ John D~ Jones was a shoema~er who made the long cowhide boots 
everyone in South China wore in the winter, as well as shoes that 
were shipped out of totvn for sale He was told in a revelation how 
to build a perpetual motion machine, and worked on it for some years. 
He asked the town to exempt his machine and its products from taxes 
for ten years, and in town mee~ing described his invention so con
vincingly that the voters passed an article granting a ten-year tax 
exemption to "the mills which may be built by Jc D .. Jones of South 
Chinao" (Records of the Town of China, Vol. 5, p, 7 [report of the 
March 16, 1874, town meeting],.) The whole story is in "Addresses 
about South China," ppr 17-22, 
2~ The former Tebbetts' house was purchased by Eli Jones in 1884, 
and in the 1940's '1t was the Maxwells', 
3 .. Records of the Town of Ch1na" Vol. 4, n. p. (re.port of the March 
24, 1873, town meeting)~ 
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as far ~ut as Albert Jones', W~ Jv Thompsonvs, and Coney Webber's 
houseso Mrs~ Fanny Maxwell remembers that her house was electri
fied in 1922, and that her family soon had electric lights and an 
electric pumpo Streetlights in the village were subsidized by the 
Ladies' Aid Society for the

2
first few years, until the town began ap

propriating funds for themo 
Several small stores ~nd.businesses have been operated in South 

China in the twentieth century. The 1914-1915 Maine Register listed 
F~ W. Hawes' general store, Charles Wo Allenvs blacksmith shop, and 
Ho and Ho Fo Whitehouse's steam sawmillo The only real estate agency 
in town, Odlin and Odlin, with H, F ,. Chadwick as agent, was in South 
Chinao Two years later, the Register showed the general store run by 
A .. C., Brown and Son. By 1940, the two general stores listed in the 
Register were run by William H, Wood and by Lafll.n and Jordan, and there 
were also two retail grocers, Hayden's Store and C, M~ Hisler. A busi
ness directory published by ~ China §&& in May 1955 listed the two 
general stores still remembered by man~ lo~al residents, Lincoln So 
Reed's and Donald Spearenwsn Beside& the several ~eneral and grocery 
stores and Dowe 1 s diners and service station, already mentioned, there 
were two automobile salesrooms in tpe vl.lla~eo Victor Stimpson ran a 
Chevrolet agency, and in 1949 Carlton Farrington bought the old school
house from the town and ran a garage there until 1955, Then he contin
ued in the used-car business until 1959, in the center of the villageo 
Edmund Dowe had several other business interests in the village besides 
running his diners and storeo In the winter he cut ice from the lake 
and sold thousands of cakesc In connection with his lumbering and pulp
wood operations, he ran a gasoline-powered sawmill in the early 1950's~ 
This mill was located about a mile east of the village on the road to 
Belfast, near where, in the late 1960~. he opened his present roadside 
fruit and vegetable standc 

The completion of the route 202 bypass l.n 1960 led several com
mercial establishments to move from the village center to the new main 
road. Mro Dowe built a new diner, which he sold two years later to 

lo According to the first permits to Central Maine Power Company for 
electric poles and lines recorded in the China town clerk's books, 
poles were allowed in April 1922 along the following roads out of South 
China: 

Augusta road, from South China west to the Vassalboro line; 
Pond Road on the east side of the lake, from South China west 

about six and a half miles to the China Village Road; and 
Weeks Mills Road, from South China south and east about three 

mileso 
(Records of the Town of China, Volo 7, pp~ 61-62, 70-72o) 
2o The town records showed a 1923 appropriation of $100 to maintain 
street lights at South China (Vol, 7, Pu 80)o Similar requests were 
passed over in 1924 and 1925~ In 1926 and 1927, $100 was appropriated 
to pay part of the cost of the South China street lights (Ibtd~, pp. 
141 and 168); an additional $75 was allocated in 1927 for China Village 
street lights~ In 1928, the voters approved an expenditure of $420 to 
maintain street lights in the whole town (~., PP~ 178-179), and 
since then the town has regularly paid these expensesD 



Pearle Cowen; who s~ill operates it; Mr. Reed opened a new general 
store and a diner wes~ of Cowen's. The Reed property was sold 1n 
September 1973 to Candlewood Enterprises of Ch1na Village, run by the 
Adams family. who now operate Adams Country Markt:t and restaurant. 
there.. O't.her businesses on route 202 close to the village in the mid
dle 1970•s included Robie,s agency for motor~ikes and snowmob1les, run 
by C, Robie Lampher, and Cal's garage just southwest of the 1ntersec
tion of routes 202 and 32 nor~he 

!he most prominent commercial establishment in the village center 
in the 1970's was Farrington~s Cloth~ng Outlet, started in 1952 by 
Cec11 Farringtono He first ran the business in his home on the Wind-
sor road, but soon needed more space and so bought Mr,. Dowe's first diner. 
In the fall of 1955, the Farringtons bought the buildings occup1ed by 
Suburban Motor Sales_ Cecii Fa~tingcon d1ed while on a b~ying trip 
to Boston late that yeax. but h~s w1dow and their f1ve sons have con
t1nued to oper·ate the expanding busl.ness:~ For two years, the E:tore 
occupied only the front building purchased in 1955; in 1957 part of it 
spread ~o the back building, in 1959 a m1ddle section and entryway were 
added to connect the two build1ngs; and in 1961 an ell was added to the 
rearoJ 

The fire depar~ment in Soutn China was organ1zed in
1

1934, after 
several damaging fires had occurred within a short time~ Thirty local 
men attended a meet1ng on March 26~ 1934, and appointed a committee to 
decide how fire protection could be arranged·' Victor B, Stimpson was 
elected chairman of the group, Harold N~ Tollefson secretary, and Harry 
Wo Austin ~reasurer~ The men conducted a subscription drive around the 
village. and surtounding c9uncrysl.de; enough 1nterest and money were 
forthcoming to organ1ze a vol~nteer fire company and to buy a fire 
truck,, The truck was a Model A Ford, equipped With a 75 gallon-per
minute pump~ a hundred-gallon water tank, two hundred feet of one-inch 
hose, two ladders, ~nd some bucket:s and Indian pumps.. In following 
years, the department slowly improved its equipment, a1ded by con~ribu
tions and by. town funds; for example, the March 1938 town meecing raised 
$200 for the department "to help pay its bills," and in 1941 another 
$200 was appropriated "for new hos2 and equipment for the South China 
Fire Truck," About the same time, the department. bought a 1927 Reo 
truck with a 400 gallon-per-minute pump and other equipmento Despite 
a $100 ~onation, fund-raising by the department and through salvage 
of scrap metal, and town funds, the purchase of this second truck left 
the department several hundred dollars in debt., The Reo took two and 
a half inch hose, too, so new hose had to be obtainedu 

In 1947 the South China department was given a Chevrolet car and 
two other prizes for a fund-raising raffleo With the money thus ob-

lo The editor is grateful to Mro and Mrs~ Norman Prime of South China 
for information on the South China fire department~ Information has 
also been taken from ~ China !&&• April 1955, ppo 9-10, and from the 
Records of the Town of Chinao 
2o The account in ~ China ~ implied that the second truck was 
purchased in or before 1941, but the March 1943 town meeting appropria
ted $200 "to be added to the $300n00 raised from scrap salvage for the 
purchase of a new truck to replace the South China fire truck." 
(Records of the Town of China, Volo 8~ p, 56n) 
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tained the men bought a Boyer 500 gallon-per-minu~e combination truck 
with two stage pumps, a 300-gallon tank; and other equl.pmento This 
newest truck was too big for the garage ~he department was then using, 
so planning began for a new firehouseo Land was donated, and during 
1948 volunteer labor built a two-stall build1ngo The old Reo truck 
was sold to help finance the project, and cor.tribut1ons of money as 
well as iabor were received~ Meanwhile, the droughts and accompanying 
forest fires of 1947 and 1948 made heavy demands on the company's 
equipment and timeo The tank truck needed to fl.ght woods fires ef
fectively was obtained in 1948, when the financial backing of one of 
the trustees of the fire company made possible purchase of a 650-
gallon tank mounted on a 1937 Chevrolet trucku In 1949, the inside of 
the firehouse was finishedv Later. another door was made to accom
modate a third trucku 

The South China fire department now has three trucks, a 1946 
Chevrolet pumper and two ChevroleL t4nk trucks, a 1967 and a 1973; the 
two tank trucks have a combined capaci'Cy of 3700 gallons.. A 1960 
tank truck has been loaned to Lhe Weeks Mills department The trucks 
are equipped with a variety ot t1re-f1.ght1ng and rescue dev1ces, in
cluding two recently-purchased 6cott a1r packs~ The present f1re chiefp 
Mro Norman Prime, has been chief for over twenty years~ succeed1ng 
Kenneth Gerald, Stanley Cookp and Fied Jackson .. 

Several South China natives have ga1ned fame beyond the~r b1rth
place, including Eli and Sybil Jones and Rufus Jonesvl Another local 
man who earned a wider reputation was LaLoy S .. Starrettp inventor and 
manufacturer~2 Born in 1836, he left the famlly farm at 'Che age of 
seventeen and took paid jobs on other farms to help his father pay off 
~ mortgageo Then, although his tented farm in Newburyport. Massachu
setts, produced bumper crops bringing high prices and blue r1bbons at 
fairs, he turned to machine work and metal castingo His first inven
tion was a meat chopper~ patented in 1865; ·the Maine State Museum has 
a model of this device~ Soon afterward he patented a washing machine 
and a butter worker~ Production of Mt~ Starrett's chopper began with 
limited capital and equipment; a search for new capital and for water 
power led him to Athol, Massachusettst where he became associated with, 
and later bought, the Athol Machine Companyo · 

Mro Starrett ultimately patented some 100 inventions, including 
bench vises, a shoe hook fastener, and a great number of precision 
tools (s~ch as a combination square. steel measuring tapes, calipers, 
dividers, micrometers, and various types of saws and gauges)o Many 
of these tools were and still are made by the Athol f~ctory and its 
branches in Scotland and South Americao During these productive years, 
Mru Starrett•s wife died, leaving him with four small children to 
care foro In his later years he lost his hear1ng, becoming totally 
deaf for the last eighteen years of his life~ These misfortunes check
ed neither his career nor his generous concern for others, and he used 
his earned wealth for· such p~ojects as helping provide a church build
ing and the YMCA in Athol and helping endow the Chadwick Hill cemetery 
in South Chinao 

1. See above, PP> 151-152y . 
2~ The editor is grateful to ~1r. and M!s. Holton for information about 
~~~ Starrett, who was Mrs~ Holton's great-uncle~ 



Weeks Hill~ 

Since Kingsbuty and other wli~ers agree that the f1rst settlers 
ac Weeks Mills sc~gh~ a source of water power~ it seems safe to assert 
that the loca~ion ot the village was determ1ned by ~he configuration 
of the west branch of t.he Sheepscot. River .. l Early records of mills 
and of the mill dam are lacking, but a sawm1ll and a grist mill were 
standing by 1807o 2 The mill pond appeared on the l856 map, imply1ng 
that the dam'had been built. before that. time; the 1814 map of China 
showed the mill pond at. Branc.h Mills, but none at Weeks Millso Ac
cord~g to Kingsbury, the first saw &nd grist mill, built by Owen 
Clark, was later run by Thomas Giddings, Sr. Abraham McLaughlin also 
b~ilt a mill.3 Pe.a:.haps the big bul.lciings 'the 1856 map showed Jl.lSt 
north of thE main street on both &ld~& ot the stieam were t.hese m1lls-
the one on the easl bank was marked GM (for grist mill) ana was ap
parently the McLaughlin m1ll~ wh1le the connected buildings on the 
west bank were labeled CH or GH and E ... 4 The 1879 map dl.d not lden
tl.fy any bu1lding as a m1.ll; t1owever ~ the mill on the east s1.de of the 
stxeam must have been there tpez:haps between the ~er·cival store and 
post office and E~ Herr1.ll's ~art.iage shop), for Mr .. Eleon Shuman says 
that hl.s fathers Alton Shuman. acquited~ in 1892 or 1893i that mill, 
which was said to have been built by a member of the Weeks fam1ly and 
was already very old.s 

Alton Shuman owned the mill until about 1909u The main part of it 
was a grist mill where local farmers~ cornp oats, wheati and barley were 
groundo The graJ.n was ra1sed in an elevator to the top story_ then fed 
by gravity to the gr1ndstoneso These were two stones shaped like wheels, 
with hollow centers, each about four feet in diameter¥ They lay on 
theit sidesi one above the o~het·, the bottom one was fixed, the upper 
one was suspendedi and the upper one turned (by watet pow~r) to grind 
the gtal.n between the two. The gr1.nding surfaces were carved with rows 
of teeth, called fins, and the top stone could be pivoted clear of the 
lower one so that these teeth could be sharpened with a stone-cutting 
hammer when ~hey became dull~ By varying the distance between ~op and . 
bottom stones, the grain c.ould be ground coarser or finer~ Mro Shuman 
also stored gra1n for Burrill•s store across the street; after the rail
road came through Weeks Mills in 1894, 6 corn was delivered loose in box
cars, and a man with a tight box-wagon brought loads to the millg 

lu Most of t.he information about Weeks Mills has been collated from the 
following sources: 1856 and 1879 maps of Kennebec County; Kingsburyw espo 
PPu 1148-1149, and information supplied by Mr. Eleon Shuman of Waterville, 
Mro and Mrs~ Merle Jones, Mro and Mrs~ Robert Reed, and Mrso Harriet Has
kell of Weeks Mills, and Mrso Ballantyne~ The editor is grateful to these 
people, and to the many other Weeks Mills residents with whom they have 
spoken, for their assistance c. 

2o See above, Po 19, footnote 6 .. 
34 From Kingsbury:s phrasing (p~ 1148)~ it is diffic~lt to tell whether 
the McLaughlin mill was a successor to the Clark-Giddings mill, or a 
different property entirelyu 
4, The editor has not found anyone able to interpret these abbreviations. 
So Kingsbury (po 1148) confirms tha~ in 1892 the former McLaughlin mill 
was "owned and run by Alton Shuman~" but does not mention ~he Weeks 
family in connection with ito 
6o The f~rst narrow-gauge rail service to Weeks Mills began in 1894; 
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Mr Shuman also had a shingle saw 1.n ~he mill.. Sixteen-:t.nc.h-
long logs (called bolts) were delivered to the mill and fed 1nto a car
riagee where a workman fixed them in place w1:h a clamp The carriage 
moved the bolt back and forth in front of the saw, at the same time ~ip
ping it alterna~ely toward and a~y from the blade to taper the shingles 
from butt to point, Then a machine ~alled a J01nter trimmed the bark 
off and tapered the edges The finished shingles were bunched--packed 
in bales and tied ~th tarred rope--, a job oone part of the time by 
Archie and Delbert Beals from Deer Hill After arranr.ing the shingles 
with all the tips in the middle and the rows ~n~form in length~ the 
Beals put their weight on the wooden binders to compress the bunch for 
tying~ In the spring when there was plenty of water to prov1de power, 
the shingle saw ran twenty-four hours a day, with the man who clamped 
the bolts in place on the night shift working by the light of a kerosene 
lantern., 

The third importa-nt section of the Shuman grist ml.ll w~~ ~he ~.1.de:r 
press, which occunied the two-&~ory all bu1lt onto the ba~k ~t the m1llo 
Local farmers brought their C:tpple.s to the m~ll; the apples wet·~;. gruund 
to a juicy pulp~ called pomace~ in Lhe upper &tory of ~he ~11 and the 
pomace came down a chute onco a platform on the lower floot. The plat
form had a dral.n around the e.d~e wh1ch led into a tub On the platform 
to~as placed a frame about four· feec. square and s1x inches deep; a piece 
of burlap was la1d on the frame: the pomace fell into ic. iro!n the gr1nder 
and was spread evenly by a workman~ ~he burlap was folded over Lh~ Lop 
of the pomace, and a birch-lath grat!ng was la1d on top of that. Then 
another frame was placed on top of the pomace~tilled one and the f~lling 
process was repeated., Hhen ~here were about sJ.x layers of apple pomace 
in burlap, with che JUJ.ce alteady beg1nn1~.1g t.o run inLo c.he ·cub;. ~t was 
time to beg1n press1ng, The ptess cvnsJ.sted of two large L~mbt!I~ which 
were laid across the birch-lath grat~ngs~ wi~h two heavy screws. one 
ri~ht-threaded and one lei t-chrebded., c.c:.nin~ down onto the t.1mbers. Each 
screw had a hole 1n it in which thE: &:J.p of a lever could b~ ~nse..::ced t..o 
turn the screw. A man inserted che c1p ot the levet into the nole ~n 
~he screw and walked the length of the press 1 with the lever tighten~ng 
the screw and its outer end sl1d1ng a~ong on an J.ron rod. AL the end of 
his beat, the workman slipped the inner end of· the lever out of the first 
screw and into ~he second one; as he retraced his steps, the lever tigh~en
ed the second screwG Thus by walking back and forth one man could tighten 
each screw alterna~ely, forcing the timbers downward to press the apple 
pulp. The juice which ran out of the press into tubs then was fi!tered: 
a funnel was filled with barley or oat straw and the cider was pouted 
through it into bartels. Mr .. Shuman got his cider barrels from the Togus 
Old Soldiers' Home (now the Veterans Administration hospital), which re
ceived such commodit1es as molasses, syrup, whiskey, and wine (since the 
state prohibition law was ~n effect then. the whiskey and wine were for 
medicinal purposes) in them; sometimes a barrel would reach the mill still 
containing a quart or two of molasses, which gave the cider an unusL~al 
richnessQ The filled barrels were rolled out into the grist m.1.ll and 
left to worlc off; th~ pomace that had not been f1ltered ou~ bubbled up 
through the bung-hole~ and ran offl Ea~h barrel was kept full by repeated 
refillings, and when ~~u more pomace ran off the bung-hole was stopped and 

after several reorga~nizat~ons; the l~w&F took over and served lhe v1llage 
from 1901 to 1933 See above, pp 39-41. 
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the barrel of clear c~der was ready for d1s~ribuLion. Most of each 
batch of cider was usually re~urned ~o the farmer who had raised the 
apples, and Mr .. Shuman kept a small proport.~on of it. as h~s fee for 
pressing. Mr. Shuman sold his share t.o the Old Sold~ers' Home, where 
it was made into vinegar: 

The 1856 and 1879 maps showed bu~ld~ngs behind the gr1SL mill lot, 
stretching north along the east bank of the stream to the mill pondo 
In 1856, there were a carriage shop, probably E P. French's, and a black
smith shop in this area; the carriage shop was still in operation in 1879. 
By the 1890's, Mr" Shuman remembers, ·an alley ran in behind the mill to 
the bank of the pond, and there were still two buildinFS on this alleyo 
Nearer the road was Frank T4ue's cobbler shop and leather works, in a 
building which Charles Gidding6 la~er bought~ moved onto the street in 
front of the mill. and tu~ned ~n~o a &~ore~ At. the end of the alley, 
about where the building label~d Eo Msrr~l! sat in 1879, was a hall that 
belonged to the Percivalso There was a blacksmith shop on the ground 
floor, which Chest.er Clark occup~ed early in the 1890~s, and on the upper 
floor l-tas a town public hall.. Among ~he activities here were ~ndoor 
concerts by the Heeks Mills brass band~. Mt. Shuman describes this all-male 
group--in wh~c.h several members of his tam1ly played--as more a marching 
band than a dance band J so mos.t of ~he concerts were outdoors.. The band 
members built a bandstand, with a flagpoleg at the intersect1on of the 
North Road and.Main Street. Few of the band members could read music, and 
the band director transcribed the~r pieces into a simpler notation called 
the tonic sol fa method which they could follow~ 

On the west bank ot the streamp Lhe 1879 map showed a house and 
barn labeled C~ Cla!k, These probably belonged to the best-remembered 
village blacksmith, Ches~er Clark. Ches~er Clark began l~fe as a farm 
boyp but in April 1860 he left h~s home at the south end of China Lake 
and went. to Theodore Ja~kson's bla~ksmith shop in South ChinaJ where he 
spent a year learning the trade. The outbreak of the Civ~l War unsettled 
business and cost him his Job; during the war years he worked in Rockland, 
Belfast, and East Vassalboro. ln 1865 he bought his own blacksmith shop 
in Weeks Mills, where he worked for over s~xteen years before selling out 
to Cyrus Davis~ The 1879 map showed his shop on the east bank of the 
river south of ~~in Street, behind the Gray storeo After a few years of 
blacksmithing in Waterville, Gardiner, and Hallowell and running a livery 
stable in Augusta, Mr. Clark returned to Weeks Mills in 1888 for a few 
years before moving back to Augusta: Kingsbury wrote of him in 1892: 

Chester ~L Clark, the village blacksmith at Weeks 
Mills, is a son of Jonathan Clark, 2d, grandson of 
Randall and great-grandson of Edmund Clarko He was 
born in 1838~ His first wife ~as a daughter of 
William Church, and his second is a daughter of 
Charles B .. Bassett., Mre Clark has been at the Mills 
since 1865, excepting the five years preceding 1888, 
~n the building which was erected for a wagon shop 
by Eben French, who

1
was drowned in ~he stream while 

watering his horse, . 

By the 1890's, Alton Shuman owned a house, previously owned 
by a True family~ on the west bank of the river, across from his millo 

lo Kingsbury, p 1149c 
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A spring ~n the foundation of this house prov1ded dr~nk~ng water--and 
a damp cellar--for the inhabitants. The Trues had had a wooden spout 
in the cellar, but Mr. Shuman put in a pump to bring the water up ir.to the 
kitchen~! lVhile the Shumans were liv~ng there, someone built a sawmill 
right over the river, between the Shuman house and the Shuman grist mill~ 
with a loading platform that ran over to the bridge~ This m111 was later 
owned by Albert R~ Burrillj who sold it in 1905 to Louis Masse, Mrc 
Burrill also bought the Shuman mill, around 1909-

Although most of the stores in Weeks Mills were on the south side 
of Main Street, there were usually a few on the north side, in the area 
bettveen the grist mill and the corner of the North Road o The ~856 map 
sho,.,ed a store and post office just east of the mill.. Since Ki.ngsbury 
says that ehe post office was in the Percival store from 1838 to at 
least 1885, this buildin~ must have,; be~r, the Perc:.1val store. lL was 
built about 1832 by Charles A. Russ; Will~am Perc1val bought it about 
1845, and on his death in 1885 his son Ftank took it over Frank st~ll 
ran the store in 189242 Early ~n the twentieth century, there were two 
Reed stores, a general store on the cornet of the North Road and a drug
store just west of it, both of which were opened after the 1901 fire and 

· burned in the 1904 f1re _ 3 
On the south s1de of Main Street WdS a long commercial block extend

ing most of the way from the bridge to the top of the hill~ In 1856, 
there was a blacksmith shop JUSt east of the Stream, then a store; and then 
a building labeled c. Russ~ Directly behind this building was another, 
and behind that a tannery which the map showed as built right over the 
streamo This tannery was once owned by a Mr Larrabee; Charles A_ Russ, 
John Reed, and A~ B. Fletcher bought ~l ftom h1m and ran 1t until about 
1870~ The 1879 map showed a tannery ~n about the same place, but beside 
the river rather than over it, owned by True and Palmer.. The tan11ery 
closed before 1892; Kingsbury speaks of ~tin the past tense> and Mr. 
Shuman remembers that by the middle 1890"s only the foundation was left .. 

The 1879 map showed H~ S. Gray and Company store just east of the 
bridge on the south s1de of Main Street, about where the blacksmith shop 
stood in 1856.. Clf this site, Kingsbury writes: 

Charles Ao Russ, John Reed and A~ B. Fletcher,~o 

had a shoe factory in the building, that was burned 
in 1862, on the site of the present store of Ao Ro 
Burrill, and in their business employed eighty men. 
In 1866 J. F~ Chadwick and John Reed rebuilt the 
building and opened a general store; they were sue-

1~ For years aftet the house was taken do~~, local people could draw 
wat~r from a pump standing above the covered spring; the spring cover 
and a rusty, disconnected pump still marked the site in !975ft 
2. The store and post off~ce also appeared on the 1879 map, but the 
~ill did not (although. according to Mra Shuman, it must have been 
there), and the store looKed closer to the river than in 1856o 
3.. A map accompanyin~ a newspaper accou~t of the 1904 fire, described 
by t-irs o Ballan ty11e, shoHed the store on the corner owned. by Ho D., Reed 
and the drugstore next to it otvned by H K. Reed. Mr~ Shuman, and other 
loeal residents, say that both stores belonged to Harry Reed (whose 
middle init~al wasP_)_ 



cee:ded by .:~~rc1ta ;-kLau~hJ.~n .· ~ho sold ;:.o J. F, 
Chad't.r~ck, and he to H .. S Gray. In December, 
1889, A, R. Burrill, the present merchant, ob
~ained the goods.l 

Howeyer, Hr, Shuman remembers the H~ram Gray store and the Burrill store 
as two different buildings in the early 1890's.. His description of the 
south side of !'-lain S~reet begins with Dean Estes' coat shop on the river 
bank; next east was the Gray s~ore, and next to that the Ae R. Burrill 
store, with ~he alley running to the tannery site Just east of it~ Mro 
Shuman's parents lived in ~he apartment over the Gray store when he was 
very young; the store was laLer run by George Percival, and at the time 
of the 1901 fire Harry Reed ran it and got burned out--for the first, 
but not the last., Lirne 

Dect.n Estest coat shopJ whi<.h. wc.t.s also burned in 1901, was a major 
village industry tor a few years, Mr. Est~s made <.oats and suits for a 
Boston store) which sent h~m the cue-out cloth; he dellvered ~t 2by horse 
and bug~y to local women who sewed ~ne p.1eces together at home. He 
also sold sewing machines to women 't\'ho needed chem,. Ada Hewett was one 
of these workers. a clever seams~ress who could make four coats a day 
and earn a dollat 9 a~ much as her husband earned at his job, The sewed
together coats were retutned to the shop where ~he buttonholes were made 
and the buttons sewed on. Downstairs 1n the shop were the pressing room 
and the buttonhole.machiner Ralph Estes, Dean Es~es' brother, ran the 
buttonhole machine and did some of the pressin~, using an early ~ailor's 
press which consisted of a trame holding a big flatiron, with a foot 
treadle to apply pressure. The flat~ron {which Mr, Shuman says was called 
a geese) tiTas heated on a box stove (a fire was kept going all year round, 
making the shop unbearably hot) and l~fted with a long handle into the 
frame of the press iron~ O~is Ttundy, an itinerant Christian Advent prea
cher, and George Varney, a Seven~h-Day Adventist, bo~h worked as pres
sers) with Ralph Estes often starting a religious discussion just so he 
could listen to them argue as they worked:j Upstairs in the coat shop was 
the busheling departmen~, where local women, including Ed1th Shuman, 
Maud Studley, and Georgia (Hallowell) \aTeeks j workedo 

East of the group of stores JUSt described, there was by 1879 another 
complex of shops and ~he hotel, owned by A. McLaughlin, with an alley 
running in from the street and making a right angle to go behind the hotel, 
between it and ~he tannery. Ki~gsbury writes: 

About 1865 Daniel w .. Tyler opened a tavern where 
the present hotel is~ Henry P.amilton had purchased 
it and run ~t a few years when Tyler took it. Alden 
McLaughlin bought it and ran it till November, 1887, 

lQ Kingsbury, pp~ 1148-1149~ 
2c Almost every village family had at least one woman working for Mro 
Estes, and many of the seamstresses continued to make coats and dresses 
for their families for years after the shop burned. 
3: Otis Trundy lived farther u~ the hill on the south side of the road, 
and George Varney lived in the next_house up, the last house before the 
cemeteryo Mr., Va:: ney ran a cobbler's shops· doing shoe repairs, harness 
mending, and other leather work. He used to ob~ect to the children slid
ing down the hill on ~aturday, since i~ was his Sabbath, and on Sunday 
he sat by his front window cobbling noisily as people went past on their 
't~ay to the Union church. 

r 

~ 
I 

-

~ 
I 

,.. 



when Abram McLaughlin, the present landlord; took 
possession,! 

The hotel was named the Union Park House for at least part of its ex
istenceo It served as headquarters for travel1ng salesmen canvassing 
the stores in Windsor~ China 11 and Palermo, ·who arrived on the WW&F 
and rented the horses and carriages that were always available from 
the hotel stable just east of the main hotel.building~ The idea of 
Weeks Mills as a central location for traveling salesmen may seem in
congruous to contemporary readers; but the 1879 map showed the village 
as a meeting-place for roads leading to Augusta (via Windsor), South 
China, China Village, Belfast, and Windsoro The intersection of the 
Windsor road and the Belfast (now the Deer Hill) road was a secondary 
commercial area in 1879 11 with two stores, a blacksmith shop, and sever
al houseso 

Early in the twentieth century the village suffered a ser1es of 
disasterso In September 1901, a fire in the downtown area destroyed 
the hotel, Dean Estesv coat shop, and the former Gray store run by Harry 
Reedo2 Three months after the fire, on December 17, 1901, Weeks Mills 
suffered the worst flood in its history~ A weekend rain swelled the 
Sheepscot; a newspaper account of the disaster recorded: 

o~o25 feet of the dam on the east side [,] part 
of the cider and shingle mills belonging to Merrill 
and Marr 11 a stable belonging to Ao Ro Burrill, and 
the bridge were carried awayo The buildings swept 
away were ground into bits and totally destroyedo 
Had a jam been formed before the bridge gave away 
everything east of the ra1lroad would have gone.l 

One of the heavy water wheels from the grist mill was carried down
stream as far as the meadow behind the cemeteryo The newspaper esti
mated the damage at over $2000, and apparently the residents had to 
endure the inconvenience of a missing bridge until the next summero3 

On May 26, 1904, another fire devastated the business section of 
the village, doing an estimated $15,000 damageo This fire, like the 
September 1901 one, started during the night; and at that time Weeks 
Mills (like the other villages in China) had no fire department to co
ordinate the efforts to check the flameso The fire burned everything 

1~ Kingsbury, Po 1149o Mro Shuman, who was born in 1890, remembers 
Alden and Hannah McLaughlin owning the hotel, with their daughter 
Alice running it and doing the cookingc 
2o The Burrill store between the Gray store and the hotel must also 
have burned; but the newspaper article quoted by Mrso Ballantyne said 
that the fire consumed the hotel "together with two stores and their 
contentsoo~a" The accounts of this fire, of the December 1901 flood, 
and of the May 1904 fire are all taken from newspaper articles copied 
by Mrs.. Ballantyne , 
~o See above, P~ 68, The town report for 1902 listed among highway 
expenditures in the summer of 1902 $475 paid to "Levi and Eben Hallowell 
for building bridge at Weeks' Mills .. " (Annual Report of the Municipal 
Officers of the Town of China for the Year Ending, March 6th, 1903, 
p ~ 15 ')) 
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on the sou~h side of Main Street from the mouth of the alley behind che 
hotel to the top of. the hill, including (from west to east) Sanford 
Ward's stable~ the hotel which Ao R~ Burrill was still in the process 
of rebuilding after the 1901 fires Abraham McLaughlin's house and stable, 
Annie McLaughlin's house and stable, and Lilla Brown's house and stablea 
On the north side of the street, the two Reed stores just west of the 
Nor~h Road were destroyede The other two buildings on the north side 
of Main Street, ~o Go Brown's store and Ao Ro Burrill's saw, grist, and 
shingle mills on the east bank of the stream, es~aped the flameso 

The hotel was rebuilt yet again after the 1904 fire.. Alonzo and 
Bessie Rogers bought it in November 1908 from Mro Burrill; they ran 
it as a hotel for about four years, providing at least six and perhaps 
more bedrooms, with meals cooked by Mrso Rogers~ Then the Rogers 
rented the building co various people, including at least one doctori 1 

before they sold it to Nelson Brown in the early 1930'so During these 
years the building was seldom used as a hotelo However, there was 
a hotel in the village for a few years after World War I, for the WW&F 
train crews used to stay there when bad weather stopped a train in the 
middle of its runL Mrso Wiggin wrote of one storm in late February 
and early March 1920 when two WW&F trains spent several days sitting 
in snowdrifts, one derailed and the work train snowbound; finally, the 
work .train reached the derailed train near Palermo, and after surveying 
the situation 

the work train backed back to Week's Mills where 
the men spent the night at the hotel operated by 
Mr~ and Mrso George Fosteto · All of them had been 
without a good night's rest for several days and 
it didn't take them·long to get to sleep that 
night~ Mr~ Foster was supposed to call them at 
six o'clock the next morning, but when he called 
them at seven, he said they were all sleeping so 
peacefully and soundly that he didn't have the 
heart to call them earliero 

After a nice hot breakfast, the crew returned 
to the task ahead of them and by late aft$rnoon 
No~ 6 was back on the track and ready to rollo 
then they all returned to Week's Mills where Noo 6 
pulled onto the siding and le~ the work. train byo 
After another bite to eat, the Albion boys headed 
north once mo~eoooo2 

The old hotel building still stands; it was in 1974 the home of the 
Higgins familyo 

Other commercial enterprises, too, flourished in Weeks Mills in the 
first half of the century after the fires and floodo West of the hotel, 
Frank Doe had a store in the 1920's or 1930'so East of the hotel, about 

lo Alonzo Roge~s' son, Alonzo Rogers of Windsori believes Dro Eastman 
had an office there and so did Dro Morrison before ne bought the former 
Louis Masse house next door toward the river; Mrso Mildred Hussey of Wind
sor agrees that Dro Eastman's office was in the hotel building for a whileo 
2o Wiggin, Albion gs~ Narrow Gauge, Po 270~ 
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where the Kelleys: general s~ore now stands, was Everet~ Evans' bakery.! 
Mro Evans started in the bakery business 1n Somerville~ and had a de
livery route runn1ng 1nto China and Windsor. His horse-drawn wagon 
dispensed unwrapped, unsliced bread at five cents a loaf and coo~ies at 
two for a pennyo Later, probably sometime before 1920, he moved the 
bakery to a small building in Weeks Mills and supplied the area with 
home-cooked food for several years~ His son Arthur acquired the build
ing and lot, and built a larger building where he ran a garage for many 
years and then added a store, Subsequent proprietqrs of a store in this 
building have included Herbert Lockhart, Clifford Crane. (Marc.h 1947 
to November 1967), Andrew and Ruth Young (November 1967 to October 1968), 
and Mr~ and Mrsc Charles Kelley (October 10, 1968, to ~he present)~ 
On the lot next north of this sto~e lot, Mr,. Shuman remembers that 
Perley Brown had a s~ore and the post office on the ground floor of a 
building he built after the 1904 tire across from the end ot ~he North 
Road:. 

Across the road trom the Brown store, Harry Reed rebuilt his s~ore~ 
according to Mrv Shuman and Mrsw Haskell, and Mr. Shuman believes that 
it burned yet again~ Mrso Haskell says that a later building on about 
the same site as the Reed store had a motion picture theater on the second 
floor in the 1920's. Hugh Mosher, a talented local craftsman who built 
boats and painted saleable paintings~ drew the pictures on the curtains 
that closed off the screen between showsJ Yet another twentleth-century 
business was the cooper's shop in the old gravel pit bes1de the school, 
across the road from the Un1on church~ Late in the nineteenth century, 
there was no building there, and the area was a sandbank whic.h the school 
children used as a playground~ 

The sawmill was still in existence in the early ~wentieth century; 
it escaped the 1904 fire, and in 1905 Mr~ Burrill sold the mill and the 
water rights to Louis Zo Massev Mr~ and Mrs~ Jones write: 

The dam for this power sys~em backed up water for 
some distance and was used as a source oi ice har
vest for most of the local farmers.. In ~he spr:Lng 
the w~nter's harvest of logs was rolled in~o the 
reservoir and sawed at the mill.. 

On the west side of the stream,.the railroad tracks crossed the main 
street only a short distance from the bridgeo On the north side of the 
street, about a hundred feet west of the stream, stands a small one-story 
wooden building ~hat was once the Weeks Mills meeting hall for the Modern 
t~oodmen of America c This group had an earlier meeting place above one 
of Harry Reed's stores; the s~ore burned, and the MWA built its meeting 
hall on the west side of the streamo After the MWA became inactive, the 
Weeks Mills ladies' sewing group (known at first as the'Busy Bees, and 
later as the Community Circle) bought the ·hall. probably in the early 
1930'so The women planned to move the building to the Nor~h Road, but 
being unable to obtain land there. left ~t riear ~he stream and used it 
as a clubhouse for a few yearso This group, which both sewed and kn:Ltted, 

1~ On ~h1s same lot, before the 1904 fire, Mr, Shuman remembers a small 
house where a lady (probably Savory Rowe) ran a dress-making and millin
ery shop .. 
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mostly for the Red Cross and ocher charitable groups, disbanded around l940a 
and the former clubhouse became a private dwellingo 

On the south side of the street between the river and the railroad, 
Charles Giddings had a store early in this centuryo West of that was the 
railroad station, and west of that Malcolmv"s barn~~ Allen Malcolm and his 
soni Alleni Jro (known as Bub) owned the land around the railroad station, 
as well as some land and a house (no longer standing) across the roadol 
About 1893, Mro Shuman used to walk from the center of the village to the 
Malcolm farm to buy milk, at about five cents a quarto The Weeks Mills 
railroad station had south of it a roundhouse big enough to accommodate 
four locomotives (though there w~ unlikely to be any need to fill it on 
so small a railroad as the WW&F), and. south of that a turntable to shift 
locomotives to either the South China or the Albion line~ The turntable 
had a ball-bearing center, two ttacks across it, and an outer rim set on 
a wheel that ran in a circular track~ Two men could turn the turntable 
With a locomotive on ito 

Near the Malcolm house on ~he north side of the road was Frank Noyes' 
can~g factqryo This enterprise was started early in the twentieth cen
tury and operated until 1931, canning eorn and, in the fall, applesy 
Farmers from China, Windsor~ Vassalboro, and other nearby towns brought 
their corn to the factory in wagonso · At first the farmers raised white 
corn, which produced large, handsome ears; then a yellow strain was 1n
troduced~ and since the farmers were unenthusiast1c about the change, Mro 
Noyes raised the price he paid them from 2 1/2 cents a pound to 3 cents a 
pound for the new varietyo To ensure a regular supply of corn, Mro Noyes 
employed a field man, who contracted with farmers during the winter to 
plant for the factory.and in the fall went from field to field advising 
when the corn was ready to harvesto 

The farmers brought their corn to the husking sheds on the west side 
of the facto~y and dumped it in assigned stallso Local women and children 
husked it tbere, protected from the weather by the shed roofs, earning five 
cents a basket, paid not in cash but in tickets which could be redeemed 
in cash or used as money in the local stores~ For many years Mro Harrison 
Merrill checked the baskets of husked corn and distributed the tickets; if 
a basket was not full enough, the husker had to fill it up to earn her or 
his payc .The husked ears were brought into the main bu1lding, put into a 
trough, and fed on a conveyor belt into the cutters which took the kernels 
off the cobso the cobs were ejected out the front windows, where local 
farmers picked them up for cattle feedo Men then weighed the cut corn to 
determine how much to pay the farmer who had raised ito Next, the corn was 
run through the silker, a revolving cylindrical screen tended by a girl 
with a small rake who raked o~t the loose silke Then the kernels were 
scooped into a cooker which got the corn hot enough to cause a vacuum 
after the kernels had cooled in a sealed cano (If Mro Noyes was canning 
succotash, dried lima beans were added at this stageo) From there, a 
machine put the corn into cans, and the cans traveled on a conveyor belt 
to the sealing machine, where women and girls put a small pl~g in the top 

lo Both the 1856 and the 1879 maps showed the Ao Malcolm house on the north 
side of the road at the fork, and the 1879 map showed the barn on the south 
side of the roado 
2, After the railroad stopped running, the roundhouse was used to store hay 
for a whileo 
3~ The factory was probably built in 1904, for the March 1904 China town 
meeting voted to "exempt from taxation for a term of five years any corn
canning factory that may be erected at Weeks Mills during the ensuing yearo" 
Records of the Town of China, Vole 6, Po 130·o 
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of each can and a round hot soldering iron descended to seal the plug 
in place as the can passed under it. 

The sealed cans were placed on large metal trays which were 
loaded into steam retorts and cooked completely under pressureo When 
the factory was in full production, five or six retorts were going simul
taneously, with a cook (Perley Merrill had this job for some years) and 
a helper to load and unload them and watch the temperature and pressure 
indicators. The cook kept an alarm clock nearby and set it to go off 
each time a retort was done. The cooked cans were placed on a loading 
platform beside the railroad tracks where a man with a hose sprayed 
them with cold water to hasten cooling. An inspector tapped each can 
with a rubber hammer to detect swelled heads (an indication that the 
corn had not been hot enough when it went into the can); any defective 
cans were opened and reprocessed. 

Once cool, the cans were brought indoors again and labeled~ Mr~ 
Noyes packed for many different wholesalers, receiving labels from as 
far away as California. He also packed several different grades,. de
pending on the quality of the corn--corn picked too early was likely 
to be slushy, and corn picked too late was hardo The labeled ~ans 
were packed in wooden crates, about two dozen cans to a crate, and 
shipped out on the WW&F. The crates were made at the factory; Mr. Noyes 
bought the wood already cut to size ~nd factory workers nailed the crates 
together. 

In the late £all and early winter the factory canned apples from 
local orchards. ·the peelings and waste were pressed to make cider, bar
rels of which were shipped out on the ~M&F. Most of the energy for can~ 
ning both corn and apples came from steam produced by a huge wood-burn
ing boiler; Hugh Mosher tended the boiler for many years. The factory's 
water supply came from

1
a spring up the hill, above what is now Mrs. Julie 

Oliver Jackson's farm. 
Part of the canning factory burned in 1918. Local people were in-

vited. to salvage tons of'canned corn, some labeled and some not. Con
tents of damaged cans were fed to animals, and the better cans were 
stored in cellars for miles around. Full production was resumed after 
the fire, but the Depression finally closed the factory. Mro Noyes could 
not sell the corn he canned in 1931 at a price high enough to be profit
able, so he quit the business. The factory building was sold to Edmund 
Dowe of South China about 1937 and torn iown. 

Near the canning factory and the railroad track, a building built as 
a potato house early in this century was used as a general store for 
about ten years after World Wa·r I. Mr. Wilson Manning took over the 
business about 1928; the store burned around 1932. 

Telephones and electricity came to Weeks Mills as early as they did 
to South China. In fact, Mr. Reed reme~bers that Weeks Mills had tele
phone service before the China Telephone Company was organizedo He 
writes: · 

· One of the early telephonq services in China 
was a single line connecting houses in the vicinity 

1. This farm once belonged to an Ephraim Clark, and many years later 
Wilson Manning owned it. +be spring was a valuable resource, providing 
water for the canning facto~y and the railroad (the Weeks Mills water 
tank was originally just across the tracks from the factory) as well as 
the farm. 
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of Dirigo Corner and extending along the road 
to Weeks Mills~ It had no connection with any 
othe~ part of towno. As the line expanded, ser
vice became poorer and the line was split at 
the home of Edward Dudleye near Dirigo Cornero 
A telephone on each of the two new lines was 
installed on the kitchen wall and they were 
connected with a knife-blade switch, which was 
ordinarily left open, separating the lineso 
When someone on one line wanted to call someone 
on the other one, they called Dudleys' number 
and told Mrso Dudley their problem, whereupon 
she called the other party, and when the call 
was established, closed the switch allowing the 
two parties to talko This was the first 'central 
office' in Chinao When Wo Jo Thompson organized 
the China Telephone Company, a line was built 
from South China to absorb the old lineso 

Mro Shuman remembers the Dudley office as existing--or continuing to exist-
after South China had service, for when his family, by then l!ving in Pal
ermo just across the town line from Branch Mills village, wanted to call 
South China they had to go through the process described by Mr. Reedo 
Electric lines ran from Weeks Mills north through Dirigo to the Pond Road, 
south out the Windsor Neck Road to the Windsor line, and west out the 
Windsor West Road to the Windsor line, in 1922 or soon after, according 
to the China town clerk's record of pole permits granted to Central Maine 
Power Companyol 

Weeks Mills is unique among the villages in China in having a village 
water systemo The system was originated by Mr. Louis Zo Masse,2 who or
ganized a water company in September 1916, mostly to provide better fire 
protection for the villageo He began by pumping water· from the river to 
about twenty subscribers, each of whom paid $50 to join the system and 
was responsible for digging from the central water main to his own house; 
there were also three hydrants in the village. The quality of the ~iver 
water was unsatisfactory, so Mro Masse dug out and lined with cement a 
spring on the east side of the village (the land on which the spring is 
located is now owned by and leased from Mro Clayton Reed) and installed a 
windmill to pump the water into a reservoir on top of a hill on the east 
side of the North Road, whence gravity carries it to the subscribers' 

· houseso The windmill was first supplemented and then supplanted by a 

lo Records of the Town of China, Vol. 7, PPo 61-62, 70-72o 
2o Mro Masse was one of the leading citizens of Weeks Mills early in this 
century. Born in ~uebec, he moved to Fairfield, Maine,.and later attended 
Erskine Academyo In 1898, at the age of twenty-three, he married Samuel 
C. Starrett's daughter Edith, a lovely young lady of eighteen. For some 
years he worked as a carpenter, constructing frame barns in China and 
Windso~ and building several houses, including one for himself and his 
family in 1903 near Erskine Academyo He bought the Weeks Mills sawmill 
in 1905, and after the 1908 fire built a home in the village west of the 
hotel and lived there for some years. Mrso Jones remembers him as a good 
man who did a lot for the commun1tyo Later Mr. Masse moved to Vassalboro, 
concinuing and expanding his construction .. ~usiness; one of his projects 
was building the original {1949) China consolidated elementary school. 
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gasol~ne pump, which in turn was replaced by an electric pump~ Mr~ Masse 
sold the water system in October 1943 to Everett Ao Evans; Fred A~ Pierce 
acquired it in December 1947, and 1t now belongs to his widow, who runs 
it with the aid of her son-in-law, Mro William Thomaso The spring water 
is chlorinated and tested in accord with state regulationso The system 
still serves about fifteen customers, whose bills are based on the number 
of faucets in the houseo Residents are sometimes asked to consarve water 
in dry summers, but the spring is said never to have run dry, 

The Weeks Mills fire department was organized in the spring ~f 1949, 
in reaction to the dry summers and forest fires of 1947 and 1948o Hear
ing that the China Village department had a fire truck for sale, a group 
of Weeks Mills citizens (including Mr~ and Mrsa William Weeks, Mr~ and 
Mrs~ James Pratt, Mrc and Mrs~ Herbert Hold, William Risler, Earle Mal
colm, Myron Day, Fred Pierce, Walter Clark, and George Thornhill) formed 
an investigating and fund-raising commtttee, A puhlic supper was follow
ed by a public meeting at which it was voted to buy the fire truck; pro
ceeds from the supper, donations from·village residents, and $50 from 
the South China volunteer fire department provided $263 for the purpose~ 
Earle Malcolm offered land on which to build a fire housea Another meet
ing was soon held to approve by-laws and elect the first officers of the 
Weeks M1lls Volunteer Fire Protective Association (in January 1952 the 
name was changed to Weeks Mills Volunteer Fire Department}o 

Two years later, as interest in the department waned, Mrs .. Elsie 
Gordon played a leading role in the organization of the fire department 
auxiliaryo The department and the auxiliary held a membership.drive which 
increased the number of members from 26 to 118o In August 1951 the de
pa~tment bought a newer fire truck, and about the same time Mro Clayton 
Reed gave the department a more centrally located piece of land on the 
North Road where, in the summer and fall of 1952, the volunteers built a 
small fire houseo Minutes of the fire department meetings in the 1950's 
and early 1960's showed fewer than a•dozen men at most meetings; in 1953, 
there were 58 members on the roster. only 17 of whom were listed as active 
memberso Nevertheless, the firemen discussed and approved expenditures 
for maintaining and equipping the fire truck and providing insurance on 
the truck and the f1re house~ Clifford Crane resigned as fire chief in 
February 1952 and was replaced by Lester Schulte, who was succeeded in 
February 1954 by Clarence Thurstono In January 1956 MrJ Crane was again 
elected fire chief, a position he still held in 1974o 

Meanwhile, in 1953 the town gave Weeks Mills residents the old school
house opposite the Union church for a community center, and the fire de
partment auxiliary took over the .conversion and maintenance of this build
ing~ Money was raised by public suppers, auctions, card parties, and food 
and rummage sales. Folding chairs were purchased, and local volunteers 
made tableso Dishes, silverware, and kitchen utensils were donated or 
purchased, and the auxiliary bought an electric stoveo Installacion of a 
new oil space heater made it possible to use the building in the fall and 
springi although there was not adequate heat for the winter monthso A 

lc Information on the t•Yeeks Mills fire -departmenc was obtained from 
The China!&&, April 1955. Pa 11; from Mr.) and Mrs:a Clifford Crane; and 
from thP. records of the department, lent to the editor by Mro Perley Thomas, 
president. The editor is grateful to Mro and Mrso Crane and Mro Thomas 
for their assistance. 
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new ceiling was pu~ up in ~he ma~n halls and the old plaster walls were panel
ledo The two attached ou~houses were ~orn down and replaced by more modern 
indoor facili~ies~ In 1972, an add1~ion was made on the kitchen, and a 
second stove and a refrigerator were donatedo Mro Merle Jones and Mro Voyle 
Reed, with assistance from other local people when needed, did most of the 
construction and repair work, and during 1973 repainted the outside of the 
building: The fire department auxiliary uses the community house for its 
meetings and for public suppers; other local organizations and individuals 
sometimes rent the building for suppers, wedding receptions, and other 
such functionso 

As the preceding pages have shown, Weeks Mills remained a lively com
mercial center through the nineteenth century and well into the twentietho 
The Depression, bringing about the closing of the canning factory, struck 
a blow to the village's economy~ The collapse of the WW&F two years later 
was an even greater disaster, in Mro and Mrso Jones~ opinion; a source of 
transportation for farmers disposing of their produce, and for local entre
preneurs bringing in raw materials and shipping out finished goods, was 

• goneo At the same time, the trucks and cars that had helped pu~ the rail-
road out of business made it easier for local farmers to trade in othQr 
villages and townso As fewer people traveled into and out of Weeks Milia, 
the main roads were improved elsewhere; for example, the Deer Hill Road, a 
former through route toward Belfast, now ends on Deer Hill, and Belfast
bound travelers use route 3 past South China and Branch Millso Weeks Mills 
after World War II had neither industrie~ nor hotelo The village school 
closed in 1949: In 1955 there were two general stores in the village; 
twenty years later, Charles Kelley owned the single general store (and 
across the street from it Guy Gay ran a garage and equipment salesroom)o 
Nevertheless, in the mid-1970's the houses that remained from the more.pros
perous 1920's were occupied; small modern ones were built on the out-
lying roads; and in Weeks Mills, as in the rest of China, an influx of new 
residents with jobs in Augusta and elsewhere intermingled with the old 
village familieso 

Branch Mills 

Branch Mills village, like Weeks Mills, was originally located on the
1 west branch of the Sheepscot River so that water power would be availab1eo 

As a consequence of eighteenth and early nineteenth century surveys and 
legislative decisions, the village now lies partly in China and Kennebec 
County and partly in Palermo and Waldo County, administratively divided by 

lo The editor is grateful to Mrso Ballantyne, Mrso Margaret Dinsmore, and 
Mro Shuman for most of the information about Branch Millso Mrso Ballantyne 
and Mrso Dinsmore had access to many Dinsmore family records and were assist
ed tn their work.by Gertrude Jordan, Eli Snell, Allen Keller, Kenneth Dins
more, Charles and Delia Parmenter, Isabelle Haskell, and Milton Eo Dowe, 
all of whom the editor thankso Additional information has been obtained 
from the 1856 and 1879 maps of Kennebec County; Kingsbury, espo Po 1150; 
and Milton Eo Dowe's History, Town of Palermoo The editor is grateful 
to Mro Dowe for permission to quote from his work. 
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PLATE 18 

Weeks Mills 

View north out the North Road 

After 1904 fire 

On left, hotel with attached 
stable 2nd, Masse house 3rd, 
Malcolm barn in background; 
right foreground, Reed's store 

Dam & grist mill 

Hubbard White & Alton Shuman 
standing below dam on right 

CoUTtesy of E2eon Shuman 



MAP 10 

Branch Mills.in 1856 
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TOWN OF CHINA 

Branch Mills in 1879 
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a line crossing the main street easL ot and roughly parallel to the riverol 
The river is and has been in China; and on the river were, in the nineteenth 
century~ two (and at one time, apparently, three) mill dams and mill sites~ 

The dam south of the main road through the village. sometimes called 
the Tobey dam, seems to have been the first one builto Here a mill existed 
by 1800, owned f~rst by Benjamin Dow and then by Jonathan Pullen, and another 
mill was built in 1823o 2 By around 1830 Robert Patten and Jacob Buffam owned 
the sawmill on this dam--Kingsbury writes that the mill had "an upright 
saw-so slow that 'up to-day and down to-morr·ow' was almost literally true 
ot it~" In 1838, Kingsbury says, Nathaniel Johnson had a fulling and carding 
mill here; Larned Pullen and Ara C~ Patten took over the business, and later 
"Nathaniel Lincoln added a tannery to the planto" Mrs;) Bal.lantyne, however, 
writes: 

Larned Pullen had a dyehouseand tannery on land 
which he and his wifei Mary) bought from lsaac 
Dow, In 1837 he sold the tannery to Nathaniel 
Lincoln of Winthrop~ 

A few years later, she has tound, a group of Boston merchants bought the 
Lincoln tannery and tanyards, and Ara Patten's water-powered sawmillo MrQ 
Harrington purchased these properties in 1851;3 Kingsbury writes that after 
Mr) Harrington (whose purchase of the mill hf dates 1846), Wilson ~fuitten 
ran the mill, which burned in 1868.: In :1.881 William So Tobey began build
ing a new mill on this site; eventually he equipped it "with saws, planer, 
stave machine, cider mill and lath s.nd thresh.ing machines.," 

By the first decade of this century, the Tobey mill on Water Street 
belonged to Sylvester (Ves) Tobey_ The mill complex included a sawmill 
built out over the river, a planing mill in an adjoining building on the 
east s1de of the stream, and a coopetvs shop closer to the main streeto The 
mill produced lumber of various sorts. and from the cooper's shop came 
nicely-finished barrels for shipping apples3 The barrel staves were sawed 
on a cylinder saw, a toothed cylinder into which logs were fed and ftom 
which they emerged curved to conform ~o barrel curvesc A machine called an 

1~ Mrs .. Ballantyne emphasizes that ~he village has always been economically 
and socially united across the town and county line. Nevertheless, des
criptions of buildings and commercial sites in this history will be limited, 
for the most part, to those on the China side. 
2~ See above, p~ 20o Kingsbury says that the Dinsmore mill north of the 
main street was earlier, but he dates the south mill from 1829 onlyo Mrs: 
f.allantyne, however, writes: "Benjamin Dow's mill was not on the present 
mill site but below the bridge, which he sold to Jonathan Pullen in 1800 
and where, many years later, Sylvester Tobey operated a sawmill~ This would 
be che same location, on ~he east side of the Tobey Dam, mentioned by Allen 
Goodwin in his history of Palermoo He says that a Silas Hamilton was 
struck by a fallin~ timber on December 7 5 1823 while helping erect a saw
mill. This would have been a later mill than the Benjamin Dow millo" 
3~ Book 174, p, 544, Kennebec County Registry of Deedso The tannery was 
shown on the 1856 map of the village, and B~ Harrington was listed as a 
tanner~ 

4 The mill pond south of the ma1n road, backed up by the Tobey dam, ap
peared on the 1856 map of Branch Mills but not on the 1879 map, suggesting 
that during the 1868-1881 period when there was no mill, there was no dam 
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edger tapered the staves; a jo.i.nter (.Ut them to the c.0r·rect length and 
simul~aneously cut a chime (the little notch into which the ba~rel-head 
ficted) in each one~ The machine which made the barrel-heads (of several 
half-1nch boards fitted tightly together) tapered the edges to fit into 
the chimeo The barrel hoops were hand-made from split birch bushas, 
~haved with a draw-shave, They were soaked in water co keep them pliable_ 
The cooper, working at a special bench with a semicircle cut out of·it to 
hold the barrel, bent the hoops around the barrel, notched the ends with 
an adze, and tucked them.into each otHer to hold firmly, The finished 
barrel was then dried over an open fire to take out the moisture before 
the head was put in: 

A few rods south ot the Tobey dama Kingsbury writes, 

,~:Thomas Dinsmore. deceased, built a shingle and 
lath mill in 1845~ This sufficed until 1852, 
when he built another dam fifty rods below, and 
there his son and surviving partner, William Dins
morea continued the mill until his death~ It t~en 
passed into other hands and was burned in 1882o 

The other important mill compleA was at the dam just north of the 
main st.reet, where Dinsmore~s mill now standso Here, too, a mill was 
operating very early 2n the nineteenth century, In 1817 Joseph Hacker 
and others bought it; later~ Mr~ Hacker passed it on to his son-in-law, 
Jose Greeleyo The 1856 map indicated that Mr~ Greeley was one of the 
largest propertyowners in the village; he had a mill, which was then a com
bined sawmill and grist mill 5 and another building west of it, and east 
of the mi~l there was a building labeled Store JoGw which might also have 
been his. By 1879 the mil! was Dinsmore and Greeley's~ With Mro Greeley's 
retirement, his son-in~law Thomas Dinsmore took over the mill, which he in 
turn passed on to his son James Dinsmore~ Mro Dowe says that the nine
teenth century mill was about half as long as the one built after the 1908 
fire, and not as high; it had a horse shed attached at the east end, with 
"a door leading out to the dam." The Dinsmores also owned a storehouse 
beside the mill to store grain and flouro 

lo Kingsbury, Po 1150o There have been three Thomas Dinsmores in the 
southern part of China~ The one who built the mill in 1845 was born in 
1788 or 1789 and married Eunice Crossman; they had sixteen children, in
cluding the William Dinsmore Kingsbury mentions and Thomas Dinsmore, Jro 
(1824-1916), Thomas Dinsmore, Jr~, was the well-known Branch Mills 
philanthropisto He married Jose and Anna (Hacker) Greeley's daughter 
Delphina in 1857o Thomas, Jro's great-grandson Thomas, born in 1946, 
is now a Branch Mills residento See the Dinsmore genealogy in Book II 
of this history, ppo 22-23o 
2~ See above, p, 20o 
3o The 1856 map's business directory for Branch Mills listed Jose Gree
ley, manufacturero An 1859 Palermo business directory quoted by Mro 
Dowe listed . 

Jo & Jo Ho Greely; Manufacturers of Lumber, Flour and Millowierso 
J~ Rv Greely, Counsellor and Attorney at Law~ 
Jonathan Greely, Counsellor and Attorney at Law~ Dealer in Stocko 

Jose Greeley'~ son Josiah was born ~n 1826. and by 1856 might have ·owned 
some of the properties labeled J:G: shown on the map, 
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The mills were by no means the whole of the Branch Mills economy in 
~he nineteenth century~ '!here were a variety of shops and stores on the 
main street (which was called Mill Street on the 1856 map) and on Water 
Street (called Mechanic ~treet in 1856 and the Weeks Mills road irt 1879)o 1 
Water Street was then a through road; it was the preferred route trom 
Branch Mills to Weeks Mills, being a mile $horter than the road through 
Dirigoa although south of Branch Mills it was a swampy road and difficult 
to maintain~ Businesses on Water Street~ besides the Tobey mill, included 
the coffin shop on the east side of the street and the blacksmith shop on 
the west~ The coffin shop was owned by Everett Dow2 in the nineteenth cen
tury; by 1909 his son Raymond; still a very young man, owned the shop and 
ran an undertaking business thereo Jo S~ (Shep} Parmenter's blacksmith 
shop was on the west side of the street~ just south of hi~ house and almost 
across the road from the Tobey mill:.3 This blacksmith shop was later con- . 
verted into a garage~ The old Parmenter house burned in the early 1970's~ 
but the sagging remains of the shop building still stood in mid-1975 

On the north side of the main stteet, both the 1856 and 1879 maps 
showed a store east of the Greeley-Dinsmore mill, close to the Palermo town 
line) The store belonged to J,G~ (one of the Greeleys, presumably) in 1856 
and to Co Fo Achorn (Kingsbury's Charles Fo Acorn) in 1879o Mr~ Dowe 
writes of this area between the m~ll and the town line: 

To the east~~~[of the Dinsmore storehouse next to the 
mill] was another building ~sed as a meat market 
by Elias Gove, who also had living quarters overhead) 
Francis Moody had a shoe·and harness repair shop in 
the same buildi~g~ Later Frank Doe was proprietor 
of the meat market and Char1es Seekins lived upstairs 
and cared for the repair shop at that time~ 

Next to the meat market, also to the east and situ~ 
ated on the cellar beside the present Branch Mills 
Grange Hall, was a general store owned by So B~ Jones 
about 1897o Among the later owners were Ed Mooqy and 
Edson Worthing~ The building also had a residence 
overheado A platform extended along the front of 
these two stores and a flight of stairs was built be-

1~ Kingsbury is less helpful than usual in locating and attributing the 
various stores in Braneh Millso He writes (p. 1150): "Wilder Ho Worthing, 
J. Ro B~ Dinsmore and Sylvanus B. Jones are.now doing in three stores the 
mercantile business of the villageo ·Among the .former traders here a Mro 
Robinson, Isaac Hacker, Hiram, David and Charles Worthing, Jose Greely, 
Aj B. Longfellow, Nathaniel Lincoln, George Po Frye, Barzillai Harrington, 
John Po McCurdy, Bernard Hanscomb, William Coombs, William Lincoln & John 
0. Turnere Homer Cole, Benjamin Black, Stephen Mo Spiller (of paring machine 
fame}, Gove & Norton, Ensign L~ Worthing, John G. Slater, Benjamin Nelson, 
Thomas Dinsmore, jun~, Roscoe Lo .Worthing, Stacey Whitehouse, Charles F~ 
Acorn and Nowell 0, Jones are still remembereda" 
2r. See the 1879 map· 
3~ On the 1879 map Mr~ Parmenter's house was labe1ledo This map also 
showede on the east bank of the stream and the south side of the main 
street, a blacksmith shop and a barn or shed with J, s. Parmenter's name 
attached to one or both of them~ Mro Dowe and Mr~ Shuman call this shop 
Eli Worthing's, but Mr~ Parmenter may have had his shop here before Mr~ 
Worthing did~ 



tween the two building&; to~hi~h were about ten feet 
apart, serving the residence of both~ A stable was 
attached to the store and Elon Kitchen had a grist 
mill on one end of it, Here a gasoline engine was 
used to run the gt1ndercl 

lhere was a spring about under Frank Doe's. store, from which water was 
piped into a water~ng trough at the northeas~ corner of the bridge~ The 
trough had a square box from which people dipped drinking water and carried 
it home in buckets; the overflow ran into a box long enough to water two 
ho1:ses simultaneouslyl 

On the south side of the street between the Palermo line and the 
river$ ~he 1879 map showed several houses~ The one labeled Co Eo Dow 
belonged to Chatles Dow, of whom Milton Dowe says: 

Charles Dow had a house where Manley Nelson's 
garage is located. When he lived here he had a 
carpenLer shop on the wesL side of the bridgeo Later 
he bought the house where Mrs~ Nettie Haskell lives 
and made his old home into a carriage shop where 
he made wheels and repaired wagons etce He used 
the ell for a paint shop_2 

t.Jest of this was the buJ.lding which became the Dinsmore library, set back 
from the road, with in 1879 another house in front of it; and RQ L. Worth
ing's store was the next building west, with another building behind it~ 
Mt~ Do~e writes that sometime after 1879 George Mo Crommett and George 
Allen (Allie) Bradstreet ran this store, which Mr~ Shuman says was started 
originally by Thomas Dinsmore; JrJ West of this store; right at the edge 
of the bridges was the blacksmith shop that Mro Dowe and Mr~ Shuman know 
as Eli t-!orth~ng' s ~ 

Across the &tream stood another blacksmith shop, owned by Wilder 
Worthing between 1879 and 1885~ On the second floor of the ~uilding was 
Charles Dow's carpenter shop~ This building burned in 1885o In a sub
sequent building on the same site, according to Mr. Dowe, Wilder Worthing 
had a store which went· out of business and was followed by a coat shop 
run by Dean Estes from Weeks Mills and then by a pant shop run b4 Joe North
rup.. Later still, the Grange bought and remodeled the building, which was·· 
still the Grange hall at the time of the 1908 fireo West of the Grange 

1. Dowe, Historv, ~ 2£.. Palermo. ppo 33-34" According to Mro Shuman, 
Ed Moody's widow Nettie later lived in a two-story house on the west side 
of Water Street, the second house in from the main road; the next house 
south was Edson Worthin~ts, after he moved out of the apartment above his 
store:. 
2: ~c, Po 35o 
3o ~trs. Ballantyne says (and Mr~ Shuman implies) that the 1885 fire des
troyed all the buildings along the main street "between the west bank of 
the river and Water Street," including Dow's and Worthing's shops and 
"ot:her bui+dings including stores and post officeo" Mro Dowe specifically 
mentions only the Dow-Worthing building as burning in 1885o 
4c See above, P.: 185~ 
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hall was ~he former Parmenter H~ll schoolhouse- moved ·and turned into 
a house and then a store? Herber~ Mi~chell, whose en~erprises included a 
grocery store, a jewelry s~ore~ and a soda foun~ain (which was well pat
ronized when ~here weri dances at the Grange hall next door), owned 
this building in 1908~ West of this, the 1879 map and Mro Dowe locate 
Northrup's stereo And next wes~, on the southeast corner of the inter
section of Water Street and che main road, was a building owned by Syl
vester Toheyo Mro Dowe says that Mr:> Tobey rented the building 

to Thomas and James Dinsmore, who had a store 
and Post Office there~ Behind this was a large 

2 livery stableo It was known as the 'Clara Stable'o 

Mro Shuman remembers that the building on this lot burned in 1885; he 
believes that another building burned in the same locationj perhaps 
before it was even finishedp leaving only a set of stone steps at the 
corner of Water Street; and in (or .before) 1908 Ed Moody (who had pre
viously been in business with Edson Worthing) had a general store there, 
selling groceries, dry goods, and o~het merchandise~ 

The Branch Mills fire of June 26, 1908, began about 11 &om~ in the 
Dinsmore mill; wi~hin three hours most of the businesses and many homes 
in Branch Mills and Palermo had been totally destroyed, and the bridge 
and part of the dam had burnedo The number of buildings consumed is 
variously estimated; Mrs~ Ballantyne cites a c~temporary newspaper ac
count saying sixteen build1ngs were destroyedp Mro Dowe says twenty-six, 
and Mro Shuman estimates fifty, Mr, Do~~e writes that when the fire 
started, 

There were few people in the village as it was a 
very good day and many were out in the fields work
ingo An alarm was sent out over the telephone that 
there was a fire at the 'Branch'o It being in the 
days betore the fire department and the automobile, 
it was some time before help arrived and the fire 
had made considerable headway~ The fire was being 
fought at the mill when someone shouted that the 
barn of Lft Eo Aldred had caught fire from a flying 
spar'k~ 

1,, Mr < Mitchell wrote a book called .!h!:,. Inhabitants 2.[ Mars, based on 
his visions of life on Marso One of his ideas was that the Martians 
had automatic electric railways: standing on the station platform 
caused a train to stop, and boarding the car started the train again~ 
2 Dowe, Historv, ~ 2t Palermo, Pc 36o 
3~ Mrs~ Ballantyne writes, "In addition to the gristmill, the buildings 
included the Branch Mills Grange hall, che Shuman House which was a 
wooden hotel with accomodations for twenty-five guests, Frank Bang's 
·grocery store and market, the general stores of Edwin Lo Worthing and 
E. N~ Moody, HQ Lo Pinkham's 10¢ store, the post office, the storehouses 
of J~ R, B- Dinsmore and the residences of Ho L~ Pinkham, Pomeroy Worth~ 
ing • Alton Doe and ·c ~ F o Irving and half a do zen others o" This list dis
regards the town line (as the fire did) and includes buildings in Palermo 
as well as in Chinar On the China side of the town line, almost every 
building on both sides of the main street between the town line and Water 
Street-was destroyed- Fy some chance, the Dinsmore library survived the 
flames, 
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Goods and t1xtures trom the &teres, furniture 
and cloth~ng; bedding and household goods from 
the hotel and dwellings were hastily taken out, 
as the fire began to envelope the bu1ldings, as 
it roared from the mill toward the east. This 
l-las all in vain as the fire was rapidly comin~ down 
the other side of the street 1n a westerly direc
tion where it burned what little had been saved, 
as it lay there in the center of the street or on· 
the lawns, The fire burnl.ng, as it was, in two 
directions and orr both sides ot the street, made 
the center of the village an lnfernool 

Like South China and Weeks M1lls~ Branch Mills was soon rebuilt 
after the disaster.~ The lower bridge across the Sheepscot, by Shep 
Parmenterts, was used until the town replaced the burned one with an 
iron bridge. 2 A temporary post oft1.ce was set up in what is now 
Eleanor Roach•s house--one ot the two brief periods .that the Paiermo
Branch Mills post office has been on the China side of the town lineo 
James D1nsmore rebuilt the D1nsmore mill with grain elevators and more 
modern machinery, 1n 1935 h1s son Kenneth installed the water-powered 
sawmill equipment, and the mill rema1ned in operation until the mid-
1960's- East of the mill on· the north side of the main street, Mro 
Dowe says, 

The f1rst building to be bu1lt after the fire 
was the store Olmed by Elon K1tchen~ This ~:ras 

built.on the cellar that is just west of the pre
sent Branch Mills Grange Hall~ Later th!$ store 
was known as the Farmers Union, then that of Cain 
and Nelson~ It burned on a Sunday afternoon 
October lst, 1933o3 

Across the street from the mill, Mro Shuman says that Mro Bradstreet 
rebuilt the store that is now Dinsmore-s, adding an ornate false front; 
he ran the store for a l-lhile before moving to Augustao Mro Dowe writes: 

Crommett and Bradstreet moved their goods into 
the present Roach barn and held store there for 
a while~ Bradstreet later moved into the building 
that Myron Glendenning now uses for his stereo 

Frank Doe, "t-lho was liv1ng in 1908 in a house .1ust west of the lot where 
~he community house now stands, 

used his front room for a meat market until he 
built another stot:e later where the old 'Dowe's 

1, Dowe, History, ~ £t Palermo, ppe 36-37o 
2: See above, p~ 68. 
3; Dowe~ History,~£! Palermo, pp~ 37-38o Mro Shuman says that 
George Crommett (All1e Bradstreetfs former partner) had a post-1908 
state on the site of Edson t-7orthing• s pre-1908 store, just inside the· 
town line; the editor is not sure whether Mro Dowe and Mro Shuman are 
talking about the same s~ore: 
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tea 1:oom' no\-.1 stands~ TI1e bu.L.Ld1.ng had living 
quarters overhead:l 

La~er, Ed Moody buil~ a store t-test ot Doe's net-.7 one, between it and 
Water Street; "a Mr, Averill" had a harness and shoe repair shop on 
the upper floor~ These two stores and a house behind them on Wa~er 
Street burned in April 1916, 

The Branch Mills s~at1on of the WW&F was loca~ed almost a mile 
west of the village on ~he road to Dirigo, and was the center of a 
small commercial area, Near the station~ down the tracks coward Weeks 
Mills a short distance, was a grain stotage shed with a siding running 
to it~2 Between 1901 and 1903 Chatles Clark from Solon converted the 
build1.ng into a creamerya which he ran tor about five years and which 
had ar. leas~ two later owners betor~ .ll closed around 1909 or 1910~ 
Ihe creamery collected milk from local farmers; some of it was pas~eur
ized and sold to other creameries. and &ome of it was made into butter, 
Mr: Shuman, who wotked in the creamery_ Lemembers two 300~gallon cream 
vats and a churn big enough to make 400 pounds of butter at a r.:me (al
~hough it was seldom filled to capacity)= '!he machinery was powered 
by a steam engine w1.th a wood-buLn1ng bo1lerj The first butter mold 
used read "Solon" {for t.he So.Lon Creamery Company which Mr:- Clark re
presented); latera one read1.ng ~'Palermo" was used;. Mr., Clark also 
made butter tor a Boston customer who had his own mold, and shipped 
some in tubs to Boston to be sold on commission.. Mr .. Dowe writes that 
the creamery produced an aver.a.g.e._.of. 3000 pounds of butter a week; Mr o 
~human remembers that the butter sold in stores for 25 cents a pound. 
By-products of the creamery opera~1ons included but~ermilk and sour 
milk, which were sold for a cent a gallon for pig feedv 

After ~he creamery clos~d· th~ building was turned into a canning 
factory which canned apples. Process1.ng of milk trom local cows was 
taken over by ~he Wiscasset. creamery. Lo the extent that Mtc Dowe says: 

Mondays P Wed·aesday:; ~ and Fridays were known 
as 'cream days' j these being the days that far-
mers hauled the milk and c.team to the s~ation to 
be hauled by the railroad to the creamery at 
t~iscasset = Not only did the farmers bring their 
milk and cream to the station on these days, they 
also brought butter~ eggs and beans to the stores 
and did their trading, had their horses shod or 
loafed around the local stores spinning their yarns,4 

l. Dowe, Historv. !.2!!!12£.. Palermo, P: 37, The "tea room" was on the 
soutl• side of the main street be~ween Wat.er Street and the river .. 
2. According to Mr, Shuman. this building belonged to a Mr~ Bowler of 
North Palermo when it was used for storing grain; on another siding 
actoss the road was another gta1n storage house owned by James Dinsmoreo 
3 t~en apples were noL canned locally. they were shipped out on the 
t.JW&F; rtr. Dol-te wr 1 tes (p .:Sl): "Dur 1ng the apple season in the fall 11 

teams would be lined up for over three ouarters of a mile waiting their 
turn to unload at the stat1on. Some apples were of eating and cooking 
qualityJ wh11e a large per~entage was used for the making of cider: 
One week ln 1920, 3.000 bushels ot c.1.der apples were hauled here with 
15 teams waiting to unload " 
~ Duwe, Historv. ~~Palermo, p. 31. 
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The HH&F also carried wood produc. ts--·lumber, pulp, and bark for tanneries-
and potatoes, Mr~ Dowe writes that there wete three potato houses near 
the station; 

cwo were 40 feet by 60 feet and the other 40 feet 
by 40 feet. Here potatoes were bought, weighed, 
graded, bagged and shipped to various places~ 
Boston receiving the bulk of themo One year 100,000 
bushels were handled there, the farmers receiving 
$1,00 a barrel:! 

With the closing down of the railroad. these subsidiary operations also 
closed, and the economic life of Branch Mills again centered ~n the 
stores and shops near the Sheepscoto 

The B~anch Mills Village Improvement Society, organized in the 
spring of 1906,2 took the lead in providing street lights in the villageo 
Mr. Dowe describes the first steps: in April 1908 the society 

appointed W, H~ Dailey, Raymond Dowe, and Go A, 
Bradstreet as a comm1tcee on lighting~ June 2, 

· 1908 W~ E. Dailey reported $2o80 received from 
supper and entertainmento The Society voted to 
puxchase three kerosene lights~ 

On April 12, 1909 at a·meeting in Old Academy 
Hall four lamps at $1o50, one at fifty cents and 
one at $1~75 were reported on hand. 

By around 1915i a generator in the Dinsmore mill was providing electri
cicy for six or seven.houses in the village~ In the spring of 1919, 
the Village Improvement Society established a committee to try to bring 
Central Maine Power Company electricity to Branch Millso The committee 
was re-elected, with changes in personnel, in 1921 and 1922, In 1927, 
Harold A~ Kitchen was empowered to re-open discussions with Central 
Maine Power, and 1n 1928 electricity reached the village, coming from 
South China by way of Weeks Mills and Dirigoc To obtain power at a 
reasonable price, local residents provided the poles, dug the holes 
for them at a lower cost than Central Maine Power had estimated, and 
cut and trimmed trees along the route of the power lineo Mro Dowe's 
account of this effort concludes: 

The lights were first turned on August 8, 1928o 
A celebration was held at the Branch Mills Grange 

Hall on the evening of August 10, 1928o 

Mill-owners in Branch Mills we-re frequently leading citizens of 
the village and towne Barzillai (or Brazillai) Harrington, who acquired 
the mill south of. the bridge in or before 1851, also built the academy 

1 o Dowe, Historv, ~ 2£. Palermo, p ~ 3() .. 
2, Mre Dowe (p: 47) lists the first officers of this group as J, Rc B~ 
Dinsmore, president; Emma B: Worthingi vice president; Myrtie Lo Crom
mett, clerk; and Harriet G. Estes, treasurer. Mre Dowe•s account of 
the installation of kerosene street lights and then electricity in 
Branch Mills appears on pp~ 41-43 of his historyo 
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bullding anrt establi~ht!d the acade.my, or which he served as secretary 
for some years.. If che init~als E: F on the 1856 map referred to him, 
he owned three other buildings b~sides che m1ll and che academyJ An
other mill-owner and ~mporcant landot-1ner 1n 1856 t-.Tas Jose Greely; Mr ~ 
Gteely t-.Tas elected the first clerk of the Branch MJ.lls Christian church 
in 1859, and he was on the building committee which erected the Bran~h 
Mills Union church buildin~- Thomas Di"nsmore Jr .. , Mr$ Greely's son-in
law and business successori was even more active in the connnunity, and 
became famous for his gifts of money to local causes and individuals~ 

The Dinsmore family moved from p,_geon Plains to Branch Mills in 
1836 1 when Thomas, who was the nlnth of sixteen children, was twelve 
years old~ As a young man, Thomas Dinsmore traveled extensively, in
cluding a trip to California in 1848, He married Delphina Greeley in 
1857 and settled down to make h~s l1VLng from the m1ll) farming} and an 
insurance and real estate busJ.nes!::s :::nterested in public affairs, he 
served as town treasurer tl859-1861J and on the board of selectmen 
t1862-1863)~ Later h1s support help~d ensure the build1ng of the narrow
gauge railroad from Wlscasset~ and he served as a direccor for some 
yeats Early in the twentieth century, the town records showed three 
gitts of money to the town from Hr D~nsmore, The March 1904 town meet-
1ng accepted $100; $50 for work on the Lakeshore cemetery in the next 
vear dnd $50 for a trust tund, the ~nterest to be used for maintenance 
on the cemetery every ten years; the March 1909 meeting accepted a $500 
trust fund, "the income to be ex.pcnded tor J.nd1~ent women"; and the 
Harc.h 1910 meeting ac.c.epted another $SOO in trust, the income to be 
used to aid indi~en~ people not sup~orted by the town.l 

~I- Dinsmore also contribuL~d to such ~~lla~e projects as the 
Union church bu1lding fund~ to which he donat~d $75 in January 1862h 
He conceived and, w1~h assistance rtom other local families; erected 
the monument to the early &ectlers ot China and Palermo w~ich stands 
at the triangle neat Mr .. De:·:-=· s store in Palermo, For many yeats every 
child botn in the village received a riv~-dollar·bank account from Mr~ 
Dinsmore; and in 1904 he gave each lo~al high school student a one
dollar bank account, "hoping by his silli:ill gift to instill in their 
minds an incentive to economy, Lhrlft, industry and bus1ness affairs~" 
Children delighted him; he had a merry-go-round installed on h1s lawn 
so that he could watch them play~ The Dinsmore library was both a gift 
to the town and a haven for Mr~ D1nsm~e. Here he could sit at his 
desk in the bay window, surrounded by the p1ne trees he had transplanted 
from the woods, overlooking the mill and the stores by the river~ As 
he lay dy1ng in the spring of 1916, one of his last remarks was that he 
w1shed he might go over to the park and shake hands with the pines once 
111ore .. 

1. Records of the To'm of China, Vo 1 . 6, op, 130, 263, and 284 
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The Countryside 

Although the villa~es in China were and are economically and socially 
important, the town has until recently been considered primarily a rural 
and agricultural area~ John Hayward's 1839 ~England Gazeteer, for ex
ample, described China thus·: 

• 

This is a township of excellent land, which pro
duced, in 1837, 12,953 bushels of wheat. China is 
watered by a lake, or "Twelve Mile Pond," a fine 
miniature of the beautiful Skaneateles, in the state 
of Ne'tv York, At the outlet of this pond, into the 
Kennebec, are excellent mill privileges. on the bank 
of the-pond is a very flourishing village, a steam 
saw-mill, and an academy. A visit to this place, 
Albion, Clinton, Dixmont,_ and the neighboring towns, 
where wheat is worth a dollar and a half a bushel 
in the barn,.is a good specif1c against the western 
fevero 

In 1850, according to the census of that year, there were 140 farms 
in China valued at $1000 or more~ The size of these farms varied from 20 
acres to 300 acreso The largest farms listed included: 

Owner Acres Dollar value 

Corydon Chadwick 300 $3500 
Jonathan Nelson 250 3500 
Russel Furbush 225 2500 
Sullivan Erskine 200 3000 
Joseph Stuart 200 2000 
John Crossman 200 1500 
Thomas Dinsmore 200 1100 
Oliver Harmon 200 1000 

The 1850 census also listed the "Profession, occupation or trade of each 
male over 15." Part of this list, excerpted by Ml. and Mrs. Foster, 
showed the following distribution of occupations: 

Farmers 
Manufacturers (including tanner, carriage 

maker, cabinet maker) 
Harness l'laJ.:er 

Miscellaneous craftsmen (including potter, 
tailor, mechanic, ostler, carpenter, 
joiner, ship carpenter, sailor, machine 
maker, fisherman, currier) 
Shoemaker 
Blacksmith 

126 

12 
6 

19 
16 

7 

1. The Fosters included in their excerpts properties and~families in 
China Village and north to the Albion line, on the Neck Road, and on the 
northern end of the Pond Road. 
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Thomas Dinsmore 
in f oreground 

PLATE 19 
Branch Mills 

Before the fire; Dinsmore's 
mill 1st on left, Eleon 
Shuman in sleigh , Harvey F. 
Doe standing in street 

Grange hall frame 
left, Dinsmore 
library right 

After the fire; Frank .Doe's 
store 1st on lef t, Dinsmore 
house and mill on right 
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PLATE 20 

Spraying potatoes on 
Getchell farm 

':ourtesy of MyrtLe Carpenter 

Haying on Getchell farm; 
Charles Getchell on hay rake, 
Jane (Carpenter) Eames and 
Ben Sarty on hay rack 

Courtesy of MyrtLe Carpenter 

Frank E. Hall 
in potato field 
Weeks Mills 

Courtesy of 
Myr tLe Carpenter 
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Professionals and officials (including 
Iagh Sheriff, lawyer, clergyman, physician, 
clerk, teacher, ~andlord) 

Merchants and traders 
Students 
Laborers 

15 
7 
6 

12 

These figures showed that in the part of China included in the Fosters' 
list, more men were farmers (126) than pursued all other occupations 
combined (100)~ 

Nearly a ouarter of a century later, ~Maine Farmer hailed 
China's centennial celebration. The Erticle gave a brief historical 
summary, described China as "one of tr·e most thrifty and enterprising 
towns in the state," listed the "principal villages" as "China, South 
China, Weeks Mills and Dirigo" and adced that Branch Mills village "is 
mostly in China, although the post-office is in Palermo," and concluded: 

One hundred years have \•/!"C:.!ght ~Tonderful changes 
in the valley of the Kennebec, as well as in other 
portions of the ~tate and country. It was about 
one hundred years ago :that the second tier of 
lots from the river began to be settled, and from 
a dense forest the face of the country has been 
changed to cultivated fi.elds, dotted with the 
thrifty homes of an industrious, intelligent 
and har!'~' people. t~e trus~ cnr friends in the 
good old to'm of China may enjoy this centennary 
occasion which none of them may expect to live to 
see repe~ted.l 

The historical section of the 1879 Kennebec County atlas2 ~~scribed 
the county as "one of the best agricultural counties in the State" and, 
after summarizin~ China's history, went on: 

China is an excellent ag~icultural town, having 
a soil well adapted to cereals, grass, and fruit 
culture. The people are industrious and frugal. 

Kingsbury's 1892 history of the county also devotes attention to 
a~riculture. ~~muel L. Boardman, author of the chapter on agriculture 
and live-stock, emphasizes the ideal location of the county, not too 
close to ocean fogs or mountain cold; its abundant water; and its diverse 
but fertile soil types, particularly suitable for grazing and for fruit 
orchards. In this generally well-favored area, he writes, "China and 
Vassalboro, east of •the Kennebec, and Sidney, Manchester, Winthrop, 
Readfield and Honmouth, ll1est of the Kennebec, are without a.uestion the 
garden towns of the county." The principal agricultural endeavors in 
Kennebec County in the nineteenth century included several breeds of 
cattle, some for work, snme for beef, and an increasing number for milk; 
trotting horses; orchards, especially apple orchards; hay, '<vheat, and 

1. Copy of an ~rticle from The Haine Farmer for October 24, 1874,. 
2. l•Yritten by Dr. l-'. B. Lapham of Au~usta. The ouotation is from p. So 
3. Kingsbury, p~G 187-224; quotations are from pp. 189, 205, and 
222-223. 
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corn; a few sheep; and a few cranberry bogs~ Four men from Ch1na are 
mentioned as eminent in various agricultural fields: John F~ Hunnewell, 
breeder of Shorthorn (or Durham, as they were first called) cattle, re
ceived credit for g1ving "much effort to stock improvemen~ between 1835 
and 1853"; Hro Palmer, of South China, bred a fast tro~ting horse named 
Arthur '.I:~; Albert. R. Wat:d was listed among "the lar~est orchards and most 
intelligent, progressive fruit growers in the county"; and in 1876 H~ B. 
t·!illiams of South China owned one of the six Kennebec County nurseries 
selling apple treesft 

Nineteenth-century China was rurc.l not only in the sense that it was 
a farming area, but also ~n the sense that commerce and industry and public 
buildings were scattered over the cour.tryside (although, as described 
earrier, each village had a concentration of mills, stores, shops~ ·m~eting 
halls, and so forth). The town house and the town farm were both located 
outside any village, the former in an effort to provide a central location 
eQually convenient--or inconven1ent--for everyone in town~ The schools 
were well distributed throughout the town until the twen~ieth century con
solidations~ Most of the Friends meeting houses were in the countryside, 
though most of the Protestant churches were in the villages. For the first 
hundred years or more of China's existence, poor roads and relat1vely slow 
and uncomfortable conveyances made it difficult for outlying res1dents to 
.go to the villages; so small shops sprang up on the back roads 1 wherever 
a craftsman happened to live with enough neighbors to create a demand for 
his work. 

The 1856 map of the town of Chin~ showed many examples of this pheno~ 
enono Four shoec;:1kers and a blackscith weri distributed al=ng the Pond 
Road between Ch1na Village and South China. Between Weeks Mills and 
Dirigo Corner? two more shoe shops stood close togethet at Pigion Plains, 
near the intersect~on of the Notth Road and the Tobey Road~ There was a 
blacksmith on Patmeter Hill north of Branch Mills, and another still far
ther north on the east side of what is now the Pleasant Ridge Poad~ Both ... 
these blacksmith shops were still in business when the 1879 map wds madeo 
The shQp on Parmeter Hill m1ght have been Orison Parm2nter's; Mrs. Ballantyne 
writes that he was a son of Caleb and Lidia Parmentet who learned the 
blacksmith's trade f.rom his father and 

erected a shop about 1840 at the north side of Par
menter Hill where the road forks toward China 
village and Western Ridge in Palermo. By this 
time a school had been cons·tructed near his black
smith shop~ Orison and his father taught school 
as the first teachers (district No. 8)~ Many even
ings were spent holding spelling bees in the school
house as entertainment. In later years, Orison 
moved back up onto the hill, where he cared for his 
parents in their last years in return for the farmo 

1. The abbreviation S.Sc meant shoe shop. One of these shops was between 
the homes of E~ Roberts and J. Roberts; the 1850 census had listed as shoe
makers Elijah Roberts Jr~, then 25 years old and living with his 21-year
old wife Betsey, and John Roberts, who was then 30 and had in his household 
his wife Sybil, aged 31, and two children, 7-year-old George. and 4-year
old Miriam. 
2. See above. PPo 6 and 9o• 
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The family history says that because of Orisonrs 
love for fast horses he was to make many bad in
vestments which eventually resulted in his losing 
most of his Parmenter Hill holdingso 

The 1856 and 1879 maps also showed the importance of water power to 
industryo Any dammable stream, howev~r isolated, was likely to have a 
mill of some sort on it. In 1856, for example, the west branch of the 
Sheepscot below Branch Mills ran for two or three miles through empty 
country; then, near a road running fr~m the North Road to Water Street, 
J, Hammond had a saw and shingle mill. Not much farther downstream, at 
the point about two miles above Weeks Mills which has been called Pullen's 
Mills, Sproul's Mills, and McLaughlin-s Mills, there were a dam and two 
sawmills~ Below that, another dam created a small pond with a tannery 
beside it3 A little below that, the map showed an unnamed sLream (called 
Meadow Brook on later maps) join1ng the Sheepscot; this stream ~ame from 
the north 3 and where it crossed the Tobey Road there was anothP.r mill~ 
On Hunter (or Meadow or Starkey) Brook (which runs north on the east side 
of China Lake and eventually into the head of the lake) and lts tributar
iesp there were four mills, one just off the Horseback Road and three 
farther north between the Bog Brook Road and the Dutton (or Starkey) 
Roado In the northwest part of town, there was a mill on Mill Stream 
(which runs into the west basin of China Lake from the north); and in the· 
extreme northeast corner there was a miil off the Yorktown Road, on a 
stream so small it barely showed on Lh~ mapo This mill sita was still 
in use twenty-three years later; the 1879 map showed a shingle mill thereo 
Most of the other mills had disappeared by then, but there was still a 
sawmill at Pullen's Mills on the Sheepscot~ Mr~ Eleon Shuman, whose 
father once worked in a mill there, says the last one had closed by 1900. 

Paradoxically, both the lack of transportation in the nineteenth 
century and the abundance of transportation in the mid-twentieth century 
have contributed to the scattering of small businesses all over the towno 
There were fewer rural businesses in 1879 than in 1856, and probably 
fewer still in the early twentieth centur·y, but the widespread use of 
automobiles since World War I has again made possible the establishment 
of commercial enterprises away from the village centers. In South China, 
for example, in the center of the village there are the post office, the 
volunteer fire departmentts fire house, the church, the library, the tele
phone company office, and Farrington's Clothing Outlet. Just outside 
the village on route 3 are a grocery store, two eating places, a gas 
station, and a snowmobile and motor bike agencyo South on the Windsor 
road are Norman Prime's garage and Winnie's Beauty Shopo The latter, 
run by Winifred Cooper, opened in July 1962 with a single operator; as 
more and more customers began coming (most of them by automobile), two 
more operators were added. Still farther from the village, almost on 
the China-Winosor town line, is South China Plumbing and Heating Company, 
lmich sells fuel oil and sells and services heating and plumbing equip
ment~ North of South China, on the Pond Road, is Lakeside Auto Sales, 
operated by Clifford Bourassa; and north of this are Starkey and Webber's 
store and filling station (opened in 1965) and laundromat (opened in 1968)o 
Two more filling stations are located on route 3 east of South China; and 
there are also two antique shops on this road, one east and one west of 
the villageR 

China Neck, also known as West China, was intensively farmed for most 
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of the nineteenth and early cwent1eth centur1es~ The 1856 and 1879 maps 
showed numerous houses along the Neck Road, and the maintenance of two 
school districts on che Neck for a good part of the nineteenth century 
testified to the size of the populacion. Kingsbury describes the area 
as "a fertile farming district" and adds: 

Between 1845 and 1865 two shoe manufactories 
flourished on the neck, each employing several 
men. Josiah Philbrook owned one, and John and 
Thgmas Pinkham the other~! , 

Cantain James Brolrn of Milbridge, Maine, moved co China Neck about 
1885, bringing wich htm his second wife, a young son, and two daughters~ 
The younger daughL~r- Lucy, publ~shed in

2
1896 an autob1o~1aphic~l tale 

which included het impressions ot China~ Captain Brown and his wife and 
son made the 115-ml.le trip behind the family team, stopp1ng to vis~t re
latives in Ellsworth and Belfast; the two girls took the steamboat to Port
land and the train to Getchell'& Corner, where Captain Brown mec them 
and drove them to their new homeo The captain was deligh~ed w1th China 
and the farm, but Lucy was less pleased, at first: 

I didn't see much to admire in the much-lauded 
scenery, as we drove alongo Nothing but a hilly 
country road, with here a few houses, there a small 
strip ot woods, unt1l we reached the top of Stanley 
hill, and stopped a minute to rest the horseo On 
either s1de tolled hill and dale, clad in softest 
spr1ng verdut·e, the vivid gr~en of the young grass, 
and the darker color of the evergreen trees, making 
a pleasing contrast~ A number of neat white houses 
were clustered together on top of the hill, wh1le off 
to the right gleamed the blue waters of a lake~ 

Our farm ~..ras only two miles farther on, and we 
soon drove up to the door" • .,.. L The farmhouse] was 
large, roomy, and comtortable. At one.end stood a 
noble elm, while three or four other shade trees ad
orned the yardo The scenery was fineo The white 
road wound past the house, and on the opposite side 
the fields of undulating green sloped down to the 
edge of the lake, which lay like a broad ribbon be
tween the fair, smiline shoreso From its centre rose 
a small, thickly wooded island, its dark green foliage 
making a pleasing contrast to the bright, blue waters 
of the lake., 

1. Kingsbury, p~ 1152o 
2. Lucy Brown Reynolds, Drops 2£. Spray f.!:.2!!!. Southern ~.. Quotations 
are from ppo 266-267 and 273-274~ Mrso Reynolds wrote that her father 
"bought a farm in the town of China," in the spring of a year that was about 
a year after the family's return to Milbridge when her half-brother Sydney 
(born in 1882) was about a year and a half oldc However, Mro and Mrs~ 
Foster have found deeds to the Sydney Brown farm showing that the Brown 
family did not buy it until 1893. Mrso Foster suggests that the Browns 
may have rented the farm for the first few years~ 
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.Lucy l~ved on the farm for a few years, married and moved away for 
a year, and re~urned--her book was wri~ten in China~ She was not much 
interested in farming, but she did m~ntion ~hat the farm had cows, includ
ing a herd of Jerseys·, and a carriage horse (in addition to work horses) o 
The captain and a hired man named Irving did the plowingo There were 
fields of grain, fenced to k~ep the cows out, and hayfields raked with 
a horse-drawn hay rakeo Lucy's amusemen~s included carriage-rides around 
the countryside,. fishing and swimming· in China Lake, and in the winter 
ice skatingo She and her sister 

attended the high school in the village ~o terms~ 
and we also went to the district school a few 
terms~ This was kept in the traditional little 
ted schoolhouse, situated a nile from homen 
inside, it was a revelation to us~ but was only 
a pattern of hundreds of other country school
houses, with its rough benches) hewn and whittled 
by many a mischievous hand. its uneven floor, 
huge barrel stove, and ample wooden shutters~ ... '· 

l-Ye were very fond of walk1.ng, and never rode 
to school, unless the weather was unusually bad~ 
I liked the scholars very muc.h, but there was one 
among them, a tall, slender girl w~th laughing 
blac.k eyes, who was ~ veritable teaseo She it 
was who used to catch big green grasshoppers, or 
tiny toads, and pop them under the teacher's 
bell, and her face always expressed innocent con
cern, when, on lifting the bellJ out would spring 
the unwilling prisoner, and the teacher would 
generally ~mit a feminine shriekr · 

The Br·own farml was passed on ft:om Captain Btown to his son Sydney 
(whose widow still lives there)~ Sydney Brown was born in March aboard 
the bark Illie~ sixteen days out of Boston on a voyage ~o Sydney, New 
South Wales, and was named for that seaportc Returning from Australia 
with a load of coal for the Philippines, the Illie was wrecked on a 
reef in the Solomon Islands, and the Browns (Captain and Mrso Brown, 
Lucy, who was about fourteen years old, and Sydney, then about a year old) 
and the crew took to small boats in which they spent three days among 
the islands, encountering natives who, Mrsn Reynolds wrote, were canni-

. balsa Picked up by an inter-island trading ship, the castaways were 
taken to the principal trading station on the island of Ugi, where they 
spent eight weeks among barely-civilized natives, protected by the 
Scottish. trader. 2 The heat was oppressive and the food was monotonous, 

1~ The earliest deed to this property that the Fosters found was a June 
14, 1786, deed from a much earlier Brown~ Enochi to George McLaughlin 
(see above, p- 5). The farm remained in the McLaughlin family until 1855o 
2o The trader, Mr, Craig, had been in the Solomons for eighteen years 
and had a native wife and three children. Mrs: Reynolds' descriptions of 
the natlves' barbarity are horrifying; Mr Craig was "comparatively safe," 
she wrote, because he had been there so long and because his wife warned 
him of plots against his life. Drops~ Sprav, pp- 183-205o 



there were earthquakesJ Captain Brown caught a trop~cal fever and nearly 
lost a foot when a cut became infected, and both Sydney and one of the 
crew were seriously illo At last a British government survey ship came by~ 
and the Illie•s crew were able to arrange passage back to Brisbanea Thence 
the Browns returned to Sydney, and in late June or early July they arrived 
in San Francisco by ocean linero Once the family reached Milbridge again, 
after a transcontinental train ride, Captain Brown apparently stayed at 
home for a year or so and then moved to China to become a farmero 

Mrs~ Wallace Jones, who has lived on China Neck for many years, re-
members that just after World War I the farmers there raised yellow corn 
(or Indian corn), oats for their cows (whose milk was shipped in five
gallon cans on the WW&F to a creamery at Turner Center), potatoes, and ap
ples. The apples were sorted, packed in barrels, and sent out on the WW&F 
destined for Boston and sometimes England~ Many farms also had a pear or 
a plum tree for home use, the housewife making preserves from the fruito 

The apple orchards on the Neck and elsewhere in town were threatened 
in the early twentieth century by an outbreak of browntail moths, whose 
caterpillars defoliate fruit treeso Becluse the apple crop was 1mportant 
to the farmers and to the various cider·presses and canning factories, from 
1910 through 1917 the town of China helped protect the orchards by paying 
people for destroying browntail moth nests: The first bills appeared in 
the miscellaneous account disbursed by the selectmen, but from 1912 through 
1917 the town reports included a separate browntail moth account3 In 1912, 
$239ol0 was spent (but the acc-ount also took in $79o92 "Collected of indi
viduals on tax"), in f913 $290o63, and in 1914 $184o21 (out of $200 appro
priated at town meeting). After that, the infestation apparently slackened, 
and only small sums were paid out in 1915, 1916, and 1917o Apples remained 
a commercially important lo.cal product until the winter of 1933, when a 
warm spell followed by "a week of continuous cold, when the thermometer 
hovered around 40 degrees below zero, with winds" killed almost all the 
treeso 1 

The China town reports also contained, from 1908 to 1964~ lists of 
livestock in the town, compiled by the tax assessorso These lists showed 
some of the changes in farming practices in the twentieth century: For 
example, there were 48 oxen in town in 1908; the number declined until, 
in 1931, 1932, and 1933, no oxen were 1istedo In 1934 there were two, and 
from then until 1943 there was at least one yoke of oxen in town every 
yearo The number of horses also declined, from 575 in 1908 (492 horses 
and 83 colts) to 499 horses and mules (the only time mules were listed) 
and 78 colts in 1912, 397 horses and 5 ~olts in 1926, 271 horses and 9 colts 
in 1932, 172 horses and 5 colts in 1936, 76 horses and no colts in 1950e 
In 1964 there were 30 horses in Chinao Sheep and swine have also become 
less numerous, as the table below shows. From about 1920 on, fewer than 
35 sheep in a flock and fewer than 10 swine in a herd were not taxable, 
but the assessors listed them anyway; each year, most of the sheep and 
swine were in small flocks and herds, and there is no evidence of large
scale commercial operations. 

Ye.ar 

1908 
1910 

Sheep 

1633 
849 . 

Swine 

264 
186 

1~ Merle and Doris Jones, "Agriculture and Industry in Windsor," in 
Millett..:! 1!,!c, A History ll_ Windsor, Maine, p. So 
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Year Sheep Swine 

1912 808 253 
1920 595 216 
1922 437 152 
1924 428 92 
1926 468 106 
1934 327 54 
1936 262 48 
1938 321 104 
1940 230 61 
1948 185 27 
1950 202 18 
1Sf52 208 38 
1954 202 16 
1960 118 25 

The number of cattle, by contrast, was nearly the same in 1960 as 
in 1908, although there seemed to be a higher proportion of be~f to.dairy 
cattle in 1960 1 In 1908, there were 1236 cattle (excluding oxen) in 
China~ The number increased at the end of World \-Tar I, th~n declined 
slightly to an avera~e of around 1300 annually through the 1920(s, A 
decline in the early 1930's, reaching a low of 825 in 1936, was followed 
by a rebound in 1937~ Through the 1940's the figures varied from year 
to year, averaging around 950 cattle in a typical yearo In 1953 the 
number of cattle rose suddenly and remained over 1000 until publication 
of full lists ceased in 1960, in which year there were 1281 cattle in 
China~ In 1908, however, 798 of the 1236 cattle were listed as cows; 
in 1960, only 634 were in this category, and the other 647 were classi
fied as "bulls and beef cattle" or as heifers of various ages., 

The most dramatic change the town reports showed was in the poultry 
business~ Hens, or domestic fowl) as they were soon called, were first 
listed by the tax assessors in 1924; there were then 8,110 of them in 
China; the maJority in (non-taxable) flocks of less than fifty" The 
number fell to around 5000 for the rest of th~ 1920's and early 1930's? 
In 1933, there were 7,225 domestic fowl in China, over half of them 
still in small flocks; in 1934, there were 9,180, and for the first time 
more than half were in flocks larger than 50o The following table il
lustrates the ~rowth of the commercial poultry industry up to 1964 (after 
which the town reports listed the hens only by assessed value, not by 
numbers): 

Year Number of domestic fowl 

1937 8,822. 
1940 6,920 

1. Cattle have been cate~~rized by the assessors in several diffe_rent ways r 

One, tt.ro, and three-year-olds were listed separately for a while; later, 
eighteen TTIOnths became the dividing age; and in 1947 the category "bulls and 
beef cattle" \.Jas introduced~ Cows were almost always listed separately, 
although in 1958 the assessors lumped bulls, cows, and beef cattle all 
together (and found a surprisingly small number of them)~ 



Year 

1941 
1942 
1943 
1945 
1948 
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1960 
1962 
1964 

Number of domestic fowl 

4,802 
10,448 
14,695 
16,415 
19' 518 
47,187 
46,605 
62,915 
70,392 

112,748 
36,145 
90,080 

163,610 
192,315 
214,569 
201,868 
156,443 

(8,770 in flocks larger than 50) 
(12,315 in flocks larger than 50) 

(44,492 in flocks larger than SO} 

(111,708 in flocks larger than 50) 

(162,820 in flocks larger than SO) 
(191,315 ~n flocks lar~er than 50) 
(214,370 ~n flocks larger than '0) 

In the mid-1910's there were still several large chicken-house..:, operating 
in China, mostly in the northern and central parts of the town. Most of 
the chickens were transients, raised for a few weeks or months by China 
poultry-men on contract for large companieso Selectman Edward French ex
plained that taxes on-these birds are based on the average number of chick
ens in each chicken-house during the yeer and are computed according to a 
state formula~ 

An area in the·northern part of China that was locally famous in the 
first part of the twentieth century, thou~h not for its agricultural land, 
was Yorktolvno In this wooded, hilly northeast corner of tolrn t.here livid 
a clan of Yorks with a reputation for lawlessness and self-sufticiencyv 
Local people remember them as skilled hunters and trappers, in and out of 
season. The girls could shoot as well as the boys, and dressed like ~he 
boys (long before unisex costumes became fashionable)o Almost everyone went 
barefoot, even in cold weather. Violent family brawls were not uncommono 
Occasionally the neighbors would call the sheriff to settle a particularly 
noisy fight; the sheriff, fearing his badge would not be respected, would 
try to find one or two husky young men to go with himo The Yorktown re- . 
sidents are also associated with a wagon train of "gypsies" who used to 
pass through China and Albion twice a year, supposedly visiting Yorktown 
friends on the way. The gypsies dressed in odd-looking clothing, traveled 
in battered wa~ons drawn by thin horses and oxen, carried an assortment of 
dilapidated odds and ends, and had a bad reputation, but apparently mer
chants and craftsmen who dealt honestly with them received honesty in returno 

The whole southeastern part of China, from Deer Hill to Dirigo and 
over Parmeter Hill, was thickly settled farmin~ country in the nineteenth 
and early twentieth centuries. Mrso Harriet Haskell remembers the Tobey, 
Dirigo, and Alder Park roads lined with farmhouses surrounded by cleared 
fields; there were enough families in and around Pigeon Plains from 1900 

1~ The 1879 map showed one York-family living there, perhaps the nucleus 
of the clan~ Sometime after 1879, the middle stretch of the Yorktown road 
was built across the Albion-China line, connecting the two dead-end roads 
sholYn on the 1856 map~ 
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into the 1920's to make Herbert J: Haskellfs general store on ~he North 
Road profitable, The farmers supplement:ed their incomes by trapping, 
hunting, and lumberingo On Parmeter Hill, the Parmenter family gradually 
sold off their holdings and the hill ·became divided among various fami
liesc The 1856 and 1879 maps showed some of the family names; there were 
still Tobeys and Northrups on the hill early in the ~wentieth century, Mro 
Shuman says~ By then, the farms were mostly open fields and. pasture, and 
most of the agricultural produce was for ~he fam1.ly's. olm use,· though a 
few farmers still grew commercial quantities of potatoes or grain~ Mrso 
Ballantyne writes: 

Gertrude Jordan, who lives on nearby l•Jestern Ridge, 
tells us that at the age of twelve years, she 
helped her father wiLh the haying of the hill~ 
There were five divisions ot t1elds up the hill 
which she raked with a horserake~ 

Luther Dodge, who now lives on th~ Hanson Road, writes of Deer Hill:
1 

I was born on Deet Hill, as was my father also 
my oldest sono Three generations all born in 
the same room and so far as I can ascertain in the 
same bed, I lived there thirty years, going to 
school, pitching hay all summer and shoveling snow 
all winter ~ , •• 

One of my first recollections is when my father 
tore the old barn down at our place on Deer Hill~ 
He hooked some chains to the plate, got the old 
mare on a wild run and the barn came tumbling downo 
He then proceeded to build a new barn. It has 
withstood gale after gale for seventy five years 
and as far as I can see as good as ever~ The old 
man must have been a better builder than I realized. 

I figure the first settler on that hill was 
Jesse Prentice. He built some kl.nd of a habita
tion on the highest pinnacle and the wind must have 
hit him from all directions. There is still a 
depression in the ground where his house stood and 
when I was a kid there was one old apple tree down 
over the banko That tree is long goneo Jesse 
died in the War of 1812~ There is a stone with 
his name on it just east of where my father and 
mother are buried in the Deer Hill Cemetery, That 
barn father built and Dell Clifford's are the 
only ones left on the hill. Barns are ~etting scarce."~~ 

One of the earliest settled parts of China was the Hanson Neighbor
hood, the fairly level, slightly elevated area

2
west of Parmeter Hil~ and 

Pleasant Ridge and east of the lakeside ridge~ In 1837, Elihu Cole and 

l, The editor is gr~teful to Mr~ Dodge for writing an informative memoir 
·of Deer Hill and the Hanson NeighborhoodJ 

2c See above, p. 6~ The editor is grateful to Mr. Dodge, Mrso Florence 
(Dodge) Clifford, and Mrs~ Isabell (Haskell) Mitchell for their reminis
cences of the Neighborhood, Mr. Dodge, born on Deer Hill, has lived in 



his fat11ily b<.;uF-I•t ·.~. house, not-1 called the Belle Hitchell place) ~n the 
southern part ut the Ne~ghborhood ... Elihu's daughter }1ary was three years 
old then; she l~ved i.n the same house until she died in 1933 at the age of 
99 yea:cs, 9 months; and 3 days, In 1854 she married ~amuel Haskell,1 and they 
had six ch1.ldren, ttvc girls and four boys., Three of the boys) Lt:ander, Wil
son, and Ulysse~~ worked away from home to earn money and then bough~ farms 
in·the Neighborhood, and one of the gir!s, Isabell, spen~ most of her life 
t:here. 

2 
The Tyler rarm tvas on the next hill to the Haskell (now ~1itchell) 

place; in the t.;inter children from the two farms used ~o slide together. 
Going n~r~h frum her home, Mrs. Mitchell remembers there was a Rob~nson 
family, and then ~om~ Pullens, on a place la~er owned by the Roswells.. At 
the intersectl.on of the Cross and Han~on roads was a Hanson farm, later 
bought by Mrs~ ;t~ tt..neJ.l' s brother \o}!lson Haskell, The other two Haskells, 
Ulysse~ and ~..c:i.tn~k. c:. uwned the next t'"ro tarms, The next hc.H..&l')t:. was James 
and ~1d.ggie iu1 r1~t '.-:,; on the nor tht-Iest side of the road at trLt:. t.Op ot the 
h~ll going uG;,n t~· E\~anb Pond; it ~s now the home of Luth~r a .. d l"a (furner} 
Dodge. John Sl~ ter l~v~d o~ the next farm beyond the pond. tv\.J.:~.rct Cole's 
Cornets Mrs t·h t.\. h~!l says; then there were some Hansons; ln"'luaJ.ng Wllliam 
and Aun§ Els1~ Mrs M~tchell'~ grandfather, Ellh~ Cole~ !1v~a at Cole's 
Corner,· 

6• 
Hr. Doc.ige a~s(!. J.bE::s ho,.., he and hls wife came to live l. .. L t.ne Hcinson 

Neighbo!ho~d ar\U \·ih~L .i.l was like: 

t:he Neighbuthc~d :;!n~e 1927 .· Mrs~ Mitchell was born in the Ne1ghborhood in 
1877 and liv~d th~te until the late 1960's, except from 1904 to 1909 when 
she and her hu::,bea.nd l~ved on the.Neck Reade. 
l, Roth the lc56 and the 1879 maps showed this house asS~ Haskell's.: 
2. The name. J Tyler also appeared on the 1856 and 18 79 maps 
3, Mrs. CL~tiotct tJC.ltes; probably of the same farm: "William Sproul II 
lived on what \~as Lhe Cony Rob1nson placeo Hl.s "to~ife, Ma~c.ia ~1arc.ella Put
nam ~~ab gted.t ~randdau~htet of Gen.: Israel Putnam. He moved ftom the!'e to 
Deer H.tll Ul 1~ i 2 e:.nd then to California in November 18 i b \.Jhen the oldest: 
son was 19 _v~Stb .:.,j.d. He '"ras one ot the first resident.s ot Nono1alk, Cali
torn~a~ lr, 19hl ttte C.Lty ot L'totwalk purchased his home to be used as an 
historical museum It was moved from its location at 12181 Sproul St, next 
door to the parlf~ \olhich used to be part of his rancho He left two marr1ed 
daughters in ~ain~. Etta had married Henry Mardene They had two sons, 
Elwood and Harry.. Older people remember buyin~ Henry Marden's home made 
ice cream at Windsor Fair, The second daughter, Carrie, married Oren Sproul 
of Ch1na and was mot.her of seven children .. " 
4~ Mrso Cliftord trrites that a Slater family "once lived in Leander Has
kell's home," 
5~ The house at Cole's Corner was shown as belonging to E~ Cole on the 
i856 and 1879 maps. 
6o Mrsc: Dodge was the granddaughter of Mro and Hrs. Amos Jones, who lived 
on the Horseback i\oad ~n the 1860's, Their daughter Hargaret married James 
Turner of the Neighborhood August 10, 1881, and in 1924 Iva Turner married 
Luther Dodge of Deer Hill. Mr, Dodge writes of his family and his wife's: 
'~y grandfather had a brother Jasono He was long before my time: We have 
Elija-h Varney's log book, In the year 1860, we find thls notation: paid 
Jason Dodge thirty ~ents in forenoon fqr driving steers~ Paid Jason 
Dodge thirty cents in afternoon for working on house •. That was Amos Jones' 
house where my wit~'s nlo~her was borno Elijah Varney's daugh~er Elizabeth 
married Amos Jones He came back from the war a crippleQ He had a hard 
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ln 1927j we bought the Leander Haskell place 
right side of her folks, They were get~ing old 
and she wanted to be near them,) As it t:urned out her 
father and mother died in a year or so and w~ were 
left with both farms on our handsc The deptession 
soon caught up with us and our economy was soon at 
a very low pointo She was teaching school but: fifteen 
dollars a week is no fortune~ I had a good butter 
market sometimes selling seventy five pounds a week 
but that faded outo Interest and taxes finally caught 
up with uso We deeded the big place back to the Land 
Bank and moved into her old home~ In the meantime, 
we have raised five kids and enjoyed pretty good 
health~ 

This old house we l1.ve in r .. as quJ.te a hJ.story, 1 
can't find out who built 1t but J.t wa& befote the ad
vent of saw millso George Robert's grandmother, 
Flavilla Roberts, was born in this house in 1841,) 
All the houses on thi& road have had cut granite under
pinning and that was all catt~d up from Gtanite Hill 
in Hallowell by ox teamso Considering the long haul, 
the means of transit, the weJ.ght of stone (some twelve 
feet long) it was quite temarkable: Jim Turner instal
led a hard wood floor in the kitcheny He had the lump 
ber carved out, took it to Oakland to be machined and 
kiln dried and I suppose marle another trip over there 
to bring it home~ The floor is still in pretty good 
shape except in front of the sink where countless feet 
have trod ~ ~ " t 

Jim Turner was a mighty man.. Some of his exploits 
seem incredibleo The year they bought this p~a~e he 
mowed the whole farm with a hand scythe and wheeled 
the hay into the barn on a wheelbarrowo Of courseJ those 
days a hand scythe was a way of lJ.fe but it still was 
quite a job~ Jim had a job J.n a sawmJ.ll at the end of 
Turner's mill pond in Somerville--a good ten or eleven 
miles. For awhile he walked it every dayo One time 
he and his wife's brother were pressing hay over in 
Vassalboro~ One night they started to walk home and 
got caught in a blizzard on China Lake., By the time 
they reached the east shore, Uncle Woodbury played out 
and refused to go any furtherv He was quite a big man 
but Jim took hfm on his back and carried him the rest 
of the way o • o " 

time of it. He finally died with a heart attack lugging in a pail of. watero 
That Jones place as it is called was once quite a farm. Years back, Weeks 
and Getchel had it all in potatoesv It long since reverted to forest and 
had been eut off several times." · 
1. Another "mighty man" was Joseph and Roxa Parmenter's son Caleb, of whom 
Mrs.· Ballantyne writes: "This Caleb was a very strong and huge man; said to 
have weighed over 360 poundsa Supposedly one day Caleb went to Augusta to 
buy a barrel of·pork. At that time there was a toll bridge over the Kenne
bec river. Toll was charged on the weight of the goods being carried acrosso 



John Dodge, my grandfather~ once told me he 
helped move a house from Cole's Corner d·own here 
by Evans Pond. I never found out where they landed 
ii--John wasn't one to elucidatej Bv calculation 
that was in the year 1860. He told ~e they had a 
hundred pairs of steersc It muse have been auite 
an episode, Frank Sproul was what w~s called The 
Master Carter. When they got down here by the pond 
the string of cattle was so long they couldn-t get 
around the cove. Frank tole them, 'Put 'em into 
the 't-Tater, jump on their backs and keep 'em moving'. 
They did just that. Those gents probably had plenty 
to drinkJ they usually didQ It took some incentive 
to gath~r a hundred pairs of ox~n or get a cte~ 
big enough to lift the fram~ of a sixty fool barn .. 

To deviate from the main topic--1 can't imagine 
John Dodge drinking rum.\ I don't remember seeing 
h1m dtink any cider and those days cider was as com
mon as water. 

In the fall of the year the ground was covered 
with apples for mile after mile. It was common 
for everyone to have a barrel of c1der. One 
could get a barrel squeezed out·for a dollar~ By 
the next summer, it was ~uite potent, Some people 
lived on it~ I knew a party who told me once, 'I 
don't collate to drink much before breakfast and not 
a hell of a lot before dinner but after dinner get 
to hitting it up pretty good~' He got most of his 
tarm work done with cider ••• ~l 

Back to the main topic--that building my grand
fa~her helped move as near as I can deduct was the 
ell part of the Leander Haskell house. It was al .. 
ways used as a kitchen. It had no cellar under it 
and very little of a foundation. The timbers were 
all axe hewed where as the main house structure was 
milled out. I lived in that house ten years and it 
never occurred to me that it was the house or might 
be that grandfather moved 114 years ago • 

• ~.There was a house up the road a way.s made en
tirely (the walls) with 2 x 4's. Frank Sproul sawed 
out a lot of 2 x 4's and couldn't sell them. He 
proceeded to build a house, spiking them in a hori-

The toll tender challenged Caleb that if he could carry the barrel of pork 
on his shoulder, he would not be charged for the toll. Caleb performed 
the feat and admitted later that the challenge was not so much the weight 
of the barrel as the cutting into his shoulder, even though he made a pad 
of his felt hat." 
1. Mr. Dodge also tells the story of "a certain gentleman who came home 
from Augusta in the winter dead drunk. Another fellow came along behind 
and noting the situation called out 'Whoh!' The old horse stopped. The 
guy behind proceeded to work a big boulder down off the bank and onto the 
sled. He then went on ahead into town and alerted everybody to see old 
John go by with his big boulder for a pay load~" 
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~~n~al fash~0n, The walls were plastered ins1de~ 
One of the unique feacures of this house were the 
chimneys{ They went up through the fitsc tloor 
and then proceeded at an angle of possibly 30 de
grees out through the top of the roof, It was a 
beautiful job of brick work; They must have used 
a carriage and after the mortar hardened removed it 

Even though it was occasionally possible to assemble a hundred pairs 
of steers to move a house in the Hansou Ne!ghborhoodi a characteristic of 
the area was its isolationt In the nineteenth and early twen~ieth cen
turies each family was busy on its own farm, Samuel Haskell, for example~ 
raised grain and potatoes as cash crops, trading them 1n Augusta for bar
rels of flour and oth~r necessiL1~~- rh~ ~u~~~&siv~ s~hoolhouses at the 
c.orner ot th~ Cross Road1 we1:·e about the only plat.es whe.r.e a.ny ot the 
Neighborhood people met on a regular ba&is; and Lhe school tre~uently was 
closed during the coldest and loneliest month&.. There are no records of 
stores or shops J.n the Neighborhood. Peopl.c from the no·r th part. shopped 
1n China ViLlage, while Mrs~ Mit~hell rementbers h~r father mdking FI1day 
trips to Branch Mills behind a horse fot ~!Ot.~r~eb and th~ wetkly paperc 
Later; her brothers were old enough to go, later still, D~n&more's store 
would del~vet Lhe weekly order it M.rs. Mitche.L.l. telephoned it 1.n 

Neverth~le~s" Mrso Mitchell; Me.::,_ C.LitJ:otd, and Mt,, Dodge al.l speak 
cheertully ot life in the Neighbothuod. and the loneliness) p~ce> and 
privacy were characteristics whi~h ~LtraLted the Roessl~r2t~m~ly to "the 
lonely farm~ located on a little used crossroad" i.n 1918. Charl~s Roess
ler was a Get~an immigrant ·who had come to New York in 1890 with his wife 
Ottilie and two-year-old daughter BetLha, hi~ sott· Herman was boln a few 
months attet Lhe family reached the UniLed States, Herman Roe&sler was 
artistically talented; trained as a drattsman, he was hired by T1ftany 
Studios in 1912 as an assistant designer. By 1919, ''he was 1.n c.harge of 
the drafting un1t responsible fo% the deb~gn and completion ot all metal 
decor and fixtutes produced by the studio." In 1918, however. Hcrmants 
mother and h1.s younger sister Emmd died suddenly. 

and the shock was. such that the rest of the fam1.ly 
could no longer bear to remain in tamiliar surround
ings~ Bertha broke her engagement to be married 
and accompanied her grievin~ father to the farm 1.n 
Maine where they sought isolation an~ peace with 
their loss, 

A year later. Herman Roessler followed his father and s1.ster to the 
farm in the Hanson Neighborhood~ 

l" Mr,. Dodge's mother used to teach at the "old original school house'' 
in the Neighborhood. and boarded at the house che Dodges now live in, 
The schoolhouse burned while his mother was teaching ther~, he writes, 
and she taught "in an old farm house up t.he road" fot a whileo Mrs, 
Mitchell says this temporary schoolroom lvas the t'Yard place near her 
house. 
2e The ed1t.ot is gtatetul to Mr, and Mrs, John Hatch of Durham, New 
·Hampshire) for a b1ographical sket.ch ot Herman Roessler, trom which the 
quotations in the following pages ate taken 



HavinB arranged with the T~ffany Studio to carry
on as a free-lance des1gnerJ Herman was able to 
divide his time, over the nex~ ten years; working the 
farm. preparing sketches and drawings for the studio 
and now and then visiting New Yorko By 1928, the 
fad for Tiffany decor was fading with the fortunes 
of the nation, and Herman's treks to the China post 
office with packets of drawings came to an endo This 
had become something of an event in that when Herman 
felt pleased with a piece of his work, he made a 
point of showing it to anyone coming in for the mailoooo 

Charles Roessler died, and the Depr~ssion made it impossible for 
Herman to make a living as an artist, 

so he withdrew from the art market and hired-out~ 
in ~eason, as a laborer in the corn and bean pro
cessing plants in the area) To work off his taxes, 
he joined the local road construction crew and later 
worked for the WPA on local toad and airport projects 
as an aid to the engineers~ 

Herman enjoyed this new-found contact with his 
neighborsJ even though he knew they were more than a 
little wary of hime People in China, quite honestly, 
found this intense, wiry little man with the penetrat
ing eye&~ the excited gestures and the Brooklyn accent 
very hard to understand.. In his strange black scull 
cap) he peered over the community with the wisdom of 
an owl and the querulousness of a crow~ It got to be 
a regular feature at Town M~eting for Herman to ex
pound at great length~ He told his neighbors they 
should consolidate their small schools to provide a 
better education for their children. He made an elabor
ate thrPedimensional model to help them visualize his 
proposal •.• , 

China people thought Herman's ideas impractical; so he expounded 
them to Bertha, and expressed them on paper in 

lengthy stream-of-consciousness writings or drawings 
of the local scenes, people or projects that haunted 
him. In 1937, John Woodsum Hatch, a young art stu
dent and summer resident from the other side of the 
lake, heard his cousin, Donald Farnsworth, describe 
the art work of the 'hermit' living at the end of 
the dirt road in the woods. John sought out the 
artist .. o •• 

Tnis first encounter began a friendship which lasted the rest of Herman's 
life. 

During World War II, Herman Roessler wor~ed in Washington for the 
War Production BoardJ earning a plaque of commendation for his efforts. 
Returning to China after the war, he found Bertha lonely and the farm 
deteriorating; and he settled down to remedy both situations. 
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The fields behind the house had gro\vn up Lo weed 
hay and a second growth of trees~ but near the back 
of the house, there were two immaculate garden patches 
that brought a startling contrast to the yard~ Herman 
was a meticulous gardener and managed to coax a re
markable yield from the seeds he planLed with a drafts
man's care" Each harvest~ however, wa~ a hard won 
victory over the relentless army of natural predators 
bent on subverting his labors.. Bertha canned or dried 
as much food as they could grow fori with tew additions, 
it was their winter dieto A trip to the store in the 
village was a day long hike without a ride from a 
neighbor ot passer-by, so they made-do with what they 
had raLher than go for extra supplies in the colder 
weather .. 

As the out bu1ld1.ngs c.aved-iu wJ.th tot and the 
roots on the house gave way t~ rain, Herman and Bertha 
confined their living quartets tu three small rooms, 
on the ground floor, that were dark and ctot..rded w1th 
awkward furnJ.tureo \.Jithout hecit:. the '-enter stetirway, 
hall·and parlor on the right side of Lh~ house, were 
preserv~d as 1f in homage to the lighthearted sl.mpli
city of years past~ Herman had. ~arlier, paint~d the 
formal stairway in balan~ed str ~ !)es ot light-colored 
tones keyed to the naturcil wood of the simple bannis
tero The walls were lJ.ght grey and set off the several 
sconces he had fashioned from metal t.civets and wooden 
spools o The parlor tvas bright and airy with light 
curtains and walls, a couL.h ;. table and chairs 1 sJ.de
board and hand-painted scteeno Some of Herman's paint
ings and carvings were carefully placed about the room 
and an unusual baroque chandelier ass~mbled from sl.l
vered horse-shoes, an old·cuppcr ke~tle and plumbet*s 
candles ~rowned the centeL ot Lh~ table. 

The infrequent visitor, if invl.ted into the house, 
was ushered into this room and treated to some of 
Bertha's delicious grapejuiceo With their ~racious 
display of hospitality in this setting, the Roesslers 
effectively concealed the fact that there was not a 
convenience of any kind in the house~ Water had· to be 
carried from the well outside~ They did not always 
have enough kerosene to light both the lamps and the 
tiny cook-stove. There was, in the latter years, only 
enought wood cut for use in the old iron stove in cold
est weather when the coal burner in the living room · 
demanded reinforcement. In all. ~he Roesslers had two 
links to the modern post war world; a battery-powered 
radio that Herman tried, at all costs, to keep in oper
ating condition and a telephone he'd had installed 
while he was away in Washington,. 

Just as their lives began to settle into a working 
routine again, Bertha was hospitalized for surgery and 
treatment of a cancerous thyroid~ Her illness deple~ed 
Herman's savings~o,,The people ot China were warm in 
their concern over Bertha and suppQrt1ve 1n arranging 
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transportation to and from the hospital in Waterville. 
They saw to it that groceries ordered by phone were 
delivered from the store and paid for.with ~own re
lief funds. 

~~ile Bertha recovered, they both found a special 
pleasure in creating art ob~ects out of the useless 
remnants of the past all around them. Bertha pieced 
together a regal black hat of silk and jet beads, as 
elegant as any ever seen on !ith Avenue- Even in fail
ing health, she was a beauti::ul woman and made a 
strikinR picture when she modeled the hat--half in 
pride and half in funo 

Herman found the well aged pieces of wood from 
the broken wagons and fallen sheds to have intri
guing surfaces for the allegorical bas relief carv
ings he then made into functional boxes, lamps and 
book ends reminiscent of the Tiffany days. Because 
paints were too expensive, he combined dime-store 

·crayons, pencils and inks in a blend of drawing and 
painting" His finest works were developed in this 
medium or were straight pen or pencil d~awings~ in
tricately conceived with fine detail and cross-hatch
inR that-achieved an indescribable aura of mystery 
and lightc !Ge technique was well suited to express
ing the theme that became an obsession in his last works. 
John Hatch unwittingly provided the impetus for this 
when he sent Herman and Bertha a Christmas etching 
of the nativityQ Herman took exception to the atti
tude of the virgin as John had drawn her and respon-
ded by return mail with a 'corrected' drawing that 
was.only the first of more to follow: From ·then on, 
a two worlds concept, that he had been struggling to 
visualize, merged into his unending passion for the 
celebration of the cycle of life, death and re-birth. 

In 1952 Herman Roessler was ill, but he recovered and returned to 
work. By early 1955, he and Bertha were planning to sell the farm to a cor
poration that would allow them to remain as tenants of the house. Early 
that summer, Bertha was again taken illo ~fuile she was in the hospital, 
Herman completed the sale of the farm ·and with the proceeds made the house 
more comfortable for her return home: 

o •• the company had wired the house for electricity; 
a new space heater and bed had been delivered. 
Early in June, neighbors and town officials, who 
had been keeping a caring eye on Herman, realized 
that he was not eating enough to keep going and took 
him to a local nursing home in hope of restoring his 
strengtho On July 10, Herman asked his friend, Cony 
Webber, to take him to the hospital to see Bertha. 
Cony quite literally carried him to Bertha's room 
where, being too weak to speak, he wrote a brief note 
on the pad by his sister's bedo She looked at the 
message and nodded her head. No one knew what they 
had said to one another but Herman died that night 
and Bertha died a few days later. 
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•AiLer the Roesslers• deaths, town clerk Mary Washburn and selectman 
Cony Webber asked John I~tch to act as artistic executor for the estateo 
Mr. Hatch took a portfolio of drawings and paintings to the Boston Museum 
of Fine Arts~ which.bought most of them and held a posthumous showing of 
seventy-five Roessler works during the 1956 Christmas season~ The public 
and the critics reacted enthusiasfically; the museum reproduced several 
of the works for Christmas cards, and Colby College later arranged a 
Roessler exhibition in Maineo Since then, Herman Roessler's reputation 
has grown in the art world.. Mr o and Mrs. Hatch write: 

Nothing remains of the Roessler farm at the 
cross-road in South Chinae Herman's and Bertha's 
grave markers are barely visible under the edges 
of grass in the China Village cemetery, but th~ 
paintings and drawingsoo~ remain a joy and wonder 
to a world. that may, one day, be ready for them~ 

China and the \•Jor ld 

The first settlers who came to Jones Plantation in 1774 could, if 
they chose, isolate themselves from the outside world. Few so chose~ 
Most families traded in the towns on the Kenneb~c, a few men left their 
homes to join the Revolutionary army, and the records of early settle
ment suggest that people visited or wrote to their relat1ves and former 
neighbors to encourage them to come to the newly-surveyed lots around 
Twelve-Mile Pond. The change from plantation to town in 1~96 further 
promoted outside contacts, for example by giving the new town of Harlem 
representation in first the Massachusetts and then the Maine legisla-
ture~2 · 

As the nineteenth century began, state~ national, and world events 
increasingly impinged on Harlemo The Harlem militia, which included 
almost every able-bodied man in town, was mustered and even ordered on 
an out-of-town expedition during the 1812 war between the United States 
and Britainc3 Harlem citizens were expected to have an opinion on 
Maine's separation from Massachusetts. Their own division into two 
towns in 1818 and recombination into the town of China in 1822 were 
legally ordained by the Massachusetts and Maine state governmentso Maine 
state laws influenced China's local government, commerce, industry, and 
education, amon~ other spheres. Not only did people move to China from 
other parts of the United States, but a surprising number of people oorn 
in China went elsewhereo Various family histories mention ancestors, 
usually but not always young men, who went to sea or joined the movement 
west in search of fertile land or California gold. Some returned; others 
settled and founded families in distant places, and sometimes a genealogi
cally-inclined descendant of these emigrants comes to China seeking 
records of his great-great-grandfather. 

1 Including the drawing shown as the frontispiece of this history. 
2. Although Harlem residents did not always make use of their right· to 
reptesentarion; see above, p, 15, footnore 3o 
3o See above, ppn 10-12. 
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The outbreak of the Civil War in the spring of 1861 emphasized again 
the close ties of the town to the state and the country,l By this time 
the militia organizations in most of Maine were nearly non-existent, 
there having been little reason for lavish funding or extensive training 
since the settlement of the Canadian and Mexican boundary questions in 
the 1840'so In the first enthusiasm to quell secession, hundreds of men 
volunteered to fight; one of the earliest volunteer companies was formed 
in China. A special town meeting was called for the afternoon of May 13, 
1861, entirely to act on military matters. The.voters passed over arti
cles asking them to furnish all local volunteers with pay and with Colt 
revolvers; they authorized the selectmen to borrow up to $1500 to support 
the families of volunteers while the men were out of state in the Union 
forces; and they el~~ted town clerk Ambrose Abbot agent to oversee the 
disbursement of this money, The town also accepted a resolution presented 
by Thomas B3 Lincoln, Esquire, which be~an:_ 

Whereas our Country has been invaded [by] Seceders 
calling themselves the Southern Confederacy, bu·t 
more properly Rebels or Traitors, and having com
mitted sundry acts of violence against our citisens 
and property' ., e 

and included a resolution by which the legal voters of China "without 
distinction of party" sweepingly approved the anti-rebellion actions of the 
President and of the governor of Maine and promised to "help sustain 'them 
in their endeavors to put down all insurrectory and unlawful movements 
which now exist in our country," a resolution to provide men and supplies 
when requisitioned by the state, and a resolution pledging material sup
port to the families of the company of volunteers already organized in 
China ("whose appearance speaks well for the young men of China") when 
the volunteers were called into service~2 

Within a year, enthusiasw had waned to the point where the feder-
al government was considering a military draft system and the state and the 
towns had to offer cash payments to induce men to enlist. The China town 
report covering the year 1862 listed under militia expenses the sum of 

lo As Kingsbury puts it, "When the angry mutterings of the storm that 
for years had been gathering over the institutions which held in check the 
aggressions of a despotic feudalism culminated, on that memorable 12th of 
April, in the crash which dismantled the walls of Fort Sumter and jarred 
the foundations of the nation, no section of the fede~al territory was 
more prompt and energetic in rallying to the protection of the loyal 
colors than Maineo" (pc 122) Most of the information on the Civil War 
is from Kingsbury, ppo 122-169; Whitman and True's Maine ~Sh!~~ 
the Union; the untitled booklet prepared by Mrs. Jackson containing lists 
~war veterans; and the China town records and town reports. 
2o Records of the Town of China, Vol. 3, n.p. (report of the May 13, 1861, 
meeting). At the March 1862 meeting, the voters agreed to reconsider the 
vote of May 13, 1861, to raise money to support volunteers' families, but 
they also authorized the selectmen "to hire money to support the families 
of volunteers as the law directs," Ibid., report of the March 24, 1862, 
meeting. The town records for the spring of 1862 listed all the men 
eligible for enrollment in the China militia; there were 261 men, ranging 
in age from 18 to 44o 
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$8~881~94 (out of a total town expenditure of $14,556o64; the total ex
penditure for the preceding year had been $5,778o64) for enr~lling and 
paying bounties to volunteers and for aid to their familieso This great 
outflow left the town over $10,000 in debt; the state was to pay back 
about $1100, and the rest the town borrowedo In the next year, 1863, 
the town borrowed over $11,000 more ~o pay for soldiers. When, pursuant 
to a law passed in 1868, the state established a system of compensation 
for the towns, the final account showed that China had paid out 
$47~735o34 to provide Civil War soldiers (and the state repaid $12,708o33). 

Meanwhile, the federal government began a modified draft system. 
Quotas were assigned to each state, and within the state to each city 

.and town, on the basis of population; these quotas could be filled by 
volunteers, but if there were not enough volunteers additional men were 
drafted= A typical notice from the Adjutant General's office ~n Augusta 
to the China selectmen in October 1863 read: 

The ouota of your town on the call of the Pre
sident of October 17th, is Thirty Seven (37)~ lf 
this number is not furnished before January 5th, 
1864, a Draft will be made upon you by the United 
States authorities. 

Imposititon of a draft posed an unpleasant choice for town voters 
and officials. The size of town bounties in Maine varied, despite state 
attempts to compel uniform payments, so enlisting men sometimes tried 
to swear residence in more generous towns, making it difficult for the 
less generous--or poorer--ones to meet their quota~~ Caught between 
high costs and reluctant draftees, China voted in Au~st a~d in December 
1863 not to pay bounties to draftees or their substitutes, and in 

1. These sums were not raised and expended without considerable discus
sion. At a July 25, 1862, town meeting devoted entirely to Civil War 
matters, the voters approved payment of a bounty of $100 ~o "each and 
every volunteer who may hereafter enlist from this town into any of the 
Regiments in this State, the number to be not less than this towns quota 
(29) [corrected to 30 at the meeting] of the three hundred thousand men 
called for by ~hP. President. Said volunteers not to be paid until the 
above number shall have been mustered into the service of the UoS.A~~" To 
make these payments, the selectmen were authorized to borrow $3000 on the 
town's credit. Records of the Town of China, Vol. 3, n~po (report of the 
July 25, 1862, meetin~). Another meeting the next month passed what 
sounded like the same article again, authorizing $100 bounties to 11those 
who may enlist towards filling the quota of the town of China," and again 
allowed the selectmen to borrow money to pay the bounties "on a term.oo 
not exceeding fifteen years." The voters also chose a committee to find 
out how many China men had alreaqy enlisted, and elected four recruiting 
officers. ~., report of the August 28, 1862, meeting. At a continu
ance of the meeting on September 8, it was agreed that each volunteer 
would get the first $25 of his bounty as soon as he passed the medical 
examination and was "mustered into the State service." Ibid., report of 
the September 8, 1862, meeting o • 

2~ Ibido, reports of the August.lO, 1863, and December 12, 1863, meetings. 
At the August meeting, the vote a.gainst the bounties was 52 to 49. 
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November the bounty to volunteers was raised to $250 (to be paid with 
borrowed money)~ 1 In March 1864 1 the voters authorized the selectmen ~o 
"fill the quota of the last call a~ not exceeding twenty five dollars 
per man 51 " thus authorizing payments to drafteeso2 

A meeting on June 19, 1864, was again devoted entirely to war ques
tionso A wordier-than-usual set of articles asked the voters: 1) to 
ratify what the selectmen had done to fill past quotas and prepare for 
future ones; 2) to authorize provision of bounties for future volunteers; 
3) to authorize payment of bounties to draftees, both those who went and 
those whose substitutes went; and 4) to allow the selectmen to borrow 
money for these bounties3 The voters passed over the first proposition; 
they instructed the selectmen "to furnish men if possible to fill this 
towns next quota at the lowest prices they may be obtained by them"; 
they voted draftees (if they or their :3ubstitutes were actually mustered 
into service) $300; and they authorized the borrowing of the necessary 
money c 3 On July 25, 1864, the voterb were asked to authorize bounties 
for men who furnished substitutes "in advance of the draft•(said substi
tute to count on the quota of said town of China~': and to decid~ how "to 
get men on the quota of the town for anticipated calls." On the first 
point~ they approved a scaled subsidy--$300 if a man provided a substi
tute for three years, $200 for a two-year substitute, and $100 for a one
year substitute, to be paid after the substitutes were in the service "and 
duly credited to the Town of Chinao" The selectmen received no guidance 
on filling the quotao 4 A December·t864 meeting was even more willing to 
burden the selectmen--articles about amounts of bounty payments for volun
teers, payments to men who provided substitutes, and means to obtain men · 
to fill future quotas were all left to the selectmen. The selectmen were 
authorized to borrow more money to fill the auota under the President's 
December 1864 call for vol~nteers, and the voters approved of furnishing 
men for the army and navy3 The Decemberl864 quota was still unfilled in 
February 1865; and when a· meeting was held to discuss how to fill it, the 
voters said they would "sustain the Selectmen in any measures they may 
take in filling the quota of this town."6 

Local men who became officers when Maine regiments were first organ
ized included first lieutenants Everett M~ Whitehouse and Willard Lincoln, 
of companies G and H, respectively, of the 19th infantry regiment, mus
tered into service in August 1862. The 19th regiment participated in 
numerous battles, mostly in northern Virginia, and was one of the Maine 
regiments at Gettysburg in 1863, by which time each lieutenant had been 
promoted to captain of his company. In Captain Whitehouse•s company were 

l~Records of the Town of China, Volo 3, n.p., report of the November 19, 
1863,meeting. This meeting also authorized the selectmen "to appoint 
four or more reeru:tt:tng off:teerso" 
Zo ~., report of the Mareh 21, 1864, meeting. 
3o Ibid., report of the June 16, 1864, meeting. 
4. Ibid., report of the July 25, 1864,meeting. 
5. ~~, report of the December 27, 1864,meeting. 
6. Ibid., report of the February 18, 1865, meeting. Although the Civil 
War did not end until April 1865 (Lee surrendered the Army of Northern 
Virginia on April 9), there was no recorded discussion of military mat
ters at the March town meeting (Records of th~ Town of China, Vol. 4, 
n.p. [report of the March 20, 1865, meeting]). 
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Corporal William Worthing and a dozen privates from China; private 
Joseph Coro and musician Henry Washburn were in Captain Lincoln's company. 
In the fighting at Gettysburg, private Winthrop Myrray received a head 
wound; private Amos Jones was wounded in the arm; and private Elias Tyler 
was wounded so severely that he died on July 15c Private Coro was wounded 
in the arm and side, and Captain Lincoln received a head woundo The cap
tain recovered; he was mustered out of service on June 10, 1865, one of 
the four original officers still with the regiment (Captain W2itehouse had 
been discharged when his enlistment expired in October 1864)o 

Company B of Colonel Edwin Mason's 7th infantry regiment was commanded 
by Captain James P. Jones of China and lieutenants William Haskell of 
Poland (who was mortally wounded at Antietam in September 1862) and Eli H. 
Webber of China (a former town selectman; promoted to first lieutenant by 
July 1863 and to captain in the fall of 1864, he transferred to the 1st 
regiment, veteran infantry, after the 7th regiment was disbanded in Sept
ember 1864). James Parnell Jones, oldest son of Eli and Sybil Jones, was 
raised a Quaker and a pacifist, but, like others of his persuasion, found 
his duty to his country and to the anti-slavery cause more compelling than 
his religious upbringing. The Jones genealogy relates: 

The Civil War started in 1861 and there was a rally 
in China to secure volunteers. Both James and his 
younger brother, Richard Mott Jones, were present, 
James aged twenty-three, married and with one son; 
Richard, eighteen, unmarriedr Richard immediately 
raised his hand when the call came but James walked 
over to his brother, pulled down the raised arm and 
slowly raised his owno "Thee's too young, Richard""3 

Chosen company captain, he was evidently an excellent soldier, known in 
the army as "the fighting 0uakero" 'The 7th regiment fought during much 
of 1862; in 1863 it was sent first to the Fredericksburg area (where in 
early May Captain Jones' company held its position against an attack by 
a rebel brigade), then to Gettysburg, and then back to Virginia for the 
rest of the year. In December 1863 Captain Jones was promoted to major 
of the 7th regiment. During the Wilderness fighting in May 1864, south
ern troops surrounded the 7th on three sides and demanded its men sur
render: Major Jones is qu~ted as replying, "All others may go back, but 
the Seventh Maine, nevert" '+ In further fighting there he was wounded 
slightly, but was well enough to be with the 7th when it participated in 
the defense of Washington in July. Here he was killed as he helped lead 
a charge which drove Confederate forces away from the Fort Stevens area. 

China also furnished non-combatants to the Union forces. Dr. George 
E. Brickett was first assistant surgeon and later surgeon in the 3rd in
fantry regiment, created in the spring of 1861; he either resigned or was 
discharged in late Augustr but when the 21st infantry regiment was raised 

1. He recovered and lived until 1904; he is buried in the Branch Mills 
cemetery. 
2. Maine Commissioners, Maine ~Gettysburg, PPo 303-4, 308, 322-3o 
3o Mo H. Jones, Descendants gi Thomas~ Thankful "Jones.o., ppA 26-27o-
4. Whitman and True, p. 187. 
So Maine!£ Gettvsburg, p. 157. At a September 9, 1861, town meeting 
China voters elected a new supervisor of schools to fill the vacancy 
caused by Dro Brickett's appointment as assistant surgeon in the army. 
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in the summer of 1862 Dr .. Brickett again went as surgeon with David Po 
·Bolster of China as his assistantol The chaplain of the' 7th infantry 

regiment was James A; Varney of Chinao 
In all, nearly three hundred men from China served in manv of the 

thirty-three inf~ntr2 regiments raised in Maine, as well as in. cavalry 
and artillery units~ The school report in the town report._for 1863 com
mented that attendance at one of the district schools was unusually small, 
"the large boys having gone to the ware" Of these soldiers, at least 
forty died of wounds or disease during the war years.3 Stones in the Weeks 
Mills cemetery tell one tragic story: here are buried the five oldest of 
the seven sons of Ezekiel and Mary Farrington, all killed between 1861 
and 1864. Horatio died June 1, 1861, aged 27; Reuben, aged 20, died 
eleven days later; Byron was killed in August 1862 at 19 years old; 25-
year-old Charles died on June 20, 1864; and 18-year-old Gustavus died on 
October 30, 1864~ No recotds &how how many of those who returned home 
were more or less seriously incapacitated for the rest of their l1ves~ 
Mro E1eon Shuman remembe1s one ~~rvivor, a Jesse Hatch of Deer Hill who 
was a veteran of the Confederate armyo 4 Mro Hatch had been so d1sfigured 
when a powder magaz1ne blew up that his appearance frightened the neigh
borhood children, but h1s friendly words and gifts of apples made him less 
terrifying. 

In the generation or so after the Civil War, it was particularly 
economic developments on the national scene that affected China~ The 
odd economic character of the times--low prices for farmers, boom and bust 
financial cycles, sharp recessions in 1873 and 1893, the immense growth 
of industry and railroads--had mixed consequences in centr~l Maineo There 
was poverty; the China town records in the 1870's and 1880's sometimes 
showed small expenditures for caring for tramps or transient paupers, for 
example. But by the end of the century, railroads were encouraging busi
nesses in China, and the first of the summer people had begun to appear, 
hetalding a new source of growth and income for t~e town. 

World War I was less politically convulsive for China as a town 
than the Civil tolar had been; the town records contained almost no refer
ence to the waro Local residents were again affected. Many China men were 
in the armed forces, and many women spent long hours sewing for the Red 
Cross and doing other war-related work. All endured the shortages and 

lg Colby's 1884 Atlas 2tMaine listed George E. Brickett, MoD., among 
the physicians then practicing in Augusta (p. 109). 
2. Another officer from China was Captain Alfred Fletcher, company G, 
24th infantry regiment. Mrs. Jacksonts records also list Captain Seth Co 
Farrington, company F, 12th infantry; but Whitman and True gave his home 
town as Fryeburgh (p~ 289). Because the available lists of Civil War sol
diers from China are lengthy and not always mutually consistent, they are 
not included in the appendices to this history. Two of the most inclusive 
lists are Mrs6 Jackson•s and Kingsoury•s (pp. 126, 142-143, 162, and 165)o 
3o At the beginning of the 1866 China town records is a list of 37 China 
men who died in service or in consequence of service-incurred wounds or 
disease since April 12, 1861. The list includes only two Farringtons; be
side it, the town clerk noted that five Farrington boy.s had died in the 
Union armyo 
4. Jesse Hatch had a brother Bub on Deer Hill and a sister, Rose Tibbetts, 
in Weeks Mills; Mr. Shuman does not know how he came to fight for the 
Sou~h instead of the Northo 
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deprivations caused by the wa~, and all suffered from the wartime infla
tion, which saw the total appropriations at annual town ~eetings rise1 
from $9,783 in March 1915 to $15, 158 in 1918 and to $21,558 in 1920o 
These higher spending levels continued through the 1920's~ but were of · 
necessity reduced in the 1930's: with the national Depression spreading 
into Maine, money became scarcero The figures for town meeting appro
priations, as annually summarized by the town clerk, are indicative: 

Year Total appropriated at 
March town meeting 

1929 $ 22,982 
1930 25,479 
1931 26,824~50 
1932 23,196c87 
1933 18,79lo50 
19·34 18,152 
1935 18,625o50 
1936 19,855 
1937 18,979.80 
1938 19,445 
1939 19,585 
1940 20,148.50 

The growing inability to pay taxes was another indicator of the s~ate 
of the local economy: 

Year Delinquent taxes Tax abatements2 

1928 $ 603.81 $ 69o84 
1930 1205ol3 147:.61, with a higher pro-

portion due to pov-
erty .~han in previous 
years and with the 
Purington Brick Coo 
bankrupto 

1932 1693.54 185:~27, with 9 out of 21 
due to poverty. 

Much of the available evidence suggests that the year 1933 was the 
depth of the Depression in China. The town's total assets hit a four-year 
low of $48,965.36, and this sum included not only a bank loan, but "tem
porary" loans of sums ranging from $275 .to $1000 from townspeople, in
cluding selectmen Frank Doe and Cony Webber, W. R. Webber, Wo Jo Thompson, 
H:~ W. Austin, and w. C. Washburn. Town taxes dropped from over $24,000 
in 1932 to $19,608.57. Delinquent taxes. totaled $982:~63, and four of the 

lo See above, p. 122, for the effects of inflation on the C~ina schoolso 
2= Tax abatements were commonly granted for one of the following reasons: 
taxes paid elsewhere, overvaluation, out of town or whereabouts unknown, 
exempt soldier, or poverty. 
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fourteen tax abatements recorded were for poverty.l Appropriations for 
highway repairs declined from $6500 in March 1931 to $5000 in 1932 and 
$4000 annually in 1933 and 1934o The total elementary school appropria
tion was $7700 in 1931, $6100 in 1932, $5300 in 1933, and $5100 in 1934. 
(At the same time, however, between 1932 and 1936 the voters annually 
paid off $1000 of the townts debto) 

The effect of the Depression also showed in town expenditures for 
the poor, as the table below indicates: 

Year Appropriation 'l'otal Total 
resources2 expenditures3 

1929 $ 700 
1930 700 
1931 900 $2,641)23 $ 3,106.09 
1932 1500 3,514:.80 4t314o75 
1933 1700 3~906.21 4,210.63 
1934 1700 4,988.49 4~710.55 
1935 1700 4,862.78 4,979.13 
1936. 1700 4,743~59 4,797.,88 
1937 2000 4.729o50 4,614.51 
1938 2000 5,064.68 5,049.30 
1939 2000 4,469.04 4,518.15 
1940 2000 3~296.48 4,416.77 
1941 1800 
1942 1000 (budget coDDnittee recommended $1400) 
1943 1000 

In ~ddition, the town paid fot the "tramp house," 4 and local people 
were reimbursed by the town for expenses incurred in aiding transient 
paupers. Edmund Dowe of South China says that when he had his first 
diner he used to feed tramps and charge the meals to the town, and if the 
wanderers needed a place to sleep he sent them to the tramp house~ From 
1938 through 1941, the town report& showed payments to truckers for trans
portin~ surplus commodities into China. WPA programs also operated in 
China. 

The effect of the economic crisis on the China schools appeared 
most conspicuously in 1932 and 1933. Superintendent Carl Lord included 
in his annual report for 1932 an appropriations recommendation which, he 
said, "will necessitate a further reduction in salaries and other school 
expenditures." He added, 

1. Annual Report of. the Municipal Officers of the Town of China, Maine, 
for the Year Ending February 16, 1934, pp. 5-6, 31-34. 
2. In addition to the town appropriation, China received money from other 
towns for whose p.aupers it had cared (and reimbursed other towns if China 
residents received assistance from them) and from the state. 
3. Some of the total expenditure was money owed to China by other towns, 
which would be repaid and put into the next year's account. 
4~ See above, p. 86. 
5. The March 1937 town meeting warrant had an article, including an ap
propriation request, about continuing WPA work; the voters left the de
cision up to the selectmen, and appropriated· no funds. Records of the 
Town _of China, Vol. 7, pp. 388 and. 395. 
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If it is possible to continue the health work 
[in the schools] I believe it should be done, 
since the present economic conditions are · 
making heal~h problems more numerous than usualo 

He also realized that it was then impossible to get town approval of the 
consolidated school he had been p~omoting, though he suggested "the plan 
of a consolidated school should be postponed rather than forgotten, for 
the need is still with. uso nl 'Tile next year, Mr~ Lord reported t_hat the 
school year had been shortened by a week and the teachers' salaries "con
siderably reducedo" The effect on salaries can be shown by looking at 
the earnings of two China teachers who taught all through the Depression 
yearso Erlena Bartlett, Weeks Mills teacher, was described in 1939 as 
having a year's training at Farmington and eleven years teach~ng experience; 
Edna Taber, teacher in the China Village school, was a Bates College 
graduate with, in 1939, sixteen years teaching experience: Their annual 
earnings for teaching (teachers still served as janitors also and received 
small additional payments for this service) were as follows:2 

Year 

1929 
1930 
1931 
1932 
1933 
1934 
1935 
1936 
1937 
1938 
1939 
1940 
1941 
1942 
1943 

Erlena Bartlett 

$324 
626 
512 
4/6 
474 
519 
54lr20 
524.,40 
556l40 
560 
563o50 
619 
765 

Edna Taber 

$770 
836 
770 
748 
604 
544 
518o40 
544 
5b0o88 
543o40 
576~.40 
580 
580 
619 
765 

The great drop from 1931 to 1935 was system-wide. Myrt1e Brown earned 
$612 in 1931, $421.20 in 1935; Doris Young's wages declined from $700 in 
1931 to $518.40 in 1935" · 

The Depression may even have affected voting patterns in China, al
though there were undoubtedly additional factors promoting changeso In 
the 1928 presidential election, the Republican elect~ra1 slate received 
around 270 votes and the Democratic slate around 40; no other parties' 
electors were ~isted. In 1932, the voting results were: 

lo Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of China, Maine for 
the Year Ending February i6, 1933, p. 36. 
2~ Since these figures are actual amounts paid, as shown in the detailed 
school expenditures in the annual town reports, there are slight variations, 
probably for absence, deductions, and so forth. 
3Q Since not every voter voted for every elector, the figures for in
dividual electors of each party differed from each other by a few voteso 



The one Communist vote dppeatcd again ln 1940, but not afterwards; in 1944 
there was a Socialist Labor vote. and in 1948 one Socialist vote and one 
Progressive vote. In 1952~ for the first time since 1928, everyone in town 
who voted chose one of the two major parties. 

Since the Depression ye.ar& - ... indeed~ since the 1920's--it l,as been 
difficult to think of Chind as isolated from the rest of the world, Nation
aland international economic and political events, national and state laws, 
fas~ons and fads and trends were and are echoed here, brought to the town 
by newspapers, magazinesp radiu. television, automobiles, and the myriad 
unseen and often only half realized interdependencies linking everyone in 
China with thousands of distant; unknown people·. When the United States 
became involved in World War II, the economic and personal effects in China 
were similar to the effects in every other small town in the country. Cold 
War politics in the 1950's, debates over reforms in civil rights and edu
cation in the 1960's, inflation and recession and oil embargo in the 1970's, 
have all affected China people~ . 

In the last ten years; the outside world has intruded more directly 
on China~ Like many othet semi-tural towns, it has had a sudden increase in 
population. Newcomers move to China to escape overcrowding~ pollution, 
and crime; and inevitably, as new houses are built the open spaces and woods 
disappear; more people bring more waste, septic tanks, and automobiles to 
threaten the cleanliness of land, water, and air; and with a larger popula
tion both the number of potential law-breakers and the invitations to larceny 
and vandalism increase. In the first half of the nineteenth century, to be 
sure, China was more populous than it is today, as the census records, the 
maps, and the miles of stone walls now separating abandoned fields from ab
andoned roads all testifyQ Buc tn the ftrst half of the nineteenth century, 
the economic base of life was agricultural self-sufficiency; institutions 
like the schools and. the churches provided clear and enforced social and 
moral guidelines; and the family--often at least a three~generation family 
in the same household-- was considered a permanent and responsible struc
ture. ·perhaps most important, the majority of people in China then had 
limited opportunities and limited aspirations, compaled to the great range 
of posstb1lit1es--for good and for oad-~now offered. 

The early nineteenth century was not an tdeal time, but it was in many 
ways a simpler tim~o Parents, teachers, and mintsters told children the 
right thingsto do, and children who did the wrong things were beaten, not 

1. Compare, for example, the variety of occupations now represented in the 
northern part of China with those listed in 1850 (see above,ppa 236-237). 
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psychoanalyzedo The winter's heat (or lack of it) depended on physical 
exertion in the woodlot, not on the whims of Arab sheiks and Washington 
rule-makerso A man who needed a cowshed built it himselfp wi~hout worry
ing about bank loans, building permits, or subcontractors; arid if he built 
it right beside the lake, no one thought of disputing his right to ruin 
the drinking watero Compared to these people, contemporary China resi
dents have both immense freedom--to make the choices which create their 
lives--and little freedom--to control the ma~made environment in which they 
liveo 

It is impossible to return fully to the simpler ways; both things 
and ideas have changed irreversiblyo China's people are an integral part 
of the twentieth-century world 8 whether they want to be or noto Yet they 
still have the same fundamental responsibilities that the settlers of 
Jones Plantation had two centuries agoo As individuals and as a community, 
they must do what they can do on the local level to crea~e a better world; 
and they must help each other endure the things which cannot be improve~, 



' -265-,.., 

, ,.., 

APPENDIX I HARLEM TOWN OFFICERS, 1796-1828 

(Prepared by Mrs. William B. Grow) 

Appendix IA Selectmen of Harlem 

1796 Abraham Burrel: 
Ephraim Clark 
James Lancaster 

1797 Abraham Burrel. 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Josiah Ward 

1798 Abraham Burrel. 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Josiah Ward 

1799 Edmund Clark 
Ichabod Chadwick 
James Chadwick 

1800 Edmund Clark 
Ichabod-Chadwick 
James Chadwick 

1801 Abraham Burrell 
Ichabod·Chadwick 
Josiah Ward 

1802 Abraham Burrell 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Ephraim Clark 

1803 Jesse Martin 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Ephraim Clark 

1804 Abraham Burrell 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Edward Fairfield 

1805 David Doe 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Ephraim Clark 

1806 Nathan Stanley 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Ephraim Clark 

1807 Nathan Stanley 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Josiah Ward Jr. • 

1808 Nathaniel Johnson 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Josiah Ward Jr .. 

1809 Nathaniel Johnson 
Ichabod Chadwick 
Josiah Ward Jr .. 

1810 Nathaniel Johnson 
Jedidiah Jepson 
Josiah Ward Jr, 

1811 Nathaniel Johnson 
Jedidiah Jeps·on 
Josiah Ward Jt •. 

1812 Nathaniel Johnson 
Jedidiah Jepson 
Samuel Burrell 

1813 Nathaniel Johnson 
Jedidiah Jepson 
Constant Abbott 

1814 Nathaniel Johnson 
Josiah Ward 
Constant Abbott 

1815 Nathaniel Johnson 
Josiah Ward 
Robert Fletcher 

1816 

1817 

1818 

Nathaniel Johnson 
Josiah Ward 
Joseph Stewart 

Nathaniel Johnson 
Josiah Wardl 
Constant Abbott 

Edward Fairfield 
Elisa Clark 
John Dow 

1819 !ltsha Clark 
.Joseph Stuart 
.John Weeks 

1. On May 1, 1817, John Dow was elected selectman, replacin~ Josiah Ward. 
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Appendix IA Selectmen of Harlem, continued 

1820 Joseph Hacker 
John Weeks 
William Mosher 

1821 Joseph Hacker 
John Weeks 
William Mosher 

1822 Joseph Hackerl 
John Weeks 
t-lilliam Mosher 

1823 Joseph Hacker2 
John Weeks 
William Mosher 

1824 Jonathan Dow 
John Weeks 
Elisha Clark 

1825 Johnathan Dow 
John Weeks3 
Elisha Clark 

1826 Joseph Stuart 
Elisha Clark 
John Weeks 

1827 Joseph Stuart 
William Mosher 
John Weeks 

1828 Ebenezer Meigs4 
William Mosher 
John Weeks 

lo Joseph Hacker and William Mosher were also China selectmen in 1822. 
2. Joseph Hacker was also a China selectman in 1823. 
3. John Weeks was also a China selectman in 1825, 1826, and 1827. 
4. Ebenezer Meigs and John Weeks were also China selectmen in 1828. In 
1828, six years after Harlem and China were combined and the last year 
that Harlem elected town officers, Mr. Weeks was a selectman in both towns, 

.treasurer in both towns, Harlem town clerk, and a fence viewer and field 
driver in China. In September 1828 he was elected China's representative 
to the ~ine legislature. In the China elections in the spring of 1829 he 
was chosen highway surveyor and town auditor, and in the fall of 1829 he was 
again elected representative to the state legislature (and also received 
two votes for state senator). 
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IB Harlem Town Clerks 

1796 Edward Fairfield 1813 Constant Abbott 
1797 Edward Fairfield 1814 Constant Abbott 
1798 Edward Fairfield 1815 Constant Abbott 
1799 Edward Fairfield 1816 Constant Abbott 
1800 Ephraim Clark 1817 Constant Abbott 
1801 Edward Fairfield 1818 John Weeks 
1802 Edward Fairfield 1819 John Weeks 
1803 Edward Fairfield 1820 John Weeks 
1804 Edward Fairfield 1821 John Wee-ks 
1805 Edward Fairfield 1822 John Weeks! 
1806 Edward Fairfield 1823 John t~eeks 
1807 Edward Fairfield 1824 John Weeks 
1808 Edward Fairfield 1825 John Weeks 
1809 Edward Fairfield 1826 John Weeks 
1810 Samuel Burrell 1827 John Weeks 
1811 Samuel Burrell 1828 John Weeks 
1812 Samuel Burrell 

IC Harlem Town Treasurers 

1796 Ephraim Clark 1813 Josiah Ward Jro 
1797 Ephraim Clark 1814 Josiah Ward Jro 
1798 Ephraim Clark 1815 Josiah Ward Jr. 
1799 Ephraim Clark 1816 Nathaniel J~hnson 
1800 Ephraim Clark 1817 Josiah Ward 
1801 Ephraim Clark 1818 Thomas Giddings 
1802 Ephraim Clark 1819 Thomas Giddings 
1803 Abraham Burrell 1820 Silas Piper 
1804 Abraham Burrell 1821 (no record] 
1805 Josiah Ward Jr. 1822 Silas Piper 
1806 Josiah Ward Jr. 1823 

. ~ 

Silas Piper-
1807 Josiah Ward Jr. 1824 Silas Piper 
1808 Josiah Ward Jro 1825 Silas Piper 
1809 Josiah Ward Jr. 1826 Henry t~ o Piper 
1810 Josiah Ward Jr. 1827 Henry Wo Piper 
1811 Josiah Ward Jr. 1828 John Weeks 
1812 Josiah Ward Jr. 

l, In 1822, 1823, and 1824 John Weeks was also the China town clerko 
2o On May 1, 1817, Abraham Burrill replaced Josiah Ward. 
3~ In 1823, 1824, and 1825 Silas Piper was also the China town treasurero 
4e In 1828 John Weeks was also the China town treasurer. 
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APPENDIX II HARLEM IN THE WAR OF 1812 

Appendix IIA Roster of companies raised in Harlem for service 
at Wiscasset, September 1814 

(Prepared by Mrso Charles Jackson) 

Regiment: Lto Colo Ho Moore 

Company: Capt. David Crowell 

Officers: Capto Daniel Crowell 
Lt. Nathaniel Spratt 
Ensign Zalmana Washburn 
Sgt. Jonathan Thurber 
Sgto Elisha Clark 
Sgt. Jabish Crowell 
Sgto Thomas Ward, Jr. 

Company: "Capto Robert Fletcher 

Officers: Capt. Robert Fletcher 
Lt. Nathaniel Bragg 
Ensign Caleb Parmenter 
Sgto John Weeks 
Sgto John Whitley 
Sgt. Jedeiah Fairfield 

Baker, Jonathan 
Balcomb, Lina 
Bean, Daniel 
Bragg, David 
Bragg, Isaac 
Bragg, Nathan 
Bragg, Nathaniel, 3rd 
Bragg, Royal 
Bryant, David 
Burgess, David, 2nd 
Burgess, Richard 
Burrell, Abram, Jro 
Chadwick, Sylvanus 
Chase, Moses 
Crowell, David 
Crowell, Elbridge (Waiter) 
Crowell, John, Jr. 
Crumme t, John 
Doe, Andrew 

.Doe, David 

Privates 

Musician, Ephraim Clark, 3rd 
Musician, Jonathan Doe 
Cplo Samuel Branch 
Cplo David Spratt 
Cpl. Samuel Ward 
Cplo James Wiggins 

Cplo Nathaniel Evens 
Cplo Daniel Fowler 
Cplo Daniel Bragg 
Cplo Ephraim Weeks 
Musician, Thomas Burrell 
Musician, Timothy Waterhouse 

Evens, Thomas 
Getchell, David 
Givens, Ebenezer 
Gray, Daniel 
Gray, Jonathan 
Gray, Nathaniel 
Gray, ·samuel 
Hamlin, Isaiah 
Hamlin, Josiah 
Hanson, Andrew H. 
Hanson, Caleb, Jr. 
Hanson, Joshua 
Hanson, Samuel 
Harmon, Frederick 
Haskell, Benjamin 
Haskell, William 
Hatch, Ezra 
Hawes, James 
Lancaster, James, Jr. 
Lancaster, Joseph 
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Appendix IIA Roster of companies raised in Harlemooo' continued · 

Lancaster, Robert 
Lombard, John 
McLaughlin, Abram 
McLaughlin, Benjamin 
McLaughlin, Jacob 
McNull, Vryling s. 
Monk, William, Jr. 
Moore~ Oliver 
Moore, Robert 
Morrell, Jedediah 
Mosher, William 
Norton, Jacob 
Norton, Joseph 
Norton, Nathaniel 
Norton, Thomas 
Norton, Zachariah 
Palmenter, Joseph 
Pratt, William 
Prentice, Jesse 

Prentice, Philo 
Prentice, Saul 
Purkins, Ephraim 
Rundel, Reuben 
Spratt, George 
Spratt, James 
Stewart, George 
Studley, Daniel 
Tarbell, Josiah 
Thompson, John 
Varney, Jedediah 
Ward, Nehemiah 
Ward, William 
Webber, Sylvanus 
Weeks, Braddoch 
Whitley, Benjamin 
Whitley, William, Jr. 
Woodbridge, Paul D. 
t~an, Ezekiel, Jr. 
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Appendix IIB Roster of Captain Robert Fletcherts Company, Lieutenant
Colonel Ho Moore's Regiment 

Raised at Harlem, September 12, 1812 
Service at Wiscasset, Maine 

(Copy of an undated typed list in ~he possession of Miss 
Margaret Clif~ord of China) 

Robert Fle~cher, Captain 
Nathaniel Bragg, Lieutenant 
Caleb Palmeter, Ensign 

-John Weeks; Sergeant Nachan1el Evens, Corporal 
John Whetely 5 Sergeant Daniel· Fowler, Corporal 
t-lilliam Bradford, Sergeant Daniel Bragg, Corporal 
Jedediah Fairfield, Sergeant Ephraim Weeks, Corporal 

Baker, Jonathan 
Balcomb, Lima 
Bean, Daniel 
Bragg, David 
Bragg, Isaac 
Bragg, Nathan 
Bryant, David 
Burrell, Abram Jro 
Chadwick, Sylvanus 
Crummet, John 
Does Andrew 
Evens, Thomas 
Getchel, David 
Givens, Ebenezer 
Gray, Daniel 
Gray, Jonathan 
Gray, Nathaniel 
Gray, Samuel 
Hammon, Frederick 
Hanson, Andrew Ho 
Hanson, Caleb Jro 
Hanson, Samuel 

·Thomas Burrell, Musician 
Timothy Waterhousep Musician 

Privates 

Haskell, Benjamin 
Haskell, William 
Hatch, Ezra 
Haws, James 
Lombard, John 
McLaughlin, Abraham 
McNull, Vryling So 
Moore, Oliver 
Moore, Robert 
Morrell, Jedediah 
Mosher, William 
Norton, Jacob 
Norton, Joseph 
Nor ton, Thomas 
Norton, Zachariah 
Palmeter, Joseph 
Prentice, Jesse 
Prentice, Philo 
Prentice, Saul 
Purkins, Ephraim 
Stewart, George 

!-' 
! 

,... 
I 
I 

~ 
I 

. -

.• j 



! 

r-1 

~ 

p., 

ro-y 

-271-

APPENDIX III CHINA TOWN OFFICERS, 1818-1975 

Appendix IIIA Selectmen of China 

1818 Dan:l:el Stevens 1828 Ebenezer Meigs4 
Nathan Stanley Gustavus A. Benson 
Robert Fletcher John Weeks 

1819 J., C~ Washburn 1829 Ebenezer Meigs 
John Brackett Benjamin Libby 
Daniel Stevens Nathaniel Spratt 

1820 Daniel Stevens 1830 Ebenezer Meigs 
J .. Co Washburn Benjamin Libbey Jr. 
Isaac Jones Nathaniel Spratt 

1821 Daniel Stevens 1831 Benjamin Libbey Jr. 
J .. c, Washburn Nathaniel Spratt 
Isaac Jones Jedediah Fairfield 

1822 Nathaniel Johnson 1832 Nathaniel Spratt 
Joseph Hackerl Jedediah Fair!ield 
William Mosher Ephraim Jones 

1823 Joseph Stuart . 1833 Alfred Marshall 
Abisha Benson Joseph Stuart 
Josepfi Hacker2 Jason Chadwick 

1824 Joseph Stuart 1834 Joseph Stuart 
Abisha Benson Jason Chadwick 
Alfred Marshall Freeman Shaw 

1825 Joseph Stuart 1835 Jason Chadwick 
Alfred Mar3hall Timothy F o Hanscom 
John Weeks Edward Breck 

1826 Alfred Marshall 1836 Timothy Fo Hanscom 
John Weeks Edward Brec~ 
Ebenezer Meigs Jonathan Clark 

1827 John Weeks· 1837 Edward Breck 
Ebenezer Meigs Jonathan Clark 
Gustavus Ao Benson Wiiliam Mosher 

lo Joseph Hacker and William Mosher were also Harlem selectmen in 1822. 
2o Joseph Hacker was also a Harlem selectman in 1823o 
3o John Weeks was also a Harlem selectman in 1825, 1826, and 1827. 
4o Ebenezer Meigs and John Weeks were also Harlem selectmen in 1828. 
So Ephraim Jones refused the election and was replaced in May 1832 by 
Elisha Clark, 
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Appendix liLA Selectmen of China, continued 

1838 

1839 

1840 

Corydon Chadwick 
Hilliam Mosher 
Daniel Crowell 

Daniel Crowell 
Elisha Clark 
Thomas B. Lincoln 

Corydon Chadwick 
Samuel Hanscom 
Daniel D~ Starrett 

1841 Larned Pullen 
John loleeks 
Daniel Crowell 

1842 Corydon Chadwick 
Nathaniel Spratt 
John Weeks 

1843 Corydon Chadwick 
Nathaniel Spratt 
John t-Jeeks 

18{i4 

1845 

1846 

Corydon Chadwick 
Nathaniel Spratt 
William Mosher 

Corydon Chadwick 
William Mosher 
John Est:es 2nd 

Corydon Chadwick 
William Mosher 
John Estes 2nd 

18471 Corydon Chadwick 
William Mosher 
Thomas B. Lincoln 

1848 Thomas B. Lincoln 
John Weeks 
Lot Jones 

1849 

1850 

Thomas B. Lincoln 
Lot Jones 
John L. Gray 

Thomas B. Lincoln 
Lot Jones 
John L. Gray 

1851 Corydon Chadwick 
Oliver Hanscom 
Alfred Fletcher 

1852 Corydon Chadwick 
Alfred Fletcher 
Oliver Hanscom 

1853 Corydon Chadwick 
Alfred Fletcher 
Samuel Taylor 

1854 Alfred Fletcher 
Samuel Taylor 
Sullivan Erskine 

1855 Altred Fletcher 
Edward Emerson 
Amos McLaughlin2 

1856 Alfred Fletcher 
Edward Emerson 
Nathaniel Wiggin 

1857 John F. Hunnewell 
Josiah H. Greely 
Alfred H. Jones 

1858 John F. Hunnewell 
Alfred H. Jon~s 
Samuel Taylor 

1859 Thomas B. Lincoln 
Josiah H. Greely 
Eli Webber 

1. In the 1847 election there were three separate ballots for selectmen, 
assessors, and overseers of the poor; the three men elected selectmen were 
also elected assessors and overseers. 
2. An article in the warrant for a December 1, 1855, town meeting asking 
the voters to "choose a Selectmen in place. of Amos McLaughlin" was passed 
over. 
3~ Samuel Taylor died within a few months; at a September 1858 town meeting 
the voters passed over an article to fill the vacancy. 
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Appendix IliA Selectmen of China, continued 

. 1860 Thomas B. Lincoln 
Josiah H. Greely 
Eli H. Webber 

18611 Thomas B. Lincoln 
Josiah H. Greely 
Eli H. Webber 

1862 Thomas B~ Lincoln 
Thomas Dinsmore Jrc 
Daniel Webber 

1863 Thomas B. Lincoln 
Thomas Dinsmore Jr. 
Daniel Webber 

1864 Ambrose H, Abbot 
Nathan Redlon 
John Libbey 

1865 Nathan Redlon 
Alfred Fletcher 
Rollin Reed 

1866 Nathan Redlon 
Alfred Fletcher 
Rollin Reed 

1867 A. Ho Chadwick 
Caleb Jones 
Jabez Lewis 

1868 Gustavus B. Chadwick 
Francis Jones 
Abisha B. Fletcher 

1869 Gustavus B~ Chadwick 
Francis Jones 
Abisha B. Fletcher 

1870 Gustavus B. Chadwick 
Francis Jones 
Abtsha B. Fletcher 

1871 A. H. Chadwick 
John s. Hamilton 
Caleb Jones 

1872 

1873 

Ao H. Chadwick 
John s. Hamilton 
Caleb Jones 

A. Ho Chadwick 
Jabez Lewis 
Charles E. Dutton 

1874 Ao H. Chadwick 
Jabez Lewis 
Charles E~ Dutton 

1875 

1876 

1877 

. 1878 

1879 

1880 

Jabez Lewis 
Charles E~ Dutton 
Francis Jones 

Dana c. Hanson 
Samuel c. Starrett 
Freeman H~ Crowell 

Dana C.. Hanson 
Samuel c. Starrett 
Freeman H. Crowell 

Elihu Hanson 
Francis Jones 
Enos T, Clark 

Elihu Hanson 
Francis Jones 
Theodore M. Jackson 

Elihu Hanson 
Francis Jones 
Theodore M. Jackson 

1881 Dana C. Hanson 
Freeman H. Crowell 
Samuel C. Starrett 

1882 Dana c. Hanson 
Freeman H. Crowell 
Samuel c. Starrett 

1883 Charles E. Dutton 
Theron E. Doe 
P.enry B. Reed 

1~ By September 1861-there was a vacancy on the board of selectmen 
(apparently Eli t.Jebber' s position, since the warrant for the September 
town meeting was signed by Mr. Lincoln and Mr. Greely), but the voters 
decided not to fill it. 
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Appendix IliA Selectmen of China, continued 

1884 Charles Eo Dutton 1895 Orren F, Sproul 
Theron E:. Doe Alvah Pn Mosher 
Henry Bo Reed Elijah Do Jepson 

1885 Charles E( Dutton 1896 Orren Fa Sproul 
Theron Eo Doe Alvah P., Mosher 
Henry Bo Reed Elijah Do Jepson 

1886 Charles E. Dutton 1897 Alvah P; Mosher 
Theron Eo Doe Elijah Da Jepson 
Henry B~ Reed James 0~ Fish 

1887 James B, Fish 1898 Alvah Po Mosher 
Orren F(, Sproul James Oo Fish 
John F .. Plummer John No Hall 

1888 James B. Fish 1899 Alvah Pc. Mosher 
Orren Fe Sproul James o. Fish 
John Fa Plummer Eo Ao Dudley 

IRR9 James B;, Fish 1900 Alvah P. Mosher· 
Orren Fo Sproul James o. Fish 
John ':i', Plummer E. A(; Dudley 

1890 Otren Fo Sproul 19n1 Alvah Po Mosher 
John F" Plummer James Oo Fish 
James w. Brown Eo Ao Dud~ey 

1891 Orren F, Sproul 1902 Fred Bo Foyel 
John Fo Plummer Ao R.~ Ward 
James Wo Brown Irving H., Reed 

1892 Orren Fo Sproul 1903 Alvah Po Mosher 
Willis Ro Ward Irving Ho Reed 
Alvah Po Mosher A. No Goodwin 

1893 Willis Ro Ward 1904 Alvah P, Mosher 
Jo Ho Mosher Irving Ho Reed 
Martin Webber Ao N. Goodwin 

1894 Orren Fo Sproul 1905 Irving H. Reed 
Alvah Po Mosher Ao N. Goodwin 
Elijah D. Jepson Fred Oo Bonney 

lo Elected on March 17, 1902, Mro Foye resigned on March 24 and was 
replaced by Alvah Po Moshero ·At the March 17 meeting, after the moderator 
and town clerk had been elected and just as the balloting for selectmen 
was to beginJ a motion to adjourn for one week was made. It was defeated 
by a vote of 21 in favor to 26 opposedo 
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Appendix IIIA Selectmen of China, continued 

1906 Irving H. Reed 
A. N. Goodwin 
Fred o. Bonney 

1907 A. N. Goodwin 
Alvah P. Mosher 
E. L. Worthing 

1908 A. N. Goodwin 
Fred 0. Bonney 
E. L. Worthing 

1909 

1910 

Orren F. Sproul 
Cony N. Webber 
Frank D. Rand 

Orren F. Sproul 
Cony N. Webber 
Frank D. Rand 

1911 Orren F. Sproul 
Cony N. Webber 
Frank D. Rand 

1912 

1913 

1914 

1915 

1916 

Orren F. Sproul 
Cony N. Webber 
Frank D. Rand 

Orren F. Sproul 
Cony N. Webber 
Frank D. Rand 

Orren F. Sproul 
Cony N. Webber 
Frank D. Rand 

Orren F. Sproul 
Howard L. Fuller 
Frank D. Rand 

Orren F. Sproul 
Cony N. l~ebbfr 
w. H. Arnold 

1917 

1918 

1919 

1920 

1921 

Orren Fo Sproul 
Thomas w. Washburn 
Harry w. Austin 

Orren F. Sproul 
Thomas w. Washburn 
Harry w. Austin 

Cony N. Webber 
Thomas w. Washbu~n 

Irving H. Reed 

Cony N. Webber 
Thomas w. Washburn 
Irving H. Reed 

Cony N. "7ebber 
Thomas w. Washburn 
Irvinf!: H. Reed 

19222 Cony N. Webbe~ 
Irving H. Reed 

1923 

1924 

1925 

1926 

c. Alfred Jones 

Cony N. Webber 
Frank A. Doe 
c. Alfred Jones 

Cony N. Webber 
Frank A.· Doe 
C. Alfred Jones 

Cony N. Webber 
Frank A. Doe 
Charles A. Pinkham 

Cony N. Webber 
Frank A. Doe 
Charles A. Pinkham 

1927 Cony N. Webber 
· Frank A. Doe 

Charles A. Pinkh~ 

1. Mr. Arnold resigned for reasons of health "and other conditions be
yond my control" on April 25, 1916; a special town meeting on May 22 
elected Thomas w. Washburn to replace him. 
2~ For some years b~fore 1922 selectmen, .assessors, and overseers of 
the poor had been elected on separate ballots, but the same three men 
had been elected to all three offices. In 1922, however, Mr~ Webber, 
Mr. Reed, and Mr. Jones were selectmen and assessors, but the ove~seers 
of the poor were Mr. Webber, Emma F. ~~itehouse, and Ida Ge Bailey. 
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Appendix I II~ Selectmen of China, continued r 
1928 Cony N. Webber 1941 Howard L. Fuller r-' 

Frank A. Doe G. Wayland Jones I 
i 

Charles A. Pinkham Delmont C. Gerry 
!-' 

1929 Cony N. Webber 1942 Howard L. Fuller ! 

Frank A. Doe G. Wayland Jones 
Charles A. Pinkham Delmont c. Gerry 

1930 Cony N. Webber 1943 Howard L. Fuller 
Frank A. ·Doe G. Wayland Jones 
Charles A. Pinkham Delmont C- Gerry -

1931 Cony N. Webber 1944 Howard L. Fuller 
Frank A. Doe G. Wayland Jones 
Charles A. Pinkham Delmont c. Gerry 

1932 Cony N. Webber 1945 G. Wayland Jones 
Frank A. Doe Fred L. Jackson 
Ralph w. Austin Earl E. Malcolm 

1933 1946 
... 

Cony N. Webber G. Wayland Jones 
Frank A. Doe Fred L. Jackson 
G. Wayland Jones Earl E. Malcolm 

'*' 
1934 Howard L. Fuller 1947 G. Wayland Jones 

Frank A. Doe Fred L. Jackson 
G~ Wayland Jones Earl E. Malcolm !lllq 

1935 Howard L. Fuller 1948 G. Wayland Jones 
Frank A. Doe Manley Tibbetts II&'! 
G. Wayland Jones George A~ Starkey 

1936 Howard L. Fuller 1949 Fred L. Jackson .... 
Frank A. Doe Manley A. Tibbetts 
G. Wayland Jones George A. Starkey 

1937 Howard L. Fuller 1950 Fred L. Jackson ~ 

G. Way land Jones Manley A. Tibbetts 
Delmont c. Gerry George A. Starkey ,.. 

1938 HOward L. Fuller 1951 Fred L. Jackson 
G. Wayland Jones Manley A. Tibbetts 
Delmont c. Gerry George A. Starkey 

~ 

1939 Howard L. Fuller 1952 Manley A. Tibbetts 
G. Wayland Jones George A. Starkey 

. . 
Delmont C. Gerry Phi.lip N • Taber 

,.. 
1940 Howard L. Fuller . 1953 Manley Ao Tibbetts 

G. Wayland Jones .. George A. Starkey ,.., 
I 

Delmont c. Gerry Philip N. Taber 

~ 



1-t 

,., 

F*l 

r-'1 

,_, 

-277-

Appendix IliA Selectmen of China, continued 

1954 Manley A. Tibbetts 1964 Frank L. Lockharc 
George A. Starkey Manlev A. Tibbetjs 
Roland C. Dostie Wallace w. Jones 

1955 Manley A. Tibbetts 1965 Manley A. Tibbetts 
George A. Starkey Wallace w. Jores 
Wallace W. Jones Donald Pauley 

1956 Manley A. Tibbetts 19665 Donald E. Farrington 
George A. Starkey Edward E. Fredriksen 
Wallace w. Jones Juliette F. Oliver 

Donald G. Pauley 
1957 Fred L. Jackson John A. Sylvester 

Wallace w. Jones 
Maurice Bickford 1967 Donald E .. Farrington 

Edward E. Fredriksen 
1958 Fred L. Jackson Edward w. French 

Wallace w. Jones Juliette F, Oliver 
James R. Hapworth Donald G. Pauley 

1959 Maurice E. Bickford 1968 Donald E. Farrington 
Wallace w. Jones Edward E. Fredriksen 
James R. Hapworth Edward w. French 

Juliette·F~ Oliver 
1960 Clifford B. Crane Donald G. Pauley 

Wallace W, Jones 
Roscoe E. Pelton Jrc 1969 Claton c. Ames Jr. 

Donald E .. Farrington 
1961 Manley A. Tibbetts Edward w. French 

Wallace w. Jones Donald G. Pauley 
Roscoe E. Pelton Jr. Arthur A. Poulin 

1962 Lincoln .S. Reedl 1970 Claton c. Ames Jr. 
Elden B. Davis Donald E. Farrington 
William E. Roby Edward w. French 

1963 2 
Seth H. Higgins Jr. 

Merle s. McCartney Arthur A. Poulin 
Frank L. Lockhart 
Manley A. Tibbetts 

1. Mr. Reed resigned on July 7, 1962, and was replaced on August 7 by 
Merle s. McCartney. 
2. The March 1962 town meeting adopted a staggered election system, ef
fective in 1963; so Mr~ McCartney was elected for a one-year term, Mr. 
Lockhart for two years, and Mr. Tibbetts for three years. 
3. Mr. Jones was the only one elected, for a three-year term. 
4. Mr. Pauley was the only one elected, for a three-year term. 
S. The March 1965 town meeting expanded the board of selectmen to five 
members, witb one-year terms; this change took effect in March 1966. 
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Appendix IIIA Selectmen of China, continued 

1971 Claton c. Ames Jr. 
Donald E. Farrington 
Edward W. French 
Seth H. Higgins Jr. 
Arthur A. Poulin 

1972 Claton c. Ames ir. 
Donald E. Farrington 
Edward w. French 
Seth H. Higgins Jr. 
Arthur A. Poulin 

1973 Claton c. Ames Jr. 
Donald E. Farrington 
Edward w. French 
Seth H. Higgins Jr. 
Arthur A. Poulin 

1974 Norman L. Bushey 
Donald E. Farrington 
Edward W. French 
Seth H. Higgins Jr. 
Arthur A. Poulin 

1975· Norman L. Bushey 
Gloria Ellis 
William Flood 
Edward W. French 
Arthur A. Poulin 

~ 
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Appendix IIIB China Town Clerks 

1818 
1819 
1820 
1821 
1822 
1823 
1824 
1825 
1826 
1827 
1828 
1829 
1830 
1831 
1832 
1833 
1834 
1835 
1836 
1837 
1838 
1839 
1840 
1841 
1842 
1843 
1844 
1845 
1846 
1847 
1848 
1849 
1850 
1851 

Japheth C. Washburn 
Japheth Co Washburn 
Japheth c. Washburn 
Japheth C. ·Washburn 
John Weeksl 
John Weeks 
John Weeks 
Gustavus Ao Benson 
Gustavus Ao Benson 
Thomas Burrill 
Thomas Burrill 
Thomas Burrill 
Japheth c. Washburn 
Japheth Co Washburn 
Japheth c. Washburn 
Japheth Co Washburn 
Japheth Co Washburn 
Japheth Co Washburn 
Japheth c. Washburn 
James H. Brainerd 
James H. Brainerd 
James H. Brainerd 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Oliver W. Washburn 
Ambro~e H. Abbot 
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1852 
1853 
1854 
1855 
l856 
1857 
1858 
1859 
1860 
1861 
1862 
1863 
1864 
1865 
1866 
1867 
1868 
1869 
1870 
1871 
1872 
1873 
1874 
1875 
1876 
1877 
1878 
1879 
1880 
1881 
1882 
1883 
1884 
1885 

Ambrose Ho Abbot 
Ambrose Ht' Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose Ho Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot: 
Ambrose H. Abbot· 
Edward Emerson 
Edward Emerson 
Edward Emerson2 
Fredus O~ Brainerd 
John Ho Stevens 
John H. Stevens 
John H. Stevens 
Willis Wo Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis Wo Washburn 
Willis Wo Washburn 
Willis Wo Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Charles B. Stuart 
Charles Bo Stuart 
Charles Bo Stuart 
Charles B. Stuart 
Charles B. Stuart 
Charles B. Stuart 
Charles B. Stuart 
Charles B. ~tuart3 

1. Mr. Washburn signed the report of a February 25, 1822, meeting of 
the inhabitants within the 1818 boundary of China. Mr. Weeks signed 
the call for and report of a March 21, 1822, meeting of the enlarged 
China created by the addition of the rest of Harlem. There is np record 
of the election of a clerk at that meeting; John Weeks was annually 
elected Harlem town clerk from 1818 through 1828, and in 1823 and 1824 
he was also elected China town clerk. 
2. Mr. Emerson was succeeded on December 21, 1867, by A. H. Chadwick. 
3. Mr. Stuart kept the town records through 1885; at the end of a · 
neatly printed report of a February 15, 1886, juror meeting he wrote: 

Charles B. ~tuart 

Town Clerk of China 
"Amen." 

The warrant for the March 1886 town meeting was signed by Willis. c. Hawes; 
at the meeting, Mro Stuart, as a Justice of the Peace, swore in Mr. 
Hawes as town clerk. 
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Appendix IIIB China Town Clerks, continued 

1886 
1887 
1888 
1889 
1890 
1891 
1892 
1893 
1894 
1895 
1896 
1897 
1898 
1899 
1900 
1901 
1902 
1903 
;1.904 

-1905 
1906 
1907 
1908 
1909 
1910 
1911 
1912 
1913 
1914 
1915 
1916 
1917 
1918 
1919 
1920 
1921 
1922 
1923 
1924 
1925 
1926 
1927 
1928 
1929 
1930 

Willis C. Hawes 
Wilson F ~~ · Hawes 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis Wa Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Hillis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Hillis W. l-Iashburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
tolillis W. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis t-7. Washburn 
tolillis W. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Was~burn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W ~~ tolashburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
lolillis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W. Washburn 

1931 
1932 
1933 
1934 
1935 
1936 
1937 
1938 
1939 
1940 
1941 
1942 
1943 
1944 
1945 
1946 
1947 
1948 
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 
1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 

Willis W, Washburn 
Willis W~ Washburn 
Willis W, Washburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W ~ talashburn 
Willis W. Washburn 
Willis W~ Washburn 
Willis Wo Washburn 
Willis W J l-Tashburn 
Willis w. Washburn 
Willis W _ Washburn 

1 t•!illis W. Wd.shburn 
Mary Ac Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary A., Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary A, Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary Ac Washburn 
Mary Ac Washburn 
Mary Ao l•Tashburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary A. \olashburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Mary A. Washburn 
Mary Ao Washburn 
Joyce G. Cowing 
Joyce G. Cowing 
Joyce G. Cowing 
Joyce G. Cowing 
Joyce G. Cowing 

1~ Willis Wa Washburn died June 22, 1942, and was succeeded as town clerk 
in July by his daugh~er, ~1ary A. ·Hash burn., A newsoaper report of the 
March 1942 China town meeting had a photograph of Mro Washburn and began: 
"Willi.s W. Washburn, 96, was elected Town Clerk for the 6lst year at Town 
Meeting held here todayo•••" (Undated clipping in the front of the Albert 
Church Brown Memorial Library's copy of the town report for the year end
ing February 10, 1942.) 
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Appendix IIIC China Town Treasurers 

1818 
1819 
1820 
1821 
1822 
1823 
1824 
1825 
1826 
1827 
1828 
1829 
1830 
1831 
1832 
1833 
1834 
1835 
1836 
1837 
1838 
1839 
1840 
1841 
1842 
1843 
1844 
1845 
1846 
1347 
1848 
1849 
1850 
1851 
1852 
1853 
1854 
1855 
1856 
1857 
1858 
1859 
1860 
1861 
1862 
1863 

John Brackett 
John Brackett 
John Brackett 
John Brackett 
John Brackett 
Silas Piperl 
Silas Piper 
Silas Piper 
Benjamin Libby Jr. 
Benjamin L~bby Jr. 
John Weeks 
Ebenezer Shaw 
Ebenezer Shaw 
Ebenezer Shaw 
Freeman Shaw 
Freeman Shaw 
Samuel Hanscom 
Thomas B. Lincoln 
Daniel Crowell 
Daniel Crowell 
Reuben Hamlin 
Reuben Hamlin 
Charles A. Russ 
Reuben Hamlin 
Charles A. Russ 
Charles A. Russ 
Daniel Crowell 
Ebenezer Meigs Jr. 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Ebenezer Meigs 
Nelson Russell 
Nelson Russell 
Abisha B. Fletcher 
Abisha B. Fletcher 
Thomas Dinsmore Jr. 
Thomas Dinsmore Jr. 
Thomas.Dinsmore Jr. 
James E •. Cates 
James E. Cates 

1864 
1865 
1866 
1867 
1868 
1869 
1870 
1871 
1872 
1873 
1874 
1875 
1876 
1877 
1878 
1879 
1880 
1881 
1882 
1883 
1884 
1885 
1886 
1887 
1888. 
1889 
1890 
1891 
1892 
1893 
1894 
1895 
1896 
1897 
1898 
1899 
1900 
1901 
1902 
1903 
1904 
1905 
1906 
1907 
1908 
1909 

Justus Greely 
Justus Greely 

3 Ambrose H. Abbot 
William Percival 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
c. K. Evans 
Amasa Taylor 
John c. Tucker 
John C. Tucker 
John c. Tucker 
c. K. Evans 
c. K. Evans 
c. w. Clark 
John Taylor 
John Taylor 
Caleb Jones 
Caleb Jones 
Russell D. Woodman 
Edward c. Dudley 
Edward c. ·Dudley 
J. E. Crossman 
Elijah D. Jepson 
Elijah D. Jepson 
Elijah D. Jepson 
Elijah D. Jepson 
Martin Webber 
Martin Webber 
J. w. Northrup 
J. w. Northrup 
J. w. Northrup 
Fred o. Bonney 
Fred o. Bonney 
Fred o. Bonney 
Fred o. Bonney 
Fred o. Bonney 
Fred 0. Bonney 
Fred o. Bonney 
Orren F. Sproul 
Orren F. Sproul 
Charles R. Getchell 
Charles R. Getchell 
Theron E. Doe 
Charles R. Getchell 
Perley C. Thurston 

1~ In 1823, 1824, and 1825 Silas Piper was also the Harlem town treasurer. 
2. In 1828 John Weeks was also the Harlem town treasurer. 
3. Spelled Abbott in the town records, but when Mr. Abbot was town clerk 
and kept the records himself, he spelled his name Abbot. 



-282-

Appendix IIIC ~hina Town Treasurers, continued 

1910 
1911 
1912 
1913 
1914 
1915 
1916 
1917 
1918 
1919 
1920 
1921 
1922 
1923 
1924 
1925 
1926 
1927 
1928 
1929 
1930 
1931 
1932 
1933 
1934 
1935 
1936 
1937 
1938 
1939 
1940 
1941 
1942 
1943 
1944 
1945 
1946 
1947 

Frank A. Doe 
Frank A. Doe 
Frank A. Doe 
Frank A. Doe 
Frank A. -Doe 
Frank A. Doe 
Frank A. Doe 
G. Wayland Jones 
G. Wayland Jones 
Frank A. Doe 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Norman B. Jones 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford· A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed 
Buford A. Reed

1 Buford A. Reed 
Edna W. Weeks 
Edna W. Weeks 
Edna W. Weeks 

• 

• 

1948 
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 
1960 
1961 
19623 
1963 

19644 

1965::, 

1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 

Edna W~ Weeks 
Edna w. Weeks 
Francis H. Jones 
Francis H. Jones 
Francis H. Jones 
Francis H. Jones 2 

Marion L. Boynton 
Marion L. Boynton 
Marion L. Boynton 
Clayton H. Reed 
Clayton H. Reed 
Clayton H. Reed 
Clayton H. Reed 
Clayton H. Reed 
Hazel B. Reed 
Evelyn Durrell 
Earl White 
Arleen Morais 
Frederick Olson 
Frederick Olson 
Patricia G. Mosher 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Clarence H. Bessey 
Ira s. Singer 

1. Mr. Reed was succeeded on June 27, 1944, by Edna w. Weeks. 
2. Mr. Jones was succeeded on March 28, 1953, by Marion L. Boynton. 
3. No treasurer was elected at the March 1963 town meeting; on March 
11, the selectmen appointed Mrs. Evelyn Durrell treasurer and excise tax 
collector. She resigned on May 31 and was succeeded by town manager 
Earl White. 
4. Town manager White resigned around May 1, 1964, and on May 4 the 
selectmen appointed Mrs. Morais treasurer. She was succeeded on June 
29 by the new town manager, Frederick Olson. 
5. Mr. Olson resigned as- town manager on November 1, 1965, and Mrs. 
Mosher was appointed treasurer on October 29. She was succeeded on 
November 23 by·the new town manager, Clarence Bessey. 
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APPENDIX IV CHINA POSTMASTERS 

(Prepared by Mrs. Esther c. Jones) 

China Village 

Japheth C. Washburn 
Jacob Smith 
Benjamin Libbey 
Oliver w. Washburn 
Jacob s. Marshall 
Alfred Marshall 
Jacob Shaw 
Alfred Fletcher 
Henry l-7. Maxfield 
Fredus o. Brainerd 
!heron E. Doe 
Fredus o. Brainerd 
'nleron E. Doe 
Willis w. Washburn 
Theron E. Doe 
Thomas w. Washburn 
Mrs. Estelle D. Washburn 
John H. Wentworth 
Mrs. Eleanor B. Foster 

South China (established May 5, 1828) 

Silas Piper 
Francis A. B. Hussey 
Joseph Stuart 
Ambrose H. Abbot 
Corydon Chadwick 
Ebenezer Meigs 
John L. Gray 
Edwin T. Brown 
Edward Emerson 
Edward T. Brown 
John F. Wyman 
James Savage 
Samuel Stuart 
Charles B. Stuart 
Elwood H. Jenkins 
Timothy s. Farrington 
Wilson F. Hawes 
-Roscoe E. Jones (declined) 
Alvah c. Brown 
Victor B. Stimson 
Mrs. Stella G. Farrington 
George B. Glidden 
John R. Colwell 
Carleton F. Farrington 

Date of appointment 

June 25, 1818 
[Date not shown] 
December 11, 1833 
August 12, 1841 
February 7p 1853 
September 4, 1860 
June 18, 1861 
November 15, 1864 
November 29, 1865 
April 16, ~867 
July 31, 1886 
April 4, 1889 
May 31, 1893 
August 27, 1897 
October 17, 1914 
February 2, 1921 
August 9, 1941 
August 27, 1942 
November 1, 1956 

May 5, 1828 
July 13, 1829 
February 15, 1834 
January 22, 1842 
June 21, 1853 
April 5, 1856 
July 29, 1857 
May 30, 1860 
September 25, 1862 
July 9, 1863 
April 13, 1868 
November 20, 18 7 3 
January 4,. 1876 
December 5, 1879 
November 30, 1888 
April 17, 1893 
April 12, 1897 
February 28, 1919 
March 31, 1919 
December 18, 1923 
May 15, 1954 · 
September 15, 1955 
September 25, 1964 
October 7, 1966 
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Appendix IV China Postmasters, continued 

Weeks Mills (~stablished March 16 1 1838) 

Charles A. Russ 
William Percival 
Albert R. Burrill 
Alton c. Doe, Jr. 
Frank Perc;ival 
Albert R. Burrill 
Harry P. Reed 
Perley G. Brown 
Mrs. Bertha N. Manning 
Mrs. !Iabella E. Cram 

Date of appointment 

March 16, 1838 
February 14, 1846 
September 23, 1885 
October 16, 1885 
March 29, 1889 
April 17, 1893 
April 12, 1897 
October 17, 1914 
January 1, 1942 
December 13, 1968 

~ 

I 
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Appendix VA 

1857 and 1858 
1859 and 1860 
1861 

1862 
1863 
1864 
1865 
1866 
1867 
1868 
1869 
1870 and 1871 
1872 and 1873 
1874 
1875 
1876 
1877 
1878 
1879 and 1880 
1881 and 1882 
1883 
1884 and 1885 
1886 
1887 and 1888 
1889 
1890 
1891 and 1892 
1893 and 1894 
1895 
1896 and 1897 
1898 
1899-1901 
1902 
1903~1907 

1908-1911 
1911-1921 
1921-1922 
1922-1924 
1924-1953 
1954 
1955-1975 
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APPENDIX V CHINA SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS 

Superintendents of Schools, 1857-1975 
• 

Dana C:) Hanson 
George E:) Brickett 
Ao Fletcher (served only part of the year) 
George Eo Brickett 
G~ Be. Chadwick 
committee: G~ B~ Chadwick, Dana Co Hanson, So Fo Jepson 
committee: Dana C~ Hanson, s. F. Jepson, A. H. Jones 
committee: S, F:) Jepson, A~ H. Jone~, G. G. Winslow 
committee: Ao Ho Jones, J. F. Chadwick 
committee: A~ H~ Jones, J. Fo Chadwick, J. H. Estes 
committee: Jc F. Chadwick, J. H. Estes, D. P. Bolster 
committee: J. He Estes, D. P. Bolster, Caleb J~nes 
Eli Jones 
A. l., Brown 
J, F., Chadwick 
Orren F. Sproul 
A" T. Stinson 
Frank E. Jones 
Gustavus J~ Nelson 
Charles E. Dutton 
Frank E. Jones 
Dl' A. Ridley 
Eo E.·Parmenter 
Orren F. Sproul 
J. F" Hammond 
Clyde 0~ Spaulding 
J., He Mosher 
Justus GQ Hanson 
J. A. Jones 
Clyde o. Spaulding 
Gustavus J. Nelson 
Alvano c. Goddard 
Gustavus J. Nelson 
J. A. Jones 
Gustavus J. Nelson 
Glen W. Starkey (served until July 1911) 
George E. Paine 
E. L. Toner 
J. w. Hamlin 
Carl B. Lord 
Earl Ao McKeen 
John Houston 
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Appendix VB China Elementary School Principals, 1949-1975 

(Prepared by Mrso William So Carpenter) 

1949-Decemoer 1951 
1951-Apri1 1952 
April-June, 1952 
1952-1956 
August 1956-1958 
1958-1962 
1962-1972 
1972-1975 

Letha Wilson 
Edna Taber 
Erlena Bartlett 
Ronald Susee 
Leland Feeney 
Aubrey Lush 
James Cookson 
Norman Dwelley 

Appendix VC Preceptors of China Academy 

1821-1822 
1823-1826 
1827 
1828 
1829 

. 1830-1831 
1832 
1833-1834 
1835-1844 
1844-1845 
1846-1848 
1849-1850 
1850-1852 
1853-1855 
1856-1857 

18661 
1867-1871 
1872-1875 
1876 
1877 
1878-1879 
188o2 
1881-1883 

(Prepared by Nelson Bailey) 

Henry Stanwood (special theology certificate) 
Revo Hadley Proctor A.M. 
Elijah Parish Lovejoy A.B. 
Thomas Robinson A.M. 
John Stevens Abbott A.M • 
Phineas Barnes A.M. 
James Burnham A.M. 
David Worcester (special theology degree) 
Revo Henry Paine A.M. 
John Barton Foster A.M., L.L.D. 
Josiah Hayden Drummond A.M., L.L.D. 
William Hoyt Humphrey A.B. 
Versal Jesse Walker A.M. 
James Po Jones 
G. C.·Wilson 

Austin Thomas 
Richard Mott Jones 
Gustavus J. Nelson 
Gilgore Brothers 
Ho Wo Ring 
Leander Moulton 
Eo Co Ryder 
Newell Co Brainerd 

lo According to the school reports in the China town reports, James 
Po Jo~es was principal of the academy in 1860-1861 and J. H. Estes in 
1866-18670 
2~ From 1880 to 1909 a free high school was taught in China Village, 
first in the brick academy building and (after 1888) in a wooden build
~ng on the same siteo 

,.. 
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Appendix VC Preceptors of China Academy, continued 

1884-1886 
1888-1889 
1890-1892 
1893 
1894-1895 
1896 
1897-1899 
1900-1902 
1903 
1904-1906 
1907-1908 
1909 

Frank Eo Jones 
Co Bo Keen 
N. Ao Webb 
F. No Brown 
Florence Eo Bragg 
J. Foster Philbrook 
Olive Gould 
Alger Oo Hall 
Alvah Ao Towne 
Joseph W. Leighton 
Nelson Io Nixer 
Mro Earle 

In 1914 and 1915 high school classes were taught in the second story 
of the Legion Hall building; principals/teachers were 

1914 
1915 

Thomas Blanchard 
Edith c. Washburn 
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List of Sources 

A. Documents and local records and manuscripts 

Bailey, William B~ A Herita2e and a Trust: China Baptist 
Church 1801-l964 e May 1964:-

Burrill, Thomasa "History of Central Lodge, No. 45, China, 
Maine [December 27, 1823, to September 15, 1875]." 
Unpublished ms., used by permission of Mr. and Mrs. 
William Foster. 

~China ~. 1954-1958. 
China, Town of, !!cords of the To-.:m of China, Vol. 1-10 

(1818-1974). 
Annual town reports, usually entitled Report £i the 
Municipal Officers £!!. ~ !22 of China £2I. ~ !!!!:.. 
Ending~~~, 1846, 1850-1974. 

Clark, Raymond. History: Family 2£. Thomas ~Mary Church 
Clark. ·Unpublished ms., used by permission of Mrs. 
Gertrude Clarke 

Crosby, Charles E. History 2! Central Lodge, ~· 45, I£!! 
!!!2, Accepted Masons, China, Maine. !!2!!!. .ill.2, !2, 
1951. 195lo 

Dinsmore~ily records (studied by Mrs. Ballantyne). 
Foster, William and Eleanor, comp~ "Copies of Census 

Records, etc." Used by permission of Mr. and 
Mrs. Fostero 

Harlem, Town of o 1'.22 Clerk's ~ 2£. Records, £!2m. the 
Incorporation .2i Harlem. 

Jackson, Mrs o Charles, .!S_ !l· , comp. "Cemetery Inscriptions 
of China, South China, Weeks Mills, Branch Mills, 
Maine." Used by permission of Mrs. Jackson, 

Jackson, Mrs. Charles, comp~ Untitled ms. military history 
of Chinan Used by permission of Mrs. Jackson. 

Jones, Mary Hoxie. "The Descendants of Thomas and Thankful 
Jones who settled in the Town of China, Maine be
tween 1804 and 1814 and their families who lived 
in China, China Neck, South China, Dirigo and 
Branch Mills." Unpublished ms., used by permis
sion of Miss Jones. 

Jones, Rufus M. "Addresses about South China." South 
China, Maine: South China Library Association, 
1955. 

Kennebec County Registry of Deeds. 
The Maine Register. 
The Orb [China]. Vole 1-3 (1833-1836). 
~;nter family records (studied by Mrs. Ballantyne). 
Washburn family records, used by permission of Miss Margaret 

Clifford. 

,.., 
. i I 

r-' 
I 

! 

~ 
I 

,... 
i 
I 

,... 
I 

~ 

I 
I 

r 



-289-

B. Books 

Burrage, Henry Ao History g!~ Baptists~ Maine~ Portland, 
Maine: Marks Printing House, Printers, 1904. 

Chadbourne, Ava Harriete Maine Place Names~~ Peopling 
of Its Townso Kennebec and Somerset Counties. Freeport, 
Main;:-the Bond Wheelwright Company, 1957. 

Chase, Edward E~ Maine Railroads: ! History £t~ Develop
~£! ~Maine Railroad Sys~em. Portland, Maine: 
published by the author in cooperation with Beyer and 
Small: The Southworth Press, 1926o 

Coburn, Louise Helen~ Skowhegan~~ Kennebec. Skowhegan, 
Maine, 1941. 

Colby, George N~ Colby's A~Las £1 Maine Houlton, Maine: George 
N. Colby & Company; 1884~ 

Dow, Sterling Tc Maine Postal .Rister}! ~ Postmarks. Port-
land, Maine~ Severn-Wylie-Jewett Co., 1943. 

Dowe, Milton E. !!!!tory_: ~ .21 Palermo: 1954. 
Dunnack, Henry E: .!!:!!. Meine Book, Augusta, Maine, 1920. 
Halfpenny, H. E., comp~ Atlas~ Kennebec County, Maine~ 

Philadelphia~ Caldwell & Halfpenny, 1879. 
Hatch, Louis c. Maine: ~History. 1919o Facsimile edition 

by New Hampshire Publ1shipg Co., Somersworth, New 
Hampshire, 1973. 

Hayward, John. ~ ~ England Gazetteer; containing Descriptions 
£1 .!!1 the State§., Counties ~· Towns in New England, c •• 

Concord, New.· Hampshire: Israel S., Boyd and t-1ill1.am White; 
Boston: John Hayward . lOth ed .. , 1839 ... 

Hill, Henry F~, Jr~ Kennebec Cou~~; Maine: Legislative 
descriptions 2i J2.g,undaries, ~!!..till!,~!£
guisitions, 2t Towns within ~County. Augusta, 
Maine: April !971. 

Hinshaw, Davido Rufus Jones: Master Ouaker~ New York: 
G, P. Putnam's ~~ 1951 .. 

JJnes, Rufus M" ~ Small·'I·own .!!2I_, New York: The Mac
millan Co., 1941. 

!!_!. ~ Sybil Jones: Their 11£!. 2 ~· Phila
delphia: Porter and Coates, 1889. 

Kingsbury, Henry D., and Simeon L. Deyo, edd. Illustrated 
History orKennebec County, Mainei 1625-1892. New 
York: H. W. Blake & Company, 1892. 

Maine Commissionerso Maine~ Gettysburg:· Report gLMaine 
Commissioners. Portland: The Lakeside Press, 1898. 

~arriner, Ernest. Kennebec Yesterdays. Waterville, Maine: 
Colby College Press, 1954o 

Remembered Maine, Waterville, Maine: Colby College 
Press, 1957e 

Millett, Margaret,~~~ ! Historv ~Windsor, Maine, 1822-
.!21lco First edition. 

Moody, Linwood \" !h!_ Maine Two-Footers: The Story £i. ~ 
TWo-Foot Gauge Railroads ~Maine. Berkeley, Cali
fornia; Howell-North, 1959. 
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Reynolds, Lucy Browno Drops £[ Spray ~Southern ~n 
Waterville, Maine: Mail Publishing Company, 18968 

Stetson, W. w. History~ Government £(Maine. (Volo 
VI in the State Government Series.} Chicago, New 
York, and Boston: Werner School Book Company, 1898. 

Thurlow, Clinton F~ ~!h! Rails~ Steam(~ Railroad 
Scrapbook). Weeks Mills, Maine, 1965. 

The Weeks Mills "Y" of the Two-Footer. Weeks Mills, 
}i';ine, 1964. - --
The WW & F Two-Footer: Hail and Farewell. Weeks 
Mill;, -M;ine t 1964 o - -

Vining, Elizabeth Gray. Friend gi1!£!: ~Biography £i Rufus 
. tl• Joneso Philadelphia and New York: J. B.· Lippincott 

Company, 1958o 
t~itman, William E. S~~ and Charles H. True. Maine ~£h! 

!!!!:. !E.£. ~ Union: !, History 2£. ~ l!£S. Borne ll 
Maine Troops ,m £h! Suppression .2f. Sh!. American !!,
hellion. Lewiston: Nelson Dingley Jr. & Co., Pub
lishers, 1865. 

Wiggin, Ruth Crosby. Albion .sm. £h! Narrow Gauge. 1964. 
Williamson, William D. lb.!. History g!. £h! State 2£. Maine, 

£!2!!. .ll!_ First Discovery, !:J2.:_ 1602, £.2. £h! Separa
tion, !:J2.:_ 1820, Inclusive. Vol~ I and II. Hallo
well, Maine: Glazier, Masters & Co., 1832. 
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The Sacred Heart 

Carved near the base of a 
boulder on the lake shore 

Clark. Monument 

Erected in 1926 

PLATE 1 

F'orat HovM of Jamea C hadwtck, butlt in I 782 , 
and d"troyed b1 lora in I 7 86. 

-·. -_ . ...:..__. -· 
Cou:rtesy of Mary Washbu'P'?. 
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llh!' shouZd we tJoembte to convey 
Theizo bodies to the tomb? 
TluJ1'6 OMS ths fl.esh of JBS&UJ l4y. 
And ts.Ft a torrg pnfl#ne. 

ThS71 let the last loud tl"'lmpet sound. 
And bid ouzo kindred rise: 
Awake. ye nations undezo gl'OJlrrd. 
1e saints ascend the skies. 

PLATE 2 

66 H. IS. H. 2. NG. ~!6. CHIN A. L. M. [•J Cozeoa • 
.r~~~e:~§~~~-=~-a-~~~=--==i---~ 

II ~=~:E---=-=E~- :!~~i=E=:t:e~-E~ -\0:0::= : ~E==3:=:_3 
ll=t=~=-=e~~= g--=I=E-~=-F:~H=t~=Lt ~~~=~Ii=J :==E=---~ 

___ ..il.o E-- - - -.-- -............. - - ---- ---
--~-- ----=-- --- ------- --- -- ----- - -- --.- ~ - ----- - ---

1 
Ala. o, wbat •• - muics joJI thry feel, While to their roldeD barpl the1 ling, . And lit OD eY1• • ,., 

~~~-t~klf"[ffm=t~t~~ia~f=Ee-= ~ 
aEe§~;r~~~---~~=w~-~-gfB~~? ~ ------ ----~~ --- ---- -=~ t£5 _!3 _____ &11_!_,_ __ ~ 

(---~--~-----~ --*tl§e §" gJg' ....,._...,~~-~-~--i~-
1 ==-::;;;;=;::.=-= =!!- :e:=e:e= =~= - -- -=- E!=~ :-~ :-.--:=· - I 
------ -- ----- _t;t;::=;.. - --- - -~--c:= ----- - -
~~--~-=n£:E::g-=~==~-::E:-~ 
! =====~==- : =-=::I=---=e§!fiJ . iS:::s~=ii§§£-E~~! 
! hc-a•'n· • Jy hi:1, ADd til OD n 1

• • 'f beaw'DlJ hill, .A.Dd ain: the tritnapbl of their Kill!;'. 

~---=9=n-~-i~~~..p,.~~=i=--~:c:e w 11! 
I!:::~:EW-~~~~~~i l __ ;f __ il .. f=t=H::--- ---- ~~~-=e=Ef::l=t:-EEB! 

Two versions of the hymn for which China was named 
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PLATE 3 

Co;~tesy of DeZZa Towne 

The Lodge 
at Camp Teconnet 

Cou:r·tesy of 
DeUa Towne 

Courtesy of DeZl a Towne 

Canoeing at Camp Teconnet 



PLATE 4 

.... ,. . . . . ... ··· . .. 

11'*' 'ilew of Lake from t'JIIaqe, Chlnil, Maine. 

Courtesy of Stanley Grimshaw 

Club house 
at the head 
of China Lake 
1902 

Courtesy of Stanley Grimshaw 
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PLATE 5 

Ch81'!'Jileld,Me.--ohiDa Tel.Oo.-OolumbiaFalls,Me.-Conway & Snowville TeLCo.-ss 

CHERRYFIELD, ME. 
O. B. ADAMS, IUPL TeL PartlaDd. Mo., 810. 

PUBLIC PAY .STAnON. 
OeDtnl 08ioe at R. S. Ntbbll' Ezpzea Ofliee. 

IUBSOBIBDI 
• .,.. A4&ma W Bt. r. 

1•11 O&mPIMtll F &. r. 
6·1 Oampbell G &, r. 
1•1 OampbeU G & a Oo, Lumbar> 
... O&mPbeU I lf. r. 
1-4 campbell * Ba7000k, LaW)'OI'IJ 

3·13 l'reeiDaD Q G, r. 
6·3 l'l'eem&D Will r. 

3 •11 Gar41Dor a ii'oaolaoza, Orooerto. 
3•12 M&'&bewa A II llenshUS 

3 •I MoOOUldziok Obaa, r. 
G·6 Morelen A W, Pbyaioian, Offtoe, r. 

a -11 ''lf&I'I"UUUU8 'l'illlea, •• Mew..,aper 
6-6 Kula F lJ. r: 
6.0 Rub J VIM. "· 

•·11 Rub W M II 8011, Lumber IUra 
1-3 Riokela F 8, P~iciaA 

Rlokela a 8&.. Pay St.&UoD, Ezpreu Oftice 
6-3 Perldlla W a, r. 

a~il &C::: f~·loza, o-raas-. 
3-4 TUakor Obu B, r. 
3·1 vaawan w A, Pb~ r. 
8-4 W&r4 0 0, 0eD8ral Rtore 
1-1 Wa~ 00111at7 &ai1W&7 Oo, Ticket 

Oftice 
• .a wu.cm E z. Lamber JIUl 
8·1 r. 
1•7 'WJ1D&D IUPH a SoD. Blueberry Factory 

CHINA TELEPHONE CO. 
W. 3, 'ftiOMPIOR, ~USdat, South Cbina, )fe. 

PUBLIC PAY STATIONS. 
Cea*nJ 08ioee. W. F. Ba• .. a' Store, South China, He., 

a11d Bote! Eut, Vuaaluoro, Me. 
3•1 Dtrtco, Me E A Dudley 
•·3 PalenDo iie, P R Wort.binc 
3-1 weelal ibiia, Mo, BoyDtOD • Merrill 

IUBSOB.IBEBS. 

3·3 BontoD a Jllenill, Pay Station, Rer,re, 
Weeks MillP, Me 

4-6 Bradavee' G A, r. Palermo Me 
3·11 BroWD P G Store, Weeks Mille, Me 
1-3 Oa'ea Goo, Store, Eut Vaualhoro, llfl! 

1·13 Clark Charla, r. East Vusalhorn, ~~ .. 
1·11 Clark Geo 8.1.. r. Eut Vaualhoro,lte 
4 •1<6 Croamen. ralenno, Me 
6·13 Orommett • Bra4atreet, Rto~. Palermo, Mo 
6•13 D&U7 W B r. Palermo, ~le 
4-4 DIDalllore jaB, r. Palermo, )fe 

4·115 Doe F A r. Palermo, Me 
3 ·I Dudley E A, Pay St.ation, r. Dirigo, Me 

1·11 Earlo FE, P~iciu, South China, ~f· 
Bawea W F, Pay Sta, Store, Snuth China. ~le 

1·13 Jones Elwoo~ r. South CbinB, ltlo 
o6 ·I Jonoa I L r. weeks MUla, Me 

o6·11 K!ScbeD i SL r. Pcalermc>, Me 
6-~~ Parmenter 11 G r. Palermn, )fo 
3·12 PerldDa 11&7 ifra,,r. Wet-!.·11 \fills, !\lc 
1-4 Pope WW, r. East v aaaalhnro, Me 3• Beocl B P1.8tore, Week• MUla, Mo •..aa Sbuma.D aelUe Kra, BoLel. Palermo, Me 

Starrett 8 0, r. Sout.h ChiDa, He 
BUtloD B B, East Vassalboro, Me 

South China, Me 
Weeks MUla, Me 

SUIUIGD, Ph~ciu, Palermo, lie 
TbOIIlPIOD W J, r. flouth China. Me 
Wonti!Dc A W r. Palermo, Me 
W~ I' il, P&¥ StatioD, Post. O!ice, 

Palermo, Me 
WOI'a!DC a Moo47 • Store, Palermo, Me 

COLUMBIA FALLS, ME. 
CJ. B. ADAIU, SUpt. TeL PorUucl, Me., ISO. 

PUBUC PAY STADON. 
Cau.l O&iao at Cbu. F. WilsoD .• Store. 

IVBBOBDBBL 
l·U Ob&lldlu A B r. 
1•3 CJOlWDbla Fan. Boue, Bote! 

W'UaoD OlaU F, Pay S&a\Um, Store 

Conway & SnoWVille TeL Co. 
A. O. BBHRB~t .......... CoaWQ', Jf. B. 

PUBUC PAY STAnONS. 
Qmtnl 08loe at A. C. Koau&&'• OfBce. 

1_. GollW'aS', • B, Conway Bousa 
1•31 Batoll Oelltre~!f ~t Caleb Sbaokford 
1•11 8DcnrVtJle, H 11, .r,;cnriD 8Dow 

IUBIOUBBU. 
BuseD 0 P,.~ Pbyaalan, OoAwQ, N B 
01&1'.1£ B F VOD..,_y, N H 
OODW&l' ifOue, PQ' Station, OoDwa:r. N H 
Davu P f!a Livery Stable, CoDway, N H 
Bonae B ~·, Pb.moi&D.r. Conway, N H 
KeDDO"- A O,j)tlloe. \iODWay, M H 

r. CoDwav. ft H 
KeDDOtt W Oil r. CoDway, N H 
Bbaolrford CJ eb, Pay St.a, Eatoo CeD'"• N H 
lb&OidOrd 0 • SOD, Coaway, N H 
IDOW B4wtll, Pa~Sta. Store, Snowville, N H 

r. flnowville, N If 
ltaDlaY Everet~ r. SDOwvtlle. N B 
ltUI'ti'YaD' B F uo. Ooaway. N H 

Residence Telephone Service 

Saves Letter-Writing, 
Over..akes Telegrams, 
Outruns the Messenger Boy, 
Lengthens Your Life. 

Courtesy cf Ch.a:r»Zes Mosher 

From the March 1, 1905, Eastern Section Directory 
New England Telephone and Telegraph Co. 



PLATE 6 

WW&F station 
China ViJ.,lage 

(Nott~ train 
approaching, 
right) 

WW&F station 
and potato house 
Branch Mills 

WW&F station 
Weeks Mills 

Foreground; 
James McLaughlin 

-
-
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REPORT 
OF THE SELECTMEN OF CHIN A, 

ON THE FINANCIAL CONCERNS Ott SAID TOWN 

:J'Oll. 'l!lUI TJI.Lll. 193;. 

RECEIPTS. 

Amount receiTed for State Treuurer'• DOlt, 

Asnount of tn biJIJ, 

EXPENDITURES. 
'•id demando pr .. iouo 10 April 15, 183Q-

0ulll&Ddios order~ a( 1838, pG7 01 
Pauper billa peid 10 other '"""'• aad do-

maoda tbal Meame due ia lhi.a towa 
pretiout to c.he tbon date, !74 48 

Hadley Proc:1or 'a bill , Scbool Commil· 

~,062 bO 
4,166 64 

!'-- 1838.., .£A.QA... 
Z.bah W u bburo'• bill (or aamo I3P 00 
Cou of suit oo Wubburu't bill, t6 $6 

Atrrd l\lanball'o bill (or blanu io 1833, 
with intel'ftt, 1 80 

Caleb Eurt' bill , beJance due him oa 
82 bP DeW couaty roell , 

Other outtundios billa , . bb ·~ 
---JI ,JPI Gl 

Ezrr.RDIT U&I.t roa TWt. PUT 'l't!l . 

Pauper upenau (nom April 16, 183P, up ID April 
16, 1840-

C had .. ick I< Jackaoo 'o coo~nel, .676 00 
Joaepb H:>akoll'• bill for Dr. Crocker, 76 00 
Or. Flolchor'• bill for do. 7 60 
Amount of billt paid other towns, And 

all peupet tlpeDiet exclutiTc of Cl.lad· 
wick .. JacktOD 11 CODinCI, 60 07 

Paid Caleb Eath for job on new couniJ road, by 
Yote of the to""· 

$827 17 

43 96 I 

uppotl o( acboola, 
For -. of mHLiD,·bowe, 
Soldien' nt.ioat, 
Couo1y Tu, 
Tun remined, 
Co .. lablo aad Colleclor'• b ill, 
Prio1ios &Del poa~e, 
For c~&ma«os or cani&Joa and ropeir~ of brid&••· 
For ropeirl 00 Tabu road, by •o .. or lOW'D, 
Com aod 5"ia DOln taken up, 
Fint Stltclmao't biD, 
Socood do. do. 
Third do. do. 
Treuurer'• do. 
T""" C te.k'• <1<>. 

1,467 91>, 
1000 
8000 

!167!0 
108 08 
123 ~6 
10 98 
lftS 16 
J 6 00 

1,639 23 
4! 00 
4G 60 
62 00 
17 00 
10 00 

,e,JTI 38 

Wbolo rocoipu , tG,2~ 04 
Wbolo tKpeadiluru, iocludioc r-uper biiU, up to 

April 10, 1840, 6, 177 38 

Dtbu due, u far u u cert.li.oed, 
Baltnce in tbe tnuury, u abon, 

Due from tbe ftl.:llt of Dr. t: rocker, 
f'blt due from the town, u abo", 

t60 G6 

••oo oo 
60 6G 

••P a• 
t8460 
40 a• 

~IG e 
There wi.U be in 1be ha.Ddt of lhe 'l'reuwer, efter peyu~ 

all dtma.ad.J, "ben tbe tmounl it rt-ctiud from Dr. Crod.t r'r 
•tate, tht tvm •f f36 16. 

DANIEL CRO\Vt:LL,! 
ELISHA CLARK, l>•l«uncn o( Chino. 
THOR. B. J,INt'OLl'i, 

PLATE 7 

Courtesy of EZeon Shwnan 
Muddy road 

Early 
into Branch Mills 
20th century 



PLATE 8 

REPORT 
or TB& , ......•.. •• ••••a, 
011 TBZ 

FINANCIAL CONCERNS OF SAID TOWN, 

•••• i-n Da4D.-'4J. 

IEOEIPTI. PlidTaa~. 

A-. ol _, nceiweol or C. ,\, a-, T,.. .. rn~~'•bill. 

-(or IIHO, fl76 16 
.. &eoo.cl 
.. Tbinl 
"T-'• 

A- noclweol or tbl Beau, lor 111'-1 r-1 11M1 
IIOI4iln' nu-, 
A~ ol ca bUb coca=ic&ecl Colllcsaar, 
tlMtecl ol 8. Crooll•'• ..we. 

.. 'It •• Bcbool e-m.•. biD, 
1
": : " buildiDs Towa B-. 

" 1'or '-d lcw !he Towa &-. 

•lOS 7t 
'7010 
4800 
atlfo 
10 00 
It 00 

MOO 
10 16 

\ :" ,! ... 
EX P E_II_D_I T-U ;i a. 

...., sa .. tbl baildias ~ - " lbl Sea. ..t Co.q Ta, 

1810 
--1,011 eo 

1,~ 81 

P.W de..p d111 pnrioul10 AprD II, IMI, 
EXPENDITVIlEB FOR 11141-'U. 

·.~aoraa Bau.1. 
l'ald A. H. B--. SM 74 

filii II 

.. ror F. n.,, '' •- B01pelll, n 4t 
" ror Mr. Jwobl' d&u&far, 10 Allll*lt 61 oo ~:; 
u ror Wna. C. Far, 10 ~· 16 ?IS · 
" rot a. J. T&lbcM'• ~- • 18 a . 
" M- OoodlpHcl, ror bi~ 11aD1b. 18 ~ J411,. 
" Bllllucl.Star., . ., ' IS I~ .t· . 

• ~ (or Jobo Cobunl, tailaapc co Dna- ~ '; ~-
\t- ~. -~ . 18 00 , 
t •" Cor Ebn.er Moore'• -.,. ·.," • se 'oo ,. 

DEBTS DUE i'llOII THE TOWN. 

~ ardtn p. die s-a ,.,. let to 
Dol A. B. s-, 11 oo 
.. l'or bepiDs Mn. Cb.paa. JO 00 
" B. Tlllbat for u.piDs ,_ ~. 7 08 
" E. Moore lor bepiDs bil -. II oo 

O&ber ~ diiiCI• r.r • --.s 106 as 
DIIIIGhoal di&uictl. 61 41 
.. 00 ..... - t.a.ty, .10 00 
" A. B. a- lor aua cJadlias, .c 

IIUW, 
O.IICIIIdias ardtn prwla.IO 1841 1 aooo 

IIUBS 
... rar IUolllrd v....,, ., r~ / 1 J 47 
" Car &-1 Onne, ~ r ~ II 14 

l. B. llniaall'a biD ror MI. CblpmiD, ~~,. 
f11,611 10 

WIWtr lleOfl, ll Broab. ..:L:. ~.. DEBTS DUE 'l'BE TOWN. 

.. tar 1111.,... ot.-..i, · . ~= Daa rr- Dr. s. Claabr'I~~C~~eo n oo 

.. ....._, • ord.n, • 11 " '- 1111 &.elcw ~~~~&n•--. eo 110• 

.. ror ...._. or om~~p~. a ..,. or a-.. 1a • ~. aa• 
..-_ .,.,. • .... arllr.WIIbrot~-. 

.... .........-, 110 LJ.T6ac,.-. aooo 
" .llr CICMr ton a,_. 41 11 h hll.diiiOnol......_lor...., · 

...,_,....cadiiTM .... .,,.. J.C.... ., oo 
ot-. .. 00 

,................ eooo 
.. _,..,.... ...... eo., 

.... ., .... .,....... lOQ 00 
.. .,_.,,................. 710 
M ........... I ... 

• c..-.. ............. .... 
..... 10011 

Cott.rttesy of Mr. & Mrs. Pa:uJ, Comeau 
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PLATE 9 

China Village elementary 
school, 1888-1949 

Foreground: Edith 
Washburn (Clifford) 
and Mary Washburn 

· . . 

I 
S••h .. o l Jt ,.u .. ••, w,., . ._, M1l11, M t•. 

' 41 1• t- Ill\ " ' 0 f\'t ""• ,. "'f t f, 

Cour·tesy of Myrtle . Carpenter 

Courtesy of Gertrude Jordan 

Parrr.enter schoolhouse about 1894 

3rd row (l. tor.): Belle Thurston, Nell Thurston, Jessie Jacquith, Maude 
Martin, Gertrude Jordan, Blanch Jacquith (teacher), Fred Thurston, 
Caroline (P'armenter) Worthing, Annie Shorey, Pearl Thurston, Ed 
Thurston, Frank Jacquith, Everett Thurston 

2nd row (s tanding): Ella Snell, Jennie Shorey, Georgie Sprague, &mma Snell 
3rd row (seated): Delos Sprague, Ida Parmenter, Charles Parmenter, Ross 

Thurston, Elmer Thurston, Arthur Jordan, Carl Bessey 

.... 

..... 

.... 



-

-

.... 

-
-
.... 

.... 

-
.... 

-
.... 

-



! .. 
Ml 

. I 
I 

! ·; 

n! 
- l 

I 
• t 

n .J 
' .t . I n , 

- .. , 
: :'! 
~- ., 
. I·! 

I 

! i 

n 'l i 
. l 
n~ 

~ I 
n. l 

! 

ni 
- .( 

·n ·I I - t 

~ 

.. 
; 
i 

nj 
I 
I 

. -1 
j 

n1 
. I 

I . 
n ·.1 
- l 

i 

n; 
; 

. i 

n~ 
·-· j 

BOOK II 

GENEALOG:t 

• 

---..... 
·-·'"-



~-1 
I 
: 
i 

.... i 
I 

- ' 

,... 

i .i 
. I 

! 

i 
I 

.: 

~1 
. ; 

. ·.1 

,.., 

.., 

r=-r 

. i 
.i 
l 

, ., 
l 
1 
! 
i 
l 
I 

I 

ANCESTORS* 
--------~--

If you could see yoU%' ancesto:tts all standi?J.g in a :tto~, 

Would you be p:ttoud of them or not, o:tt don't you :tteally kno~? 

Some st:ttange discoveries a:tte made in climbing family t:ttees, 

And some of them, you 'k:rto'w, may not particula:ttly please. 

If you could see yOU%' ancestors all standing in a ro~, 

There might be some of them, perhaps, you tJJOuldn 't ca:tte to 'k:rto'w • 

But he:tte's another question ~hich requires~ different vi~-

If you could meet yoU:tt ancesto:tts, ~auld they be proud of IJOU? 

* The above poem appears in the frontispiece of THE DESCENDENTS OF NICHOLAS 
DOE~ 1631-1918~ and which had previously appeared in the Somerville 
JOURNAL (publication date unknOtm). 
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AUSTIN 

Thomas Austin of Dover, N.H., son of Joseph (d~ ~662) and 2nd wife Sarah 
Starbuck, dau. of Elder Edward Starbuck); m. Anne Otis (dau. of Richard Otis 
(of Glastonbury, England) and Rose Stoughton). 

Benjamin Austin (3rd child of Thomas and Anne Austin) (Thomas, Joseph) 
b. July 31, 1704; m. Nov. 19, 1729 in Dover, N.H~, Sarah Pinkham (dau. of 
Thomas and Mary Pinkham). They were Friends and lived in Somersworth. 

Benjamin Austin, Jr., (2nd child of Benjamin and Sarah Austin) (Benjamin, Thoma 
Joseph); m. Nov. 28, 1759 in Dover, N.H., Susannah Varney (b. May 20, 1744, 
dau. of Ebenezer Jr. and Elizabeth (Hanson) Varney). 

Jedediah Austin (2nd child of Benjamin Jr. and Susannah Austin) (Benjamin, 
Benjamin, Thomas, Joseph); b. July 30, 1762 in Falmouth; d. March 21, 1839 
in Pownal; m. (1st) Oct. 5, 1791 in Falmouth, Miriam Winslow (dau. of Job and 
Mary (Robinson) Winslow); m. (2nd) Anna Torrey (b~ April 29, 1780, dau. of James 
and Judith (Hanson) Torrey of Dover, N.H.) before 1824. Miriam, b. Oct. 6, 1774, 
Falmouth; d. Oct. 16, 1816. Jedediah and Miriam had 11 children; Jedediah and 
Anna bad 1 child. 

Job Winslow Austin (Jedediah, Benjamin, Benjamin, Thomas, Joseph); b. Dec. 12, 
1799 in Pownal; d. June 4, 1865, at So. Brooks, Me.; m. (1st) March, 1820 in Windham 
Mary Ann Lane (b. Sept. 17, 1803 in Freeport, Me., d. Dec. 5, 1857 in So. Brooks, 
dau. of John and Sarah (Winslow) Lane); 11 children of 1st marriage; m. (2nd) 
July 27, 1860, widow Martha (Russell) Hathaway. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Miriam, b. Nov. 22, 1821 in Pownal; d. May 27, 1881; 

m. Feb. 23, 1843, Oliver Jones (b. Dec. 22, 1815). 
Lived in New York. 

2. Sarah Ann, b. Sept. 10, 1823 in Pownal; d. Sept. 17~ 1852 
in So. Brooks, Me.; m. Jan. 28 1 1841, Daniel Jones 
(b. July 23, 1809); lived in Brooks. Had 6 children. 

3. William, b. Oct. 10, 1825 in Pownal; d. Oct. 13, 1825. 
4. Almira Fry, b. Feb. 3, 1827 in Pownal; m. Dec. 1845 (1st), 

Lewis Robinson (1817-1851); m. (2nd) Mar. 27, 1866, 
Adrian Davis. 

5. Cynthia, b. Feb. 22, 1829; d~ Sept. 1, 1859; ~· 1855, 
Gilman Roberts, (b. 1841 ); had 2 children. 

6. Lucy Ellen, b. Feb. 21, 1831, Pownal; d~ Feb. 24, 1832, So. 
Brooks. 

7. Mary, b. Nov. 27, 1832, Pownal; d. July 17, 1855; unmarried, 
teacher. 

B. Lydia, b. Nov. 29, 1837 in So. Brooks, Me.; d. 1914 in N.Y.; 
m. Sept. 22, 1859 in Brooks; Charles Griffin (b. Jan. 10, 
1832; d. May 10, 1918;)~hey had 8 children. 

9. John t~inslow, b. Aug. ·6, 1839; d. Feb. 25, 1840, So. Brooks, Me. 
10. Charles Lane, b. Jan. 10, 1841 in So. Brooks, Me.; m. Sept. 16, 

1876, Lizzie M. Clifford; d. July 23, 1910; they had 1 child. 
11. James William, b. Apr. 19, 1842, So. Brooks; d. Apr. 6, 1916, 

So. China; m •. Nov. 18, 1874, Boston, Annie Elizabeth Gay 
of Waldo, Me. (b. Apr. 4, 1852; d. May 21, 1928, Athol, 
Mass., dau. of James and Elizabeth T. (Goodell) Gay). 

Children: (James w. and Annie (Gay) Austin) 
1. Harry Winslow, b. Oct. 20, 1875 in So. Brooks, Me.; 

m. Jan. 1, 190.2 in So. China, Lena Etta Jones 
(b. Jan. 2, 1881, dau. of Linwood and Mary E. 
(Graves) Jones); d. Dec. 31, 1960, Vassalboroo 

2. Aurie May, b. Sept. 19, 1877, So. Brooks; m. Oct. 20 
1902, So. China, Ernest R. Starrett (b. Nov. 
28, 1876, son of Samuel and Emily (Mosher) 
Starrett; do Dec. 11, 1960, So. China); 
d. March 27, 1963, So. China, ·Me • 

1 



CHILDREN: 

.Austin - Cor,' t. 2 

1. Geneva, be May 10, 1904, 
Athol, Mass., m. Chandler 
H. Holton, July 25, 1940, 
(b. Sept. 11, 1907, North
field, Mass.) 

2e Austin Leroy, b. Sept. 18, 
1907, Athol, Mass. 

3. Edith Pearle, b. Sept. 26, 1881, So~ Brooks; m. Oct. 
20, 1912, George Arthur Wicks (b. July 18, 
1884, Cincinnati, Ohio)e 

4. Percy Gay, b. Nov. 15, 1887 in Calif.; d. Sept. 2, 
1916. 

Harry Winslow Austin (James, Job, Jedediah, Benjamin, Benjamin, Thomas, 
Joseph) b. Oct. 20, 1875 in So. Brooks; m. Jan. 1, 1902 in So. China, Lena Etta 
Jones (b. Jan. 2, 1881, dau. of Linwood Wilson and Mary Emma (Graves) Jones of 
So. China). 

CHILDREN: (born in So. China, Me.) 
1. Carrol Eli, b. April 17, 1903; d. May 18, 1903. 
2. Ralph Wilmot, b. Oct. 25, 1904; m. July 2, 1940 in Dover, N.H. 

Myrtle Alta Huff (b. March 3, 1907, Cape Porpoise, Me.). 
CHILDREN: 

1. Leroy Winslow, b. April 30, 1941, Augusta, Me.; 
m. Ann Elizabeth Miller in Whittier, Calif., 
July 22, 1967. 

Child: Aurie Lynn, b. May 30, 1972, Calif. 
2. Aurie Maybelle, b. July 28, 1945, Augusta, Me.; 

m. Aug. 8, 1970; Robert Spender in So. China. 
3, Aurie Marion, b. July 11, 1906, So. China; m. Oct. 1, 1938, 

Thomas Winder Young Clark (b. Feb. 26, 1892). 
CHILDREN: 

1. Joan Elizabeth, b. Oct. 15, 1939, Baltimore, 
Md., m. Michael Petty, 1970. 

Child: 
Lawan River Dakota Tarn, b. March 
4, 1972, Baltimore. 

2. Robert Hoag, b. March 13, 1943, Baltimore. 
4. Wendell Linwood, b. Jan. 1,· 1908, s. China; m.Jan. 30, 1932, 

Weeks Mills, Gladyse Proctor (b. Aug. 3, 1910) d. July 7, 
1943, Waterville. 
CHILD: 

1. Richard E., b. Nov. 17, 1932, s. China. 
5. Morris Leslie, b. Oct. 28, 1909; m. Aug. 29, 1942, Audrey 

Elizabeth Sheeler; d. Feb. 6, 1970, Baltimore, Md. 
ClnLDREN: 

1. Gail, b. April 22, 1945, Baltimore, Md., m. Oct. 
18, 1969, Harry M. Curry (he had children by 
1st wife). 

2. Neal Jay, b. Dec. 26, 1948, Baltimore, Md. 
6, Kenneth Percy, b. May 6, 1912, So. China; m. Sept. 8, 1937, 

High Point, N. Carolina, Bera Arlita Brown (b. March 18, 1910, 
Randolph County, N.C.). 
CHILDREN: 

1. Judith, b. Oct. 7, 1938, Bangor, Me., m. July 26, 
1959, at Las Vegas, Nev., David Ning (b. July 29, 
1932, Hong Kong, B.c.c.). 
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Austin Con 't •. 3 . , 

2. Marion Ellen, b. Oct. 26, 1939, Bangor, Me., 
m. July 22, 1967, Robert Barbour (b. Oct. 18, 
1925, Lowell, Mass.). 

3. Alan Wilmot, b. June 15, 1943, Augusta, Me., 
d. Nov. 7, 1947, Salisbury, Md. 

4. Nancy Jane, b. May 1, 1947, Salisbory, Md. 
5. Mark Douglas, b. June 30·, 1949, Salisbury, Md. 

7. Amy Sybil, b. Feb. 12, 1918; mo April 23, 1938, Glen Everett 
Baker (b. May 2, 1918, Edmunds, No. Dak.). 

8. 

CHILDREN: 
1. David Harry, b. June 8, 1939, Little Falls, N.Y • 

m. April 20, 1963, Indian Harbor Beach, Fla. 
Olivia Anne Coker (b. May 16, 1941, Chattanooga, 
Tenn.) • 

CHILDREN: 
1. Gerri Lynn, b. Feb. 1, 1965, 

Melborne, Fla., 
2. Julie Ann, b. May 30, 1966, 

Melborne, Fla. 
3. David Gregory, b. April 9, 

1969, Melborne, Fla. 
2. Betty Ruth, b. April 10, 1941, Rolla, No. Dak., 

m. April 6, 1963, St. Clair, Mich., Charles 
Franklin Cox (b. Jan. 30, 1942). 

CHILDREN: 
1. ·Jeffrey Stuart, b. Nov. 14, 

1963, Mt. Clemen, Mich. 
2. Bradley Austin, b. Dec. 11, 

1968, Ann Arbor, Mich • 
. 3. Donald Everett, b. April 18, 1946, Carrington, 

No. Dak., m. Nov. 22, 1969, Farmington, Mich., 
Linda Rae Rade, (b. April 21, 19~1, 
Detroit). 

CHILD; 
1. Carly Ann, b. May 23, 1972, 

Michigan. 
4. James Austin,)b. Nov. 19, 1952, Mendota, Ill: 
5. John Alfred ) 

Ruth Emma, b. April 10, 1921; m. Nov. 6, 1943, J~hn Roy Colwell 
(b. Jan. 4, 1921). 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 

3. 

Linda Jean, b. Sept. 14, 1944, Augusta, Me., 
m. So. China, Me., Aug. 26, 1966, Cyrus Currier 
III (b. Dec. 3, 1943, Bangor, Me.) 

CHILD: 
1. Karen Susan, b. Dec. 11, 1972. 

Ronald Austin, b. Dec. 5, 1947, Augusta, Me., 
m. May 4, 1974, Crystal Williams (b. 

Geneva Starrett Holton (dau. 
b. May 10, 1904, Athol, Mass., m. 
1907, Northfield, Mass.). 

Thomas Jay, b. June 22, 1957, Waterville, Me. 
of Ernest R. and Aurie May (Austin) Starrett), 
Chandler H. Holton, July 25, 1940, (b. Sept. 11, 

CHILDREN: 
1. Wilfred Ernest, b. July 5, 1941, Atlanta, Ga., m. 

at Auburn, Me., June 18, 1966, Susan W. Chapin (b. April 
20, 1942, Lewiston, Me.) 

Child: Robert Ernest, b. Nov. 3, 1967, Brookline, 
Mass. 

3 



,Austin, Cot!'t. 4 

Austin Leroy Starrett, (son of Ernest R~ and Auri~ May (Austin) Starrett), 
b. Sept. 18, 1907, Athol, Mass., m. at Cambridge, Mass., Aug. 15, 1936, Mahaha Whitman, 
(b. Dec. 25, 1909, Cambridge, Mass., d. July 30, 1966, Atlanta, Ga.) · ~ 

CHILDREN: 
1. Martha Elizabeth, b. Novo 23, 1938, Atlanta, Ga. m. 

at Decater, Ga., Sept. 10, 1960, James A. Stubbs Sr., 
(b. May 13, 1937, Atlanta)o 

CHILDREN: 
1. Larry James, b. Octo 26, 1961, Florida~ 
2. William Austin, bo March 19, 1965, Fla. 

2. David Austin, b. March 30, 1942, Atlantao 
3. Robert Ernest, b. March 12, 1945, Atlantao 

Edith Pearle Austin, (dau. of James w. and Annie (Gay) Austin), b. Sept. 26, 
1881, So. Broaks; m. Oct. 20, 1912, Athol, Mass., George Arthur Wicks (b. July 18, 
1884, Cincinnati, Ohio). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Erwin Winslow, b. Sept. 4, 1913, Cincinnati, Ohio, 

m., So. China, Meo, Aug. 17, 1957, Evelyn Marie 
Jones (b. Jan. 17, 1921, Augusta, Me., dau. of 
Roscoe and Marion Jones) 

Child: Steven Jeffrey, b. March 10, 1959 
. (adopted). 

2. Donald Kenneth, b. May 19, 1916, Cincinnati, Ohio, 

3. 

m. London, England, Oct. 16, 1943, Ethel Maureen Bennett 
(b. Sept. 12, 1916, Kingston, Ontario)o 

Children: 
1. Kathleen Austin, b. March 16, 1949, Petroit, 

Mich. 
2. Glen Austin, b. July 27, 1950, Detroit, 

Mich. 
Philip Jacob, b. Jan. 27, 1920, Cincinnati, Ohio; 
m. (let) June 6, 1944, Mary Jane Nellans (b. Sept. 4, 
1922, Cincinnati). 

Child: Barbara Carol, b. Jan. 20, 1946, Cincinnati · 
m. (2nd), Washington, D.C., Oct. 6, 1950, Eppie 
Aspazia, (b. May 26, 1929, Spain) 

Children: 
1. Constance, b. Dec. 26, 1952. 
2. Ian K., b. Nov. 13, 1954. 
3. Patricia C., b. May 6, 1956. 
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Capt; Jonathan Bassett (Joseph, Zenas, Daniel, Daniel, ·Daniel, Joseph, 
Nathaniel, ·William) came from Yarmouth, Mass. about 177 6; 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 
3o 

4. 
5. 

Phebe, m. Randall Clark of China, Me. 
Mary Ann, m. Edmund Thatcher of Vassalboro, Me. 
Joseph, m. March 30, 1806, Phebe Weeks of Harlem, 

resided in Moscow, Maine. 
Benjamin; settled at Riverside in Vassalboro • 
Moses, b. May. , 1782; m. Aug. 21, 1803, Abigail Clark 

(dau •. of Andrew Clark, d. Dec. 27, 1863) d. May 1867; 
settled in China 1800. 

Moses Bassett (Capt. Jonathan, Joseph, Zenas, Daniel, Daniel, 
Daniel, Joseph, Nathaniel, William), b. May, 1782; came to China, Maine 
about 1799 and on Aug. 21, 1803, he married Abigail Clark, b. March 1782, 
d.Dec~27,1863, (dau. of Andrew Clark); Moses d. May 5, 1867 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2 • 

3. 

George, b. Nov. 9, 1803; d. April 21, 1885; unmarried 
Jonathan, b. Dec. 21, 1805; m. (1st) Roxana Chadwick; 

m. (2nd) Mary H. Webber. 
Octavia. b. 1817; m~ Reuben Weeks · 

CHILDREN: 
l.. 
2. 

. 3. 

Frank 
Ella, m. Albert· Ward of China 
Hattie 

Jonathan Bassett (Moses, Capt. Jo~ Joseph, Zenas, Daniel, Daniel, · 
Daniel, Joseph, Nathaniel, William), b. Dec. 21, 1805; d. Jan. 27, 1894; 
m. Nov. 1854, Roxana Chadwick, (dau. of Corydon Chadwick); Roxana d. ·r~~g. 13, 
1861; m. (2nd) Nov.22, 1865, Mary H. Webber (dau. of John Webber - son of 
Lewis Webb•r of China) Mary H., died Feb. 7, 1888; 

CHILDREN: (Jonathan and Roxanna (Chadwick) Bassett) 
l. Alexander c., b. Nov.·29, 1857; m. July 24, 1888; 

Bertha L. Sanborn, (1871 - 1948; dau. of Davi4 S. 
Sanborn). 

2. 
3. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Edna May, b. 1895; d. 1908 
2. Greta E., b. 1902 
3. Lee M., b. 1906 

Abbie A., b. Dec. 1859; m. Lorenzo Robinson o 

Infant son, b. July, 1861; d. Oct. 1861. 
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BRACKETT 

Dea James Hervey Brackett (Samuel, Samuel, Thomas, Anthony) b. April 10, 
1726 in Berwick, Me., son of Samuel and Sarah (Emery) Brackett; m. July 19, 
1750, Margery Lord (d. in China, Me~, July 7, 1816, dau. of Benjamin and Patience 
(Nason) Lord). In 1794 with his youngest son, John, he removed to Vassalbo~o, 
where he lived for sixteen years, then in_l810 removed to China, Maine where he 
died Jan. 3, 1825 at the age of 98 yrs. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Joseph, b. June 6, 1751; m. Feb. 21, 1782, Jemima 

Roberts; resided in Ossipee, N4H. 
2. Patience, b. May 20, 1753; d. young. 
3. Patience, b. Aug. 6, 1755, in Berwick. 
4. Lydia, b. March 16, 1760, d. young. 
5. Stephen, b. April 11, 1762, d. young. 
6. James, b. April 2, 1764; m. Bethula Beal. 
7. Lydia, b. March 24, 1767 in Berwick. 
8. John, b. August 16, 1769. 

James Brackett (James, _Samuel, Samuel, Thomas, Anthony) b. April 2, 1764 
in Berwick; son of Dea.James and Margery (Lord) Brackett; m. March 22, 1789, 
Bethula Beal (b. Feb. 2, 1762; d. Feb. 1, 1848, dau. of Samuel and Sarah 
Beal). In 1791, James and Bethula Brackett were living in Vassalboro, later 
moving to Winslow where he died Oct. 13, 1831. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Sarah, b. May 11, 1790; m. (1s~) Samuel P. Carr; 

m. (2nd) Wiggin; d. May 31, 1876. 
2. James, jr., b. Jan. 1, 1792. • 
3. Samuel, b. Jan. 23, 1794; d. Jan. 5, 1821. 
4. Lydia, b. Jan. 24, 1796; m. Feb. 2, 1823, Wm. Laurence; 

d. Sept~ 13, 1867. 
5. Sophia, b. Feb. 22, 1798; m. Rue! Hawks of Vassalboro. 
6. George w., b. Jan. 5, 1800; d. March 25, 1821. 
7. Maria, b. July 22~ 1802; d. Jan. 30, 1821. 
8. Mary, b. March 31, 1805 in Vassalboro; d. Jan. 12, 1885; 

m. Jan. 21, 1823, Luther Rice Lamb - had 13 children. 

Joseph Brackett, (James, Samuel, Samuel, Thomas, Anthony), b. June 6, 
1751 in Berwick, Me.; resided in Ossipee, N.H., where he died May 3, 1816; 
m. (1st) Feb. 21, 1782 Jemima Roberts, (dau. of Joshua and Ruth Roberts); m. (2nd) 
Dec. 27, 1797, Anna Winchell from Waterboro, Me. (dau. of Job Winchell). 

CHILDREN: (Joseph and Jemima (Roberts) Brackett) 
1. Margaret, b. Dec. 27, 1782; m. Thomas Wiggin of Wakefield. 
2. James, b. March 30, 1784; m. Abigail Fairfield. 
3. John, b. Feb. 9, 1786, 
4. Hiram, b, Feb. 14, 1788; m. Nancy Burrill of China, Me. 
5, Mary, b. April 8, 1790; m. in 1807, Samuel Hurd; 

d. Aug. 18, 1868. 
6. Joseph, b. March 4, 1792; m. Lucy (Lovejoy) Twist. 
7. Lydia, b. March 4, 1794; m. Nov. 12, 1812, John Hill of N,H·., 

d. Jan. 17, 1871. 
CHILDREN (2nd wife:Anna Winchell) 

B. Charlotte, b. April 15, 1799; m. Ham Garland. 
9. Levi,_ b. April 15, 1800. 

10. Betsey L., b. Sept. 18, 1802, in Ossipee, N.H. 
m. Nov. 1, 1827, Jacob J. Bodge; d. July 5, 1886. 
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.Brackett - Con' t. 2 

11. 
-12. 
13. 

Azriah, b. April 21, 1804. 
·~homas, b. Jan. 11, 1807. 
Sally, b. Oct. 20, 1808; m. (1st) Oct. 11, 1835, Wentworth 

Hayes; m, (2nd) Benjamin Mason. 
1~. 

15. 

Jemima, L. b. Aug, 2, 1810 inN. H.; m. Charles Hosea Shorey, 
Jr. 

Patience L., b, Jan, 13, 1814 in N.H.; m, July 19, 1834, 
James D. Robey 

John Brackett (James, Samuel, Samuel, Thomas, Anthony), b. Aug. 16, 
1769, in Berwick, Me., son of Dea. James and Margery (Lord) Brackett; 
removed to Vassalboro in 1794, and about 1810 he purchased a farm bordering 
on China Village, He was a resident of China for 45 years; he died May 5, 
1855; m. Sept. 30, 1797, Lydia Allen (b. June 5, 1774; d. Aug. 13, 1853, 
dau, of Barsham and Mary Allen) • 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2 • 

3 • 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

~ 

Allen, b. Aug. 15, 1798; m. Octavia Allen. 
Mary, b. March 29, 1800 in Vassalboro;· d·; in China, 

Nov. 9, ]_838; m, Dec. 29, 1818, 
Ebenezer Shaw of Albion. 

Lydia, b, March 15, 1802 in Vassalboro; d. May 2, 1874; 
m. Dec, 21, 1824, Alfred Marshall. He held the 
rank of Gen. in the militia. 

Sally, b. May 29, 1804; d. March 3, 1814. 
James, b, June 30, 1807, . 
Betsey, b. March 3, 1811, in China; m. Franklin Kimball. 
Ruby, b. Oct. 30, 1813; d. April 12, 1816. 
Harriet, b, Sept. 6, 1816 in China; d. Sept. 10, 1894; 

m. July 3, 183?, Esty Nicholas Doe, son of Nicholas 
and Nancy (Esty) Doe. 

James Brackett (Joseph, James, Samuel, Samuel, Thomas, Anthony), son of 
Joseph and Jemima (Roberts) Brackett, b. March 30, 1784 in Berwick, raised 
in Ossipee, N.H.; m. Abigail Fairfield (b. March 30, ~787 in Vassalboro); 
resided in Albion, Me. from 1810-1830, then moved to China, Me., later 
moving to Weston, Me. where he died April 7, 1845; his wife died in Weston, 
Me., Dec, 9, 1855. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Luther, b. ·April 25 , 1806. 
2. Caroline, b, Feb, 29, 1808; m. Levi Pearl. 
3, Henry H., b. March 4, 1810. 
4. Emeline, b, May 4, 1812 in Albion; m. Hosea 

Littlefield, resided in Auburn, Me. 
5. Lucy F,, b, July 4, 1814 in Albion; m. Leonard Smith, 

resided in Weston, Me. 
6, William, b. Oct. 5, 1816. 
7, James c., b, Sept. 2~, 1818, 
8, Mary, b, June 28, 1821; m. Guilford Smith. 
9. Laura, b, Dec. 26, 1824; m. (1st) George Small; 

m. (2nd) George Brann. 
10. Nancy, b. Feb. 5, 1826, in China, Me.; m. wm. Chase, removed 

to N, Y •. 
11. Elmira, b. Nov. 27, 1827; m. Wm. Biather. 
12, Abigail, b. Nov. 3, 1831; m. Josiah Brewer; m. (2nd) Alonzo 

Libby. 
13. Margaret E., b. Oct. 21, 1836 in Weston, Me. 

7 



Brackett - Con' t. 3 

Hiram Brackett (Joseph, James, Samuel, Samuel, Thc.n~s. Anthony), b. Feb. 
14, 1789 in Ossipee, N.H., son of Joseph and Jemima (Roberts) Brackett; removed 
to China, Me., later to Weston, Me., where he died Nov. 10, 1862; m. Jan. 18, 
1813, Nancy Burrell of China, Me., (dau. of Abraham and ~nnah (Cushing) 
Burrill. · · 

CHILDREN: 
1. Harriet Newell, b. May 5, 1818; do Dec. 6, 1858; m. Charles 

· Clark. 
2. George-Washington, b. Oct. 24, 1821. 
3. Nancy Jane, b. Aug. 3, 1824; d. June 11, 1887; m. Lewis B. 

Smart. 
4. Alva Ann, b. April 5, 1829; d. Dec. 18, 1863; m. Jenny Newman. 
5. Hiram C., b. May 6, 1832; m. Susan t.Jilkins. 
6. Charles H., b. Aug. 25, 1836 in China; d. April 1893; m. 

Harriet Wilkins, resided in Danforth, Me. · 
7. Luther, b. Dec. 8, 1839. 

Joseph Brackett (Joseph, James Samuel, Samuel, Thomas, Anthony), b. 
March 4, 1792 inN. H., son of Joseph and Jemima (Roberts) Brackett; and like 
his older brothers, he removed to China, Me., where he lived with his Uncle 
John and his grandfather, Dea_; James Brackett; m. Lucy (Lovejoy) Twist; 
he later removed to Ashland, where he died Feb. 26,. 1841. 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 

Abigail, b. June 11, 1815, in China; m. James McCann; 
d. July 17, 1843 in Ashland. 

Hiram, b. Nov. 11, 1816. 
John Y., b. March 20, 1818; d. Nov. 2, 1841 in Ashland; 

never married. 
Louisa, b. July 25, 1821; m. Elpridge Dunn; d. in St. Johns, 

N.B. 

George Brackett (Hiram, Joseph, James, Samuel, Samuel, Thomas, Anthony) 
b. Oct. 24, 1821, in China, Me., m. (lst) Frances Hickey (b. 1823); m. (2nd) 
Rebecca Mandy; resided in Weston, Me.; d. Feb. 11, 1894. 

Cll!LDREN: Hiram, Nancy, Alva, Thomas, Sarah, Elvira and James. 

Charles Allen Brackett (Allen, John, James, Samuel, Samuel, Thomas, 
Anthony), b. Dec. 31, 1830 in China, Me.; m. in Boston, Sept. 29, 1853, Abby 
B. Doe (b. July 3, 1834 in China; .d. in Cal., Oct. 26, 1857, dau. of Rev. 
Dudley w. and Elizabeth (Benson) Doe). 

CHILD: Abbie 0., b. Oct. 8, 1857 in Calif., m. Alvah P. Mosher; resided 
in China, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Sarah Brackett, b. 1889, d. 1901. 
2. Alice, b. 1896; m. Earnest Perry Rose, 1920. 

Children: 
1. Harrington, b. 1921. 
2. Arthur Mosher, b. 1926. 
3. Emmett Earnest, b. 1928. 

Allen Brackett (John, James, Samuel, Samuel, Thomas," Anthony), b. Aug. 15, 
1798 in Vassalboro, son of John and Lydia (Allen) Brackett; m. Dec. 23, 1829, 
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~Brac~ett - Con't. 4 

Octavia Allen (dau. of Charles and Sally (Mitchell) Allen of Vassalboro); 
resided in China, where he was a blacksmith, later removed to Lincolnville 
where he died ~pril 11, 1876. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Charles A., b. Dec. 13, 1830. 
2. Horace w., b. Oct. 26, 1833. 
3. John Allen, b. Feb. 23, 1836 in China, Me. prepared himself 

for the practice of medicine in Giles Co., Virginia; 
d. April 20, 1898; unmarried. 
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BURRILL 

Abraham Burrill, who assisted in the survey of Jones Plantation, built 
his log cab~n near the shore of the lake approximately across from where 
the China Elementary School.now stands. He was born in Hingham, Mass., 
Aug. 20, 1750; ·m. Sept. 23, 1773, Hannah Cushing (b. Nov. 10, 1753;) ·he 
later removed to Ganaan, Maine. He died Aug. 21, 1822,and his wife, Hannah, 
d. Dec. ·23, 1822. · 

CHILDREN: (All born in Harlem (China)) 
1. Abraham, Jr., b. June 15, 1774; d ••••••••• ; 

m. Sarah Dickey of Vassalboro. 
2. Samuel, b. Oct. 30, 1775; d ••••••• ; m. Nov. 4, 1798, Esther 

Dexter. 
3. Lucy, b. April 18, 1777; d. Feb. 14, 1863; m. Nathan Dexter 

of Albion, Me. 
4. Hannah, b. Sept. 19, 1778; d. Dec. 24, 1849; m. Sept. 17, 

1797,_Job Billings. 
5. Jane, b. July 2, 1780; d. Jan. 6, 1808; m. July 21, 1799, 

Ab isba Washburn. • 
6. John, b. March 6, 1782; d. Oct. 25, 1868; m. Jan. 13, 1806, 

Betsey Dexter. · 
7. Asa, b. Nov. 1, 1783; d. April 5, 1860, Dedham, Me.; m. May 

25, 1806, Priscilla Washburn (b. 4/18/1786; d. 9/9/1859). 
8. Esther, b. March 23, 1786; d. April 5, 1826; m. May 22, 

1806, James Spratt. 
9. A child, b. Nov. 11, 1787. 

10. Bela, b. Sept. 27, 1789; d. August 15, 1868; m. Dolly Lowney 
nf Fairfax (Albion); m. (2nd) Lettice B. Wiggin, 5/12/1832. 

11. Grace, b. June 11, 1791; d. March 13, 1866; m. (Int.) Dec. 7, 
1811, Ralph Baker of Albion. 

l2. Nancy, b. Jan. 19, 1793; d. April, 1866, m. Jan. 18,. 1813, 
Hiram· Brackett. Removed to Weston, Me. 

13. Thomas, b. Jan. 19, 1796; d. March 29, 1878; m. (1st) Sarah 
Harlow of Albion; m. (2nd) Abra L. Washburn. 

14. Frederick, b. Sept. 1, 1798. 
15. Abisha W., b. Oct. 16, 1800; d. July 16, 1877; m. April 3, 

1823, Adah Morrison. 

Samuel Burrill, son of Abraham and Hannah (Cushing) Burrill; b. Oct. 30, 
1775; m. Nov. 4, 1798, Esther Dexter (b. June 29, 1780). 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
-:s. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 

Marabah Dexter, b. Oct. 23, 1799; d. May 30, 1843; m. Jan. 
10, 1820, Thomas Clark (son of Ephraim and Olive Clark,; 
b. June 23, 1800). · 

Jane Washburn, b. April 28, 1801; d. April 19, 1834 in China; 
m. Aug. 26, 1819, Jonathan Clark (b. Nov. 22, 1797; 
d •. Aug. 31, 1877; son of Ephraim and Olive Clark). 

Esther Robinson, b. March 12, 1804; m. Feb. 5, 1822, Amos 
Clark (son of Ephraim and Olive Clark). 

Stephen Dexter, b. July 1, 1806. 
Elvira, b. Feb. 20, 1809; m. July 19, 1829, Scott Clark 

(b. July 8, 1808; son of Ephraim and Olive Clark) 
Bethany, b. Feb. 4, 1811. 
Mary, b. Feb. 3, 1813. 
Samuel Cushing, b. February 9, 1814; d. young. 
Samuel c. b. April 16, 1816; d. February 3, 1848; m. 

Dec. 25, 1836, Cordelia F. Norton. 
Hannah Cushing, b. Mary 22, 1818. 

Sarah Jane, b. Aug. 26, 1820. 
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Lucy Burrill, dau. of Abraham and Hannah (Cushing) Burrill, b. April 18, 
1777; d. Feb. 14, 1863; m. Nathan Dexter, Jr. of Albion, Me. (b. Aug. 22, 1772). 

CHILDREN: (Surname DEXTER) 
1. Hannah, b. March 2, 1796. 
2. Sarah, b. July 30, 1798. 
3. Abraham Burrill, b. Sept. 8, 1800. 
4. Lucy, bo April 16, 1805. 
5. Stephen, b. Nov. 19, ·1807; m. June 17, 1827, Olive Gowen 

of Albion, Me.· 
6. .Nathan, 3rd, b. !14rch 22, 1810 

Nancy Burrill, dauo of Abraham and Hannah (Cushing) Burrill,; b. Jan. 9, 
1793; d. April, 1866; m. (Int.) May 12, 1813, Hiram Brackett. 

CHILDREN: (Surname BRACKETT) 
lo Harriet Newell, b. May 5, 1817. 
2. George Washington, b. October 24, 1821. 
3. Nancy Jane, b. August 3, 1824. 
4~ Abra Ann, b. April 5, 1829 • 

Thomas Burrill, son of Abraham and Hannah (Cushing) Burrill; b. Jan. 19, 
1796; d. March 29, 1878 in Albion, Me.; m. (1st) Sept. 23, 1819 Sarah Harlow 
(b. Dec. 29, 1797; d. May 6, ·1820); m. (2nd) Abra L. Washburn (b. Feb. 14, 
1803; d. May 25, 1892, m. Nov. 25, 1821; dau.·of Japheth C. Washburn). 

CHILDREN: (Thomas and Abra L. Burrill) 
1. Augustus Washburn, b. April 21, 1824; d. June 4, 1824. 
2. Ann Elizabeth,·b. June 13, 1825; d. Nov. 28, 1826. 
3. Thomas Waldo, b. March 12, 1828. 

Bela Burrill, son of Abraham and Hannah (Cushing) Burrill; b. Sept. 27, 
1789; d. Aug. 15, 1868 in Albion, Me.; m. (1st) Jan., 1812, Dolly Lowney 
of Albion, Me. (b. Deco 20, 1791; d. April 19, 1829); m. (2nd) May 12, 1832, 
Lettice Wiggin. 

CHILDREN: (Bela and Dolly (Lowney) Burrill) 
1. William Henry, b. Dec. 14, 1812; m. Rebecca Atherton. 
2. Emeline Almeda, b. Oct. 25, 1814; m. Dec. 9, 1838, Zelotes 

Downs; had a dau. Caroline A., b. June 28, 1842. 
3. Frederic N., b. Oct. 1, 1816; m. Aug. 31, 1843, Martha Parks

hurst. 
4. Greenwood C., b. May 3, 1819; m. Dec. 15, 1859, Sophia J. 

Moody (b. July 25, 1837). 
5. Mary, b. June 6, 1821. 
6. Hadley P., b. Jan. 19, 1824; m. MaY. 24, 1854, Thomazine 

Pearce • 
(by 2nd marriage) 

7. Charles Edward, b. Jan. 1, 1832; d. Dec. 26, 1866. 
B. Hellen M., b. Sept. 12, 1833. 
9. Bela Frances, b. April 17, 1835; resided in Albion, Me. 

10. Albert, b. May 14, 1837; d. March 17, 1895; (? 1885) 
m. March 11, 1861, Martha E. Wiggin (b. Aug. 14, 1838; 
d. Dec. 28, 1928, aet 90 yrs~ 4 mos. 14 days.) 
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C H .. A D WI C K 

James and his wife Ruth (Hatch) Chadwick came to "Jones Plantation" in 
the ~pring of 1782 with ~hem their then unmarried children, Job, Ichabod, 
Elizabeth and Judah1 Their married sons, John and James followed the year 
after their parents departed taking with them their youngest broth~r, tar, 
who, being too young to endure the hardships of pioneer life had been left 
with his grandmother, Elizabeth •. Gayer, the first born of James and Ruth. 
Chadwick, went to Pennsylvania, later to No. Carolina where he died. John, 
2nd child born to James and Ruth Chadwick removed to N. H. later to Bradford, 
Vermont where he died in 1821. 

James Chadwick, Jr., son of James and Ruth (Hatch) Chadwick was bapt. 
Feb. 25, 1753; m. Sept. 30, 1779, Rhoda Weeks; James settled in Jones Plan
tation near his father, 'J-12 mile south of So. China Village, on the farm later 
known as the "Esq. Stewart" place. He was first constable and collector of 
the town (1796); he d. in Harlem, now China, Oct. 25, 1826. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Sarah (Sally), b. May 17, 1780; d. in Corinth, Me., :June 

22, 1858; m. Charles McLaughlin. ' 
2. Sylvanus. m. (Int.) May 19, 1809 to Eunice Webber. 
3. Henry, b. July 29, 1783; m. Patience Kelly (b. Oct. 22) 
4. Lydia, m. Luther Pierce. 
5. Ruth, m. Jerry Blaisdell. 
6. Susan, m. Joseph Stewart Esq. 
7. Charlotte, m. Frederic w. Harmon. 
8. Rosannah, m. Enoch Gray. 
9. Nancy, m. Veranus Pierce. 

10. James, d. young. 

Job Chadwick, son of James and Ruth (Batch) Chadwick, b. in Falmouth, 
Mass., Dec. 4, 1756; m. Mercy Weeks (b. in Falmouth, Dec. 5, 1757) in Harlem 
(China) Sept. 13, 1784; Job d. Jan., 1832; Mer~y, d. March , 1826. They 
had settled near the present town house tn China. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Abigail, b. Nov. 30, 1785; m. Joseph Linn, 1816. 
2. Paul, b. May 30, 1787; m. Hannah Leeman; d. Sept. 10, 1809. 
3. ·Abraham, b. May 27, 1790; d. Oct. 1817; unmarried. 
4. Lot, 2nd., b. Sept. 24, 1792; m. Sally Linn(b. Sept. 29, 

1798). 

Elizabeth Chadwick, only dau. of James and Ruth (Hatch) Chadwick, was b. 
in Falmouth, Mass.; m. (1st) Daniel Fairfield of Vassalb~ro; m. (2nd) to his 
brother, Jeremiah Fairfield. 

CHILDREN: (Daniel and Elizabeth Fairfield) 
1. Ruth, -
2. Nancy, -
3. Daniel, Jr., -

CHILDREN: (Jeremiah and Elizabeth Fairfield) 
· 4. Jothan, -

5. Alpheus, d. Feb. 26, ~879, aet 84 yrs. 8 mos. 
6. · Paulina, -
7. Paulina, m. • •••••• Butt. 

Ichabod Chadwick, son of James and Ruth (Hatch) Chadwick, b. in Falmouth, 
Mass. in 1763; d. in China, March, 1844 aet 82 yrs.; m. Priscilla Hamlin 
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:chadwick, Con' t. 2 

(b. in Falmouth, 1770; d. in China, 1855,. aet 87 yrs.) Ichabod settled near 
the Winslow Line • 

•. 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 

5 • 

6. 

7. 

B. 
9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Zeruah, b. June 27, 1790; m. John Norton, removed to Ohio 
in 1817; had 15 children .. 

Clement, b. April 2, 1792, left home, never heard from • 
Esther, b. April 14; 1794; m. Jan. 25, 1816, Ephraim Webber 

and lived in China, d. 186 3. 
Chloe, b. Aug. 6, 1796; m. 1816 James Patten (b. in Surry, 

1793; d. in Newport, Me. 1833) m. (2nd) 
Rev. Clark. 

Tryphena, b. June 23, 1798; m. Jan. 25, 1816 Allen Carter 
of Stetson; lived in Etna, Me. Grandmother of 
"Holman Day". 

Tryphosa, b. May· 3, 1800; m. David Spratt, March 3, 1822; 
lived in China and Carmel, Me. 

John, b. Feb. 21, 1802; was a whaler; d. in I~linois, 
unmarried. 

Eliza F., b. Oct. 23, 1804; d. in China, Me. 1875; unmarried. 
Priscilla, b. Sept. 6, 1806; m. Dr. James Brainerd, May 11, 

1831, she removed to Mass. and d. July, 1890, aged 
85 yrs. 

Lucy, b. Nov. 3, 1808; m. Sullivan Abbott, Jan. 6, 1841; 
lived in Winslow, Me. 

Julia Ann, b. July 30, 1810; m. Freeman Shaw, 
resided in Albion, Me. 

Mary A., b. Apr~l 4, 1813; m. Thomas Stevens, Nov. 21, 1838. 
. . 

Judah Chadwick, son of James and Ruth (Hatch) Chadwick, b. 1765; m. (1st) 
•••••• Ward, of. Vassalboro; m. (2nd) Sally Webber; d. 1816; Judah had one child 
by 1st marriage, Lucinda who married Samuel Tucker of Palermo. · 

CHILDREN: (Judah and Sally (Webber) Chadwick) 
1. David, b. 1795; d. June 17, 1829; m. Mary V. Chapman, 

(M. Int. Mar. 28, 1817) she was ·of Thomaston, Me • 
2. Jason, b. 1799; m. Rebecca Hamlin (? Bethamy) in 1822. 
3. Melinda, b ••••• ; d. unmarried. 
4. Abel, b. Feb. 2, 1802; d. July 5, 1885; m. Elizabeth 

Starrett (b. July 6, 1807; d. April 20, 1900) 
5. Saphronia, b ••••• ; m. Nathan Freeman of China, Me. 
6. Corydon, m. Cyrene Hamlin of China, Me. 
7. Caroline, m. Abram Long of China, Me. 
8. Joseph w., d. young. 

Lot Chadwick, youngest child of James and Ruth (Hatch) Chadwick; m. 
Betsey Belden of Palermo; settled in Branch Mills. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Lydia, m. Samuel Dennis; 4 children. 
2. Stephen, m. (1st) Ruth Dennis; m. (2nd) Margaret Plummer. 
3. Benjamin, m. Susan Light. 
'4. Naomi, m. (1st) Ephraim Sims; m. (2nd) Silas Fish. 
5. Aaron, d. young. 
6. Joseph, m. Mrs. Mary Longfellow (Nee Worthing). 
7. Francis Cobb, m. Hannah Staples. 
8. Eliza, m. William Wilson. 
9. Dousilla, d. unmarried. 
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CLARK 

Jonathan Clark, son of Thoma~ and Mary (Church) Clark; b. in Nantucket 
May 18, 1704; d. 1780; m. Oct. 5, 1728, Miriam Worth (b. Jan. 2, 1710; died 
1776). 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 

Jerusha, b. Dec. 20, 1732; d. Sept. 25, 1807; m. George Fish;· 
had a son Bolton Fish, who m. Feb. 22, 1792, Anne 

. Bragg. 
Church, b. Jan. 1, 1735; m. Hannah Long. 
Jonathan, Jr., b. June 29, 1737; m. Susanna Swain in Nova 

Scotia (b. March 22, 1751; d. in China, Sept. 14, 
1821) Susanna's Great Grandmother, Experience Folger 
Swain was a sister to Benjamin Franklin's mother 
Abiah. 

Miriam, b. July 21, 1740. 
Edmund, b. Jan. 9, 1749; d. Feb. 11, 1822; m. in 1776, 

Rachael Coffin (d. Feb. 1829). 
Andrew, b. Aug. 20, 1747; m. •· ••••• (unknown) 
Ephraim, b. July 15, 1751; m. Olive Braley. d. Qct. 20, 1829. 

Jonathan Clark, Jr. (Jonathan, Thomas), b. June 29, 1737; d. June 12, 
i816 in China, Me.; m. in Nova Scotia, Susanna Swain (b. March 22, 1751; 
d. Sept. 14, 1821). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Lydi~, b. Nov. 4, 1769; d. April 8, 1853. 
2. Heman,·b. Oct. 6, 1771; d. Sept. 30, 1844; m. (1st) Polly 

Fairfield; m. (2nd) May 4, 1823, 'Betsey Barton of 
Vassalboro. 

3. Ruben, b. Sept. 16, 1773; d. April 13, 1775. 
4. Rhoda, b. June 8, 1775; d. June 10, 1849. 
5. Owen, b. June 8, 1777; d. May.27, 1859; m. Aug. 18, 1799, 

Jemima Worth. 
6. Stephen, b. Oct. 6, 1779; m. Hannah Bagley. 
7. Reuben, b. June 23, 1781; d. Nov. 25, 1805. 
B. Rebecca, b. Sept. 20, 1783; d. Oct. ·14, 1865; m. Reuben Page, 

had children; John 0., Rufus, Alfred, Gustavus. 
9. Eunice, b. April 24, 1785; d. March 28, 1869; m. (1st) 

William Bradford, in 1806; m. (2nd) Wm. Perkins,resided 
in Windsor, Me. 

10. Phebe, b. Oct. 10, 1787;·d. Oct. 20, 1857; m. Levi Rogers; 
Resided in Augusta, Me. 

11. Ephraim, b. Jan. 6, 1791; d. Feb. 17, 1858; m. Pena May 
Nicker.son. 

12. William G., b. Dec. 4, 1794; d. March 30, 1880; m. Jane 
Coburn, in 1842, removed to Augusta, Me. 

13. Mary, b. Dec. 13, 1796; m •••••••••• Norton. 

Edmund Clark, (Jonathan, Thomas); b. Jan. 9, 1743 ( ? 1749); d. Feb. 11, 
· 1822 in China; m. in 1776, ·Rachael Coffin (d. Feb. 1829). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Miriam, b. March 2, 1767; d. July, 1803; m. Thomas Ward. 
2. Elizabeth, 
3. Eunice, b. Oct. 3, 1770; d. June, 1845; m. Oct. 29, 1795, 

Samuel Ward. 
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:clark, Con' t. 2 

4. Randall, b. Sept. 1, 1772; d. 1863; m. Phebe Bassett. 
5. Annie, b. Nov. 1774; d. 1865; m. June 23, 1799, Peter Pray. 
6. Mary, b. June 12, 1779; d. June, 1847; m. Sept. 29, 1799, 

John Worth. 
7. Elisha, b. Feb. 15, 1785; d. Oct. 21, 1865; m. (1st) 

Mary Rogers; m. (2nd) Jan. 27, 1820, Eliza Ann Worth 
(dau. of Capt. Henry Worth) 

Ephraim Clark, (Jonathan, Thomas}, b. July 15, 1751; d. Oct. 20, 1829; 
m. Sept. 23, 1795 in Vassalboro, Olive Braley (b. Nov. 16, 1773; d. May 23, 
1860, dau. of David and Anne (Kelley) Braley).. 

CHILDREN: (Born in Harlem) 
1. Miriam D., b. June 26, 1796; m ••••••• Dalton; 

removed to Ohio. 
2. Jonathan, b. Nov. 22, 1797; d. Aug. 31, 1877; m. Aug. 26, 

1819, Jane Washburn Burrill (b. 1801; d. 1854; 
dau. of Samuel and Esther (Dexter) Burrill). 

3. Anna, b. March 31, 1799; m. Josiah Fairfield; 
. · removed to Patten, Me. 

4. Thomas, b. June 23, 1800; d. March 6, 1885; m. (1st) Jan. 10, 
1820, Meribah Burrill; m. (2nd) Nov. 26, 1843, Hannah 
Marble. 

5. Amos, b. Jan. 8, 1802; d. Aug. 8, 1838; m~ Feb. 5, 1822, 
Esther Burrill (dau. of Samuel and Esther (Dexter) 
Burrill) • 

6. Hannah, b. June 12, 1803; m. William Varney • 
7. Lydia, b. Sept. ~0, 1804; m. Paul Taber (m ••••••••• Dow) 
B. Church, b. Feb. 25, 1806; m. Dec. 20, 1827, Loranna 

Pullen (he did not come to China with his brothers, 
but his third son, Ephraim Clark came to China in the 
early 1800's) • 

9. ·scott, b. July 8,. 1808; m. Juiy 19, 1829, Elvira Burrill 
(b. Feb. 20, 1809; dau. of Samuel and Esther (Dexter) 
Burrill); they had a dau. Sarah, who married Theodore 
Jackson of China 

10. A. Kempis, b. Oct. 10, 1809; d. Oct. 21, 1884; m. Nov. 20, 
1828, Hannah Dow. 

11. Olive, b. July 11, 1811; m. Sept. 3, 1833, Micajah Dudley. 
12. Paulina. b. Apr. 8, 1814; m. April 26, 1838, Thomas K. Dow. 

., 

Heman Clark (Jonathan, Jonathan, Thomas); b- Oct. 6, 1771; d. Sept. 30, 
1844 in China; m. (1st) Feb. 19, 1795 Polly Fairfield (b. 1774; d. Nov. 27, 
1821) in China; m. (2nd) May 4, 1823, Betsey Barton of Vassalboro; about 
1829 he removed to St. Albans. 

CHILDREN: (Heman and Polly (Fairfield) Clark) 
1. Obed, b. 1798; d. Oct. 8, 1853; m ••••••• 
2. Reuben, -
3. Heman, Jr., b. Sept. 6, 1810; m. Matilda s. Goodwin, resided 

in East Corinth, Me.; thet had a son, Samuel Goodwin 
Clark; m. Sarah E. Plummer.•· 

4. Charles, b •••••• m. and resided in East Corinth. 

Ephriam Clark (Jonathan, Jr. and Susanna (Swain) Clark), b. Jan. 6, 1791 
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d. February 17, 1858; m. ~~rch 25, 1813, Penah-May Nickerson (b. July ~0, 
1792; d. January 31, 1E76, da~. of Elisha anrl Rebecca Nickerson) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Deacon Henry, b. Nov. 9, 18i4; d. July 24, 1881; m. Emeline 

Webber (b. Sept. 12, 1814; d. Aug. 18, 1881, dau· 
of John and Meribah \abber). 

2. Phoebe, b. Feb. 17, 1816; d. July 18, 1834. 
3. Emily Ann, b. Aug. 16, 1817; d. Aug. 10, 1842. 
4. Susannah s., b. Sept. 11, 1821; d. May 12, 1900; m. Moses 

' Caldwell. 
5. Rebecca N., b. Aug. 9, 1823; d. Jan. 10, 1903; m. June 18, 

'1847, Willi~ Kingsbury. 
6. Reuben P., b. June 30, 1825; d. Nov. 14, 1892; m. (1st) 

"Margaret Page. 
7. Charlotte s., b. May 14, 1827; d. June 20, 1856. 
B. Almira G., b. Aug. 18, 1829; d. Aug. 23, 1830. 
9. Elisha N., b. Aug. 11, 1831; d. Aug. 15, 1847. 

10. Benjamin F., b. Feb. 5, 1834; d. Feb. 18, 1902, m. Nov. 6, 
1853, Bethia Thurston. 

Randall Clark (Edmund, Jonatha~, Thomas); b. Sept. 1, 1772, son of 
Edmund and Rachael (Coffin) Clark; d. 1863; m. Phebe Bassett (dau. of Capt. 
Jonathan Bassett) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Jonathan, b. 1798; d. Sept. 2, 1866, in China; 

m. Celia Pullen. 
2. Edmund, married and resided at So. China, his wife died 

and he remarried and removed to Bangor where he died. 
3. Daniel, b. Jan. 1811; d. July 24, 1884; m. April 25, 1834, 

Martha G. LeFavor (from France, b. Feb. 1816; d. 
June 2, 1892). 

4. Phebe, m. Harris Bragg of Vassalboro. 

Elisha Clark, (Edmund, J'onathan, Thomas) .. b. February 15, 1785, son of 
Edmund and Rachael (Coffin) Clark; d. Oet. 21, 1865, in China; m. (1st) Mary 
Rogers (b. March 21, 1790); m. (2nd) Jan. 27,.1820, Eliza Ann Worth (dau. 
of Capt. Henry Worth, b. in Nantucket, Apr. 8, 1800). 

CHILDREN: (Elisha and Mary (Rogers) Clark) . 
1. Harriet A., b. June .13, .. 1812; m. (1st), 1834, Emery Bragg;_ 

m. (2nd) Dec, 18, 1850, John Palmer of Albion. 
2. Sarah R., b. Feb. 2, ·1814;-.d. Feb. 5, 1835. 
3. Eunice, b. J'an. 4, 1816; d. 1818. 

CHILDREN: (Elisha and Eliza Ann (WQrth) Clark) 
4. Albert H., b. Oct. 18, 1820; m. Jan. 17, 1847, Eliza Ann Worth, 

b. Feb. 20, 1823; d. May 31, 1885. 
5. Henry W., b. June 20, 1822; d. August, 1826. 
6. Mariett~ b, Aug._4, 1825; m. Char~es Bragg of Vassalboro. 
7. Eveline R., b. Feb. 27, 1829; d. 1860; m. Oct. 4, 1846, 

Joseph W. Stuart of Belgrade (b. May 25, 1819). 
8. Melvina E., b. June 27, 1832; d. Feb. 21, 1860. 
9. Sanford K., b. Dec. 9, 1838; d. Aug. 2, 1909; m. Sarah Hubbard 

of Wiscasset, (b. Feb. 11, 1846). 

Jonathan Clark (Ephraim, Jonathan, Thomas), b. Nov. 22, 1797, son of 
Ephraim and Olive (Braley) Clark; d. Aug. 31, 1877 in China; m. Aug. 26, 1819, 
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Clark, Con't. 4 

Jane Washburn Burrill, (d. Apr.· 19, 1834; dauo of Samuel and Esther (Dexter) 
Burrill) • 

CHILDREN: 
1. Stephen B., b.· 1820; do July 17;-188~; m. June 26, 1842, 

Miriam B. Cross· (do .. June· 22, 1872). 
2. Ann, bo ; m• · Ha~ Williams. 
3. Samuel A., bt.·1827; d.a. Aprc.. 17, 1909; m. July 4, 1849, 

Mahala· Hussey· (d. A-pr~· 11, 1889 (?)). 
4. · Aurelia, b. ; m. Harrtson Cbadwick. 
5. George-Fo, b. ; ~March 5, 1854, Olive Hussey of 

Vassalboro. 
6. Enos To, b. 1831~.d. March 8,·1891; m. Feb. 12, 1854, Lydia 

Fo Bragg (d. May 10, 1904; dau. of Isaac Bragg). 
Children: 

1~ Aliee., who· married · Edwin· F ·D Weston 
· 2· •.. · Norris--H•, d. June·l, 1892. 

7 o · Melissa Jane, . m. Nov. 25, 1858.; ··Edwin· T. Brown in China. 

Thomas Clark (Ephraim, .Jonatban, Thomas)-;· b. June 23, 1800; son of Ephraim 
and Olive (Braley) Clark; d,-.-Mat:c.h::.6.;. 1885; m. (1st~ ~an. 10, 1820, Meribah 
Burrill (b. Oct. 23, · 1799;.· d~ ·May· 30, ·1843, · dauo of· Abraham- Burrill); m .. (2nd) 
Novo 26, 1843, Hannah··Marbleo 

CHTI..DREN: (Thomas and Mer1bah· (Burr111)-.Clark) 
1. Asenath, b. May 24, 1820; m. Oet·~ 21, 1839, Cyrenius K. Evans. 
2. Josiah, b. March 9~ '2823; m. July 3, 1843, Louisa Brown in China. 
3. Miriam· D.; bo Jan.- 17, 1826; m. Feoo~9, 1851, Alvin Brown in 

·China • 
4. Elvira B .. ;· b .. Sept. 5, .. 1829; d. Aug. 2, 18 o 
5. Bethany· B.; b. Dee. 1+, 1830; d. ·May 30, lSJ2. 
6. Louisa M., b. Aug. 2+, 1839; m• Octo 12, 1856, William F • 

Upham of·Camden • 

A. Kempis Clark (Ephraim;· .:Tona.than, .. Thomas), bo Oct. 10, 1809, son of 
Ephraim and Olive {Braley) Clark;·d. Oct. 21, 1884;·m. Nov. 20, 1828, Hannah Dow, 
b. in Jefferson, Me., June 18,- 1808; d. July 2, 1893. 

CHILDREN: (b. in China) 
1. Ephraim, b. Nov. S, 1829; d. Feb. 26, 1847 in China. 
2. Warren, bo Dee.· 24; 1830;·m. (lst) in Fairfield, Me., June 

7·, · 1863..; · Angel:ta--Hall· of· Abbott, ·Me~, she d. in Fairfield· 
March 9;·1863;·m• (2nd); Jan.·26, 1865, Sarah Farnham 
of Belgrade, Me. 

3. Sarah s., b. Nov. 6, 1833; m. Nov. 1853, Hartson Hammond 
of China. . 

4. Mary F., b. March· 23,- 1840; mo in Fairfield, Nov. 20, 1860 
·Calvin Totman. 

5. Amos F., b. Oct. 5, 1844; mo·in Fairfield Jan. 1, 1865, 
Nellie Fisher;· they·went west; ·she d. in Iowa, Aug. 
10, 1870. . 

Jonathan Clark (Randall, Edmund, Jonathan, Thomas), b. 1798, son of 
Randall and Phebe (Bassett) Clark; d. Sept. 2, 1866·in China; m. Celia Pullen 
(b. Jan. 20, 1802; d. Aug. 8, 1862). 

CHILDREN: 
1. William P., m. March 8, 1852, Abby P. Clark 
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2o Edmund B.-, b •. Jan •. 4, · 1825; m~ Laura Pevereau. 
3. Randall W~·, b. Nov. 30, l826! m. ·Sarah P~ent.iss. 

.Clark, Con' t. 5 

4o Jonathan Bo, b. 3an~ 7, 1829; d. July 29, 1912; m .. Laura A. 
Norton, Sept~ 2~ 1852 .. 

5. Emery D., b .. Nov. 8, 1831; m. (1st~ Elvina B •. 
m. (2nd) Emma .. Gray .. 

6o Dean Po, bo June 9,· 1834; d. Aug. 29, 1859; m. March 11, 1858 
Rebecca·a.·Churen~ 

7. Chester M., b. Nov.· 17.,. 1838; .. m. ·(1st~ Esther A. Chut~h (d. 
June 26, 1815); m• (2nd} Sept• 26, 1882, Jessie H. Bassett. 

a. Emeline s., b. June·19~ 1836;·d •. aune 15, 1900; m. June 7, 1891, 
· Augustus~.Raynes· cif Vassalboro. 

9. E& Everett, bo July 28, 1842;-d~ March· 11, 1921; m. Nov. 1, 1891, 
Mary w. .clark~ ... 

10·.. Eliza Ann, b .. July 5, 1845; m. Dec~ 9, 1869, Woodbury Emerson 
of China~ 

Church Clark (Jonathan, Thomas), son·of·Jonathan-and Miriam (Worth) Clark,. 
never came to China with his··brothers, · bu.t· hi.s:·son~ ··Ephraim· Clark, came in the 
early 1800's and settled· on the west .. side· of .. th~:.lake-near- the· Vassalboro line; 
he was b .. July 12, · 1775; m .. Sept .. 10, · 1805,- ··Rebeeea··webber; dau~ of Lewis and 
Kezia Webbero 

· CHILDREN:· {Ephraim·illld:.Rebecea-(Wetrber~ Clark) 
l. Marta, m .•. (1st~ John--Burrill; m. (2nd) .. James Stewart; had 

dau .. Charlott M .. , ; son by·2nd·~rrtage, Alfred Stewart. 
2. John A~, mo Rosalinda Jackson; resided at Weeks Mills. 
3. Robert, mo (1st) Sarah Hamlin;·resided in Augusta; m. (2nd) 

Martha Rolfe. 
4~ Charles H~, m, Betsey Stoddard. 
5.. Julia, bo 1815; mQ John Bishop Morrill. 
6. Alfred, m4 Charlotte Bragg; children: Anita, 

b~ 1896 and Lucille. 
7. Heber, m. (1st) Betsy Bragg; m. (2nd) Sarah Bragg; removed 

to Eau Clair, Wisconsin. 
Sa Hannah, bo 1824; mo Robert Rowe • 

. 9. Rebecca, m. James La Savage; removed to Auburn, Me. 
10. Obed, d. in infancy. 

Deao·Henry Clark (Ephraim, Jonathan, Jr., Jonathan, Thomas), b. Nov. 9, 1814; 
d. July 24, 1881; m. Emeline Webber (b. Sept.· 12, 1814; d. Aug. 18, 1881, 
dau. of John and Meribah Webber) a He was Deacon in the Baptist Church ·at So. 
China. 

CHILDREN: 

1. Phoebe E., b. June 12, 1839; d. June· 6, 1918; m. Charles 
Crowell; resided in No. Vassalboro. 

2o Mary w., b .. March 5, 1844; d. March 21, 1922; m. Everett E. 
Clark; resided in China. 

3. Mattie Po, bo Sept. 26, 1846; d. Oct. 9, 1879; unmarried. 
4o Joseph R., b. July 13, 1852; d. June 3, 1925 in Waterville; 

m. May 18, 1878, Helen F. Warren of So. Vassalboro (b. 
March 19, 1855; d. March 28, 1949). 

Joseph Ro Clark (Dea. Henry, Ephraim, Jonathan, Jr., Jonathan, Thomas) 
bo July 13, 1852; d .. June 3, 1925 in Waterville;· m• · Helen··F.- Warren. 
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· Clark, Con' t. 

CHILDREN: (b. in·China) 
1. Wallace· B., b. July 30, 1819; d. August·l4, 1923; m. Ella 

McGuire Flanders of Jefferson~ 
2. Mattie P., b. March 6, 188l;.do Nov•· 20, 1966; was· a teacher • 
3. Agnes Mabel, b. June· 24, · 1883; · d·. · Marcll 26, 1934; m·. Frank M • 

Reynolds; 
Children: 

1. Marie Ernestine 
2. Martha Alice 

·3. ·Winston Warren 
4·. Raymond H., b. April 5, 1885; · m·. Dec.· 23·, 1911· in Waterville, 

Gertrude M·. Russell;· had· a dau·. ·Emily· {b. Sept. 9, 192lp 
d. Feb. 12, 1973 ); ~ she was an R·.N. and· m. Frederick w. 
Schenk, II) d. 
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CROMMETT 

(See History of Boothbay, Maine for earlier recorde) 

Joshua Crommett, d. before 1908, address: Weeks Mills; m. Dorothy Bartlett 
(she "Widow Crommett" in 1908); b. 1811. 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

Francis A., b. 1831, retired, res., Somerville, Mass. 
John o., b. 1833, farmer, Dettoit, Minn. 
Sarah J., b. 1835, d. 1895; m. John E. Dodge. 
Timothy B., b. 1838, carpenter, Ashland, Me. 
Abbie B., b. 1840, m. Montgomery; res., 
. St. Cloud, Minn. 

6. Martha J., b. 1842; m. Whitman; res~ St~ Cloud, 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Minn. 
Celeste, b. 1844; d. 1896; m. Smart, St. Cloud, 

Minn. 
Hollis M. (H? ) , b. 1846; add. : loleeks Mills, Me .. 

m. Lilla J. Slater, (b. 1861) July 3, 1884 (TR). 
CHILDREN: 

1. Archibald, b. 1886; a stenographer in 
Spokane, Wash.; d. in Italy. 

2. Jasper L., b. 1887; m. Susie C. Nelson; 
d. Jan. 31, 1968. 

3. Lawrence K., b. 1891; m. Blanche Nelson. 
Emma B., b. 1849; m. A. W. Worthing, May 28, 1873 at 

China (TR). 

Silas Crommett, b. 1847; farmer, address: Albion; m. Abbie E. Worthing, (b. 
1842); d. 1905. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Myrtie L., b. 1865; teacher. 
2. Julia A., b. 1869; m. Nelson, Palermo. 
3. George M., o. 1872; merchant. 
4. Hillman w., b. 1875; miller, address: Palermo; 

m. Mary M. Hyslar, b. 1878; children: Marietta M., 
b. 1905. Leslie, b. 

Jasper Crommett, son of Hollis M. (H?) and Lilla J. (Slater) Crommett, b~ 
Dec. 8, 1887; m. Susie C. (Nelson) (d. Jan. 31, 1968); d. July 31, 1949. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Hazel, b. Dec. 1, 1911; m. Irving Bailey, 1930; d. 

Feb. 8, 1974. 
CHILDREN: 

1.Arland, b. Feb. 20, 1932. 
2. Barbara, Aug. 13, 1942. 
3. Pauline, Dec. 30, 1934. 
4. Madeline, Feb. 2, 1939. 
5. Paul, July 1,.1941. 
6. Glendon, Oct, 24, 1944; d. Oct. 6, 1968 
1. Joseph, b. March 19, 1946; d. Jan. 27, 1974. 
B. Carolyn, b. Feb. 8, 1947. 
9. Nancy, b. Aug. 26, 1948. 

10. Norman, b. Dec. 26, 1950. 
11. James, b. March 14, 1952. 
12. Diane, b. Oct. 20, 1953. 
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Crammett, Con't. 2 

2. John,. b. Apr. 6, 1913; m. Lillian Brooks, Sept. 7, 1940. 

CHn.DREN: 
1. John Jr., b. Oct. 10, 1941. 
2. Stanley, b. Oct. S, 1944; d. Oct. 6, 1968. 

3. Dennis, b. Aug. 6, 1918; m. May S, 1945, Rose Shaia, div. 
one child: Laureen, b. Sept. 1, 1947; m. (2) Mary 
Robinson, July 3, 1955. 
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DINSMORE 

!!!:: "Ancestral Record" of the late Mrs. Winnifred (Worthing) Dinsmore who spent 
many years tracing genealogyo 

1· Thomas1Dinsmore, b. May 17 0 1737; m. Nov, 23, 1774, Susannah Whitmore, dau. 
of Capt. Francis and Mary (Hall) Whitmore of Bowdoinham, Me. (bo Sept. 14, 
1757 at Medford, Mass.); he d. July 17, 1813. 

CHILDREN: (from Bowdoinham, Me. Town records) 
1. Philip, b. Feb. 28, 1776; d. Nov. 6, 1799. 
2. Jethro, b. Nov. 14, 1778; d. Nov. 14, 1780. 
3. Fannay, b. Sept. 13, 1780. 
4. May, b. July 26, ·1782. 
5. Samuel, b. July 3, 1784. 
6o Andrew 5 b. Aug. 18, 1786. 

2 *7. Merrel Thomas, b. Sept. 29, 1788. 
8. Elizabeth, b. Feb. 2, 1791. 
9. David, b. July 4, 1793; m. Sept. 5, 1836, Rebecca Chapman 

of China, Me. (T.R.) 
10. Elisha, b. July 5, 1795; d. June 4, 1804. 
11. Lucindia, b. April 30, 1799. 
12. Phillip, b. May 5, 1801. 

*From G. R. (Branch Mills Cem.): "Thomas Dinsmore, b. Dec. 12, 1789". 
From Quaker Records: b. Sep.t. 12, 1789. 

l· Thomas2Dinsmore, son of Thomas and Susannah (Whitmore) Dinsmore, b. prob. Dec. 
12, 1789; m. int. Jan. 25, 1812, Eunice Crossman, (b. Jan. 18, 1793 (F.R.), 
dau. of David and Sarah (Bounds) Crossman;) settled on "The Plains" China, Me. 
(See elsewhere in history for Thomas2). 

CHILDREN: 
1. David. 
2. Henry. 
3. William. 
4. Esther. 
5. Cynthia. 
6. Phillip. 
7. Alfred. 
B. Bounds. 
9. Thomas. 

10. Eunice; m. Ensign Worthing. 
11. Sarah. 
12. George. 
13. Charles. 
14. Lindley; m. Mary French April 24, 1858. 
15. Pliney Earl. 
16. Susan Hannah. 

3 
Thomas Dinsmore, b. Feb. 5, 1824, son of Thomas and Eunice (Crossman) Dinsmore; 
m. Aug. 31, 1857, Delphina Greeley, (dau. of Jose and Anna (Hacker) Greeley; b. 
Feb. 10, 1828 at China, Me.; d. April 28, 1882 at China, Me.) d. M§Y 17, 1916 
at China, Me. (See separate sketch elsewhere in his.tory for Thomas ) • 

CHILDREN: 
Several who d. in infancy 

i 1. James R. B. 
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:Dinsmore Con' t. 2 

i· James~ R. B. Dinsmore, b. 1858, son of Thomas and Delphina (Greley) 
Dinsmore; m. (1) Alice Longfellow (b. 1860; d. 1897.); m. (2) 1899 Winnifred, 
dau. of Alfred Wallace and Emma (Crummett) Worthing (b. Feb. 6, 1876; d. 
Sept. 20, 1971). 

CHILDREN: (all born in China, Me.) 
1. Paul, b. 1900; d. 1901. 
2. Dorothy, b. 1902. 

~ 3. James Kenneth, b. 1907. 
4. Donald, b. 1911; d. 1925. 

,2_o James Kenneth5 Dinsmore, b. 1907, aou of James R.. B. and Winnifred (Worthing) 
Di~re; m. Feb.- 26, 1943, Marpret, dau. of Chester and Lula (Arno) Cushman, 
(b. 1913). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Donald, b. 1944. 
2. Thomas, b. 1946. 
3. Suzanne, b. 1950; m. Bush Krajewski (b. Manchester, Conn., 

Oct. 1948). 
Child: 

Aaron, b. March 1974. 
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In order to be brief, genealogies and doings 
China became a town and Maine became a state will 
writer. Suffice i~ to tell that Nicholas Doe was 
that he settled in Oyster River, now Durham, N.H. 
Maine were headquarters for Does for many years. 
writer's branch of the family is as follows: 

of Does in this country before 
be largely disregarded by the 
of Norman-French desc~nt and 

That area and Parsonsfield, 
The line of descent for the 

Nicholas, Sampson2, Nicholas3 , Gideon4 , Nicholas5 • 
. 6 5 4 3 2 1 Estey Nicholas Doe , (Nicholas , Gideon , Nicholas , Sampson , Nicholas ), 

b. 1815, Parsonsfield, Me. · Was a farmer, settled in China, Me. in 1835; m. 
Harriet, dau. of John and Lydia Allen Brackett, b. May 10, 1816. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Theron Estey, b. Aug. 17, 1850. 
2. Annie Allen, b. 1855 in China; d. Jan. 2, 1936. 

She never married. 

7 6 5 4 3 . 2 Thelen Estey Doe , (Estey Nicholas , Nicholas , Gideon , Nicholas , Sampson , 
Nicholas ) b. Aug. 17, 1850, China, Me.; d. Jan. 26, 1921; m. Annie Augusta, 
dau. of Capt. Benjamin B. and Susan Higgins Jackson, May 11, 1898, who was born 
Oct. 12, 1866 and d.· July 18, 1900, Wiscasset, Me. He was a merchant and three
times postmaster in China. 

CHILDREN: 
Harold, b. May 3, 1900, China, Me.; m. Evelyn Byrd Lee, Feb. 

6, 1926, dau. of Asa Rogers Lee and Mary Rogers Lee, b. 
Jan. 9, 1907, Brooklyn, N.Y. 

Harold Does, (Theron Estey7, Estey Nicholas6, Nicholas5, Gideon4, Nicholas3, 
Sampson2, Nicholas!) b. May 3, 1900, China, Me.; m. Evelyn Byrd Lee, Feb. 6, 1926, 
dau. of Asa Rogers Lee and Mary Rogers Lee, who was b. Jan. 9, 1907, Brooklyn, 
N.Y. He served 28 years in u.s. Navy, graduated u.s. Naval Academy, Annapolis, 
Md., 1923 and retired 1946 ~s Commander. Taught high school 3 years, and at 
u.s. Naval Academy 4 years. Resides China, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Nancy Lee, b. 1926 in San Francisco; d. in infancy. 
2. Harold, Jr. 
3. Randolph Marshall· 
4. Lucinda Lee, b. Feb. 12, 1941, Boston, Mass.; m. Leigh Ross 

Frankenfield, Nov. 30, 1962, son of Wayne and Caroline 
Frankenfield of China. He was b. Aug. 16, 1940. He operates 
a garage and is a farmer. 

Children: 
1. Mary Ann, b. Jan. 7, 1964. 
2. Liana Lynn, b. Feb. 4, 1966. 
3. David Ros~, b. Dec. 4, 1971. 

Harold Doe, Jr. , (Harold , Theron Estey , Estey Nicholas , Nicholas , 
Gideon , Nicholas , Sampson , Nicholas ) b. Sept. 5, 1927, Charleston, S.C.: 
m. Jacqueline G. Matte, b. Apr. 4, 1932 dau. of Richard C. and Eva Matte, of 
Waterville, Me., Aug. 18, 1950, at Quantico, Va. Served 22 years in u.s. Marine 
Corps, retired as Master Sergeant, lives in China. 
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Doe, Con't. 2 

CHILDREN: 
1. Beverley Lee, b. May 28, 1951, Quantico, Va.; m. Stephen Field 

Lord of Vassalboro, Me., Deco 16, 1971 who was b. June 11, 
1945. ·They reside in Pemaquid, Me • 

Child· · 

10 
Jaso~ Fiel~,Lord, b. ~y 18, 1972. 

2. Harold 3rd , b. Dec. 18, 1957. Is a student • ., ........ . 

9 8 7 6 5 . Ragdolph Mars§all Doe , 2 (Harold , ~eron Estey , Estey Nicholas , Nicholas , 
Gideon , Nicholas , Sampson , Nicholas ) b. Mar. 6, 1930, Richmond., Vao; m. 

Bonnie Reis, b. Jun 6, 1931 dau. of Arthur and Virginia Reis, at Hingham, Mass., 
Nov. 27, 1954. Is vice president of United Electric Controls, Watertown, Mass • 
Resides in Hingham, Mass. He served in the u.s. Navy and u.s. Marine Corps • 

CHILDREN: 
1. Susan Lee, b. Aug. 28, 1955. Is a studento 
2. Molly Reis, b. Mar. 25101957. Is a student • 
3. Randolph Marshall, Jr. , b. Jun. 9, 1960o Is a student • 

The DOES who settled in Weeks Mills were also descendants of Nicholas Doe1 • 
In 1810 Deacon Andrew Doe moved from Vassalboro to Weeks Mills and built 

the house in which Robert and Marcia Reed now live. He was married Jan. 20, 1803 
to Abigail Weeks, born on Cape Cod. He was a soldier in the War of 1812 • 

Of his twelve children two of the boys went south and settled. The girls 
married and moved away but Alton Chapman Doe married Sarah T. Perkins of Alna 
and stayed in Weeks Mills. He was a farmer and a carpenter. In 1867 he bought 
the property now owned by Merle and Doris Jones of John and Benjamin Clifford. 
His children: Alton, Alonzo, and Sarah are all in the Weeks Mills Cemetery • 

Alton married Susan Welt of Waldoboro and lived in Branch Mills. His daugh-
term, Mary, married Snow and lived in Hartford, Conn. His son, Frank, 
kept a store in Branch Mills. After the second fire in Branch Mills he and his 
wife, Bertha Harvey of Fairfield and their two children: Harvey and Alta, moved 
to Weeks Mills to the house now occupied by the Viens family. He again kept 
store in a building just east of the stream, by the bridge. Harvey became a 
doctor, died in Ohio and is buried in Arlington Cemetery in Alexandria, Va. 
Alta married Harry Maher. She was a very popular school teacher. She is buried 
at Weeks Mills. 

Alonzo moved to Mass. but his son Wilfred always enjoyed coming to Weeks Mills 
and is buried there. Wilfred's son, Raymond, is the X-ray technician at the 
Thayer Hospital in Waterville. 

Sarah taught school in Waldoboro, married Samuel Shuman then came home to 
care for her parents. Her children were: Alton, May and Willis. Alton married 
Nellie White and lived his life in Weeks Mills and Branch Mills where he ran 
the Shuman House, a busy hotel. Their son, Eleen, lives in Waterville. May 
married Hubbard White, a carpenter. They lived their lives in Weeks Mills. 
Their daughter, Edna, was born in the house under Meeting House Hill where the 
Bickfords now live. They soon moved to the present residence on North Street • 
Edna wor~ed for years for Buzzell and Weston, Needlecraft, Depositors Trust Co., 
and was Registrar of Deeds for 20 years. She married, first, Augustus Weeks 
descendant of the Weeks for whom Weeks Mills was named. He died in 1952. 
In 1961 she married Rev. Dr. David Van Strien who is the much loved and respected 
minister of the Community Fellowship Church at So. China. Edna died June 19, 1974. 

25 



Doe, Con't. 3 
CLIFFORD 

Wil~is B. married Edith Sproul, daughter of the la~e Oren and Carrie Sproul. 
· Their children were: three daughters, Mildred married Harland Hussey; they built 

a good business, Hussey's General Store in Windsor. Ruby rr~rried o. K. Berry of 
Litchfield; his life work was with the Kellogg Co. Doris married Merle Jones; 
their lives were given to education; in retirement they live on the property 
Alton Chapman Doe bought of the Cliffords in 1867. · 

CLIFFORD 

A part of China, near Weeks Mills, is called Deer Hill. It was settled 
first by two families by the name of Prentiss. One built a home on Upper Deer 
Hill. The road at that time (not much more than a trail) went past the back part 
of what used to be the John T. Gray property and continued on to join a road 
through woods owned by Joshua Crommett and on to Palermoo 

The second Prentiss family settled on land now owned by Delbert Clifford 
whose grandfather Benjamin Clifford purchased it from Ruel Hatch in 1867. 

Th~ great grandfather of Delbert, Benjamin I, was a doctor who left Candia, 
N.H. with his wife, two sons, a hors~, a cow and a few belongings. He finally 
settled on a farm now owned by Merle and Doris Jones. It was then mostly woods 
with no roads but horse paths. The doctor rode his horse when visiting patients 
at a distance and had saddle bags to carry what was needed. The doctor's fee 
was not large in those days. He would deliver a baby for the sum of one dollar. 
He had his own remedies which he used and referred to them in two small books which 
he had published. He believed in using heat rather than ice packs in some of 
his treatments~ He would travel quite a distance and be gone for days caring for 
a patient.. Then the land was cleared enough for a garden, and boys kept watch 
for bears that· ·r.hey didn't get into the corn or other vegetables. 

One of the sons, also named Benjamin, moved to Deer Hill, as was mentioned 
before, when his son Benjamin Wilbert was 12 years old. The place was one for
merly owned by a Doe. At the present time it is in the hands of the great grand
son, Delbert Freeman Clifford. 

The other son of Benjamin I, whose name was John, moved to what was then called 
Pigeon Plains and is now Dirigo, into a house now owned by James Melvin Haskell. 
John's wife, his son and daughter having died and he being in ill health, moved 
to Deer Hill to stay· with brother Benjamin II till his death. 

Benjamin III died in 1941 at the same home on Deer Hill. He was father 
of three sons: Roy L. who died in 1923, Ray W., a patient at the Augusta Convales
cent Home and Delbert F. of Deer Hill. 
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DOW 

Moses ·Dow, SOli o·f John ·and· Patience (Swett) (dail. of ·Moses and Mary 
(Hussey) Swett) Dow; .b. Ja~. ·7, .1734; d. Nov. 7, 1816 in Berwick, Me.; m. 
Dec. 8, 1756, Hannah Gove in Hampton, N. H. (she d. Sept. 30, 1799; dau. of 
Jona.than and Hannah (Worthen) Gove) 

CHILDREN: (All born at Berwick - except Pelatiah) 
1. Pelatiah, b. at Hampton, May 11, 1759; d. Oct. 11, 1792.o 
2. Jonathan, b. Sept. 26, 1762; m. (1st) May 21, 1788, Huldah 

Beede,(dau. of Jonathan and Anne Beede) m. (2nd) 
July 22, 1793, Abra Wentworth, (dau. of John and 
Hannah Wentworth) in Berwick. 

3. Mary, b. Jan. 20, 1765; m. John Buffum (d. Jan. 9, 1812) 
Aug. 23, 1787. 

4. Hannah, b. May 29, 1767; m. David Gove. 
5. John, b. May 18, 1769; d. Sept. 15, 1771. 
6. John, b. June 4, 1771; m. Zilpah Lincoln, removed to 

Vassalboro, Meo 
7. Moses, b. April 5, 1773; m. Abigail (b. July 13, 

1781). 
8- Paul, b. Sept. 22, 1775; m. Lydia Neal, July 1, 1802; 

(dau. of James and Lydia Neal in Berwick). 
9. Richard, b. July 22, 1777; removed to Vassalboroo 

John Dow, son of Moses and Hannah (Worthen) Gove Dow; m. (1st) Feb. 22, 
179l in Bristol, Me •. , Zilpah Lincoln (b. Feb. 20, 1774; d. in China, Me .. 
June 15, 1826; dau. of Isaac and Lucy .Lincoln) m. (2nd) March 4, 1829, Mrs. 
Jane Bickford Hussey ·(dau. of MOses and Priscilla Bickford); John Dow was 
born in Berwick, Me., June 4, 1771; d. in China, Me. Aug. 16, 1839. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Hannah, b. Feb. 5, l79a; m. Jan. l, 1818, Tobias Jones 

(son of Edward) • 
2. Otis Little, b. ~ov. 51 1799; d. July 10, 1888; m. (1st) 

Jane Young. 
3 •. Mary J., b. in Berwick, May 25, 1801; d. in China, Me., 

May 29, 1846; m •. June 23, 1830, Elijah Winslow (son 
of Wm. & Phebe Winslow); c~ld - Zilpah Jane Winslow. 
b. April 24, 1831; d. ·at St~ Albans; m. (1st) Be~j. 
Shephed; m. (2nd) D. Foss. . 

4. Oliver, b. Dec. 27, 1802; d. June 13, 1874; m. Elizabeth 
Milburn (b. 1810). 

5. Isaac Lincoln, b. Dec. 5, 1804; m. Jane Hussey. 
6. Huldah'Beede, b. Feb. 12, 1807 in Harlem, Me.; m. Sept. 13, 

1831, Geo. H. Collins (son of Paul and Mary Collins 
of Litchfield). 

7. Rhoda Lincoln, b. May 15, 1809 in Harlem; d. Jan. 2, 1911,. 
aet 102 yrs.; m. Thomas Farr (son of Noah and Abigail 
Farr). 

8. Abigail L., b. March 15, 1812 in Harlem; d. May 1, 1887; 
m. in 1837, Rev. Isiah Rogers. 

9. Jolu! Meader, b. June 8, 1814 in Harlem, d. ii;l. Brooks, Me .. ; 
m •. Elizabeth· Magoon (b. in St. Al.bans). 

10. Sarah Lincoln, b. Oct. 16, 1820; d. Sept. 18, 1826; (Cem. 
stone ha' "Adopted dau.") 

Isaac Lincoln Dow, son of Jo~ and Zilpah.Dow; b. Dec. 5, 1804; d. in 

2.1 • 



.Dow, Con 1 t. 2 

China, Me., Jan. 12, 1875; m. Sept. 4, 1830, Mary Jane Hus&ey, (b. 1810 in 
Dover, N.H.). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Charles Edwin; b. March 9, 1832; d. Jan. 5, 1905; m. Mary 

Roxanna Worthing (dau of Hiram and Allie (Marden) 
Worthing), Shoemaker. 

2. William Mellvill; b. Jan. 15, 1834; d. Nov. 6, 1912; m. 
May 18, 1856, Ellen M. Buffum of Palermo, (dau. of 
Wm. and Mary (Worthing) Buffum);bft 1835; d. 1896. 

3. George Lincoln; b. June 11, 1836; d. June 30, 1892 in China, 
Me.; m. Sept. 18, 1858, in China, Almira Pullen 
Babcock. One child, Frederick B., b. 1849. 

4. Everett Newton; b. Aug. 17, 1837; d. young. 
5. Amanda Jane, b. Sept. 4, 1839; d. iune 26, 1903 in Branch 

Mills; m. as (2nd) wife, Wm. E. Pinkham (son of John 
and Mary (Cole) Pinkham). 

6. Everett Milton; b. Jan. 10, 1842; d. May 12, 1903 at Branch 
Mills; m. Sept. 29, 1867, Mary Black. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Edgar E., b. 1869; d. 1893. 
2. Bertha A., b. • •••••• m. • •••• Chadwick 
3. Augusta, b. 1872. 
4. Elva L., b. 1878; d. 1896. 
5. Clifton 0., b. 1881; m. Hattie M. 

Dodge (b. 1883) • 
6. Earl a., b. 1887; Undertaker. 

7. Newton Russell, b. April 12, 1844; d. June 9, 1862 at Branch 
Mills. 

8. Roscoe Greenlief, b. Sept. 4, 1846; d. Sept. 11, 1871. 
9. Elwood Weston, b. Oct. 30, 1852; d. Aug. 3, 1888 at Branch 

Mills; m. June 28, 1874, Nellie 0. Bridgham; had son 
Percy LaForest Dow, b. March 17, 1877. 

10. Ella Adelaideob• Aug. 3, 1854; d. July 24, 1907. 

Oliver Dow (John, Moses, John), b. Dec. 27, ·1802, son of John and Zilpah 
(Lincoln) Dow; d. June 13, 1874; m. Elizabeth Milburn (b. 1810 in England)o 

CHILDREN: 
1. John w., d. Sept. 1, 1834. 
2. Isaac Washington, b. N. B. May 7, 1833. 
3. Sarah Jane, b. Grand Manan, Feb. 8, 1835. 
4. John Oliver, b. in Milltown, Nov. 15, 1837. 
s. Isaiah L., b. June 3, 1839. 
6. Edwin Jeremiah, b. April 1, 1842; d. April 6, 1842. 
7. George Willard, b. July 1, 1849. 

Paul Dow (Moses, John), son of Moses and Hannah (Gove) Dow, b. Sept. 22, 
1775; d. June 7, 1816; m. July 1, 1802, Lydia Neal, (dau. of James and Lydia 
Neal of Berwick) (Lydia, m. (2nd) Nathan Mower in Vassalbo·ro, Nov. 27, 1817~ Q 

CHILDREN: 
1. Eliza, b. Aug. 6, 1803; d. in China, Dec. 1893. 
2. Cynthia, b. March 20, 1805; m. Asa Morrill, Oct. 27, 1825, 

son of Peter and Hannah Morrill • .. 
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:now, Con' t. 3 

3. Mary, b. July 22, 1808; m. Peter M •. Stackpole, May 30, 1828, 
son of Thm. and Sarah Stackpole. 

4. James Neal, b. Dec. 2~ 1a12; d. June 12, 1813. 
5. Lydia Neal, b. June 13, 1813; d. Nov. 21, 1815. 

Jonathan Dow (Moses, John), b. Sept. 26, 1762, son of Moses and Hannah 
(Gove) Dow; d •••••• ; m. (1st) May 21, 1788, Huldah Beede (dau. of Jonathan 
and Anne Beede; she d. Aug. 27, 1789) m. (2nd) July 22, 1793, Abra Wentworth 
(dau. of John and Hannah Wentworth of Berwick) o 

CHILDREN: (Jonathan and Huldah (Beede) Dow) 
1. Moses, b. in Vassalboro, Aug. 15, 1789. 

CHILDREN: (Jonathan and Abra (Wentworth) Dow) 
2. John, b. in Vassalboro, April 5, 1797. 
3. Richard, b. in Harlem, April 10, 1799. 
4. Elijah, b. in Harle~ June 2, 1801; d. Oct" 2, 1816. 
5. Daniel, b. in Harlem, May 18, 1805; m. (Int.) Aug. 26, 

1826, to Mary Dickey of Vassalboro. 

Rhoda Lincoln Dow (John, Moses, John), b. May 15, 1809; d. Jano 2, 1911 
aet 102 yrs.; m ••••••••• Thomas Farr (son of Noah and Abigail Farr) • 

CHILDREN: (Surname, FARR) 
1. Lincoln Dow, b. March 12, 1835; d. Jan. 14, 1883; m. Nov. 30, 

1860, Hannah Maria BaUey. 
2. Mary Ellen, b. July 30, 1838; d. Aug. 30, 1867, unmarried. 
3. Cynthia Maria, b. Feb. 2J, 1~44; m. June 2, 1869, James 

Nelson Jones (son of Silas and L. Jones) 

Abigail L. Dow (John, Moses, John), b. March 15, 1812 in.uarlem;dau. of 
John and Zi1pah (Lincoln) Dow; d. May 1, 1887; m. in 1837, Rev. Isaiah P. 
Rogers. 

CHILDREN: 
·1. Mary, b. April 25, 1838; d. March 31, 1865; m. Henry Winslow. 
2. Martha A., b. Oct. 10, 1839, d. Aug. 1, 1885. 
3. Charles Byron, b. March 13, 1842; killed at Gettysburg, 

July 3, 1863. 
4. John Wesley, b. June 11, 1843; d. at Washington, D. C., 

Sept. 1, 1865. 
5. Emma F., b. July 13, 1845. 
6. Ellen A., b. Feb. 27, 1850 

Charles Edwin Dow, b. Branch Mills, Me., March 9, 1832, son of Isaac and 
Mary Jane (Hussey); d. Jan. 5, 1905; was a carriage maker; m. Mary Roxana · 
Worthing (d. Palermo Jan. 2, 1905, aet 68 yrs., dau. of Biram and Ally 
(Marden) Worthing). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Allston Marden, b. July 18, 1867, a plumber in Augusta, d. 

Oct. 5, 1919; m. at Danvers, Mass. April 30, 1890, 
~therine Eliz. Doyle, b.-Kenmore, Ireland. 

CHILD: Bernard (see Book of Dow p. 209) 
2. Frank Newton R., b. Feb. 9, 1869;-;.~b. 23, 1~93, Nellie 

M. Robinson.of China, age 17,(d. May 3, 1894, dau. of 
Lorenzo B. and Clara (Lane) Robinson). No children. 
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.Dow, Con'~- 4 
Everett Milton Dow, bo Jan. 10, 1842, son of Isaa·.: and Mary Jane (Hussey) 

Dow; carpenter, d. May 12, 1903; m. Sept. 29, 1867, Mary Cinderella Blacko 

CHILDREN: 
1. Edgar Everett, b. Jano 5, 1869; do April 3, 1893. 
2o Bertha Alma, b. Augo 6, 1872; m. Jan. 1, 1901., Frank Lo 

Chadwick of So. Chinao They had one child Hugh Elden, 
b. Augusta, Oct. 7, 1904; d. 1973. 

3. Elva Leila, b. April 29, 1878; d. July 2, 1896. 
4. Clifton Osma, b. Aug. 5, 1881. 
5. Earl Raymond, b. July 30, 1887 • 

. Clifton 0. Dow, bo Aug .• 5, 1881, son of Everett M. and Mary Cinderella 
(Black) Dow; farmer at Palermo; m. Oct. 23, 1902, Hattie May DQdge of Palermo, 
age 19 (dau. of Edmund T. and Hardie (Bradstreet) Dodge). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Edmund Everett, b. China, April 5, 1904; m. Sept. 8, 1928 at 

Augusta, Me., Alice L. Lander of Augusta. 
2. Anne b. m. Elmer Tibbetts 

CHILDREN: 
1. Manley 
2. Esther McKeen 

Earl Raymond Dowe, b. 
of Cape Breton, N.S. 

1~87~ undertaker, m. Margaret 

CHILDREN: 
1. Milton, b. m. Virginia Wescott 

2. Christine, b. m. Kenneth Coffin, DDS, resides 
Brunswick, Me. 

Edmund Everett Dowe, son of Clifton and Harriet (Dodge) Dowe; b. April 25, 
1904 at Palermo, Me.; m. Sept. 8, 1928 at Augusta, Me., Alice L. Lander of 
Augusta, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Richard Edmund, b. March 28, 1929 at Augusta, Me.; m. July 22, 

1951 at China, Me. Barbara Cushman of China, Me. 
CHILDREN: 

1. Linda Barbara, b. Aug. 25, 1952. 
2. Sherri Lynn, b. Aug. 11, 1956. • 
3. Rhonda Madelene, b. Jan. 8, 1958. )twi 
4. Richard Edmund II, b. Jan. 8, 195B ( ns 

2. Dorothy Alice, b. China, Me., Dec. 2, 1933; m. Robert McKean 
of China, Me., April 23, 1949. 
CHILDREN: 

1. Patricia Alice, b. Feb. 6, 1952 
2. Joyce Ann, b. June 5, 1956. 
3. Pamela Kay, b. Nov. 24, 1962. 

3. Barbara Ann, b. China, Me.·, Dec. 2, 1933; m. Arthur Ao Poulin 
of Winslow, Me., Dec. 4, 1950. 
CHILDREN: 

1. Cheryl Lynn, b. Aug. 26, 1951. 
2. Craig Arthur, b. May 14, 1954. 
3. Alison Barbara, b. March 22, 1959. 

4. Ruth Lander, b. China, Me., Jan. 11, 1936; m. Richard Hussey of 
China, Me., April 13, 1959. 
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:Dow(e) Con' t. 5 

CHILDREN: 
1. Laura Jean, b. Oct. 10, 1962. 
2. Jennifer Ann, b. Nov. 27, 1968. 

5. Gloria Harriett, b. China, Me., May 26, 1938; m. Joseph c • 
Pinette at China Aug. 27, 1955 • 
CHILDREN: 

lo Brian Edmund, bo Aug. 11, 1956. 
2. Lori.Ann, bo Nov. 24, 1958 
3. Scott Joseph, b. May 17, 1960o 
4. Gregory Dowe, b. Septo 28, 1967; d. July 13, 1970 • 

6. Marilyn Frances, b. China, Me., Novo 1, 1938; m. J. Russ Co~by 
of Coopers Mills, Me., June 11, 1960; divo Nov., 1973. 
CHILDREN: 

1. Brenda Lee, b. Jan. 7, 1962o 
2. Bonnie Jean, b. Jano 17, 1965~ 
3. Jamie Lynn, b. Nov. 29, 1972o 

7. Robert Clifton, b. China, Me., Dec. 22, 1940; m. Madelene 
Bailey of China, Aug. 28, 1959o 
ClnLDREN: 

1. Robert Clifton, bo Octo 7, 1963. 
2. Julie Ann, b. June 9, 1965. 
3. Kelley Sue, b. Aug. 17, 1966. 
4. Glen Paul (adopted) Aug. 15, 1969. 
5. Donald Edmund, b. July 31, 1970 • 

8. Roger Alan, b. Waterville, Me., July 18, 1944; m. Geirlaug 
Gudmanderlotter in Iceland, June 2, 1966. 
CHILDREN: 

1. G. Ronald (adopted), ·~pr. 12, 1964. 
2. Michele Maria, b. July 7, 1968. 

9. Ronald Lander, b. Waterville, Me., March 6, 1948; d. April 29, 
1972. 

Edmund Everett Dowe owned and operated Dowes Diner for 38 years in South Chins 
Village. He also operated the Lakeview Pavillion for 38 years. For many years he 
cut tons of ice on China Lake, and others, for customers. He was engaged in the 
lumbering business and many other·interests in China until he retired in 1968. 
Upon retirement, he began a roadside vegetable stand on Route 3, South China, whicb 
flourishes in the summer and fall months. 
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D U D L 'E Y 

Micajah Dudley, son of Samuel Dudley, was born in Brentwood, N. H., 
Sept. 27, 1751; m. Susanna Foster, dau. of Timothy and Sebella (Freeman) 
Foster. She was b. at Attleborough, Mass., March 16, 1751 and d. in China, 
Me., Jan. a, la3a. Micajah Dudley went to Winthrop (now Readfield) in 1774 
and lived on lot Noo 130, one half of which he conveyed to Thomas Dinsmore 
in 177a. He moved to Durham about 17a5 and died there March, 1798. He was 
a minister of the Society of Friends •. 

CHILDREN: (Micajah and Susanna (Foster) Dudley) 
1. John, b. Nov. 5, 1775; m. Eunice Winslow; d. in China, 

Oct. 27, 1a47·. 
2. Samuel, b. Feb. 22, 1777; m. Anna Wing; d. in Sidney, Feb.l, 

la47. 
3. Susanna, b. Dec. 1a, 177a; m. Ephraim Jones. Their dau., 

Sibyl Jones married Eli Jones and both were distin
guished preachers and missionaries among the 

Friends. 
4. Mary, b. Sept. 3, 1780; m. Aaron Buffum. 
5. Sibyl, b. March 16, 17a2; m. Benjamin Dunham. 
6. Thankful, b. March 31, 1784; m. Chandler Allen of Greene. 
7. Micajah, b. Jan. 26, 1786; m. Jan. 17, 1810, Experience 

Wing; d. at China, March 24, 1837. 
a. Lydia, b. Oct. 22, 1788; m. March, 1807, Robert Jones of 

Durham. 
9. William, b. July 5, 1790; m. Nov. 29, 1a12, Sarah Davis of 

Lewiston; d. in China in 1860. 
10. Austras, b. April ~0, 1792; d. 1796. 
11. David, b. April 15, 1794; m. Eunice Buffum; lived in .China, 

Me., but d. in Gardiner; he was a preacher among 
the Friends. His wife Eunice, was the dau. of Joshua 
and Patience Buffum; they were m. March 14, 1817. 

John Dudley, son of Micajah and Susanna (Foster) Dudley, b. Nov. 5, 
1775; d. in China, Oct. 27, 1847; m. Eunice Winslow. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Jane, b. in Durham, Me., Dec. 13, 1806. 
2. Micajah, b. in Durham, Oct. 12, 1808; m. Sept. 3, 1833, 

Olive Clark. 
3. John Morrison, b. in Durham, Dec. 7, 1809; m. June 5, 1842, 

. Fanny Clough. 
4. George, b. in Durham, Fe9. 23, 1812. 
5. Mathew Franklin, b. in Harlem, (China) Sept. 9, 1813; 

m. Nov. 28, 1847, Patience Hutchins. 
6. Henry, b. in Harlem, Feb. 9, 1815; m. March 6, la45, Emily 

E. Parker, dau. of Geo. and Deliverance Parker of 
Vassalboro. 

7. Lydia, b. in Harlem, April 23, 1818. 
a. Charles, b. in Harlem, Feb. 10, 1821. 

_ David Dudley, son of Micajah and Susanna (Foster) Dudley, b. April 15, 
1794; m. March 14, 1817, Eunice Buffum, dau. of Joshua and Patience Buffum. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Anstress, b. in Harlem, Feb. 5, 1a1a. 
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Elmira, b. May 1, 1820, in Harlem. 
Sarah B., b. in China, March 18,-1822. 
Chandler A., b. in·China, May 2, 1824. 
Daniel, b. August 24, 1826, in China, Me. 

:Dudley, Con' t. 2 

Samuel Dudley (James, Stephen), b. 1720 at Exeter, N. H.; d. Aug. 30, 
1797; m. (1st) Miss Ladd; m. (2nd) Mrs. Sleeper; m. (3rd) Mrs. Clark. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Daniel, b. about 1744 at Raymond, N. H.; d. July 20, 1811; 

m. Miss •••••• Dinsmore. 
2. Samuel, b •••••••• ; d. 1795, drowned in Sheepscot River, Me. 

m. Sarah Young (dau. of.Aaron Young). 
3. Micajah, b •••••• 1750; d •••••• 1789. 
4. Jeremiah, b •••••• 1753; d •••••••••••• at Bath, N. Y. 
5. MOses, b •••••• 1755; m. Miss ••••• Sleeper. 
6. Eliphalet, b •••••• 1759; d ••••••••••• West Virginia; 

m. Miss Gilman. 
7. James, b •••••• 1761; d •••••• 1809 at Hampton, Me. 
8. Mary, m. Mr. Haines. 
9. ~ehitable, m. Mr. Stephens. 

10. Lydia, m. Mr. Ingraham • 

• 
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E S T E S 

Jonathan Estes, (Simeon, Henry, Benjamin, Richard, Robert) b. in Windham, 
Me. March 31, 1780; d. Jan. 30, 1864; m. Sept. 10, 1812 Mary Varney (b. Oct. 12, 
1783; d. Jan. 1, 1870; dau. of Nicholas and Mary (Estes) Varney) 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
s. 

Joseph, b. in Poland, Me. Aug. 28, 1813; d. March 9, 1868; 
m. ·April 27, 1837 Sybil Dunham. 

Valentine M., b. in Poland, Dec. 20, 1814; d. Aug. 8, 1886; 
m. (1st) Louisa T. Rowe; m. (2nd) Lavinta Cook; 

CHILDREN: (by Louisa) 
1. Mary E. 
2. Louisa B. 

Cyrus, b. in Durham, Me., Oct. 6, 1816; m. June 1, 1842, Phebe 
Wing (b. March 12, 1801; dau~ of Bachelor and Mary 
Wing of Leeds, Me.;} m.( 2nd) Mary V. Winslow (dau. 
of Ebenezer and Lois (Jepson)· Winslow of Albion, Me.) 
No. children. 

John, b. in Pownal, July 17, 1818. 
Elizabeth, b. in Pownal, May 2, 1820; unmarried; d. May 16, 

1847 0 

6. Simeon, b. in Pownal, Dec. 30, 1821; unmarried; died.April 5, 
1843. 

7. Mary A., b. in China, Me., Dec. 7, 1824; m. Feb. 27, 1845 
Joseph Maxfield. 

~·-.. . CHILDREN: 
i. Jessie S., b. May 5, 1846; m~ Jan. 1, 

1869, Abbie Pullen. 
2. Cyrus E., b. Dec. 13, 1847; d. Sept. 

3, 1855. 
3. Loise R., b. Sept. 20, 1849; d. 

Aug. 2, 1872. 
4. Hattie s., b. Jan. 3, 1853; m. 

E. L. Baker. 
5. Cyrus E., b. July 4, 1855; m. Frances 

Fowler. 
6. Charles A., b. Feb. 11, 1858. 
7. Herbert N., b. July 29, 1860. 

B. Jonathan, Jr., b. in China, Me. Nov. 2, 1827; m. (1st) 
June 20, 1851, Eunice Wing (b. March 3, 1827; dau. of 
Sands Wing); m. (2nd) May 8, 1856, Julia A. Wardsworth 
(b. June 18, 1826; dau. of Ephraim Wardsworth). 

CHILDREN: (Jonathan and Eunice Estes, Jr.) 
1. Eunice W., b. May 4, 1852; m. Dec. 

18, 1872 Lucian A. Doe 
CHILDREN: (Jonathan and Julia A. Estes) 

2. Mahlon D., b. in Vassalboro, Me. 
June 10, 1858; m. Sept. 15, 1883 
Lucy M. S1ipp of Presque Isle, Me. 

3. Melvin W., b. Nov. 27, 1859; d. young. 
4. J. Stanley, b. May 13, 1861 
5. Frances H., b. April 9, 1864. 
6. Wilbur A., b. Feb. 22, 1869 

9. Isaiah C~rr, b. in China, Me. July 15, 1830; d .• Feb. 11, 1875. 
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.Estes, Con 1 t. 2 

Isaiah Carr Estes (Jonathan, Simeon, Henry, Benjamin, Richard, Robert), 
b. in China, Me. July 15, 1830; d. Feb. 11, 1875; m. Feb. 22, 1854 Eliza E. 
Jackson (dau. of ·Alexander and Hannah (Osborn) Jackson). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Ella E., b. Nov. 31, 1855; m. Aug. 11, 1875 Ll.ewellyn 

Jackson. 
CHILDREN: 

1. Morris, b. May 11, 1877. 
2. Dora, b. March 6, 1879. 
3. Eliza E., b. July 26, 1886 • 

2. Dean, b. April 21, 1862 • 
3.· Ralph, b. Jan. 24, 1866. 
4. Eugene, b. March 3, 1874; d. Dec. 19, 1875. 

Charles Estes (John, Simeon, Henry, Benjamin, Richard, Robert), 
b. in China, Me., May 7, 1823; m~ Jan. 28, 1849, Maria Betsey Greely (b~ Aug. 
18, 1830; dauft of Burnham Greeley) 

CHILDREN: (born in China, Me.) 
1. Charles Henry, b. April 21, 1850; d. Jan. 1862. 
2. James Burnham, b. Jan. 1853; d. April, 1853. 
3~ William Marshal, b. in Augusta, Me., June 10, 1854; 

m. in California, Nov~ 23, 1884, Addie Garwood. 
CHILDREN: 

lo Ethel May, 
2o Roy Melvin .. 

4,. Melvin Burnham, b. Feb- 1857; m. Emma Churchill. 
5. Frederick Butler, b. in Fort Fairfield, Me. Sept. 14, 1860; 

m. Hattie Ella Dyer, Sept~ 22, 1886; 
CHILDREN: 

Mabel, b. Augo 5, 1887. 

Robert Knowle;s Estes (John, Simeons Henry , Benjamin, Richard, Robert) 
b. in China, Me •. May 14, 1829; d .. Feb. 19, 1881; m. Dec. 28, 1851 Eliza H. 
Strout. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Albert B., b. Oct~ 24, 1852; m. Jennie L. Bailey; 

CHILDREN: 
Alberta H. 
Arthur G. 
Mabel J. 

2. Daniel W., b. Nov. 2, 1855; m. Dec. 14, 1873 Annie G. Elkins; 
CHILDREN: 

1. Lillian J~ b. Oct. 9, 1875. 
2. Charles c., b. May 15, 1878 • 

3. Charles W., b. Nov. 22, 1857; m. March 17, 1881, Addie M. 
Ward. 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 

Harry W., b. March 12, 1882. 
Jessie E., b. April 17, 1883. 
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.Estes, Con't. 3 

Caleb Estes (Caleb, Edward, Richard~ Robert), b. April 6, 1778 in Durham, 
N. H.; m. in 1805 (1st) Charlotte Day (b. Aug. 28, 1780; d. Sept. 12, 1821; 
dau. of Josiah and Thankful (B1ithen) Day, a ~tive of England) He removed to 
China, Me. about 1814; d. May 25, 1864; m. (2nd) Sarah Robinson (b~ Feb~ 25, 
-1799; dau. of James and Sarah Robinson; she d. Feb~ 22, 1829). 

.CHILDREN: (Caleb and Charlotte (Day) Estes) 
1. Wealthy D., b. Jan. 6, 1807 in Durham, No H.; m~ Ezra Robinson 

(son of Daniel and Ruth Robinson), Jan. 23, 1828 in 
China, Me .. 

2. Jeremiah, b. March 6, 1808; d. at Vassalboro, Me., June 
3, 1885" 

3. George, b. Oct. 25, 1809 in Durham; resided in China, Me. 
4. John, b. Aug, 18, 1811 in Harlem( China ) Me.; d. May 10, 

1885. 
5. Valentine, b April 25. 1815; m. Amy .Jones (dau of James 

and Hannah Jones) 
6. Lydia, b. Oc~, Jl, 1816~ 
7 ~ Caleb Estes;, Jr , b ~ Dec.. 23 .. 1819 in Harlem, Me .. 

(2nd marriage) 
So Charlotte, b~ July 31. 1824 (Mrs. Lothrop, China, Me.) 
9. Mary, b~ Aug~ 8, 1826; unmarr!ed. 

10. Sarah, b. Oct .. 14, 1828 tMrs. Taylor, Mass .. ) 
(3rd marriage) co Eun~ce Robinson (dau. of Daniel and Elizabeth 

Robinson) Aug. 24, 183l .. in China, Me. (She was b. 
in Wales, Me. AprJ.l 5, 1784;) no children .. 

Caleb Estes, Jr. (Caleb, Caleb, Edwa~d~ Richard) Robert), b~ in China, 
Me., Dec. 23, 1819; dr July 29, 1879; m. Nov 28) 1838~· .. Emily Clark (dau~ of 
John Clark of Windham, Me .. ) 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2 .. 
3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 

7. 

8. 

Sarah c,, b in China, Me. Nov~ 8, 1839; d~ Feb. 27, 1842Q 
Eunice E., b in China, Oct. 19, 1840; d. Nov. 6, 1840n 
Hannah Nelisa, b .. in St. Albans. r1e., Sept ... 23, 1841; m. 

April 7, 1864, Albert R. Lewis (son of Almon Lewis 
of Lee, Men, b. May 20, 1841). 

CHILDREN: 
1~ 
2. 
3:-

Freddie, b. Oct. 16, 1865. 
Emily Lucy, b. in Lee, Me. 
Caleb Albert, b. in Winn, Me. Mar. 

28, 1880o 
4~ Leola Alberta, b. in Lee, Nov. 29, 

1882 .. 
Orren Caleb, b~ in Newport, Me. Oct. 5, 1842; d. Jan. 7, 1865. 
Eunice CA, bA in China, Octn 14, 1843; d. July 26, 1844 
Julia Frances, b. in China, Oct~ 11, 1844; m. Nov. 29, 1886, 

John D~ Stanwood (son of James) 
George Wallace, b. in China, April 3, 1846; m. Jan. 1, 1880 

Leah S .. Fifield (b .. Aug.,, 1855; dau. of Jeremiah 
Fifield) 

CHILD: Margie En, b .. Oct. 21, 1880 
Prince Joseph, b .. in Vassalboro, Me. Oct. 31, 1847; m. 

Nov ... 25, 1875 Mary Andie, (b .. 1856; dau .. of Joseph 
We Bradbury of Burlington, Me~) 

CHILD: Horlinse May, b~ in Brockton, Me. 
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.Estes, Con' t. 

9. Sarah Ella, b. in Vassalboro, Me. Aug. 18, 1849; m. July 10, 
1873 Melvin Page (son of John Page of Burlington, 
Me. b. May, 1847). 

CHILDREN: 
1~ Prince Caleb, b. in Lee, Me. 1874. 
2~ Julia Emily, b. in Burlington, Jan. 

12, 1875. 
10. Jere Edward, b. in Vassalboro, Oct~ 5, 1850; m. Dec. 24, 

1872, Mary Eva Hanscom (b. May 16, 1858; dau. of 
John c. Hanscom) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Francisio Owen, b. March 2, 1874. 
2. Blanche Ethel, b. June 4, 1876; 

d. Nov. 11, 1883. 
3. Edward, b. April 8, 1886. 

11. Emily A., b .. in Vassalboro, Dec: 19, 1851; d .. Sept .. 27, 
1852. 

12. Willis Alfred) 
13. Willie Albert)TWins, bft in Vassalboro, April ~9, 1853. 

Willis died May 4, 1877~ 
Willie, m .. April 21, 1877 Mary Eva Graves .. 

CHILDREN: 
1, Carrie Melissa, 
2 ,. Willis A. 
3o Lizzie M. 

14. Frank Clark, b. in Vassalboro, Me. June 24, 1855; m. April 7, 
1871, Nellie Frances Bradbury 

CHILDREN: 
1., Ralph 
2o Grace,. 

4 

Jeremiah D. Estes (Caleb, Caleb, Edward, Richard, Robert), b. in Brunswick, 
Me., March 6, 1S08; d. June 3, 1885; m. May 2, 1830 Sarah J. Kendall (b. 
June 6, 1807; d. in Vassalboro Jan- 24, 1876; dau~ of Joseph and Hannah 
(Smith) Kendall of Milton, Mass.,) 

CHILDREN: (born in China, Me.) 
1. Elvira Ao, b. Jan .. 3, 1832; m. (1st) George Haskell, 

2. 

3. 
4 . 

5. 

m. (2nd) March 20, 1859 Andrew J. Basford (son of 
Jonathan M. Basford of Belfast, Me.) 

CHILDREN: (George and Elvira (Estes) Haskell) 
1" Sarah M., b. July 9, 1853; m. Levi 

Small Jr. 
2. Minnie H., b. April 13, 1855; m. 

Fred Power of Bath, Me. 
3. William A., b. Feb. 26, 1860. 
4ft Charles H., b. Dec. 21, 1862 • 
5. Edwin E., b. April 9, 1866 

Gustavus A., b. Dec. 24, 1833; m ••••••••••• Was in Co. I, 
1st D.C. Cavalry; killed in Battle~ Oct. 27, 1864. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Gustavus Kendall., b. Oct. 16, 1863. 

Hannah M .. , b. February 3, 1836; "d. Nov. 21, 1837. 
Jeremiah A., b. April 26, 1838; was in Co. I, 1st D. C. 

Cavalry; killed Aug~ 25,· 1864. 
Redford M., b. Nov. 11, 1840; m. (1st) June 28, 1868, Helen· 

Mn Estes (b. June 4, 1848; d. March 9, 1876, dau. 
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of William A. Estes); m~ (2nd) June 23, 1878 Lizzie 
J. Pinkham (b. Jan~ 26, 1853; dau •. of Albert Pinkham 
of China, Me.). Was in Co. H. 19th Regt. Me. In£.; 
wounded at Gettysburg, July 2, 1863. 

CHILDREN (Redford and Helen Estes) (born in China) 
1~ John Henry, b. June 16, 1869. 
2~ Vira Bas»ord, b. April 4, 1874~ 

CHILDREN: (Redford and Li~zie Estes) 
3~ Redford A., b. Jan. 24, 1879 • 

. 4. Edward J., b~ Nov. 5, 1880. 
6. John H., b. March 23, 1843; was in Co. H. 19th Me. Infantry; 

killed July 3, 1863 in the battle of Gettysburg. 
7. Caleb F., b. April 17, 1845; m. Jan. 12, 1870 Every A. 

Hathorn of Richmond, Me. Served in Co. G., 7th Me. Regt. 
CHILDREN: 

1. Annie H. , b. Dec A 9, 1870 
2~ Ar. th·..i.t D .. b .. Oct .. 24, 1875 .. 

B. William A , b. Sept .. 29, lo46; d~ July 5, 1849 .. 
• 

George Estes (Caleb, CaJ.eb, Edl-ll:itd, RJ..chard, Robert!); b. Oct. 25, 1809 
in Durham, N. H. ; m.. Rebecc.ah Aus ll.n <.b.. Sept. 23, 1812) • 

CHILDREN: (born in Ch~na) 
1.. David Lindley, b Dec. 24, 1831; m. Deer 24~ 1854, 

Emily N .. Ward in China.. . 
2. jeremiah, b .. Feb. 25, 1833; d. April 27, 1834. 
3~ Jeremiah, b. Dec. 18J 1834 
4. Susan Ellen, b Jan. 14:. 1837) m Nov, 18, 1863, Edward F. 

Parker (son of Joseph Parker of Yorkshire , England). 
CHILDREN: 

1. Lulu M., b~ Aug~ 6, 1868. 
Sft Caleb, b. Jan~ 25, 1839; d. Jan. 25, 1842 .. 
6. George Everett, b. May 15~ 1841; d. Feb~ 4, 1842o 
7. Eli?.abeth c., b. April 30, 1843~ 
B. Ann:[eM., b. 1847; m. John A .. Woodsum .. 
9. Mary, b. 1849; m. Fred B .. Foy. 

10. Emma, b. July 17, 1854; m. A. S. Lord. 

_E_l_iz_a_b_e_t~h~E~s~t-e~s (George, Caleb, Caleb, Edward, Richard, Robert), b. April 30, 
1843; m. April 27, 1873, Albert N. Turner (son of Alfred N. Turner), 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 
3. 

George, b. March 5, 1874. 
Charles w., b .. July 11, 1876. 
Helen Alberta, b. Septw 6, 1877. 

Wealthy Estes (Caleb, Caleb, Edward, Richard, Ropert), b. Jan. 6, 1807; 
d. Jan. 11, 1880; m. January 21, 1828, Ezra G. ~obinson (b. Sept. 22, 1806 
in Ware, N. H.; d. April 26, 1882; son of Daniel and Ruth (Green) Robinson) 

CHILDREN: (born in China, Me. - surname Robinson) 
1. Charlotte D,, b~ Dec. 3, 1828; d. June 29, 1889; m. Sept. 13, 

1854, Joseph L. HolmesJ 
2. John Es~es, b. Sept- 13, 1833; m. Orphena Johnson; d. Aug .. 

31~ 1872 .. 
3. Ruth G., bft Aug. 10, 1835; m. (1st) March 4, 1854, 

Charles L. Robbins; mft (2nd) William P. James. 
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:Estes, Con' t, 6 

4. Ellen B., be March 4, 1837; d. Nov. 2, 1863. 
5. Sewell z., b. April 8, 1842; m. Julia E. Brown. 

Sarah R. Estes (Caleb, Caleb, Edward, Richard, Robert), b~ in China, Me., Oct. 14, 
1828; m. Dec. 28, 1861 in Lawrence, Mass., Garvin Taylor9 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

(surname Taylor) 
Caleb Walter, bo Sept. 22, 1864; d. June 6, 1867. 

Valentine Estes (Caleb, Caleb, Edward, Richard, Robert), b. in China, Me., 
April'25, ;1815;·m. Jan. 23, 1839 (1st) Amy Jones (dau. of James and Hannah 
Jones; d. Nov. 1845); m. {2nd) April, 1847 Mrs. Sarah S. Ridley (Stewart) of 
St. Albans) d. April 13, 1887. 

CHILDREN: (Valentine and Sarah Estes) 
1. Charles H., b. Jan .. 16, 1848 
2. Edwin D., b, March 31, 1850-
3 .. Horace B,, b .. March 13, 1854,. 
4. Rosa B.~ b, Feb~ 6, 1856; m~ .Sleeper .. 

Charlotte Estes (Caleb, Caleb, Edwards R~chard, Robert), b. July 31, 
1824; m. Feb. 18, 1845, John Northrop in Palermo, Me~ 

CHILDREN: (surname Northrop) 
ln Mary A., b. June 21, 1849; m~ Jan. 1, 1869, Sylves~er Tobey. 
2~ Joseph W., b. Aug .. 30, 1855; m~ Dec~ 24, 1876, Ada Erskine. 

John Estes (Caleb, Caleb, Edward, Richard, Robert), born in China, Me., 
Aug. ·18, 1811; d. May 10, 1885; m .. (1st) Elizabeth Kennedy; ·m •. (2nd) Nancy 
Ayer; m. (3rd) Esther P. Hammett. · 

CHILDREN: {John and Elizabeth (Kennedy) Estes) 
1. Caroline Kennedy, b. Feb. 22, 1834; m. April 17, 1850, 

Peleg H. Berry 
CHILDREN: 

1. John E., b. June 4, 1853. 
2. Laura Adelia, b. July 12, 1856. 
3. Addie, b. July 1, 1861. 
4. Frank Peleg, b. March 19, 1866. 

2. Julia Elizabeth, b. March 25, 1836; m. Oct. 31, 1855, 
Andrew J. Bang. 

CHILDREN: (surname Bang) 
1. Oliver H., b. Nov. 3, 1856. 
2. Minnie E., b. in Houlton, Me., Nov. 

28, 1865; m. James Feeley. 
3. Fred Levi, b. Smyrna, Me., Nov. 25, 

1873. 
4. Julia Laura, b. April 22, 1878. 

3. · George M., b. Sept~ 26, 1838; m. July 22, 1866, Emma L • 
Libby (dau. of Richard Lilly of Mattawamkeag, Me.). 

CHIL17REN: 
Eben, Willie W., Mary E., Ferdinanda, 
George B., Lottie E., John R., Elwin. 

4. Anna Maria, b. Feb. 16, 1841; m. June 24, 1860, Taylor C. 
Woodburyo 
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CHILDREN: {surname Woodbury) 
Howard C., Addie May, Jerome Eugene, Delia H., 
Charles P. 

CHILDREN (John and Nancy Estes) 
5. Susan A. , b. ~,. o .... o 

6. Charles A., b~ June 14, 1847; m. Sept. 6, 1871, Elizabeth 
P .. Knapp; 

CHILD: 
Eveline Ayer, b~ Septo 4, 1872. 

7~ Edwin Palmer, b- ooo•• 

8. Willie, b. • ,. a ... , ,. 

9. Mary A. , b. • o .• .. .. o 

Lydia Estes (Caleb, Caleb, Edward, Richard, Robert), b Oct 31, 1816; 
d,. July 10, 1874; m. July 3, 1836, Rufus Cram of China, Me. 

CHILDREN: (born in China - sur~ame Cram) 
1. Elizabe1:h, b, Sept. .. 11~ 1838; d. February 12, .LEs42. 
2. John L .. , b,. Sep1:. 1, 1841; d .. Nov 24, 1863o 
3 .. Maria F .. ; b~ Oc~. 31, 1850~ 

4.. William A , b. Aug 1, 1853 in Vassalboro, Me .. ; m,. Octo 8, 
1887, Leonora W~ Saunders of N~S. 

5. Albion B., b. June 21, 1855; d .. Oct, 31, 1856 .. 

7 

Annie Mo Estes lGeorg~~ Caleh, Caleb. Edward~ R~chard~ Robert), b. China, 1847; 
do 1926; mo John Ao Wood sum, 1869 lb, Albion~ 1849; d ,. 1938) ~ 

CHILDREN: (surname t.Joodsum) 
1~ George Ao, b Somexv~lle~ Mass., 1871; d. !968; mo Annie Russell, 

at Sa gus: 1918 ~ 
2. Willard F .. • b. Somerville, Mass,., 1873; d~ 1959; m. Florence 

Btown at. China, 1912 .. 
3,, *Beulah M, s. b, Somerville, Mass .. 187 5; do 1965; m" Everett Farnsworth 

a1: China~ 1903.:-
CHlLDREN~ 

* Only one to live in Chinao 

lo Donald Wo, bo China, 1904; mo Eula Curtis of 
Danvers, 1932; 
ChUdren: 

Everett Co, bo Danvers, 1937; 
mo Priscilla Levy, Melrose, 1964; 
Children: 

Gary, b. 1966. 
Pamela, b. 1969. 

2o Dorothy, bo 1905, China; m. Kenneth W. 
Bra.gdon, Westbrook, 1927; 
Children: 

40 

1~ Beverly E., b .. (Waterville), 
1929; mo James Allen, 1947. 
Children: 

lJ James Kenneth, 
b~ (Waterville), 1948; 
m. 11, V, Ferland, 1972o 
Children: 

James Bragdon Allen, 
bo(Wa~erville) 1974. 
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2. Mary Margo, b. Water~ 
ville) i953; mo Roger 
Hallee, 1973. 

2. Margaret Mo, b. (China) 1932; 
m. Wm. T. Shoemaker, 1953. 
Children: 

1. Kimberly, b. Winches
term, 1957. 

2. Jesse w., b. Winches
term, 1960. 

3. Phyllis, b. (China) 1909; no childre: 
4. A. Florence, b. (Albion), 1877; 

d. 1969; m. Herbert. Hatch (Saugus), 
1905 • 

• 



H A T C H 

Sylvanus Hatch (Sylvanus, Moses, ~oses, Jonathan, Thomas), b. at Falmouth, 
Mass., 1760; wa·s a Revolutionary soldier and removed to China, Me .. after the 
war and drew a P.ension; later he removed to Chester, Me~, where he died at 
100 years. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Moses, b. Dec. 25, 1787; m. (Int.) May 12, 1809, Sally · 

2~ 

3,. 
4 .. 

Watern (?Waters) of Vassalboro, MeA 
Sylvanus, b. March 16, 1790; m. Margarett Palmer. 
Ira, m. Martha Packard. 
Ezra, b. at China, Me.; m~ Bethulah Freeman of Vassalboro, 

Me ... 
CHILD: 

Hartwell Freeman> b Jan 8, 1820. 
5~ Nancy, m- Sept 2, 1819~ Jos~ph Mosher~ 
6.. Betsey, 
7. Ballard, d ~t the age of lb yrs. 

Sylvanus Hatch, (Sylvanus, Sylvanus; Moses; Moses, Jonathan, Thomas) 
b. at China, Me .. , Match 16, -1790; m ..• 18.Ll, Betsey Waters (d. in China, Me., 
March 31, 1818); m. (2nd), (Int: ) Oct 11, 1818, Hargarett Palmer (b .. March 2, 
1801). He resided in China, unci! 1829 then removed co Chester, Maine and 
later to Maysville, Me., where he d. Feb< 14 1 18/1; h~s wife d. 1876. 

CHilDREN: 
1~. 
2 
3. 

Jonathan, b in Ch~na, D~c. 6 1811; mco Mat·y Ann Loveitt. 
Hd.ram, b. in Ch~na .. June 16. 1813; m Eliza Ann Haskell., 
Nancy Jane, b in Ch~na, Feb. 11: !815; m~ Clark Hanson; 

resided at Be.fast; Me 
CHILDREN. 

H:~.1l~am.. Maria, Rose, Edgar F .. 
4,. Sylvanus BaJ.latd, b .. 1n Ch~na, Oct. 20 1816; m. Jane Cleaves. 
5. Lemuel, b 1.n China, Ma.t~h :,1, 1818; m .. Eunice Wood 

('children by 2nd marriage). 
6. William Palmer, b. Sept. 23, 1819; m. Louisa Nute. 
7. Elizabeth Waters, bco Dec~ 14, 1821; m. John Smith; 

CHILDREN: 
Wm •• Margaret F., Augustus, Charles W., 
Frank, Ella, Edward, George, Ida Willie. 

8. Margaret Flavilla, b. May 20, 1823; d~ Dec. 2, 1834~ 
9. Orilla Booher, bp July 19, 1825; m. William Moore; 

CHILDREN: 
Emeline, Rosilla, George W., Delano, 
Melissa, Ellis, Milissia, Ada, Laura, 
Roscoe. 

10. Ezra, b. July 27, 1827 at China, Me~,; m. Emeline Stimans 
Keene. 

11. Sarah Palmer, b. Nov 25~ 1829; d~ Sept. 1, 1903 at Kenduskeag, 
Me .. ; m. June 17, 1846 Nathaniel Fellows (son of Moses 
and Lydia (Bassett) Fellows; b .. Sept,. 30, 1807 in 
Winthrop, Me.; d~ July, 1883 at Portland, Me.) 

12. Floretta, be. Oct 18, 1831; m. (1st) James Edwin Hardy; 
mft (2nd) John Hay. 

13 .. Roxana Herrill, h, Sept~ 27, 1833; m., Sept. 27, 1850, James 
Fernald Barto, 
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14. Lorenzo Dow, b~ Oct, 16, 1835 at Old Town, Me.; m. Margaret 
Getchell,. 

15. Flavilla, b? Nov~ 12, 1837; m. Kenry Parsons, m. (2nd) 
Edwin Savage (;' 

16. Samuel Palmer, b~ Dec~ 1839~ 
17. Hildahus Willis, b~ Jan. 7, 1844. 
18. Margaret L~, b~ April 28, 1847 • 
19. Hildanus Willis, b. Jan. 6, 1849. 

Moses Hatch, (Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, Thomas) 
b. at China, Me., Dec~ 25, 1787; m,. Sarah (Sally) Waters (b. July 16, 1785 

at China, Me.) (lnt~) May 12, 1809 • 

CHILDREN: 
1 .. 
2. 
3. 
4 .. 
5. 
6. 

Abigail, b in China, April 11, 1810. 
Thomas W .. $ b. in China, Nov. 21, 1811~ 

Betsey, b. in Mercer, Me .. Aug .. 22, 1813. 
Angeline, b~ in Vi~nna, Mer, S~pt. 18, 1817~ 
Julian, b. in Chesterville, June 25, 1819. 
Moses Carlton, b .. Oct, 25, 1822 .. 

Jonathan Hatch, (Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, 
Thomas) b. at China, Me,., Dec 6, 1811; d~ Feb~ 29, 1892 at Lisbon, Me.; m. 
Feb. 26, 1834, ·at Enfield, Me , Mary Ann Loveitt (dau. of Israel Loveitt, she 
b. in Windsor, Me., Dec .. , 1810) .. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Ira w., b April 2~ 1835 
2. Mary Luella., b. July 28, 1838; m,. Alfred Hollis Keene of 

Chester, Me 
3, Moses Israel, b May 18, 1840; d .. Oct .. 14, 1873. 
4. Martha J .. , b. Jan~ 1, 1843; d. Aug 12, 1852 .. 
5. Sarah E., b. Nov. i4, 1844; dr.·Aug .. 15, 1852. 
6. Nancy Rebecca, b .. April 10, 1846; m .. James Cook • 
7. Flora A., b. Sept. 15, 1849; d. Nov. 8, 1·850. 
8. Aaron H., b. Nov. 30, 1851; 
9. Madora Ada, b .. Ma~ch 25, 1853; m. Elisha Hopkins. 

10. Aaron P., b'., July 25, d. Sept. 30, 1856. • 

Hiram Hatch, (Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Moses, Moses, Jon~ Thomas) 
b. at China, Me., Jan. 16, 1813; d. Sept. 29, 1888 in Rockland, Me.; ~·March 
23, 1851, Eliza Ann Haskell (bft Aug. 11, 1819 at New Gloucester, Me., dau. of 
Isaac and Jane Boardman; she d. Aug. 30, 1896),. 

CHILDREN: (born in Rockland, Me.) 
1. Nathan Grover, b. June 22, 1853; d. Nov. 14, 1857. 
2. Ann Eliza, b~ Septo 2, 1858; d. Sept. 12, 1861. 
3. Jessie Waters, b~ Sept. 8, 1861; m. Charles Alton Haskell 

(son of Samuel). 
4. Katie Jane, b~ Sept. 4, 1856; d. Nov. 2, 1857. 

Sylvanus Ballard Hatch, (Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Moses, Moses, 
Jonathan, Thomas) b. at China, ~le., Nov4 20, 1816; m. Jane C~eaves of Windsor, 
Me.; resided at Chester, MaineJ 
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CHILDREN: 
1 .. 
2o 
3 .. 
4o 
So 
6o 
7o 
8 .. 
9o 

.Hatch, Con' t., 3 

John Brown, d. in the army; h~ Sept~ 1P 1836o 
Pame1ia Augusta, (twin to John) b~ Septft 1, 1836~ 
Betsey, 
Mary Frances, 
Deborah, · 
Sylvanus, d~ unmarried (Civil War) 
Hiram, 
Emma, 
Ida~ 

Lemuel Hatch (Sylvanus~ Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, 
Thomas), bo in China, Meo, March 31J 1818; d~ in Maysville, Meo, Octo 10, 1876; 
mo 1841, Eunice Wood (dau. of John and Hannah (Messer) Wood; b. Novo 11, 1821; 
d., at Easton, Meo, 1910)r 

CHILDREN: 
1 
2. 
3 .. 

E.LJ.~ab~th s., o J.'·..;.u. l~ __ ·.,.J; m. Charl.es D .. Th~mps.Jn,. 

Ades.line M ... ~ b: Oc.t. '· 18.:..,:,; d. beo, 18~ 1.848,. 
AdalJ.ne M .. " h h~g . "'"' l.b~ 8; &Tl.. Edga.r vl" Moulton o 
Evelyu, b hug. 4 LS50' IIi. ~ohu D .. tolby .. 
Orci.1 C~ b. 0ct. 1.0, J.85~ .. 
SJ..l4S G., b .. Oc.t: 24~ lhJI+.. 

Dan:J.el Pe. ;· b, July 9, 1859 .. 
Annie E .. ~ b. Aug ;_o. 1861; m:o AnuJS Po Robertsco 

John Wood: b. March 2, 1863r 

Ezra Hatch:> {Sylvanus. Sylvan1.lS. $ylvauus, Moses~ Moses, Jonathan, Thomas) 
bo in China 11 Me .. , July 2.7._ 1827, de ru:: 5~ 1861 (Civil War); m,. Emeline Stimans 
Keene (b., March 7"~ 1839 at Ch~-:ter. Me dau. of SE=n~a and Mary (St1mans) 
Keene) o 

CHILDREN~ 

lo LewJ.s C~. b. June 13~ 18~~~ 
2 .. Ju!J.a Jane:~ b .. Jun!:. !.0_ J.c-56; m .. Perley Lott Chase .. 
3~ Ernes~ Evcrett 1 b~ Jdn~ 23o 185~o 

William Palmer Hatch (Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Sylvanus, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, 
Thomas), bo at China, Meo, Sept. 23, 1819; do at Chester, Me., Augo 1863; mo 
Louisa Nute. 

CHILDREN: 
lo William Palmer, bo Jan~ 9, 1843o 
2. Ira, b~ Aug~ 7, 1844~ 
3o Sarah Palmer, bo November 28, 1846o 
4~ · Willis Dana, b., Novo 28, 1850., 
So Jefferson Joseph, b. March 6, 1853. 
6o Henry Edward, b,, March 13, 1855; mo Carrie Everetto 
7 Mary Ella, b .. Jan, 30, 1859o 
So John Edwin, b, May 18, 1863o 
9o Margaret Clara, 

lOo Percival, 
Oshea Hatch (Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jonathan~ Thomas), bo at Falmouth, Masso, 

Deco 30, 1766; moved to China, Me~ and m~ o~oo~l793, Lydia Goodspeed, (dau~ of 
Nathaniel Goodspeed of Vassalboro, bo Jan~ 18, 1763 at Barnstable, Mass., do 
in China, Mec) 

CHILDREN: 
lo Hannah, b~ June 18, 1794; m~ John Hodgdon (bo Nov. 19, 1793); 

resided in Cornish, Me~ 
Al~en, b~ June 26, 1796; m~ Oct. 18, 1822, Abigail Marsho 
Ruel, .. bo July 14, 1798; m~ Sybel Prentiss; d. April 18, 1865o 
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.Hatch, Con' t. 4 
4. Mehitable, bo Augo 22, 1800; m. Thomas Whittiero 
5. Amasa, b. Nov. 29, 1802; m. Priscilla Baker • 
6. Elizabeth, b. Nov~ 30, 1807; m. 1833; William Lougee, of 

Exeter, Me • 

Allen Hatch (Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, Thomas), b.· at 
China, Me., June 26, 1796; m. Abigail Marsh; he resided near the town line 
of Windsor • 

CHILDREN: 
1. Henry M., b. Dec .. 26, 1817; m. Mary Longfellow • 
2. Ira, b. in China, 1828; m. May 24, 1858, Mary M. Bussey 

(dau .. of Robert and Elizabeth Bussey) .. 
3. Hartwell, b •• ~ .... ; m. Omene Webb. 
4. Abigail, 
5. Mary Abbey, b. in China, Oct .. ·ll, 1834; m. Albert Henry 

Saunders, Aug~ 27, 1857, ~t Newburyport, Mass.; 
d. at Nashua, N .. H~ Nov. 11, 1873; had eight boys. 

6. Hannah Jane, m.. . .. ,. .. Perkins. 
7. Emeline, m. Hatry Fuller; resided in Hallow~ll, Me .. 
8. Euphemia, m. . .. .. .. .. Robinson. 

Ruel Hatch (Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, Thomas), b. at China, 
Me., July 14, 1798; m. May 3, 1820, Sybel Prentiss; d. April 18, '1865; widow 
resided at Weeks Mills. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Joseph, b .. June 19, 1821, at China, Me .. ; mu Mary Calnon; 
2. Rosannah, b~ Oct~ 26, 1823; m. Samuel Tibbets, d. 1905. 
3. Jesse Prentiss, b .. Nov. 23, 1826; unmarried. 
4. Ruel Otis, b. April 23, 1829, at China, Me"; m. Susan Plummer. 
5; ·Lucinda, b. June 23, 1831; m. Jonathan MOody of Albion, 

Me., March 18, 1868; d. April 23, 1894; had one son. 
6. Damaris Rollins, b. Sept" 14, 1835; d. unluarried Oct. 26, 

1909u 
7. Sylvester Lougee, b. Oct. 23, 1840; (Civil War); d. in Texas, 

Sept. 23, 1865, unmarried. 

Amasa Hatch. (Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, Thomas) b. at China, 
Me., Nov. 29, 1802; m. (1st) Oct. 1820, Priscilla Baker (dau. of Ansel and 
Priscilla Baker; b. May, 1802 at China and d. Oct. 29, 1849, at Garland, Me.); 
m. (2nd) at Dexter, Me., May 15, 1850, Deborah Toothaker; resided at China, 
Garland and Alton, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Nathaniel G., b. Nov. 27, 1821, at China; m. Jane Fisher. 
2. Benjamin C~, b. July 11, 1824, at China, m. Mary E. Crocker. 
3. Amasa, b. October 4, 1826, at China; m. Ploma Skinner. 
4. ·Andrew Jackson, b,. Oct .. 26, 1829, at Garland, Me.; m. Mary 

Knox. 
5. Ruel, b. May 28, 1832 at Garland, Me.; m. Mary Jane Jones, 

dau. of Wm. G. Jones. 
6. George Wa, b. May 3, 1834, at Garland, Me.; m. Nancy Ann 

Young; resided in Alton, Me. · 
7. Priscilla A,, b. June, 1839; m .. at M~lo, Me., Henry M. 

Prescott. 
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.Hatch, Con' t. 5 

8. Angie, b, April 13, 1843; m. Sumner Knox. 
9. ~., •• , dau~, b~ 1851; mft at Bradford, Me. John Q. A. Elli~; 

resided at Alton, Meft 

Henry M~ Hatch, (Allen, Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, Thomas) 
b. at China, Me., Dec. 26, 1817; d. in California; m, Mary Longfellow. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Charles L., b. May 22, 1854 in China, Me~ 
2" Ella Frances; m. Will L~ Eames of Lewiston, Me; d. 1908. 

Hartwell Hatch, (Allen, Oshea, Joseph, ~oses, Moses, Jonathan, Thomas) 
b •• · •••• ; d. at a Soldier's Home in Mich .. ; m. Omena Webb of Windsor, Me.·, 
resided in Windsor, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1~ 
2,. 
3 .. 

Abigail, J 
Eva, ) 
Ashbury H .. , 

Twins 
m~ July 3, 
CHILDREN: 

.l 
2 

1890, Blanche Troop of Pittston, Me. 

Li·awood A. 1 b~ Oct., 1894 
A dau .. 

Joseph Hatch) (Ruel, Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jonathan, Thomas) 
b~ in China, Me.; d~ June 8, 1906; m~ at Antwerp, Belgium, Mary Calnan (b. 
March 7, 1829 in London, England; d. March 4, 1894) at China, Me.) He completed· 
a voyage around the world, April 26: 1855, which took 11 months and 26 days; he 
was mate to a sea captain and followed the sea from time to time from the age 
of 17 years, until the outbreak of the Civil Wit. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Josephine Louise, b August 13, 1866; m Jan. 17, 1902, 

Hubert Wm. Hop~ins (son of Robert and Susan (King) 
Hopkins; b. in Manchester, May 5, 1862; d. in 
Hallowell, Apr. 26, 1925). 

2~ Cornelius Ruel, b .. Oct. 29, 1867. m. Alice E. Corbin (b. 1875). 
CHILDREN: 

1. Reginald J .. b. 1897. 
2. Reuel J., b. 1899. 
3. George M., b. 1900. 
4. LaForest G., b. 1905. 

Rue! Otis Hatch (Rue!, Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jon~. Thomas) 
b. at China, Me., April 23, 1829; do Aug. 18, 1895; m. Oct. 1, 1856 (town 
records) Susan Plummer,(dau. of Samuel Plummer, d .. Oct. 11, 1883). 

CHILDREN: 
1. A child, bu (?) 1857. 
2. A child, b. (?) 1859~ 
3. Harriet D.,. b. July 9, 1864; d.~ March 20, 1871.. 

Nathaniel G. Hatch (Amasa, Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jo~ •. · Thomas) 
b .• at China, Me., Nov~ 27, 1821; m. at Corinth, Me., 1847, Jane Fisher; 
resided at Kenduskeag, Me., 
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CHILDREN: 
1 • 
2. 
3. 

. 4. 
5. 
6. 

:Hatch, con' t. 6 

Ida, b. Sept. 3, 18_48, at Garland, Me. d. July, 1880. 
Hattie, b. Aug. 20, 1850 at Kenduskeag; m. Jerome Keezer. 
Viola, b. Oct. 12, 1854; m. at Bradford, Me., Melville 

chase. · 
Fannie, b. 1856; m. at Hudson, Me., Fred Preble • 
Herbert L., b. March 28, 1859; m. Kate Dempsey, 
Charles,b. 1863, at Bradford, Me. · 

Benjamin C. Hatch (Amasa, Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jo~. Thomas) 
b. at China, Me. July 11, 1824; do at Bradford, Me., Dec. 17, 1881; m. at 
Kenduskeag, Me., Nov. 1849, Mary E. Crocker (dau. of Lee Crocker; b. 
April 13, 1832). 

CHILDREN: 
Mary Eo, Benjamin F., Addie, Eugene, Nettie, Lizzie. 

Amasa Hatch, (Amasa, Oshea, Joseph, Moses, Moses, Jona, Thomas) b. at 
China, Meo Oct. 4, 1826; m. (1st) at Garland, Me., June 5, 1851, Ploma Skinner 
~. at Garland, Me. ~ch 9, 1826; d. June 19, 1866; dau. of Mason and Rebecca 
Skinner; ) m. (2nd) at Alton, Me., Jano 1, 1868, Martha E. Farnham. 

CHILDREN: 
Winfield -s., Rebecca Eo, Edwin .A., Frank A., Sarah L.; 

{by 2nd m.) Gyrus L •• 
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Jabez Jenkins, son of Renold Jenkins,; m. Elizabeth Derinett. 

CHILDREN: (born in Kittery, Me.) 
1~ Renold, b. Nova 26, 1741; m. Lydia Allen. 
2. Anne M., b. June 4, 1743; died. 
3. Ebenezer, b. June 11: 1746; died. 
4. Sarah, b. June 3, 1747; died .. 
So Isaiah, b~ Dec. 28, 1749/50; m. (1st) Sarah Hanson; 

m~ (2nd) Abigail Cartland .. 
6. Jabez, removed to Falmouth, Me.; m. Elizabeth Varney. 

Jabez Jenkins, (Jabez, Renold) b. ·~·o•, son of Jabez and Elizabeth (Dennett) 
Jenkins; d~ Oct. 25, 1838; m. March 24, 1784, Elizabeth Varney (d. Aug. 7, 
1814, dau,. of Stephen and Del:tverC:~.nce Varney) 

CHILDREN: 
1 .. 
2~ 

5. 
6~ 

Deliveranc..en 
Moses 1 m. June 26~ 1822, Sarah Fry, dau~ of Joshua and 

~1ar y Fry in Vassalboro . 
William, d Nov. 10. 1830., 

• 

Jabez, b June L6, 1799; d~ July 8: 1890; m. (1st) Mary 
Nichols; m (2nd) Sarah Ni~holso 

·Isaac., b, in Vassalboro, Narch 24, 1802 .. 
Stephen, b. February 6, 1788; m~ Sept. 24, 1812 in Vassalboro, 

Hannah Hobby, dau. of Remington and Anstrus Hobby~ 

Stephen Jenkins (Jabez, Jabez. R~no1d), b. Feb .. 6:~ 1788, son of Jabez and 
Elizabeth (Varney) Jenkins; d. June 12, 1847; in Ch~na, Meo; m~ (1st) Septo 24, 
1812 in Vassalboro, Me.~ Hannah Hobby (daur of Remjngton and Anstrus Hobby; 
b. June 3, 1791 in Va.ssalboro, .d Nov 17 J 1842;) m (2nd) Sept. 23~ 1844, 
Lydia Tuttle (widow) .. 

CHILDREN: (Stephen and Hann3h (Hobby) Jenk1ns) 
1. Henry, bo July 19, 1813 in Freedom; d. May 20, 1814, in 

China, Me. 
2~ Eliza E., b~ April 29, 1816; d. Sept~ 5, 1841; m •••••• 

Winslow .. 
3o Henry, b~ Aug. 16, 1821 in Vassalboro; d. Feb. 13, 1844 in 

China, Me .. 
4n Hartwell A .. , b~ Nov~ 27, 1822 in Vassalboro; d. in China, 

Me .. , March 14, 1897:. 
5. Howard Cary, b. July 22, 1825, in China,; d .. Feb. 26, 1847. 
6. Emeline, b .. July 4, 1829, in China, Me.,; d. Feb. 26, 1847., 
7.. Gideon Hobby, b. Oct 8, 1831, in China; do April 20, 1838, 

aet 6 yrs. 6 mos. 12 dyso 
CHILDREN: (Lydia (Tuttle) Jenkins by her 1st marriage) 

1. Sarah Jane Tuttle, b., Oct .. 16, 1826. 
2o Elisha Tuttle, Jr., b. April 7, 1830 

Hartwell Albert Jenkinsl (Stephen, Jabez, Jabez, Renold) b, Nov. 27, 
1822 in Vassalboro, son of Stephen and Hannah (Hobby) Jenkins; d. March 14, 
1897 in China, Meo; m~ (1st) in China, June 2, 1847, Sarah Jane Tuttle (b. 
Oct .. 16, 1826; d. Jan. 3, 1852, dau~ of Lydia Jn ·Tuttle Jenkins); m. (2nd) 
in China, April 28, 1853, Hannah Tuttle (d~ March 17, 1919, aet 94 yrs., 2 
mos.. 1 dy.) · 48 
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.Jenkins, Con't. 2 · 

CHILDREN: (Hartwell A. and Sarah J. Jenld.ns; b. in China, Me.) 
1. Henry Alonzo, b. April 14, 1848. 
2. Thomas T., b. Feb. 24, 1851; d. April 26, 1851. 
3. Frances, died young. 

CHILDREN: (Hartwell A. and Hannah (Tuttle) Jenkins) 
4. Stephen H., b. March 20, 1854; d. April 9, 1854. 
So Sarah J., b. 1856; d. 1856. 
6. Frank E., b. 1858; d. 1858. 
7. Thomas E., b. 1859; d. June 26, 1864. 
8. Elwood H., b. 1863. 
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. . 
Jedediah Jepson, b~ Dec. 18, 1758; d. in China, Me. April 9, 1822; 

m. Nov. 1, 1781, at Berwick, Me., Margaret Robinson (b. Dec. 1, 1759; d. 
April 16, 1822, in China, Me.). 

CHILDREN: (Born.in Wells, Me.) 
1. John, b~ Aug. 24,- 1782; d. ·sept. 23, 1822, China, Me.; 

m. Lydia Runnels (dau. of Benjamin and Rebecca 
Runnels, b. April 15, 1789;) in Vassalboro, 
Oct. 23, 1806; 

2. Susanna, b. May 2, 1784; d. April 28, 1877. 
3. Mary, b. April 6, 1786; d. Aug. 8, 1855; m. Sept. 27, 1815 

in Harlem •. John Caswell (son of Job and Mary Caswell). 
4. Lois, b. Oct. 14, 1788; d. May lD, 1879; m. April 24, 1816, 

Ebenezer Varney (son of Hanson V~) 
5. Lydia, b. Feb .. 7, 1791; d. May 18, 1830 .. 
6. Abner, b. May 1, 1794; d. Nov. 6. 1841; m. Comfort Frye. 
7. Judith, b. June 7, 1796; d. March 16, 1864; m. Nathaniel 

Austin (son· of Nathaniel and Mary Austin)o 
So Oliver, b~ November 28, 1798; d. May 1, 1846 (?1856) 

m.. Syrena B. Ricker. · 
9. Margaret, b~ March 12, 1801; m. in China, April 18, 1854, 

John Deane of Temple, Me. (son of Cyrus and Mary Deane.) 
10~ Elizabeth, b. April 2, 1803; d. Dee. 6, 1828. 

John Jepson, (Jedediah and Margaret(Robinson) Jepson) b. in Berwick, Me., 
August 24, 1782; d. Septn 23, 1822; m~ Lydia Runnels, Oct.23, 1806 (bw April 
15~ 1789, Rochester, N.H~~ d. in China, Me., March 30, 1822). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Jedediah, 2nd, b\. Sept. 8, 1807 in Harlem; m. Rebecca Meader 
2. Benjamin R., b. July 24, 1809; m. Patience Meader; m. (2nd) 

l~nnah R. Briggsr 
3. Daniel, bQ Dec. 27, 1811 in Harlem; d. Nov. 12, 1822. 
4. Isaac, b. '"Feb. 24, 1814 in Harlem. 

Abner Jepson, (Jedediah) b. May 1, 1794, at Wells, Me.; d. Nov. 6, 1841; 
m. Feb. 26, 1818, Comfor~ Frye (b. June 5, 1793 in Kittery; dau. of Silas and' 
Mary (Folsom) Frye; d. Dec. 2, 1850). 

CHil.J)REN: 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 

Thomas Watson, b. May 23, 1819 in China, Me. 
Samuel R., b. March 10, 1821 tn China, Me.; m. Sarah C. Cook. 
Silas Fry, b ... May 16, 1824; m. Sarah Jane Cook. 
Henry A., b. Oct. 10, 1829; m ••••••• Almira P. 
. • CHILDRE~: 

· 1. Edward M. 
1, Albert L. 

Isiah, b. Sept. 28, 1831; d. Sept. 25, 183~ • 
• 

Oliver Jepson (Jedediah)·, b. Nov. 28, 1798; d. May 1, 1856; m. Nov. 25, 
1829 in China, Me., Syrena B. Ricker (b.· Oct\ 2, 1807 !.'ft Dover, N.H.; d. April, 
1856; dau. of Eliph~~et and Mercy,_Ricker). 
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CHILDREN: 

Jepson, Con•t. 2 

1. Elizabeth B., b. Aug. 22, 1830 in China. 
2. Eli, b.· July 25, 1832; m. Clara C. Runnels, dau. of Daniel 

and Mary Runnels, Dec. 19, 1854, in China 
CHILD: 

Oliver A. b. 1859 • 
3. Mary F., b. July 26, 1834; d~ Oct. 15, 1859 • 
4. Lucy Ann, b. Sept. 2, 1839; m. Feb. 25, 1863 in China, Joseph 

c. Coombs (son of Jos~ and Jane Coombs of Wilton) • 
5. Flavilla, b. Oct. 9, 1841~ 
6. Lois Maria, b. Feb. 5, 1844 • 

Benjamin R. Jepson (John, Jedediah), b. July 24, 1809 in China, Me.; d. in 
China, Me. Dec. 4, 1882; m. (1st) June 1, 1831, Patience Meader (b. May 10, 1809 
in Durham; d. March 2, 1866); m. (2nd) Decn 2, 1868 in China, Hannah R. Briggs 
(dau. of Timothy and Elizabeth Robinson). 

CHILDREN: (born in China, Me.) 
1. Elijah Dn, b. Sept. 1, 1831; m. Nov. 24, 1853 (1st) Lovina H. 

Robbins (b. Dec~., 1831; d. July 12, 1887); m. (2nd) 
Mrs. Hattie E~ Woodsom of Moncville, Sept~ 22, 1888 • 

CHILD: (1st marriage) 
John F., b. Aug., 1854; d. Dec. 31, 1879; m. 
Mabel Goddard (who m. (2nd) Charles E. Bailey, 
parents of Letha Bailey Wilson and Edna Bailey 
Meader) 

Child: (John .and Mabel Jepson) 
H, Kelsey, b. May 1, 1899; d. Dec. 
19, 1918. 

2. Benjamin F~, b~ Aug, 27, 1838; d. 1916; mn (1st) Julia S. 
Porter (b. 1846; d. 1889); m. (2nd) Addie A. Handy, Jan. 
3, 1891 (b. 1856; d .. 1938) 0 

CHILDREN: (1st marriage) 
1~ Geo. E~, b. 1871; d. 1900. 
2~ Mary E~, b. 1881; d. 1882. 

3. Lydia R., b. May 14, 1844; d. April 29, 1866 in China, Me. 

Silas Frye Jepson (Abner, Jedediah), b. May 16, 1824 in China, Me.; m. Sarah 
Jane Cook. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Ellen Maria, b. July 8, 1850. 
2. Clara Ann, b. June 11, 1854. 
3. Charles Henry, b. June 11, 1854. 
4. Eva A., b. 1858. 

Thomas Watson Jepson, (Abner, Jedediah) b. May 23, 1819 in China, Me·., m. (1st) 
Dec. 27, 1838, Eliza Cook (b. May 29, 1818 in Vassalboro); m. (2nd Oct. 24, 1844, 
Abigail B. Dean (b. November 12, 1827). 

CHILDREN: (Thomas and Eliza Jepson) 
1. Isaiah Clarkson, b. Nov. 22, 1839 in China 

(2nd marriage) • 
2. John A., b. Feb. 12, 1847 in China, Me. 
3. Ella Zimena, b. Sept. 18, 1850. 

Samuel Jepson,(Abner, Jedediah) b. March 10, 1821, m. June 2, 1842 in China, 
Sarah Cook (dau. of John and Sarah Cook of Vassalboro, b. Dec. 29, 1815 in Vassalboro: 

CHILD: 
Eliza c., b~ Dec. 19, 1843, in China, Me. 
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J 0 N E S 

Eli Jones, 5speaYing at a Jones Reun1on held at South China on August 9, 
1887, said one of the leading characteris~ic traits of the Jones race was 
strong will,. "The early

5
Joneses were as unconquerable as their t-Telsh ances

tors." Charles H" Jones added that "self respect, sturdiness and indepen
dence were traits of the name." [Waterville Sentinel, August 11, 1887 .. ] 

The name of Jones has been associated with the To\~ of China (Harlem) 
since its beginning, but the earl1e~t one, referred to as "Black Jones" 
was, as far as can be ascertained, no rela~ion to the later Joneses. His 
name was John (whv was he called Black?) and with Abraham Burrell he1oed 
in the survey of the plantation in 1774 .. Abraham did come back and s~ttle 
in the town but it is not certain that Black Jone3 did,. A John Jones signed 
the wedding certificate for Abel and Susannah Jepson Jones in 1806o Was 
this Black Jones? There was no other John Jones available at the timeo 

"Our earliest known Jones ancestor sure, wit~out guessing" wrote Augus
~ine Jones, 6 in a let:ter t:o h1s first.: CCJUS1n, Ru.tus No ~un~o, 6 '\.;a::, Thom~s 
Jones1 of Hanover, M&.ssachusettsr \-rho ca1:1e: it lS supposed, from \aliiles~ - ~ .. 
He resided in P~nover and lived rinal4Y ~n Durham~ Maine (spending some 
time in South Harpswello) J The said Thomas was an act:1ve member of Faltnou~h 
Monthly Meeting in 1759. " Lemuel, son of Th\lnJas, who mar1:1ed an Estes, 
was born at Fanover 1730 and was a Friends Minister abouc 1751," [Le~ter 
dated June 4 11 1907] 17511;·ras the yeat· of Lemuel's mart1age co t-Jait Estesc 

The "sure Jones" ancester is, ho\-7e\ler 1 shr.Jt:.ded wi.:h some myst:ery. 
Lemuel2 seems sure, for his birth is recorded ~n the Hanover church records 
as the son of Thomas and Thankful Jones, in 1730~ There are some conflicL
ing v1ews on the actual month and day~ and whether he wa& i:he eldest: or the 
youngese son It seems likely he is che eldest. The Jones legend has been 
that Thomas and Thankful Jones came from \o7ale:.s in 1690 1:0 Hc~nover. No re
cords of this arrival can be found, it seems unlikely that they would have a 
son forty years later,. Eli Jones has made d ·rough chart showing that the 
Thomas married to Thankful was son of Thomas, but there is no information 

The supposition has been that ·Thomasl and 'I'hank.ful were ('luakers but 1.£ 
their ~on appears in a church rcg1ster i~ could not have been the case. 
Lemuel must have joined the ~ociety ot Friends prior to marrying his Ouaker 
bride, ~~it Estes. A copy of the wedding certificate proves that they had 
a Ouaker marriage and in the same year, 1751~ Lemuel was recorded as a Friends 
Minister in Harpswello 

Thomasl and Thankful had two other sons, Thomas,2 said to have been lost 
at sea and Noah who married Patienc~ Joy and may have lived somewhere alon~ 
the Androscoggin where he is said to have had a ferry. Their son, Ephraim, 
features in this account. Lemuel2 and Wait Estes Jones had twelve children, 
none of whom, as far as is known, came to Harlem. This account is concerned 
with their grandchildren- children of Marcy,3 Caleb,3 Lemuel Jr.,3 Stephen~ 
and Lydia~3 It is possible that some will be omitted, not intentionally, but 
it is almost fmpossible to keep track of th~s network. 

The first member of this Jones family to cgme to Harlem, but n~t bearing 
the name of Jones, appears to be Lemuel Hawkes, son of Mercy Jones and 
.Nathaniel Hawkes., He was born- tn tJ'indham in 1774. ''Soon after 1798, [probably 
about 1802] came Lemuel.Hawkes) a man of precious memory, settling on the lot 
afterwards owned by Bowdoin F~skell, a~out two miles from the south end of the 
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lake. In h~s house the first regular Friends meeting in the town was held and 
mee:tings continued here until 1807 [when the Pond Meeting House was built -
now the Friends China Campl~ Hence the Friends Meeting in China dates from 
1802e" (History of Kennebec County, p,. 281, chapter by Rufus M .. Jonesw) Augus
tine Jones~ in Centennial address for the Pond Meeting, 1907, states that the 
first meeting was held in October 1802 at the home of Lemuel Hawkes~ rle had 
married Abigail Winslow in 1799, and their second child, Isaac, was born ·in 
Harlem in March 1802 indicating th~t they had arrived sometime·before that dateo 

~e·History of Kennebec County mentions a "Thomas Jones whose cabin was 
where Philbrook's brick house is .. " (p, 1147.,) This Thomas cannot be traced 
and does not seem to have been part of-.t~is Jonas family. 

The first Jones bearing the name was Abel: a first cousin of Lemuel Hawkeso 
J!2rn in Durham in 1781, 'eldest son of l.:aleb3 and'· Peace Goddard Jones, he made 
this eventful journey in 1803 or 1804) "Like Abraham of old," wrote Abel's4 
grandson, Rufus Jones, 6 "Abel 'went out' '1 not quice knowing whither he went 

·and pitched his tent on the east shore ot China Lake~ about two 'miles from the· 
northern end of it, cleared a farm out of the prim~cive woods, built a log ~~bin 
and had the extraordinary good fortune to marry Susannah Jepso~ the daughter 
of Jedediah." (Small Town Boy, p. 17,) The marriage Wl.th Susannah in 1806,-~at 
the home of Lemuel and Abigail Hawkes, was the firsc Quaker marriage 1n the Town. 
The original marriage certificate still exists with ~he signatures of the 
Friends present - Clarkes, Hawkes, Jepsons but, besides Abel and Susannah Jepson 
Jones, ·only one other Jones, - Johno 

Abel4 and Susannah began their married life t~i:th ve,r.y little, Legend in 
the family says that Abel built a log cabin to which Suseoah brought her "spider", 
the black iron frying pan she carried with he~ when she, her brother John and her 
father, Jedediah Jepson,came from Berwick on horaeback in 1804.. Abel and Susan
nah's elde~ child, Eli~ and ~hree other children·~e bora fa the lo$ cabin~ 4 In 
1815 when the fifth child, P.eace, arrived she was born in the new house Abel 
built near the south end of :the lake.. At least, again, this has been the legend 
that the house was ready for' daughter Peace5 by February l&l5o But the warranty 
deed of property, lot 42 of ~he Town of China, came from Robert Hallowell to 
Abel Jones, November 1815~ Was the house built first and· the deed given later? 
Six more children were born to Abel and Susannah in this house which still be
longs in the familyo The present owner is Abel's -great-g~anddaughter, Miriam E. 
(Jones) 1 Brown,. 

Abel was, for the grandson who never knew htm, a hero who lived in the 
stories told him by Grandmother Susannah. "Abel Jones was rugged," Rufus·Jones 
wrote, "an active, driving man who did things, and he soon had his land feeding 
his growing family~ ~ In 1815 he decided to move southward and clear another 
farm, this time near the south end of the lake where he built my birthplace and 
created an excellent farm out of the wilderness. First and last he cleared 
seven farms and•.; made them blossom like the r·ose, one for each of his sons." 
(Small Town Boy, p. s9o) The sons may have been Eli~ Rufus~ Cyrus5and John~ 
The youngest, ~?~in, lived in his parents' home. Perhaps Abel cleared farms, 

·also, for sons-in-law, - Richard Mott Jones4 mar~ied to daughter Eunice5 and 
Ebenezer Cook, ~~rri~d to daughter Mary~ • 

Grandmother Susannah "was a woman of remarkable qualities," her grandson 
wrote,. He was fourteen when she died. "She had breadtl'l of mind and depth of 
heart, and a culture whose source and origin nobody could explain. She was 
practical, ,. • All the ·clothes the family· wore came f~om her spinning wheel 
and loom; all the butcer and cheese the family ate came from her churn and cheese 
press. All the soap they used came from her big iron kettle." Obviously kitchen 
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equipment. had in\.:reased as Lhe chJ.ld.cen came:- 11 She was an Elder in the Quaker 
meet.ing, . she smoked her T 0 pipe and . ~ in spite of the nJ.cot~ne, she 
l~ved t.o be ninecy-thtee yeat~ old. She was a practical myst~c and she passed 
~n t.o her· children and grandchildren hex my~tical strain." (IQJ.d, pp 21-22) 
\~ten some sLxty years aft.er her deat.h, the big.fireplace was opened up and 
rebuilL, one of her clay pl.pes was found in the hearth. 

After Abel4 came two younger brothers, sons 9f Calebf from Durham about 
1812. A Minute from that meetings dated in August mentl.ons that James Jones4 
"has removed 'tvl. thin t.he tange of Vassalboro Monchly ~ee'tl.ng" whi.ch had been 
established by 1780. There seems to be no Minute concerning James' 4older 
brother, Elisha~ Durham Monthly Meeting Minutes before 1812 have been jestroyed 
or lost Along with Elisha~nd James4came their first cousin, Stephen Jones Jr.~ 
and probably ~n that same yeat. Isaac Jones~ his wife Nancy (Randall) Jones and 
cwo small chLldren~ LotSand NoahS Their chird chili, Ruth? was born in Ch~na 
in 1814 Isa.c..c: 4·,;..res.s ~on of Lanue:l J.c ~ yo·'"•.nser brot~. as wa.s Stephen) :lf 
Abel· Q Ic.1.t..h~.c.: Caleb.! Jc-siai:4 .:c,~,;,r,.ger: bL.oc:her of Stephen Jt . ~ c.~me .lll 1814 
so t.hCI.t. by "tha .• t.J.ms t.hei~ \vert: ~.l..A b:c\:.~he:rs and/ot· firsr. t:ousi-ns who were 
s£-tt...Led 1.n Lht!. Iuwn ot •.:.h.L11a · One Oi..her Jones !tad at.c~veci) perhalJS C:.t 1812 
This v1as Eph.ca~m~ sor1 o:r Lemuel.·~ bt ochar. Noah~ the"tef:ore a geru::c al:.J.on O.lcier 
than Ab.:.1. and t.he ct.l'le:cs A H:Lnule ftom D~tham Monc.h.Ly Meet:l.ng tGI May 1812 

'trans:ters Ep9-r.a.J.In~ h~~ w.Lte.. Susanah· (D~dley j Jo9-es a-ad four sma:Ll c.hJ.ldren, 
Richard Mot:t~ Thomcs7 Syb~l."a.nd e:~nit.e Ma:ctha~ then su. weeks old, \vas not. 
ment.l.oned.. Fo~t morf:! i_hiJ.dren were born later= 

4 Elisha was altead~ morrJ.ed t:o his firs't wife1 Tryphena Stewart. and father 
o£ a aaughter when Lhey muv~d to Chl.n&. Thtee more children artJ.ved. Aft:er 
T;yphena ~ s death he. ma.r L 1.ed Sop hi. a Sydlemc:..n and 'they had seven chl.ldc en . He 

. aiid his tam:Lly .i1.ved somewhere aJ.ong clle Pond Road;. perhaps not: far trom Abel 1 s 
·original log cab1.n .. c..nd h~ .!..& lJ.sted as "an approved~' minist:er o! FrJ.ends. 
Hi~ greatnephew: AugustJ.ne Jon~s~ gtandson or Abel4and of Ephraim~ found h1s 
preaching unsatistG:.t..tory 'Une;le El1.shc.. r s gift in c.he mJ.nist.:·y wa~ less than 
any assignable quant.i t~. H1.s vuic.e wa.s migh-cy and shook the ho,1se, but. i~ was 
not tendr;.r at }~rsc...;::.&ive . He .vas of a fine figure and agreeabl~ ~o look at. and 
\.Jithai ~n ~~x'-eJ.J.c~lL. !~i&.n H!::. mi,.;.de a good ~ecorG an \!Xample fot us alJ.. .. " 
(Augustine Jones, Pond Meeting C~ntennial, 1907o) ·His sons, FrancisSand Caleb~ 
refused to speak to each ot:her because of a feud, about what is not k~own, 
They both served as Selectmen of the Town.. His daughter, Emma Aubine, married 
Horace Nelson, breeder of the famous trotting horse, Nelson., One of Nelson's 
colts belonged to Edwin Jones~ Abel's youngest son, and it was killed in the 1860s 
when Edwinrs barn blew down. 

James Jones4 settl~d on Chi.na Neck probably in the.summer of 1812~~ One 
would like t:o know why he decided t:o go there and not stay in the growing com
munity nearer 1:0 South China.. He married Hannah Sampson at the very end of that 
year and a Minute of~Vassalboro Monthly Meeting in January 1813 reported that the 
marriage was "conducted orderly~" He too was .a recorded Minis·ter, specially 
marked by his power of prophecy. "Nearly all who remember ~imJ .. o. remember 
how he marked out the course in which the Lord would lead some one present :[in 
the meeting·]:~" (History of Kennebec County, p. 283 .. ) H'e apparent:ly enjoyed 
worldly temptations for a time but eventually was able to keep away from them~ 
"Uncle James4 was short, stout and full of voice· po'Wer and unction, always 
edifying." Once more in a letter· to Rufus Jone"S~ Augustine Jones6 referred 
t:o Uncle James.. "How I once reverenced that ancient oracle i.n my cender youth~ 
. l He had the voice of authority directly ab.ove -the throne.. He did not doubt it .. " 

In 1858 he travelled to v~sit Friends in the mid-west in his· own horse and car
riage and he t:ravelled also to the mid-west with Augustine's step-father, James 
Van BlarGum~ In 1849, even before Lhe above-mentioned journey, he was in England, 

I. 
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and a Friend wrote that "we had a most precious visit from James Jones." (Journal 
Friends Historical Society, Vol. iv, noft 3, p~ 96.) 

"I liked Uncle James,u Augustine continued, "No higher criticism ever sent 
Scotch mist into his brain. He knew what he was talking about~ He spoke with 
the assurance of the great law giver of Sinai~ No bees of doubt buzzed in his 
bonnet .. I felt that he was built up out of solid chunks of goodness •• If 
he opened his mouth truth would leap forth in original packages, undiluted, 
vast. " (Letter to Rufus Jones, 190 7) 

II 

L4dia Jones~ Caleb's3eleventh· child, younger sister of Abel~ Elisha4and 
James, married Thomas Tuttleo Tuttles and Joneses intermarried with confusing 
genealogical results, though not as complex as the Jones intermarriages. 
Lydia4 and Thomas settled on China Neck. When they came is not clear. Did James 
and Hannah Jones and perhaps Lydia and Thomas Tuttle persuade lsaac4and his wife, 
Nancy (Randall) Jones, when they journied over from Windham? Where James and 
Hannah lived is not certain, nor where Lydia a·nd Thomas settled, 

However, Isaac4 and Nancy lived in a house below and acrDss .the road from 
China Neck Cemetery.. In 1818 Isaac bought property farther along on t.he Neck 
Toad, building, about 1820, ~he beautiful house, using bricks which were probably 
made righ~ th~re, ~~en I~a~c4 and Nancy and cheir childreg moved in to thSs new 
home~ che smaller house was giv~n to the second son, Noah. Two sons, Lot and 
Noah married sis~ersi ~~ry5 and Lavinia5 Hawkes, daughters of ~he Lemuel4 and 
Abigail Hawkes who wex·e the first Jones arrivals in the Town .. 

AugusLine Jones, in his reminiscences of Quaker worthies in the Town, had 4 . 
little to say of Isaac Jones 11who seemed to me like negative goodness. Doubt-
less he had opinions and influence but they were not active enough to impress 
tender age and childish minds"" (Pond Meeting Centennial, 1907) 

Isaac4 and Nancy Jones' fourth child, Mary RandalL Jones,s later inherited 
the brick house, after she had married her cousin, Alfred H. Jones? ~n 1847. 
It came to the~r son, Charles Wheeler Jones6and his wife, Ida (Learned) Jones, 
and to their sons, Charles Alfredi Wailace Warren7and George Wayland? It was 
sold .about 1941 to Ellerson T. Jetty of Waterville who, in turn, sold it to the 
present owners, Douglas and Dorpthy Archibald in 1955. (Letters from Marguerite 
Gerald Jones and Douglas Archibafd, 1973.) 

Stephen Jones.Jr.4 settled in the Branch Mill; area, probably about 1813 
where he had a foundry and blacksmith shop, the site now part of the Branch Mills 
Cemetery (History of KC. p, 1150) He married in 1816, in Vassalboro, Rachel 
Worth who had been born in Nantucket. All of their nine children were born in 
the Town and it was their fifth child, Alfred H. Jones,S who married Mary Ro 
JonesSand moved to China Neckp 

Stephen4 must have been an interesting man for he elicits enthusiasm from 
both Augustine and Rufus Jones~ The latter wrote: "Stepher. was a .man of shrewd 
and careful judgment, looked to not only in his own home meetings, but of great 
influence in the Yearly Meeting ... ,. ., a man of 'ancient dignity', slow of speech, 

,but with a clear mind to perceive and set forth the suitable line of action. 
Fe, as well as his two cousins, [Elisha4and James~]was marked by spotless integ
rity and they made their lives felt widely in the cou~try. Perhaps three men 
who were nearer the ideal of the oldtime Friend could not be found in the state." 
(History of KC ". p. 283.) 

. 4 
Elsewhere Rufus Jones wrote that Uncle Stephen, not actually his uncle, 

"was one of the most dignified and kindly solernn persons I have ever seen.. He 
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would have graced the Vatican and might have presided without a flaw at a papal 
ccnclave.. He was nearly s~x feet and four inches tall, straight as Trafalgar 
monument and dressed tdth the last touch of Quaker precisionft ft~" I never knew 
how he could be a farmer and milk cows and still look as though he had spent the 
entire week in a band box~ •n~ Exaggeration would have shocked him as much as an 
oatho He always understated: 'I think, or at least I think that I think!"' 
(Rufus Jones, Finding the Trail of Llfe, po 95) 

Augustine6Jones said that "Stephen is a man whose memory I venerate.. He 
was strong and great, To see him sit two hours at the head of a religiou~ meet
ing without recrossing hls legs or winking or breathing is a super-human effort 
only matched by the Sphinx!" (Diary of Augustine Jones, p. 41) After Stephen had 
sat thus inunobile, "at last ,. ~ .. he began to show signs of life ~ o ,, and towering 
at last to his full height and dignity he said, 'I apprehend that it would be a 
seasonable time to close the shutters and proceed to the business of the Monthly 
Meeting~' .. ~ Oh 1 the inexpressable delivP-rance to the child whose litr.le feet 
d~d not r~sr. on the floor! 

" He. was a Wl.~e and nCJb~.e mun HC!n and court.s hunored him all o'\ler 
New .England He wa~ sc..rong ~-Iit.h the Pcnob~c.;ot and P.clusamaquaddy Indians haV'J..ng 
v~s1ted t:hem both mar.> tim~:~ w::.. i.h tni;·~stering Friends and as their friE.:~d 

The Ir~dians greatly lc.ved .. :.nd .admi1:ed him." (Pond Heeting Cer~1:~nuio.l J.907) 

Josiah Jone&. 4 SLephc~. J! '~ • ~ younger brothel:, c:ame to China in 18.t4 c:..nd 1.n 
the follo\\/ing yea:- 1 1815:. he huJ.lt a house, perhaps simultaneously \nth hJ.s cousin 
Abel, just beyond the Jc•nes b1:ook 1.n South China. Here he brought his first: 
Wl.fe, Comfort Austin:- at th_ t:.imt! ot che1.r mar:::iage in January 1816. Their five 
children wet e born her· e... After Comfort's death, he married her sister} Mary 
Austin, who had thr~e sonsn l~is house was one of the finest in.South China with 
its large .barn and it pas~ed it·om JosJ.ah4 to his sotl, ~.Jilliam A"5 and to William's 
t:hird son~ Jos~ah Alb~~t, but when he d1.ed and h1s fAmily moved to Oregon, the 
house was sold It burned to the ground in the 1930& in a fite caused by ~hildren 
playing w~th matches J.n the barn. 

Josiah4 regarded AugustJ.ne6 as "one ,_.;rho needed the care of the Chut·c.h.. He 
often called me to c...;caunt for my we;-. ldly ;,;ay of tak.ing off my hc:.t when I entered 
the Meet:ing Houst: .. " He d1.:J not .::lpprova of Auguscine s beard but, withal, 
August.~ne says, Josl.ab.L~ ''w~s a goL,d-he:arced man, a stern: Purican character who 
fearlessly spoke his ml.uu •. , (Pund Meeting C~ntennial, 1907) Josiah': s third Wife, 
Annie (Winslow) Rogers Pope, had r.o childreno The piece of road from Josiah's . 
house to the woodlot, along the end of the lake was known as "Aunt Ann's Trettin' 
Park". The reasons for this are somewhat mysterious but she evidently whipped 
her horse in the wagon to full speed to enjoy a bit of horse-racing. 

Ephraim,3 and Susannah (Dudley) Jones - the latter always known as Grand
mother Jewell - apparently settled in a house near the Dirigo Four Corners on the 
Dirigo-Weeks Mills Roado The Dirigo Friends Meeting House was eventually built 
next door to this house, The Meeting House was later, about 1885, moved over to 
serve as the barn for the Hussey house on the Pond Road and eventually burned 
about 1968. The Minute for Ephraim's removal is dated 1812, but the last three 
of the nine children are listed as born in Augusta, the last one in 1824o It is 
possible that Susannah did not come to live in China permanently until latero 

The house where Ephraim seems to have lived was across from the Dudley and 
Meeting Cemeteries and later became the home of Edward and Josephine (Whitehouse) 
Dudley and then belonged to their son, Edward and his wife, Gertrude (Webber) Dud
leyc Ephraim t-las perhaps the builder of the saw mill at Branch Mills but was 
certainly connected with ito 

"Ephraim l-las a 'noble man' and a· strong character," wrote Rufus Jonesn 
"He was often deeply lost in thought (but) • o o he did not want in vigor of mind 
and he was one of the. marl;ed ~n of the town." (Life of Eli and Sybil Jones, 
pp~ 27 - 28~) Not only was he often deeply lost in thought, he seems to have 
been extremely absent minded., He is reported to have ridden._ his horse carryipg 
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a bag of corn to be ground at a millo Not until he walked into the brook where 
he always watered his horse did he remember that he had left the horse at the 
mill Sett~ng the bag of meal down, he returned to get the horse. Another time, 
having finished his barn chores he sat down in the kitchen to enjoy his usual 
night cap of warm, milk.. Susannah came in and called out in dismay, "Why 
Ephraim, thee's dr inkl.ng my dish water!" 

Even so, like many Friends of that Reriod, he seems to have had a gift of 
psychic awareness. His daughter, Sybil, who was struggling with inner conflict 
over her feeling that she must offer herself to missionary service ever seas, 
wrote in her diary early in 1851, shortly before her father's dea~h,-."Dear 
father seems near his eternal joy~ He told me today that he had been thinking I 
had a prospect of some service in a distant land, and wished to know if I had 
thought of such a thing As I had not named it to any one • o, I hesitat·ed, but at 
length opened my feelings ..... and he desired me to be faithful:." A brother who 
died a month after the father·had the same sort of opening about his sister. 
(Life of Eli and Sybil Jones, by Rufus Jones) 

... 

Descendants of Ephraim3 and Susannah (Dudley)Jones and of Abel4 and 

Susannah (Jepson) Jones 

Ephraim3 ~~ eldest son and eldest daughter, Richard Mott4 and Sybil~ 
married Abel4 's eldest daughter and eldest son, EuniceS and Eli~ They were 
of different generat~ons, second ~ousins once removed but near of an age. EliS 
and Sybil4 began the~r married life in 1833 on a farm at South China; where has 
not been indica ted. Richard4 and Eunice' sS son, Augustine Jones, 6 says: "I have 
been told I was born in ~8351 in the northwest front room in a house at Dirigo" 
when the north end of the house was occupied by his parents and the south end by 
EliS and Sybil4 Jones. Their eldest son, James Parnell,S born that same year, 
may have been born there also. (Augustine Jones, Journal MS.) ·· · ·-

Very soon afterwards, EliS and Sybil4 moved into the house on the southwest 
corner of the Dirigo-Belfast road, now belonging to the Bussell family, where EliS 
lived until he moved to South China in 1884 . to the house now belonging to 
Fannie Maxwell. Eli was a farmer, he also helped run mills in China and Albion. 
nuncle Eli," wrote his nephew, Augustine, "began ·in his own neighborhood by found
ing libraries, building temperance societies, teaching school, preaching the 
gospel, uplifting the whole community to higher thinking and holier living. He 
blazed on every tree a pathway for the next generation of boys and girls. I own 
myself. to be an humble and grateful debtor to his noble lifegiving energy. He 
lived to proclaim the everlasting,gospel on more continent$ than St. Paul ever 
knew." (Augustine Jones, Pond Meeting Centennial, 1907) The Friends Meeting at. 
Dirigo was started about 1833, the date of Eli and Sybil Jones• marriaga, 

Eli Jones5 managed to have three months' schooling ~t the Friends School, 
Providence, Rhode Island during the winter of 1827, some of which was lost due to 
a. severe attack of typhoid fever, but he was a person who knew how to "school 
himself and be a teacher to himself and he was a good mathematicianu" (Life of 
Eli and Sybil Jones, by Rufus Jones, ppo 22 - 23) He managed to overcome a speech 
impediment, perhaps a cleft palate, but always had a pronounced nasal twango 

Aunt Sybi~' s "face was radiant and sparR.ling with inspiration," Augustine 
Jones writes, "her voice was very sweet and penetrating, tuned to a perfect 
utterance, She had no doubts to contend with~" After reading some of her 
Journal, one could question this statement. "She knew the truth and you were 
sure she felt in her own soul and saw with her inward eyes the_glories of that 
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light 'never seen on sea or land'. She was indeed a sybil, a holy prophetess •• ~· 
People in the wide world have told me that it was the vital spark from her which 
had kindled· their souls to newness of life, under the power of God." (Pond 
Meeting) 

Eli and Sybil Jones had a tremendous influence on their five children, their 
nieces and nephews and the great·numbers of people with whom they had contact in 
their village, their sta~e, in ~arge sections of America and the many countries 
abroad to which they travelled~ · It was in lar.ge part due to them that we11-known 
Quakers visited in the 'Iowa-·of Chinao Eli was a prime mover in the founding of 
Erskine Academy, Oak Grove Seminary. and 'twQ schools in the Middle East, Brummana, 
in the Lebanon, and the Friends Girls School in Ramallah, Palestine (now Jordan). 

Richard M0tt4 and EuniceS Jones soon moved from Dirigo to a house a mile away 
which their son, Augustine, says was an underground station for negroes. Later 
still, they moved to Sou~h China where Richard Mott Joined Eunice's brother, 
Rufus, 5in the tanning business. This turned out to be a poor venture, and Richard 
soon was unable to carry on.. "Father was six feet two inches in height and 
physically the strongest man ~n that vicinity, but he took a fatal cold coming 
from.Augusta on a load of merchandise and died after a painful illness in 1842~" 
(Diary) Augustine6 was seven, Sarah Ermina6 was two. Their mother moved away, 
later marrying James Van Blarcum, Augu~tine was sent off to an uncle in St. Albans, 
Richard· and Sybil's brother Augustine • 

. What happened to RufusSor his tannery is not known. He married Sarah Tuttle, 
Jr. - various Tuttles married Joneses - and apparently moved to Durham where he5 died in 1862, just a few wonths before the birth of his nephew, brother Edwin's 
son, who was named Rufus. Because of this, Sarah Jones left young Rufus the sum 

.of $50. This money, later, enabled the boy to purchase sheep. The proceeds from 
selling the woolweresufficient to pay a term's tuition at Oak Groveo Sarah 
Tuttle Jon~s later married Randolpg Crosman. The. story is told of his proposal 
to Hattie Hoxie, sister of Edwin's wife, Mary, and William A's second wife, 
Lizzie; after Sarah's death he took Hattie to the cemetery, and pointed to the 
graves of his two wives~ "How would thee like to lie between?" She indicated 
that she would noto She and Randolph lie in the Dirigo graveyard, but she is 
beside her father, Matthew Hoxie. 

Peace Jones5 never married, though her nephew, Rufus, hints that there 
may have been a Philadelphia suitor, and her greatniece, Miriam E. (JonesJ 
Brown says that Aunt Peace was expecting to marry a .~1'!.-erul named· Beag, Miriam's 
g:ea.-pndfather Sl whose wife bad died soon after the birth of a daughter, Miriam 
Cartland Hoag, who later married Charles Webber. Friend Hoag, swimming his horse 
out to an island in Squam Lake, where he pastured his sheep, was drownedn Friends 
from Sandwich rode over to South China to break the tragic news to Peace. She 
shut herself in the parlor and refused to see .them. "I know already what their 
message is and there is no need for me to hear it from them." 

She cared for her parents and for Eli and Sybil's children when5the ·parents 
went off to Liberia in 1852. Following the death of Clarkgon Jones' 'Mife, 
Alvina, and the birth of their newborn son, Isaac Lincoln, she went to Dirigo to 
help in that family. She travelled in the ministry to the mid-west and to North 
Carolina but ghe was· certainly at home early in 1863 when her nephew, Rufus 
Matt:h-ew Jones was borne: This story, he says, illustrates "a characteristic trait 
in the member of my family who did very much to shape my life.oo As soon as I 
came into the arms of my Aunt Peace, one of God's saints, she had an 'opening' 
such as often came to her, for she was gifted with prophetic visiono 'This child,' 
she said, 'will one day bear the message of the gospel to distant lands and to 
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peoples across the sea,'" (Finding the Trail of Life, by Rufus M~ Jones, po 20) 
Peace5 left South China after the death of her brother, Edwin,s in 1904 and 
lived with her niece Alice Jones6and her family near Lisbon Falls until her 
death in 1907 •. 

Peace Sand her sister, Mary,S were known as "the Heavenly Twins", t:hough 
Mary was cwo years younger~ Mary's first marriage, to Ebenezer Cook, was of 
short duration as he died four years later, leaving MaryS with one daughter, 
Lydia,6three years old and -another on the way~ Mary Eliza6 was born six months 
later~ It is not clear where Mary and Ebe~ezer lived. Eight years later, Mary 
married her second cousin, Jeremiah· Jones, a widower, whose first wife, Phebe 
(Pope) Jones had died

6
the year before leaving two small sons, George Henry6 

and Alton Pope Jones~ 

JeremiahSwas the son of Josiah, 4 and had grown up in the big house by Jones 
Brook. He had built himself a home ·in sight of his father's farm, back from the 
main South China - Augusca r.oad, across from the site of the old Bapcist Church 
where the Quaker ~1eet~ng House was built about 1884, now the home of the South 
China Commun~ty Fellowsh~p Church It has been said that son George Henry6 
helped in the building but he was only three years old when Jerem1.ah5marr~ed Mary.S 
Eventually che family settled there. Ic was reported that Mary used co say to 
Jeremiah, "Thee go out and t:ell thy ch1ldren and my children to scop f1ghting 
w1.th ou5 ch1.ldren" Jere~iahSand MaryS had four more, Juliette,6 Everett: Cyrus,6 
Linwood and W1lmot Rufus 

Jeremiah's preaching never got his nephew anywhere, Rufus Jones said~ His 
hab1t:ual message in meeting for worship was: "We must know of a digging deep, 
yes, deep Down to t:hat foundation which is beyond the reach of.human scrutiny, 
yes, scrutiny, and we must know of a riding through the gates, yes, .gates~'' 
(Small Town Boy. by Rufus Jones, p. 45~) 

John:S Abel4 and Susannah's tenth child, married Lydia Runnells, -four 
sisters marr~ed four Joneses - and they lived in the house next door to the Pond 
Meeting House. It is still

6
p.tanding but does not belen§ to any member of the 

family His nephew, Rufus, used to quote Uncle John's plaintive cry: "Lyddy, 
why can't women kgit mittens without holes in them?" 6This couple gad thrge 
children, Lizzie, who married Gustavus Webber, Cyrus and Daniel. Cyrus and his s4 
ond wife, Grace (Hilton) Jones, who for years re;urned to South China and the~r 
summer cottage, Birc~ Point, at the end of the lake, had no children. Daniel 
and his son Telford, occasionally returned for brief visits. 

The eleventh and youngest of the family was Edwin,S who married red-haired 
Mary Gifford Hoxie of Albion. It was always told that they met picking hops on 
China Neck. They were married in 1852 and came to live in the family home, a 
year before Abel's death in 1853. Mary's son says of this arrangement, Mother 
"had to fit into and manage a home in which lived these two strong, dominant 
women, Grandmother and Aunt Peace, who had long preceded her in the family and 
were powerfully entrenched, but Mother was plainly enough the head of the family, 
and there was never a sign of contention to mar the ordering of love~ It was 
a home that 'nurtured' in the things that matter most for the shaping of life. 
We possessed little of this world's goods, though we were hardly conscious of the 
narrow limits, buc we were very rich in those things which count as the founda
tions of life and character .. " (Small Town Boy, pp. 24 - 25) 

Edwin as a boy had had attacks of a strange illness, something like epilepsy, 
but these attacks diminished as he grew older and disappeared altogether~ His 
son says tha.t Fat: her "had a powerful body. He was physically the strongest 
man in our community ~ o~ and skilled in the technique of all types of labor on 
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the farm, an expert with any tool ,. . and from him I learned the woodsman's art o ~.,. 
He was quiet, meditative with no gifts of easy conversation and unable to 

express himself easily in public speech .. " His speaking in Quaker meeting was 
repetitive, but practical, "He insisted on a religion for this life here and now 
and on making a little 'heaven on the way to heaven'. He was a straight, honest; 
faithful, rugged man who in his small round did his plain duty .. _ .. and supported 
our large family 't~ith his hands." 

"One of the t:hings Father loved best, after due care for his immortal 
soul, was to own and ~rive a fast horse;o~ We had a remarkable colt, with a 
Morgan pedigree." Was this the colt killed in the barn or· a later one also from 
"Nelson"? "Father always took Fannie a turn round the trotting park [at the fair] 
and it was h~rd to tell whether Father was thinking of his ~ortal soul or of 
Fannie's marvellous speed!" (Small Town Boy, pp,. 25-28) Edwin5 was killed in 
July 1904 when he walked across the trestle at Winslow. He had been at the circus 
in Waterville and took a short: cut to catch the Narrow Gauge train back to South 
China He was almost stone deaf and did not hear the train approachl.ng, l.n 
spite of the engineer's eftorts to warn him. The train could not stop l.n tl.me. 

Edwin5 had been given the n1.ckname, "Doc", for he was supposed to be the 
seventh son of the seventh son and thus endowed with mysterious healing powersA 
Edwin was the seventh son of Abel. but Abel4 was the third child and fitst son 
ot Cal~ Caleb3 was the thl.rd child and first son oJ Lemuel.2 

~~ry G Jones had died twenty four years earlier, succumbing to the effects 
of rheumatic fever. Her death was almost more than her seventeen year old son 
could bear. "There was a tenderness and a sacrificial love in [Mother 1 sl deal
ings with me which could only ~orne from a mother. In the supreme crises of 
[my 1 life, she was there and her magic touch opened the right gate," tSmall 6 Town Bgy, p 24 ) Gh~re were four children of this marriage, Walter, Alice, 
Rufus and Herbert. 

Children of Elisha, 4 James4 and Lydi.a1
• (Jines) Tuttle brothers 

and sister of Abel Jones .. 

Elisha4' s third
5
child, Amos Peaslee Jones·, 5 married his second cousin, 

Miriam Austin Jones, daughter of Josiah and his first ~ife, Comforto 
5 She evidently died when her sixth child, Miriam, ~as born. Caleb, 

fourth child by Elisha's second wife, evidently had a brief exposure to teaching. 
The Town Report for 1855 said his "government was mild." Four years later he was 
listed as "breaking snow and doing road repair," perhaps with greater successo 
He married Eliza Jane Breed, not a Quaker, and they lived at Weeks Mills, adopt
ing two boys~ Caleb5 was eldered by China Monthly Meeting Overseers for marrying 
"out of the Society", in those days a crime punishable by disownment. To the 
leading question of "why he had committed such a misdemeanor, he replied ., • 
chat he had tried every available woman in the Society and been refused and he 
felt justified in taking a Gentile~ The Overseers were touched with sympathy 
and c •• quashed the indictment:." (Letter from Augustine Jones to Rufus Jones, 
April 1915 .. ) 

James Jones• 4 eldest daughter, Harriet
4

B., 5 married Alvan Austin
3 

brother 
5 of Comfort and Mary, wives of Josiah Joneso Two other daughters, Amy and Irena, 

married Estes men, Va~entine and Stillman, not brothers, and a sixth.daughter, 
Hannah Sampson Jones, married Josiah Philbrook, who was· a shoemaker living on 
the neck. Here we get into a complicateg series of marriaBes. HannahS and Josi~h's 
second son, George Crossfield Philbrook, married Julitteo daughter of Jeremiah 
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and Mary (Cook) Jones;. 5 Their eldest child·, Beul§h Rogers Philbroote, married 
PhilanderTurner; their grandson is Leon Te~betts, married to Dorothy Haskell of 
South China, and owner of the second-hand bookstore in Hallowell. Returning. to 
Josiah Philbrook, after Hannah died, he married Mary Cook Jones'S daughter, 
Mary Eliza Cook6 and they lived in the brick house at South China. 

Thomas and Lydia (Jones) 4 Tuttle had four children. The third child, Sarah~ 
married Hartwell Jenkins and they had two sons, who died young. t~en SarahS died, 
Hartwell married her older sister, Hannah~ and they

6
had five children, all but 

the youngest dying as infants~ Elwood Hobby Jenkins lived on China Neck, in South Ch 
and Augus1:a, "Aunt Hannah'' Jenkins lived in South China part of the time. 

Children of Stephen Jones Jr. 4 and his cousin, Isaac Jones~ 4 

Alfred HA Jones~ 5 was the fif1:h child of Stephen4 and Rachel (Worth) 
Jones and c.ited as an ekcellent teac;her. The Town Report for 1860 says t:hat when 

such men as James Pft Jones,6 [son of Eli and Sybil Jones] and Alfred H. JonesS 
.(' ~ are put into our school houses, we expect to have the very best schools." 
Long before that date, Augustine Jones6 says, "Alfred H. Jones was our teacher 
in the winter of 1848 - 49 " The teacher was twenty-three the pupil thirteen(' 
"He had married one of my former lady teachers, Mary Jones from the Neck, and went 
to the Branch Mills to live in a part of his father's house~.~ Alfreq I loved as 
a teacher more than almost: any other I ever hado" (Augustin~ Jones, Diary, 
pp., 24; 41) 

He married his second cousin, Mary Randall Jon~s? Isaac's4 fourth child, 
in.l847 and they eventually moved into the big brick house on the Neck. They had 
nine children, three of whom died in 1865 apparently from an epidemic of diptheria 
or typhoid. Both AlfredS and MaryS were active in the Society of Friends. He 
was a Recorded Minister, she was an Elder~ "She was art active worker in the Friends 
Church, loving and devoted in her family, strong in faith and Christian character." 
(American Friend, May 31, 1906.) 

Alfred5 was employed for twelve years conducting schools for freedmen in 
Virginia and North Carolina. He was principal of a colored school in Danville, 
Virginia, superintendigg nineteen schools in other areas. One of his sons, 
Charles Wheeler Jones, was assistant principal, and tgachers included Ida Learned, 
who married Charles, and his youngest daughter, Delia, who was in charge, at 
the age of fourteen, of the primary department. (National Cyclopedia of American 
Biography; and Danville News, November 20, 1877.) Delia died six years later. 

Alfred H .. and Mary R .. Jones' eldest son, Stephen Alfred, attended the Friends 
Boarding School in Providence and then Dartmouth College. He graduated in 1872, 
receiving both MA and PhD from that institution. He married Louise Coffin - no 
relation, as· far as is known to the Coffin family mentioned later- and their elder 
son, Herbert, was born while Stephen A. was teaching Greek and Latin at William 
Penn College, Iowa~ The second son, Augustine, was born in Germany while Stephen 
was studying at Bonn. He became president of the Uniyersity of Nevada and remained 
there from 1889 - 1894, retiring to San Jose, California. He returned occasional!) 
to Maine as did his two sons who retained· great· affection· for both China and their 
family connections. 

Stephen Alfred, like his parents, was a good teacher. He taught the fall term 
of 1865 at Branch Mills "with excellent results~ He was an excellent disciplinar
ian and a live teacher." In 1867 he was reported to be a young man of excellent 
literary quali~icati.ons. He was a "man of large stature and conunanding presenc·e·,'' 
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pl~asant but t~rm. who won ~he respect and confidence of his students and had a 
strong ~ntlu~nce over them He was a member of the Society of Fr~ends and com
b~ned a t E:VE:! t:nd religJ.ous faJ. th, s tab~lJ. ty of purpose and unselfis.h devotJ.on 1n 
the prom'' t~on or the welt ate of mankJ.nd ~" (National Cyclopedia of American 
Biography J 

·F~s younger sJ.stert Jul~a Emmeline Jones, was a beautiful, gifted young 
t~omant a grad~te ot the Fr~ends· School· ~n Providence~ who married her second 
cousin H~imvt Rutus Jones~ in 1883~ But Julia developed cuberculosis and died 
thre~ years atter the marr1age 

Att.:r Charles Wheel& Jones ·- Stephen Altred' s younger brocher - and Ida 
Learned Jonc~ wete martled J.n 1880; they lived in Benton with Ida's parents but 
moved ba~k to Ch1na N~ck sometime 1n 1891 or 1892 with their three sonsl Charles 
Altred, t.Jallac:e t~arLcn and George Wayland. They lived in the big br1ck house with 
Charles' parents Altred H . and Mary R. Jones, and continued to l1ve thete until 
Charles died L~ J9.19 Th~ hc·(~.;c tv:.:t~ d-.'="r. P'H ~··n fet -are and 1·· rc.:h .. :l !J_. Ei.lt· .. i ton 
J~t:...e: lt·:.~·--:~ \·::·..::~.~. •·: ..... ~ ..,:1 .. 1. .:.~>-: .. nd an J.mpor::...·.Lnt .lt .. ~~n 

,:,r r.h·.: L ·. ~· : ,!.i.. .• ':~ :.· • ... • :.,· •... I y·.dt:· ~s d;.JJ.tor , :.d Lu....:·:...E.!a- -r-~ 

LU( 

• • !: .. ~ . ' ... -····· . 
~n c:..p: l~.; .. ·.,!·~· :--.1.1: _ r1.: si.... ·. · .. 

Cha.Ll..:.:.:J u. 

• .:. ·. L.i..Ou _1\.:.!. ~~, a;,;, au a!.l~eSSvL a uti ::it.::lt!~ tman 
P.~ ~r.a. I. .1.::. ~. :· . ~ •. :. : . . ..: .. hi ~ . ... 1 lt\i'J ~n.~..l:;.i~~n.. \.Jcd.lctc.e was a IcHlltt:I Cind ll.ved 
!n ~ '·:.J-.·-: ;:;t-~···: .1 ... .. .: • .• :i .... ~.~-l:.: ... Ct,;.,u\:.c.e:"y ..,r, th..:. N~-ll, a shu!t d.l.Stdur...e tram 
the .... ~ . .' :.•.: · .:·~··. ,.. :-i~-.. ·.i. •. :J ~~· L:ltL b .. ~ h1s wJ.te, Ma!guerite Gerald Jon-=:s, 
st.U .i. ~.1·.;.;. t!'. ·= L.L~- n.!., to..~trL~: Wallct•:.e was d depucy she1irf tor ! number of 
ycui~. <.l: _t ;. ~.fi • .l:·! !.U! tl.lUt: }c:dt:. He. WciS a tUt!mbe.:. .. If. lhe Chl.na Fl.!c Department.~ 
a 3,~d IJce;.:.c.. :··!o-·Jil .uc .. ll ···'- itt ~11 commun.i.t.y attai!s WiiyJ.and neo~er: marr1.ed. 
HE:: lJ..,'- .... ~~ ........ ::i.l.J.. J.d t.i,•..:. ... 1.d b.:~·.K house, •. mr:~l l.t Wos sold. then moved t:o a 
smal.i.:.r nv •. :::.. n~:.L dJ"'L H.:: l.u.:J Wd& :i selec.tmC:tn·~ .. an assessor trom 19J?t to 1948 51 a 
member ul ~h.~ '1 ~ ~L : .:.~.L::,.i.~tiJ!. al:.i.Od.ge.t ()t the B and !\1 ra:..T.oty ln Ch~nd wh.lc.h 
c.C£nnt:d , ... !Lu c.OU-.! ·.h~··.t bt.:i~;s ,,,.ct a me:m;Jc! ot t.h~ Jou~::& and Coomb.:, Dry Bean 
L.lcanJ.n.~ C.:r.:i, .. ,.,. ;:~ : t . .:•lt-.: ·.·: t.h~ .6-lbtrt Ch· . .-.t h Bt.., .... ·~. Hemoric~.l LJ.btaLj and: ll.ke 
h.1~ b~utC,~! · •'ic: "·u rle dl·.~d :...n !Y;J 

Descendants ot Joslah Jones. 

JosJ.ah and hls t1rst w1te, Comfort (Austin) Jones· had five· childten, the 
eldest# Cynth.l~ Aust~n; macried Jonathan Shaw Gushee·and went· to·Appletonh 
JeremJ.ah Rogers Jones has been mentioned previously as· has Miriam Austin Jones ~ 

who matt .1ed Amos Pc.aslee Joneb . The last two children died young·, A year after 
Comfo:t's death: Jos~ah mctrrlcd her s~ster, Mary Austin, and they had three sons, 
WillJ.am A tAlf,~d? named tot h1s l1ttle half brother· who died· two years earlier, ~ 
perhaps J, Samuel Hop~ns and ClaLkson. William, who married Mary·Ann Runnells, 
lived 1n Josl.ah's hom~. where the~r four sons were born~ 

The Tolm Report tor 1852 . )3 11.sts WilliamS as an· experienced· teacher~ with 
good scholats.- "The school was what every such school will be~ first·on the 
ll.st" His name does not appeat agaJ.n and from then· on he must have devoted 
hJ.mself to tarmJ.ng. Maty Ann was a Recorded Minis~er but there is no reference ~ 
to her ptea( h.lng \\'hen she died; William married· Elizabeth K·l Hoxie, · Liz.zie -sister 
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of Mary G. Hoxie Jones and Hattie Hoxie, mentioned earlier. They had no children. 

Samuel Hopkins Jones5 is mentioned briefly by Augustine Jones as a carpenter. 
"He made a nice warm ho~se of rough boards for our hens.o. I have had to do with 
the rearing of many b~ildings since, but this home of hens takes the 1·ead." 
(Diary, p. 8) Samuel dogs not seem to have taught in the Town. *e mar~ied 
Margaret Buffum (Hawkes) Nichols, whose· grandparents were Lemuel and Abigail 
Hawkes, referred to in the opening of this account. They had eleven children, the 
first five perhaps born in SouLh Brooks; some were born in Manchester; seven of the 
children died as infants. The eldest, Ann ~ria, 0 married

7
Rowland. Hill in 

Richmond, Virginia~ Their eldest daughter, ~~ry Barnard Hill, married Lindley 
M. Binford and lived in Portland, Maine making occasional visits to South China. 
Another daughter, Grace Annie·Hill,7 became interested in Jones genealogy and did 
a great deal of work on the intricate Jones line, gathering an enormous amount of 
informacion. 

Samuel5 married a second wife, Mary Thantas, a year after Hargaret' s death 
and they had four children. 

Clarkson Jones5 married Alvi7;1a Runnells, sister of Mary Ann, and they evi
dently lived in Josiah's house for a time after their marriage eventually moving 
to a house at Dirigo. Alvina became an invalid in the summer of 1860 ~hen she 
was picking cherries and the ladder tipped over. She suffered greatly, "Oh, 
the sufferings of this poor body are· past deseription," she wrote in her di~ry, 
"May God see fit to heal; meo" She started her diary th~ day after her s5yen 
months old son, Lindley , died in 1854. A vear later, Frederick Dilwin, was 
born and when he was eight years old, Alvina feared tha~ she was not being firm 
enough with himo "He naturally has a very fretty disposition and very wilful, 
he being the only child, perhaps I have humored him too. much." lt sounds as though 
this boy was a true Jones, as described by Eli, the Jones race having a strong 
will~ Fred was very ill when he was five and she.nearly lost that son, but he 
fortunately recovered. 

Alvina was obsessed by a sense of sin and her short comings, and she was 
often miserable both in body and mind. At one dark moment she was able to re
joice because "three; of the very best Friends came to see me in the afternoon, . 
ones I always thought the most of and dearly love, ~··Mary Cook Jones, Peace · 
Jones, £the Heavenly Twins) and Hannah Tuttle Jenkins. The third son, Isaac 
Lincoln, was born a month before his mother's death. Her last entry in the diary 
was December 12, 1864 a few days before Lincoln's birth on Christmas Day. 

How long Pea~ Jon5s5 stayed to look after Clarkson, Fred and li~tle Lincoln,
isn't known~ Clarkson 

5
married again in 1866, Lavinia Hawkes Jones, from China 

Neck, daughter of Noah6 another instagce of Jones marrying Jones; they hag three 
daughters, Edith Maria (Pope), Eldora -Dora - (Blackington) and Gulielma -
Julia - (Hanson) , who died two months after her marriage. Lavinia died early in 
1875 and Clarkson mar5ied at the end of that year, Eliza Jane Marden, and they had 
one daughter, -Carrie. . 

Grandchildren of Abel Jones, 4 Ephraim Jones, 3 Josiah Jones4 

6 5 4 
James Parnell Jones was the eldest of Eli and Sybil's five children and 

may have been the first of the Jones clan·to go to College. He had gone to the 
Friends School in Providence and entered Haverford College in 1851, completing 
his undergraduate course in 1856 at the University of Michigan. A year later, he 
married Rebecca Runnells, sister of Mary Ann, Alvina and Lydia She had had a 
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very brief term as teacher in the China school3, and the report for 1852 - 53 
says: "Hiss Rebecca Runnells being young, [she was only sixteen) became-weary 
in well doing, and school closed prematurely." 

James6 was, however, an excellent teacher, for he is listed in the Town 
Report for 1860-61, along with Alfred H~ Jones and Harriet Jones "when [such 
people as thesej are put into our sghool houses, we expect t.o have the very best 
schools." In the winter term James was principal of Fairfield's Select School, 
and"now principal of China Academy. The scholars appreciated his merits and 
profited by his instruction." 

Alas, his teaching was of-brief duratior .• The Civil War started in 1861 
and there 'was a rally in China to secure volt.nteers. Both James and his younger 
brother, Richard Mott Jones, were present, Jcmes aged twenty-three, married and 
with one son; Richard, eighteen, unmarried. Richard immediately raised his 
hand when the call came but James \vall~cd ovet to his brother-, pulled down the 
raised arm and slowly raised his own "Thee•s too young, Richard .. " Augustine 
Jones, 6 double first cousin and inseparable playmate of James, 0 \~ote of.their 
childhood together in Dirigo. One of their neighbors, Sergeant Samuel Graves, 
was a soldier in the war of 1812. "James and I used to visit him evenings .... 
and hear stories. My cousin is sa~d to have caught his martial spirit which led 
him in to the war in 1861." (Diary, p .. 25 ~) James became Captain of Company B, 
the Seventh Maine Volunteers and in 1863 was made Hajor of the Company. He 
was killed at Crystal Springs, near Washington, on July 12, 1864 when a bullet 
struck a tree and ricocheted to him. Post 106 of the Grand Army of the Republic 
was named for him, and the GAR Hall, erected in 1885, was torn down in 1964, just 
one hundred yea~s after his death. None Qf.his three children lived beyond in
fancy and his widow, Rebecca, married the Reverend Moses Newb7rt. 

6 . 
Sybil Narcissa Jones, James Parnell's sister, married at the age of ninetee~ 

a young Irish Quaker, Jo~hua William Jacob, who had been sent over from Waterford, 
Ireland to live with Eli and Sybil Jones. He was thirty years old at the time 
of their marriage. Eli and Sybil Jones had spent some time in Ireland and were 
much loved by Irish Friends.. William and Narcissa Jacob lived in Dirigo and the 
"Dirigo Elm", still standing high on a hill behind their home, was a landmark 
even thenc !hey had five children, - the last two were twins who died at the 
age of two from diptheria - two daughters also died young but their son, Charles 
Richard,7 fortunately lived to grow up~ He went to Friends School, Haverford 
College and returned to Friends School as a teacher. 

William Jacob "had come up through hard and trying experiences," writes 
Rufus Jones, "but the furnace of trial had added a new quality to the temper of his 
character and he bore in his face and spirit the marks of his victor~. He had 
rare. powers of speech [and his ministry'] was full of striking incidents, apt 
with illustrations.~. This gifted man had a son just·my own age, who soon 
became as dear to me as·a broth,f~" (Finding the Trail of Life, p. 88.) 

After W~lliam Jacob's death, Narcissa married another Irish Quaker, William 
Beale of Cork, who outlived her by ten years~ He built the cottage on China · 
Lake in 1897, the year that Narcissa's eldest grandson, Francis, was born~ The 
cottage was the summer residence of Charles Jacobl his wife, Hattie Jones Jacob 
and their three sons lo Franc is, William3 and Donal~ Hat tie Jones was the daughter 
of Charles Henry Jones,5grandson of Stephen3and great-grandson_of Lemuel4 Two 
of Hattie's sisters, Alice Whittier Jones6and Mary Jones Smith6were often in 
South China Charles Jacob was on the faculty of Moses Brown School and like 
so many of the Joneses he was a remarkable teacher. He died in 1916~ 

His sons Francis and William were graduates of Bowdoin College, Francis 
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became a lawyer, Wl.lliam a t.eacher and Donald a medical doctor and is still 
ll.ving in Northern Maine~ Francis was in Russia in 1917 where he met the daugh
ter of a unlv~rsity professor. He and Olga Sivoloboff escaped at the time of 
the Russian Revolution after their marriage in Moscow in 1918, and came back 
to America They had one son 1 Charles Richard II, now married with grown 
children. Olga died in 1932. After Francist marriage to Hilda McLeod in 1939 
they made the co~tage their permanent home and their daughter, Susannah Eliza
beth, born in 1948~ grew up in South Chinan Francis practised law and was a 
tax consultant until his death in 1961. Hilda still lives in the "cottage" and 
is a librari.an in the State House Library, She has s.erved on the school Fact 
Finding Committee and has been active with the South China library.. Susannah 
now lives in Canada with her husband, Richard Stephen Kirsho 

Rl.chard Mott Jones was named for his un<!le, his mother's brother, He 
attended the Providence Friends School and then Haverford College from which 
he graduated ~n 1867, He began hl.s teach1ng career at the China Academy, was 
princl.pal of Oak G·rove Sem~nary from 18 70-18 7 4 and was appol.nted then to be 
head mastet at the William Penn Charter School in Philadelphia where he had a 
dl.stinguished career untl.l his death in 1917~ He was stone deaf from the 
age of thirty but had rematkable sk~ll l.n lip reading, While at Oak Grove, 
he married 1n 1873; one of h~s pupils) Annie Virginia Costello; always known 
as Genie They had five ch~ldren, the eldest, Richard Costello, died when he 
was sl.xt~en as the result of typho~d fever and menengitl.s. Genevieve was the 
oldest daughter; who marr~ed Warren Jenney; James Parnell I!; Madele1.ne, who 
married George Walenta= and Virgin~a, who married Cony N. Webber of South China, 
were the others 

Th~ family lived in Haverford~ Pennsylvunia and moved to Phjl~delphl.a 
in 1906 but they came regularly to South China in the summer, first boarding 
with Theodore and Jeannette Jackson 1n the house now transformed into the South 
China lnn ln 1891 they moved a mile up the Pond Road to the house, known as 
Pine Rock, which had been purchased the year before and which they made blossom, 
·literally. like the rose. Here were gardens, riding horses, an early White 
Steamet motot car, and a sa1l boat named the Flying Cloud. This was sold ln 
1906 to W1lmot Jones and was a beautiful sight on the lake~ 

In 1917 Genl.e Jones and her daughter, Virginia, moved to Pine Rock as 
their permanent homec Genie Jones took courses in farming and agricul~ure 
at the University of Maine, Her apple orchard was one of the finest in the 
state,. There were two other crops, asparagus and strawberries and, for a while, 
raspberries. There is hardly an older China resident now living who, in younger 
days, did not pick berries under the eagle eyes of "Cousin Genie" and "Dizey", 
- Eliza Wensley. Virginia took the crates of asparagus or berries and the barrels 
of apples to Waterville and Augusta in her large Studebaker panel truck. 

It may be appropriate to break into the middle of the chronicle of this 
Jones family to say a word about Dl.zey, who, though not a Jones, was loved by 
six generations of Joneses whom she cared for. Eli and Sybil Jones brought 
Eliza Wensley from Yorkshire, 'England, when she was about sixteen to look after 
Sybil's mother, "Grandmother Jewel" who died in 1873,. Young Richard Costello 
gave her the name D~zey which carried down through the years~ She looked after 
the five young Joneses, their parents and grandparents, their children, grand
children, great gtandchildren: She settled in South China in her own little 
house on the Augusta-Belfast-South Road corner, opposite the GAR Hall: She 
died in 1943, at the age·of 91, just two years after her beloved Genie Jones, 
She was a devoted, wonderful person, only about four feet tall, an artist with 
her needle as well as with the hearts of children,. 

65 



(Jones - 15) 

Genevieve,7 her husband Warren Jenney: and their six children lived 1n 
Anaconda~ Montana until 1916 when they carne to P~nt l<.ock on their wa~ to Chile 
where Warren was to be with a mining company~ Th~ war upset all the plans and 
the family returned a year later to Massachusetts~ From then on the Jenney 
family spent summers in the Pine Rock boat house and SibyF, the eldest daughter, 
marr:ted a South China man, Frank Nary in 1934, They lived for some years in 
a house

9 
on the corn~ of the Pond and Dirigo Roads wi.th two daughters, Le~ and 

Sheila, eventually mbving to Bethel: Maine and finally LO Virginia. R~chard, 
the eldest of the family, Ph~lip, Sibyl, Stoddard, Beatrice ~nd Virginia have 
allmme back to Pine ~ock whenever possible. 

James Parnell JoneJ the second married i Maine girl; Lillian May Skillings, 
and they had one daughter, Lillian~ James lived in West V~rg1nia and remarried 
after his w~fe's death. L1llian lived with the Jenneys until she was eleven 
and went to West V1rginia, returning to spend a year at Plne Rock when she was 
eighteen She and her husband Luth~t Steve~b; have three ~hildr~n and live in 
Pittsburgh: and they have all spent somt: sum~ners l.n South China. 

M4dele~ne~mart1ed George Walenta wh~ was an Ep~scopal Minister 1n Ph~la
delphia- They had two daughters; Mad~le~ne, who d1.ed wheu she was eighteen, 
and Ruth who d~ed in 1961. In 1912 the annt.x be.hind the Pine Rock batn was 
moved over to the southern slde ot the pl."upetLy and transformed 1.nto Sunset 
Cottage Here the Walenta family sp~nc the~r summers, Eventually Ruth brought 
her husband: John Hodgkin, and the1r ~h~ldren, Davld, who died when he was ten 
years old, Meg and Christopher .. 

Madeleine was a keen gardener and b~came much interested 1.n glad~oli~ 
She was a founder, secretary and president of the Maine Gladiolus Society. 
She had c;;ome to live w1.th her mother and sl.st~r at P~ne Rock in the 1930s and 
there was plenty of toom for her tows of beautlful flowers, She was very much 
a part of all that occurred in South Ch1na and especially l.n Ouaker aftairs 
and the Community Fellowship Church 

Virgin~a? as has been saida wa'=a t.he salesman for the several c.tops at Pine 
Rock After Gen~e Jones' death ~n 1941, th~ farming was discont~nued. V~rginia 
became an activ~ Republ1can and ttavcled over che state, attending m~~tlngs and 
speaking. She was an enthusiast~c membet of the Zonta Club and for many years 
served at the Veterans Hospital at Togus as a Gray Lady. She was involved in 
many town activities,. In 1957 Virginia married Cony N, Webber and left Pine 
Rock to live in his home~ Unfortunately he died after they had been married 
only a few years.. She continued to live there in the· summers and Florida in 
the winters, but is now making her permanent home in· Largo;· Florida~ 

Madeleine contl.nued to live at Pine Rock until the autumn of 1965 when she 
went to live near her son-in-law, John Hodgkin, and his children in Pennsylvania~ 
She d1ed in 1967~ In the summer of 1967 Pine Rock became the property of Gene
vieve's oldest son, Richard Jenney, arid his wife, Clementina H. Jenney as well 
as of Mary Hoxie Jones, whose cottage, Pendle Hill, is on the other side of the 
pine trees and the stone wallf Dick•s younger brother, Stoddard, his wife 
Polly and their daughters, Marcia and Marilyn, spend their vacations in either 
Pine Rock or Sunset. Dick.and Tina's son, Pet~r Jenney, his wife Nancy and their 
children, Peter and Leah are also summer occupants~ Peter's older brother 1 

Dick and younger sister, Betsy, also sp~nd t~rne at South China, 

Eli and Sybil Jones had two young~r ~h1ldren, Susan Tabot and Eli Grelleto 
Tabey, as her brother Richard called hcr 1 l1vsd at Dirigo wlth her parents and 
stayed on wl.th her father, moving with h~m to South China: After his death she 
moved to a house on the South Road Grellct moved away as a young man and 
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seldom came back. He studied rned.tr!.~:: ... ,.. .. · ·· ·:'lfl'~ t.ime ,.,as profess~-='r. of 
Materia Medica at Detroit UniversiL?. H-~ ·: ··,~:n:ri~d to Cvntrd.a Ro·)o:~rt-s 

and had two daughters, Cassina May Jot~es ~-:~:.son anc. ~ta hel Flor ·:!nee Jones 
Herd, both of whom lived in Californi~. 

A i J 6-5 th ld~ ,= i.•- ~J·':J"t'"l; \:("\ .. ,.4 c.) r:-, • ~5 J ' ugust ne ones 6_~as eo "-r o. · .. _a... . .. L. an ·.~mLC~. ones two 
children; Sarah Ermina was the youn):;t=:r •. ~l.:·:·ty·;ti.a._:.'s writing:~ have been 
quoted earlier and it is thanks to his lovP ~- ('t·th China ant! the Jones 
family that there is a great deal of hjsu-.·ri('::.l material. HE! ,.,role .:1 paper 
for the 1907 Centennial celebration of t:L.:. Pnnd >Ii:!E:tinr-, lious;.:, ile spr.!\.e at 
the 1918 Centennial of the Town, he ,._.;:G!.~o· .:; .lot.::-"!1:1 ~ [or his t,,~o child:ren, 
Caroline (Jones) Woodman7 and William.' lit:' \ii"Ot·:·· .i nqurr.erahl:.: l~t:!:ers to 
his first cousin, Rufus Jones, 6 discussing aneestors and thei.r idiq,syncracies. 
The Jones family would have been the poorer • .... -t •.ho:.;t t\u:I,ustiPe, his ,.Ji t, his 
peculiarities and his love for the fami .lv. H~~ L•roU-! to P-.uhts Jones in 1908 
to report the birth of a grandson, son of dnu;::,~ ... ::r Carolinei.::1nd her husband, 
Charles Woodman, "I am an ancestor, onL· rreneratlon i."C!moved. ! t is a boy, 
(Dudley) •• Long live the Clan of Jones under \vh:JtevClr name or sign. 11 His 
son, William, never married. 

Augustine went to Friends School, graduated from Bo\o~doin College, studied 
law, became a teacher and went back to l~w. He taught briefly in the China 
schools, when he was about twenty-five years old, but the report makes the 
comment that "Augustine Jones, teacher, \oJho did not succeed so ,..,ell as was 
expected." 
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(Jones - 17) 

He has something to say on the subject. ''I tat1ght the winter v~llage school at 
South China and l~d 125 students, with no assist~nt, ages from four to twenty-one. 
It lvas not much of a school.. I remember one morn1.ng c.he youngest four-year-old 
began to shed pins • • and I had to suspend teaching an~ put her together anew 
to avoid an exhibition of the nude, which that generation had not learned to ap
preciate in art .. " He also taught in the South Vassalboro neighborhood 3.nd in 1857 
he was dragooned to teach at Foxcroft AcC-Ldt.:ai:V in \lC•J." 1.."1-:,: r .t ~fa.l.ne, a~ tually as 
assistant principal, when his predece&sol.· had be£'1 1 hL \.Jn .; .,L b~· the pupils, 
literally, from the second floor window. t\"L;r;ustine: r'-·~.;._ etcd that although the 
man had not been killed, "it had greatly discourageu iu.m! . 1 t \vas the opinion 
that I, a peaceful Quaker, was the best person to subdu(: these violent girls. 11 

(Diary pp. 100 - 101) He adds modestly that he had no t·couble taming the girls. 

He was principal of Oak Grove Seminary ttom 1860 - 1865, practised law in 
Lynn, married Alice Osborne, and was asked t•J be princ 1pal of Friends School in 
1879 where he remained until retirement in l·}lJ.i l: .. : .. .1. r .L. .. itumt, ~n later 
years, in Net-1ton Highlands "t-There he died in .~925 

Sarah Ermina Jones,6-S daughter of Richard Nutt4 and J::unic.e,S married Rufus 
Bailey and moved to the mid-west .. P.er brother, Augustine, when he was a student 
at Bowdoin, boarded in Brunswick at the home of Mary C. Jones, widow of Charles 
Jones, 4a younger brother of Stephen Jones Jr., 4 resident of Branch Mills~ 
Through this cousin by marriage, Augustine became acquainted with a Methodist 
minister whose name was Bailey and through this friegdship, met Mr Bailey's 
son, Rufus. And Rufus Bailey eventually met Ermina. Before her marriage, pre
sumably, she tau?ht a year a7 Oak Grove. They mo1ed to St. Louis and had twin 
daughters, Alice and Kitty, and one son, Rufus~ After Rufus Bailey's death 
in 1878, Ermina6 married Henry Nash and had a son, Carl.7 

Lydia G. Cook,6 older daughter of Mary (Jones)S and Ebenezer Cook, married 
William Penn Varney, and was from there on all.·rays referred to as "Lyddy Penn" .. 
William Penn Varney's mother was Lois (Jepson) Varney, 

a sister of Susannah (Jepson) Jones, wife of Abel Jones. 4 They 
were, of course, parents of ~1ary Jones Cook, 5 and thus grandparents of "Lyddy", 
so that Lyddy and William Penn Varney were first cousins once removed. 

They moved to the Aroostook shortly after their marriage and had six 
children, - Herbert 1 Edwin, 7 Frank t~endell, 7 Mary Eliza 7 (Mamie), William7 
and Everett Wilmot.' Edwin and William died young. The others with their families 
have returned occasionally to South China for visits~ Everett Wilmot•s7 two 
daughters, Frances (Varney) Marshalls and Narcissa Peace (Varney) Willard,8 have 
given a great deal of material about their families. 

Mary Eliza Cook,6 younger daughter of MaryS and Ebenezer Cook, marr~ 
Josiah Philbrook, the shoemaker from The Nee}<., who has been referred to ear-lier 
under the family of James4 and Hannah Sampson Jones. Eliza6 and Josiah had no 
children .. 

Juliett Jones6 was the eldest child of Mary tCook)S and Jeremiah Rogers 
Jones,S a beautiful and serious looking young woma~ rrrom a tintype]. She married 
George Philbrook, son of her5half-sistP~'s husband, Josiah Philbrook and his first 
wife, Hannah Sampson (Jones) Philbrook~· This marriage was tragically brief 
for she died a few months later, 

Everett Cyrus Jones6 went west as a young man and married Lulu Hogan of 
Missouri. They had two children, Martha (NactieJ,7 and Clifford. 7 The mother 
died when the latter was a year old, and Everect married again, Nellie Ormsbie, 
of Lincoln, Nebraska. She died a year later at the birth of twin daughters, 
Nettie 7and Nellie, 7 the former died at birth. He married a third wife, Mollie 
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(Jone& - 18 ) 

Hinklea and there were no childreno Rufus Jones6wrote of Everett) 6after 
Nellie's death in 1887, that he "is a fine fellow and we are great friends .. 
[he) is loved by every body for he is genuine and good hearted~" (RMJ to 
Sarah Coutant: May 1, 1887) 

Linwood Wils~n Jones6 was the third child of Mary (Cook)S and .Jercmlah R .. 
Jones~S He married Emma Graves, whose two sisters·married Joneses~ and brought 
her to live in his parents'homeo On their twenty-fifth wedding anniversary 
in 1904, Hattie Hoxie wrote a poem to celebrate the occasiono 

"There is a man in ou.r town, 
Linwood Wo Jones by name. 

He lives some ways from the public road 
Yet in the state of Maineo 

He l~ves where his father did on the hom~ iatm 
And you would think to hear him preach 

He had never done any harmo" 

. He was a pteacher~ with a deep powerful voice, urging h~s listeners ~o bel~eve 

in Christ Jesus~ and he had an equally deep and contagious laugh wh1ch was,even 
more contag~ous th'n his preashing~ He and Emma had three children: Lena. 1 Everett7 
and Marion Eloise. Linwood, besides being a good preacher and a good companion, 
was a good farmet. He had a special affection for bees and kept them ~n hives 
across trom his daughter., Lena Austin's home. "Linwood•s honey" was a treat 
for everyone. The sign indicating "honey for sale" was always covered w~th 
a burlap bag on Sundays. 

Emma Graves Jones died in 1925 and in 1926 when Rufus Jones6and his family 
were ~n China: nol Maine but the Orient, a letter came from Genie Jon~& ~aying: 
"Who would have thought Linwood would have done that!?" ·The fam1.ly WdS lett 
1n suspense for weekss as there was no air mall. The news finally Lame that 
Linwood had married againi Susan (Cartland) Berry Sisson, whose mothet, 
Almyta (Day) Cartland was Caleb Jones' grand-daughter. She was the mother 
of Annie (Berry) Kenoyer who came also to South China with her husband. Henry, 8 and ten children When Susan died in 1932, Linwood's grandson, Wendell Austin 
and h1s Wife, Gladyse (Proctor) Austin, just married, came to live w1th h1m, 
and he eventually moved up to his daughter's Lena Austin. 

Wilmot Rufus Jones6was the youngest of MaryS and Jeremiah's5 four children. 
He attended Friends School, graduated from Haverford College in 1882 and re
turned that autumn to teach· ~or four years at Friends· School, during whicg time 
he marr~ed and lost his wife, Julia Emmeline Jones,6daughter of Alfred H. and 
Mary R .. 1ones5 of Chi.na Neck, his third cousino She died of T~ three years 
after their marriage.. He left Friends School to be principal uf the high 
schools in South Hadley Falls, and in Bradford, Mass~ In 1890 he married 
Myrah Judd, the year he came to the high school in Stamford, Conn, and she 
died in 1897~ ln 1900 Wilmot married Mary Lee Bufkin, a graduate ot Sm1th 
College, and in 1902 their only son, Wilmot Rufus Jones·Jr" was born 

· Wilmot Jones built his ~ottage, the Leaning Elm, on the Ch~na Lake shore 
in 1898" The story o~ the Summer. Colony, in which he and his family played 
an important patt, is described elsewhereo ·His enthusiasm for South China 
has carried through the generationso Wilmot Rufus Jr., his wife Barbara 
(Hopkins) Jones and their two children, Mary Lee and·Wilmot Rufus 111; spent 
most of their summers at Leaning Elmo 

After a period of teach5ng in Pittsburgh at the Allegheny· Preparatory 
School~ in 1910 Wilmot Jones founded Mill Brook School in Concord, Massachusetts 
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where he was headmaster until his untimely death in 1919 follcw1ng a mastoid 
operation~ Mary Bn Jones was, herself, a gifted teacher and had taught both 
in Pittsburgh and at Mill Brooko When Wilmot Jr? entered Haverford college 
the year of his father's death, she came to Philadelphia and taught for a 
number of years at the Friends Select School, and after her son joined the 
faculty at the Choate School in Wallingford, Conno, .for a brief period ·she 
taught there~ She died in 1930" 

Wilmot R. Jones Jro graduated from Haverford College in 1923 and carried 
on his parents' love for teachingo After several years ·on ~ht faculties of 
the Choate School in Connecticut and Storm King in New York, he became assis
tant head master at the· Sidwell Friends Scheel in Washing~on, D C In 1935 
he was appointed headmaster at Frien4s School in Wilmington, Delaware where he 
remained until he retired in 1962, at the age of sixtyo The next f1ve years 
he taught at the William Penn Charter School in Philadelphi~ He was active 
in many educational committees and a.f~er hJ.s tetl.remenc trom P~nu Chatter 
School he devoted much of his time to service wi~h Phl.ladelphl.a Yeu:: ly Meet.ing ·' 

Both he and his father served for many years as presidents uf Lhe South 
China Public Library and he did a great deal in prepatat1on tor the sesqui
centennial celebrating the incorporation of China as a town 1.n 1818. One of 
his close associates~ another Quaker headmaster, wrote aftet Wl.lmot.'s death 
in 1970, "H1.s ties with his ancestral home in South China were st~ong. He 
and his wife, Barbara, their children and grandchildren loved China Lake." 

Walter Edwin Jones6 was the eldest son of Edwin5and Mary G~ (Hoxie) 
Joneso When the great fire swept through South China in 1872~ Walcer was 
ninet~~n and joined the fl.re fighters whil~ his younger brother, Rutus, only 
nit'te years old} was forbidden to leave the house . He had to ~-laLch f .rom che 
window wh1.le Walter was allowed to get into the midst of the excl.tement .. 

Walter learned the cat·pen ter trade and when he was thl.r ty he left 
South China for four years, travell:t..ng to the west,. He worked on t:he Mormon 
Temple in Salt Lake City and then in San Francisco he worked on one or more 
hotels~ He got dipther:t..a during this period and was·despera~ely ~11 When 
he teturned, his brother met him in Augusta, and did not·recogn1ze Walter 
who was so changed in appearanceo 

He married Olive Wiggin of Albion in 1888~ She was listed as a school 
teacher in the Town report for 1883 and "met with her usual good success.," 
Her salary was $3a50 a week, exclusive of her boardc Walter and Olive lived 
in his father•s home for six years, their son, Clarence, was born there in 
1891 and their daughter, Florence, (Flossie) was born in 1894., Six months 
later they moved into their own home at East Vassalboro.. Walter "was a fine 
carpenter and did a g-ood job~ Business was opening up for hims" his brother 
Rufus saide He was working on a set of buildings near China Village, either 
the Estes farm or the Elijah Roberts' place, when he fell from a staging 

·and died soon after from the injuries~ This·was in 1895 and he was only 
'forty-two years old. 

Alice Mari.a Jones~ only daughter of· Ed~and M~ry G .. Jones~ 
·marritd her second· cousin, once remov.ed2 John Lewis Jone5r, son of Edward 
Sones Jro, and great grandson of Lemuel. Alice and John were marr~ed in the 
new Friends Me~ting House at South China, built during that year of 1884 
when Eli Jones~moved from Pisigo to South Chinao It was a double wedding, 
shar~d with Wi~liam A. Jones and his second wife, Lizzie Hoxie~ Al1ce•~ aunt~ 
John and Alice lived in Durham where their one daughter, Ethel (Jones )1 Sanborn 

70 

r 

r-' 
I 

r 



·i 
r-'1 : 

,_, I 
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(Jones - 20) 

Later the family moved to Webster Corners, near Lisbon Falls. Her 
Aunt Peace5 came to live with this family in 1904, after Alice's father was 
killed~ Alice6 died in 1909, after a long period of illnesso Augustine 
Jones6 wrote to her brother, "I always entertained •great respect for Cousin 
Alice and I felt she had taken life by a very rugged pathwayo I ·expect her 
watchful care of Aunt Peace was never known to any·but thee· and her husbando" 
(Letter to Rufus Jones;·February 15, 1909o) 

Rufus Matthew Jones6 wrote that "I was four years and six months old when, 
holding my little sister's hand ~ice was eigh~ I first walked the quarter 
of a mile down the road to school." (Small Town Boy, p. 73) School was the 
most important part of life for this boyo He began at four and a half and 
from that time till his death eighty-one years later, he was connected with 
some form of learningo He loved Alice, the sister next older to him~ Walter 
was ten years older and too grown upn Herbert was four years younger and 
not companionable until much later, 

So much has been written about Rufus, either by himself, or by ochers 
that it must suffice in this account of Joneses to say that he, l~ke many of 
his cousinsp attended Oak Grove Seminary, p one term only - Friends School 
and Haverford Collegeo He returned to all three, to teach at Friends School 
and at Haverford, and to be principal for four years at Oak Grove~ He 
married twice. His first wife, Sarah Coutant, whom he·met during his first 
year of teaching after college at Union Springs, New York, died of TB in 
1899, after eleven years of marriage~ Their son, Lowell Coutant Jones, born 
in 1892 at Oak Grove, died in 1903 following diptheriao Rufus married Elizabeth 
Bartram Cadbury in 1902 and their only child was Mary Hoxie Jones, born in 
1904 .. 

For a long time Rufus Jones found visits to South China d1fficult because 
of a serious attack of asthma which always afflicted himo Eventually he had 
an operatiob ·on his nose and learned that it was riding behind hors~s which 
brought on the attacks. As he improved, and found he could stay w1thou' ill 
effects, he bought the field belonging to Solomon and Jennie Coff~n~ where the 
original settlers of the Town built their log cabin, and next door to Pine 
Rock, his Cousin Richard's summer home, and in 1916 built the cottage, Pendle 
Hill, where he spent summers with his familyo He had alw~ys loved this par
ticular field; it marked the beginnings of the town he loved; he had coasted 
down the hill to the lake and to the Narrows on the· ice when he was a boy, 
he could see the lake spread out before htm, the·mountains·and the skyn 
In spite of his long absences from South China;· the months· at Haverford where 
he lived and taught, or the trips whi.ch took him· away;· South China was always 
home to come back to. Its families were his dear friends and relativeso 
No member of the Jones family ever loved the place more than this grandson 
of Abel and Susannah. ·"These summers at South China were· the 'more yet' of 
lifeo" {Rufus Jones, by MHJ, Po 65o) 

After Rufus Jones' death in 1948, Mary Hoxie Jones became the owner of 
Pendle Hill~ Since her first visit to South China in 1909 she· has missed 
only four or five summers. In 1967 she and her cousin, Richard Jenney and his 
wife, Clementina, became the owners of his grandparents' home,,Pine Rock, 
which adjoins Pendle Hillo His grandparents were Richard Mott0 and Virginia 
Co Jones, The property includes Sunset Cottage, summer home of Madeleine7 
Jones Walenta and her family for many years, and the boathouse which had been 
built in the late 1890s to house the sailboat, Fl1ing Cloud 9 whi~h in ]906 became 
the property of Wilmot R. Jones0and later of his son, Wilmot Jr~' 

Grandchildren, great-grandchildren and great-great-grandchildren of 
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Richard Mott Jones are coming to Pine Rock in the summe~ Genevieve Jones 
Jenney, her husband, Warren\ and their six children began· spending their summers 
here in 1916o The eldest daughter, Sibyl - named for her great grandmother -
married a South China man, Frank Nary in 1934 and they· lived for several 
years in the house at the corner of the Dirigo road and rt~ 202 until moving 
to Bethel and later to Vienna, Virginia.. Richard Jenney, the eld·est son 
has been referred to aboveo His younger brother, Stoddard and·his wife, 
Polly and their two daughters, have been regular summer residents,, 

Herbert Watson Jones6 wa~ the fourth and youngest of this family~ When 
he was a very little boy he stuck his forefinger in the cog of the mowing 
machine and he cried all night long, "I wish I hadn't done it!" In spite of 
missing the end of a finger he was skillful in the use of his hands and 
became a jeweller and a watchmaker~ He early practised his skills by making 
an arrow into which he set a sharp pin .. Fitting this to"a small bow, he 
aimed at h1.s father's bald head and the arr~lw went stral.ght to the mark. 
stuc.k in Edwin"s head and quivered! He had a "penny-farthl.ng" bic.y~le. a 
large wheel forward) the small wheel at the back~ ·R1ding this·ptesented 
terrible hazards~ He also had a motor boat which was· che pride of his life, 
but it had a recalcitrant motor and he spent much of·his time on the lake 
floating in his efforts to get the motor going~ 

He was the life of every gathering with his stor1.es~ jokes) songs and 
gay spirits~ He was business manager at Oak Grove, wh~le his· brother, Rufus, 
was principal, He had a jewelry store in Freeport, and an opti~al shop 
in Waterville. ~or a while he was a travelling salesman for the Osborne 
Company He married Mary Eva Webber, of Durham, in 1895, the grand-daughter 
of the Fr1.end Hoag who was to marry Aunt Peace, and they had three children, 
Harvey Herbert? Francis Hoxie and Miriam ~l1zabethn Just two monchs after · 
M1riam•s birth in 1918, Herbert was standing in front of Harry Ausc~n's barn 
when he had a heart attack and died. like his brother, Walter~ much too 
young, for he was only fifty-one,. 

Harvey H~ moved to Auburn after finishing school at Moses Brown; and 
worked with his uncle, Daniel Webber, He met Jennie A .. Bean, a Lew1scon 
girl and they were married in 1921, They continued to live in the Auburn
Lewiston area where their two children, Roland Ao and Esther M~ were born. 
Both are now married- Roland has one son, Esther has· two· daughters· and two 
sons, and they have· all lived at· a distance· away;· able to· make· intrequent 
visits to South China, although Harvey· and· Jennie· come· fairly often, 

Francis Hoxie Jones went to Oak Grove and· Colby College, and moved to 
Massachusetts where he learned to be a·printer and was employed by the Plimp
ton Presse .He married Ruth Smith of Somerville, Mass. in 1933 and they came 
to live in South China, in the Jones family homesteado ·Franc~s continued to 
be a printer, working with Mrft French in Augusta, and also maintained a small 
farm at home~ During the World War II he was in the army overseas, returning 
in 1946 to South China and raising chickens in the barn. For the last years 
of his life, which ended sud~enly following a heart attack in 1953 while 
fighting a brush fire, he was treasurer and tax collector·for the Town of 
China~ His rare gifts of humor, and of friendship served· him well in these 
difficult and demanding tasksa He was much loved and· respected by all~ 
Ruth served as librarian in the South China library and was an assistant in 
the post office" After Francis' deati4. Ruth left South China for Haverford, 
Pa~ where she was secretary in the Friends· School, but after five years she 
returned to Massachusetts~ · 

Miriam Elizabeth Jones·was the last·member of the Jones f~ly to be 
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born in the homestead, and spent her early years· in South China, al~hough 
during the winters the house was closed, and Mary· W;J Jonesi wit.h her Mother, 
Miriam (Hoag) Webber, and children Francis and Miriam; boarded with other 
families and in later years the winter home was· in Amesbury;·Massachusettso 
But the family was always resident in South China· during ~he· summer·., Miriam 
attended the· Lincoln School in Providence·, Rhode· Island and the State Teachers 
College in Gorham, Maine, coming to·Haverford, Pennsylvania Ln 1944 ~o teach 
in the Friends School of which she became principal·in·1950o Atter Francis' 
death in 1953, the homestead built by her great-grandfather· Ab.el 'Jones, 
became hers and she has·returned regularly each summer~ In 1910·she·married 
Norman Brown, professor of Material Science and Metalurgy a~ the·University 
of Pennsylvaniao ·For several years, until ~973. she·was·president of the 
South China Public Libraryo 

The four sons of William AP and Mary Ann Runnells Jones were Elwgo~who 
married Anna Graves; Frank Eo6who marrted Luella Grav~s; Jos~ah Albert who 
married Ida Coleman;and Arthur Winslow who married Lenota Hawkes The three 
older sons rema~ned in South China. Elwood and Anna had a house on the eheater 
piece" across from the Theodore Jackson home and later moved intQ ~he Jackson 
house~ Their three children were Martha (Mattie), W~ll~s and Grace) all 
deceaseda Willis never married; Mattie (Mrs~ Craig H~att) and Grace (M~s~ 
Miles Rogers) both moved to Idahoo Grace's son, SamuelJ is the only one 
of the children to surviveo 

Frank Eo ana Ella Jones lived in ~he first house on the right of ~he 
South Roadc Their two sons, Harold and Ernest, both graduated trom Haverfa~d 
College in 1905 and 1907. Harold taught in Philadelphia, was a shoemaker, 
an~ .. became superintendent of a condensed milk plant in Ohl.o ~ He married Nancy 
Smith and they had one daughter 8 Bettyo Ernest secured a Master's Degree in 
Forestry from Yale, 1911, and was in the United States Fot·est Servl.ce, later 
with the Great Northern Paper Company, living near Bangor:o He matried a 
South China girl, Florence'Carll and they had three children~ Curtis, Sherwood 
and Faith~ Ernest and Florence, with their· children] were trequent visitors 
to South China.,· Florence now lives in Brattleboro) Vermont~ near Faith and 
her family~ Both Harold and Ernest are deceasedo 

Frank Eo Jones was a teacher of excellenceo ·The Town Report in 1819 said 
of him, when he was 25 years' old: "We wish we had more such teachers as Mro 
Jones .. " He was a Friends minister and served as pastor for the Friends Meet
ing in South China, traveling around to many of the Friends' meetings in the 
near vicinityo At the time of his death in 1928 Genie Jones wrote to Rufus 
Mo Jones: ·"The funeral· of Frank Jones was the· greatest testimony to the man • s 
life that is possible to· findo o o Pure goodness· was recognizeq," 

Jo Albert Jones was another excellent teachera In 1876-1877 the Town 
Report . says of his first year of teaching: "He bids fair to become one of 
our best teacherso The school was a successo" He·was only 17 ~t the timeo 
Ten years later he and his wife, Ida, were both teachers, he at the China 
Academy and she at South China, and by 1890 the Report says! "W~ cannot 
speak too highly of Mro (Albert) Jones as a teachero He seeks to bring his 
scholars to a practical knowledge of their studies rather than to confine 
them to the texto" It could have been either one of the brothers to whom 
Rufus Jones referred in A Small Town Boy: "We all very soon adored him, and 
under his guidance we began to take on new intellectual and moral statureft" 
The students "had come under discipline and could be led whi~hersoever this 
teacher wished to lead." 

Albert and Ida had three daughters, Clara May, a school teacher who never 
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married; Ermina who married her Oak Grove classmate from Rarnallah, Palestine 
(now Jordan), Khalil Totah, They returned to Ramallah where he became head 
of the Friends Boys School and Ermina taught in the·Girls School- both 
schools founded as the result of visits by Eli and Sybil Jones~ Ermina died 
there in 1928o Mary Alice married Perry Macy, who came· to South China from 
the west to be· pastor of the Friends meetingo They· had· two· sons, Paul and 
Maynard, and soon afterwards moved to Newberg, Oregon~ After Albert Jonesw 
death i!l 1926, Ida and Clara moved also to Newberg·. Perry and Mary Macy are 
still l~v~ng. 

Arthur Jones went to the Friends School in Providence, then to Haverford 
College graduating in 1885 ... He was a classmate of Rufus Mo Jones. He did 
graduate work also at Haverford 9 and more at the· University of Chicago. He 
taught Greek and Latin at William Penn College, Iowa and Friends University, 
Kansas. His wife, Lenora (Nora) Hawkes, was a granddaughter of Lemuel and 
AbigaplHawkes - the first Jones relative to come to the Town or China - on her 
tather's sides and on her mother's s~de, she was a granddaughter or Caleb 
(father of Abel) Jones' s~ster, Phebe Jones Oweno Arthur and Nora who spent 
the las~ years of their lives 'in Washington,·D~·C~·had two daughters~ Ruth 
Jones and Etta ~Jones) Wild. They paid infrequent visits to South Ch~na 

Clarkson 5and Alvina (Runnells) Jones - she was Mary Annis s~ster so that 
their children were double first counsins tq Will'iam1 s and Mar~ Ann's - lived 
in Dirigo and had two sons, Frederick Dilwi~·and Isaac Lincoln. Fred went 
to Haverford College in the class of 1879 and then took up· engineering which 
he did not enjoyc In 1886 he moved to Lbs Angeles, Californi~ becoming pro
prietor, la~er president and treasurer,.~£ t~ Jones· Bookstore Accord1ng to 
his granddaughter, Jean (MacMastet) Mccl~atic~ he made this a cht~v~ng and 
excellent store and was extremely happy theteo He·married Minnehaha (Minn~e) 
Hanby and had two children:i Philip and Margaret, who·have·visiced South China, 
Granddaughter Jean and her family have come back almost every year since 1967~ 

. Isaac. Lincoln .Jones 6and Lora Sibley were married in 1892 .· They 11v~d ~n 
various homes. until 1909 when brother Fred persuaded Lincoln to move to 
Cal~fornia and work with him in the bookst6re~ They sold everything and took 
the1r ~hildren out west. Sarclay Lincdln, the eldest 9 was 16, Roscoe was 14; 
Carrol 12, Gladys 9, Harvey Dickinson 7, and Doris was· a· few mont:hs old.. The 
move proved to be a mistake~ Lincoln was a farmer at heart and he was not 
interested in running the store~ His South·. China roots went too deep to t:rans
plant and in 1911 he brought the fa~ly b~cl to South·China, settling in Hill
side, the house on the right hahd side of the Pond Road,·now·near the top of 
the "old road"~ All the children atterlded Oak Crove, Barclay, Carrol and 
Harvey continued at Moses Brown School 'from which Barclay and Harvey went to 
Brown University~ Barclay secured a graduate degree in·chemistry, taught at 
Westtown School in Pennsylvania and was bade headmaster of Friends Central 
School in Overbrook, Pennsylvania in 1925,where he· remained until his unt~ely 
death in 1945o 

Barclay married Esther Coffin in 1917 and built a summer home on che 
Coffin property,where their four dau8hters, Louise, Frances, Hoyland and Irma 
with their families have been coming all their liveso· Solomon and Jenn~e 
Coffin, Esther's parents 9 had moved to South China early in the 1900s, due 
to their meeting with.Herbert W~·Jones in Mas~aehusetts~ They told him they 
wanted to settle in Maine; he told them there was a house for sale. Esther 
and the youngest daugh~er, Irma~ with her children are now permanent South 
China residents, on the East Vassalboro Road, 

Both Roscoe and Carrol remained in South China~ Roscoe married his 
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second cousin, Marion Ea. Jones, younger sister of Lena (Jones) Austin, daugh
ter of Linwood Joneso He was a chicken farmer and· eventually he and Marion, 
with their two daughters, Evelyn and Sybilp settled at his father's home, 
Hillsideo · Roscoe became seriously ill and, like his brother, Barclay, died 
too young, in· 1942o Marion and the· two girls moved to the house just below 
the Fellowship· Churcho The girls married;· Evelyn· is Mrs·o Winslow Wicke and 
they have a son, Steven; Sybil· is·Mrso Moses· Hoskins· and they have' two daugh
ters, Marion and· Margaret. Evelyn and her· family· come· on from· Cincinnati each 
summero· Sybil and her family come less· frequently from Fremont, Iowao Marion 
has been the librarian for the South China Library for many yearsp is clerk of 
the China Monthly Meeting of Friends, and is active· in South China affairso 

Carrol and his wife, Ida Marie Davison, settled in the Solomon Coffin 
home where he maintained a large farm and a fine herd· of cattleo Their two 
children, Marie (Mrso William Nye) and Charles~ were boln and grew up in this 
home where Carrol and Charles continued to live aftet Ida's death in 1950. 
Carrol died in 1972 and Charles, who has never married, continues· to live 
there~ Marie, her husband and three daughters have built a charming cottage, 
the bas;Ls of which is the old "hearse house'' on the lake near Kildeer Point., 

Gladys married Harold Tollefson of Rhode island in 1924. an Oak Grove 
classmate~ He served as pastor for the Friends Meeting·a~ South China for a 
number· of years., They have four· children,. Rober~,·MargareL, Els1e and Miriam, 
who· occasionally visito Harold and Gladys,·now·residents of Richmond, Indiana, 
are regular summer visitors, parking tpeir trailer in Mat1on Jones' dooryard~ 

Harvey Do - as he was always called to distinguish from Harvey H., the 
son of Herbert Wo and Mary W~ Jones, - moved to New York and worked with an 
insurance company until his retirement a few years ago;) He martied Cynthia 
Scales of New York and they have three·daughters; Nancy, Peggy· and Linda who 
bring ~heir families almost every summer~ Harvey and·Cynthia have had a 
summer cottage on Indian Heart Cove since 1963 and are now res~den~s of 
Virginia Beach~ Virginiao 

Doris married Vincent P~ Cook of Massachusetts in 1936, As a small boy, 
Vincent and his parents had spen~ several summers in· South ChLna, 11v~ng with 
Herbert and Mary·Wo Joneso The Cooks were friends·of Frank·and·Adeline 
Davidson of· Auburndale· who spent· their= summers in· a· cottage on the· field in 
front of the· Jones· Homestead·o Vincent and Doris have two daughters, 
Kitty and Enid·o Kitty and her· husband,= William· Bammer· and their· three·. children 

:are in process of· building a cottage on· the lake· shore; just· beyond the 
George and Helen Starkey propertyo Doris~. whose· second· husband, William Yule, 
died in 1?67, returns each summer from Ma~sachusetts~ 

Lincoln Jones had four half sisters, Edith (Pope~;~Dora(Blackington); 
Gulielma (Julia)· (Hanson)· and· Carrie· (Dtmoc.k),· who·.-have· been: referred· to: earliero 
Edi~h Pope and her· husband, Edward· lived in East·Vassalboro··and·were·~n close 
touch with South Chinao Their two children, Frederick and Marion· (Bennett) 
are living in Massachusetts, but Fred spends his summers in East Winthrop and 
is able to visit South China and members· of the· family~ 

Linwood and Emma Jones' younger daughter~ Marion, (Mrso Roscoe Jones) 
has been mentionedu The older daughter, Lena, married Harry Winslow Austin 
in 1902 .. A complicated genealogical relationship between these two can be 
worked out~ They settled in the Austin Farm, a short dis~ance trom South 
China on the China Village Road, where their eight children were borno 
Carrol Eli lived only one month, but the others all grew up in South China, -
Ralph, Aurie, Wendell, Morris, Kenneth, Amy and Rutho Three of these children 
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re:nained .ln South China, Ral.ph who married Myrtle Huff; Wendell who married 
Gladys Proctor and Ruth who married John Colwello Wendell died ~n 1943 follow
ing an epidemic of typhoid fever~ He and Gladys and their son, R.1chard~ were 
living ~n his grandfather Linwood's horne, which had ·been built by great-grand
father) Jeremiahft 

Harry and Lena Austin were two of South· China·' s most important cl.tizens .. 
They provided ice before electric refrigerators were,·in existence, they sold 
milk; eggs, chickens, meat, vegetables·-·almost·everything that anybody 
needed. They were active in the Friends Meetingo Harry served as its 
treasurer and Lena has continued since his death~ They were active 1n many 
of the town's affairs •. Their magnificent barn provided not only shelter for 
all the1r an~mals but a playhouse for all childreno Their home was always a 
home for everybody.. "Harryandlena" was just one word which everyone in the 
village and for miles around knew~ Harry's death in 1961 and Lena's broken 
hip some yea~s later have changed the picture; but Lena 4t alrnosr 93 stl.ll 
goes on g~llantly 7 braiding her rugs: gathering in children, grandchl.ldLen and 
great-grand~h~ldren She now lives alternately with Ralph· or Ruth and 1n the 
summer W.lth Aurie and her husband~ Thomas Clark, in their· cottage on the lake 
shore below the Ausl~n Home. The house itself has now been transformed to 
mak~ th~ee attractl.ve apartments. 

Ralph a11d ?-lyr tle have a house on the left hand side of· the South Road 
They, too: are l.mportant c1.t1.zeris in the Towno Whatever needs dol.ng. whether 
pl~mb~ng ~11r1ng) roofing) buildingJ repairing, it is Ralph who meets the emer
g~ncy He hds been at everyone's beck and call for nearly fifty years. 
Cottage !~sl.dents are completely dependent on Ralph's ministrations and he has 
baen known to come running in answer to a plaintive phone call reporLlng a bat 
tly~ng t.l:rough the l~ving room He is. a trustee of China Monthly Hcetl.ng of 
Frlcnds~ care taket of the six Quaker cemeteries in the Town, a trustee of 
~he South Ch~na Publ1c Library~ a member of the China Historical Asso~~ation; 
and has servtd as Town tence viewer weigher of coal and hay~ He l.S a member 
ot the Community Fellowship Chutch choir, a collector of coins. inheritor of 
h.Ls gt.7indfcther Linwood's bees, and a farmer in his spare time 

!··iyrtlt=- sJ.nc.e 1952 unt1.l he.r; ret1.rement in 1971., was a membet of the Erskine 
Academy taculty and a coach tor the playso Since her retirement she has 
served as librarian at Erskineo She has been on the School Committee from 
1945 to 1962 and has been, for many years, secretary of the South China Library 
Associat~on Ralph and Myrtle have two children, LeRoy and Aurie, who are 
~rried Lee, his wife, Ann Miller Austin, and their little daughter, 
Auxie Lynne. live 1.n California.. Aurie and her husband, Robert Spender J are 
l~v1.ng Jn Phl.ladelphia, But they return to South China as often as poss1blen 

Ruth Austin Colwell and her husband,John, are South China residents. For 
many years they had a home opposite to the Austin farm but have recently built 
a house 1.n back of the big barn, on a hill overlooking the laker They have 
three ch1.ldren, Linda who is married to Cyrus Ro Currier III. They, with their 
little daughter) Karen Susan~ live in Montana~ Ronald lives J.n Winslow and 
has built up a flourishing business of his own, Colwell Disposal~ Thomas is 
still at home and is a student at Oak Grove-Coburno Ruth is employed in the 
Chi.na Telephone office:;. is vice-president of the· South· China Libt·ary, sings in 
the Community Fellowship choir and is active in many South China affaits She 
has also served on the China School f~ct finding· committee .. 

John Colwell~ known as Tex from his state of origin, spent many years 
1.n the poultry business,. He now works as a contractor and carpenter 
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LANCASTER 

(This genealogy is the result of ten years of research 
by Alden Lancaster of Bangor, Maine; it was written 
by Mrso James Stanley Brown II [n:e Helengrace Lancaster] 
of Calgary, Alberta, Canadar) 

Near the entrance of the China Village Ceme~ery stands a foursided white
bronze monument erected by my grandfather, Hartwell Lancaster, in 1899, at the 
behest of his Aunt Clarissa (Lancaster) Watson of Winslow in her will dated 
20 Nov 1894, at Winslowo 

One side of this Lancaster monument is devoted to: "Joseph G. Watson born 
Harmony, Maine, died April 18, 1883, age 74, and his wife Clarissa Ao Watson, 
daughter of Robert and Olive Lancas~er. Bcru here 1810, d~ed June 6, 1898, 
age -8"., 

Another side is a tribute to Hartwell's grandparents, Robert born March 4, 
1779, died 1862, and Olive Lancaster born 1782, died 1868, and their children who 
are buried in China: 

lo Betsy, wife of Otis Hamblins died 1837, age 33. 
2o Mary Ao, wife of Ira Merrills died June 22, 1874, age 67o 
3o Ro Ho Lancaster, died 1889, age 73~ 
The fourth side lists the children of Robert and Olive butied elsewhere: 
~o ~eorge Ao Lancaster, Presque Isle, Maine" 
2o Joshua Lancaster, Riverside Cemetery, Old Town (now Orono), Maineo 
3o Olive E~line Soule, Noo Vassalboro, Maineo 
4o Charlotte Stanwood and children, New York C1tyo 
The fourth side gives information about the first-in-this-country immigrant, 

as follows: 
"In memory of my (Hartwell's) great-grandparents, James and Susan Lancaster, 

born in England and emigrated to America in 1770, be1ng the first family to settle • on the West Side of Harlem Lake in 1776g Susan died 1826, age 84; James died Jano 
30, 1843, age 100 years, 1 month, 8 dayso" Jamesl death date should be corrected 
to Jano 22, 1848, according to two different newspapers of February 1848o 

Squire James Lancaster's name also appears on the monument erected by Thomas 
Dinsmore, Jr. by Dowe's General Store, in the present-day Palermo, as one of the 
early settlers of the China area, as did that of the first settler on the lake, 
Ephraim Clarko Lots 39 & 40t Jones Surveyo 

Lancaster descendents plan to place a field-stone-p!a~ue to James Lancaste: 
on what was Ids original property,.. near China Lake, similar to the other two known 
ones in China, which are: 

lo "To Ephra.im Clark, his ~fe, and four sons, the first settlers on Ch.ina 
l..a.keo" (Lots 39 & 40 on East Shore of Lake, 2 or 3 m:l1es nort;h of.South China. 
Elmer Rowe of F.itchburg, ~ssachusetts is a descendent.) 

2o "To George McLaughlin, a settler who took part in the Battle of Quebeco" 
The land encompassing all but the western-most part of Chi.na Lake was surveyed 

by John Jones, called "Black" Jones, consisted of 112 lots, and was called Jones 
Plantation, as shown on a map of 19 Mar 1774, bordered on the north by Winslow 
and Albion, on the west by Vassalboro, and on the south by Windsoro The towns 
on the eastern boundary, being in a different County, are not indicated. The first 
tree was felled by the settlers on 17 July 1774. 

It is rat~er surprising, then, that it was two years later, according to the· 
aforement~oned monument, when James Lancaster became the first settler on the 
West Side of China Lake, or 12amile Pond, as his lot 12 of Jones Plantation, must 
have been a racher choice one, including, as it did, a piece of the waterfront 
near the head of the lakeo However, the existing maps and descriptions do seem to 
vary along the lake shore, the location of lot 12o 
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Lancaster, Con'to 2 

It is impossible to cons~der Ch~na as we know it today 9 in thinking of its 
history~ for it was inexorably linked with, if not part of near-by townso Fo~ 
example, neighboring Freetown Plantation in 1802, was incorporated ~nto the town 
of Fairfax on 4 Mar 1804, the 152nd town 1n the District of Maine, Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts; Fairfax changed to Lygonia on 10 Mar 1821 and from Lygonia to 
present-day Albion on 24 Feb 1824 ·. 

Town borders were altered tram time to time, and one that d~rectly affected 
the land otvners of (South) China was. that of Palermo, Waldo County) on the Kennebec
Waldo Counties line Other or~ginal tracts which are of interest and importance 
to historians and genealogists, because they affected this locale, are: 

1., The Nelson tract surveyed by John McKechnie in 1769. 
2 Nathan W1nslow's share of the Plymouth Patent, surveyed by Ephraim 

Ballard in July 1800~ and lotted by Charles ~.yden in January 1802. 
3(" That tract assigned to the heirs of Hilliam Brattle by the Plymouth Com

pany,. 
4, The Shatv 1 Br~dge., and \-J~ll~ams right, cons1st1.ng of eleven lots sold to 

settlers by the Plymouth Company 
So The remainder ot the property was allotted to the heirs of Sir William 

Baker on 13 Oct 1809 
I believe that all five of these tracts comprise the present-day Albionu 
The China town tecords say that James Lancaster occupied the following posts: 
1796 Selectman (Harlem incorporated as a town), 
1797 - Surveyor 
1800 - Fish Warden and Sutveyor of Roads and Highways~ 
1802 & 1803 - School Committee., 
1802 & 1812 - Tithingman 
James Lancaster appea~s in the US Census of 1790 on Jones Plantation, Lincoln 

County, Ma~ne, and 1.n the ens~ing years of 1800, 1810, and 1820; in Harlem or China, 
as appropriate, His tvife Susan havir1g died in 1826, his name as head of family, 
does not appear in later·Censuses 

James is 1.nvolved 1.n land transactions as follows: 
lc 11 Apr 1795 James Lancaster of Jones Plantat1on bought 50 acres, Settlers 

Back Lot 1137, Vassalboro. from Jacob Tabor; Jro, a blacksmith. This deed was 
signed by Ezekiel Lancasteri among others, 1.ncluding Seth Lithgow~ Justice of the 
Peacec (There was aiso ? Ezek~el Lancaster 1759-1836 of Eas~ Winthrop, New Sharon, 
and Farmington, Ma1ne, who enlisted tour times in the Continencal Forces Amero 
Rev~)~ 

2o 1804 James gave or sold part of his Jones Plantation Loto 
3o 7 Jul 1807 he deeded atvay SO acres of the North Lancaster Lot in Harlemo 

(Later deeds mention Dudley Doe as being on the Northo) 
4o 12 Apr 1810 forty acres sold to Olive Lancastero 
5, 8 Jul 1813 thirty·acres sold to James Lancaster, Jro 
6: 27 Mar 1818 thirty acres sold to Robert Lancaster, by James Lancaster 

or James Jr~ 
From 1818 through 1845, various parcels of land in China and Winslow changed 

"Lancaster" hands, involving also Alfred Marshall, Stephen Hussey, and Benjamin 
Libbey, and mentioning James Wiggin and Squire Washburne 

It is believed that the following are the children of James and Susan Lancaster, 
from an old Bon Bon wrapper handed down in the family: 

1~ Ezekiel Lancaster b~ 8 Jun 1772 (Also ? Ezekiel Lancaster bo 8 Jun 1772 
son of James and Mary (Sands or Sando) Lancaster of Georgetown, Maine) 

2.. Thomas Lancaster b 9 Apr 1774, 
3 .. James Lancaster (Jr ) b 13 Dec 1776 o 

4: Robert Lancaster b 4 Har 17 79, China o 

5~ Sarah Lancaster b. 1 Mar 1782. 
6" E . (assumed to be Elinor) Lancaster b o 22 Jun 1784 .. 
7 o M .. (assumed to be Mercy) Lancaster bo 9 Jan 1787, 
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Lancaster, Con'to 3 

Ul above Ezekiel (James1) and Mary (sometimes Ester) Ward, both of Harlem were 
married in Harlem on 20 Nov 1800 by Abraham Burrell, Esq. In 1801 he was Surveyor 
of Highways, 1802 Fish Warden, both in Harlem, though in 1800 an Ezekiel Lancaster 
was residing at Unity Plantation. In 1810, 1830 and 1840 Census, he was in Harlem/ 
China. 

#2 above Thomas (Jamesl) without bounds, married in Harlem on 6 May 1798.by 
Ao Job Chadwick, Minister of the Baptist Church, Sarah Lewes (Lewis) of Harlemo 
They had five children born in Albion: Lancas~er children: 

2ao Dorcas b. 27 Feb 1799, possibly married ElishaWinslow. 
2bo James bo 8 Nov 1800 m. Jane Billington b. 12 May 1810 Albion, had 

Lancaster children: 
2A. Andrew Lancaster b. 6 Jan 1830. 
2B. George Lancaster b. 26 Dec. 1831. 
2C. Albert Lancaster b. 8 Dec. 1833, d. 2 Jun 1834. 
2D. James Albert Lancaster b~ 11 Dec 1835, d. 2 Mar 1867. 

James (2b) died in Eddington on 10 Apr 1837, though his death is recorded 
in Lubec, and his widow Jane (Billington) Lancaster, daughter of Job and Hannah 
(Burrell) Billington--(Hannah was th~. daughter of Abraham and Hannah (Cushfng) 
Burrell; Abram was born in Weymouth; Massachusetts, and most of his fifteen children 
were married in China.) --Jane married (2) as his second wife, Ezra Roberts of 
Sebec, Maine, m. in Charleston, Maine and had two daughters,. Jane (Billington) 
Lancaster Roberts died 18 Jun 1877; Ezra died 8 Nov 1880, or thereabouts, both 
in Bangor, where both are buried. 

2c. Thomas Jro b. 11 Aug 1803 or 1804. 
2d. David b. 15 Feb 1806 m. circa 1829 Harriet Bragg, she b. circa 1810 

and had 10 Lancaster children: 
2.B. Hannah b. 18 30. 
2Co Preston (Presson) B. bo 22 Dec 1836 or 1838, d. 14 Jan 1911 

married Nellie who .do3 Nov 1918. They and their three 
children who died young are all buried in the Union cemetery, 
Vassalboro. Nellie was a nickname for Nancy E. nee name unknown. 

2D. Amanda b. 1839. 
2E. Isabel b. 1842. 
2F. Rufus F. b. 1844 Albion, fought in Civil War, married Angie Wells 

Call or Carl, had one daughter and one son. 
2G. Frances, a daughter, b. 1847. 
2H. Hadley b. 1849, died young, buried in an unmarked grave, Albion. 
2I. Mary E. b. 1852. 
2J. Betsy To b. 1856. 

The father of these ten children was farming Lot No. 7, in the town of Albion in 
1850. Lot 7 was 50 acres. 

On 25 Mar 1789 David Lancaster of Norridgewock, a Tanner, bought 50 acres -
part of Lot 106, with dwelling house thereon, in Winslow--but on the West Side of 
the Kennebec River, from Elias Tozier and wife Elizabeth (her right of dower). 

2e. Levi P. b. 1 Feb 1809, Albion, died 10 Sep 1872, buried in a south Albion 
cemetery, married Hannah J. Nowell or Newell or Newhall or 
Noel born circa 1808 died 22 Feb 1883, buried in a cemetery in 
South Albion (Shaw?), beside her husbando Had 3 Lancaster children: 
2A. Gustavus A. B. b. circa 18.35. 
2B. Willard s. b. 9 Dec 1836,died 1 Feb 1903, buried Shaw Cemetery, 

Albion married Jennie Brown, removed to Maxfield, Maine area, had 
six children, and many many descendents, most of whom resided in 
Maxfield-Milo-Brownville-Lincoln area and Old Town, Maineo 
Five of the six children were sons. 

2Co Alexander H. b. 22 Jan 1844, died age 21+, buried Shaw C~metery, 
Albion. 

1 #3 above James, Jr. (James ) and Mary Priest, both of China, were married in China 
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on 16 Nov 18191) Two children \·lere (Lancaster): 
3a.o John Lancaster b 7 Sep 1826, China .. 
3b~· Elizabeth Lancaster b 7 Sep. 1830~ 

There were many other James Lancasters in Maine, some w~t:h w~ves named Mary or 
variations thereof!) One was James Lancastet; married Mehitable HcDonald she bo 
15 Nov 1799 mo on 17 Oct 1819 in Lubec (more later), Maine They had chree child
ren, and after James died in 1827, Mehitable, of Southeast Harbor, Maine married 
Alexander Morang on 28 Jul 1837. She died 15 Sep 1849, Lubec. 

#4 above Robert (James1 ) b. 4 Mar 1779 China, died 1862, Ch1na~ and is buried 
there;married in China on 20 Oct 1800 Olive Pilsbry (now Pillsbury) of Vassal
boroo She died in 1868 in China. Both are buried in the China Village Cemetery!) 
Robert and Olive lived their lives 1n China~ Robert Lancaster fought in the War 
of 1812, but there was at least one other Robert in Massachusetts at t:h1s time, 
and it is not known which one was ~n the military~ 

Our Robert was a farmet, \oJ~th t\·7~nty of his fot·ty ac..r-=.~ ··~mproved" with such 
crops as corn, wheat, rye, oatsi potatoes. and hay; and Kept a few an1rnals, i~eo, 
horses, sheep, and swine, as sho\o~n in the 1850 Agricultural Census. In this same 
Census, in Albion are James (III) and. Levi P,~ each farming '+0 acres .. and Samuel 
with 6, and David with 50 acre& ot land, 

Robert built a f1ne bt~ck house. similar to two o~hers ~n t:he v1cinity which 
are still standing today, 1973, however, after the late Robert's house had been 
sold to Fred Gerald~. probably by Mr. Morrl.ll, and the two Gerald daughters, Mar
guerite (Mrs. Jones) and E1leen (Mr& Morris) had been born ~here: ~t burned in 
October 1901.. The property also passed through the hands of 'Iaylor <~ Rackliffe, 
Kendrick, Sarty, and Muzzy .. 

Following are the children of Robert and Olive (PJ.llsbury) Lancaster; some 
·dates are known and some ate conJecture~ (Lancaster) 

4ao Joshua oorn in Ch1na 1 Jan 1802 - Died 1 Jul 1866 in Old Town,. and is 
buried in Orono .. Maine Joshua removed to Tresc.ot.t, Maine 1 whete he 
married~ cl.rca 1825, ~~rgaret Beasley~ and where their first son~ 
Hartwell was born on 29 May 1827o When Hartwell was about 1&1/2 years 
old. Jo;hua and fam1ly returned to China where they are shown J.n the 1830 
Census~~ 

4A Hartwell had two children, and h1s descendants ate~ v~a his son, 
Howard Augustus: Mrs. G B (Barbara Ali~e) Raymond, Portland, Me~ 
Mrso Jw S~ (Helengrace) Brown (writer of thl.s piece), Calgary, 
Alberta, Canada; Hartwell Charles, Amherst, Massachusettso Each 
of the three had two children apiece, also alive and well in 1973o 
Via Hartwell's daughter, Margaret May (Lancaster) Blanchard: 
Mrs" T" So (Emily Louise) Hope of No Yo Co!) with one son and five 
grandchildren .. 

4Bo Bradford born China in 1828, married Helen Antoine Spencer, had 
three children, resided Orono area, died·S Apr 1863, and is buried 
in Great Works. Maine.. Helen m;) (2) George Caber. 

4Co Alfred born China 16 Aug 183lo Alfred stayed on as an ostler with 
Ao Co Pinkham, in China, after the rest of the family had departed 
for Alton-orono-Upper Stillwater-old Town Maine area.. He died in 
Bangor on 16 Sep 1855, unmarriedo . · 

4Do Susan born on a date unknown, died of scarlet fever at age 2 years, 
and is buried in the family farm in China, 

4Eu Elizabeth called Betsey, born circa 18331) China, married Horatio 
Nelson Hatch of Bangor, where they resided and had two sonsu 
She died and is buried in Bangorn 

4Fw Olive Ann born in China 9 Feb 1836, died and is buried in Orono, 
Maineo 

4G~ George C,,born in China in May 1839 died and is buried in Orono, 
Maine, unmarried, 26 Sep 1875• served as a Capta1n in the Union 
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Lancaster, Con'to 5 

Army, a Regular, in the 17th Regimentt after which he fought in 
Texaso 

4Ho Mary Emma, called Emma, born circa 1845 in China, died and is buried 
in Bangor, Maineo She married Fred Cummings of Bangor and they 
had four childreno 

4ao con'to children of Robert and Olive (Pillsbury) Lancaster~ 
4b. Betsey born in China in 1804t married Otis Hamblin of Vassalboro, but 

both of China when married on 9 Nov 1826 in China~ They had two children: 
(Hamblin) Susan and Anno The monument says that she died in 1837, and 
is buried in China~ though Cemetery Records do not corroborate thiso 

4c. Mary Ann born in China 1807, filed intentions in China, to marry Ira 
Morrill on 16 Jun 1849c No issueo She died in 1874 and is buried in 
China, so states the monument but Cemetery Records known to this compiler 

4do 

4eo 

4f. 

4g. 

4h. 

do not corroborate thiso 
Clarissa Augusta born China 3 Apr 1810; died in W~n~low on 6 Jun 1898, 
married Joseph G~ Watson born Harmony, Maine 1809, d~ed in Winslow on 
18 Apr 1883o No issue,. They resided Winslow.. Joseph left the farm to 
Clarissa~) and she willed it ·c.o her nephew, H&.t t:well Lancaster.. Mr o and 
Mrs. Watson are both buried in China Villag~ Cemetery~ 
Robert Harrison born China 1816, lived and died there, in 1889o He is, 
no doubt, buried in China Village Cemetery:> ·He was referred to as "RoHo" 
Charlotte married William Stanwood in N.,Y.,C. :- where t.hey had two children. 
The whole Stanwood family is said to have died in N.Y .. C c circa 1842. 
Olive Eo or Emaline Olive married . Soule of North Vassalboroo 
No issueo According to the monument, she is buried in Noo Vassalboro, 
but no evidence can be foundc 
George Ao, probably born China circa 1822~ married in Presque Isle, 
Maine, on 23 Feb 1867 Mahitable Greenlaw born in Charlotte" Maine"iO 
Jul 1837 and died 12 May 1909~ He died 24 July 1889; both are buried 
in Presque Isle. George A .. and Mahitable had two child-ren: (Lancaster) 

4A. George Fo married Ada Sutter and had several children, of whom 
there are living descendants in 1973 unknown to this writer. 

4B. Bion Joel changed ~o Bien B< married in Presque Isle on 28 
Nov 1888 Mary Lizzie Perry who died in Portland, Maine 6 Nov 
1898o Bien B. died 1n Presque Isle 24 Oct 1899, and is buried 
there. They had twin daughters, and a son Frank H., and the 
latter's only son, Alden Lancaster,resides in Bangor, Maine, 
has two sons and two grandchildreno Alden has done most of the 
research on the Lancaster family in China, and has passed the 
records on to the comp~ler, mentioned above. 

#5 above, Sarah Lancaster born China 1 Mar 1782, and Stephen Trippwere married in 
China on 24 Dec 1799, by Abraham Burrill, Esq", She was called "Sary" of Harlem and 
Stephen was without bounds, but he was probably from Sullivan (New Bristol Nco 2) 
Maine. 
NOTE: Vol. 1, China Records also show: Sarah Lancaster married either Winn or 
William Given or William Irvine on 5 Nov 1825, in Chinao 

116 above E., assumed to be Elenor Lancaster, sometimes called "PollyM, filed· :tnten
tions to marry, on 1 Jul 1804, and dtd marry en 19 Jul 18.0.4 Maclc. .. W:tggi:ftS"-.ef Fair
fax (Albion). Polly was of Harlem (China} when they were married thereo They 
evidently removed to Lubec or vicinity, where the following children were born: 

I . 

(Wiggin) · 
6a. illegible--Lavonia or Sophron~a or Spac bu 1804o 
6b. Greenleigh bo 1807, married Anna ---had son who died age 2 weeks, 

on 16 Feb 1848, buried Haycock's Harbor (Trescot~-Lubec)Q 
6c. Mary b. 18llo The facts are as stated, though there may have been other 

Greenleaf (Greenleigh) Wiggins in the area. 
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Lancaster, Con't~ 6 

NOTE: The possibility ex1sts that #6 above Ea, assumed to be Elenor Lancaster, 
daughter of the orig1nal James and Susan might be the tollow1ng, also in China; 
Elen~r ~ancaster and James Wiggins both without bounds, filed intentions to 
marry 10 Feb 1803p and were married by Jabez Lewis on 15 Dec 1803. 

#7' above M. (assumed to be Mercy Lancaster, born in China 9 Jan l787r was of Harlem 
when she married Moses Dow of Fairfax on 10 Mar 1899, in China. He was born 
8 Dec 1784 at Jones Plantat1on.. Jones Plantation, Harlem, and China have been 
used interchangeably herein.. Their children: (Dow) 

7 a, Har.tl..rell died in infancy? 
7b·-. Mary called Polly 
7c, Dolly married D., C Holman, resided Bangor ... 
7d~ Aaron .. 
7e David probably resided Bangor~ drmvned 2 Jun 1889~ his body found 

t:\o.·o l..reeks later . 
7f Elvira - !-irs. Keay of Ch1na in 1881., 
7g~ John Orr, born 28 Jan 1822 married Mercy Lancaster, re~at~onship to her 

mother not ascertained.. They removed to Indiana .. 
7h, Lois B. 
7ic Isaac. J born J.n 0{. t 182 7 .· married Rosena Trask who wa3 botn in Oakland. 

Isaac. was a Coopet ir1 Ashland, Winslow, and other nearby towns.. He 
died 23 Jan 1899 age 71. a widower~ at- Unity Planr.ation .. 

Soon after their marriage~ ~~ses and Mercy ha~ moved to Albion. 

Since other Lancaster families moved to towns near ChJ.na? it 1s d~fficult to 
compose the familiesa One was John Lancaster of Winslow who sold five acres of 
land on the West Side of the Kennebec River to Philip Emerson of Sidney on 25 Dec 
1785. Another was David Lan~aster of Norridgewock~ a Tanner~ who bought land 
with house thereon, also on the West Side of the River) Lot 106, from Elias Tozier 
and his wife Elizabeth (her dower tight).. · 

Other Lancasters in the Chl.na area were: 
Daniel Lancaster married Maty called Polly Lewes (Lew~sj~ probably sister of 

aforementioned Sarah Lewis who married Thomas Lancastero Daniel and Polly filed 
intentions ~n China on 16 Nov 1799; both without bounds_ and were married on 
25 Dec 1799; by Abraham Burril1 2 Esq~ They lived in Albion and had ~hese 
children: (Lancaster) 

1... Samuel Lo ba 6 Mar 1803, died 5 Mar 1874o 
2~ Marcey bo 11 Apr 1805, died 14 Dec 1848. 
3o Chloe bo 22 Oct .. 1807., 
4.., Lucey C .. b., 2 Apr 1810, died 2 Aug 1870o 

5c Selina Cole bu 15 July 1812~ 
Mahala Lancaster of China filed intentions to marry Elihu Hale of China on 

4 Dec 1830;) 
Willard So (Willis?) Lancaster and Daniel Libby were boarding with Mrs. Hollis 

Broad in China at the time of Danielts death on 28 July 1876j Daniel Libby, born 
7 Dec 1793, Lebanon, Maine, had married (1) Elizabeth Scores of Marblehead, Masso, 
in January of 1819a She died and he married (2) Nancy Bo Palmer of Union, Maine 
on 3 Oct 1837" He lived China, Albion, Waterville, and fi.nally settled in China, 
where Nancy died on 4 Dec 1872, at which time he sold his place and went to Mrso 
Broad's.. There were many many Lancaster-Libby marriages in Ma1.ne .. 

In 1850, Vassalboro, Henry Lancaster was a helper of Mr~ Austin, shoemakera 
Edward LJ Lancaster of Alb~on married Lucinda E~ Jo York of Vassalboro on 

15 Apr 1871. 
The first US Census 1790 of Maine shows several Lancaster families residing 

in as many different townso James is residing at ~ones Plantation. Following are 
so~~ Census of Lancasters in China; or Harlem~ 1800 James 1810 James~ Robert, 
Ezekiel 1820 James, Robert, Mary 1830 Joshua, Ezekiel 1840 Robert, Joshua, 
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Lancaster, Con't. 7 

Ezekiel, Mary . 1850 "R.Ho" 1850 Molly Lancaster residing at Albert .Haskell's, 
China. 

At some time during the period between 1852 and 1878, Levi Lancaster was 
apparently in·arrears on his dues to the Baptist Church, China, and David Lancaster 
was trying to move his membe~ship to the FW Baptist Church, Vassalboroo Various 
Brothers were sent out from the church to visit Levi and David, including: Brother 
Davi~ Hanscom, Brother Erastus Metcalf, Jacob Shaw, Jr~, Deacon Hamblin, Lowell 
Stevenso 

WARS 
Thirty Lancaster men (some duplicates) fought in the American Revolution. 
War of 1812 - the following Lancaster men partook: Bartlett, Christopher, 

Daniel, James Jr., John, Joseph, Joseph. Jr., Levi, Nathan, Robert, Thomas, William. 
In both of the above, they were of Massachusetts at that time, and thus it cannot 
be determined t~ which family they belonged~ TI1ere is record of two Lancasters, 
not from China, who were .Loyalists •. 

There are hundreds of Lancasters, only a possible three of whom appear above, 
in the two mainstream Lancaster genealogies, no~ to mention the lesser booklets 
and pamphlets, and the records of later arrivals from Englando In the early 
1600's, several Lancasters appeared in a few States~ The two mainstream books, 
giving descendants of these early Lancasters, along with those descendants of 
Ric~rd of Rainhill, brother of Thomas, the second heir to the throne of England 
(the latter not in the genealogies) who came to Maryland, are: 

1. The Lancaster Genealogy-Record of Joseph Lancaster of Amesbury, 
Massachusetts and some of his descendantsv compiled for Alston Howard 
Lancaster, M.D., by Mrs. Henry F. (Josephine S.) Ware, printed for 

private distribution by The Tuttle Company, Vermont, undated, but circa 1934. 
2o The Lancaster Famil~ A History of Thomas and Phebe of Bucks County, Pennsyl

vania, and their Descendants from 1711 to 1902 compiled by Harry Fred Lancaster, 
Columbia City, Indiana, 1902o 

There is record of.Lancasters and/or descendants having been or now (1973) 
in all but four of the United States, and many foreign countries. 

References 

Records of the various towns mentioned herein (second hand except for Lubec, 
searehed personally by the compiler )o 

Mementos handed down in the family. 

Conversations with living descendants and others. 

Census Records • 

Cemetery visits. 

• Correspondence. 

Kindness of members· of The Maine Old Cemetery Associationo 

Kindness of Mrso Charles Jackson of Vassalboro, Maine. 
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Mc_L A U G H L I N 

. 
George McLaughlin~ bo in Colera1ne, Ireland, Dec:. 25, 1/35. After serving 

through all campaigns in the Br1tJ.sh colonies 1n Nort:h America 1n the French and 
Indian Wars and being severely wounded in the battle of Abram Plains: Canada, he 
was discharged at the close of the war and went to Georgetown? He mo in 1763, Lois 
Sands and later removed to Harlem (China) where he d~ in 1815~ His wife,.Lois 
was born July 16, 1743~ dau~ of Thomas and Elizabeth (Brown) Sands; she d~ Octo 3, 
1831-: . ,, 

CHILDREN: 
lo George, Jr~, b~ Aug, 31, 1765; mo Mary Godfrey, 
2o John, b~ NOVo 1767; d~ Septo 1783o 
3~ Gibbons, b~ Dec~ 1769; d. March 3, 1843; m~ Hannah Hodgkins 

(b~ Jan~ 8: 1768) 
Children; 

1.. Eunice, b. Dec. 31, 1805 
2. Deborah 1 b: May 23, 1807 
3, Elijah Fairfield, ~o June 28, 1809~ 

4o Charles 9 b. Dec~ 31 1 1771; m~ Febo 17,·1797 Sally Chadwick. 
So Betsy, b Oct~ 1773; 
6e Jacob~ b. June 1/ t 1775; do Aug .. 27 ~ 1840; m,. Dec .. 25) 1798, 

Sally Doe, 
7 ~ Joseph,. b., Nov,. 1778: drowned, Nov. 1794 .. 
8:- Hannah, b, April, 1780; d. April 15, 1803; m. James Wiggin.~ 
9. Thomas, b~ Oct~ 1782; m.(Int.), March 18, 1809, Lettes Sawyero 

10~ Abram, b Oct: 1784; d~ May 1, 1865, (War of 1812); m., March 1, 
1809, Deborah Ward (d. Feb. 20, 1866 aet 78 yrs~ 2 moan) 
Buried Weeks Mills Cern.) 

George McLaughlin? Jr~ (son ot George and Lois (Sands) McLaughlin), b, Auge 31, 
1765~ 4, June 28, 1844 (bur1ed China Village Cemo); m. Mary Godfrey (b .. March 25, 
1771; d~ July 31, 1853:) 

CHILDREN~ 

1. Mary, b. Jan .. 1, 1791; do Aug. 3, 1873; m~ Septo 2, 1816, 
Jonathan Doe (b~ Feb. 17, 1792). 

2. George, b .. Sept. 1792; d. March 20, 1878. 
3. David, b. Dece 31, 1796; do March 18, 1892; m. Oct. 5, 1821, 

Mary Mitchell; 
Children: 

1. Randal Ward, b. May 29, 1828 
2. Hartwell, b .. March 16, 1830. 

4. Sophia, b: April 13, 1799. 
5. Susan, b~ March 23, 1801; do June 6, 1885 (buried Weeks Mills 

cemetery). 
6. Julia Ann, b., Feb.. 22, 1803 •· 
7. Allen, b~ Feb, 23i 1805; do Deco 27, 1878; mo Margaret Mathews. 
8o Olive, b. March·26, 1807; d. Jan~ 16, 1835c 
9o Amos, b. April 28, 1809; do Jan. 19, 1897; m~ Martha~ooo~o~•o• 

Children: 
1: Edwin M~ ) Twins 
2~ Ellen ) 
3, Harriet Ec, 
4co John L?, 
5, Julia Frances, d; Deco 21, 1847 aet 1 yro 6 mos. 

lOo Washington, b, Aug·, 5, 1811; d. June 20, 1887 ~ 
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.McLaughlin, Con't. 2 

11. Alden, b. April 21, 1813; d. Jan. 16, 1860; m. Hannah Rowe, 
Oct. 31, 1844 (b~ 1822; d. 1913)~ 

12. Hiram, b. May 17~ 1815; d. June 17, 1874. 

Charles McLaughlin (son of George & Lois (Sands) McLaughlin), b. Dec. 31, 
1771; d. Sept. 8, 1860 in Corinth, Me~; m~ Feb~ 17, 1797, Sally (Sarah) Chadwick, 
(b. May 17, 1780; d. June·22, 1858 in Corinth, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Nancy, b. Feb. 20, 1800; m. ~·····~···Tozier. 
2. Charles, b. Sept. 19, 1801; d. March 26, 1864; m. May 11, 1820, 

Tracy Doe. 
3. Lydia, b. Nov. 25, 1802; m ••••••••• Sables. 
4. William, b. Nov. 14, 1804; d. in Bangor, Me., Jan. 18, 1882; 

m. Irene , ••• o., 
5. Rhoda, b. Nov, 7, 1807; m. Feb, l1p 1828~ William Gay; d. 

in Portland" 
6. James c., b, July 25» 1808; d~ in Service, (Mexican War), 

July 15, 1848:-
7. Frederic ) ., .. ,.d ~ in Bangor, Me~ 

) Twins 8. Alonzo, .~.d. in Bangor, Novo 25, 1843, 
9. Joseph ) b. March 6. 1812; m~ Jane Tozier (b. Sept. 19, 

) Twins 1823; 
10. Mary ) did not marry. 
11. Sylvanus, b" Feb<- 16, 1814; d. Dec:. 13, 1858,. 
12. Mercy Clark, be Oct) 6, 1816 • 
13. Betsey, b, Oct, 5, 1817 in China~ 
14. Oliver Wendall, b~ Dec~ 18, 1822 in China) 
15~ Martin, b. Oct. 6, 1824; m. Mrs- McCreary; d, in Chicago, Ill~, 

Jan., 17, 1887~ 

Abram McLaughlin (son of George and Lois (Sands) McLaughliq) b: Oct. 1784; 
d. May 1, 1865 in China,. Me. (War of 1812); m.. March 1 J 1809, Deborah Ward, dau~ 
of Thomas and Miriam (Clark) Ward; d~ Feb. 20, 1866 aet 78 yrs. 2 mos~) buried 
at Weeks Mills • 

CHILDREN: 
1. Thomas,·b. May, 1809; d. Dec. 2, 1894; m. Oct. 21, 1835, 

Susan Worth and resided in Vassalboro. 
2. James, 
3. Rodney, m. Harriet N. ooooooo (d. Jan. 1, 1901 aet 81 yrs • 

4 mos. 7 days. 
4. Stephen, b •••••• ; d, July 28, 1897, aet 78 yrso; m. 

Jane ·····~· (d. Aug. 3, 1905, aet 85 yrs. 6 mos.) 
6. Ezekiel, 
7. Mary w., b. Feb~ 15, 1826; d~ Dec. 3, 1910. 
8. Susan W., 

Jacob McLaughlin (son of George and Lois (Sands) McLaughlin), b. June 17, 1775; 
d. August 27, 1840, m. Dec. 25, 1798, Sally~· 

CHILDREN: (Cemetery Records) 
1. Lucy, d. Dec; 21, 1820, aet 19 yrs. 
2. Harry D., d. March 18, 1825, aet 16 yrs. 
3. Sarah A.,·d. Febo 7, 1843, aet 28 yrs. 
4. Infant son, do Oct. 12, 1818, aet 1 day. 
5. Dudley, d. Sept. 29, 1873, aet 74 yrs. 
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M 0 S 11 E R 

Elislia · M·osher, ·Jr ... , born June 19, 1.765· in Dartmouth,. Mass. and son of Elis}la. 
··Mo-sh~r··sr,. (b. ·~rch'1, 1743 and· Anna. (Sprinoger):MOsher.) He d. in Bel:graae, Me. 

· in 184?.;-.m. Judi.th ·.croweil.{p." :Au.g.ust 18, 1767, dau .. of' Lemuel C~ Crowell). 
CHILDREN: · · . · .. . r · 

·.. 1 ... ·.&n.nah, ·b·.· ·1788 ... · 
2~· ·William,· b .. Aug .. 5, '1790;. m. Freelove Weeks of Sidney, Me. 
~. : Anna; b.· 1792~ ni ... Parker Fletche'r.o 
4·.; El;i.zabe~h, b .. 1794; m;. Wil.liam ·Herd. 

· s.. Phebe, 1>.: 1796; m. Elias 'ravlor. 
6.· .· Jo.seph, b. ·.1798 .• m. Sept'! 2.~ 181:~, .Nancy .Hatch, dau .. of 
· · · · Sylvanus ·Hatah o£ China. 
7. Elisha,_ ·D .. 1801; m. Martha. Gifford·, resided in Unity, Me. 
8. ·Clancey; b .. 1803; d. tne same.year .. · 
9.. Lemuel Crowell) b 1805; m Sarah Wellman; resided in Belgrade, 

Me 

Capt .. William Mosher, came to China from Belgrade, ':t-ie. where he was b .. Aug. 5, 
1790, the son of Elisha, Jr and Judith (Crowell) Mosher; m July 18, 1813, 
Freelove Weeks (b~ 1794; d. in China, Me .. 1881; dau~ of Jethro and Penalop~ 
(Gorham of Norway, Mer ) Weeks) .~ William was a captain in the war of 1812 in 
China. 

CH~DREN: 

1. 
2. 
3 .. 

Lydia B., b .. Jan, 20, 1814 in China, d~ May 7, 1816. 
Clarissa, b. Oct. 11, 1816; d. Jan. 23,1874; m. George Safford. 
William, Jru, b. July 29, 1817; d. January 11~ 1875, aet 59 yrs. 

5 mos~; m. Betsey M. McLaughlin, Jan. 9, 1842. 
4. ·Freelove, b. Jan. 14, 1819; d. in (?)Moscow, Me m. Alanson 

5 .. 

6. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 
11. 

Bassett, Dec. 7, 1841.. 
Silas P .. , b March 4, 1822; d. Aug. 4, .1874; m .. April 25, 1847, 

Octavia B. Crowell. 
Judith C.~ b. March 14, 1825; d. Octw 1, 1826. 
Charles Weeks, b~. in China, June 29, 1823; d. Aug .. 27, 1888; 

m~ Susan s. Patch. 
ElishaM., b~ Aug. 4, 1827; d. Jan. 4, 1882; m. Sarah B. Pierce 

of Windsor, Me. 
Benjamin R., b. in China, Dec. 14, 1829; d. Dec. 1897 in Orono, 

Me.; m. (1st) Emily L. Crowell (b. 1829); m. (2nd) 
Clara Hathorne. 

Albert B., b. in Weeks Mills, Jan~ 13, 1831; d. in Orono, Me., 
Feb. 8, 1912; m. (1st) Susannah W. Perkins. 

Vesta Me, b~ July 9, 1834; d. Nov. 29, 1848. 
Lydia Ao, b. Oct~ 8, 1835; d .. 1847. 

William Mosher, Jro (William, Elisha, Elisha) b. July 29, 1817, son of Capt, 
William and Freelove (Weeks) Mosher; d. Jan. 11, 1875 in China; m. Jan~ 9, 1842, 
Betsey M.·McLaughlin (d. Oct. 13, 1899 aet 82 yrs. 1 mo.) 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2 .. 

3 .. 
4 .. 

James E~, b Dec 21, 1843; do Nov. 2, 1929 in China, Me., 
(Civil War); m. Aravesta E. Pinkham .. 

George Frank, b~ Feb .. 12,~1844 at Weeks Mills; d. Augo 16, 1929 
in Boston; m .. Septo 23, 1871 Marinda Frances. :St~wart 
(b .. July 6, 1845 at Laconia, N.H .. ) 

Ellen M., d. Jan .. 2, 1847, aet 1 yr. 7 mos .. 
Augustus L .. , b. 1848;·d .. 1924; m. Sarah Reed (b. 1836). 
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.Mosher, Con't. 2 

Charles Weeks Mosher (William, Elisha, Elisha), b. in China, Me., June 29, 
1823, son of William and Freelove (Weeks) Mosher; d. Aug. 28, 1888 at Weeks Mills; 
m. May 4, 1845,' Susan Spaulding Patch (b. June 1, 1819 at Knox, Me.; d. June 21, 
1906 at Weeks Mills; dau. of Daniel and Polly (Bowen ) Patch). 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Ezra P., b. May 4, 1846; d. in China, Dec. 15, 1846. 
Emily C. b. February 29, 1848; do Feb. 13, 1919 in Vassalboro; 

m. Febo 26, 1869, Samuel C. Starrett (b. April 30, 
1844; d. Novo 5, 1913, son of Daniel and Anna Starrett). 

Charles L., b. December 30, 1850; d. in China, Me., Nov. 30, 
1863,. 

Henry P., b. May 10, 1853; d. Octo 3, 1937; m. in 1882, Wealta A. 
Rounds of Boston (d. 1918). 

James Harvey, b. January 1. 1859; do April 27, 1935; m. Mary 
Elizabeth Moody; he was a teacher in China, Windsor 
and Bristoln (Mary Elizabeth Moody b. March 23, 1866 
in China, Me., dn July 21, 1921, in China) 

Benjamin B. Mosher (William, Elisha, Elisha), bo in China, Me., Dec. 14, 
1829, son of William and Freelove (Weeks) Mosher; d. in Orono, Me., Dec. 1897; 
m. (1st) March 2, 1852, Emi.ly L. Crowell (b .. 1829); mo (2nd) Clara Hathorne. 

CHILDREN: ( Benjamin and Emily L. Mosher ) 
1. George, 
2. A dau. that d. young. 

(Benjamin and Clara _(Hathorne) Mosher) 
3. Eva, 
4. Benjamin, Jr., 
5. Mildred, 

• Albert Mosher (William, Elisha, Elisha), b. in Weeks Mills, Jano 13, 1831, 
son of William and Freelove (Weeks) Mosher; do in Orono, Me., Feb. 8, 1912; m. 
(1st), Susannah W. Perkins (b. 1835; d. in Orono, 1863); m. (2nd) Mary Holt 
(b. in Orono, 1845; d.· 1902, dau. of Obadiah and Permelia Moore) 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

(Albert and Susannah (Perkins) MOsher) 
Charles, 

(Albert and Mary .(Holt) Mosher) 
Blanche, 
Fanny; m. Dr. Averill of Waterville, Me. 
Ada, 
William, 

Elisha M. Mosher (William, Elisha, Elisha), b. Aug. 4, 1827, son of William 
and F.reelove (Weeks) Mosher; mo Sarah B~ Pierce, of Windsor, Me. (b. Aug. 21, 1827; 
d. May 5, 1908); he d. Jan. 4, 1882, at Weeks Mills. 

CHILDREN: · 
1. William, d. April 13, 1851, aet 4 yrs. 9 mos. 
2. Alvah P., b. 1850; d. 1922; m. Ab~ie Brackett Doe, dau. of 

Charles Brackett and widow of Dudley Doe (granddaughter 
of Allen Brackett, and great-granddaughter of John 
Brackett, who was an early settler of China, MeJ 

CHILDREN: . 
lo Sarah Bo b o 1889; do 1901 
2~ Alice K., b. 1896. 
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.Mosher, Con' t. 3 

3. Eben H. 
4. Hatty P .. 

James Harvey Mosher, (Charles, William, Elisha, Elisha) b .. in China, Me., 
Jan. 1, 1859, son of Charles W~ and Susan S. (Patch) Mosher; d. April 27, 1935, at 
Weeks Mills; m. May 22, 1887, Mary Elizabeth MOody (b. March 23, 1866; d. July 18, 
1921; dau. of Benjamin H. and Jennie M. (Maxfield) Moody). 

CHILDREN: 1. Fred Moody, b. Aug. 22, 188~; dft June 11, 1959; m~ Annie Louise 
Rallo 

2. Ada Gertrude, b. April 10, 1890; m. Arthur R. Tracey; m. (2nd) 
Adelbert Wright, 1956 (d. Dec. 2, 1964)~ · 

3. Ruth Emily, b. June 2, 1892; m. Arthur Lake Timmons; m. (2nd) 
Sidney Rand, 1959 (d. 1972, Augft 17). 

4. 

s. 

Benjamin Harvey, b. in Weeks Mills, Nov. 19, 1898; d. April 3, 
· · 1947; m. Doris Main; Vet. of World War I., he resided 

·in \~a tervillen 
Charles Henry;· b. June 12, 1911; m. Helen Kenoyer .. 

James E~ Mosher (William, William, Elisha, Elisha), b~ Dec. 21, 1843, son 
of William and Betsey M. (McLaughlin) Mosher; d. Nov. 2, 1929, in China, Me~ 
m. (1st) Juliette Shibles (b .. 1842P dA 1870) m. (2nd) Aravesta E .. Pinkham. 
(b. ~une 18, 1852; d. June 12, 1910). 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 

(James and Juliette) 
Carrie M., b. 1870; m •••••• Wentworth, 
Ralph, b .. 1872, 
(James F and Aravesta E. (Pinkham) Mosher) 
Etta May, b. June 13, 1875, m ....... Giddings, Augusta, Meo 
William Chester, bo Dec. 10~· "1877; d. April 10, 1916.; m. 

Blanche E. Smith.. ·· 
Ethel Isabel, b~ Aug. 18, 1881; m. Frankl~ Noyes. 
Freeman Cooper~ b. Jan .. 16, 1885; m. Sarah M. Miller (b. 1886). 
Hugh Pinkham, b. June 30, 1893. 

Fred Moody Mosher, (James, Charles, William, William, Elisha, Elisha) 
b. Aug. 22, 1888~ son of James H. and Mary Elizabeth (Moody) Mosher; d. June 11, 
~959 at Weeks Mills; m. Nov. 20, 1912, Annie Louise Hall (b. June 11, 1882 in 
Oakland; Me.; d. at Weeks Mills, May 7, 1951; dau. of Charles Augustus and 
Aroline Edson (Jennings) Hall). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Harvey Jenning,. b. Sept. 21, 1918, Portland, Me. m. Phyllis A .. Libby, 

1940 at \-linslow · ,... 
2. Preston Hall, bo 6/27/22, Portland~ Me.; m. Madeline Georgia 

Prescott 1948 at Fairbanks, Me. 
3. Willison, b~ il/16/23, Portland, Me. m. Patricia E. Gleason, 1952. 

Charles Henry Mosher, (James, Charles, William, William, Elisha, Elisha) 
b. June 12, 1911, son of James Harvey and Mary Elizabeth (MOody) Mosher; m. 1933, 
Helen Esther Kenoyer (b. Sept. 17, 1915 in Vale, S. Dakota) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Richard Charles, b. May 15, 1934, m. Sheila Ann Lowry (b. Apr~l 3, 

l.936,- ·Fairfield, Me.) 
2 •. Margaret Ruth, b. May 18, 1935, Winslow, Me. m. Frederick Herman 

Kohler III, (b. Jan. 24, 1936 in Jamaica, N.Y.) 
3. David Arthur, b. Jan. 4, 1939, Benton, Me. m. Marion Barbara 

Chadwick (b. Nov. 18, 1944, Brocton, Mass.) ,... 
4. Winnif~ed Ann, b. Jan. 4, 1939, Benton, Me .. m. William Porter 

Cockburn (b. Nov. 27, 1929, Skowhegan, Me.) 
00 
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PARMENTER (Parmeter) 

Reference: Personal papers and collection of Elville Parmeterp deceased; 

1. 

' 

2. 

now in possession of his daughter, Caroline (Parmeter) Caswell of 
Waltham, Mass • 

Capt. Caleb Parmeter9 is the ancestor of all of the China, MaiHe Parmeters. 
He was b. April 2, (or 19) 1722 in Sudbury, Mass.s son of John and Martha 
( ) Parmenter. (John had seven childr9n by .~.st m,. ·to Martha, and two by 
2nd m. to Mehitable Livermore,.) Capt., Caleb m.. ~.L) Sarah Ri::hardson*, · 
b. Oct. 8, 1720; d. June 23, ].820, age 99 yrs. 8 mos.,;· •=t dys.. He resided in 
Norton, Mass., Attleboro!! Mass .. r Pocsdam, N.Y .. and YorK Beach, Maine. He d .• 
1794, age 72 yrs., 4 most~~ acd 2 dys .. 

CHILDREN: (All except the first b~ in Attlebcto) 
1. Sarah~ b~ li4S at Norton, ~~ss~ 
2. Elizabet:h~ D • .!. ~· 4? /8 .. 
3. Elijah; b ... J.i~ti, settled in Potb·~.L:.n ... i:l. ~, (many 

dest.endant~) 
4. Hannahr b .. liS2, 
5. Betseyv b~ li56) 
6 • Rachel O b , l 7 S o5 ) t l"ins • 

2. 7. Caleb1 ~ b .. 1758 .. 
8. Martha, b. 1760. 

Capt. Caleb is said to have been divorced from Sara and m.. (2) Elizabeth 
Blackington and had: 

9. Eathrion, b .. 1762/3 - settled at Parme·i:et Corner in 
Attleboro, Mass. 

Capt. Caleb m. (3) Cato, widow of Mrn Tiffny. With his 1st wife, Capt. Caleb9• 
settled in the town of Norton, Masso, where their first t:hild was born. He re-
turned to Attleboro and purchased land of "Grandpa Black~ngton" in 1747. He 
first built a log house and later, a house which was standing some 200 years late~ 
and still occupied by his descendants. He was a Rev~ Soldiero At the age of 
fifty-seven, he was a Corp~ in Enoch Robbins Co~ He served 1 month and 1 dayo 
He also· served in a detachment in R,l. for four we~~s ~n the Regto of Capt. 
Samuel Fisher, sworn at Attleboro. He was a Private in Capt .. Moses Wilmurth 
Co., Isaac Dean's Regt. and marched on the alarm on July 31, 1779o It is said 
that he dropped the "n" in·Parmenter and changed it to Parmeter. He is buried 
alone in a church burial ground in Attleboro; never had a flag and the bence beinJ 
broken, automobiles have parked on his grave • 

Caleb Parmeter10 , son of Capt~ Caleb9 and Sarah Richardson Parmeter, b. 1758 
at Attleboro, Mass.; fo 1770 Elizabeth Rounds, (b. Aug. 30, 1758) d. age 94. 
She d. age 96. Caleb served in the Rev. War. At the age of 18 years he was 
in the Battle of Lexington and Bunker Hill. He was promoted to the rank of 
Captain, the title he retained throughout his life~ In 1807 he bought land in 
·Harlem, Maine (then Masso)o The tract was four hundred acres w~0ch is now Par
meter Hill. (See elsewhere in History)o Though three of Caleb 's sons set
tled on Parmeter Hill, only two remained to leave descendants in China, Me. 
Caleb and his wife Elizabeth were buried in the old church yard in AttlebQro. 
Years later the railroad traek passed nearby and when.a. double track was laid, 
the remains of Caleb and Elizabeth we:'re. remeve.d to Woodlawn. Cemetery :tn Attle
boro. A tombstone was erected by a grandson, Caleb Everett Parmeter. 

*Sarah Richardson was the daugh~er of Seth Richardson 1st; grand-daughter of Samuel 
Richardson of Woburn, Mass~ who came from England i.n 1635 ., 
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3. 
4. 

CHILDREN: 

.Parmenter (Parmeter) Con't. 

1. Caleb, b~ Oct~ 5, 1780 at Attleboro, settled in Harlem, Me. 
2. Joseph, b. 1782 at Attleboro, settled at Harlem, Me. 
3. Welcome, b. 1784 at Attleboro, d. dysentery, age 12 yrs. 
4. Draper, b~ 1786 at.Attleboro, d. dysentery~ 
5. Dexter, b. 1788 at Attleboro, d. age 7 .. 
6. Betsey, b. July 1792, m. Andrew Johnson, April 9, 1826; 

resided in Attleboro, Mass. 
7. Dexter, b. 1796 at Attleboro. Remained on the homestead in 

Attleboro., 
B. Sally, b. Oct. 25, 1800; m. Mr. Harden. 
9. Welcome, b. 1804 at Attleboro. Settled at the foot of 

Parmeter Hill~ Harlem, Mr., 1821-1826; m. Eliza Tobey and 
removed to Pawtucket, R. I. 

10. Draper, b. 1806 at Attleboro, Mass. Remained in Attleboro. 

3. Calebll Parmeter, b. Oct.· 5, 1780, son of CaleblO and El:Lzabeth Rounds Parmeter, 
m. Lidia Pullen, dau~ of Stephen and Mercy (Blackingtonf_Pullen of Attleboro, 
Mass. (See elsewhere in this h:Lstory for more on Caleb 1 )" 

CHILDREN of 
1. 

5. 3 .. 
6. 4. 
7. 5. 
a. 6. 

7. 

Caleb11 : 
Draper~ bn probably in Winthrop, Masso; m. Susan Jewell of 
• Freedom, Maine. He was settled by his father on the two 

lots totalling 50 acres on what is known as the Horseback 
Road. (Thi·s area was on the west side of Parmeter Hill 
where now is Kempton Tobey's. ,gravel pits.) His home burned 
and with his entire family, he moved to Minn" His children 

. were: Milgrove, Lidia, Draper and Waldo~ 
Elizabeth, b. 1806, lived with her parents in the home her 

father built in the summer of 1807. She d,. 1833" age 26 
yrs·. and is buried in the Branch Mills, Cem. at Branch 
Mills, China, Me. 

Columbus, b. 1814. · 
Mary, b. 1816. 
Orison, b. 1818. 
Orville, b. 1821. 
Elizabeth, b. about 1819; m. Olanda Bowman; had two sons: 

George and Charles; m. (2) Smart and had three daugh-
ters: Angilia and two others. Olanda Bowman owned land 
at the west end of Parmeter Hill and west of the Horseback 
road. 

!2![: Caleb and Lidia are said to have had two more children before 
coming to Maine. They died and are supposedly buried near 
two crabapple trees on the Jacob Dennis farm. 

4. Joseph11 Parmeter, b. 1782 at Attleboro, Mass., son of Caleb and Elizabeth 
(Rounds) Parmeter; m. Roxa Richardson, dau. of Seth and Sarah (French) Richard
son of Attleboro, Mass. (See elsewhere in history) 

· CHILDREN: 
9. 1. 

10. 2. 
11. 3. 

4. 
12. 5. 
13. 6. 

Joseph, b. 1802 in N.H. 
Danford, b. 1805 in N.H. 
Roxar b. 1809 in Harlem (China, Me.). 
Sarah, b. Oct. 24, 1810, China, Me., d. Oct. 1831. 
Constant, b. 1812. 
Caleb, b. 1814. 
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Parmenter - Parmeter, Con'to 3 

7o Thomas, bo 1818o 
8. Jane, bo 1822o 
9. Seth, bo 1824; do youngo 

2ND GENERATION OF PARMENTER (PARMETER) IN HARLEM (CHINA), MAINE 

5. Columbus12 Parmeter, bo 1814, son of Caleb11 and Lidia (Pullen) Parmeter; mo 
Oct. 30, 1842 (T.R) Harriet, dauo of Charles Worthing. He d~ April 22, 1854, 
age 40 yrs. She m. (2) Thomas Bridgham who d. age 80 y~so L~dia do age 81 yrs. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Lagrove, b. 1845; d. Civil War, age 18 yrs. 
2. Laforest, b. 1847; d. 1870 age 23 yrs~~ Co~ F~ 12th Me. 

Regtc Civil War. 
3. Ladora, b. 1852; mo John McNaughton; d. June 2, 1888. 
4. Lanora, bo 1854; do youngo 

6o Maryll Parmeter, b. 1816, dauo of Caleb and Lidia (Pullen) Parmeter; mo Novo 
16, 1840, Charles Worthing, (b. 1814 at Palermo, Me., d. 1890, a Civil War 
veteran.) d. 1880. 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5 • 
6. 

7. 

Mercena, b. March 28, 1841; m. James Knowlesft One 
dau., Mary Lillian, b. Dec. 10, 1863; m. Wilmot Swift. 
Clarabel So, b. Dec. 22, 1842; m. Edwin Farris of China. 

They settled in Lawrence, Mass. 3 children: Mary, 
Benj., and· Bertha. 

Arolyn F., b. about 1835. She was adopted by her uncle, Oricon 
Parmenter and her name was changed to Parmeter from 
Worthing. · She m. Norris Spaulding from Alexandria, Va. 
at China on Dec. 23, 1864.(Ref.: TR) Her gravestone reads 
"Arolyn Parmenter, d. 1913 age 79 yrs,." 

Mary Lizzie, b. 1847; m. Erastus Horne; 5 children: 
Charles, Emily, Coribelle and William. 

Charles A., b. 1850; d. 1933. 
Coriella J., b. June 8, 1853; m. at No. Vassalboro, Me., 

Aug. 24, 1872, William Currier of So. Hampton, No H • 
Two children. 

Anna Po, b. Dec. 19, 1856; m. Peter F. Hanlon of Lawrence, 
Mass. One son, Orvil L. Hanlon, M.D., b. Mar. 28, 1875; 
d. Dec. 10, 1938; m. Mildred Woodward of Ridlonville, Me. 
They had a so.n, Francis who was also a doc tor and resided 
in Portland, Me. 
Anna Po Worthing was the only one of Mary (Parmeter) Worth
ing's children living in 1941. She and her husband are 
buried in Branch Mills Cemetery in the lot with her 
parents. 

7. Orison 11 Parmeter, b. Septu 14, 1818, son of Caleb and Lidia (Pullen) Parmeter; 
d. Sept. 4, 1893; m. Flavilla Bragg, (b. 1822, dau. of Nathania! Bragg, one of 
the first settlers of Harlem (then Jones Piantation). She d. 1876. (See 
elsewhere in history) Orison and his wife had no children but they raised as 
their own, a neice, Sarah, daughter of Reville (No. 8). They adopted two other 
children: 

· 1. Frank Parmeter, son of J. W. and Marcia Thompson; do age 3 yrs. 
2. Arolyn Worthing, dau. of No. 6,Mary (Parmeter) Worthing. 
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Parmenter - (Parmeter) Con 1 to 4 

So Orville11 Parmeter, bo 1821; do 1863; son of Caleb and Lidia (Pullen) P$rmeter; 
mo (1) Aurilla Sherman, (2) Charlotte Sherman (sisters) of Liberty, Meo; (3) 
Susan Bradstreet, dauo of Moses, son of John Bradstreet, a Revo Soldiero 

CHILDREN: 
lo Emma,. bo ; ·mo Brigel Boynt:on of A•lgu:.:.ta~ M~~o Their 

children were: Harry Boynton: Mrs. Cho4lc::. Johnson 
of Gardiner, Meo, and Mrso Georg,.! Brow11 .. 

2o Gertrude, bo ; m. Boynt.ct-~.. Nv tssue .. 
3o Ella, bo ; unm. Was on•::e w:U:.h Barnum & Bailey Circuso 
4 o Edward, b o ; m. ·Mary Va.cney, d (I age 32 . '!"hey had one 

son, Orville, d. age 5 mos~ 
So Elizabeth, bo 1853; m. (1) Jam~s He!xr.·y; tL Match 19, 1938o 

They had three children: Hi.:.:'l.tnr P~l.'Cj ar:d Gertrude who 
mo Percy Childs and had one son~ 
m .. (2) Charles Herbert Batchelor of Palt!::-mo~ He d. and is 
buried in Palermoo She is buried with ber 1st husband, 
James, at Branch Mills. Her gravestone ~s engraved 
"Goody Henry", the nickname given her by her uncle, 
Orison Parmeter. 

6o Mary Abie, bo Nov. 23, 1862; mo Sumner Leeman of Palermo on 
July 22, 1882. She d. May 18, 1935o He d~ 1942, age 81 · 
yrso Both bur. in Pa1ermoo Their five children (surname 
Leeman) have many descendants in the Palermo , Liberty 
areao 

9. ·Joseph12 Parmeter, bo 1802, son of Joseph and Roxa (Richardson) Parmeter; 
mo Caroline Bragg, dauo of Nathaniel Bragg, one of the first settlers in 
Jones Plantation (China)o She was a sister to Noo 7\s wife Flavilla. She do 
Jan. 3, 1846, age 37 yrso He mo May 10,

1
2846 (2) Cynthia, dau~ of Hiram 

Hussey of Hussey Ridge in China. Joseph and his 2nd wife, Cynthia moved to Masso 
about 1865/6 where they diedo 

CHILDREN by 1st mo: 
1. Isaac, bo 1832/3; m. Ann Cillie; had 1 daur who mo 

Pierce. ---2o Sarah, b. ; do Jano 10, 1837~ age 3 yr. 11 moo 
3. Ann, bo Maro 28, 1836; d. Septo 11, 1897n 

CHILD by 2nd m. : 
4. Caral (known as Caddie) 

10. Danford 12 Parmeter, b o 1805, son of Joseph and Roxa (Richat·dson) Parmeter, 
m. Sally Creasy, dauo of Daniel and (Evans) Creasy of Palermo.. She was 
brought up by her aunt, Sally Balcom, wife of Luna Balcom of Palermoo 
Danford d. 1879, age 74 yrso About 1830 he moved from Parmeter Hill to Monti
cello, Maine where he pioneered several farms but later returned to the old 
homestead, buying of his fathero 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

16. 2o 
17. 3o 

4o 

18o So 
6. 

Abbie, bo 1826 at her grandfathervs home; d~ 1862, age 34 
yrso She taught schoolo 

Joseph Shepard. 
Riley Wellingtono 
Sarah, bo 1834 at Monticello Plant~~ Me,; mQ Albert Ide 

of Corinth, Me. 
Chandler Ao 
Elizabeth, bo Feb •. 23, 1839; m. Dudley Dow of China, Meo. 
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Parmenter (Parmeter) Con't. 5 

7. Caroline, bo 1842; do age 23 yrs.; buro Branch Millso 
Bo Ednarville, bo 1849; do age 15 yrs; bur. Branch Millso 

. 9. Annette, bo 1852; do age 15 yrso; bur. Branch Millso 
*Danford's wife do 1872 and he mo Octo 18,·1875, (2) Esther Ao French of China, the 
widow of Barnum French of China, Mea They raised Frederick Parme~erp son of Constant 

(Noo 12) bo 1853; d. 1874, age 21 yrso He .is said to have been the s~rongest man 
on Parmeter Hill. 

llo Roxa12 Parmeter, bo 1809, dau., of Joseph11 and Roxa lRicha·rd~on) Parmeter; 
do Augo 5, 1872o She mo Hartwell Bragg, son of Nathaniel Bragg .. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Joseph, bo do young~ 
2. Melissa, bo mo Berryo 
3. Delia, bo do youngo 
4. Abra, bo ; m. • 
5. Sarah, b o ; mo Benjamin Shox·ey, son of Benj" Shorey 

Seno of Hussey Ridge, China, Me~ They had chree sons 
(See Shorey)o After the death of her husband, Sarah 
resided in Belfast with son, Charles~ She do Jano, 1933 
and is buried in Branch Mills. 

6. Myria, b. ; m. Charles Webb, son of Christopher and 
Eliza (Greenough) Webb who lived at the foot of 
Parmeter Hill. They had 2 daughters: Emma and Carrie who 
m. Charles Littlefield of Albion~ Me. 

7 R Myriad. April 27~ 1927Cin herf80's., lb • oxa, bo ; m. George larK o Vassa orov They had 
8 children. 

19o 8. Arlett, b. ; m. (1) Jason Snell of China, son of 
Enoch; (2) Ralph Turner of Palermo; fpur children 
by 2nd mo 

Roxa and Hartwell Bragg lived on Parmeter Hill where Roxa was bedridden 
for many years and do 1872 at the age of 60 yrs. Hartwell Bragg was thrown 
from his wagon and d. Deco 9, 1863, age 54 yrs. Roxa m~ (2) David Turner 
whose first wife was the daughter of Moses Bradstreet of Palermo. 

12o Constant12 Parmeter, b. 1812, son of Joseph11 and Roxa (Richardson) Parmeter; 
m. Elizabeth Milliken of Scarborough, Me., whom he had met while working 
there in a mill. He brought her to the farm where his brother Danford 
lived. There his first child was born in 1846. (See elsewhere in history). 
Elizabeth d. after the birth of their fourth child. The oldest child 
was sent to her grandmother in Scarborough. Two were raised by Constant's 
sister, Ro.xa Bragg and the baby was raised by his brother Danford and 
wife, Sally. 
Constant m. (2) 1856 to Belinda Hussey, dau. of Isaac and Catherine (Weaver) 
Hussey of Montville, Mev She had a son, Ruel Hussey, who was b. 18~~ 
and his name was changed to Parmeter after her marriage to Constant ., 
Belinda is bur. beside Constant's dauo Delia in Branch Mills Cemo, China. 

CHILDREN of Constant and 1st wife, Elizabeth: 
1. Elizabeth, bo 1846; do Octo 26, 1926, age 80 yrso 

* ToRo "Danforth" 

2o Mary Roxanna, bo 1848; d. 1871, age 24 yrso She mo 
Eugene Shorey, son of Benjo Shorey, Sene They had 
3 children: Delia, Gertrude and May, all·who d~ young 
and are buro in Branch Mills Cemo with their parentso 
Mary do at childbirth and her husband d. April 26, 
1877, age 31 yrso 
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21. 

22. 

Parmenter (Parmeter) Con•to 6 

3. Abbie 
4. Frederick, b. 1853o His mot~er having dd he was raised 

by his uncle Danfordo As a young man he went to work 
in a granite quarry on "Dick Island". He was exceptionally 
strong and was known tc have l~fted 1100' lbs~ ~n a 
lifting machineo He strained himself arA.d d ax 'C.he age 
of 21 yearso 

S. Adopted son of Constan~, 
Ruel Hussey Parmetero 

6. John Constanto 
7. Kate, bo 1862; mo Charles Sm~~h ~nd had one dauft~ Ada 

Smith, bo 1883o She resided iu the tarrdly of Bill 
Ferris at Chinao 

8. Ellen, b., 1864; mo Ao Ho (;oodwin of Ga!ciiner, Me .. 
9. Abbie, bo 1866; mo Eben Ralph Anderson of Augus'C.a~ Meo 

He was a barber and she ran a boarding house on the 
east sideo Her brothers, Ruel and Joseph woi:ked for her 
in the stableso She do 11~2 and Eben mo (2{2Mary (Varney) 
Parmeter, widow of Edward ~ son of Orville ft Eben 
Ralph Anderson survived his 2nd wife and committed 
suicide in Augusta by asphyxiation in his barber chair. 

10. Joseph, bo 1868; worked for his sister 0 Abbie, in Augustao 
He mo Esther ; d. 1919 and they are both buro 
in Breed Cemo on Hussey Ridge: China, Meo 

11. Frank Dexter, bo 1870; do of diptheriao 
12. Delia, bo 1872; d. 1888 age 16 yrs~ 
13. William, bo 1874; enlisted in Spanish Amo War; was in 

the West about 36 years. He came home once in Sept~ 
of 1939o He noted the many changes in the areao He 
was placed in a home in Sidney, Me. and then on Riverside 
Duive, Augusta, Me. He was last seen on May 1, 1940 
heading west o 

13. Calebl2 Parmeter, bo 1814, son of Joseph and Roxa (Richardson) Parmeter~ 
m. Hannah Bragg, dauo of Nathaniel Bragg. (See elsewhere in history) He 
lived in the Abraham Burrill farm at the foot of Parmeter Hill and later 
in China Village. After his two eldest children were married, he and his 
family went west to Stephen Point, Wisconsin and later to Ashland, 'Wisconsino 
Because of his size, it is.said that it took six of his sons to lift his 
casket. 

ClnLDREN: 
1. Allen, bo mo Went west with his wife and parentso 

Returned in the 1880's and resided in Hinkley, Meo 
2. Roana, bo mo Charles Jackson of So~ China, Meo 
3. Seth, bo m. Remained in the Westo 
4. Eveline, bo mo 
5. Lottie, bo m. Chute~ 

6. Orrin, bo d. young. 
7. Herbert, bo Has descendants throughout the Westo 
8. Albert, bo Has descendants throughout the Westo 
9. Inda, bo mo Bessey~ 

10. Alva, bo m. Last known address was 3200 
Cedar Aveo, Soo Minneapolis, Minn~ He had one son who 
owned· and operated the Ashland Dye Works, Ashl~nd, 
W+so 
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Parmenter (Parmeter) Con't. 

14. Thomas12 Parmete~, b. March 4, 1818 at the old house, son of Joseph and 
Roxa (Richardson) Parmeter; mo 1841, Jane Webb of China, b. at the foot of 
Parmeter Hill on the Christopher Webb farm, dau. of Christopher and Eliza 
(Greenough) Webb. Mr~ Webb is said to have been a direct descendant of 
John Alden and Priscilla Aldeno Jane was1~ sister to Charles Webb who m. 
Myria Parmeter (See Roxa No. 11). Thomas took care of his parents and had 
the farm from 1839 to 1844. He then moved to Lot 95 where four of his six 
children were born. In 1852 he moved to Albion where t:he last two children 
were born. 

15. 

16. 

CHILDREN: 

23 

24 

25 

1. Charles, b. 1842; m. Georgie Bragg. No issue~ 
2.. John G., b. 1844. 
3. Millard, b. 1846; m. Ella Herbert of Sh~lbyville~ Ind. 

He resided in Sidney, Ohio. They had two daughters: 
Grace d. age 3 yrs.; Mattie whom. and had at least one 
child named Millard. Ella (Herbert) Parmeter d. 1925. 

4. Alvecia, b. 1848; m. Isiah Wiggins of Stanley Hill, China, 
Me. " 

5. Belle, b. 1852; m. Murch; divorced; Resided in her 
old age with brot~Elmer at Woodfords, Maine. 

6. Elmer E., b. 1861. 

12 Jane Parmeter, b. 1822, dau. of Joseph and Roxa (Richardson) Parmeter in 
the log cabin on the east half of Lot 93;·m. Chandler Towle and settled on 
Bragg Hill, China. Chandler Towle was b. Mar. 19, 1819 son of James Towle. 
He d. Oct. 19, 1860. Jane m. (2) Elder William Lewis of Palermo. 

CHILDREN by 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4 •. 

26 5. 

1st husband, Chandler 
Melvin Towle, b. 
May Towle, b. 
Clara Towle, . b-. 1850; 
Hubert Towle, b. 

1 dau., Lottie, m. 
Warren Towle. 

Towle: 
d. 1853 in infancy" 
d. 1861 in infancy~ 

d. 1864, age 14 yrs. 
m. Nettie Cox of Liberty, 

Perley Boyntonn 

THIRD GENERATION OF PARMETER IN CHINA MAINE AND SURROUNDING AREA: 
• 13 

Joseph Shepard Parmeter, b. Nov. 1, 1829 at his grandfather's home on 
Parmeter Hill, son of Danford and Sally (Creasy) Parmeter; m. Abbie Porter 
of Old Town, Me. He served in the Civil War. He settled on Water St. on 
the China side of Branch Mills where he had a blac~mith shop. He dr 1913 
age 82 yrs., 3 mos., and 3 dys. Abbie d. 1918, age 68 yrs., 9 mos., 24 
dys. (She was 20 years younger than her husband). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Harry, b. 1866; d. age 5 yrs. 
2. Edvra Annette (called "Nettie") b. 1869; d. age 19 yrs. 

27 3. Shepard George, b. 1871. 

17. Riley13 Parmeter, b. Jul. 22, 1832 at MOnticello, Me., son of Danford and 
Sally (Creasy) Parmetero In 1835 he returned with his parents to Parmeter 
Hill where the family lived on three different Parmeter farmso At the age 
of 16 he "bought" his time to age 21 for $300 and started farming for himself. 
Hem. Maro 25, 1855, .(TR) by A. H. Abbott, Esq., Harriet Lo (Lizzie) Dow, 
(TR) b. Apr. 30, 1837 in Vassalboro, Me., dau. of Jonathan and Mehitable 

(Coleman) Dow. Two children d~ young. He later moved to new land in Palermo 
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where he cleared a fine farm. Here he prepared a cemetery with stones 
"well laid up" and moved the bodies of his deceased children from the farm 
in China to the new cemetery, still in good condition (1974). He d. June 
5, 1906. Lizzie, his wife, d. ~ept. 21, 1891c 

CHILDREN: 
1. Clarence H., b. Feb. 19 5 1857; d. Mar. 8, 1857, age 

17 dys. 
2. May Florence, b. Apr. 22, 1858; d. Sept. 13, 1859o 

28 3. Elenora Arville, b. Feb. 29~ l860o 
4. Edna Abie, b. JUn. 24, 1862; d~ Feb. 3, 1879. 
5. Hattie Belle, b. Apr. 20, 1864; d. age 1 day. 
6. Infant, not named; d. age 2 days. 
7. Mary Lizzie, b. Jul. 26, 1866, m,. Edgar H .. Wood, b. 

at China, 1867 at Palermo~ 
8. Elwood Grant, b. Nov. 3, 1868; m~ Laura Brown of Charles

town, Mass.; ! dau., Ramona Hattie. Elwood d. and is 
bur. in Rockland, Mass. • 

9. Clarence Robert, b. Feb. 8, 1871; d~ jul. 5, 1901. 
29 10. Ernest Joy, b. Jul. 31, 1873. 

11. Florence Hattie, b. Jul. 26, 1875; d. Apr~ 14, 1879. 
30 12. Elville Dow, b. Dec. 8, 1877. · 

13. Daisy Nellie, b. Nov. 24, 1879; m. Bert Holmes of Bridge
water, Mass.; 2 sons, Harold and Russell. 

31 14: Elvena Abra, b. Nov. 6, 1881. 
15. Angie Eliza, b. Dec. 31, 1883. 

At the ttme of their death, Riley & Lizz~a (Dow) ParMeter had eight living 
grandchildren, none by the name of Parmeter; sixteen great grandchildren 
and fifty-two great, great grandchildren. 

18. Chandler A. 13 Parmeter, b. 1835/6 at China, Me., son of Danford and Sally 
(Creasy) Parmeter; d. 1883; m. Althea Priest, b. May 10, 1838, dau~ of 
Otis and Martha Priest of China, Me. She d. 1926. Both are bur. at Branch 
Mills. 

cmLDREN: 
1. Chandler Freeman, b. 1856; d. 1887. 
2. Henry B~, b. 1858; d. 1859 age 1 yr. 
3. Jennie, b. 1866; d. 1867 age 1 yr. 
4. Myra, b. 1862; d. 1863 age 1 yr. 
5. Mayvena, b. 1864; d. 1865 age l yr. 
6. Russell Henry, b. 1860; d. same year. 
7. Wesley, b. 1861; d. 1879 age 17 yrs. 
B. Otis Danford, b. Feb. 28, 1868; m. Carrie Corson. He 

was a policeman in Boston, Mass. 
9. Martha Emma, b. Jul. 4, 188_; m. Edson Worthing of Palermo, 

son of Martin and Roxanna (Gray) Worthing. Children: 
Gladys who m. Arno B:lttues of Augusta; Jasper, 
Wilbur and Roydon. 

10. Henry Oakes, b~ Jun. 2, 1872; m. (1) Harriet Plummer of 
Weeks Mills, China, Me.; m. (2) Carrie Herron; mo (3) 
Annie (Black) of Florida. By his 1st wife he 
had.a son, Stanley, bo 1903, whom. Grace Haskell of 
China, Me~, b. 1904. 

11. Myra Althea, b. Jul. 9, 1874; m. Arthur Melindy of Wor
cester, Mass. Their only son, Oakley Melendy is a 
surgeon, practicing in Augusta, Maine. · Myra (who will 
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Parmenter (Parmeter) Con't. 9 

be 100 yrs. old in July (1974) is still living at 
311 West St., Gardiner, Me. 

12. Caroline Sally, b. Dec. 23, 1875; m. Clarence A. 
Worthing, son of Frank and Sarah (Fowles) Worthing of 
Palermo, Me. (See Worthing) 

13. Fred Chandler, b. Apr. 15, 1877; d~ 1906. 

19. Arlett13 Bragg, b. , dau. of Hartwell and Roxa (Parmeter) B~agg, was 
raised on the homestead on Parmeter Rill. She m. (1) Jason Snell of China, 
son of Enoch. She m. (2) Ralph Turner of Palermo and her children were 
all of that marriage. 

CHILDREN: 
1. George Turner, b. 
2. Audrey Turner, b. 
3. Willie Turner, b. 
4. Ida (or Ada), b. 1874; m. William Sennett of Albion, 

Maine. Their children were George H~, and Harvey F. 
Ida d. and William Sennett m. (2) Fannie Shorey. 
They had: Millard L.; Mildred; Evelyn; L~ncoln who 
is retired after many years as President of Wash. 
State Teachers College, Machias, Me~; Harold who lives 
in Palermo, Me., and Sybil. 

Joseph Shepard Parmeter (No. 16) was appointed guardian for Arlett. She is said 
to have had one child by Jason Snell who came to Branch Mills to call on relatives 
in 1920 •. 

20. Abbie13 Parmeter, b. 1850, dau. of Coastant and Elizabeth (Milliken) 
Parmeter; m. Frank Shorey, b. 1848, son of Benj. Shorey, Sen~ They lived 
on Hussey Ridge, China and had ten children as follows: 

CHILDREN: 

32 

1. Minnie, b. Sept. 25, 1869 at Palermo, Me~; m. Lewis 
Gowell; children were: Parker, Frank, Eugene, Mial, 
Lewis, Alfred, Abbie and Nettie. Minnie (Shorey) 

2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

B. 
9. 

10. 

Gowell d •. at Hallowell, Me. 
Myra, b. 1869; m. Mial Norton. 
May, b. 1874. 
Benjamin, b. 1876; d. young, buried in Breed Cem. on 

~ssey Ridge, China, Me. 
Elizabeth, b. 1878; m. John Sylvester and resided in 

Eustis, Maine. Children: Burleigh, Hugh, Adelbert 
and Dorothea. 

Annie, b. 1882; m. (1) Percy Huston; m. (2) Frank 
McDonald. · 

Jennie, b. 1885; m. Adelbert Turner of Washington, Me. 
One son d. in infancy. Jennie d. age 19 yrs. 

Eugene Frank, d. young, bur. in Breed CemA 
Nettie, bu 1887; m. Hubert Hall of China, Me.; five 

childrenb 
Frank R., b. 1890; m. Ida Nutt, dau. of George Nutt. 

Children: Fred, Annie, Robert, Richard, Wilbur, 
Earl, Frank and Kenneth. 

21.· Ruel Parmeter, son of Constant's 2nd wife and adopted by him; b. 1852; 
m. Alice H. Heath, b. 1862~ 
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Delia, bo 1893; m. Charles R. Parmeter (No. 33). 
Georgia, b~ 1898 in Chelsea, Me.; d. 1928 at Pownal, Mef' 

22. Johnl3 Parmeter, b. Sept~ 10, 1857, son of Constant and 2nd wife, Belinda 
(Hussey) Parmeter; m ... Caroline Rhoda Adams, b. Islesboro, Me .. , Oct. 10, 1862o 
He do Mar. 19, 1937.~ She do age 77 yrs. Both are buried at Branch Mills. 

CHILDREN: 
33 lo Charles R~, b .. Dec. 18, 1888. 

2. Hattie Ida, bo Oct. 10, 1890; m. Floyd Jones of Washington 
Me~ One dau. Faye, b. Mar. 3, 1909, unm~ a school 
teacher .. 

23. John G .. 13 Parmeter, son of Thomasl2 and Jane (Webb) Parmet.er; b .. 1844; 
m. Maria Stinson, bo Apr, 2, 1849, dau. of John Stinson of Albion, Me .. 
Johnl3 served in the Civil War, Co. F, 7th Me. Regt. For 33 months after 
the war, he went on a whaling voyage. After his return he bough~ his father's 
farm. He did not marry until age 26 yrs. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Lilla S., b. Oct. 15, 1870; m. Oct. 4, 1898 Dro Daniel 

Wr Hayes of Dover-Foxcroft,. Me. He was killed in a 
railroad accident in 1912.· She was an RN. Their children 
were: Liston, Erwin Barrow, Mary Charlotte, Daniel 
William, and Eleanor. 

2. Clara Mo, b. Feb. 4, 1873; m. J. G. Elder of Brunswick, Me. 
3. Lena C,, b. 1871; m. Percy A. Graham of So. Gard~ner, Me. 
4. John S .. , b. Oct. 21, 1877; m. Apr. 1, 1907 Bertha Grover 

in Kingfield, Me. Their three children, Lloyd, Clay 
and Audrey were all b. in Foxcroft, Me. 

5. Nellie D. Hutchins (adopted child of John G. & Maria) 
b. Feb. 5, 1891. 

24. Alvecha13 Parmeter, bw 1848 (1908 Register says 1842); dau. of Thomas12 

and Jane (Webb) Parmeter; m. Isiaih Wiggins of Stanley Hill, China, Me. 
He d. before 1908 as she was listed as a widow in the 1908 Register. 

25. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Hattie Wo, b. 1863; m. Norris H. Clark. He d. before 

1908 as Hattie is listed as a widow in 1908 Register. 

13 . 12 
Elmer Parmeter, b. 1861, son of Thomas and Jane (Webb) Parmeter; m. 
Della Fall, dau. of Tristam and Ella ( ) Fall of Albion, Me. Elmer 
taught school in Branch Mills and other China schools. He graduated from 
Colby College in 1887; received a Master's Degree in 1890 and was Principal 
of North Grammar School in Portland, Maine. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Donald, b. 
2. Mae Della, b. May 8, 1897; went to college in Boston 

and mo there. 
3. Laclare, b. ; m. Esther Haley and had two sons, 

Thomas and Robert. Robert was a pilot in WWI. He 
d .. 1935. 

26. Warrenl3 Towle, b~ son of Janel2 (Parmeter) and Chandler Towle; mo 
Chaty Dodge, dauo of Jason and Rhoda (Tibbetts) Dodge of Liberty, Me. 
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Parmenter (Parmeter) Con' to 1. 

(See Hist~ of Boothbay, Mea) 

CHILDREN: 

3. 

Maurice Towle, bo 
Frank Browno Their 
who mn a Mathewso 

Hazel Towle, b .. 
issueo 

Gertrude Towle, bo 

; m:. Gert:r!!de: Btotvn~ d.:.t:.., of 
children were Wa~r=n anci Bianche, 

; m. Harry Drake oi Pciermo, No 

; mo Frank __ _ 

FOURTH GENERATION OF P ARMETERS IN CR INA, MAINE 

Shepard George14 Parmeter, bo Novo 22, 1871, son of Joseph Sh~pard13 and 
Abbie (Porter) Parmeter; mo Alice Osgood, b. Febo 14, 1873~ She d, Jan. 
3, 1922o He mo (2) Nov~ 22, 1936, Ethel A. Spencet~ a w~dow, ot Albion, 
Meo (See elsewhere in history) 

CHILDREN, all by 1st m.,: 
lo Gracia Muriel, bo 1898; do Jun. 26~ 1905~ 
2. Alger Osgood, b. Jul. 22, 1913; m~ Marion Knowlton, 

dauo of Marston Knowlton of Liberty, Meo Alger owned 
and operated a grocery store in Liberty village for 
many years. Their two children were Judith and Gerald 
David. 

28o E1enora Arvi1le14 Parmeter, b. Febo 29, 1860, dau. of Riley13 and Lizzie 
(Dow) Parmeter; m. Augustus Ebenezer Cunningham, b .. Aug~ 30p 1853~ He d. 

29o 

30(, 

Apro 9, 1922 (this date must be wrong). She mo (2) Dec) 4, 1884 (or this 
date must be wrong) to Corydon Elisha Campbell. He do ~ugn 6, 1928, age 72 
yrso She d. Mar. 14, 1942, age 82 yrso She and Augustus Cunningham raised 
a child named Sadie , bo Aug. 15, 1896 who mo Chatles Savage and had 
three childreno 

CHILD of Elenora by 1st m.: 
1. Hattie May, b. Nov. 25, 1887; d. age 1 yr~ 

Ernest Joy14 Parmeter, bo Julo 31, 1873, son of Riley13 and Lizzie (Dow) 
Parmeter; m. Catherine McCoyo For a time they resided on the homestead 
in Palermo, then moved to Vineland, N.J. 

E1ville Dow14 Parmeter, b~ Deco 8, 1877, ·son of Rileyl3 and Li~zie (Dow) 
Parmeter; mo Sept. 17, 1913, (1) Lucy !della (Morse) Belcher~ They had no 
childreno She was the widow of Wi~liam Belcher of Foxboro, Masso She 
do Nova 3, 1917 and is buru in Springbrook Cem. Mansfield, Mass~ He mo 
(2) Sarah Elizabeth Foye, by whom he had two children: 

lo Lucy May, bo Augo 31, 1945. 
2. Caroline Sally, b. ·Febo 10, 1949; m .. George Caswell; 

resides in Waltham, Mass. No childrenn 
Sarah Elizabeth, E1ville's 2nd wife, had a dau., Dorothy, when she m~ El• 
ville., Dorothy is m .. and lives in Waltham, Mass. · 

Compiler's note: It is to Elville Parmeter, now deceased, and his lovely daughter, 
Caroline (Parmeter) Ca.swell 11 t:hat all credit for this Parmet:er .work is giveno 
Elville and his wife died when the children were young and they were made wards 
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of the State of Maine, being raised in foster homes" Caroline became the foster 
daughter of Earl and Elsie Adams of Palermo, Me. Somehow this child managed to 
maintain possession of her father's manuscripts, clippings and notes which con= 
tained all of the early history of Parmeter Hill, China, Maine. Caroline com
pleted one year at the Un~v of Maine and then went to Massachusetts to become 
better acquainted with her sisters~ There she married George Caswell, a tech
nician for New England Tel & Tel., Caroline became a receptionist for the Waltham 
Hospital, where she has been employed for several years. 

Elville Parmeter was the last Parmeter to own the farm on Parmeter Hill which · 
had been in that family for nearly 150 years. 

31. Elvena Abra14 Parmeter, b Nov" 6, 1881, dauo of Riley13 and Lizzie (Dow) 
Parmeter; m. Bateman t.Jentl~orth in 1904 at the home of her parents in 
Palermo. He was b .. Jun. 2-, 1877 at China, Me., the son of Daniel and 
Eliza (Mitchell) Wentworth She d. Jan. 9, 1941 and is bur. in China Neck 
Cemetery. He d. Jan~ 9, 1956 and is bur. there also. 

Their only child: 

1. Milton Wentworth, b. Marn 6, 1906; lived in China, Me. 

32. May 14 Shorey, b. 1874, dau., of Abbie (Parmeter) and Frank Shorey; m. 
Herbert Keller, son of Hollis Keller of China, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Allen Keller, b. Jul. 15, 1892; m. 1913 in Augusta, Me., 

Alice M .. Simpson. They had the following children, 
all of whom have children living in the· China area: 
1 Herbert, b. 1913; m. Fern Brann of Palermo. 

Residing in Palermo. 
2. Norman, b. Mar. 24, 1916; m. (1) Gertrude Webber, 

dau~ of Ernest and Mildred Webber of Augusta, Me. 
She d. about 1966 and he m. (2) Doris Duplissi. 
He had several children by his 1st m. 

3o Mava, b~ 1918; m. Herbert Dyer of Palermo. 
Their children live in China and Palermo. 

4~ Virginia, b. Mar. 23, 1923; m. Wayne Reed of 
Palermo. Have children. 

Sc Jean, b. ; mn Merton Haskell; divorced. 
One dau., Sandra, resides in China. 

Mr. & Mrs_ Allen Keller celebrated their 60th wedding 
anniversary in 1973 and greatly assisted the compiler 
with the Parmeter Hill, Branch Mills history and 
families .. 

2 D. Ear 1 F ' b., 1894; mo Muriel Davis 0 

3. .Elwood G , be. 1896; m. Catherine Eckhart, 1914; 
mo (2) Bessie Levitt (Leavitt ?). 

4~ Linwood M~, b~ 1896; d. 1897. 
5. Bas1l W J b. 1898; m> Rosemary Consards. 
6. Vara M , b, 1903; mo Lee Stinson. 
7o Jennie F., b 1906; mo Cecil Lovejoy. 
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f"'4~ ··:l Eli1ah Pinkham,· (Ebenezer, Thomas#lichard,Richard), ~on of ~benezer and Sarah 
'(Austin) Pinkham; b. in Harpswell, Me., Sept. 18, 1756.; d. in China, Me., Sept. 

l 10, 1852; m. in Harpswel~, Me., 1780, Abigail Farr, (b. in Harpswell, Sept. 27, 
~ .~ 1760; d. Oct. 1, 1838j) they resided in Freeport, Me., Hallowell, then China, Me. 
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CHILDREN: 
1. Elijah, Jr., b. Jan. 15, 1781- went to sea. 
2. Abigail, b. Oct. 1, 1783; d •. Oct. 1, 1838; unmarried. 
3. Patience, b. July 28, 1785; d. Aug. 2, 1845; unmarried. 
4. Lorana, b. Aug. 30, 1788; d. Feb. 9, 1870; lived in China and 

Westbrook, Me.; m. Joshua Winslow, who d. in China, Me., 
Dec. 12, 1853. (Came to China about 1824l 

5. Nathaniel, b. March 2, 1791; d. Nov. 29, 1840; m. April 13, 
1814; ~psibah Edwards (b. March 19, 1788; d. Jano 7, 1872, dau. of 

Joshua Edwards). 
6. Priscilla, b. April 18, 1793; d. Feb. 2, 1851; m. Abner Lowell, 

(as his 2nd wife). 
7. Thomas, b. Sept. 30, 1795; d. April 19, 1878; m. January 9, 

1819, (1st) Phoebe Winslow; m. (2nd) Mary Beede. 
8. John,_ b. Nov. 12, 1797; d. May 21, 1885; m. Mary Coleman. 
9. Ri~hard Mott, b. October, 1799; d. Oct. 25, 1877; m. (1st) 

. ~ry Bunyan; m. (2nd) Lucy Fisher; m. (3rd) Anne Clough. 
10. Noah, b. Feb. 12, 1802; d. July 5, 1886; m. (lst) Abigail Davis; 

m. (2nd) Phoebe Bailey. 
11. Elijah, b. in Freeport, Me. Sept. 8, 1803; d. in Vassalboro, 

185.4; m. Dec. 24, 1832, Fanny Sampson (b. in Leeds, 
Me., Jan. 9, 1805; d. March 18, 1881, dau. of Cyrus 
Sampson). 

12. Isaac, b. Sept. 26, 1805; d. Aug. 18, 1807. 
13. Catherine, b. Freeport, Sept. 10, 1807; d. March 4, 1874; m. 

· · Oct. 21, 1833; Frederick Lowell (b. in Hallowell, Me.). 

CHILDREN: (Surname - Lowell) 

' 

l. William, b~ in Gardiner, Me., Feb. 14, 
1834; m. (1st) Jan~ 4, 1863, Amelia 
A. Banscomb, dau. of Dea. Samuel 
Hanscomb; m. (2nd) Abbie L. Hanscomb, 
dau. of Dr. Oliver and Ruth Wo Hanscomb; 
he worked for awhile in the Shoe 
business in China, with his cousin, 
Thomas Pinkham. 

2. Mary E., b. in Hallowell, Me. Jan. 
31, 1835. 

3. Greenleaf, b. July 8, 1836. 
4. John R., b. July 14. 1838. 
5. Charles A., b. Feb. 18, 1844. 
6. Abbie Anna, b. Sept. 19, 1846~ 

John Pinkham (Elijah, Ebenezer, Thomas,Richard~chard), b. Nov. 12. 1797, 
in Freeport, Me., son of Elijah and Abigail Pinkham; d. May 21, 1885; m. Sept. 
27, 1821, Mary Coleman (b. Jan. 19, 1798, in Bristol, Me.; d. 1874; dau. of Chris
topher Coleman). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Albert, b. in Unity, Me., june 25, 1822; d. May 19, 1897; 

resided in Vnity, and China; m. Mrs. N~ncy H. Winslow, 
(widow of Henry Winslow ; nee - Jones) 
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2. Eliza Brackett, b •. Sept. 19, 1825; m. Dec. 1844, Francis Jones 
{b. in Ch~na, Me., Dec. 4, 1822, son of Elisha and Sophia 
(Sydleman) Jones). 

3. Thomas C., b. in Unity, Me., May 26, 1828; d. in Portland, Me. 
Aug. ·9, 1895; m. Caroline Day Cox. 

4. John Franklin, b. July 24, 1831; d. Aug. 7, 1892; m. Sept. 16, 
1877, Susan Ada Embree. 

5. William E., b. Nov. 11, 1833; .d~ Dec. 21, 1896; res~ded in China, 
Me.; m. (1st) Ann E. Mitchell; m .. (2nd) June 7, 1877, 
Amanda J,. Dow .. 

6. Mary Ann, b~ July 8, 1836; dr Feb. 2, 1865, unmarried~ 

Lorana Pinkham, (Elijah, Ebenezer, Thomas,Richmrl~ichard) b. August 30, 
1788; dau. of Elijah and Abigail (Farr) Pirihl1am; d .. February 9, 1870; mr Joshua 
Winslow (d. in China, Me., Dec 12, 1853;) resided in China and Westbrook, Me. 

CHILDREN: (Surname Winslow) 
1. Henry B .. , b. in Westbrook, Me., Sept. 28, 1818; d. in China, 

Me., April 21, 1846; m. (1st) Eliza C. Jenkins of 
Vassalboro; m. (2nd) Nancy Jones. 

2. Charles, b. Westbrook, Me., Jan. 31, 1823; m. March 15, 1846, 
Orinda Turner (b. July 14, 1825; d. in Minn., Oct. 3, 
1882; dau .. of John Turner). 

3. Harriet, d~ in Louisiana; m. Daniel Carroal, resided in 
Augusta, Me. 

• 

Albert Pinkham (John, Elijah, Ebenezer, ThomasaJ.chad, Richard), born in . 
Unity, Me., June 25, 1822, son of John and Mary (Coleman) Piokham; d. May 19, 1897; 
he was a farmer and carpenter; mr Jan .. 23, 1850 in China, Me., Mrs. Nancy H. 
Winslow (nee - Jones, widow of Henry D. Winslow and dau. of Andrew and Alice 
Jones of LeHavre, France) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Edward Albert, b. Nov. 1, 18~0, unmarried, resided in 

Waterville, Me. d. 1916. 
2. Elizabeth Jones, b. Jan. 26, 1853, resided in Waterville; 

m .. June 23, 1878, Redford M. Estes (b. in China, Me. 
Nov~ 11, 1840; d. Nov. 26, 1897, son of Josiah D. and 
Sarah Estes) • 

CHILDREN: 
1. Redford Albert, b. Jan. 24, 1879. 
2. Edward Jeremiah, b. Nov. 5, 1880, 

m. Jan. 27, 1906, Gertrude 
Perry. 

3. Franklin, b. Nov~ 22, 1855, in China; d. Jan. 9, 1856. 
4. Martha Phoebe, b. Feb. 18, 1857; d. Nov. 10, 1867. 
5. Charles Alton, b. Oct. 12, 1859; resided in China, Me.; m. 

Nov. 12, 1882, Amanda Scripture Quinn (dau. of Artemas 
Cross Quinn). 

CHILD: 
Archibald H., b. 1883. 

Thomas C. Pinkham, (John, Elijah, Ebenezer, Thomas,Richa~ Richard) 
born, in Unity, Me., son of John and Mary (Coleman) Pinkham, May 26, 1828; 
d. ·in Portland, Me.,; m~ Jan~ 17, 1854, Caroline Day Cox. 
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CHILDREN: 

~Pinkham, Con't.· 3 

1. Ida Gertrude, b. Brunswick, Me., April 10, 1855 
2. Albert Wallace, b. Brunswick, Me., May 5, 1857, m. Oct. 20, 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7 • 

1879, Annetta Lillian Evans (b. in Brooks, Me., May 23, 
1860; mother died at her birth; s~e was adopted by her 
uncle Samuel and Elizabeth B. (Jepson) Evans of China, Me.) 
James Warren, b. in Brunswick, Me., May 22, 1859. 
Mary Eliza, b. in Brunswick, Me.~ Dec- 12, 1861. 
Wilmar Augustus, b. in Durham, Me., 1864. 
Edith Maria, b. in Durham, Me., July 16, 1866. 
Eugene, b. in Durham, Me., Sept. 12, 1873. 

William E. Pinkham, (John, Elijah, Ebenezer, Thomas, Richard, Richard) 
b. Nov. 11, 1833, son of John and Mary (Coleman) Pinkham; d. Dec. 21, 1896; 
resided in China, Me.; m. (1st) Nov. 17, 1861, Ann E. Mitchell (b. April 26, 
1835; d. March 30, 1869; dau. of Samuel and Judith Mitchell); m. (2nd), June 
7, 1877, Amanda J. Dow, (b. Sept. 4, 1839; dau~ of Isaac and Mary J. Dow). · 

CHILDREN: (William and Ann E. (Mitchell) Pinkham) 
1. Herbert Leslie, b. in China, Me., Aug. 18, 1864; m. Jan. 1, 

1888, Lucia Amina Worthing (b. in Palermo, Me., Oct. 
30, 1867; dau. of Elmar Worthing) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Roscoe Walstein, b. March 5, 1890, 

do Aug. 25, 1891 
2. Ida Gertrude, b. Sept. 4, 1892, 

b. Sept. 4, 1892; m. May 7, 1919, 
William B. Bailey; d. Dec. 21, 1966. 

3. Edith Marion, b. Nov. 20, 1895; 
m. June 1958, Clifford L. Burrill. 
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SPROUL 

Sproul is of Scotch-Irish origin, The first to come to China was Francis 
who came from Bristol in 1845.. He was ~ sea captain tvho sailed the "seven seas", 
living the life of advent.ure.. Hard '"ork was mixed with the romance. of visiting 
!oreign countries and bringing home treasures that fasc!nated and entertained 
the ueighborhood children~ His wife affectionately known by these children as 
"Aunt Polly" was born in Goldsboro, Dec,. 6, 1810, daughte:: of George Hhitaker 
and Lucy Wilson of Cherryfield, 

Prancis Sproul had bought the property now owned by Frank Kerns from'John 
Perkins in 1837o Polly kept the home fires burni~g and in 1550 they b~ilt the 
p~eaent dwelling houseo 

That year on July 17, their son, Oren, was bornn He lived his whoie life 
in that houseo He was educated in China Schools, and afr.:at 20 years of age taught 
in aur11ounding schools,. For years he t"as supervisor ,.,f ~ch·,.jcls, then .~electman, 
belng chairman of the board.. In his golden years he remained active as a Justice of 
the Peace and Notary Public, one to whom local people went for advice and help 
w.ith problemso 

He married Carrie A., born MarD 3, 1857, daughter of William H~ Sproul II. 
She was a direct descendant of General Israel Putnam, and regaled their children 
with stories of the famous general~ 

Oren and Carrie Sproul had seven childreno 
Hattie B., born May 21, 1875, married Perley Dodgeft Their children: Luther 

B, ma~r1ed Iva Turner and have five children: Glenn, Sherwood, James, Marilyn, 
June and ·wayne; Florence married Delbert Clifford and lives on Deer Hill. 

Edith M., born Febr 1, 1878, married Willis Bo Shuman and had daughters 
Mildred, Ruby and.Doris~ 

Marcia M., born Oct~ 28, 1879, married Henry H. Risley and lived and died 
in New York st~teo 

Arthur F.; born April 6, 1880, died in a construction accident in Brooklyn, 
N,Y,, leaving two children: Arthur and Marie. 

Mary W., born May 31, 1883, married Roy Cliffordft Their children were 
Halstead of Augusta, and Carrie Ellen in Conn. 

Bert w., born July 15, 1885, married Annie Ware of Bangor, '"here they had 
seven children: Calvert, Charles, Donald, Lillith, Louis, Lyonel and Galeno 
!eft's grandson, James, now resides in China just out of China Villageo 

Harry M., born Apro 4, 1890, married Mabel Ladd of Augusta. They had Oren, 
Ma~sa~et, and Madeline. After her death he married Nettie Hoyt of Bangor. She 
died in 1955. In 1960 he married Marie McDonald of Sherman Mills. 
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STARRETT 

Abner Starrett, son of Willia• and Abiga~1 (Fisher' Starrett, b. September 28, 
1776, in Franceswwn, N.H.,;. · d~ in China, August 14, 1819; ·m. at New Boston, 
N.H., Sept. 1800, Elizabeth Dane, .dau. of Daniel and Sarah (Goodhue) Dane, 
(hoin New·Boston, N.H~; :Jant:tary 23, 1779; d·. July 2, 1865). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Abner, b. Oct. 14, 1801; m. Mary Co Weeks and resided in China. 
2. Daniel D., b. Nov. 25, 1802; d. Febo 9, 1896 in China; m. Anna 

Crummett.(d 9 March 3, 1875~ ae~ 72 yrs.). 
3. William, b. Sept. 28, 1804; d. March 29, 1841; m. May 10, 1827, 

Mary Ann Calder (b. March 20, 1805; d. Dec. 21, 1890). 
4. Elizabeth, b. June 6, 1807; d. 1900; m. Oct. 12, 1828, 

Abel Chadwick (1802-1885). 
5. Lucinda, b. Jan. 28, 1809; d. March 17, 1897; m. Apr. 15, 1832, 

Thomas Giddings (d. Jan. 2, 1870, aet 67 yrs. 10 mos.) 
6. Sarah, b. Aug. 28, 1810; d. July 2 (3?), 1864; m. Aug. 24, 

1848, Edward Emerson (d. J-uly 1, 1882, aet 67 yrs.). 
7. David, b. Dec. 1, 1813; m. Sept. 23, 1838, Sarah D. Chadwick. 

Abner Starrett, (Ab~er, William), b. Oct. 14, 1801 at Francestown, N.H., 
·son of Abner and Elizabeth (Dane) Starrett; d. at China, June 20, 1854; m. in 
China, Sept. 4, 1823, Mary c. Weeks, b. March 24, 1802, dau. of Abner and 
Lydia (Clark) Weeks. 

CHILDREN: (All born in China; later he removed to Orono). 
1. Mary Emily, b. Dec. 29, 1824; d. at Orono, Nov. 12, 1840. 
2. William Serville, b. Sept. 24, 1825; m. Mary Ann Custard. 
3. Clarissa Morrow, b. Aug. 21, 1827; m. Rev. H. c. Leonard. 
4. Sarah Jane, «win), b. March 20, 1829; m. at Orono, Israel 

Washburn• 
5. Mary Ann, b. March 20, 1829; m. at Orono, Daniel Robinson. 
6. Rebecca w., b. at China, Jan. 7, 1831; d.·at Orono, Oct. 13, 

1848. 
7. Lydia W., b. d. May 28, 1848. 
8. Elizabeth Ellen, b. Jan. 9, 183?; m. Capt. Charles Pierce. 
9. Abner w., ~, March 20, 1840; d. at Orono, Oct. 14, 1859 • 

10. Emily Frances, b. Sept. 7, 1843; d. March 15, 1845. 
11·. Maria A., b. March 27, 1847; m •. at Bangor, March 16, 1867, 

James N. Coombs. 

DanielD. Starrett (Abner, William); b. at Francestown, N.H., Nov. 25, 1802; 
son of Abner and Elizabeth (Dane) Starrett; m. Sept. 22, 1825 Anna Crummet, 
dau. of Joshua and Sarah Crummet of China (b. Jan. 27, 1803; d. March 3, 1875. 

CHILDREN: 
L. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s. 

Orissa F., b. at China, Dec. 17, 1826; m. William Newell 
Rollins; they resided in So. thins. 

Frances A., b. at China, Nov. 4, 1828; m. Henry F. Hussey 
of Vassalboro. 

Sarah, b. Dec. 21, 1830; m. June 16, 1875, Ira Smart of 
So. China (d. Nov. 20, 1879 -no children), 

Minerva (Nanerva?) K., b. Aug. 6~ 1832; m. April 9, 1854 
Elihu Hanson of Weeks Mills •. 

John w., b. May 1, 1834; m. May 29, 1860, Sarah Latham of 
Farmington (dau. of Rev. Harry W. and Sophia (Jenkins) 
Latham). 

Leroy s., b. April 25, 1836; m. May 20, 1860, Lydia Bartlett. 
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7a William R., b. Aug. 21, 1838; m. Nov. 10, 1878, Eleanor 
Marshall, dau~ of Wm. & Eleanor (Boyd) Marshall. 

B. · Frank D., b. June 14, 1840; ·d. June 22, 1875. 

Starrett - 2 

9·. Eliza F., b. June 2, 1842; mo June 26, 1869, John W. Hall. 
· of So. China. 

10. Samuel c., b. at China, April 30, 1844; m. Emily c. Mosher, 
t dau. of. Charles Mosher, Feb. 26, 1869. 

11. Annie E., b. at China, Jan. 24, 1846; d& Sept. 21, 1847 ~ 
12• Mary V., b. at China, Dec. 27, 1848; m. Jan. 27, 1870, Dr. 

Horace W. Sibley of Vassalboro; she too was a doctor 
- no children • 

David Starrett,(Abner, William) b. at Francestown, N.H., Dec. 1, 1813, son of 
Abner & Elizabeth (Dane) Starrett; m. at ~ina, Septa 23, 1838, Sarah c. Chadwick, 
dau. of David and Sarah (Cha~man) Chadwick; (b. Aug. 6, 1820). 

David, b. July 16, 1840. • 
CHILDREN: 

1. 
2. Edwin Burnham, b. at China, July 4, 1847; m. at Boston, Mass., 

Jano 5, 1873, Ellen N. Furbish of China, Me. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 

Edward Payson, b. at China, July 4, 1847 (twin), d. at Alna, 
Nov. 9, 1861 • • 

Adrian Frank, b. at China, Dec. 19, 1851; m. Sept. 29, 1879, 
Ada Ellen McLaughlin of China. 

Moody Thurston, b. at China, Sept. 24, 1~56; d. at China, 
Aug. 20, 1868, 

Winfiel~ Scott, b. at Alna; d. there June 16, 1861. 
Carlton Elmer, b. at Alna, May 15, 1864. 

. . 
Elizabeth Starrett,(Abner, William), b. at Francestown, N.H., June 6, 1807, 
dau. of Abner & Elizabeth Starrett; m. Oct. 12, 1828, Abel Chadwick of So. 
Chinao 

CHILDREN: (Surname - Chadwick) 
1. Lo~eah D., b. at China, Oct. 3, 1829; d. at China, April 18, 

1864; m. Sarah E. Goddard; resided at Weeks Mills. 
2. Abner D., b. at China, Dec. 25, 1831; m. Aug. 25, 1859, 

Drusilla B. Newcomb of China. 
3. Joseph W., b. at China, May 8, 1836; m. at Medford, Masso 

Oct. 26, 1865, Saran E. Roberts. 

Lucinda Star.;:ett. (Abner, William) b. at Francestown, N. H., dau. of Abner and 
Elizabeth Starrett; m. at China, April 15, 1832, Thomas Giddings of So. China. 

CHILDREN: (Surname Giddings) 
1. Sarah E., b. at China, Nov. 12, 1833; d. March 3, 1854. 
2. Samuel D., b. at China, Sept. 20, 1835, resided at So. China. 
3. Wooster P., b. at China, May 11, 1839; was a Doctor in 

Gardiner. 

Frances A. Starrett, (Daniel, Abner, William) b. Nov. 4, 1828, dau. of Daniel 
and Anna (Crummett) Starrett; m. Nov. ·4, 1851, Henry F. Hussey of Vassalboro. 

CHILDREN: (Surname Hussey) 
1. Josephi~e Frances, b. Nov. 2, 1852; m. Nov. 22, 1874, Henry 

A. Freeman of Vassalboro. 
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Starrett ~ 3 

Orissa F. Starrett; (Daniel, Abner, William) b. Dec. 17, 1826, dau. of Daniel 
and Anna (Crummett) Starrett; m. Sept. 30, 1852, William Newell Rollins, son 
of William R. Rollins (John, John, Thomas, James); they resided in So. China. 

CHILDREN: (All b. in China, Surname - Rollins) • 
1. Verena J., b. July 16, 185q. 
2. Willia Boyden, b. Jan. 25, 1858; d. Jan. 22, 1860. 
3. Charlie H., b. Oct. 22, 1860. 
4. Annie Frances, b. Oct. 19, 1862. 
5. Roswell s., b. Jan. 25, 1864. 

Eliza F. Starrett, (Daniel, Abner, William) b. June 2, 1842, dau. of Daniel and 
Anna(Crummett) Starrett; m. June 26, 1869, John W. Hall of So. China. 

CHILDREN: (Surname Hall) 
1. Frank P., b. ·Aug. 17, 1873. 
2. Ross w., b. Oct. 15, 1~77~· 

Samuel C. Starrett, (Daniel, Abner, William) b. at China, April 30, 1844, 
son of Daniel and Anna Starrett; m. Feb. 20, 1869, Emily C. Mosher, dau. of 
Charles and Susan Mosher, (b. Feb. 20. 1848; d. Feb. 13, 1919) d. Nov. 5, 1913; 
resided in So. China. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Preston H., b. Oct. 20, 1871. 
2. Charles D., b. Feb. 9, 1873. 
3. Ernest R., b. Nov. 30, 1876; d. Dec. 11, 1960, 
4. Edith E., b. Jan. 30, 1880; d. 1960. 
5. George Ro, b. Jan. 7, 1882~. 

6. Pearl A., b. Aug. 19, 1885; d. Jan. 29~ 1956. 
7. Leroy s., b. Sept. 30, 1887; d. Feb. ll, 1920. 

Minerva K. Starrett, (Daniel, Abner, William) b. Aug. 6, 1832, dau. of 
Daniel and Anna (Crummett) Starrett; m. April 9, 1859,·E1ihu Hanson of Weeks 
Mills • 

CHILDREN: (Surname Hanson) 
1. Everand Byron, b. Oct. 25, 1855; m. April 16, 1876, 

Lizzie Ella Tucker. 
2. Abner Starrett, b. June 17, 1857; d. May 5, 1858. 
3. Harvey Renvew, b. Dec. 8, 1860. 
4. Minerva Olive, b. Jan. 28, 1864; d. May 22, 1865. 
5. Justus Greely, b. Jan. 11, 1870. 

Ernest R. Starrett, (Samuel, Daniel, Abner, William) b. at South China, 
November 28, 1876, son of Samuel and Emily (Mosher) Starrett; m. Oct. 20,.1902, 
Aurie May Austin in China (b. Sept. 19, 1877 at Brooks, Me., d. March 27, 1963 
at So. China) d. Dec. 11, 1960 at s. China. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Geneva May, b. May 10, 1904 at Athol, Mass., . 

m. July 25, 1940, Chandler H. Holton (b. Sept. 11, 1907, 
E. Northfield, Mass.) 

Child: 
W!lfred ~nest Holton, b. July 5, 1941, 
Atlant", Ga. 

2. ·Austin, b. Sept. 18, 1907, s. China; m. Aug. 15, 1936, 
Mahala (Peggy) Whitman, Cambridge, Mass. (b. Dec. 25, 
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Starrett - 4 
1909, Cambridge, Mass., d. July 30, 1960, 
Atlanta, Ga. 

Children: 
1. Martha Elizabeth, b. Nov. 23, 1938, 

Atlanta, Ga. 
2. David Austin, b. March 30, 1942 

Atlanta, Ga. · 
3. Robert Ernest, b. March 12, 1945, 

Atlanta, Ga. 

Pearl A. Starrett (Samuel, Daniel, Abner, William), daughter of Samuel and Emily 
(Mosher) Starrett, b. Aug. 19, 1885, m. Dec. 23, 1905 Coney Webber in China 
(b. Jan. 18, 1884; d. Jan. 12, 1961); d. Jan. 29, 1956. 

CP.ILDREN: 
1. Richard, b. 1908; d. 1918 
2. Marjorie, b. 1910; d. 1918. 
3. Helen, b. Oct. 27, 1913; m. July 6, 1935, George Starkey 

at China (b. Aug. 20, 1912). 
Children: 

1. Arlene, b. Feb. 13, 1937. 
2. Julia, b. Sept. 14, 1940. 
3. John, b. Apr. 4, 1942. 
4. Theresa, b. Feb. 18, 1945. 
5. Richard, b •. Aug. 18, 1951. 

Wilfred Holton (son of Geneva Starrett Holton and Chandler H. Holton), b. 
July 5, 1941; m. June 18, 1966, Susan W. Chapin (b. Apr. 30, 1942 at 
Lewiston, Me.). 

CHILD: 
1. Robert Ernest, b. Nov. 3, 1967, Boston, Mass. 

Martha Elizabeth (dau. of Austin and ~~hala ~~itman Starrett), b. Nov. 23, 1938, 
J~lanta, Ga., m. Sept. 10, 1960, at Decatur, Ga.,'James A. Stubbs, 
(b. May 13, 1937 at Atlanta, Ga.) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Larry James, b. Oct. 26, 1961, Florida. 
2. t-7illiam Austin, b. March 19, 1965, Florida. 

* After inventing a meat-chopper, Leroy s. Starrett, son of Daniel D. 
Starrett, started making tools in Athol, Massachusetts in 1877." The L. s. 
Starrett Tool Co. is now one of the leading producers of precision tools 
and gages. He patented about 100 inventions and became a public benefactor. 
In Athol the Starrett Memorial Methodist Church and the Y. M. c. A. were 
among his contributions. 

Four of his nephews: Preston, Ernest, George, and Leroy left the farm 
of their father, Samuel Starrett, in South China, to work in the Athol Tool 
factory. Of these, one, Ernest, returned in 1949 to live in South China, after 
more than 50 years of service in the graduating department. Ernest and his 
wife Aurie, p~rchased the brick house in South China, where they lived out 
their remaining years. 
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·. 
Samuel Taylor (Samuel and Eli~beth (Carve~)·.'J;ay~or,)b •. 1727, went from 

Pembroke; Mass. t;o Buckfield, ·Me •. and . .'sett!~ P.i"ior. to Jan. 1,. ~1784.. He sel;V.ed 
in both the old .French· and Indiaa· Wat:. and the Re~o1ution and was well advanced 
iu ag·e when he settled in Buckfield •. He_m. ·Nov. ·t, 17~0, .Frischia Simmons 
of Duxbury, Mass •. He d. ·a~~er the .~c~~s~s was· taken in 18.iO aet 94 yrs • 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2 • 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

a. 

(bap~isms of six of hts children are recorde4 .in Pembroke, Mass.) 
H~lclfh, . .. . . . 
Samuel, b. 175"7;. -d..· ~ct·. 1,. iSZ6; m. :Han~h Low of Marshfield·; 

lived for a peri~d in'Buckfield- r-emoved to Vassalboro. 
Asa, bap. July 20, 1755; m. I5ec. ·. 20,. 1818-, ~s.-· Rebekah Ames. 
Ranah,'bap. July 20, 1755; ~.Aug. 17, 1780, Isaac Foster. 
John, bap. June 15, 1760. 
Priscilla, bap. July 10, 17·53. 
Richard, bap. Oct. 2, 1768; m. April 23, 1794, Mary Roberts; 

settled in Buckfield, Me. 
Jabez, (twin) bap. Oct. 2, 1768; m. Dorcas Irish; settled in 

Buckfield, Me. 

(NOTE: Our sincere appreciation to Mrs. Mildred Mitchell for the loan of the · 
"family records") · 

Samuel Taylor, son of Samuel and Priscilla (Simmons) taylor; b. 1757; d • 
.-, Oct. 1, 1826; m. (? in ~rshfield, Mass.) !'~~. 15, 1784 to Hannah !.ow (b. Aug. • 

22, 1760; d. Jan. 16, 1806; dau. of Jeremiah and Sarah (Thoms) Low). Both buried 
in Vassalboro. 

... 
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CHILDREN: 
1. Asa, b. Feb. 14, 1785; d. June 28, 1865; m. Matilda Abbott. 
2. Be~sey, b. Nov. 28, 17.86; .d. Jan. 3, 1827; m. Samuel Lewis of 

Fairfax (Albion) • 
3. Samuel, b. April 20, 1789; d. April 11, 1839; m. Olive Tarbell. 
4. Amasa, b. June 8, 1791; d. May 17, 1866; m. Martha Ewer. 
5. Charles, b. Aug. 18, 1792; d. May 24, 1875; m. Permi11a Abbott • 
6. Hannah, b •••••• ; m. March 18, 1821, in China, Luther Huff; 

CHILD: Samuel. 

Asa Taylor, son of Samuel and Hannah (Low) Taylor; b. Feb. 14, 1785; d • 
June 28, 1865; m. Matilda Abbott (b. Jan. 15, 1791; d. Jan. 28, 1862). Both 
buried at Cross Hill., Vassalboro, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Leonard W., b. March 17, 1814; d. 1895 • 
2. Asa Frye, b. Sept. 9, 1817; d. July 8, 1853. 
3. Matilda, b. Sept. 21, 1821; d. 1907 • 
4. Sally Maria, b. Feb. 20, 1826. 

*Betsey Taylor - see last entry of Taylor genealogy 

~ Samuel Taylor, son of Samuel and Hannah (Low) Taylor; b. April 20, 1789; 
d. April 14, 1839; m·. Nov. 4, 1810, Olive Tarbell, (b. Jan. 1, 1790; d. Feb. 
12, 1855). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Olive, b. March 4, 1811; d. February 27, 1841. 
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:Taylor, Con'to. 2 

2. Hannah L., b. Dec. 18, 1814; d. Jan. 3, 1858; m. April 19, 1840, 
Andrew H. Furbush. 

3... Samuel, b. Dec ... 13, 1817; d. May 31, 1858; m. Emeline Percival. 

Amasa Taylor, son of Samuel and Hannah (Low) Taylor; b. June 8, 1791; 
d. May 17; 1866; m. Feb. 9, l817, Martha Ewer (b. Novo 11, 1797; d. Nov~ 24, 
1871; dau. of John and Rhoda (Priest) ~wer). 

CHILDREN: 
l. Alonzo, b. June 30, 1817; d. April 14, 1879; m. (1st) Abigail 

F. Vickery;m. (2nd), Sarah Bradstreet. 
2o Amasa, Jro, b ... Dec. 21, 1820; d. Nov. 17, 1898; m. Martha 

Whitehousec-
3~ Jane, b. Jane- 4, 1819; d. July 6, 1850; m. Almond Osgood. 
4. Hannah, b. April 23, 1825; d. Deco 12, 1909; m. William B. 

Priest (son of Josiah Priest). 
Sa Charles, b. Jan. 30, 1822; d. Aug. 24, 1823. 
6o Martha, b~ May 19, 1823; d. Aug. 2, 1851; m. David Fall 
7. Charles, be- Dec. 26, 1826; d. Feb. 5, 1905; m. Mary Parkhurst. 
8~ Betsey,·b. Jan. 18, 1830; d. April 13, 1915; m. George B~ 

Husseyo 
9~ Euphemia, b. Feb. 18, 1832; d. Dec. 7, 1907; m. (1st) Edward T. 

Briggs; mft (2nd) Charles Trueworthy. 
10. John, b. Sept,. 10, 1836; d. Jan. 31, 1901; m. Mary Hunnewell. 

Charles Taylor, son of Samuel. and Hannah (Low) Taylor; b. Aug. 18, 1792; 
d. May 24, 1875; m. Permilla Abbott (b. April 30, 1794; d. May 27, 1877) Buried 
in Vassalboro, Meo 

CHILDREN: 
1. Charles A., bo Septft 15, 1818; do Aug. 28, 1864; m. Lois White

house (dau. of Thomas and Cynthia (Cross) Whitehouse). 
2. Joel W., b. Deco 2, 1821; d. Feb. 18, 1894; (buried with his 

father - Cross Hill cemetery) 
3. Eliza, b. 1824; d. July 9, 1825, aet 17 mos. 
4. Hiram B., b. Nov. 11, 1826; d. May 19, 1907; m. Susan H. White

house (b. July 2,. 1829; d. Feb. 26, 1900). Buried in 
Vassalboro, Me. 

5. Eliza, b. March 24, 1830; d. Jan. 30, 1916; m. John Whitehouse. 
6. Calvin, b. Jan. 15, 1834; d. Feb. 3, 1907; m. (1st) July 31, 

1856, Sarah F. Hayward (b. March 27, 1833; d. June 1, 
1869; dau. of Libbeus Hayward) m. (2nd) Clementine 
Lamson (b. Jan. 27, 1833; d. Nov. 14, 1904). 

Alonzo Taylor, son of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor; b •. June 30, 1817; 
d. April 14, 1879; m. (1st) Dec. 30, 1841, Abigail F. Vickery, (d. Dec. 17, 
1856); m. (2nd) May 30, 1857, Sarah Bradstreet (b. ·Jan. 25, 1820; d. Jan. 9, 
1904). 

CHILDREN: 
lo 
2. 
3o 
4. 
s. 
6 .. 

(Alonzo and Abigail F. (Vickery) Taylor) 
Atwil, b. Sept. 19, 1842; d. March 23, 1843. 
Joel Vo, b. March 24, 1844; d. February 21, 1847. 
Atwil A., b. Sept. 30, 1845. 
Joel V. , b. April 7, 184 7; d. December 10, 1901. 
Adin, bo July 20, 1849; d. June, 1914. 
Woodbury, bo Jan. 7, 1856; de- March 12, 1921. 
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CHILDREN: (2nd m. - Sarah Bradstreet) 
7. Ernest 0., b. Dec. 21, 1859; d. Dec. 22, 1919; m. Susan o. 

8. 
9. 

Stewart (b .• Nov. 8, 1871; d. July 24, 1938). 
Samuel E., b. Aug. 6, 1861; d. April 28, 1916. 
Abby, b. Aug. 30, 186?. 

Amasa Taylor, Jr., son of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor; b. Dec. 21, 
1820; d. November 17, 1898; m. (1st) Dec. 5, 1844, Martha Whitehouse (b. Jan. 
28, 1827; d. Jan. 11, 1888; dau. of Thomas and Cynt~a (Cross) Whitehouse); 
m. (2nd) April 10, 1889, Ann M. Peaslee (b. Sept. 30, 1841; d. April 4, 1903). 

CHILDREN: (All born of first marriage) 
1. Cynthia, b. Oct. 31, 1845; d. Oct. 15, 1853. 
2. Emily, b. Oct. 7, 1849; d. Sept. 28, 1861. 
3. Luctnda, b. Octo 18, 1851; d. Sept. 28, 1861. 
4. Horace Everette, b. March 8, 1858; d. Oct. 11, 1861. 
5. George Everetye.b. Dec. 18, 1863; d. Sept. 7, 1865. 
6. Nettie May, b. Jan. 3, 1869; d. Dec. 12, 1918; m. Frank M. 

Patterson. 
7. Frank Leslie, b. March 3, 1872; d. April 23, 1917; m. (1st) 

Olga L. Foss; m. (2nd) Georgie Randall. 

Jane Taylor, dau. of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor, b. Jan. 4, 1819; 
d. July 6, 1850; m. Dec. 30, 1844, Almond Osgood (b. Dec. 24, 1813; d. 1862; 
Town records state "from Newburg"). 

CHILDREN: (Surname - Osgood) 
1. Cynthia.A~, b. Oct. 1845; d. Aug. 28, 1847. 
2. Charles, b. June 2, 1847. 
3. Cynthia J.,b. Nov. 9, 1849; d. Jan. 24, 1874. 

Hannah Taylor, dau. of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor, b. April 23, 1825; 
d. Dec. 12, 1909; m. Jan. 12, 1843, William B. Priest, (b. Dec. 15, 1816; 
d. May, 1905) 

CHILDREN: (Surname - Priest) 
1. Hiram, b. Feb. 18, 1844; d. 1863. 
2. Hannah A., b. July 24, 1845; d. Nov. 13, 1911; m •••••• McKay. 
3. Abby J., b. Dec. 27, 1850; d. March 8, 1852. 
4. Alonzo W., b. March 26, 1853. 
5. Mary E., b. March 7, 1856; d. April 18, 1874 • 
6. Isabell, b. July 9, 1858. 
7. Ed., b. Feb. 10, 1864; d. Aug. 16, 1891. 

Martha Taylor, dau. of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor, b. May 19, 1823; 
d. Aug. 2, 1851; m. May 30, 1841; in Albion, David Fall (b. July 15, 1816; d. 
Aug. 7, 1891). 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 

(Surname - Fall) 
Amasa T., b. Dec. 8, 1842. 
Charles E., b. June 5, 1848; d. Feb. 4, 1872. 

Charles Taylor, son of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor; b. Dec. 26, 1826; 
d. Feb. 5, 1905; m. (1st) March 19, 1851, Mary Parkhurst (b. March 19, 1831; 
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d. April 17, 1872); m. (2nd), June 2, 1873, Carrie Fos, (b. Feb. 24, 1843). 

CHILDREN: (All by 1st marriage) 
1. Judith A., b. Jan~ 26, 1852; d. Aug. 8, 1853. 
2. Charles H., b. Oct. 1, 1853. 
3. Infant, dn 1861. 
4c Infant, d. 1863~ 
5. George McLen, b. Jan. 30, 1865. 

Betsey Taylor, dau. of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor; b. Jan. 18, 1830; 
d. April 13, 1915; m. Nov. 25, 1847, George B. Hussey (b. Dec. 22, 1820; d. March 
31, 1886). 

CHILDREN~ (Surname - Hussey) 
1. George W .. , b. May 2, 1849; d. April 3, 1854. 
2. Alonzo T., b: May 25, 1851. 
3. George Raymond, b. Sept. 7, 1856; d. March 28, 1911. 
4. Everett Eugene, b. Feb. 27, 1859. 

Euphemia Taylor, dau. of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor; b. Feb. 18, 1832; 
d. Dec. 7, 1907; m8 (1st) 1863, Edward T. Briggs (d. May 20, 1882) m. (2nd), 
March 25, 1903, Charles Trueworthy. 

• 
John Taylor, son of Amasa and Martha (Ewer) Taylor; b. Sept. 10, 1836; 

d. Jan. 21, 1901; m. (lst,)Nov. 13, 1859, Mary Hunnewell (b. Jan. 6, 1840; 
d. Nov. 18, 1862); m. (2nd) in Albion, Dec. 1, 1864, Charlott Coombs (b. June 8, 
1847, dau. of L. F. and Elizabeth Hunnewell). 

CHILDREN: (John and Mary (Hunnewell) Taylor) 
1. Mary E., b. Nov. 10, 1862; m. Fred A. Coombs of Winslow. 

CHILDREN: (John and Charlott (Coombs) Taylor) 
2. Melvin Arrch, b. May 4, 1866A 
3. Fred Butterworth, b. Dec. 17, 1869. 
4. Josie Orton, b. March 11, 1871. 
5. Edward B~, b. May 25, 1876. 

Charles A. Taylor, son of Charles and Permilla (Abbott) Taylor, b. Sept. 15, 
1818; d. Aug. 28, 1864; m. June 10, 1843, Lois Whitehouse, (b. Nov. 5, 1816; d. 
April 10, 1905; dau. of Thomas and Cynthia (Cross) Whitehouse). 

CHILDREN: (Charles A. and Lois C. (Whitehouse) Taylor) 
1. Charles F., b. July 11, 1844. 
2. Thomas H., b. Sept. 14, 1846; d. Aug. 30, 1864. 

Eliza Taylor, dau. of Charles and Permilla (Abbott) Taylor, b. March 24, 
1830; d. Jan. 30, 1916; m. Feb. 1, 1852, John Whitehouse (b. Feb. 14, 1825; 
d. June 1886)~ 

CHILDREN: (Surname -Whitehouse) 
. 1.. Jonathan, b .. Deco 25, 1852. 

2. Dora A., b. April 30, 1855; d. 1934. 
3. Hiram C., b. June 16, 1858; d. Sept. 2, 1882. m. Ruth C. 

Richardson • 
4~ Osborn B., b. Aug. 2, 1865; d. May 19, 1886. 
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Taylor, Con' t. 5 

5. Forest Burton, b. Feb. 13, 1872; d. July 30, 
1936; m. Gertrude F. Getchell. 

Samuel Taylor, son of Samuel and Olive (Tarbell) Taylor, b. Dec. 13, 1817; 
d. May 31, 1858; m. Emeline Percival. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Lillie E., d. May 11, 1883, aet 24 yrs. 11 mos. 
2. Lillian M. d. Sept. 16, 1858, aet 1 yr. l mo. 
3. Harvey s. d. Feb. 9, 1857, aet 6 yrs. 1 mo. 

* Betsey Taylor, 2nd child born of Samuel and Hannah (Low) Taylor; b. Nov. 28, 
1786; d. Jan. 3, 1827; m. April 23, 1809, Samuel Lewis (b. June 21, 1783; d. Jan. 
25, 1861). Burried in China, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Jabez, b. May 16, 1810; d. Nov. 29, 1887; m. Delia R, Baker; 

both buried in China, Me. 
2. Camilla, b, July 9, 1813; d. March 23, 1892; ~· Oliver L. Abbott. 

Buried in Albion, Me. 
3. Rhoda, b. April 10, 1817; d. June 11, 1839. 
4. Gustavus A. B., b. March 7, 1824; d. Feb. 14, 1825 • 
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W A S H B U R N 

Japheth Washburn, be Sept. 11, 1746 at Carver, Mass. d. Sept. 6, ]828 
at China, Me.; m. Sept. 28, 1868, Priscilla Coombs (b. Nov. 1, 1745 at 

.Rochester, Mass., d. Aug. 5~ 1830 at China, Me.) (In Capt. Edward Hammond's 
Company of ''Minute Men", April 19, 177 S, Rochester, Mass. Moved to China in 
1803-1804 with son Japheth Coombs.)~ 

CHILDREN: 
1. Polly, b. March 9, 1770, Rochester, Mass. 
2.. Zalmuna, b. Sept. 11, 1772, Rochester, Mass.; m~ Deborah •••• 

Wayne, Me. (?) 
3. Abisha, b. June 8, 1775, Rochester, Mass.; m. (ls~) Jane 

Burrill, July 21, 1799; m. (2nd) Sarah ••••o 
4. Chloe, b. June 28, 1777, Rochester, Mass., m. N~thaniel 

Dexter, (b~ 177l)o 
(Great-great-granddaughter, Elizabeth wright~ living 
living in Fairmont, Neb., 1924). 

5. Japheth Coombs, b. Jan. 20, 1780, Rochester, Mass,; m. (1st) 
Betsy Lowney; m. (2nd) Sarah Blish. 

6. Priscilla, bft April 18, 1786; m. Asa Burrill, May 25, 1808, 
d. Sept. 9, 1859. 

Zalmuna Washburn2, b. Sept. 11, 1772, Rochester, Mass.; d. Sept. 7, 1844; 
m. Deborah •••••• , Wayne, Me. (b. Apr. 1776; d. Nov. 1, 1858). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Zebah,. b. Jane 26, 1797, Wayne, Me.; d. April 12, 1888, ·China, 

Me. 
2. Koa, b. March 2, 1799, Wayne, Me.; ~ •. Oct. 28, 1818, Albion, 

Me. 
3. Zalmuna, b. Nov. 23, 1801, Wayne, Me.; d. July 13, 1850, 

China, Me. 
4. Caleb Benson, b. May 27, 1804, Albion, Me.; d. Jan. 3, 1817, 

Albion, Me. 
5. Mary Ann, b. Nov. 16, 1808, Albion, Me.; d. Oct. 26, 1833, 

Albion, Me. .. 
6. Judith M., b. April 24, 1809, Albion, Me.; d. Aug. 9, 1850, 

m. Sumner Hodgkins. 
7. Deborah, b. July 15, 1811, Albion, Me.; d. July 18, 1827, 

Albion, Me. 
8. Henry Benson, b. Oct. 23, 1817. 

Zebah Wasbburn, 3 cashier, Canton Bank, b. Jan. 26, 1797, Wayne, Me.; d. 
April·l2, 1888, China, Me.; m. May 7, 1822, Susan Newhall, Ligonia (now Albion) 
<bo Jano 15, 1792, Charlestown, Mass.; d. July 31, 1870, China, Me.) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Susan, #1, b. Jan. 30, 1823, Albion; d. Oct. 3, 1825, China. 
2. Newell, #1, b. May 7, 1824, Albion; d. Oct. 30, 1825, China. 
3. Susan #2, b. Jan. 26, 1825, Albion; d. Jan. 25, 1855, China. 
4. Newell #2, b. Sept. 18, 1828, Belfast; d. Jan. 5, 1862, 

Black River Falls, Wise. 
5. Helen Augusta, b. Oct. 6, 1829, Belfast; d. May 11, 1866, 

China; m. March 6, 1860, Rev. Moses Newbert. · 
6. Maria, b. Jan. 26, 1832, China, Me.; d. March 31, 1895, 

China, Me. 
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Maria Washburn4, b. Jan. 26, 1832, China; d. March 31, 1895, China; 
mo May 1, 1855, Fredus O. Brainerd (b. Dec. 15, 1831; d. May 9, 1900). 

CHILDREN: 
lo Estelle Maria, b. July 2, 1856; d. Dec. 28, 1943. 
2o Walter Scott, b. Feb. 2, 1859, Black River Falls; ·d. Nov. 12, 

1930; m. Elizabeth Ward. 
3. Newell Washburn, b. Aug. 20, 1860, Black River Falls; lived 

in Skowhegan; d. Nov. 9, 1900, Boston, Mass; m. Flora T • 
••••••• , (dau. of Gen. Brun ••••• Fairfield (.) • 

3 • Zamuna Washburn , b. Nov. 23, 1801, Wayne, Me., d. Sept. 16, 1872, China, 
Me.; m. (1), Oct. 3, 1825, Joanna Cofran (d. July 13, 1850); m. (2) March, 1851, 
Mrs. Phoebe Vickery, China, Me.; m. (3) Nov. 9, 1856, Emma G. Kitchen • 

CHILDREN: (Zalmuna and Joanna Cofran Washburn) 
1. John Cofran, b. March 31, 1836, Wheelock, Vt. 
2. Georgeanna, b. Nov. 1840; d. Oct. 28, 1859. 

2 Japheth Co Washburn , b. Jan. 20, 1780, Rochester, Mass.; d. Aug. 29, 1850, 
Calais, Me.; m. April 18, 1802, Monmouth, Me., Betsy Lowney -(b. March 13, 1782, 
Epping, N.H •• d. April 13, 1818, China, Me.). 

CHILDREN: 
·1. Abra Lowney, b. Wayne, Me. Feb. 13, 1803. 
2. Oliver Wendell, b~ Fairfax, Oct. 17, 1804. 
3. Rowland Freeman, b. Oct. 5, 1806;· d. Aug. 11, 1874; no 

desceDdants. 
4. Elvira Almeda, b. Fairfax, July 9, 1808; no living descendant~. 
5. William Vinal Vaughan, Fairfax, b. July 11, 1810; no living 

descendants. 
6. Harrison Gray Otis, b. Fairfax, ·March 12, 1812; d. July 13, 

1866. 

mo .(2) Sept. 17, 1818, Vassalboro, Me., Sarah Blish (b. July 13, 179Q) 
CHILDREN: 

1. George, b. June 29, 1819, China, Me. 
2. Julia c., b. Sept. 16, 1820, China, Me. 
3. Emily B., bo May 9, 1822, China, Me •. 
4. Charles Francis, b. June 6, 1826, China, Me. 

MOved from Rochester, Mass., to Wayne, Me., then to Fairfax (now China) in 1803 
or 1804. Member of Massachusetts Legislature from District of Maine. First 
Postmaster of China, first !own Clerk of China. Moved to Calais, Me. 

Abra Lowney Washburn3, b. Feb. 13, 1803, Wayne, Me.; m. Nov. 25, 1821, 
Thomas Burrill (b. Jan. 19, 1796; d. March 28, 1878). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Augustus Washburn, b. AprU 21, 1824. 
2. Ann Elizabeth, b. June 13, 1825. 
3. Thomas Waldo, b. March 12, 1828. 

(No living descendants) 

3 Oliver Wendell Washburn , town clerk, justice of peace, postmaster,. merchant, 
b. Octo 17, 1804, Fairfa~ (now China, Me.); m. June 14, 1845, at China, Me., 
Mary Ann Flye (b. March 6, 1817, Edgecomb, Me.; d. April 27, 1850, China, Me.)o 

CHILD: Willis Wendell, bo March 18, 1846, China, Me.; m. Jan. 6, 1880, 
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at Manchester, N H,~ Edith Elvin Crosby; d" June 22, 1942, 
China, Meo 

mo (2) Novo 25, 1853, Albion, He .. , Lydia Meggs Hamlen.(bo Feb. 2, 1824; do April 
1, 1868) do Septo 18, 1885, Chinao Me~ Carried the first mail from Chi~a to 
Vassalboro when he was 8 or 9 years old~ 

Willis Wendell Washburn4 ~ horse and carriage trimming shop, town clerk, 
justice of peace, postmaster, China, Meo, b" March 18, 1846, China, Me.; do June 
22, 1942, China, Meo; mn Jan~ 6, 1880, Manchester, NoHo, Edith Elvin Crosby 
(bo Jan. 6,·1855, Albion, Me.; d~ Nov~ 14, 1925, Detroit, Michigan")~ 

CHILDREN: 
1. Wendell Crosby~ bJ Novo 20, 1880, China, Me.; d. Octc- 4, 1936, 

Thomaston, Me. 
2. Thomas Waldo~ b., Nov~ 10, 1881, China, Me.; m. Estt!lle Hay Doe 

June 17, 1908, Franklin~ NoH~; d. April 4, 1941, China, Me. 
3. Willis Flye~ chemical engineer, b .. July 1, 1885, China, Me.; 

do May 24, 1950, Waterville, Me.; m. Flora Alice Beckert, 
Septo 9, 1924, N~Y., NoY. 

4o Edward Elvin, b. April 13, 1888, China, Me.; d. Oct. 17, 1918, 
Cleveland, Ohio in u.s. Service, rank of Corporal, Chemical 
Warfare Service. 

So Edith Crosby~ manager of H. B. Clifford Roofing, Coo, b. July 8, 
1891, China, Me.; m. Harry Benjamin Clifford, April 30, 
1919, China, Meo 

6. Mary Alida, town clerk, librarian, b. July 25, 1893, China, Me. 
d~ July 5, 1971, China, Me • 

. Thomas Waldo WashburnS, insurance agent, postmaster, China, Mer, b. Nov. 10, 
1881~ China, Meo; d. May 4~ 1941, China, Meu; m. June 17, 1908, Franklin, N.Ho, 
Estelle May Doe (bo May 7, .1886, Vassalboro, Me.; do Dec. 18, 1945, China, Me.). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Lila Estelle, b., April 22, 1909, China, Me. 
2. Leone May, b~ June 22, 1914p China, Me. 

Edith Crosby Washburn5, b~ July 8, 1891, China, Me.; m. April 30, 1919, 

~ 

I 

-
-

.. 
i 

China, Me.,. Harry Benjamin Clifford (b" July 11, 1885, Concord, N.,H.; d. Oct. 20, ,. 
1931, Detroit, Michigan). i 

CHILDREN: 
1. Mary Esther, b. Nov. 27, 1920, Detroit, Michigan. 
2. Ruth Washburnj b~ March 24, 1922, Detroit, Michigan. 
3o Margaret Crosby, b. Novo 6, 1924, Detro~t, Michigan, music 

teacher, Livonia, Michigano 
4o Elizabeth Locke, b .. July 18, 1928, Detroit, Michi.gano 

Lila Estelle Washburn6 , bo April 22, 1909, China, Meo; m. June 22, 1~29, 
China, Me., David Gregory Campbell, banker, (b. Nov. 5, 1902). Boothbay, Me. 

Leone May Washburn6, bo June 22,- 1914, China, Meo; m. Sept. 22, 1934, Chi.na, 
Meo, Frederick Jo Gaunce (b. May 7, 1904, Fto Fairfield). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Edward Washburn,· bo Jan~ 23, 1939o 
2. Ann, b. Sept~ 17, 1943o 
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6 Mary Esther Cl~fford • b~ Nov~ 27, 1920~ Detroit." Nichigan; mo May 26, .1950, 
Detroit, Michigan, Robert Clayton Richardson, commercial artist, Detroit, 
(b, March 28, 1920, Ypsilanti, Michigan)~ 

CHILDREN: 
1~ 

2. 
Cynthia Ann, b 
Susan Alene, b .. 

Jan ... 19, 1952, Detroit) Mio 
July 11, 1956,· Detroit, Mio 

Ruth Washburn Cl1fford6
L housew~fe, Alpena, Mi~, o~ March 24, 1922, Detroit, 

Mi,; m .. Sept. 9, 1949, Detroit, Mi,. Edwin Howe Rosenthaler (bo Novo 22, 1921, 
Detroit, Mi.,; dlt Aug.- 18, 1963, Alpena, Mio) o 

CHILDREN; 
1. 
2 . 
3~ 

Margaret Ruth, b<· Sept? 7, 1950, Alpena, Mio 
Edith Clare, b. July 26, 1956, Alpena, Mio 
Albert Edwin, b .. Sept.:. 29, 1959, Alpena, Mi. 

Elizabeth Locke Clifford6
, b. ~uly 18, 1928, Detroit, Mi.; mo May 30, 1952, 

Detroit, Mi,, Timothy Edmund O'Connor, viro-biologist, (bo Dec. 5, 1925, 
Bethesda .. Md .·). 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2., 

Kevin Washburn, bo July 9, 1955, Wilmington, Del·. 
Mary Kathleen, b. May 3, 1956, Wilmington, Del. 
Clifford Edmond, b~ July 11, 1957, Wilmington, De1o 
Ruth Patricia, bo Feb,. 22, 1959, Wilmington, Del. 
Eileen Margaret, b, June 10, 1960, Wilmington, Del. 
Carol Ann, b,. March 15, 1964, Washington, D. C. 

3 ~ 
4) 
So 
6 ... 

7 Edward Washburn Gaunce , undertaker, b, Jan~ 23, 1939, Waterville, Me. 
mo Septc 3, 1961, Pauline June Boynton, Waterville, Meo (b. July 23, 1941, 
Vassalboro, Me,.)~ 

CHILD: 
1. Susan Lynn, bo July 30, 1966, Waterville, Maineo 

Ann Gaunce 7, b. Sept, 17, 1943, Waterville,·Meo; mo April 4, 1965, John 
Adelbert Sylvester (b .. Oct, 13, 1938, Farmington, Meo)o 

CHILDREN: 
1 .. 
2 .. 

Christopher John, b~ Decu 20, 1965, Waterville, Meo 
Lori Ann Sylvester, b. March 1, 196i, Waterville, Meo 

Harrison Gray Otis Washburn3, b, March 12, 1812, China, Meo; d. July 13, 
1866; m .. (1) 

CHILDREN: (.lst marriage) 
1~ Eugene Dennis, 
2 Enuna, b .. March 2, 1846; d ... Jan., 2, 1942; mo •• o ••• Hayward; 

(2nd marriage) 
3 .. \~illiam V .. , d ·. in teens .. 
4. Waldo. 

3 George Washburn, b., June 29, lSle, China, Meo; mft Sarah Jane Emery, March 31, 
1846; m~ (2) El~za G~lmer, Oct. 18, 1849, 

CHILDREN: 
1.. Emily Wendellen, b Jan .. 23, 1850; mo Octo 4, 1870 Chas. H. Wilson. 
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2. William Gilmer, b. May 26, 1851 
CHILDREN:" 

1. Edward t-7.. 
Son: William, Youngstown, Ohio. 

2. Florence. 
3. Julia Caroline, b. Feb. 1, 1853. m~ at Bo~lton, 1873. 

(Carol Vaughan, great-grand daughter~ Rochester, Mass.) 
4. George Alexander, b. Jan. 5, 1855. 
5. Charles Fremont, b. July 1, 1856. 
6. Mary Elisabeth, b. Nov. 20, 1860. 

Emily klendellep Hashburp4, b. Jan. 23, 1850, m. Oct!" 4, 18i0, Charles H. 
tvilson. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Stella May, b. Aug. 10, 1872. 
2. Eva Alice, b. Dec. 28, 1875. 
3. Emma Daisy, b. Dec. 1878. 

(No living descendants) 

Julia Caroline Washburn4 , b. Feb. 1, 1853; m. Horace Haite, Nov .. 24, 1873. 

CP.ILDREN: 
George Franklin Waite5, m. Edi6h Abigail Brown. 

Son: Franklin Temple Waite 
(six childre!J') 
Carol Waite , m. Vaughan, living in Rochester, 
Mass., 1968. 

Emily B. ~ashburn3 , b. May 9, 1822, China; d. Oct. 28, 1850; m. Edward B. 
Taylor, July 31, 1842 (d. Nov. 27, 1845). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Willis w.~Taylor, 
2. Charles Edward, 

d. Sept. 16~ 1846. 
d. Sept. 3, 1850. 

Charles Francis (Frank) Washburn3, b. June 6, 1826, China~ Me.; m. Sophia 
McKenzie of St. George, N.B. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Carrie May ) 
2. Cate Alice ) Triplets 
3. Lyman B., b. d. July 22, 1926) 

(4. Frank Louis, b. April 26, 1855. 
Twins (5. Sara Albenia, b. April 27,1855; d. Febo 7, 1932, widow of 

Walter Pulman Tarr. 
6. George Hector, b. Feb. 22, 1857. 
7. Annie Laurie, b. Nov. 25, 1858; d. Sept. 4, 1933, widow of 

Ernest H. Lee 
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WORTHING 

Jacon Worthing of Candia, N.H., (brother·of William Worthing), b. 1765; 
d. December 17,.·1836, at Branch Mills, Me.; m ......... , Elizabeth Healey 
settled.at Branch Mills~ .Me~, about 1794. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Lewis, b. Feb. 3; 1789; m. (1st) · ...... ; m. (2nd) Louisa· Davis. 
2. Jacob, Jr., .b. June. 19, 1791; m. Joanna •••••• 
3. Polly, b. March 9, 1793; m. Stephen Longfellow, April 2, 1808. 
4. • Samuel, b. March 29, 1795; m. Sally Towle·. 
5. David·, b. Oct. 9, 1797; m. Louisiana Cr.:ine of Corinth, Me. 

(ciauo of Elijah Jr. and Mary Fisher Crane) 
6. Jonathan, b.· December 31, 1800. 
7. Lovina, b. Feb. 1, 1·ao2, d. young. 
B. Louisa, b. January 23, 1804; m. David Greely. 
9. Hiram, b. Sept. 30, 1806; m. Alley Marden. 

10. Hillman, bo Oct. 31, 1808; m. Julia Tibbetts. 
11. Hartson, b. June 27, 1811; m. Seviah Spiller. 
12. Charles, b. Sept. 15, 1814; m. Mary H. Parmenter, Nov. 16, 1840. 

Lewis Worthing, son of Jacob and Elizabeth ( Healey ) Worthing; b. Feb. 8, 
1789; d. Jan. 29, 1875; m. (1st ••••• Mary ••••• (d. March 30, 1822, aet 35 yrs. ); 
mo (2nd) April 18, 1824, Louisa Davis of Montville, Me.(d. Feb. 28, 1874, aet 
75 yrs.). 

CHILDREN: (Lewis and Mary ••••• Worthing) 
1. Otis, b. Jan. 3,. ~811; d. F~b. 11, 1~74; m •••••• , Caro A. 

Spring (dau. of Otis and Menitab1e Spring; d. March 
4, 1872, aet 33 yrs.) 

2. Mary, b. April 20, 1814. 
CHILDREN: (Lewis and Louisa (Davis) Worthing) 

3. Elizabeth A., b. Feb. 15, 1825. 
4. Ruel H.f b. Jan. 13, 1828: M. Clara A ••••••• 

CHILDREN: l.Ka~e ~· b. 1852. 
2. Willie R., b. 1857. 

5. Diantha, b. Sept. 15, 1831. 
6. Russell s., b. July 4, 1834; Co. G, Me. In£. 

Jacob Worthing, son of Jacob and Elizabeth (Dearborn) Worthing, b. June 19, 
1791; d. Sept. 11, 1859 in Branch Mills; m. Joanna ••••• , (d. Nov. 22, 1871, 
aet 72 yrs. 10 mos. 27 dys.) 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
a. 

Rosanna, b. March 22, 1818. 
Sarah Jane, b. Dec. 31, •••••• • Hannah, b. May 28, •••••• 
Wilder H. , b. Jan. 26, 1826; d. Aug. 28, 1900; m. (1st) 

Sarah C. • •••• ·(d. Feb. 13, 1883, aet 50 yrs. 2 mos. 
19 dys.) m. (2nd) Eliza E. Estes, March 1, 1885. 

Charles W., b. March 19, 1828; d. Dec. 27, 1864. (Civil War) 
Marshall, b. March 3, 1831. 
Albina, b. June 22, 1833. 
Eli L., b. Dec. 22, 1836; d. Feb. 15, 1913; m. Etta T. Jones 

(b. 1845; d. March 2, 1928) He was a blacksmith by 
trade. 
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CHILDREN: 
1. Nellie Ep, b. 1864, m. Charles E. 

BridghamiJorces ter., Mass., Dec. 25, 
1883. 

2. Sadie M., b. 1878, m. Robinson, 
Worcester, Mass. 

9. Jacob, 
10. Victoria, 
11. Arnold, b. Nov. 4, 1842. 

Major Samuel H. Worthing, son o.f Jacob and Elizabeth t H~aley ~ Worthing; 
b. March 23, 1795; d. Nov~ 30, 1869, at Bran,~h Mills; m. Aug. 6, 1820, Sally 
Towle (d. May 6, 1874, aet 80 yrs.). He ser,,ed dur~ng the Har of 1812 .. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Harriet E. , b,. Aug. 21, 182: .• 
2. Adaline, b. June 23, 1823; d. Nov. 28, 1823. 
3. Ensign L,, b. March 29., 1825; d. Oct .. 18: 1878; mft Emily F • 

• • • .. • , (d. Aug. 18, 1863, aet 32 yrs.); m. (2nd) 
Dec. 31, 1863, Eunice C. Dinsmore of China, Me. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Eugene M. 1860. 
2. August~ A. 
3. Everett D. 

4. Sally Ann, b. Sept. 7, 1827. 
5. Helen, b. July 27, 1830. 

David Worthing son of Jacob and Elizabeth (Healey ) Worthing, b. Oct. 9, 
1797; d. March 28, 1885 at Branch Mills, Me.; m.Nov .. 2f', 1P.23, Louisiana Crane of 
Corinth, Me. (b. 0c~. 29, 1P.04 at Eddington, Me. d .. July 1, 1890)o 

CHILDREN: 
1. Elizabeth H., b. July 13, 1824. 
2. Almeda, b. Aug. 12, 1826. 
3. George F., b. Aug. 12, 1828; m. Hannah Palmer (1829- 1921) 

d. 1909. 
4. Thornton A., b. Sept. 20, 1830i m. (?1st) ...... Sprague; m. 

(? 2nd) Lorania Choate (1827 - 1905) 
5. Livonia A .. , b. Sept. 24, 1833. 
6. Loela A., b. March 6, 1836; m. Dr. W. Clough. 
7. Georgianna, b~ Jan. 24, 1839; d. Octft 17, 1841. 
B. Alfred Wa, b. 1/16/1843 at Palermo; d. 10/27/21. 

Hiram Worthing, son of Jacob and Elizabeth ( J~ealey ) Worthing; b. Sept. 30, 
.1806; d. Oct. 24, 1889, in Branch Mills; m. Alley Marden (b. Sept. 8, 1804 
in Palermo, Me.; d. Aug. 31, 1873, dau. of Stephen and Abigail Marden) 

CHILDREN: . 
1. 
2. 
3. 

Pembroke S., b. May 20, 1835; d. Aug. 18, 1907. 
Mary Roxanna, b. July 23, 1836; m. Charles E. Dowe. 
Cassandra M .. , b .. July 16, 1843; m., Jan. 1, 1868, Edward Nelson. 

Hilman Worthing, son of Jacob and Elizabeth ( Healey ) Worthing; b. Oct. 31, 
1808; d. May 6, 1879, at Branch Mills; m. Julia Tibbetts of Exeter, Me. (d. Dec. 
28, 1890, aet 71 yrs •. 1 mo .. ) 

CHILDREN: 
1 Abbie~ b April 2. 1842; m. Sil~= C~~"~e~t~ July 17, le6~. 

120 

-

,.. 

,.. 
I 

I 

I 



..., I 

j 
;l .... ; 

.... 

:worthing, Con' t. 3 

2. Augustine, b. April 12, 1844; d. at Parole Hosp., "Md., April 11, 
1866; Co. K, 14th Me. (Civil War) 

3. Frank E., b. April 20, 1846; d. 1921; m. March 1·9, 1871,. Sarah 
Snell, of China, (1847 ·- 1924) 

4. Fred E., b. Aug. 22, 1856; d. 1931; m. Helen M. Worthing, (1865 - 19.58); 
m. Oct. 8, 1881 

Hartson Worthing, son of Jacob and Elizabeth ·(Healey) Worthing; b. June 27, 
1811; d. May 26, 1876; m. ••••• Seviah Spiller (b. May 12, 1815; d. Feb. 26, 
1894; dau. of John and Polly Spiller). 

CHILDREN: 
l. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Lucia, b. April 18, 1838; d. Oct. 9, 1876. 
Ora o., b. Sept. 20, 1839; d. June. 22, 1840. 
Elmer, b. May 18, 1841; d. May 4, 1903; (Civil War). 
Roscoe L., b. May 16, 1851; d. August 21, 1879; m. June 16, 

1879, Addie Whitehouse of Palermo • 

Charles Worthin2. son of Jacob and Elizabeth (Healey) Worthing; b. 
Sept. 15, 1814; d. 1890 iR Branch Mills; m •••••• Mary H. (1816- 1880). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Caroline Augusta, b. May 26, 1838. 
2. James Franklin, b. Feb. 23, 1841. 

Frank E. Worthing, son of Hilman and Julia (Tibbetts) Worthing; b. April 20 5 

1846; d. in 1921 in Branch Mills; m •••••• Sarah D. Snell of China, Me. 
(1847 - 1924). 

CHILDREN: 
l. Clarence A., b. Feb. 16, 1872; d. 1942; m. Caroline Parmenter 

(b. 1875) of China, Me. 

Fred Worthing, (Hilman, Jacob) b. Aug. 22, 1856, son of Hi1man and Julia 
(Tibbetts) Worthing; d. 1931 in Branch Mills; m. Oct. 8, 1881, Helen M. Worthing 
(1865 - 1958) 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 

Flossie, b. March 10, 1883; m. Will Jones. 
Don W. , b. Feb.. 15, 1885 (Cemetery stone has it March 18, 1886) ; 

d. May 24, 1850; m. Edna L. Osgood, (b. Apr. 29, 1889; 
d. Sept. 3, 1958). 

Alfred Wallace, son of David and Louisiana (Crane) Worthing; b. Jan. 16, 
1843 at Palermo, Me.; d. Oct. 27, 1921 at Palermo; m. May 28, 1873, Emma Bartlett 
Crommett (dau. of Dorothy and Joshua Crommett; b. June 21, 1849 at China, Me.; d. · 
Oct. 24, 1923 at Palermo, Me.) · 

CHILDREN: 
1. Martha Winifred, b. Feb. 6, 1876; d. Sept. 23, 1971; m. James 

· Roscoe Bowler Dinsmore (see Dinsmore). 
2. _Harry, b. 1878; d. 1964; ·m. (1st) Eva Chadwick; m. (2) Harriet 

Clark. 
Child: (1st wife) 

Arline, m. Snow. 
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Corrections and Additions 

Book I History 

List of illustrations, 1.2, should read: China landscapes by Herman Roess-
ler 

p. 1, lo 36, should read: missions among the Indians 
p. 3, 1. 45, should read: reminders of the Indian tenancy 
Po 5, ftnt 2, 1. 8, should read: taxes were insufficient; 
p. 9, 1. 20, should read: family of small children 
Po 13, ftnt 4, should read: ~., p. 83. 
Po 16, ftnt 2, 1. 1, should read: one year--1815--the post was held 
Po 18, cont. ftnt, 11. 12-13, should read: and Maine·officially 

became a state on March 15. See Hatch, Maine, pp. 107-165. 
p. 18, ftnt 1, 1. 5, should read: Records .2£. .sh!. .I2!!l.2i China, Vol. 1, 

n.p. 
p. 27, 1. 15, should read: and Abraham Burrill) 
p. 27, ftnt 1, should read: ~ee Map 4, opposite. 
p. 30, ftnt 2, lo 1, should read: also owned by the Mains, 
Po 32, ftnt 1, 1. 1, should read: Towne, late .of China, 
p. 33, ftnt 1, 1. 2, should read: directors of Camp Ney-a-ti, 
Plate 10, upper·r.ight picture, should be captioned: China Academy, 

1828-1887 
p. 164, ftnt 1, 1. 3, should read: (see Map 6, opposite); 
Plate 15, three bank documents should be credited: Courtesy of 

Ralph Austin 
p. 215, cont. ftnt, 1. 1, should read: after several reorganizations, 

P• 2 
P• 4 
Po 2 
Po 85 

Po 86 
p. 86 

Po 86 

Book II Genealogy 

Edith Pearle Austin m. George Arthur Wicke 
same correction 
add to information on Percy Gay.Austin: (drowned in China Lake). 

add to children of Abram McLaughlin and Deborah Ward: 
8. Susan W., b. Aug. 17, 1830; d. Apr. 15, 1912, at 

Belfast, Me.; m. 1830 Ebenezer Newell, Jr. 
9. Betsy Wo, b •••••• ; d. Oct. 13, 1899; m. Jan. 9, 1842, 

Wm. Mosher, Jr. 
Capt. William Mosher d. Apr. 15, 1854 
William Mosher, Jr. d. Jan. 11, 1876, aet 59 yrs. 5 mos. 
William Mosher, Jr. m. Betsey w. McLaughlin (dau. of Abram and 

Deborah (Ward) McLaughlin) 
James E. Mosher (son of William Mosher, Jr., and Betsey w. 

(McLaughlin) Mosher) m. (1st) Juliette Shibles of Belfast, 
Me.; m. (2nd) Aravesta E. Pinkham 



Pe 88 add to 
3. 

children of Elisha M. Mosher 
Edward Ha, b. Aug. 17, 1853; d. 1928; m. Viola M. Barton 

(dau. of Theodore and Hannah Quimby Barton; ba Oct. 
26, 1855; do May 5, 1928)a 

Po 88 

Pe 114 
Po 115 

Children: 
Maude M. Mosher, b. Oct. 10, 1877; d. 1947. 

4 •. Hattie P., b. June 28,.1854; d. Dec. 1, 1891, at Bel
fast; m. Loretto Hayford of Belfast. 

Children: 
Harry M. 
True · 
Richard H. 
Ralph . 
Marian Edith, m. Benjamin Ra Mosher, Jr. 

(grandson of Capt. William Mosher) 
Harold and Hugh 
Hattie Pierce 

5. Eliza c., b. Apr. 1, 1869. 
James E. Mosher 
m. (1st) Juliette Shibles (dau. of Alexander and Julia (Mad
docks) Shibles of Belfast; b. Aug. 6, 1840; d. Dec. 4~ 1869 
at Belfast); m. (2nd) Aravesta E. Pinkham (dau~ of Isaac and 
Cynthia (Pullen) Pinkham; b. Aug. 18, 1852; d. June 12, 1910). 
·Children of James and Jlliette: 

1. ·Carrie Mabel, b. Dec. 9, 1867, at Weeks Mills; d. Dec. 
3, 1927, at Belfast; m. Manus L. Wentworth of 
Waldo. 

2. Ralph Henry, b. Sept. 13, 1869, at Belfast; d. Jan. 
12, 1944; m. Elva Maud Shorey. 

Children of James and ~ravesta: 
3. Etta May, b. June 13, 1875; d. Feb. 11, 1958; m. Bur

ton Giddings of Augusta. 
5. Ethel Isabel, b. Aug. 18, 1881; do Jan. 10, 1961; m. 

(1st) Dr. ooe• Lincoln; m. (2nd) Franklin F. 
Noyes; m. (3rd) Francis A. Shaffer. 

7. Hugh Pinkham, b. June 30, 1893; d. Apr. 18, 1970; m. 
Dec. 14, 1912, Aro1yn M. Hewett. 

Japheth Washburn m. Priscilla Coombs Sept. 28, 1768 
Zalmuna Washburn3 
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CHINA, MAINE: BICENTENNIAL HISTORY 

CORRECTIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

The following material includes a few corrections to the 1975 text, 
suggested by people who read it after publication, and summaries of some 
of the major happenings in China between 1975 and early 1984. Most of 
the summaries were written by Mary M. Grow. They are based primarily 
on two sources, China town reports and Miss Grow's files, collected in 
the course of her work as China correspondent for the Central Maine 
MOrning Sentinel. Page references at the beginning of each section 
refer to the 1975 edition. 

pp. 2 and 3 .early history 

The late Dean Ernest c. Marriner suggested that reference to the 
heirs and assi1ns of Mssrs. Bois, Brattle, Tyug, and Winslow would be 
more accurate. 

p. 4 first settlers 

Frances Clark of South China has provided additional information 
on her ancestors' move to China from Nova Scotia, where they had lived 
since leaving Nantucket in 1763. From Clarks by Georgia Clark of 
Boston, Massachusetts, she quotes the following brief extract from an 
old diary: 

Sailed from Nova Scotia, Nov. 13, 1773, Saturday; 
arrived in the Kennebec the 16th, got as far as the 
Nantucket House in Polouslboro the 20th, got up as 
far as Smith's Cobossie the 21th, got up as far as 
the mills, and the ice came down and tore us very 
bad, but we got in shore and got our families into 

1. Private letter to ~rion Van Strien, Jan. 24, 1976. 

-
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Mr. Philbrook's house and staid until March 13, 1774. 
MOved back as far as Getchell's camp in Vassalboro; 
and April 13th moved our families onto our own lots 
in Jones Plantation. 

1984 ed. 3 

Miss Clark's sources say that Jones Plantation was named for the surveyor, 
John "Black" Jones, not for any early settler. They give the following 
order of settlement: Ephriam Clark with his father and mother, Jonathan 
and Miriam (Worth) Clark, settled on lots 39 and 40 on the east side of 
the lake. These lots, nominally 400 acres, actually had 600 acres, as 
the east shore curved. Jonathan Jr. and Edmund settled on lots 9 and 
8 on the west side of the lake. Andrew Clark soon after located on what 
is now South China Village. George Fish and his wife Jerusha (Clark) 
settled on the east side of the lake near Ephriam; George Fish and 
Ephriam Clark built the first sawmill in town, on Clark Brook. 

Miss Clark goes on to repeat what her great-uncle Albert Clark said 
about Andrew Clark, son of Jonathan Sr. and Miriam, who was born in Nan
tucket Aug. 20, 1747, and settled in South China: 

His family were Peter, who left home quite young, 
went to western New York and never was heard from 
after the War of 1812; and Abigail, who married Moses 
Bassett. Their children were George, Jonathan, and 
Octavius. 

Andrew's wife became insane, finally running away 
into the woods and was never afterward seen. Some 
time after a skeleton was found near Sandy River, 
supposed to be hers. 

Miss Clark continues: 

This is what I think: there must have been only 
the two children, Peter and Abigail. I have no 
records of who his (Andrew's) wife was or when be 
died, so I don't know where he is buried. 

Abigail that married MOses Bassett lived over on 
my road (Route 32) where the Skillins now live. 
That was the old Bassett farm. Abigail must be 
buried in the MOrrill cemetery or down here in the 
Clark cemetery. 

My father (Charles Clark) used to tell me that 
Andrew Clark built his frame house in South China 
Village before my house was built. That would be 
before 1789, as my house was built in 1789 after 
they had lived on the shore of the lake down back 
of the Clark cemetery for 15 years in a log house. 

The cemetery came off my farm. When they had 
to enlarge the cemetery, my grandfather Sanford 
gave them the land south off from his farm. 

My father also told me many times that Andrew 
Clark's house was one of the houses that burned 
when they had .the great fire i~ South China Vil
lage (in April 1872) • My father always called it 
the great fire. 
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Andrew Clark may have come over here and lived 
with his daughter Abigail in his old age. I don't 
know, but I don't see anyone else he would have 
had to live with. 

p. 4 settlement -- bicentennial celebration, 1974 

In 1974, China celebrated the 200th anniversary of the settling 
of the town. Plans for the occasion began in 1971 with the creation 
of a Bicentennial Planning Commission. Its membership changed over 
the three years that it existed: listed in 1974 were Peter Mead, 
chairman; Ralph Austin, coin chairman; Nelson Bailey, program chair
man; Ronald Gullifer, Dorothy Lajousk.y, Eileen Williams, Myrtle Austin, 
secretary, and Elizabeth Corkum, treasurer. This group, with the help 
of many other local volunteers, organized a series of celebratory 
events running from mid-July through mid-August 1974. They included 
a July 13 parade and firemen's muster; a July 20 Commemoration Day 
with an antique car show, R. B. Hall Band concert, public supper, 
auction of silver bicentennial coins, and evening program; a July 21 
open house in China public and historic buildings; a concert by the 
Bonyuns; two Sunday afternoons of sailboat races and other aquatic 
events; a barbershop concert; and a bridge party. In addition, Wash
burn-Braun-Ward American Legion Post and Auxiliary sponsored a Bicen
tennial Ball, the China Baptist Church sponsored a gospel concert, 
and other organizations worked the bicentennial theme into traditional 
events like the South China church fair and barbecue and the China 
Village fire department auction. 

According to the report in the 1974 China town report, the bi
centennial celebration cost almost $1,900. At the 1972 and 1973 an
nual town meetings, voters approved $500 appropriations for the ob
servance. Additional funding came from the sale of commemorative 
coins (designed by Ralph Austin and Eileen Williams), bottles, plates, 
wooden nickels, and stationery, from public suppers, and from the 
China Historical Society and other groups. 

p. 25 early houses 

the farmhouse on the Clark Road off Route 32 North where Frances 
Clark now lives; she says it was built in 1789. 

-
-

-
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p. 28 town lines 

The exact location of the China-Winslow town line south of Route 
137 was finally settled in February 1981, by three commdssioners ap
pointed by Superior Court Judge Daniel Wathen. Commissioners Edward 
Wood, Herbert Doten, and Lloyd Rowe unanimously decided that the line 
should follow the middle of the outlet stream from Route 137 to Mud 
Pond, and then the east shore of the pond, as China had argued. Wins
low had argued for a straight-line boundary east of the pond, which 
would leave Winslow owning some land on the east shore. Each side had 
a rationale for its description. China cited the 18f8 Massachusetts 
legislative act drawing the town line "by Mud Pond." Winslow relied 
on a 1962 decision by Maine judge (later Chief Justice) Armand Dufresne, 
in a suit between two individual landowners, in which the judge said 
the boundary line was identified by man-made monuments east of Mud 
Pond. The town line was supposed to.be the boundary line between two 
properties, so about 40 acres on the east shore of the pond were 
claimed by two people, one paying taxes to China and one paying taxes 
to Winslow. In 1979, the Maine legislature considered and narrowly 
defeated a bill sponsored by Winslow representative Donald Carter 
which would have established the line Winslow favored. The lack of 
legislative action led to the appeal to Superior Court and Judge 
Wathen's appointment of commissioners. Whether the land involved was 
worth the time and money spent on legal and administrative proceedings 
was a question that was left unanswered during the settlement process. 

pp. 37 lake recreation, 65-67· water level, and 89-91 Kennebec 
Water District 

In 1980, Lee and Ann Austin and Ann's sister, Ruth Hanning, and 
brother and sister-in-law, Don and Lorna Miller, bought Willow Beach 
Camps from the Nelson Baileys, after the latter bad run the resort for 
44 years. The Austine rebuilt the lodge and dining room, making a two
story building, added new water heaters for the cabins and new plumb
ing and electrical systems for the whole camp, and improved the water
front area. In the summer of 1983, they were renting out 19 cabins, 
Mrs. Austin said. 

Candlewood Camps remain in the Adams family as of the end of 1983. 
For the summers of 1982 and 1983, Candlewood offered daily excursions 
around China Lake on the Robin Pearl (named after Albert and Muriel 
Adams' daughters Robin Lee and Nancy Pearl), a 23~ foot semi-enclosed 
Chris Craft cruiser. The boat was built in 1936 for L. L. Bean and 
used on Moosehead Lake. Abandoned later, it came to rest in Belgrade, 
where Clayton (Cec) Craig of Vassalboro bought and restored it and ar
ranged the tours with the Adams. 

1. 1975 edition, p. 26. 
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Those same summers saw a revival of sailing on the lake. The 
China Lake Sailing Association, organized by Tom Hicks, Fred Greene, 
and others, sponsored a series of weekend races, handicapping entries 
that ranged from 13-foot Lasers to Rhodes 19's. On June 26 and 27, 
1982, ·the Sailing Association, working with the China Four Seasons Club 
and the China Area Chamber of Commerce, sponsored a laser regatta head
quartered at WUlow Beach. Eight boats, some from the area and some 
from Massachusetts, ran a series of races in mostly light winds, with 
Sally Beck of Fairfield coming in first in the overall standings and 
Fred Greene and his son Tim second and third, respectively. The week
end events also included a trade fair sponsored by the Chamber of Co~ 
merce and rowboat races using two locally-made types of rowboats, 
Whitehall& built by Harry Sylvester of Albion and Gazelles built by 
Tom Sturtevant of China. 

In the 1980's, the quality and quantity of China Lake water again 
became public issues, involving two town governments, several private 
organizations, and many local landowners. Several summers' algae 
blooms·indicated too-high levels of nutrients, especially phosphorus 
and nitrogen. On Aug. 29, 1983, Department of Environmental Protec
tion biologist Barbara Welch warned a public meeting that water quality 
in China Lake might be deteriorating. By DEP measurements, she said, 
phosphorus levels in the lake were "borderline,~· . meaning they sometimes 
reached or exceeded the 15 parts per billion (ppb) level which is con
sidered likely to trigger excessive algae growth. In the west basin 
of the lake, which is the Kennebec Water District's water supply, MS. 
Welch noted that water quality fluctuations might be an early warning 
sign of deterioration. Although some area residents remained uncon
vinced that the situation was any worse than in past years, China 
selectmen were concerned enough to call for creation of a China Lake 
Quality Committee. About 20 people expressed interest in working on 
or with such a committee. Initial meetings in November 1983 led to 
the selection of a seven-member executive committee consisting of Larry 
Nash, Norman Dwelley (later replaced by Henry Dillenbeck), Betsy Fitz
gerald, Mike Godreau, Bill Powell, Dana DiBiase, and Charles Merrill. 

The water level· in China Lake is controlled by the outlet dam in 
East Vassalboro. The dam is owned by the town of Vassalboro. Its 
management, Vassalboro town officials were saying in 1983, is limited 
by the flowage rights of downStream residents, including all land
owners who have a right not to be flooded out, and especially Herman 
Masse and his son Kenneth, proprietors of Masse's mill and·the East 
Vassalboro Water Co., who need a minimum flow to avoid stagnation. 
High water in the spring of 1983 put the old caus·eway near China Vil
lage. the Pine Point Road and several other private roads, and numer
ous lakeshore homes and camps under water. Although unusually heavy 
rains were the main cause (they also damaged some of China's gravel 
roads), some people thought Vassalboro could have opened the dam sooner, 
and China officials protested to Vassalboro officials. 

Meanwhile, the Maine legislature in 1983 passed a law giving the 
Department of Environmental Protection authority to set water levels 
on lakes controlled by dams. In the fall of 1983, more than the re
quired 50 China lakeshore property owners petitioned the DEP to begin 

• 
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the process of establishing a China Lake water level. The first step, 
DEP officials said, is a public hearing, scheduled for March 1984, 
snowed out, and rescheduled in April. Simultaneously, in November 1983 
Vassalboro selectmen expressed interest in selling the dam, a proposition 
which stirred up the China selectmen, the Masses, and the Kennebec Water 
District, among others. · 

-One of the others was the China Lake Fisheries Association, a group 
organized in South China about 1979 whose goal is to improve the fishing 
in China Lake. fn the spring of 1983, the Fisheries Association replaced 
the fish screens at the outlet dam, which had been taken out sometime in 
the late 1970's. This action raised more inter-town controversy: Outlet 
Stream water users claim that when the screens are clogged with algae, 
leaves, or other debris, water flow is reduced. The job of raking the 
fish screens was first undertaken by Fisheries Association volunteers. 
In the fall of 1983 the Vassalboro public works crew did it briefly, until 
a Vassalboro resident was hired. China and Vassalboro officials agreed 
that each town meeting warrant would include an article asking voters 
to appropriate $300 toward maintenance of the fish screens, the first 
time China voters have seen the familiar request since their 1979 meet
ing (they passed it without discussion). 

To help them decide what to do about the dam, Vassalboro selectmen 
in late 1983 set up an East Vassalboro dam committee, consisting of 
Vassalboro selectman Montie Cunningham Jr. , one China official (select
man Jeffrey Zimmerman until the March town election, then selectman Lee 
Austin), one Fisheries Association representative (Rick Ferran), one 
Kennebec Water District representative, and one representative of down
stream landowners (Kenneth Masse). The committee held several amicable 
meetings in the winter ~f 1983-84. As they planned for their June town 
meeting, Vassalboro selectmen did not discuss asking voters' permission 
to sell the outlet dam. 

• 
p. 44 post offices -- Weeks Mills 

Weeks Mills does have a post office building now, built in the 
winter of 1975-76, in defiance of cold weather and snow. The post of
fice moved into the new building on Jan. 22, 1976; an open house was 
held Feb. 29. The Weeks Mills post office is a short distance west of 
the village center, on the Tyler Road. 

1. 1975 edition, p. 91. 
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p. 54 town.manager 

In January 1979 Ira Singer accepted a job as city manager in 
Hallowell. China selectmen appointed as his successor David 0. Cole, 
then 26. · Mr. Cole had a 1977 Masters in Public Administration from 
the University of Maine at Orono; he was assistant town manager in 
Baileyville before coming to China in February 1979. He served until 
June 1982, when he became town manager of Lincoln. In his place the 
selectmen a~pointed Adele Holmes, a Colby College graduate with a major 
in German who had worked in the China town office for five years. Her 
job was untitled until Lynn Meader was hired to fill it and billed as 
administrative assistant. 

In his final report to the town in the 1978 town report, Mr. 
Singer expressed his appreciation to the townspeople and warned them 
that the scenery and the way of life many of them seek to preserve 
would attract many more families: 

The Town will soon be facing decisions in all as
pects of expanding municipal services to meet chang
ing requirements of a growing population. Although 
some do not realize it, on an adjusted basis, China 
has one of the lowest tax rates in Kennebec County. 

This could easUy· change if spending for new ser
vices outstrips the growing revenue from new property, 
particularly if the Town continues to experience resi
dential growth only. It is absolutely essential that 
balanced growth be encouraged to help China maintain 
a broad tax base capable of supporting the costs of 
expanded services • . . . 

It is obvious to this writer that the Town of 
Chin$ is undergoing growth unparalleled in its his
tory, and I would hope that townspeople will encour
age the Planning Board and Selectmen to help shape 
your future by guiding and directing this change 
according to your wishes. 

Two years later, in the 1980 town report, Mr. Cole seconded Mr. 
Singer's observations: 

Probably the most significant event to occur in 
1980 was the national census which confirmed that 
the Town of China was experiencing very rapid growth. 
From 1970 to 1980 the Town's population increased 
57.9%, or from 1850 to 2916. Most of the growth 
occurred in residential structures with only mini
mal increase in commercial structures. Rapid resi
dential growth that is not balanced by commercial 
or industrial growth usually results in increasing · 
tax rates as demands for services increase faster 
than ~evenue generated by new property taxes. This, 

. coupled with continued high inflation, will make it 
very difficult over the next ten years to maintain 
or increase the level of services and still retain 
reasonably low taxes. 

-

-
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p. 83 town house 

In September 1982, under the presidency of Nelson W. Bailey, the 
China Historical Society launched a drive to raise $10,000 to put a base
ment under the historic town house, which had been sitting on granite 
slabs close to the ground. The purpose was twofold: to preserve the 
building, and to provide space for fire-proof vaults for town and Histori
cal Society records and a meeting room that would be larger than the town 
office, smaller than the China Elementary School gym, and conveniently 
located for most residents. After several changes of plans to conform 
to the contours of the ledge under the building and to state regulations 
on fire safety and access, in early September 1983 China contractors 
Dennis and Nelson Har~ing moved the town house east by about its own 
width and set it on a new concrete basement with a ground-level entrance 
on the north. The Historical Society had meanwhile raised more than 
$8,000 toward the project, and at the March 1983 town meeting voters 
approved an $8,000 contribution. 

p. 89 volunteer fire depa~tments 

On Feb. 14, 1983, the three China fire departments and the Vassal
boro department inaugurated a new fire warning system for the two towns, 
replacing the red network telephones that had alerted firemen for many 
years. China and Vassalboro shared the costs of installing the new 
radio system, costs which included building a transmittiiig tower in 
Vassalboro -- at a June 28, 1982, special town meeting, China voters 
appropriated $6,000 toward the project. Under the new system, China 
Telephone Co. subscribers can dial 911 -- an innovation provided without 
charge·by the company-- to reach the Kennebec County Sheriff's Office 
in Augusta. All other residents of the two towns dial the office's 
Augusta number. The sheriff's dispatcher then alerts the appropriate 
fire department members by radio, activating scanners and the belt pagers 
that the firemen now carry. 

The sheriff's dispatcher also handles emergency calls for Windsor 
Ambulance and the China Rescue Squad. Windsor Ambulance, which China 
has helped support through town meeting appropriations since 1974 
($2,000 that year; $900 annually for a few years in the mid-1970's, 
then rising to $4,000 in 1983 and $4,400 in 1984), serves most of. the 
town most of the time, although Waterville-based Delta Ambulance also 
responds to calls from China. 

Qhina Rescue was organized in 1976 and first funded at the 1976 
town meeting. An organization of volunteers trained at least in first 
aid, with at l~st one Emergency Medical Technician on its roster, the 
Rescue Squad provides immediate emergency medical care, but 'is not li
censed to transport victims. Supplementing town funds by donations and 
fund-raising events, the Rescue Squad buys emergency equipment and sup
plies. In 1978, the Squad purchased a 1971 Dodge van. By the end-of 
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1983, members were spending as much time underneath the van as in it, 
and did not expect it to pass its next inspection. A fund drive begun 
in the spring of 1983 raised $4,000 toward a new van, and in the fall 
Rescue Squad members approached the China selectmen seeking town help. 
At the same time, they found that Wiscasset had an ambulance for sale. 
Impressed by the China volunteers' zeal, the Wiscasset selectmen sold 
them the ambulance, worth an estimated $20,000, for $3,500. The Rescue 
Squad had it relettered and in late January 1984 put it into service. 

pp. 96-97 planning board 

At the March 1976 town meeting and again at a May 25, 1976, special 
meeting, voters rejected requests to continue to pay dues to the North 
Kennebec Regional Planning Commission. China has not since renewed its 
membership, although various planning board members have occasionally 
endorsed the idea. China is still, in 1984, a member of the Maine 
MUnicipal Association. 

The period from 1975 to 1983 saw major changes in local attitudes 
toward1land use ~lanning and in the composition and role of the planning 
board. In June 1975, the planning board began working on· a comprehen
sive plan for China, gathering data, making maps, and surveying residents 
to ask what they would like to see the to~ become. The board's report 
in the 1976 town report summarizes some of the findings. Criticism of 
the comprehensive plan at public hearings in February 1977 led to the 
board's recommending no action on it at the March 1977 town meeting; 
voters complied. While the planning board considered revisions, a 
Concerned Citizens Committee drafted and presented an alternative land 
use~rdinance, which voters accepted on Sept. 19, 1977. One change, 
which took effect in March 1978, made the planning board an elected 
rather than appointed bedy, establishing four planning board zones and 
having the chairman elected from the town at large. 

Because of the duties defined in the 1977· ordinance and the feeling 
that townspeople were opposed to land use controls, the planning board 
spent most of the next three years hearing requests for permits, usu
ally in the shoreland area, and granting variances (exemptions from 
provisions of the ordinance). In 1981, however, the State Planning 
Office informed China that an elected planning board should not be 
granting variances. After long discussion and consultation with legal 
experts, the board recommended to the March 1982 town meeting ordinance 
amendments which essentially shifted the variance-granting power to the 
appeals board (which is appointed by the selectmen). 

1. The events of this tumultuous period evoked violent emotion, from 
which the author, whose mother was a planning boar·d member until the fall 
of 1977, does not pretend to be immune. The ~ccount which follows is 
therefore taken as much as possible from town reports and not from memory. 

-
-
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During 1982 board members developed a multi-family housing ordinance 
to regulate construction of apartments and condominiums. The ordinance 
was enacted at the March 1983 town meeting. 

Voters at that meeting also appropriated $3,000 for a resource inven
tory, to be supervised by a local committee including representation from 
the planning and appeals boards and other town bodies, and run by experi
enced planners from the Center for Human Ecology Studies in Freeport, witb 
a hired local coordinator and a team of college students doing the actual 
legwork. During the next nine months, the Center for Human Ecology Studies 
changed its name to the Institute for Community Service and then lost its 
grant funding, at the end of 1983 announcing that it could no longer sup
port the China project. Ironically, on Oct. 30, 1983, about the time ICS's 
funding failed, the Maine Sunday Telegram's Volunteer Clearinghouse col~ 
nists wrote of the China project: "If the outcome is as successful· as its 
promise, it will become a model for other Maine towns wishing to develop 
long-range plans or to solve other problems in an inexpensive, non-tradi
tional manner." 

In China, meanwhile, local coordinator Hartley Palleschi, a Univer
sity of Maine at Orono graduate, and a superintending committee chaired 
by selectman Jeffrey Zimmerman supervised a handful of college students 
from Colby and UMO and teams of local high school students. The college 
students prepared maps showing China's natural and man-made resources 
(the 1975-76 planning board had done similar maps, but the updating was 
revealing, especially as it showed the number of new houses in China in 
eight years) and collected information. The high school st~dents inter
viewed local residents, chosen as much as possible to include proportion
ate samples of different age, occupational, and other significant groups, 
asking them their views on China's past, present, and future. Principal 
concerns, they found, had changed little since 1976. As summarized at 
a December 14, 1983, meeting, they included a desire to preserve China's 
rural character and protect China Lake and the need for more local employ
ment and more public recreation. 

pp. 97-98 solid waste disposal 

The cost of disposing of China's trash has risen significantly in 
recent years, from $7,483.14 in 1975 to $22,650.79 in 1982, partly as 
population grows and partly as state regulations tighten, forbidding 
burning and mandating thorough and frequent covering of trash. By 1983, 
planning board and selectmen were looking at future trash disposal alter
natives. There were no reliable estimates on the remaining life of the 
dtimp on the Alder Park Road; but a consensus seemed to have developed 
that when it was full, opening a new landfill in China would not be an 
economically feasible alternative. At a series of meetings in the s~ 
mer and fall of 1983, China boards heard presentations on other methods, 
of which two seemed practical: having China's trash trucked to an out
of-town landfill, or joining the proposed incinerator system being 
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planned by Waterville and Winslow w.ith the aid of Elery Keene of the 
North Kennebec Regional Planning Commission. Either method would re
quire collecting China's trash either through a municipal collection 
system or at a transfer station. Consequently, the March 1984 town 
meeting warrant included two independent but related articles, one ask
ing voters to appropriate $7,000 for designing and getting approval for 
a transfer station (with construction and construction costs to come 
later), and the other asking whether they would authorize the select
men to negotiate with the Waterville-Winslow Joint Splid Waste Disposal 
Corporation. Voters approved both articles. 

p. 99 recreation committee 

1 In addition to superintending Thurston Park, the recreation com-
mittee's activities to 1984 have included improving the boat landing 
and swimming area at the head of China Lake and the picnic area at the 
Narrows, and channeling funds to various youth sports and to snowmobile 
trail maintenance. In 1981, the committee sponsored two evening public 
lectures, one on wild flowers and one on canning and freezing produce. 
In 1982 it began sponsoring aerobic exercise classes, ·put on by the 
Waterville Y. 

From 1978 on, responding to the 1976 planning board survey finding 
that residents wanted more recreational facilities, specifically a ten
nis court, the committee worked on plans for a central town recreation 
area. At the March 1982 town meeting, the committee offered voters a 
choice of four proposals. All would locate a recreational facility by 
the China Elementary School; all were to be funded 50% from the federal 
land and water conservation fund, administered through the Maine Depart
ment of Conservation. The most ambitious plan, for which the town's 
share of the $115,650 cost would have been $40,825, included three play
ing fields, tennis courts, a physical fitness trail, and playground im
provements. Other plans eliminated various elements, until the town's 
share of the $66,440 plan (which left out the tennis courts) would have 
been down to $16,220. At town meeting, a motion to raise the $40,825 
was discussed and defeated, and after some parliamentary arguments no 
action was taken on any of the alternative figures. 

1. 1984 edition, pp. 23-24. 

-

-



... 

-

.... 

1984 ed. 13 

p. 119 footnote 

William Foster says that Chadwick Hill students were not sent to 
the China Village school; people who went there at the time remember no 
influx from the other end of town. He surmises that in 1936, some of 
the former Chadwick Hill students might have gone to the Plains and 
South China, while others might have ended their education. The jump 
in enrollment at the China Village school he attributes to natural fluc
tuations influenced by birth rates and the number of students held back 
to repeat a year. 

p. 137 China Elementary School 

In September 1975 China did reinstate a music program, vocal and 
instrumental, and add physical education. To teach these subjects, the 

·school committee hired Iris Fields, who holds a B.A. from Barrington 
College and a Bachelors of Music from the New England Conservatory of 
Music, and Tom Bolduc, a University of Maine at Orono graduate with a B.S. 
in physical education. Both were still teaching in their respective 

· fields in the 1983-84 school year. 

p. 138 transportation 

In 1982, the school's annual repor~ in the town report showed 
$132,418.28 spent for transportation, with a $29,407.10 overdraft in 
the account. 

·The proposition that the town should provide bus transportation 
for its nigh school students was raised several times in the 1970's, 
and finally accepted, in part, at the June 15, 1983, special town meet
ing. This tfme the proposal was made by some Maple Ridge Road resi
dents whose children went to Winslow High School. The school committee 
developed plans and cost estimates for two ~ternatives: busing students 

1. Since 1977, China has held a June special town meeting every year, 
mostly to approve the school budget, because the state legislature does 
not provide state allocation figures in time for the March town meeting. 
MOst of these special meetings have been poorly attended and short. Be
cause of the high school busing question, the 1983 one attracted an un
usually high turn-out, about 180 people • 
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to Erskine Academy, Waterville, Winslow, and Cony high schools, and 
Oak Grove-Coburn in Vassalboro; or busing students only to Erskine 
Ac~demy, where the majority of them went. Voters at the special 
town meeting agreed to appropriate $16,781.42 for busing to Erskine 
Academy only. With cooperation between the Academy and the elementary 
school, including adjusting the opening and closing times of both, 
the busing program was successfully implemented in September 1983. 

p. 140 parent-teacher organizations 

Since 1980, FOCES (Friends of China Elementary School), a group 
of teachers, parents, and friends of the school, has been active. 
FOCES meets about five times a year, some of the meetings with guest 
speakers talking about topics of general public interest. It runs 
fund-raising projects, especially the successful craft fairs it has 
sponsored each November since 1980, and uses the proceeds for the 
school, buying playground and classroom equipment, sponsoring cultural 
and educational presentations, and funding occasional trips for the 
students. 

. p. 141 high schools 

Apparently James Parnell Jones ran a high school in China for at 
least part of a year before the Civil War. The only information avail
able on it is the following delightful prospectus, lent to the author 
by Evelyn Wicke, with a notation that it is copied from an article at 
the South China library. 

Fair Fields - Select school for young men and 
boys, So. China, Me. 

This Family boarding school is situated in an agree
able and quiet neighborhood, noted for its rural beauty 
and healthful location. It is easy·of access, convey
ance being furnished free of charge from the nearest 
railroad station. 

It is the design of the school to furnish a thorough 
English and class1cal education, to fit students for 
any class in college and to prepare them for the active 
pursuits of life. 

,... 
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Thorough instruction will also be given in French, 
German and Spanish. 

The number of pupils received into the family of 
the Principal is limited, & constant care is exercised 
over them to promote their moral, intellectual & phy
sical well being. 

The discipline is mild but efficient, ensuring 
compliance to the rules rather from a sense of duty 
than by coersion. No effort will be spared to impress 
upon each pupil the high and responsible position 
which he occupies in preparing and qualifying himself 
"to fulfil life's mission best." It is intended to 
secure to the pupils at as early an age as possible 
a thorough training in the rudiments of English edu
cation, and on this as a basis to fit them for any 
vocation. . 

For the accomplishment of this, it is believed 
that no talents are too great, no attainments too 
high. Nothing can be more fallacious than the prev
alent notion, that it requires but a limited educa
tion, on the part of the teacher, to instruct the 
young in the elementary branches, for false ideas, 
and incorrect & partial views are then easily acquired 
which no amount of after training can entirely remove. 

The school is so arranged that each pupil receives 
that attention which his pecularities require a being 
in a measure independent of his fellows, yet not be
yond the influence of class emulation. 

No scholar. will be admitted or allowed to remain 
whose habits are known to be vicious. The study of 
-the Scriptures will be regularly attended to. The 
price for Board and Tuition, including lights, fuel 
and washing, is $160. per annum, payable quarterly 
in advance. Scholars are admitted at any time when 
there are vacancies but not for less than a term. 

Scholars will please come furnished with towels 
and napkins, 6 of each, and an umbrella. All arti
cles to be marked with the name in full. The next 
term will commence Sept. 1, and close 11-18-1859. 

James P. Jones, Principal 

p. 148 Erskine Academy 

The summer of 1983 saw the publication of A History of Erskine Academy 
1883-1983, an informative and generously illustrated paperbound book 
prepared mostly by Barbara Kirkpatrick, with research assistance from 
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Mark Bailey, Thomas Belang~r, and David Sheehan, 1983 members of Erskine's 
National Honor Society. The history gives details of one of the major 
events at Erskine between 1975 and 1984, the building of the new gym
nasium, which was dedicated Jan. 22, 1983. It also indicates how the 
school has grown: Mrs. Kirkp·atrick predicts a 1983-84 enrollment of about 
330 students, to be taught by a faculty of 27. She points out that in 
the 1980's Erskine is improving its academic curriculum, strengthening 
its offerings in science and foreign languages particularly, an emphasis 
that is supported by the 1983 t~stees and by Principal (since 1982) 
James V. Nelson. 

p. 149 high school enrollment and costs 

The 1982 town report showed that China had 208 high school students, 
107 at Erskine Academy,· 55 at Winslow, 24 at Waterville, 14 at Cony, 7 
at Oak Grove-Coburn, and one at St. Paul's School in New Hampshire. Max
imum tuition, paid to St. Paul's and OGC, was $2,074.09. Erskine charged 
$1,978.47, Waterville $1,913.01, Cony $1,784.79, and Winslow $1,651.96. 

For China students going on to college, the China school committee 
received a pleasant surprise in March 1981: notice of a scholarship fund. 
Doris L. Young, a long-time China resident and elementary school teacher 
who died Nov. 18, 1979, left the bulk of her estate to the town of China 
in trust, "the income to be used for•scholarships for worthy children 
from China in order that they may attend college, with the decision as 
to use of said monies and choice of the students to be left to the Super
intending School Committee of the Town •••• " At the March 1982 town meet
ing voters accepted the trust fund, which then totaled $233,499.07. In 
following months, the selectmen decided where to invest the money, and 
the school committee set up criteria and designed an application form 
for scholarships. The first 22 scholarships, totaling $18,722, were 
awarded in September 1982 for the second half of the 1982-83 academic 
year. Beginning in 1983, the committee grants scholarships in the spring 
for the following school year. In May 1983, the committee divided $21,000 
among 37 recipients. 

p. 150 churches Pond Meeting House 

On August 14, 1982, ~he Vassalboro Quarterly Me~ting of Friends 
sponsored a celebration of the 175th anniversary of the Pond Meeting 
House. According to a histo~_of the building prepared for the occa-

~ 
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sions 1 the 1807 building committee consisted of Reuben Fairfield, James 
Meader, Isaac Hussey, and Jedediah Jepson. The Harlem Friends held their 
first preparative (business, as distinct from worship) meeting in the new 
meeting house in 1809, and after 1813 also held monthly meetings in con
junction with Fairfax (Albion) Friends there. Rufus M. Jones wrote tha-t 
between 1813 and 1892 939 monthly meetings were held in China, and only 
once, when the roads were impassable, was a scheduled meeting called off. 

Between 1810 and 1818 Harlem town meetings were held in the Pond 
Meeting House, and from 1822 until the town house was finished in 1841 
China voters gathered there to transact town business. For a 1907 cen
tennial celebration, Augustine Jones wrote a reminiscence of the meeting 
house in which he commented that "Town meeting could not injure the 
temple and might itself be improved by the association with a virtuous 

,. place." 
After about 1915, the local Friends population was so small that 

the Pond Meeting House was no longer used. for worship. From 1931 through 
1938, the Augusta area Zonta Club sponsored a preventorium there, a s~ 
mer camp for children from homes where they were exposed to tuberculosis. 
The state health department closed the camp's well in 1938, because it 
was too close to the Friends cemetery behind the meeting house. Lack of. 
water and the death in July 1939 of camp director Marion Fox Oakes, R.N., 
ended the preventorium. I~ 1953, the meeting house became the nucleus 
of the Friends China Camp. · 

The 175th anniversary celebration, led by New England Yearly Meeting 
field secretary Louis Marsteller, included a worship service, a reading 
of the building's history, a pageant directed by Myrtle Austin recreat
ing a 19th-century Friends meeting, and a Vassalboro Quarterly Meeting, 
the first since 1915 to be held in the Pond Meeting Bouse. 

pp. 154-155 churches -- China Baptist Church 

William and Eleanor Poster have provided the following list of early 
pastors of the China Baptist Church, from church records: 

Rev. Jabez Lewis 
Rev. Stephen Dexter 
Rev. Jabez Lewis 
Rev. Stephen Dexter 
Rev. Isaac Smith 
Rev. Hadley Proctor 
Dr. Daniel Stevens 

1801 
1806 
1817 
1818 
1820 
1823 
1827 

to 
to 
to 
to 
to 
to 
to 

1806 
1817 
1818 
1820 
1823 
1827 
1829 

1. Written by Mary M. Grow on the basis of information provided by 
Evelyn Wicke. 
2. 1975 edition, pp. 34-35. 
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Rev. Jesse Martin 1829 to 1831 
Rev. Horace Seaver 1831 to 1832 
Rev. Jesse Martin 1832 to 1833 
Rev. Daniel Bartlett 1833 to 1837 
Rev. Hadley Proctor 1837 to April 1842 
Dr. B • F. Shaw 1842 to May 1853 

Rev. Henry Kendall served as a supply for Dr. B. F. Shaw 
in 1846 for 22 weeks and again in 1853 for 12 weeks. 

The list of China Baptist Church pastors in the 1975 China history 
continues as follows: 

Rev. Charles Stotsenberg Nov. 1968 to Oct. 1978 
Dr. Alger Geary (interim) Nov. 1978 to Feb. 1979 
Rev. Ira Ellis (interim) Feb. 1979 to June 1979 
Rev. Vinton A. N. Upham July 1979 to Oct. 1983 
Pulpit filled by supplies Nov. and Dec. 1983 
Rev. Ronald E. Morrell Dec. 1983 -

pp. 156-157 1 churches -- South China Community Fellowship Church 

Susan Sisson, who was the granddaughter of Hannah Jones Day ~ister 
to Abel Jones), came to South China in 1926 when she married Linwood Jones 
and was the Quaker minister of the South China Friends meeting from 1926 
to 1930. She was then the minister of the Weeks Mills Baptist Church 
from 1930 until her death in May 1932. 

The Rev. Dr. David Van Strien served as pastor of the South China 
Community Fellowship Church until the summer of 1980, when failing eye
sight forced him to retire. At the annual meeting in September, he was 
named Pastor Emeritus for life, and the Rev. Robert D. Hotelling of 
Augusta, who was retiring as a guidance counselor with the Waterville 
school system, was elected as pastor. He served until April 30, 1983. 

At the 1983 annual meeting, the Rev. Harvey ~erman was elected 
pastor, and presently holds that position. 

The Rev. Dr. David Van Strien died on April 5, 1982, at the age 
of 95. 

The house in Weeks.Mills, given to the church by Dr. Van Strien 
and his wife, Marion (Thurlow) Van Strien and called the Edna Weeks 
Van Strien Memorial Parsonage, was the type of building which requires 
either professional management or a resident owner for proper mainte
nance. As the church officers could see no need for a parsonage in 
the foreseeable·future, they obtained the donors' permission to sell 

1. Information supplied by Robert Reed, who wrote this section, and 
Evelyn Wicke. 

r 



1984 ed. 19 

the property. The property was sold on Dec. 21, 1978. The proceeds 
were invested in the Edna Weeks Van Strien Memorial Parsonage Fund, 
dedicated for future use by the church. 

In the spring of 1984, the South China Community Fellowship Church 
was planning a centennial celebration of the construction of the church 
building for the summer of 1984. 

p. 164 cemeteries 

It appears that the Sewall and Seco cemeteries are the same. When 
the cemetery marked on Map 6 in the 1975 edition and identified as the 
Sewall cemetery was visited by the author in the fall of 1983, it con
tained legible stones for Alton Seco (died in 1904) and George Seco (died 
in 1909), as well as Ambrose Sewall's stone and three others which from 
their positions might also be Sewalls, but could not readily be read. An 
unmarked depression, according to Clarence Skinner of South China, may 
be the grave of another Alton Seco, a Negro who died in 1928 and had no 
descendants to put up a gravestone. In 1983, the cemetery was overgrown 
with trees and brush. It appeared to be triangular in shape, bounded by 
a stone wall on the north and woods roads on two other sides. In Nove~ 
ber 1983 town manager Adele Holmes employed Berman Ouellette to clear out 
the worst of the growth. · 

p. 186 organizations -- China Grange 

The reorganized China Grange lasted only months, partly, Dennis 
Harding once said, because the young people did not like to use the. 
outhouse. In the fall of 1983 the Maine State Grange sold Silver Lake 
Grange Hall by bid. High bidders were Ray Riggs and Arthur Kiesow of 
China, who had tentative plans to convert the building into apartments 
for senior citizens. 
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p. 192 organizations -- China Historical Society 

In 1977, the China Historical Society began the practice of annually 
honoring one of China's distinguished past residents. General Alfred 
Marshall, the only person from China to serve in the United States House 
of Representatives (so far) was the first person honored. He was followed 
by Rufus M. Jones, Quaker edu~tor, philosopher, writer, and humanitarian, 
in 1978; Laroy S. Starrett, inventor, machinist, and philanthropist, in 
1979; James Hobbs Hanson, teacher and headmaster at Coburn Classical In
stitute in Waterville, in 1980; Japheth C. Washburn and his descendants, 
whose service to the town spanned two centuries, in 1981 ; Thomas Dinsmore, 
philanthropist, in 1982; and Eli and Sibyl Jones, Quaker teachers and 
missionaries, in 1983. The 1983 recognition ceremony was held in con
junction with the Jones family reunion, and saw the listing on the Na
tional Register of Historic Places of five properties ·associated with 
Rufus Jones: his birthplace in South China, the South China church and 
library, the family property at Pendle Bill, and the Pond Meeting House. 

China already had other National Register listings. China Village 
was designated a historic district in November 1977, and Dinsmore's mill 
in Branch Mills has been on the Register since November 1979. 

p. 192 organizations -- interest groups 

The China Four Seasons Club has built a clubhouse just off Route 
202, almost opposite the China town office, and has developed a beach 
there. For several summers the Club has offered swimming lessons to area 
children; in the winter, it usually sponsors or hosts at least one snow
mobile event. In 1983, the clubhouse was converted to a House of Horrors 
for Halloween, with1 the dual purpose of raising money for the China Res
cue Squad's new van and keeping children from going trick or treating. 
The club planned to make the House of Bor2ors an annual event. 

The China Lake Fisheries Association is another example of a local 
interest group. 

In early 1980, two Weeks Mills couples, Ronald L. and Sharon J. Dyer 
and Mendall G. and Hope M. Tyler, assembled several other couples and 
single persons in the area who were adherents of the recreations known 
as Contemporary Western Square Dancing and as Round Dancing. These are 
developed from earlier American folk dancing. They are highly structured 
and are distinguished by constant prompting or cueing by a caller. The 
result of their effort was the formation of a new club to promote square 
and round dancing and to conduct classes for new dancers and workshops 
for the more experienced ones. The club held its· first meeting on Febru
ary 14, 1980, and graduated its first class in September 1980. Each . 

1. 1984.edition, p. 10. 
2. 1984 edition, p. 7. 
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year since, it has graduated a class of square dancers in April, just in 
time for the New England Square Dancing Convention. Because a new decade 
was just commencing when the club was1formed,· the name chosen was the 
Square SO's of the China Lake Region. 

p. 193 South China library 

When the South China library celebrated its 150th anniversary on 
July 27, 1980, Richard Arnold of the Maine State Library told area resi
dents that it was the second oldest public library in the state: the only 
one older was the Blue Hill library, started about 1796. The 150th anni
versary program was moderated by Library Association vice-president Robert 
Reed, following a script prepared by Association president Ronald Gullifer, 
who died unexpectedly four days earlier. Guest speakers included Mr. 
Arnold, Esther Wood, and Miriam Jones Brown. There was a puppet show by 
Frances Silenzi and a children's story hour.· 

The next summer, the library dedicated the Myrtis Davidson Langhorne 
room, primarily a children's room, with a fireproof vault for local 
records. The addition, which doubled the size of the library, was super
vised by a building committee chaired by Evelyn Wicke, with Ralph Austin, 
John Colwell, Chandler Holton, and Charles Mosher. Mrs. Wicke is the 
daughter of Marion Jones, who is still South China librarian (with Mrs. 
Wicke as co-librarian) in 1984; Mrs·. Jones is a great-niece of Eli Jones, 
who helped found the library in 1830. Winslow Wicke and Mr. Colwell did 
much of the construction work. About 2,500 feet of boarding for the roof 
and walls was milled from five pine trees on the property which had to be 
cut down to make space for the addition and for off-street parking. The 
builders carefully sized and framed the new section's windows and pitched 
its roof to match the appearance of the 1901 building, while adding such 
features as combination windows and insulation. The addition has electric 
heat, supplementing the stove in the front room. Funds for the addition 
came from local gifts and fund-raising suppers and from Mrs. Langhorne, 
her daughter, Mrs. Peter Kahril of Florida, and her son, Dr. Alan Lang
horne of Camden. The speaker at the dedication was Mary Hoxie Jones, 
another great-niece of Eli Jones. 

1. Information supplied and written by Robert Reed. 
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p. 194 Dinsmore Library 

In the summer of 1982, a group of Branch Mills residents, including 
Thomas Dinsmore Jr.'s great-grandson, another Tom Dinsmore, his wife 
Deborah, and his sister, Sue Krajewski, decided to reopen the Dinsmore 
Library. Volunteers held work be~s and fund-raisers, including a rum
mage sale, and solicited donations of books and money. The library re
opened the end of September, with no heat and with only kerosene lan
terns for light. In following months, new wiring and a new chimney made 
electric lights and a stove possible. As of mid-1983, the Dinsmore 
library had about 3,000 books. Deborah Dinsmore and Mary Ellen Puring
ton were the adult librarians, Susan White the children's librarian. 
The library was open Tuesday evenings and Saturday afternoons, and oc
casionally for special activities, including a summer children's story 
hour one morning a week and, in early 1984, monthly informal discus
sions of books. 

p. 213 South China fire department 

In 1980, South China volunteer firemen began raising money and 
donating materials and labor to· build a new fire station on Route 32 
South, about half a mile from the old one beside the South China post 
office. According to fire chief Nor:man Prime's report in the 1980 town 
report, a solicitation headed by fund-raising chairman Normand Marois 
brought $1,800 in donations, and the firemen's Aug. 16 auction and 
chicken barbecue raised about another $1,800. MOney-raising and con
struction continued for another two and a half years. The foundation, 
walls, and roof were done in 1980, siding and doors in 1981, insulation, 
the floor, and interior work in 1982. The new station was dedicated 
July 16, 1983. ~n the fall of 1983, the old fire station was sold by 
bid, going to Paul Bulmer of Paul's Plumbing and Heating in South 
China. He rented it to Danny Oliver and Ronald (Bugger) Johnson, who 
opened an auto body shop called Auto Unlimited there in February 1984. 

p. 240 and footnote 2 Brown family 

William and ~leanor Foster have found that when the James Browns 
moved to China, they first settled on a farm on the west side of the 
Neck Road just south of what is now Wilkinsons', between Wilkinsons' 

-

-
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and Michauds', south of the Stanley Hill Road intersection. Mr. Foster 
suggests that that farm once belonged to the same Turner family whose 
members are buried in the Turner cemetery on the east side of the Neck 
Road. 

p. 244 Yorktown 

By the mid-1970's, the town of China owned approximately 380 acres 
in the Yorktown area, a tract bordered by the Albion and Palermo town 1 lines on the north and east and by Bog Brook and Yorktown Bog on the west. 
Part of the land had been acquired for taxes, in three lots. In June 1879, 
Elihu Hanson, for the town, paid $7.61 in taxes owed by Henry Talbot and 
acquired about 50 acres with buildings on the road from South China to Al
bion, then called the Greenfield Road. In February 1922, C. N. Webber 
(presumably selectman Cony Webber) acquired C. S. Dolley's former property 
for the town, for $7.26 in taxes, interest, and charges. And in March 
1932, William S. Flood's land was acquired for "the inhabitants of the 
town of China" for $9.59. The rest of the land (at the 1975 town meeting, 
selectmen said about 125 ae~es, but a map of the area in the town office 
says 173 acres) was a gift .. to the town f;om Everett Thurston in January 
1958. Oral tradition has it that he was expressing appreciation for past 
welfare assistance. Thurston had acquired the property in 1904 from John 
E. Thurston, "for a family arrangement," with Everett to provide John a 
home, kindness and respect, the "necessary comforts of life," and "a good 
and respectable burial" after death. 

At the July 22, 1974, selectmen's meeting, the board decided to ask 
a special town meeting to designate the Yorktown land a town recreation 
area and name it Thurston Park. The proposition was postponed to the 
regular town meeting in March 1975, when voters accepted it with little 
debate. At that time the park was said to be about 337 acres, with the 
exact boundaries to be established. The China recreation committee was 
authorized to "supervise -the use of the park ••• and to develop the area in 
furtherance of conservation and recreational activities under the direction 
of the Board of Selectmen." Recreation committee.chairman Robert Boynton 
told the town meeting that the committee hoped to do a boundary survey, 
soils analysis, and topographic map, and then consider possible uses for 
the park, like nature trails, picnic areas, and children's.activities run 
through the school. 

A prelfminary boundary survey was made in February 1975. In 1978 and 
1979, the recreation committee authorized selective cutting in the park, 
earning $3,952 in 1978 and $3,515 in 1979. That money, set aside for rec
reational purposes (it would2have been used for the 1982 town recreation 
area, if voters had approved), had grown to about $11,000 by the end of 

1. Much of the following information is from documents in a folder labeled 
"Thurston Park" in the China town office. 
2. 1984 edition, p. 12. 
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1983. During 1980, Boy Scouts planted 1,000 white pine seedlings in 
the park. The recreation committee's report for that year said the park 

J 

is available for recreational purposes. Activities 
such as snowmobiling, camping, hiking, and picnick
ing have been approved for local residents. Activi
ties also discussed for future use are a rifle range, 
animal sanctuary and tree farm located in this area. 

In 1981, a group of University of Maine at Orono students surveyed 
the park as part of their timber management course. Their report, pre
sented to the town in the spring of 1982, described the soils and vege
tation in the park and commented that it offered "a great diversity of 
wildlife habitats" and "excellent" recreational potential, although 
~'the property's location will limit visitor use." The UMO students 
recommended no further timber cutting for a decade, marking the boun
daries, and maintaining the roads, trails, and open fields. 

The 1983 recreation committee visited Thurston Park in October, 
with Ian MacKinnon, director of recreation and athletics at the Univer
sity of Maine at Augusta. MacKinnon's report to the.committee suggested 
providing access from the south end of the park, by improving the dis
continued Yorktown (or Greenfield) Road and leveling a small parking 
area near t~e dam and waterfall. The selectmen and town manager Adele 
Holmes learned that they could repair a discontinued road for limited 
recreational access; town attorney Jeffrey Smith advised them to get 
the consent of abutting landowners if possible. At the 1984 town meet
ing, voters appropriated $500 from the selective cutting proceeds to 
mark Thurston Park's boundaries. 

,.. 
I 

-
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Appendix IliA, Selectmen of China 

1976 Norman L. Bushey 1981 Joann Clark Austin 
Gloria Ellis Gloria Ellis 
William Flood Edward W. French 
Edward W. French Arthur A. Poulin 
Arthur A. Poulin Robert Ward 

1977 Norman L. Bushey 1982 Joann Clark Austin 
Gloria Ellis Edward W. French 
William Flood Thomas M. Sturtevant 
Edward W. French Robert Ward 
Arthur A. Poulin Jeffrey F. Zimmerman 

1978 Gloria Ellis 1983 Joann Clark Austin 
William nood Leroy Austin 
Edward W. French Edward W. French 
Arthur A. Poulin Robert Ward 
Robert Ward Jeffrey F. Zimmerman 

1979 Gloria Ellis 1984 Joann Clark Austin 
William Flood Leroy Austin 
Edward W. French Edward w. French 
Arthur A. Poulin Hugh ~ajewski 
Robert Ward Craig Poulin 

1980 Gloria Ellis 
William nood 
Edward W. French 
Arthur A. Poulin 
Robert Ward 

Appendix IIIB, China Town Clerks 

Joyce Cowing continued to serve as China town clerk from 1975 through 
1984. 

Appendix IIIC, China Town Treasurers 

Ira Singer served as treasurer until January 1979, followed by the new 
town manager, David Cple, until June 1982, and then the present town manager, 
Adele Holmes. 
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Appendix IV, China Postmasters 

China Village 

Mrs. Joyce Whitney November 13, 1982 

South China 

Mrs. Julie 0. Jackson September 6, 1980 

Weeks Mills 

Mrs. Isabella E. Cram continues to serve as of early 1984. 

Appendix VA and VB, China School Administrators 

School Union 52 Superintendent John Houston and China Elementary 
School Principal Norman Dwelley both retired at the end of the 1983-84 
school year. In January 1984, the School Union 52 committee chose Leon 
Duff to succeed Mr. Houston. In March, the China school committee hired 
Prescott Verrill as the new China principal. 

~-
1 

.. 
~ 
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GENEALOGY 

This section includes corrections, additions, and new material 
on the following families: 

Austin (following Washburn) 
Bailey 
Brackett 
Burrill 
Clark 
Dinsmore 
Doe 
Jones 
Lancaster 
Sibley 
Sproul 
Starrett 
Abijah Ward 
Josiah Ward 
Washburn 

Except for the Bailey, Sproul, and Ward genealogies, all the·information 
was edited and arranged by Robert Reed. 
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-'lL_. __ -,...-----
Thomas ::Ba:yley: lRu th Porter 

Thomas Bayley admi. tted 
as a free man in Mass. 
Colony May 13, 1640. 
First by this name to 
settle in Nev England. 
Probably CJZ:"rived 
Weston Colony 1622 or 
1623. 

b. · · m. Sept. 19, 
I660 d. 1681 

Interred No. 
Weymouth 

John Bayley went to Scituate 

I ,__ ___ ._..._ ... ..,_.... .................. 
i . . 

to take cbc-ge oi ! a:I:'Dl of 
Capt. John Williams; given 

-----·-. Hannah (?) { 2) J ahn Bayley 
a f C'Dl of 175 acres, oae m. 

of finest in P13mouth 
Colo~. 

(3) -John-ia.ue,-l :sarah White 
b. I m. Jan. 25 i 

d~ 1718 l 1612 J 
·Int.Sci ta.ate 

Made a free manama 1635 on r 
May 23, 1677 brig Increase 
Commanded a. C~ 
in· King Phillips wa-r 

Bad. ne children 

2nd. child of John klle:r ( aboie) am 1700 
JohD.l703 
Jacob 1706 . (4) John app 

(5) 

b. New. 5, 1673 liR'ried 
d. June 1752 Feb. 19, 1700 

Capt. Dorcal 1708 
Abagail 1712 
Sc-ah 1714 
Deborah 1717 

· Hanover Mass. 

1709 

Bailey Island, 
Casco Bay named 
far him. 

a children 

ma:z:ried. 
May 27,1731 

az-ah lUCk 
b. 
d. Oct. 9, 1740 

Married f (2nd) Hannah Curtis 
JWI8 7' 17~ b. Ma7 l, 1724! 
~ J d. I 

dren: 
Olive 
Timothy died young 

By second wife : 
Timothy Jr It 
Delight 

----( 6) ... ,f.JJDO~~thY~.,..J~r-. ---l ~ 1ta'tberl.ne Piiiiham~ 
b. Oct. 13, 1751 f. married ; b. ~A:Y 4, 1753 

Other Child:z:-en: 

d. early 1810 1 Jan. 8, 1775 ~~· 
· a.t Haz--pswell .. - -------

1. Prepared by Nelson Bailey of China Village. 

Timoth:r 1777 
~e 
Hannah 1782 
.Amr 1785 
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, 7) I Ebenezer 
'b. Aag. 11, 1719 m~ied 
·d. 1844 • Sept. !1, 

1800 
Settled in West G~diner 
in 1800 on farm n.eat-
F.rieDds Meeting House. · 
Killed by' limb from falling 
'tzee when cutting wood. 

(8) ; &athaii c. 

·Tabfihaciou8ii---
. b. Jan. 21, 1781 

d. Deco 14, 1864 

l9H4 eel. 4'J 

·Bailey Cont 1 d 

Other Children: 
Amos 1801 
S~ah 1804 
Comf'ort 1808 

Amie1 1811 
Naomi 1819 
Jeddiah 1822 

2 

Otber children: 
b. Jul7 2, 1817 
d.. Feb. 5, 1898 
~~ E. Vassalboro 
Friaucls Ce•·· 

rt"Ycria Ddiii!ass 
ma:ried I b: Feb. 26, 1824 

l(iy 2, -:t~ d. . . 
Anna 1852 
Jeanie 1855 
John H. 1857 -------

Lived ou Fm:m in Winslow 1 

( ) ,..~~~~-----'..,.·~-·-· Children: 

~ 
., 

... 
I 

-
9 l Eben c·. ~ mm:ried j llSt) Mal:7 Greenwood 

b. Mal:ch 17' 1850 ~7 1675 : b. May 20, 1853 1 -. Cha:z:les E. e, : 
d.. Aug. 20, 1927 1 ~ · d.. Nov. 20, 1920 

._llllliiiiiiin._t ...... ._ . .,..R ..... o_be..,.r...,ts_c __ e .... m ..... __ _.i -· Int. Roberts Cem 

~t Pa:r.-m in China beside : (2nd) E't=ta: G'reeuwooC:r" 
Friends Clmrch ou Neck Road.. Tovasecd. Knowles 

b. 

~lea E. Bailey 
b. Mar 20, 1876 
d. Jude.26~ 1966 

!Jitll:%iad 
Mar 20, 1895 

--d_·---·-· .. --. -.. . 

Mabel ~d Wiggin (lst) 
b. Oct. 24' 1879 
d. June 25, 1900 

Amtie Mary le_J 
'.tilliam B. l.SS;. ... 

,.. 
I 

~ied Mabel Hattie God.da:z:d (2nd) 
Jaa. 19, 1903 b. Ma:ch 18, 1877 

d. Jan. 22, 1936 

Children (secoad. lll&l:'riaga): Letha Evelyn 1910 
Edna Mabel 1917 

(10) ADDie ~ Baile,- Family: 

AnDie ~ Baile,
bo Dec. 25, 1881 
d. MR. a, 1953 

No children 

ma:z::ied 
May 10, 1938 

Chm:i 't7 Hodges Horne (3rd.) 

~ied Ed.wari B. Taylor (lst) 
Feb. 19, 1902 b.-

mm:ried 

d. 

Robert Cl~k (2nd) 
b. 
d. 
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:Bailey Cont'd 3 · 

(11) Letha Evelyn :Bailey Family: (Dau. of ChRles Eben) 

Letha Evelyn !ailey 
b. Oct. ll, 1910 mcried 

Jul)" 3, 1938 

~l Roberts Wilson {1st) 
b. A~il 28, 1900 
d. Jan. 5, 1966 

Children: 

(12) Charles Bovard Wilson 
b. Nov. 15, 1941 IIIS.'t'ried 

Dec. 24, 1965 

Ma:ey :Bernice Br:a4een 
b. Mat-ch 31, 1944 

The:i:t' Children: Xristi Lee '.iilson, b. Me-. 30, 1967 
Scott RTcm Wilson, b. Jul7 16, 1970 

(13th gen.) Mark Al:ldrew Wilson, b. Oct. 9, 1973 
Karen Lytm Wilson, b. Ju~W 26, 1982 

(12) Janet Eloise Wilson BU.llip Gemt Dow 
b. J'eb. 28, 1945 b. Jan. 12, 1946 ~ied 

Feb. 28, 1970 

Their child=en: lhillip Gene Dow Jr., b. ~. ll, 1971 
Jaaou Pml Dow, b. Nov.l7, 1972 

(13th geD.) Matthew Kc-l Dow, b. Jul7 24, 1974 
ADdrev Cbristian Dow, b. Sept. 29, 1977 
Timoth7 David Dow, b. Dec. a, 1974 

Le·tha Baile1' Wilson MC'ied. Gerald Lloyd Wilson (21K1) 
Dec. 20, 1969 b. Jan. 29, 1907 

(ll) nina Mabel :Bailey FamiJ.7: (Dau. of Charles Eben) 

Edna Mabel Bailey 
b. Jan. 9, 1917 

Child:en: 

(12) Joyce Am1 Meader 
b. Sept. 21, 1936 

Then- children: 

~~~Rried 

Dec. 7, 1935 

JDS:C:ied 
June 9, 1957 

Delmont PUller Meader 
b. Jul7 16, 1914 

R. Richa:J:Cl Narton 
b. Aug. 30, 1935 

(13) Cher,.l Dimme DIR'ried. DaD Gwad.oslq 
b. JU!J8 12, 1958 July 12, 1980 b. Feb. 16, 1954 

Child.: ( l4) Joshua J oaeph Gvad.oslq, b. A-pr. 29, 1983 

~
13~ Douglas Rich~, b. Jul7 16, 1959 · 
13 Stephen Delmout, b. Feb. 5, 1961 
13 Timothy Howa:M, b. July 24, 1963 

(12) Janice Mae Meader 
b. April 15, 1938 

The~ children: 

ma;roried 
June 23, 1956 

Ch~les G~y Overlock 
b. May 6, 1930 

(13) Valerie Jean mar.ried Michael Williams 
· b. Nov. 6, 1957 Sept. 2, 1978 b. May 28, 1957 
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Bailey Cont 1d 

.11) Edna Mabel Bailay Fami.J.7, cout'd: 

Children of ValeJ:ie aad. Michael '-"illiams 
(14) M1ron Lytm, b. Dec. 5, 1979 
(14) Rym Michael, bo June 19, 1983 

(13) Kathleen M.Rie 
be NOY • Zf, 1958 

lllCECied Michael Poulin 
Aug. 25, 1979 b. Oct. 29, 1957 

'Dleil: child::en: (14) Katie Aim, bo Oct. 31, 1981 
Hathau ChRlea Michael, b. 1983, Ju'D8 28. 

(13) Cind.7 Louise ~ied. Michael Collins 
b. Se~~. 7. 1960 b. JUDe 28, 1960 Ma¥ 30, 1981 

(13) Bl:adle~ Aube:t Ore:lock 
b. Ma7 17 t 1964 

(10) William Blaine Bailey Famil7 (YOUDP•t son o£ Eben am MRy): 

William m.a:Lne Bailey 
be A:pz.-il 3, 1883 
d. Aug. 29, 1964 
Int. China Village 
Cam. Ezteuicm 

Jabelle Ward (1st) 
maz:iecl b. Se-pt. Z7, ·1883 
A~il 13, 1905 .d.. Feb. 26, 1916 

!Dt. China Village Cam. 

oa. child: Nelson 'tied Bailey 1907 

IIIAZ':ied Ida G. Pinkham ( 2l2d.) 

4 

Ma7 7 t 1919 b. Sept. 4, 1892 
d. Dec. 21, 1966 {Int. China 

Children (seco12d. 118.'1:l:iage): EleaDC~r Mabelle 1920 Vill. Cem.) 
Bla:I.De Herbert 1924 

(U) Nelson Wed Ba.Ue7 Famil.7 (Son· ot w. :B. and Mabelle): 

Nelson Ward Baile7 
b. Jm. 24, 1907 
d. 

Children: 

(12) Joazme 

Dl81::iec1 
Jumt 30' 193 2 

Mariou F. Rowe 
b. Jm. 14, 1905 
d. 

Gordon Wells Anderson 
b. Oct. l2, 1933 mar-ried b. Feb. 14, 1933 

MR. 20, 1954 

Their children: 
(13) Todd Wells, b. Nov. 3, 1956 
(13) Lauren, b. April 30, 1958 

(l3) K'ristian Wells, b. Feb. 20, 1961; d. May 14, 1983 (killed 
~tamobile accident in 
'ilashington State. 

~ 
I 

I 

~ 
I . 

-

-
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&!lson Wed 3ailey Faml.J.7 cont'd: 

Children or Nelson and Marion cont'd: 

(12) Nelson Ward Jr. 
b. Aug. 3, 1936 

Their children: 

13 Pater Nelson, b. March 23, 1969 

Baile7 Cont'd 

Ccaol Sideris 
b. Jan. 7, 1941 · 

~
13~ Kim, b. Dec. 2, 1966 

13 David Cbristopher, bo May 31, 1973 

(12) Jean 
b. ~pt. 10, 1941 

Eleanor Mabelle Bailey Family (dau.. of w. B. 8Zld. Ida): 

(11) Eleanor Mabelle Ba:Lle7 
b. Aug. 20, 1920 

Child:en: 

( 12) Dale (adopted) 
b. M&7 24, 1948 

~ied 
Aug. 20, 1944 

mar:iecl 
llav •.. ~.5, 1971 

William Al!recl Foster 
b. April 2, 1918 

Robct M. Sturtevant 
b. Oct. 16, 1946 

'rhair child.: (13) Be ather Dawn Alma StarteTazrt, b. New. 26, 1971 

(12) K.eDd.all William (adopted) Dlllrried ShRou MacDonald {lst) 
b. Oct. 29, 1949 Peb. 1973 

m&'l:ied. 
Nov. 1974 

PlQ'llis Toland. ( 2Jld.) 

ODe chil.da Da:aie11 Foster, b. Jan. U, 1979 

Bla:I.De Hebert Baile:r Fam:Ll7: (Son -o£ W. B. 8Z2d. Ida) 

(ll) maine Herbert Baile7 
b. Sept. 6, 1924 

Children: 

(12) Blaine Herbert Jr. 
b. Oct. 20, 1946 

'l!beir children: 

JIIB.'rriecl 
Oot. 21, 1945 

ID&'I:'ried 
Sept. 18, 1965 

(13) Cbristopher, b. March 17, 1967 
(13) Je!!rey, b. July 26, 1971 

l3everley Leona Wood 
b. Jul7 28, 1927 

Sa:adra CJ.Rk 
b. Sept. 12, 1947 

5 



Blaine H. Bailey Faail7 cont'd: 

Children of maine aDi Beverle7 COI1t I d: 

(12) Caz-ol Dawn mac:ied 
b. Ma7 3, 1950 Sept. 16, 1972 

~ied 
June 14, 1980 
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Baile7 Cont'd 

Robert Beaulieu (1st) 
~. Aug. 16, 1950 

Pal1l. Audette (2nd.) 
b. Sept. 13, 1953 

Child ot Carol ami Paul: Jermife, b. Sept. 30, 1981 

(12) Ro&eJDSI:Y Am1 
b. MS:ch 18, 1955 

maz:ied 
Jul;r 'Zl' 1975 

Joseph James Citro 
b. June 18, 1954 

6 

r 

-
-
-
.. 

-



~. 

,.., 

1984 ed. 34 

Brackett 1 

.BRACKETT 

Source: Brackett Genealogy, Herbert I. Brackett 

Deacon James Brackett, age at death, 99 years; m. Apr. 10, 1750. 
James resided in Berwick, Me. for 68 years; in 1794, with his· 

youngest son, John, he removed to Vassalboro, where he dwelt for 16 
years; in 1810, when said son John removed from Vassalboro to China, 
he accompanied hfm; in China he dwelt for 14 years and died there •••• 

In Berwick, Deacon James was a farmer; from au early day in his 
life he attained social and political prominence. The first mention in 
the town records of his holding office, is that in the year 1763, he 
was chosen selectman; ••• constable in 1766. For eight years following 
1770, he was in office continuously •••• From the commencement of the 
struggle between the Colonies and Great Britain, this James Brackett 
cast his fortune with the former. Well did he know what were the hor
rors of war, for he had been a soldier in the last conflict with the 
French and Indians (1754-1763). In the seventies be was past the duty 
age in the field; but no man-in Berwick performed a better part than did 
this Baptist deacon, in sustaining the cause of the Colonies •••• 

When D_eacon James and his wife went from Berwick to Vassalboro, in 
1794, they made the journey on horseback, he in the saddle, and she 
seated behind him on a pillion •••• 

In statu~e be was below the average height of men, and was slim of 
figure; in advanced age was a little old man, and in the last years of 
his life was withered and fteble in the extreme; he had the use of his 
mental faculties to the last: ••• 

It is thought that Deacon James, like his son John, was a member of 
the Baptist church; that he was deacon of a Baptist church in Berwick. 
In China he was spoken of as Deacon James Brackett. 

p. 7 

Margery, b. 1731. 

John Brackett, age at death, 85 years. 
CHILDREN: 

5. James Harvey 

Removed to Vassalboro from.Berwick in 1794; about the year 1810, 
he purchased a farm bordering on China village, and on it passed the 
remainder of his days. Was a firm and sincere Christian, a devoted mem
ber of the Baptist church and prominent in its social circles; was one 

1. Page -references are to the 1975 edition, Book II. This information 
was provided by William and Eleanor Foster of China Village. 
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Brackett 2 

of the most forehanded and thrifty farmers of the town, and accumulated 
a moderately large estate for his day and locality. For over 45 years 
he was a resident of China and enjoyed the confidence and esteem of quite 
all its people. 

(It was) related of hfm that he ordered some Indians out of his 
meadow, who were picking strawberries and tramping down the grass.· An 
old squaw said to hfm with a deal of energy, "God gave this land to the 
Indians first." With bowed head he retraced his steps to his house, well 
contented to let the original inhabitants enjoy the first fruits of the 
land. 

Ebenezer Shaw, b. 1793; m. Dec. 29, 1818, Mary Brackett; d. Nov. 20, 1862. 

CHILDREN: 
1. -caroline, b. 1820; m. Allen Lewis who was drowned at sea 

off Galveston; lived in Texas. 
2. Emily H., b. Apr., 1821; m. Jan. 20, 1847, Alfred Moore of 

New York; d. 1877, in California. 
3. John Brackett, b. May 24, 1823; d. Aug. 16, 1826. 
4. Ebenezer Nelson, b. Jan. 25, 1826; m. Sarah Sawtelle; d. 

Sept., 1868, in Damariscotta, Me. 

Ebenezer Shaw was a farmer; was high sheriff of Kennebec County. 

Kennebec History: "Ebenezer Shaw was a sergeant in a company raised in 
Fairfax, War of 1812." 

-

-

-
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Burrill 

BURRILL 

Abraham ~urrill was born in Abington, Mass. , not Hingham. His 
parents were Abraham and Jane {Dyer) Burrill. He was a descendant of 
John Alden and Pricilla Mullens Alden; his Mayflower descendants number 
is 5974, and his daughter Hannah, who m. Job Billington, has number 5969. 

Abraham Burrill's wife Hannah {Cushing) was the daughter of Frederic 
and Grace {Bates) Cushing. 

• 

1. Page reference is to the 1975 edition, Book II. This. information 
was provided by Mrs. Beverly Nickerson of Hacienda Heights, California. 
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Clark 1 

The earliest known ancestor, Thomas Clark, is first heard of in Scitu
ate, Mass., in 1674, the son of John Clark of Plymouth. Thomas Clark of 
Scituate m. Martha Curtis, Jan. 11, 1676. The oldest of their eleven chil
dren was: 

Thomas Clark Jr., b. 1680; m. Mary Church, Dec. 13, 1700. The second 
birth of their eight children produced twins, Thomas and Jonathan, b. May 18, 
1704, in Nantucket, Mass. 

Jonathan Clark, son of Thomas and Mary (Church) Clark. 

CHILDREN: 
5. 

7. 

Edmund, b. Nov. 29, 1743; d. Oct. 3, 1822; m. Rachael Coffin 
in Nova Scotia. 
Ephriam, b. July 15, 1751; d. Oct. 31, 1829. 

Jonathan and Miriam (Worth) Clark were the parents of the first settlers 
of what later became the town of China: Jonathan Jr., Edmund, Ephriam, Andrew, 

,.., 
I 

Jerusha (her husband George Fish), who came here Apr. 13, 1774, along with • 
the parents. 

Edmund Clark (Jonathan, Thomas), b. Nov. 29, 1743, in Nantucket; d. 
Oct. 3, 1822, in China; m. Rachael Coffin (o. Jan. 9, 1749, in Nantucket; 
d. Feb. 11, 1822, in China). 

CHILDREN: 
2. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

Elizabeth, b. Oct. 19, 1768; d. Jan. 4, 1776, in China. 
Anna, b. Nov. 20, 1774; d. July 20, 1865. 
Mary, b. June 12, 1779; d. Apr. 25, 1817. 
Elisha, b. Feb. 15, 1785; d. May 1, 1865; m. (1st) Mary 
Rogers of Vassalboro on Mar. 7, 1811 (b. Mar. 21, 1790, d. 
Apr. 25, 1817); m. (2nd) Eliza Ann Worth on Jan. 27, 1820 
(b. Apr. 8, 1800, in Nantucket, d. Oct. 21, 1865). 

Rachael Coffin was descended from Richard Coffin who removed from · 
Normandy to England in 1066. He entered the English army,_ had lands granted 
to him, and was knighted by William I (the Conquerer). She was a direct 
descendant of ~ristram Coffin, the founder of the Coffin family line in 
America. He was born at Buffton, Devonshire, England in 1605, where the 
Coffin family has held the same house and lands for almost a thousand years. 

Elizabeth Clark's was the first burial in the Clark cemetery, Jan. 4, 
1776. 

Anna Clark was the first female child born in China, Nov. 20, 1774, in 
the log cabin on the west shore of the lake. The house where Frances Clark 
now lives was built near there in 1789. 

Elisha Clark (Edmund, Jonathan, Thomas), b. Feb. 15, 1785; d. May 1, 
1865; m. (1st) Mary Rogers; m. (2nd) Eliza Ann Worth. 

1. See 1975 edition, Book II, pp. 14-19. Information on the Clark family 
was provided by Frances Clark of South China. 

-
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CHILDREN: (Elisha and Mary (Rogers) Clark) 
1. Harriet A., b. June 13, 1812; m. (1st) July 3, 1834, Emery 

Bragg of Vassalboro; m. (2nd) Dec. 18, 1850, John Palmer 
of Albion. 

2. Sarah R., b. Feb. 2, 1814; d. Jan. 5, 1835. 
3. Eunice, b. Jan. 4, 1816; d. Oct. 9, 1818. 

CHILDREN: (Elisha and Eliza Ann (Worth) Clark) 
4. ·Albert H., b. Nov. 18, 1820. 
5. Henry W., b. June 20, 1822; d. Aug. 11, 1826. 
6. Marriet A., b. Aug. 4, 1825; d. 1912; m. Charles Bragg 

of East Vassalboro. 
7. Eveline R., b. Feb. 27, 1829; d. 1860; m. Oct. 4, 

1846, Joseph Stuart. They had a son, Edward, who never · 
married. 

8. Malvina E., b. June 27, 1832; d. Feb. 21, 1850. 
9. Sanford Kingsbury, b. Dec. 9, 1838; d. Aug. 2, 1909; m. 

Sarah Isabelle Hubbard, July 15, 1869. She was b. Wiscas
set, Feb. 11, 1846; d. Dec. 25, 1914. 

Sanford Kingsbury Clark (Elisha, Edmund, Jonathan, Thomas) and Sarah 
Isabelle (Hubbard) Clark. 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

Fannie Bell, b. May 5, 1870; d. Aug. 25, 1871. 
Nellie D., b. July 28, 1872; d. in Mass., 1954. 
Charles B;, b. Sept. 17, 1875; d. Oct. 26, 1956; m. Mar. 
7, 1909, Mary H. Pray of Lonsdale, R. I. She was b. Aug. 
5, 1882; d. Apr. 13, 1939. They had one daughter, Frances 
Isabell, b. Jan. 3, 1910. 
Arthur C., b. Oct. 21, 1876; m. Olive Moody of Danforth, 
Me. They had two daughters, Bessie and Faye. 
Frank E., b. May 4, 1878; d. in New Jersey, Aug. 1919. 



Cl 
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D I N S M 0 R E
1 

p. 23 

James R. B. Dinsmore m. Winifred (not Winnifred) Worthing. 

Thomas, son of James Kenneth and Margaret (Cushman) Dinsmore, m. 
Deborah MCKenney (b. Aug. 21, 1952, Hartland, Me.) They have a daughter, 
Aileen Margaret, b. Apr. 19, 1983. 

Hugh and Suzanne (Dinsmore) Krajewski have three children, Aaron, b • 
. March 1974, and twins Sam and Levi, b. June 26, 1978. 

1. Page reference is to the 1975 edition, Book II. This information was 
provided by Thomas and Deborah Dinsmore of Branch Mills. 

-

-
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addenda to follow pp. 24-26 

John Benson Doe was also a direct d~scendant of Nicholas Doe1, b. 1842 
in Albion. He was in the lumber business in Oregon and Washington, then a 
sheep rancher in Nevada. Be returned to Maine and purchased the "Brick 
House" on the China Neck Road. 

John Benson Doe m. Selina Bender, b. 1855, Staten Island, N. Y., d. 
1941. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Anna Bender, b. 

1888, d. 1961. 
CHILDREN: 

1892, d. 1969; m. Carl Johan Stenholm, b. 

1. 

2. 

Dorothy, b. 1924, m. Bernard Rusiecki, b. 1919, d. 
1968. Resides in Birmingham, Ala. 
CHILDREN: 

1. John Rager, b. 1961. 
Carl John, b. 1925, m. Marie Alice Stein, b. 1929, 
Hempstead, N. Y. 
CHILDREN: 

1. Carl Adam, b. 1954. 
2. Joanne Marie, b. 1956. 

Anna (Doe) Stenholm was raised in China. She taught school in Albion 
and in Hempstead, N. Y. Carl John and Marie Stenholm live in Wauwatosa, 
Wis. They still own John Benson Doe's house in China and plan to retire 
there. 

1. Page reference is the 1975 edition, Book II. This information was 
provided by Carl John and Marie Stenholm. · 
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p. 63 

6 The third son, Isaac Lincoln , was born a week (instead of a month) 
before his mother's death. 

Clarkson's daughter, Eldora (Pope), m. Blackinton (not Blackington). 

p. 68 

~erett Cyius Jones6 (1852-1924) (Jeremiab5 , Josiah4, Stephen3 , 
Lemuel , Thomas ) and Lulu (Hogan) Jones. 

p. 69 

CHILDREN: 
1. Martha, m. Edmund Morris. No children. 
2. Clifford, m. Ona Norton. Two daughters, Lulu and Mary. 
3. (twins) Nettie, m., had one daughter. 
4. Nellie, d. in infancy. 

Everett L. Jones7 (1883-1971) (Linwood6, Jeremiah5 , etc .• ), m. Sept. 
2, 1911, Ethel Rutherford (1879-1967). 

CHILDREN: 
1. Everett II, b. 1914, d. 1969; m., two children. 
2. Margaret, b. 1917; m. , two children. 
3. Richard, b. 1921; m., three children. 

They lived in Michigan and Ohio where Everett L. was an engineer. 

7 6 5 Wilmot Rufus Jones II (1902-1970) (Wilmot R. , Jeremiah , etc.), m. 
June 20, 1929, Barbara Hopkins, b. Apr. 2, 1906. 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 

Mary Lee, b. 1931; m. Bernard Hargadon. 
children. 
Wilmot Rufus III, b. 1934; m. Joan Ronalds. 
children. 

Barbara m. (2nd) Nov. 9, 1980, Sidney Haskins. 

They have six 

They have seven 

Geoffrey Hargadon8 (Wilmot R. II7, Wilmot R. 6 , etc.) m. July 28, 1977, 
Laura Dillingham. 

CHILDREN: 
1. Ashley Evans, b. Feb. 10, 1983. 

1. Page references are to the 1975 edition, Book II. This information was 
provided by Evelyn (Jones) Wicke of South China. 

-

.... 

,-:1 
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Robert Hargadon8 (Wilmot R. 117, Wilmot R. 6 , etc.), m. Aug. 8, · 
1982, Tesa Van Munching. 

p. 70 

Walter Edwin Jones6 (Edwin5 , Abel4 , Caleb3, Lemuel2, Thomas 1) and 
Olive ~Wiggin) Jones. 

p. 73 

CHn.DREN: 
7 1. Clarence , b. May 4, 1891; m. July 9, 1923, Gladys Tandy 

(1897-19S6); d. Sept. 18, 1970. Their daughter Priscilla, 
b~ June 22, 1931, m. Oct. 11, 19S2, Robert De Lisle; they 
have s ix

7
child't'en. 

2. Florence , b. Aug. 14, 1894; m. June 29, 1918, in Vassal
boro, William Bussell (1888-1976). They have an adopted 
son, Jesse. 

Willis never married. Martha (Mattie) (Mrs. Elvon Hiatt) and Grace 
(Mrs. Miles Rogers) both moved to Idaho. Grace's son, Miles Samuel Rogers, 
is the only one of the children to survive. Be lives in Los Angeles and 
has four children. 

{paragraph on Frank E. Jones) Harold married Nancy Smith and they 
had a daughter, Nancy Elizabeth, who married Robert Reese. They have no 
children. 

Elwood Jones6 (Williams, Josiah4 , etc.). His daughter Grace's sur
viving child was Miles Samuel Rogers who married Charlotte Fox. They had 
four children and lived in the Los Angeles area. He and a son teach at 
UCLA. 

p. -74 

(second paragraph) Arthur and Nora Jones bad two daughters, Ruth and 
Marietta, and a son, Leroy. Marietta married a man named Wild; they had a 
daughter, who married Norman Huff and had three children. 

Mary Jones7 (Albert6 , WilliamS, Josiah4 , etc.). Her husband, Perry 
Macy, died Oct. 1S, 1977, and her two sons, Paul (1917-1967) and Maynard 
(1921-1975), have died. There were eleven grandchildren, most of whom have 
lived in Oregon or California. 

(fourth paragraph) Lincoln and Lora lived in his father's (Clarkson 
Jones) homestead at Dirigo, where he was a farmer. They raised six chil
dren. Lincoln and Lora sold everything in 1909 and took their five 
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youngest children (Doris was nine months old) to California. The oldest, 
Barclay, remained behind to continue his schooling at Oak Grove Seminary 
and to visit with his grandparents, Oscar and Henrietta Sibley. ~1 ·six 
children attended Oak Grove, and Barclay, Roscoe, and Harvey continued at 
MOses Brown school in Providence. 

P• 75 

Charles Jones was stepfather to Kendall Cook and Willard Cook. 

Vincent and Doris (Jones) Cook's two children were Kathleen (Kitty) 
and Beatrice Enid. Beatrice and her husband, John Sanders, live in Los 
Angeles. 

Lincoln and. his half-sister Dora Blackinton (not Blackington); 
Frederick and Marion (Pope) Burnett (not Bennett). 

• 

,.., 
: 

.... 
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Lancaster 

LANCASTER 

Stephen Badley Lancaster, b. Apr. 28, 1849; d. Sept. 23, 1921; m. 
Minnie Estelle Moody, b. Nov. 6, 1873, d. June 7, 1901. Buried in ceme
tery between China and Albion on the road to the Lovejoy Memorial • 

• 

1. Page reference is to the 1975 edition, Book II. 
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S I B L E yl 

In 1877 Oscar Sibley and his wife Lora moved into a farmhouse on the 
brow of the hill on Route 32 North, a short way from the junction of that 
road and Route 3. This farm had been purchased by Oscar's father, Eben. 

Oscar Sibley (son of Eben and Laura (Perkins) Sibley), b. Mar. 19, 
1844, in Vassalboro; d. May 6, 1909, in China; m. Dec. 25, 1868, Lora 
Henrietta Smiley (dau. of Andrew Park and Elizabeth (Cowan) Smiley). 

CHILDREN: 
.1. Lora Elizabeth, b. Dec. 12, 1870, in Vassalboro; d. Oct2 20, 1952, in Plainfield, N. J.; m. Isaac Lincoln Jones. 
2. Margaret Dickenson, b. Aug. 28, 1875, i~ San Francisco, 

Cal.; d. May 31, 1955, in Augusta; m. Herbert Brown. 
CHD.DREN: 

1. Herbert Jr. 
2. Margarey. 

3. ·Emma Mae, b. Jan. 13, 1878, in China; d. Feb. 13, 1972, in 
Augusta; m. Oscar Carvell and had a daughter Stella. 

4. Clara Martin, b. Sept. 18, 1880, in China; d. Apr. 4, 1903, 
in China. · 

5. Maude Amelia, b. Apr. 28, 1883, in China; d. Apr. 19, 1953, 
in China. 

1. Information on the Sibley family was provided by Evelyn (Jones) Wicke 
of South China. 
2. For Lora and Lincoln Jones' children, see the 1975 edition, Book II, 
pp. 74-75. 

-

-
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S P R 0 U L1 

5 4 Franklin Sprou13 son of capt. Andrew and Elizabeth2(Littlei 
Sproul (Capt. William and Sarah (Plummer) Sproul, Robert , James ), 
was born, probably in Washington, Me., on Aug. 29, 1825. Be married 
in Massachusetts on Apr. 27, 1851, Sarah Ann Frisbie (b. July 21, 1827, 
in Gouldsboro, Me., dau. of Capt./Dr. John and Sarah (Ferguson) Frisbie). 
Sally died Nov. 23, 1877, Frank died Jan. 23, 1905, and both are buried 
in the Deer Hill cemetery. Their granddaughter, Flossie Sproul Turner, 
reported that their home, no longer standing, was near where Mrs. 
Turner's grandson Bob Reynolds lives. Their children were: 

1. John F., b. Aug. 19, 1853; d. May 2, 1878; buried with his 
parents on Deer Hill. 

2. Minnie, b. Apr. 21, 1856; d. 1921; m. (1st) Ellsworth Hall, 
Aug. 2, 1879, in China and after his death m. (2nd) Frank 
Blaisdell, a minister. She had two daughters, Ola Hall and 
Myrtie Ball. . 

3. Ida C., b. Apr. 3, 1860; d. 1946 in Hawthorne, Cal; m. (1st) 
a man named Rose, m. (2nd) a man named Belleur. 

4. Walter H., b. and d. Mar. 1, 1863. 
5. James W., b. Peb. 11, 1865; m. Annie Watson. 
6. Mary H., b. Mar. 12, 1867; d. 1912; m. Benjamin Hoskins, a 

Hallowell stone-cutter. They had twin daughters, Ruby and 
Ruth. 

7. Elizabeth B., b. Feb. 12, 1870; d. 1967; m. Norman Smith. 
f They lived in Bangor and had no children. 

James Washington6 Sproul, born in Weeks Mills on Feb. 11, 1865, 
married in China on Oct. 31, 1885, Annie Maria Watson, daughter of 
George L. and Mary I. (Myers) Watson. She was born in Georgia· on Oct. 
2, 1869; she was a great-granddaughter of the Joseph Perkins of Harlem 
listed in the 1820 census. James died in Windsor Mar. 31, 1934; Annie 
died in Whitefield Nov. 15, 1956. Both are buried in Resthaven cemetery 
in Windsor. According to their daughter Flossie, be sold the mill in 
Weeks Mills to Fred McLellan in 1892 when he purchased the sawmill at 
Maxcy's Mills in Windsor and moved there. James' and Annie's children 
were: 

1. John Robert, b. Oct. 12, 1886, in China; m. Susan Harvey. 
They lived in Augusta and had 13 children. 

~. Adelbert Earl, b. Mar. 11, 1888, in China; m. Inez Cookson. 
They lived in Windsor and had 9 children. 

3. George Leroy, b. Dec. 31, 1890, in China; m. (1st) Helen Clark 
and had one son, George Leroy; m. (2nd) Elona Pierce and had 
one daughter, Doris. 

4. Fred Turner, b. June 1, 1892, in China; m. Rissa F. MOore of 
Coopers Mills and had two sons, Manley James and Stanley E. 
They lived in Windsor and Augusta. 

1. This information was provided by Faye (Mrs. Stanley E.) Sproul of 
South China. 
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5. Arthur Ellsworth, b. Sept. 3, 1893, in Windsor; m. (1st) 
Florence Heald and had no children; m. (2nd) Esther Joslyn 
and had three children, Richard, Arlene, and Russell. 

6. Harold James, b. Aug-. 31, 1894, in Windsor; d. unmarried in 
France, Nov. 26, 1918, of pneumonia. He was the only World 
War I casualty from Windsor; several items which belonged to 
him are on display at the Windsor Museum. 

7. Flossie Mae, b. Nov. 19, 1896, in Windsor; m. Chauncey Turner; 
they lived in Windsor with 8 children. 

8. Beuford Frank, b. June 20, 1898, in Windsor; m. "(1st) Mildred 
Griffin and had three children, and after her death m. (2nd) 
Madolyn (Reed) Ricker. 

Stanley E. 8 Sproul (Fred7, James6 , Franklin5) was born in Windsor 
Mar. 18, 1920. He married Aug. 23, 1946, Faye Winter, daughter of Wil
liam W. Jr. and Florence (Small) Winter of Chelsea, Me. He is an attor
ney and businessman, former Augusta mayor and state representative from 
Augusta. She is a grandniece of Emily (Winter) Farrington, whose hus
band Timothy ran a general store in South China at the turn of the cen
tury. The Sproul children are: 

1. Edward Winter, minister of Resurrection Lutheran Church in 
Rochester, N.H.; b. July 25, 1948, in Augusta; m. in Augusta 
Elizabeth B. Runyo~, daughter of Dr. William N. and Elizabeth 
(Worthen) Runyon.. Their children are: 

Brian Edward Sproul, b. Jan. 7, 1973, Portland, Ore. 
Catherine Mary Sproul, b. Oct. 3, 1975, Saginaw, Mich. 

2. Cynthia, a teacher in Great Barrington, Mass.; b. Apr. 23, 
1950, in Barnstable, Mass.; m. in Augusta Charles A. Gallant, 
son of John and Yvonne (Arsenaux) Gallant. Their children 
are: 

Laura Ann Gallant, b. Feb. 18, 1972, Augusta. 
Ryan Charles Gallant, b. Sept. 2, 1973, Augusta. 

3. Roger Alan, real estate appraiser for the State of Maine; b. 
Apr. 3, 1951, in Augusta; m. in West Lebanon, Me., Donna M. 
Ciccotelli, daughter of Salvatore and Winnifred (Hurd) Cicco-
telli. Their children are: · 

Stephanie Lynn Sproul, b. Feb. 10, 1979, Augusta. 
Sarah Jane Sproul, b. May 27, 1981, Augusta. 

4. Donald Fred, state representative from Augusta; b. Oct. 3, 1954, 
in Augusta; m. in Augusta Kathleen M. Littlefield of Belfast, 
dau~ter of Dexter and Patricia (O'Grady) Littlefield. 

5. Linda Emily, a student, b. May 23, 1965, in Augusta. 

r 

-

-

-

-
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1 p. 107 

STARRETT 

Preston Starrett d. Apr. 26, 1937. 
Charles Starrett d. Nov. 7, 1892. 
Ernest Starrett b. Nov. 28, 1876. 
Edith Masse d. Sept. 17, 1960. 
George Starrett d. Sept. 18, 1962 •. 

Samuel Starrett fought in the Civil War and was wounded in the leg, 
requiring hospitalization. 

Ernest R. Starrett's son was named Austin Leroy. 

p. 108 

Mahala (Peggy) Whitman d. July 30, 1966. 

Austin Starrett m. (2nd) Nov. 18, 1977, in Atlanta, Ga., 
Claudine Taylor, b. Nov. 12, 1923, in Campbellton, Fla. 

Robert Ernest Starrett m. Mar. 3, 1972, in Bac6lad City, 
Philippines, Aily M. DeMcCuttac, b. Sept. 18, 1944, _ill 
La Carlota City, Philippines. 

Robert Ernest Holton b. in Brookline, Mass. (not Boston). 

Helen Starkey (dau. of Pearl and Cony Webber), b. Oct. 13, 1913; m. 
July 6, 1935, George Starkey. 

CHILDREN: 
1. 

2. 

Arlene, b. Feb. 13, 1937; m. Aug •. 31, 1956, Ernest J. 
Smith, b. May 26, 1935. 
1. Jerry J., b. Dec. 27, 1957; m. Oct. 26, 1979, 

Catherine Lane, b. Aug. 14, 1961. 
1. Sandra, b. Apr. 9, 1980. 

2. Susan T., b. May 28, 1960. 
Julia, b. Sept. 14, 1940; m. June 9, 1958,- Normand Marois, 
b. Aug. 22, 1932. 
1. Norma, b. Dec. 3, 1959; m. Aug. 1, ~975, Tim Theri

ault. 
1. Amanda, b. Jan. 20, 1976. 
2. Scott, b. Oct. 18, 1979. 

2. Nancy, b. Mar. 23, 1961; m. June 5, 1982, Dennis Fortin. 
3. Michael, b. Aug. 2, 1962. 

1. Page references are to the 1975 edition, Book II. This information was 
provided by Evelyn (Jones) Wicke and Geneva .(Starrett) Holton of South 
China. 
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4. Melinda, b. July 23, 1964; m. Feb. 15, 1980, Michael 
Wescott. 
1. Jason, b. June 4, 1981. 

5. Robert, b. Sept. 5, 1969. 
6. Ronald, b. Dec. 15, 1972. 

3. John, b. Apr. 4, 1942; m. June 21, 1968, Carlaine Brown, 
b. Aug. 25, 1949. 
1. John A. Starkey Jr., b. Apr. 24, 1971. 
2. Tina Maria, b. Feb. 1, 1975. 

4. Theresa, b. Feb. 1, 1945; m. June 16, 1965, Neal Pottle. 
1. Kenneth, b. Mar. 22, 1966. 
2. Elaine, b. Jan. 29, 1969. 
3. Catherine, b. July 4, 1971. 
4. Timothy, b. May 24, 1979. 

5. Richard, b. Aug. 18, 1951; m. Aug. 14, 1976, Diane Cote, 
b. Aug. 6, 1956. 

.. ,... 

.... 
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The Descendents of Abijah Ward 

Abijah (Habijah) came to· China about 1781-82 via Vassalboro with 
his three sons; Abijah 'Jr., Thomas, and Samuel. They lived m the 
vicinity of what is now called WardsCorner. Abija.h lived with the 
sons, spending one-third of a year wi. th each. 

Abijah also had three daughters a Elizabeth, Rebecca, and Mary. 
They must also have arrived with the family, as Elizabeth, the oldest 
daughter, was married to Joseph Priest of Vassalboro in 178.5. Rebecca 
and Mary married in 1798 and 1800. 

The three sons lived in the section of the town formerly called 
West China. The sons and grandsons of Abijah all built houses north 
of what is now called Wuds Comer. The first five houses were 
probably built by Thomas, Edmund, Abram, Samuel Sr., and Randall. The 
Getchell (Carpenter) house was probably built by Joseph Priest who 
married Elizabeth (daughter of Abijah). The next house, a brick 
building Which burned in October 1901, may have been built by Ezekiel 
(son of James) Lanchester, Who married Mary, another daughter of Abijah. 

It is interesting to note that Abram, Abij&h Jr., Randall and 
Abijah, the son of Samuel Sr., all built brick houses of the same design. 
The Abijah Jr. house is on the road to East V)assa.lboro and the Abijah 
Ward house is on the comer of the Morrell road and the old road to 
Waterville. The bricks from these houses were doubtless from Capt. 
Nathaniel Spratt's brickyard. His wife was Betsy Ward, daughter of 
Thomas Sr. 

With so many Ward families living north of Wards Corner, it is not 
surprising that the a.rea is stUl called the Ward neighbomood even 
though no Wa-rds now own the original properties. 

The Wards of Chi!Ja and Vassa.l.boro appear to be descended from 
Abijah and Josiah, who came to Chi!Ja in 1775.• Josiah is said to 
have built the first frame · house in Harlem (China) • 

It is quite certain that Abijah and Josiah were cousins. Both 
families came· to China by way of New Hampshire and the No. Yarmouth
Harpswell area.. It is Imown that Thomas, the son of Abijah Sr., was 
born in No. Yarmouth. He was a Revolutiona.r.r War Veteran. He is said to 
bav' served as a drummer. It is interesting to note that he was 
s ft. :3 in. tall. 

The Wards of ChiD& and vicinity ue descended from John Wa-rd of 
Stratford, Suffolk County, EDglan4. 

John Ward of Stratford, Suffolk County, England, b.? ,d.? 
His son, Samuel Ward, b. 159) England; m. (1st) ____ ; 
(2nd) Frances (Pitcher) Recroft 
Samuel's son, Henry Ward, b. 16:35; m. Remember Farrow, Feb. :3, 
16.591 d. April 1715 
Henry's son, EdW&%d, b. July 24, 1672, Hingham, Mass; 
m. Feb. 24, 1702 Deborah Lane; d.? 
Edward's son, Nehemiah Ward, b. Nov. 26, 1708; m. Deborah 
Bryant; d. June 22, 1728 
Nehemiah's son, Habijah Ward, bpt_. Jan. 2), 17:32; m. 1761 
Mary Wilson 
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Abirahl ¥iard, bpt. Jan. 28, 17J2, d.(?), m. 1761; ;-1arJ ";iilson 
b·. ?) t d. 1800. 

CHILDREI·T : 2 1. Thomas2 b. 1762 
2. Abijah-~r., b. Jan. 
). Samuel,~.~Tov. 15, 
4. ~lizabet2,~· (?) 
5. Rebec;a, b. (?) 
6. r~,o. (?) 

1, 1767 
1773 

_f'homas~!ard., ?• 1762, m. i4iriam Clark• b. March 2, 1767; d. July 1803; 
m. Oct. 4. 1803 (2nd) Mercy Taylor, ·b •. Sept. 20, 1765; d ~.,. Feb. 2S·, 1825. 

CHILDREN 1 (of Tho~s and 1·1iriam) 
1. Debo~, b. Oct. 1787; d. Feb. 20, 1866 
2. Thoma.s3Jr., b. 1790 "' 
)o Eetsy, 3b. Sept.2, 1799; d. Nov. 1o, 1870 
4. Eunice, b. April 9; 1803; d. March 31, 1882 

Note: The census of 1810 records s~: sons which are not accounted for. 

Abijah2Jr. b. Jan. 1, 1767 m. Ha.ry Gould, Aug. 26, 1791, b. 1765; 
d. Oct. 10, 1841. 

CHILDREN: 3 .·.. 1. Nehemi~ G. , b. 1794; d. June 15, 1865 
2. ~·Iilso~ , b •. 1796; d. 1815 
). Arie:J, b. 1798 
4. Maria , b. 1800 
5. Rev. r·IiJrlin;, b. 1803 
6. ~elina~, 3b. 1805 
7. lrankl1n , b. 1808; d. Feb. l, 1863 
8. Jane~, b. 1810 
9. Lucy-, b. ,812 
1e.Abijah 111 , b. 1814 
11. Mahala;, b. 1816 died very young 

Samuel ~lard, b. 1-Iov. 15, 1773; d. 18.58(?) m. Eunice Clark (daughter of 
Edmund), b. Oct. 3, 1770, d. June 1845. 

CHILDREN: ":1 
Samuel~Jrj' b. 1793 
2. Edmund~, b. 1796 
). Abij~J' b. 1799 
4. JohnJ~ b. 180~ 
5. Ab:ra.m~ ,":11807 
6. Ran~~,~. b. 1809 
7. Ann •• ,.b. 1815 

Eliza.beth~TaDd,m. Joseph Priest of Vassalboro, in 1785 

Rebecc& ~!Ia._-rd, m. Nay 6, 1798 David Hitche11 (Harlem ?lecord.s) 

(·'Ia.ry2'.iard, m. 3zekiel Lancaster, :i~ov. 20, 1800 (Harlem decord.s) 

,., 
! 

r-' 
I 

-
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Deborah3~ b. Oct., 1737; d. Feb. 20, 1866, m. Harch 1, 1809 Abraham· 
f.lcLa.ugh1in, b. Oct • 178L~; C... r~ay 1, 186 5 

CHILD?~~: 4 1. Thoma.R , b. 1809, cl. 1834; m. Susan '.·!aters ::rorth 
2. James ""'1, 

;. Rodney~~ b. 1820, d. J~~. 1, 1901 
4. Stephenu, b. 1818, ~. July 28, 1897 
5 ~~ekl.. o1' 

• ,.1;u - 4' 
6. I·~ary ~·:. ,4b. Feb. 15, 1826, c.. Dec. ; , 1910 
7. Susan v]. 

Thomas3Jr., (Capt. ~·iar of 1812), m. Deborah Doe, A:pri1 18, 1811, 
b. Jan. 1790, d. Feb. 4, 1872 

CHILDREN: 4 
I. Eldridge \~. , b. 1811, d. April 10, 1892, 

m. Susan Nelson, b. 1816, d. 1875. 
CHILDREN: 5 1. Isabelle ,5b. 1836 
2. Augusta. s· , b. 1841 
). Zelma A.5, b. 1844 
4. Uriah S. , b 1846 
5. \~. Fil~ore3 , b. 1849 
6. Ada C. , b. 1852 

II.Thomas n.4 , b. 1813, m. Aug. 20, 1836 
m. Sarah Crossman, b. 1812 
CHILDREU: 5 1. Thomas E. 3 b. 18;8 
2. Francis 3· , b. 1842 
). Adelbe:; , b. 1848 
4. Charles , b. 1855 

III.Emily N~~)b. 1816, d. 1893, m. Dec. 21, 18.54 Davie: Zstes 
(4) . 

IV .Hartwell 0., b. Oct. 25, 1818, d. Oct .• 1, 1880; 
m. Dec. 25, 1849 Hannah F • FrJe 

CHILDREN 
Lucius H.~ ~· July 13, 1851 
2. Sarah A.,5b. Sept. 2, 1853, d. Dec. 21, 1880 
). Herbert A. 5b. Na.rch 23, 18,58 

. 4. Elbridge··~. b. April 1, 18.,56; d. Nov 1 17, 1856 

Betsy ~·!arC. (3~ b. Sept. 2, 1799; d. l~ov. 16, 1870, m. Feb 2, 1822 
Capt. Hathanie1 Spratt, b. June 16, 1789, d• Sept. 18, 1865 

CHILDRElt : 4 1. Emmerline Spratt , b. Oct. 7, 1822; d. (?) buried in 

~~at~rvill4. '·i· . ... 4 n 
2. har1.on c. or ,•.1.r1.am ::lpratt , b • .,ec. 26, 182t+, 

m. A.B. Fletcher, f!. Nov. 23, 1899 
3. "::!illiam C. S:pra.tt,.,. b. Dec. 24, 1826, 

m. Christine Cra~•ford izl. Kenduskeag; f. June 19, 1899 
4~ Thomas Granville §pratt·, b. Js.n. 29, 1829; ~. I-:ay 1896 
5. Francis D. S~att·, b. April 12, 1831, 

in. 3etsy I~inca.ic:; d. Hay 26, 1907 (in Al~C?na, I:ichigan) 
61 ~-ielville Bartlett Spratt4 b ~na 5 1~~':". c· -:--e,.. 29 1018 f I •-,;_,e f _._....,..., ·0- ""0 f / 
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6. Melville Bartlett Spratt4, b. Aug. 5, 1833; d. Dec~ 29, 1918; 
m. (1st) .Amanda Crawford, (2nd) Margaret McDonald 

7. Betsy E. Spratt4, g· Nov. 15, 1835; d. Sept. 24, 1841 
8. Augustus N. Spratt , b. April 4, 1838; m. Adeline C. Ward 

(daughter of Nehemiah Ward); d. Sept. 7, 1915 (buried in 
Alpena, Mich. ) 

Eunice Ward3, b. April 9, 1803; m. Asa Billington Jan. 25, 1823,b. July 2, 1802; 
d. Oct. 29, 1869 

CHILDREN: 
1. Emily Ward4, b. Jan. 22, 1824 
2. Walton Doe4 , b Oct. 3, 1826 
3. Sabrina Ro!ers4, b. June 12, 1828 
4. Sarah Jane ,

4
b. Dec. 23, 1830 

5. George Edwin , b. Feb. 1, 1833 
6. Betsy Ann4, b. Oct. 12, 1835 
7. Mary Elzada4, b. June 8, 1837 
8. Mariam Fannie4 , ·b. Dec. 19, 1840 
9. Maria4, c. Dec. 19, 1840 

10. William4, b. Nov. 4, 1841 

Emily Ward4 Billington, b. Jan. 2, 1824; m. Philander Lemon Pond 
their son 

Henry L. PondS m. Mary L. McLearn 
their daughter 

Dorothy Pond6 m. J.W. NcNaughton (1st) and 
(2nd) K. Simpson 

Sabrina Rogers Billington4, b. June 12, 1828; d. March 1, 1920; 
m. Henry Dyson Carr, Jan. 1, 1851, b. Feb. 2, 1820; d. Feb. 15, 1905 

CHILDREN: 
1. Emma Marias, b. Oct." 3, 1851; d. Feb. 18, 1929; 

m. Henry Kimball Small May 17, 1868, b. Feb. 10, 1847, 
d. Fe&. 15, 1924 

tlieir children
6 Ray Porter Small , b. May 25, 1887; d. Mar. 16, 1979; 

m. July 3, 1908 Lucy Renuia Kingston, b. April 9, 1887, 
d. Oct. 26, 1962 

their children 
(1) Waldo Kingston Small7, b. July 2, 1911; 

m. July 24, 1932 Lorraine Hagen, 
b. July 24, 1912 

children 
Marjorie8 , b. Sept. 29, 1939 
m. Arthur J. Montgomery 

son 
Michael9, b. June 2, 1973 

(2) Beverly Jean Small7, b. Oct. 2, 1927, 
m. Oct. 14, 1950 Robert Curtis Nickerson, 
b. Dec. 26, 1927 

their children 
Nancy Rae8, b. Sept. 5, 1954 

5 Suzanne8, b. Nov. 5, 1956 
2. Lizzie !· , b. Sept. 25, 1853 
3. John B. , ~· May 30, 1857 
4. Freddie H. , b. Sept. 29, 1861 
5. Edmund A.5, b. April 22, 1865 
6. Frank L.5, b. Jan. 20, 1870 

-

-

-

... 

r 



....... ... --.~-.. .. _.._, ..., ... __ , 
Abjjah( 2)~ard, Jr., b. 176?, m. Aug. 26, 1791 Mary Gould, b. 1765; d. 
Oct. 10, 1841. 

CHILDREN: ( ) 
I. Nehemiah 3 G., b. 1794; d. June 15, 1865, 
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m. Jan. 1, 1824 Betsy Brewster. 
CHILDREN: (4) 
1. John L. (4)b. 1825 
2. Louise H(4) , b. 1828 
3. ~win ~~) , 1831 (also James Place, b. 18));do 183 
4. Elisha S(~~b. 18)4 
5o Abigail E.(4 , b. 1837 
6. Francis P.{4 , b. 1839 
7. Adaline ~4) , b. 1844 
So Orrin B. , b. 1846 

II. i;iilson (3)\·!a.rd, b. 1796; d. 1815 

III.Ariel \~a.rd(3), b. 1798, mo (int.) Dec. 21, 1824 
f.trs. Althea Herbert~. 

IV.Maria Wa.rd(J), 1~9~• d. (?) •. 
'V .:aev. Martin ~·lard , b. 1803; d. Oct. 18, 1843, 

m. Susan Spratt b. l·1ay 10, 1812, d. Dec. 15, 1857 
CHILDREn: 
1. l·:a.rtin c~~-~4), b. 19:36 s. Emerllne, b. 18:32; 
2. Olin w. (4)b. 1838 d. 1844~ 
3. Albert(ij} , 1841 

(3)4. Sarah , b. 1844 
VI. f1elinda (3), b. 1805, m. Robert Hamlin d. (?) 

VII. Franklin , b. 1808; d. Feb. 1, 1863, m. Oct. 25, 1829 
Betsy Spratt, b. 1812; d. Feb. 3, 1883. 

CHILDRENa (4) · 
1. Lucinda H. (~)b. 1831 
2. Harriett(ij) , b. 18;3 
3. Danville( ) , b. 1835 (Also Gre~nleaf Westo1 
4. ~Iinfield 4 , bC4}84o b. 18:37; d. lB9'I 
S. Ellen Ade~~~de , b. 1843 
6. Richwort~4) , b. 1844 .. 

(3) 7 • Frank 1-1. , 1851 
VIII. Jane( 3)' b. 1810; d. (?); m •. Joseph NcCorrison 

IX. Lucy , b(_,t812; d. (?); m. Thomas ~leir 
X. Abija.h III .,; , b. 1814, m. Aug. 27, 1835 Harriet Hat-rks 

CHILDP~~4) 
·1. Emily(4), (lived only 15 months) 
2. He~ t4) b. 18J7 , 
3. Emily A(4) , b. 1840 
4. Lucy J •. (~)b. 1~ 
5. George J. (4} b. 1~44 
6. Charles P. (4} b. 1846 
7. Theodore A. ( )b. 1849 
8. ~lla Harriett ~ , b. 1851 

XI. Ha.hala(3), b. 1916; d. (died very young) 



ll!drrin ~·1. !:!ard(4), b. 1831; d. Hay 26, 1879; m. Jan. 1, 1863 (1st) 
Helen .~es (b. (?), d. 1875); m. (2nd) .Sept. 26, 1875, 
r·!rs. aox~a. Bragg (b. (?); d. 1896o 

~dliin a.ncl Helen (..:unes) ~-;ard 
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CHILDPlll : ( ) 
I. Oscar Ulysses Grant ',·!ard. 5 , b. 1863; d. Oct. 15, 1957; 

m. Oct. 11, 1887 Harriett A. Fairfield, b. 1365; c:. 1959o 
Children: (S) 
1. l·:abel Dora :·lard , b. Jano 20, le38; 

d. Ha.y ~·, 1978; m. Aug. 10, 1910 ?..oy Coombs, 
b. Oct. 15, 1889 

child: 
1. Hazel Coombs, b. liov. 29, 1913. 

,.. 
I 

r 

.... 

.... 

2. Edna.(6) (6~die~ a.t 11 mos.) · "' 
). William EdW1n, b. Jan. 29, 1895; c. (?); 

m. (1st) Oct. ~2, 1915, Ha.rie ~'Ic1aughlin, b.(?),. 
d. (?). 

child: (7) 
1. 0 scar, , b • (?) ; 

m. (2nd) Sept. 20, 
Belle Kitchen, 

d. (?); 
1924 Dora. 

chile!: ( 7) 
( ) Harold· , 

II. Dora. ~·1. 5 , m. Barch 16, 1883 Charles 1-lolrer 
b. i='eb. 6, :~ 

III. Helen ~~. ( 5) , b. 1872. J m. Frank Miles 

<Iyott Fillimof51:<Ia.rd, (5) b. July 13, 1849; d. Sept. 10, 1912; 
m. Delia. :Ja.rd , (daughter of ~lilson ~·Iari) b. 1953; d. 1927. 

CHILD~~T: (6) 
1. Arthur , b. !!ov. 11, 1891; d.. April 12, 1983; 

m. (1st) Uilma Glidden (b. (?); d. (?) 
Chi~dren: ( 7) 

1 
r~ ~ 

1. 1'larga.ret, , b. Hov. 30, 191q.; d. ~..a.r. ), 19'-..:. 
m. Na~ Stevens. 

2. Rowen:(?)• b. Uov. 7, 1917, m. ~obert Long. 
). Uelson , b. 1eb. 18, 1920., 

.... 

m. Anita HcAu1ey, b. A:pril }, 1922. 
children: (8) r 

1. ;ouglt8) , b~ 3ept. 15, 1946. 
2. ~ruce , b. ,:!.ay 12, 1949. 

Arthur(6), m. (2nd) Gladys Osier, b. April 20, 1881; 
d. Sept. 9, 1969. 

Children: 
1. Katherine, b. Dec. 1:3, 1925. 
2. Hilda, b. i:ar. 10, 1929. 

Arthur(6), n. (3rC..) Sept .• 25, 1960, 1ita LachC..l1ce,. b. H:;~.y -~ 
1299 
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Samuel Wa.rd(2), b. Nov. 15, 1173; d. 18.58; m. Eunice Clark (daughter of 
Edmund), b. Oct. 3, 1770; d. June 1845. 

I. Samuel(J) Jr., b. 1793; d. June 27, 1866; m. July 12, 1818 
(lst) Sarah Spratt b. March 6, 1798; d. March 17, 183). 

CHILDREN 1 ( 4) 
Also, Solon Ward, 1. Wilson ,bl821; d. Aug. 20, 1~98; m. 
(1st child) b. 1818 Hannah Cro~!f.~l, b. 1816; d. Nov. ), 1892. 

2. Sarah Jane (4' b. 1823; d. Aug. 20, 1843. 
3. Eleanor s. 1 , b. March 21, 1826; d. May 6, 1892 

m. A~4,arsell. 4. Melinda , b. Dec. 21, 1829; d. Nov. 28, 1897; 
m. C~tes Gray. 

s. Solon ·q. , b. 1818; m. Hatmah Jackman 
Samuel (3) Jr., m. (2Dd) Esther B. Spratt (sister of Sarah), b. Oct. 21, 

CHILDRERa (4) 1804 
1. James Wa.rre~4) , b. 1834; d. Sept. 2, 1859(drownei 
2. Susan Et4~ , b. 18)6; d. April 5, 1863. 
)o Frances (4) b. 18)8; d. August 20, lB.SS. 
4. Isabe1t4~ , b. 1841; d. June 17, 1e6!J. 
5. Josiah 4 , b. 1843; d. Feb. 17, 1862. 
6. Edward 4 , b. 1846; d. Sept. 6, 1918. 
7. Howard '(~, 1846; 
8. Sarah(tl.fle , b. May 12, 1848; d. 1848 or 1849 

(4) 9· Alice , b. 1852t 
Wilson Ward , b. 1821; d. Aug. 20, 1898; m. Hannah Crowell, b. 1816; d. Nov. 3, 

. 1892. 
CHILDBENa ) 

I. Delia L.(S, b. 1853a~. 1927; m. 
Wyott Fillimore Ward \:J J , (son of Eldrldge) 
b. July 13, 1849; d. Sept. 10, 1912. 

children a ( 6) 
1. Arthur , b. Nov. 11, 1891; 

d. A~~)l2' 1983. 
2. Ernest , b.(?); d. 1967. 

II. Emma F. (.5), b. June 24, 18,56; d. April 10, 1945; 
m. January 6, 187.5 John L. Goddard, b. June 24, 

* See Bailey genealogy for their families. 

~ 1847; 
child.rena (6) d. oct. 11,19: 

l. Mabel Hattie , b. May 18, 1877; · 
d. Jan. 22, 19:36; m. May 20, 189.5 
George E. Jepson, b. 18'71; 

d. Oct. jl, 1900. 
child. a 

Howard Kelsey Jepson, 
b. May l, 1900; 
d. ~8~· 19, 1918 

Mabel Hattie J, m. (2nd) . 
Charles Eben B:uiley, b. May 20, 1f 

childre~) d. June 26, 1< 
l.Letha Evf?~· b. Oct. ll,lS 
2.Edna. Mabel , b. Jan.9, 1917. 
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chi1drena (6) 
2. Bertha Mae , b. June 6, 1881; r 

d. Jan 12, 1974; m. Frank McLaughlin, 
b. May 30, 1870; d. Oct. 11, 1954· 

chi1drena (?) 
1. Lucille , b. Mar. 9t l 

19061 ' 
m. Jan. 18, 1927 
Theodore M~Ft. ,... 

2. Mayn&'rd B. , 
b. Mar. 4, 1909; 
m.{1st) Oct. 9, 192~8-,... 
Emily Spooner Shaw · 

m. {2nd) Dec. 11, 1947 
Mary Rupp ,... 

{6) 6 88 • 3. Evelyn E. , b. Aug. 1 , 1 9, 
d. April 1, 1969; m. April 26, 1910 ~ 
Clarence F. Howard, b. Oct. 29, 188': 
d. July 13, 1969. 

childrena {?) 
11

, .., . 
. 1. Leota b. '{'~· 

2. Deane Wilson , 
b. Aug. 21(7,912 ,... 

3. John Erwin , 
b. Aug. 9, 1914 

The Edmund Ward Family ( son of Samuel Sr. ) 

Edmund()) Ward, b. 1796; d. Sept. l, 18'76; in. January 30, 1822 
Hannah Crowell, b. 1795; d. Sept. 6, 1872. 

CHILDBERa (4) 
1. Eunice Clark , b. March 3, 182.5; d. Oct. 23, 190Lh 

m. Aug. 23, 184.5 Rev. Franklin I-terriam, 1:. M"a.rph .5, t810; 
d. December 10, 1893 

. .... 

c~drena . . (.5) ,.., 
l .• Edmund Franklin Mern.am , b. Jan. 26, 1847; 

d. Nov. 21, 19:31; m. Abby Frances Baker. 
children a { 6) 
1.Ida Frances Merriam , b. Aug. 12, 
2 .Mary White Merriam 

b.(~jt• 9; 1881; d. Aug. 25, 1882 .., 
2.George Merriam , b. Nov. JO·, t.a.56o; d.JRn. 7, 1' : 

m. Eugenia Rennell, b. Nov. 2, !864; d. 192?. . 
children: { 6) 
l •. George Renne11 , b. June 19, 1883; r 

{6) d. Aug. 14, 1968. I 

2. Frank Edmund. , b. July 26, 1885; 

(61· 197.5 
:3. Arthur Bro bston , b. Dec. 2, 1887; 

(6) d. June, 1964 
4. Ethel Eugenie , b. Sept. 7, 1890; .., 

(Weeks) d.June 19, 1971• 
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6 5. Thornton , b6 Feb. 20, 1894; 
6. Helen Eunice6 , b. July 1895; 
7. Ralph Foste7- •6b. June 2.6, 1897 
8. Amy Marguente , b. A~ 16, 1900; 
9. Marion ~ice (Hooper) , b. July 2, 191 

). Hattie Ward Merriam , m. Charles Edward Eaton 
· children: 6 

1. Harold Mepam , b. Feb. 9, 1891 
4 2. Guy Edwin , b. June 6, 1895 

2. Harriett Ward , b. 1827; d. June 20, 191); 
m. Thomas s. Foster, b. 1824; d. Mar. 10, 186 
c~1drena . 

1. Delia5, b. 1850; d. June 19, 187:3 
2. Almie , b. Oct. '?• 1852; d. June 24, 192.5. 
) • Thomas Foster··II , b. 1857; d. 1944, 

m. Georgia Hunnewell, b. May 21, 1875; 
S d. Feb. 12, 1962 

4. Edmund: , b. July 22, 1860; d. April 15, 1928 
m. Lucy Spratt, b. Sept. 4, 1866; d. March 16,189 

childs 6 LucUle Foster , m. Donald Wilson 

The Abijah Ward Family (Son of Samuel) 

Abijslifb. l79e; d. Jan. 29, 1880; m. Aug. 16, 1821 Mary Tripp, b. 1800; 
d. Mar. 2, ,1880 

CHILDRENa 4 
· l. Ma.ry4Etta , b. 18)4; d. Aug. l2t 185) 
2. Emma ,4b. 1838 or 1839 (adopted) 
). Wilbur , b. 1841 (adopted); m. May 20, 1861 Sarah Thombs 



The John Ward Family (Son of Samuel Sr.) 

~ 
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John; Sanford Ward, b. June 18, 1805; d. July 2, 18·62~ m. Feb. 28, 1845 
Charlotte Fowles, b. 18201 d. June 26, 1867. 

CHILDREN a 

1~ John4 ~anford Jr., b. April 12, 1846; d. April 12, 1928.,.. 
2. Willis Randall, b.(~,b. ), 1850; d •. Dec. 2), 1928. 
). Elizabeth Charlotte , b. Dec. )1, 1862; d. Nov. 6, l962CI .... 

John Sanford Ward Jr. (4~ b. April 12, 1846; . d. April 12,1921 
m. {lst) Emma Bell Pickett (Greenwood County,- Kansas) b. (?); d. 1887. 

Childa (S) 
1. Albert Bartholomew , b. 1886 (Kansas); d. 1932, -

Borger Texas. 

John 'Sanford Ward, Jr. (4), m. (2nd) Estelle Victoria Hamm, b. 1881; d. 1961; 

*Note a 

*Note a 

cbild:en·of John ~)Estelle 
1. Lucill~(S) Elizabeth, b. 1909; 
2. Estet51 Jea":net~5) b. 1911; 
)o John Sa.D:ro~)III b. 1915; 

~: ~~s~all(.5), ~: i~~~: 
Lucille(.S) Elizabeth W&1"d, b. 1909; m. Albert James Hamm, 

b. 1907; divorced 1934. 

~!(6)rrene Hamm, b. 1928 (Bay State, Texas) ,. 
m. Aized Joe Yamada, b. 1922 (1st) 

c~=~ Beth (7)Yamada (Cranford), 
b. 1949; m. 1975 Vernon Glen Landrum, 

. b. 1952; 
2.Susan Lynette Yamada. (Renard), b.l9.5,.. 

m. Jesse Franklin Cates, b. 1950 
childrena (8) 
1. Davi~}saac, b. 1971 
2. Amy, \rg. 1976 (8) 
3. Benj~ Ernst, b. 1976 
4. Rache1\,""~la.re, b. 1977 ,... 

' Helen(6)Irene Ha.mm , m. (2nd) Roy Alton Barge, 
. b. 1930 

Lucille(S)Ellzabeth Hamm, m. (2nd}·.Rooert THomas Cra.nf'ord, 
(5) b. 1910; d. 1976 • 

Lucille Elizabeth Ward Hamm Cra.nfordlega.1ly adopted 
Sharon Beth Yamada, 1952. 
Helen Irene Hamm Yamada divorced Aized Yamada, and changed 
her name to Revard in 1955. 

.... 

2. Howe11(6) Victor Hamm, b. 1931; m. Mary Dianne ~ 
Condon, b. 1935 

children a 
l.Stephen (7)Victor, b. 1959; 

m. De bora.h Ann 'Hannes , b. 19.56 
2. Kathleen(?) Deborah, b. 1959 
). Ronda (7), Elizabeth, b. 1962 
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Este11e(5)Janette, b. 1911; m. 1936 teRoy ~!mit Harrison 
b. (?); d. 1974 

childrena (6) 
1. Charlotte Louise, b. 1937; m. (1st) 

Edward Stutts. 
children: (?) 

~: ~=ld(~'=: ~: i~~ 
1. Charlotte(6)Louise, m. (2nd) 197.5 

Robert~ Frazier 
childs 

1. Robin Louise, b. 197.5 

2. Leroy (6) Emit· Harrison Jr., b. 1948; 
VietDA.)veteran 

3. L&rrY\0 Ernest Ha.rrison, b. 1948 
m. Kathy Jean Hadley, 1968 

childrena (?' 
l. Larry Ernest ~~son III, Y>. 
2. Crystal Jean , b. 1970 

John(.S) Sanford Ward iii, b. 1915; m. 19:34 Mary Arl Gilley, 
b. 1916; . 

childrena (6) 
l. Mary Arl, b. 19)6 (Houston, Texas) 

m. 1960 ·Alton Sparks, b. (?)?; d. 1965 (ls· 
ehildrena ( ) 

1. Betty ? Arl, b. 1962 
2. Kemper Ann, b. 1963 

(6) ) Mary m. L.D. Lowe 1971 (2nd 

(6) 
2 •. John Sanford Ward lV, b. 1936; m. (1st· 

1960 Shirley Parten 
child a 

(6) 1. John Sanfo:rd Ward V, b. 1962 
John Sattf'ord Ward IV , m. (2nd) 1971 
Jane Allen 

childs 
(.S) 1.Shane Allen, b. 1m 

Edith Elmira Ward, b. 191?; m. 1933 Fred Atwood Bruner, 
b. 1914; d. 1962. 

childa (6) · 
Dolores Janet, b. 1933; m. (1st) 195j 
David Alfred Lewis, b. 1933; 

children a 
1. Dcivid Ali"red Lewis Jr., b. 19~ 

m. 1955 Yolonda Charles 
2. Timothy Fred Lewis, b. 1959 

(6) 3. Denise Ja.nati b. 1960 
Dolores Janet, m. (2nd) 1932 Cia.rence Gene E 

b. 1932. 
child a 

Angela Dawn, b. 1968 



Willis5 Randall Ward, b. 1920; Maida Fay Wilson, b. 
children: 6 1. Melvin Randall Ward , b. 1945; 

m. 1965 Patricia Myers, b. 1947 
children a 
l.Randall7 Ba~ett, b. 1967 
2.Kerri Deanne , b. 1971 

2. Allen Ray, b. 1949; m. 1970 
Janice Mitchell, b. 1951 

child• 
1. Rege~ Lynn, b. 1971 

The Willis R. Ward. Family (Son of JohnJ) 
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1925 

Willis Randall Ward4 , b. Feb. 3, i850; d. Dec. 23, 1928; m. May 1, 1879 -
Mar.f Ada NAl.son b. April 1, 1860; d. May 30, 1941 -

CHILDBENa 5 l. Mabelle Nelson, b. Sept. 27, 1883; d. Feb. 26, 1916; 
m. WUlia.m Blaine Bailey, b. April 3, 1883; d. Aug. 29,1964 

-
childs 6 · 
1. Nelson Ward, b. Jan. 24, 1907 

m. June )0, 1932 Marion Fisher Rowe, 
b. Jan. 14, 1905 

children:7 1. Joanne , b. Oct. 12, 1933; m. March 20,19.54 
Gordon Wells Anderson, b. Feb. 14, 1932; 
divorced in 197! 
· childress 

1. Todd Wells, b. Nov. ), 1956 
2. Lauren ,8b. April ;o, 1958 
3. Kristian Wells, b. Feb. 20, 1961 

d. May 14, 198J 
2. Nelsan7 Ward Bailey Jr., b: Aug. J, 19J6 

-

-
m. July 28, 1962 Carol Sideris, b. Jan. 7, 1941; 

chilc:rBn: ..-. 
1. Kim ,8b. Dec. 2, 1966 
2. Peter8 Nelson, b. Mar. 23, 1969 
37 David Christopher, b. May Jl, 1973 

J. Jean , b. Sept. 10, 1941 

2. Florence5 Ada, b. Feb. 27, 1888; d. June JO, 1979; 
m. Nov. 12, 1912 Percy Taylor, b. April 22, 1887; ,., 

d. June 7, 1948. 
childs 6 1. Katherine ~1a.ry Taylor, b. Nov. 15, 1919; _. 

m. Nov. 28, 1946 Ray Riggs, b. Sept. 1, 1915; 
childre~ 
1. David , b. Oct. 18, 1949; m. July 25, 1969 

Jane Conlogue, b. Sept. 27, 1950 • 
childre~ (adopted) 
~· Me~, b. June 29, 1975 
~ Shawn , b. Aug. 14, 1980 ,-a~ 

2. John , b. Sept. 20, 195J; m. Oct.ll, 197 : 
Brenda White, b. Jan. 1, 1956; 

~ 
I 
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E1izabeth( 4)Emma Ward Family (da~hter of John) 

. (4) . 
Elizabeth Emma Ward; b. Dec. 31, 1862; d. Nov. 6, 1962, m. 
Dr. Walter Scott Brainard, b. 1859; d. 1930 
Dr. Brainard was born in China,and was a ·family physician in Bristol, Maine 
He later moved to Bra.dford, Mass. His medical office was in Haverhill, Hass. 

CHILDREN • ( ) 

~: ~~(~): ~: i~: ~: i~ij_buried in Ward plot of 
(S) l China Village cemet~ry. 

). Helen '(~) 1890; d. 1901 
4. Charlo~;, Maria, b. 1887; d. 1901 
5. Arthur 57vena., b. Nov. 10, 1888; d. 1972 
6. Kathe~~, Elizabeth, b. Dec. JO, 1892 
7. Newel:(s)Fredus, b. 1895 
8. Walter (~in, b. 1896 
9. ca.rrrst Lewis, b. 1898 

IO. Ca.-rl (~1, b. 1899 
11. Dorothy Spencer, b. 1904 

CharlotteS M. Brainard, b. 1887; d. 1976, m. George B. Whitney, 
b. 1882; d. 1937 

CHILDRENa ~ 
1. John"-Brainard, b~ June 22, 1916, m. Sept. JO, 1939 

Edith Sellers, b. Jm1e 9, 1907 
CHILDs ·'?. 

l. Charlotte Rae, b. Aug. 8, 1940, m. 
April 10, 1963 William ROnald Edwards, 
b. Aug. 11, 1940 

CHILDRENa 8 
1. Elizabei}l Allison, b. Jan. Jl, 1965 
2. Will~~avid, b. April 4, 1966 
). John ~atthew, b. Oct. l, 1969 
4. Laura. Suzanne, b• July 28,1972 

2. Cynthia6 Ruth, b. March 25, 1942, m. Nov .5, 1961 
John Ha.l:ro1d Billings, b. Nov. 1, 1938 

CHILDs 1 6 1. Lisa Marie, b. Nov. 26, 1968 
). Lynda Jeanne, b. Feb. 19, 1946, m. May 26, 1968 

Peter Thomas Sheppard, b. Ma.r. 9, 1946 
CHILDREN a 
l.Grego:¥7 Peter, b. Oct. 26, 1974 

c; 2. Brian Whitney, b. Jan. 1, 1976 
Arthur' Tra.vena Brainard, b. Nov. 10, 1888; d. May 29, 1972, 
m. August 17, 1911 Rena J. Thomas, b. April JO, 1885; d. Sept.14, 

. 197:3 
CHILDs 6 

l. Martha Thomas, b. Ma.r. 2, 1919, m. Aug. JO, 1941 
Henry Seymour Angel, b. Jan. 20, 1919 

CHILDREN: 
l. Elizabeth? Jeanne, b. Oct. 18, 1943, 

m. March 11, 1968, Robert John Sabol, 
b. Dec. 5, 1941 

CHILDREN: 8 . 
1. Robe~ John Sabol Jr., b. JulY7,1970 
2. Scott ~oseph, b. Nov. 19, 1971 
). Theresa Joanne, b. Nov. 14~1974 
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childre~of Martha and Henry Angel 
2. Carol Joyce, b. April 19, 1945, m. July 8, 1967 

John Russell Morris, b. Sept. 27, 1943 
CHILDRENz 8 1. Devona Gale, b. May 6, 1973 

~ 
; 
i 

2. Erwi~ Angel, b. Dec. 26, 1974 

73. Derek Eliot, b. May 21, 1977 ~ 
:3. David John Angel, b. April 13, 1949, m. June2J, 1971, 

Sharon Rose Carl, b. Feb. 17, 1948 
CHILDs a 

1. Heather Lynn Angel, b. Mar. 4, 1976 
Newell5 Fredus Brainam, b. 189.5: d. 1921, m. 
Jessie M. Read, b. 1898; d. 1962 

CHILDREHa 6 
1. Marjorie Read, m. 1946 Donald Alston, b. 1921 

b. 1924 
CHILDBENa 7 1. Haney Elizabeth, b. 1948, m. 1970 

Wayne A. Skogland 
CHILDREN: 8 
!.Christopher John, b. 1974 
2.Elizabeth Jane, b. 1977 

2. Jane7Merideth, m. 1974 Robert Solar 
b. 19.50 

CHILDs 8 
7 1• ~atthew Harry, b. 1977 

). John Thomas, b. 1956 
6 

2. Beverly AJm, b. 1929, m. 19.50 Frederick Haering, 
b. 1929 

CHILDREN a 

-

-
-

· 1. John7~rederick, b. 1952 
2. Ca.ro~ Leslie, b. 1954, m. 1974 Alan Edgar Ra1I:~ 
). Da~ Newell, b. 1956 

· 4. Gail Beverly, b. 1960 
Walter' Erwin !raina.1:d, b. 1896, m. Verl Emma Harlan 

• 

CHILDRENa 6 1. Peggy Jayne , b. 1929, m. Kenneth Rudolph Franklin, b. 1 ~ 
CHILDREN a 

1. Mic~17 Brent, b. 1954 
2. Karen .rue, b. 19.56 
). Steve~ Kent, b. 1957 
~. Marcia Ann, b. 1962 

2. Carole Emma, b. 1933, m. Thomas Aaron Hicke, b.19J3 
CHILDRENa 

7 1. Linda ~· b. 1961 
2. Jeffr'y Alan, b. 1963 
~· Brian , b. 1964 

J. Walter Scott, b. 1936, m. Betty Lynn Naite, b. 1939 
CHILDREN: 

1. Lisa7 ~ianne, b. 1965 
2. Pame:7 Jean, b. 1967 

.5 3. Julie Ann, b. 1969 
Carroll Lewis Brainard, b. 1898; d. 1928; m. Isabelle M.Dey 

CHILDs 6 
Nancy Ward Brainard, b. 1925; m. Henry John 

· Ritmeaster, b. 1925 
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Nancy Ward6 Brainard m. Nenry John Ritmeaster 
CHILDREN: 

1. Christine7 Beth, b. 1951 
m. Gregory Lynn Kosan 
divorce~ 

2. Beverly Ann, b. 1953 
3. Henry Carroll, b. 1957, m. 1978 

Julie Rhodes Hergenrather, b. 1957 
Carl5 Eugene Brainard, b. June 5, 1899; m. 1970, approx. 
Anna May Coy no children 

Dorothy Spence~ Brainard, b. June 1, 1904; m. July 27, 1927 
Evert Abram Bancker Jr., M. D. , b. Feb. 2, 1899, Atlanta, Ga. 

CHILDREN: 6 1. Evert Abram III, b. Aug. 25, 1928; m. 
AUg. 23, 1946 Janet Orton, b. Sept. 10, 1928 
divorced in 1960 

CHILDRENs 
1. Pame1a7 Boe1en, b. July 5, 1952 in 

Denver, Colo. m. Jan. 1977 
Richard Lifton 

2. Christopher Brainard, b. Nov. 26,19; 
d. Sept. 15, 1972 

2. Belitje6 Dayckinek, b. ~tar. 18, 1934: 
m. Bert Robert Oastler, b. Oct. 19, 1933 

CHn.DRENa 
1. E1iza~th7 Bancker, b. Nov. 4, 1957 
2. Elaine7 Bryan, b. Aug. 29, 1961 
~· Thomas ~lilliam, b. Aug. 5, ·1963 

). Katherine Williams, b. June 25, 1935; 
m. June 1, 1957 Daniel Johnson, b. Jan.26, 1934 

CHILDs 
7 

. 
1. Dana Bandker, b. 1959 

two adopted 
2. Richard, b. Mar. 9, 1961 

6 ). Lori, b. May 3, 1962 
4. Dorothy Brainard, b. Dec. 8, 1936; m. Dec. 11, 

1958 Robert Peel Holmes III, M.D., b. Mar. 28,19 
CHILDREN a 

1. Robert 7 Peel Holmes IV, b. Sept. 20, 
1959 

2. Cha.rlot7e7Braina.rd, b. July 2, 1961 
3. Thom as Woolen, b. Feb. 8, 1964 



The Ariel(3)Ward Family (son of Abijah Jr.) 

Ariel(3)Ward, b. 1798; m. int. Dec. 21, 1824 Althea Herberth 
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CHILDREN: ( 4) 
1. Ariel Herbert, b. 1829; d. 1909; m. Ellen Violet Dearborn~ 

children: ( ) : 
1. Herbe:t f Foster, b. 1875; m. Mae Powell 
2. Lauren 5 Custer, b. 1877; m. Rita Nellie Church 

child: ( 6) 
1. Margaret Helen Ward, b. 1908 

2, Helen~~~ B, 

4: ~4~4) 
5. WUbur(4) 
6. Eva L. , m. __ ..-swift 

children~ 5) 
. l.Ma~e(S) 

2.Annit5) 
). Ida 

The Solon(4)Ward Family (lst son of Samuel Jr.) 

Solon Wa.rd(4), b. 1818; m. Hannah Jackson, b. l817,in 1847 
CHILDREN 1 ( 5) 
1.Elizabeth(S), b. 1848 
2.Samuel w. , b. 1849 

The Greenleaf( 4) W • Ward Fami.lJ( son of Franklin ( 3)) 

G~~eJ4ea.f~.~_)\!.~~~C?~ ~~. b. 18)7; d. 1897; l.0 Ai:a!n\h\8lJ Thomas Brown 
CHILDREN a ( ) 

1. Mary 5 Brown, b. 1875; m. Ralph Leighton, b. '1875 
childs (6) 

t.5)Harry L.C. Leighton, b. 1904 
2. Josephine , Thomas ~·r a.rd, b. 1876 

The Frank (~!lla.rd W &'rd Family (son of Franklin ( J)) 

Frank(4)Milla.rd Ward, b. 1851; m. lst Louise o. Whitehouse, b. 1866 
CHILDREN: (S) 

1. Davits) , b. 1883; m. Lidu Odett 
2. Lulu , B.(~) 1885 

(4) ). Humboldt N. , b. 1866 
Frank Millard Ward m. 2nd Jennie Anderson, b. 1866 

CHILD: (5) 
1. Frank I1illa.rd ~~ard Jr., b. 1902 

The Danville(4) Ward Family (son of Franklin())) 

Danville(4) Ward, b. 18J5, m. Ella Brown 

CH~!1~p), m, Richard Lloyd 
2. Fred , (5) · 
J. Gertrude· , m. John Lloyd 

-
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The Abram (Abraham) Ward Family (son of Samuel, Sr.) 

Abram(3) Ward, b. 180?; d. July 6, 1~80; m. (1st) Mary Fairfield, 
b. Feb. 26, 1814; d. Sept 5, 1902 . 

CH~~ 1 Annette(4), b. (?) m. March 19, 1~51 Ase1 Stanley 
. (one child, a daughter, born in Hontana Territory. 

The whole family is assumed to have been killed 

( ) by Indians.) 
Abram 3 m. (2nd) Mary Crewel~ ~(;;,... 1 ':l-1 1 \ i Y l 

CHILD:· (4) 
1. Freeman Crowell, b. 1848; d. Feb. 19, 1929; 

m. Etta I. Baker, b. Dec. 21, 1865; d. Oct. 23, 1973 
CHILD~:(5) 
1. Hatt1e , b. May 25, 1890; d. Jan. 2, 19?2 

m. Everett Johnson, b. Sept. 25, 1694; 
d. June 6, 197? 

CHILDREN: (6) 
1. Byron Robert Johnson, b. Nov. 21, 1922 

m. Irene Chapat, b. July 13, 1921 
CHILDREN~?) 
1. Peter Byron, b. June 19, 1943; 

m. Sept. 7, 1968 Helena Webber, 
b. March 3, 194? 
CHILDREN: (8) 

1. Jennifer , (~) Jan.l5, 19?0 
2. Parker Byron , b. Aug. 31, 19?3 

2. Rickey\"IJEa.rl, b. May 16, 1947 
m. L~~ Katuska (1st) May 1, 1971 
Rickey Earl, m. (2nd) 
Kristin Anderson, b. June 12, 1947 
steiCHILDREN: 

1. Michelle Dodge Johnson 
2. E~)Hanna Johnson 

3. Candance , b. June 21, 1952 
m. Edward Ketch (1st) 
m. Steven F. Vinette (2nd) May 15, 1981 

(6;• June 13, 1944 
2. Karl Allan, b. Jan .. l2, 1930; 

m. Florence Curtis, Nov. 27, 1946 
CHILDREN 1 ( ) 
l.Everett 7 Alan, b. March 12, 1947 

m. Lome Williams, March 5, 1966 
CHILDREN: (B) 
1. Bar~ Elaine, b. Aug. 12, 1961 

2.Kariene Dianne, b. Feb. 28, 1948 
m. Robert Witham, June 8, 1968 
CH~' 
1. Amy ca1ynn, b. Jan. 11, 1971 
2. Br?~ Ann, b. Jan. 1, 1974 

).Ruth: Ann, b. Dec. 1, 1952 
m. Mark Stone, Oct. 6, 19?3 
CH~~) 
1~Jason(B)Kar1, b. June 24, 19?5 
2.Jared Kain, b. Jan. 2?, 1977 
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CHILD: (4) 

1. Freeman Crowell, b. 1848; d. Feb. 19, 19e9,m, April 12, 1~~ 
Etta I. Baker, b. Dec. 21, 1865; d. Oct. 23, 1973 (107 yrs. r 
(Freeman was a Civil War Veteran) 

CHILDREN: ) 
2. Carro11(5 , b. April 28, 1896; d. Sept. 8, 1966: 

m. Oct. 22, 1921, Ruth Baker, b. June 12, 1903 ~ 
CHILDREN: ( 6) 
1. Donald , b. Aug. 25, 1925 

killed ~g~ld War II April 6, 1945. 
2. Theresa , b. Dec. 19, 1923; 

.,.. 

m. Leon Plaisted, Nov. 25, 1945 
b: o~S) 22, 1923 

). Paul1ne , b. Oct. 21, 1926; 
m. Elwood Tobey, b, Oct.Jl, 1925 

CHILD1 ( ) 
Donald Elwood 7 .,.. 
b. June JO, 1947 
m. Sept. 1, 1967 (1st) 
Beverly Bailey, b.May 23, 1942 ,.. 
divorced Sept. JO, 1980 

CHILD: (8) 
1. Corey Donald, 

b. Aug. 8, 1969 
Donald Elwood(?), 
m. (2nd) Marcia Craig Philbrook, 
b. 1953, Aug. 20, 1983 married .., 

The Randall Ward Family (son of Samuel, Sr.) 

Randall(J)Ward, b. 1809; d. 1849 (in Canada) m. Dec. )0, 1833 
Elizabeth Fowles, b. 1811; d. 1887. 

(Ban?all Ward and John Ward married the Fowles sisters) 
CHILDREN 1 ( 4) 

1. Julia (4)F., b. 18)6; d. Feb. 19, 1905 
2. Albert Rand, b. Mat 19, 184o; d. April 7, 1905; 

m. April 18, 1870 Abbie B. Weeks, b. 1846; d. 1926. 
(Albert· was a Civil War Veteran) • . 

CHILDa ( ) 
Sadie 5 Ward, b. Sept. 22, 1871; d. April lJ, 19.54·r 
(~) Dec. 31, 1910, Fred Denico, b. 1876; d. 1934. 

). Edwin A. , b. Oct. 10, 1847; d. April 16, 1922; 
m. (1st) Jan. 1, 1874 Esther Jones, b. Nov. 4, 1854; 

d. Aug. 14, 1878 
CHILD1 (5) 

1. Willis E., b. Oct. 7, 1875; d. Mar. 18, 1951; 
m. Oct. 26, 1920 Elizabeth (Lizzie) Fish, 
b. March 15, 1888; d. Aug. 10, 1966. 

CH~REN: (6) 
1. Francis James; b. Feb. 16, 1922; ,.._, 

d. Dec.(d}• 1922 
2. Raymond , b. Oct. 8., 1924; 

m. Patricia Kearne, b. April 25, 1927 
married on June 4, 1949 ,... 

CHILDREN: S ee next page ••• 
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children of Willis(S) E. and 
Lizzie Fis~6~ard 1. Francis James, b. Feb.l6, 1922; 

(6) d. Dec.)l. 1922. 
~2. Raymond , b. Oct. 8, 1924; 

m. Patricia Kearne, b. April 25, 1927 
CHILDREN t ( 7) 

1. Susan Hamilton, b. Oct. 18, 
(7) 1950 

2. Patricia Anne, b. Aug. 6, 
) 1952 

). Michael(? Raymond, b. Oct. 28, 
1961 

). Barbara. Elizabeth(6), b.Nov. 14, 1926 
d.Mar. 25, 1927. 

3. Edwin(4), b. Oct. 10, 1847; d. April 16, 1922 
m. (2nd) Dec. 9, 1883, Clara Haskell, b. 1863 

CHILDs (.5) 
1. Albert R., b. April 29, 1885; d. June 28, 1962. 

Ann P. Ward (daughter of Samuel, Sr. ) 

(3) 
Ann P. , b. 1815; d, 1853; m. int. Oct. 5, 1851, David Patterson 

The A bi jah Ward Family. genealogy. is a joint project of Mrs. 
Kathryn. Jackson and Nelson W. Bailey. Material has been .a obtained from 
the Maine State Archives, cemetery records, History of Kennebec County, 
History of Hingham,Mass., Sinnett's Ward Genealogy, and from many individuals 
who are descended from Abijah Ward Sr. There are some gaps,especially 
in the Thomas s. Ward family which we hope to fill. Joanne Anderson 
has been especially helpful in organizing and typing the material • 

• 
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The Descendents of Josiah Ward (one of the first settlers of China, Maine) 

Kingsbury's History of Kennebec County states that Josiah Ward was 
one of the early settlers of Jones ·Plantation (Harlem, China). He is 
said to have built the first frame house in the town. Josiah was born 
in Hingham, Mass., and probably came to China at about the same time as 
his cousin, Abijah and Abijah's three sons, Abijah Jr., Thomas, and Samuel. 

Josiah and Abijah Sr. were first cousins. Josiah was the son of 
Edward Ward, whose brother was Nehemiah, the father of Abijah. Josiah 
settled on the east side of China Lake and Abijah and his three sons on 
the west side. Josiah is believed to have arrived in 1775-76. 

The census of 1790 indicates that the Josiah Ward family had four 
males and eight females. If Josiah Jr. and wife lived with Josiah Sr. and 
wife, we believe we have accounted for all family members except one 
daughter. The early records are so inadequate that it is impossible to 
be sure of the family composition. · 

It appears that the males were Josiah Sr., Josiah Jr., Jonathan, 
and Nehemiah. Early records cannot place the following females in the 
Abijah Sr. family thus they appear to belong in Josiah's family. 

1. Sarah2 who married Stephen Dexter Nov. 30, 1799 
2. Eunice2 who married Japhthea Thomas June 13, 1802 
3. Ruth2 who married Silvanus Herlow April 4, 1809 
4. Mercy2 who married 1st Sylvester; 2nd Labon Spratt 
5. Polly2 (Mary) who married Elder Nathaniel Robinson, b. 1778; 

d. Nov. 8, 1S68 
It is interesting to note that the first town meeting in the new 

town of Harlem was held on March 28, 1796. Elected as officers were 
several of the Ward family. Josiah Ward Sr. was elected, Surveyor of 
Highways. Thomas Ward and Josiah were elected Fence Viewers. Samuel 
Ward was chosen as Fence Viewer and Field Surveyor. Abijah Jr. was given 
the unusual position of Hog Reaver. 

Josiah Sr. was a selectman in 1797-98 and 1801. His son Josiah Jr.· 
was a selectman from 1807 to 1812 and again from 1814 to 1817. Josiah Jr. 
was also town treasurer from 1805 to 1816. 

Jos~ah Ward, b. May 5, 1747; d. 1817; m. Dec. 2, 1767 Deborah Bates (she 
was the 5th generation bf Edward Bates, Weymouth, Mass.) 

CHILDREN: 
1. Josiah2 4. Sarah2 

2. Jonathan~ 
3. Nehemiah 

5. Eunice2 
6. Ruth2 
7. Mercy2 
8. Polly2 (Mary) 
9. unknown (I) 

1. Josiah J~., b. (1777-78) m. 
2. Jonathan b.(?) m. Feb. 21, 1799 Eunice Lord (Vassalboro) 

CHilD: 
I. Roxanne, b. 1829; d. 1896 

Eunice Lo~d Ward, m. Aug. 24, 1806 John Marden (Palermo) 2nd husband 
3. Nehemiah Ward, b. I785(?); m. Nov. 10, 1808 Polly (Mary) Linn (Winslow) 

CHILD: 
1. Nathaniel3 , b. 1813; d. June 30, 1855; m. Feb. 14, 1832 

Betsy Brewster 
(1) Nancy Ward b. 1799, d. 1889, m. Mitchell, may be the missing 

daughter of Josiah Sr. 

t-1 
I 

~ 
I 
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children o! ~atnaniel a~~ Betsy Brewster: 
1. ~m1l~, b. 1~,4 .. ,. 
2 • .c,zra •L~b. 18)6 (CJ.Vl.l •:ar Veteran) 
;. slisna 

~ohn ! b.41840 t't:ins 
4. Re~evJ.1le , b. 1842 

EzraL~, b. 18)6; d. 1909, m. 1853 Syltany Andre\tlS (Thomaston); 
b. 18)6; d. April 11, 1925. 

CHILDREN:5 1. Ada R.; b. 18.54; d. 1938; m. 1st Herbert HaE··t-:11 
2nrl Henry Helvir_ 

(Civil ~·lar "i~t) 
3rd Thomas Norton 

2. Sanford5 N., b. July 1, 1856; d. 1919;m. 
Nellie 

.~~----CHILD: 6 
l.Stella , m. Earlin Grover 

CHILD: 
1. Erline7 Grover 

). Walte~ John, b. 1859; d. 1937 {Augusta); m. 
1st Alice Ames, b. (?); d. 1926 divorcen 1899. 
2nd. Elizabeth Wells, b. 1865; d. 1902; m. 1~102 

. Jrd fo1ariah Bradford, b. {?) d. after 1937 
children of Wal~er and Alice Ward: 

1. Harry w., b. 1881; d. 1918; m. Bertha Jordan {Dorchester, 
CHILDREN: ? England ) 

1. Harry7 , b. 1902 
2. Pansy7 , b. 1905; d. 1977 
). Leol~, b. 1907; d. 1972 
4. Doris , ~· 1910 
5. Merth~e , b. 1915 

6 6. Walter , bo 1917 
2. Albert E., b. 1889; d. 1963; m. Amelia Schimek, b. July 10, 1890 

Austria; 
d. 1976 

CHILDREN: 7 1. Valerie Alice, b. Feb. 18, 1917; m. 1939 
Patrick J. Finnegan, b. ·. 912 

CHILDREN: 8 1. Alice , b. May 28, 1945; m. Kehoe 
Irelann 

CHILDREN: 
9 1. Brenton ' b. Dec. ;, ~970 

2.8oearmuit , b. Aug. ·17,1972 

7 2. Patricia ,b. Jan. 28, 1941 
2. Evelyn Marie, b. Jan. 1, 1921; m. I·:ay JO, 1944 

Albert c. Althern, b. May 22, 1921; d. Aug. 10, 
1983 

~HILDREN: B .. 
1. Albert8 ;·1ard Althern, b. April 27, 1945 
2. Ronald Charles Althern, b. Nay 9, 1947 

m. 
CHILD: .. , 9 Ron~ld .... har1es II, b. Feb. 18 

1978 
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children of Evelyn and Albert Althern, co~t. 
). Beverly Maria, b. Dec. 8, 1951, 

m. Peter A. Hairs 
CHILDREN: 

1. Peter Allen9 Jr., b. Sept. 19, 
1971 

2. Suzanne9, b. Jan. 6, 1974 

3. Alice6 Ward, b. 1898; d. 1912 (Providence, R. I. ) 

The material on the Josiah Ward family has been supplied by 
Mrs. Evelyn Althern (a seventh generation descendent of Josiah Sr.) 
with the assistance of Nelson Ward Bailey (a seventh generation descendent 
of Abijah Sr.). It has been impossible to get exact dates for the 
early members of Josiah's family. The material presented is believed 
to be correct. 

r" 
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Page 114: 
Japheth Washburn, d. Sep. 6, 1828. 

Page 115: 
·Helen (daughter of Maria Washburn) • 

Page 116: 
Edith Crosby, d. Aug. 20, 1975 in China, Maine. 

Page 117: 
Cynthia Ann, occupational therapist, Dearborn, MI. 

Ruth Washburn Clifford6, director of nursing, nursing home, Alpena, MI., 
m. Edwin Howe Rosenthaler (b.· Dec. 22, 1921). 

CHILDREN: 
1. 
2. 

3. 

Margaret Ruth, nurse, Ann Arbor, MI. 
Edith Clare, b. Jul. 26, 1952; m. Jun. 19, 1976, Boris 
Gerber (b. Jul. 20, 1952). 

1. Edwin Paul Gerber, b. May 18, 1978. 
2. Thomas George Gerber, b. Jun 18, 1980. 

Albert Edwin Rosenthaler, CPA, Denver, Colo., b. Aug. 29, 1959. 

Ttmothy Edmund O'Connor, cancer researcher, (b. Cork, Ireland, 
Williamsville, N. Y). 

2. Mary Kathleen, m. Jun. 9, 1979, Jam~s Edward Crump, 
(b. Jun. 26, 1957). 

4. Ruth Patricia, m. Apr. 30, 1983, William Kay (b. Sep. 4, 1957). 
. 7 

Edward Washburn Gaunce , m. (2nd) Feb. 15, 1979, Marilyn Christine 
(·b. Apr. 28, 1944). 

r. See 1975 edition, Book II, pp. 114-118. This information was 
furnished by ~rgaret Clifford of China Village. 
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Sarah Ann, married Jan. 20, 1841. 
Almira Fry, married Dec. 25, 1845. 

Austin Leroy, born South China. 
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mar. Mahala (Peggy) Whitman, Aug. 15, 1936, 
Cambridge, Mass. 

Mahala Whitman, born Dec. 25, 1909, Cambridge, Mass;died Jul. 30, 
1966, Atlanta, Ga. 

Edith Pearle, died Aug. 4, 1975, Cincinnati, Ohio. 
Gail Austin, born Apr. 23, 1945. 
Leroy Austin Starrett, born Sep. 18, 1907, South China. 
George Wicke·, died Feb. 18, 1975, Cincinnati, Ohio. 
Harry Austin, died Dec. 31, 1960, Vassalboro. 
Lena Austin, died May 29, 1978, Waterville. 
Ann Austin; boTn May 25, 1940~ Whittier, Calif. 

CHILDREN: 
Eric Winslow, b. Jun. 8, 1975, Long Beach, Calif. 
Jonathan Isaac, b. Nov. 27, 1978, Long ·Beach, Calif. 

Robert Spender, born Nov. 17, 1945, Cheshire, Conn. 
CHILDREN: 

1. David Don, b. Jul. 13, 1974, Phidelphia, Penna. · 
2. Deborah Joy, b. Feb. 15, 1976, New London, Conn. 
3. Joshua John, b. Mar. 27, 1978, New London, Conn. 

Thomas Clark, died Sep. 12, 1978, Baltimore, Md. 
Joan Elizabeth Clark, name changed to Joann Clark Austin. 
Robert H. Clark, mar. Feb. 13, 1975, Baltimore, Md., ~~rilyn 

Foster, b. Apr. 29, 1946, Lubbock, Texas. 
CHILDREN: 

Matthew Thomas, b. Oct. 25, 1975, Baltimore, Md. 
Tamara Dawn, b. Mar. 14, 1980, Baltimore, ¥4. 
Michael David, b. Jan. 8, 1983, Baltimore, Md. 

Audrey Austin, born Dec. 28, 1911, Baltimore, Md. 
Richard E. Austin, m. Dec. 21, 1968, Delmar, Md., Margaret Ann 

Ennis, b. Jul. 28, 1940, Salisbury, Md. 
CHILD: 

Wendell Warren, b. Dec. 2, 1970, Salisbury, Md. 

·1. Page reference is the 1975 edition, Book II. This information was 
provided by ~~rion Jones, Evelyn Wicke and Geneva Holton. 
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Austin 2 

p. 2 Gail Austin, mar., Boone, No. Car. 

p. 3 

p. 4 

Judith Austin, divorced David Ning, mar~ Wendell Westbrook, 
b. Nov. 2, 1933. 
CHILD: 

Ryan Kenneth, b. Aug. 26, 1975, Albuqueque, New Mex. 

Linda ~ Rade. 
Karen Suzanne Currier. 
Nancy Jane Austin, mar., Parsonsburg, Md., Alden Tobias Eash, 

b. Aug. 17, 1950, Milford, Del. Mar. Apr. 17, 1976. 
Mark Douglas Austin, mar., Ross, Calif., Oct. 4, 1975, Janice Ann 

Eichhorn, b. Oct. 27, 1952, Long Beach, Calif. 
CHILDREN: 

· 1. Sarah Elizabeth, b. Jun. 29, 1980, San Rafael, Calif. 
2. Maggie Catherine, b. Dec. 13, 1981, San Rafael, Calif. 

Donald Everett Baker and Linda Mae Rade, 
CHILDREN: 

1 •. Ca~ly Ann, b. May 23, 1972, Farmington, Mich. 
2. Shana Mae, b. Aug. 15, 1975, Petoskey, Mich. 
3. Tarya Amy, b. Jul. 27, 1978, Petoskey, Mich. 

James Austin Baker, mar. , South China, Geraldine Sayre, Sep. 1, 19 79 , 
b. Oct. 24, 1949, Highland Park, Mich. Her son by first 
marriage is Jeffrey Sayre, b. Feb. 28, 1973, Wayne, Mich. 

Linda Jean Colwell and Cyrus Currier, 
CHILDREN: 

1. 'Karen Suzanne, b. Dec. 11, 1972, Great Falls, MOnt. 
2. Kristy Lynn, b. Jan. 22, 1974, Great Falls, Mont. 

Ronald Austin Colwell and Crystal Williams were divorced. He mar., 
Winslow~ Me., Mar. 25, 1979, Kathy Bernatchez, b. Jun. 23, 
1956, Waterville, Me. 
CHILD: 

Ryan John, b. Nov. 22, 1980, Waterville, Me. 
Thomas Jay Austin, mar, South China, May 9, 1981, Lynda Jean Laney, 

b. Aug. 15, 1961, Gardiner, Me. 
Susan W. Chapin (Holton), born Apr. 30, 1942. 

Austin•Leroy Starrett, born South China. 
Philip Jacob Wicke, mar. (2), Eppie Vazquez. 
Austin L. Starrett, born Seuth China. 
Martha Elizabeth Starrett, mar. Dacatur, Ga. 
Robert Ernest Starrett, mar., Bacolod City, Philippines, 

Mar. 12, 1972, Ally M. De McCutter, b. Sep. 18, 1944, 
La Carlota City, Philippines. 

Edi~h Austin married George Wicke (not Wicks). George died 
Feb. 18, 1975, Cincinnati, Ohio; Edith d., Aug. 4, 1975, 
Cincinnati, Ohio. 
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INDEX OF NAMES 
Prefix (s) refers to 1984 supplement 

-A-

Abbot, Constant _10, 156, 193 
Abbot, George 152 
Abbott, Ambrose H. 8 and note, l9 note, 

23 note, 43, 170, 177, 184, 185 note, 
193, 210, 254 

Abbott, Selina 170 
Achorn, Charles F. 229 and note 
Adams, Albert 36 and note, 96, 139, 

203, 212 
Adams Family s5 
Adams, Lawrence 36 
Adams, Maud 36 and note, 96, 139, 203, 

212 
Addin, John 203 
Albee, Elmira L. 182 
Aldred, L.E. 190, 231 
Allen, Charles W. 207, 211 
Allen, James 203 
Althenn, A1 96, 99 
ADmerman, Rev. Harvey s18 
Andrews, 6 
Apthorp, James 7 note 
Archibald, Mr. · 150, 193 note, 

194 and note, 
Archibald, H. Douglas 150, 192 note, 

193 note, 194 and note 
Archibald, Mrs. H. Douglas 150 
Arnold, Richard s21 
Arnold, Walter H. 171 
Austin, Alvah 188 
Austin, Ann s5 
Austin, Barry W. 97, 167, 212, 259, 
Austin, Ivan 88, 118 
Austin, Lee s5 
Aus.tin, Mabel J. 144 
Austin, MYrtle (JMrs. Ralph) 34 note, 

128, 149, 192, 193, s4, sl7 
Austin, Ralph 35, 41 note, 169, 

177 note, s4, s21 
Averill, Mr. 233 
Avery, Benjamin 206 

-B-

Bailey, Blaine . 201 note 
Bailey, Charles 166, 194, 201 
Bailey, Charles Mrs. 166 
Bailey, Ida G. 51 
Bailey, Mark sl6 
Bailey, Nelson W. 36 and note, 141 note, 

142, s4, s5, s9 
Bailey, William B. 32, 36, 153 note, 166, 

198, 199, 201 

-B-

Baker, Addie M. 183 
Baker, Hannah 72, 73 
Baker, Horace 207 
Baker, Sophronia 72, 73 
Balcon, David (and family) 6, 7 note 
Ballantyne, carolyn (Mrs. Gordon R. Jr.) 

5 note, 6 note, 7 note, 9 note, 
13 note, 19 note, 20 note, 22 note, 
42 note, 118 note, 131 note, 141 note 
161 note, 162, 167, 184, 185 note, 
186 note, 189 note, 190, 193, 214, 
217 note, 219 note, 226, 227, 238,· 
245, 247 

Ballard, Thankful 61 
Bangs, Frank 231 note 
Banks, Joseph M. 183, 204 
Banks, Luella V. 183 
Banks, Sylvia (Mrs. Joseph) 153, 195, 

201 
Bartlett, Rev. Daniel sl8 
Bartlett, Ella 166 note 
Bartlett, Erlena 157 note, 159, 261 
Bartlett, Rev. William 154 note, 156 
Barton, John H. 182, 185 
Barton, Robert N. 182, 183 
Bassett, Abigail (See Clark) 
Bassett, Charles B. 216 
Bassett, Moses s3 
Beal, Samuel 179 
Beale, C.T. 172 
Beals, Archie 215 
Beals, Delbert 215 
Bean, Albion S. 161 
Bean, Annie W. 108 
Beaven, Jerry 159 
Belanger, Irene 95 
Belanger, Thomas sl6 
Bengston, Wayne 99 
Bennett, Dr. 18 
Benson, Alisha 18, 47, 48, 73, 178, 

203 
Benson, G.A. 179 
Benson, J .• H. 179 
Benson, Samuel 197 
Bentley, Rev. Elmer N. 156 note 
Bergman, Rev. C.J. 155 
Berry, Harriet N. 200 
Besse, Charles B. 163 note 
Bessey, .Clarence H. 54, 56, 72, 90, 

97, 98, 100 
Bessey, Prince 177 
Black, Benjamin 229 note 
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-B-

Black, Ernest 204 
Blanchard, Thomas 145 
Blish, James 200 
Boardman, Samuel L. 184, 237 
Boivin, Arnold 204 
Boivin, William 88 
Bolkom, Leonard ·46 
Bolster, Dr. David P. 182, 258 
Bonney (Boney) , Andrew (Andra) 

20 and note 
Bonney, F.O. 172 
Bourassa, Clifford 239 
Bowdoin, James 7 and note 
Bowler, S.E. 185 
Bowler, Rev. William 156 
Bowman, Jonathan Esq. 15 
Bowman, Joseph 177 
Boynton, Barry 148 
Boynton, Marion 95 
Boynton, Robert '99, 136 note, s23 
Brackett, Allen 177, 196 
Brackett, Hiram 73 
Brackett, James 13 
Brackett, James 165 
Brackett, James, Jr. 19 
Brackett, James H. 177, 201 
Brackett, John 5 and note, 26 note, 

45, 46, 47, 48, 55, 61, 142, 177, 
179, 180 note, 196, 202 

Brackett, Joseph 196 
Brackett, Margery 165 
Bradbury, . .J .w. 67 
Bradford, Rev. A.E. 155 
Bradley, Albert . 31 and note 
Bradley, William 31 
Bradstreet, George Allen 230, 232, 234 
Bradstreet, John 9 
Bradstreet, Moses 9 
Bragdon, Dorothy 30 note, 204 
Bragdon, Kenneth 200 
Bragg, B.F. 6 
Bragg, Florence 182 
Bragg, Frederic 77 
Bragg, Hartwell 160 
Bragg, Isaac 16 and note, 179 
Bragg, Deacon Nathaniel 6, ~5, 16, 24 
Bragg, Orrin 208 
Bragg, Shubael (Shubal, Shubel) 15, 16, 

22 
Bragg, Thomas 20 
Brainerd, Estelle M. 143, 195, 199 
Brainerd, Fredus 0. .112, 143 
Brainerd, Helen N~ 110, 195 
Brainerd, James H. 179, 196; 203 
Brainerd, Newell w: 143 
Brainerd~ Walter S. 143 

-B-

Braley, Anne (Anna) 24 
Braley, David 24 
Braley, Josiah 19 
Braley, Olive 24 
Brann, Ethel Fish 153 
Brann, Leon F. 189 
Brann, Robert c. 188 
Bray, Charles H. 163 note 
Breck, Edward 50 
Breed, Mary E. 109 
Brickett, Dr. George E. 167, 203, 257, 

258 
Bridge, Mrs. Herbert (Viola) 195 
Bridgham, Thomas W. 141, 162 
Brooks, F.W. 163 note 
Brough, Granville 198 
Brown Family s22 
Brown, A.B. 162 
Brown, Albert Church 195 
Brown, Mrs. Albert Church 195, 203 
Brown, Mrs. Albion 195 
Brown, A1 vin 208 
Brown,. ~thur I. 106 and note, 109 
Brown, Benjamin, Jr. 19 note 
Brown, Edwin T. 43, 209 
Brown, Enoch 5, 241 note 
Brown, Euleta 25, 30 note 
Brown, Hattie 109 
Brown, Howard 98 
Brown, Ira H. 156 
Brown, Captain James 240, 241, 242, 

s22 
Brown, Lillie 220 
Brown, Miriam (Jones) 25, 206, s21 
Brown, Myrtie 261 
Brown, Nelson 220 
Brown, Perley 221 
Brown, Sidney (Sydney) 25, 31, 241 
Brown, Rev. W .F. 
Bryan, William 155 
Bryant, 6 
Bryant, Rev. Judson B. 155 
Buffan, 6 
Buffum, Aaron 7 
Buffum, Jacob 227 
Buffum, Mary 169 
Bugbee, John 161 
Bulmer, Paul s22 
Bumps, Ardelle 118 
Bumps; Carroll 204 
Bumps, Sheldon 205 
Bunker, Manley 15'3 
Burgess, 7 
Burgess, Carrie 109, 110 
Burge$&, David 46 
Burgess, Ellen 172 
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Burgess, Eunice 172 
Burgess, Eunicey 172 
Burgess, Gustavus 110 note 
Burgess, Capt. MOody c. 172 
Burgess, Otis 172 
Burgess·, Susan 172 
Burleigh, Nettie 176 
Burleigh, Samuel A. 176 
Burrell, As a 21 
Burrell, Betsey 24 
Burrell, Esther 24 
Burrill, Abra (Mrs. Thomas) 21 
Burrill, (Burrell), Abraham 3, 4 and note, 

5, 7 and note, 8, 15, 16, 23, 24, 27, 
45, 142 

Burrill, Albert R. 217, 218, 220 
Burrill, Bely 65, 152, 179 
Burrill, (Burrell), Hannah 7, 24 
Burrill, John 46 
Burrill, Samuel 47 
Burrill, Thomas 8 and note, 10, 11, 

15 note, 18 note, 22, 23 note, 
178 note, 179, 180 note, 186 note, 
197, 200, 203 

Buzzell, C.L. 86 
Buzzell, Robert 138 
Byram, James 163 note 

-c-
Carl ton, Moses 20 
Carpenter, Myrtle (Mrs. William) 21 note, 

41 note, 100 note, 118 note, 131 note, 
138 note, 164 

Carr, J .F. 63 
Carter, Donald s5 
Cary, J.E. 161 
Cates, Benjamin 35 
Cates, Carlton 35 
cates, Herbert 153 
Chadbourne, Ava Harriet 14 and note 
Chadwick, A.W. 108 note 
Chadwick, Abel 157, 158, 170, 171, 177 
Chadwick, Abner D. 103, 146 
Chadwick, Alexander H. 50, 77 
Chadwick, Anna M. 108 note 
Chadwick, Miss C.W. 108 note 
Chadwick, Corydon 43, 55, 75, 177, 192, 

196, 209, 236 
Chadwick, Edward R. 171 
Chadwick, Eliza F. 2QO 
Chadwick, G.B. 107 note, 108 note, 170, 

182 
Chadwick, Badley F. 183, 211 
Chadwick, Harrison 89 
Chadwick, Ichabod 7, 15 

1984 ed. 77 
-c-

Chadwick; !della M. 183. 
Chadwick, J. Frank 56, 104, 107, 

108 note, 109, 110, 146, 182, 218 
Chadwick, James 171 
Chadwick, James (Jr.) 6 note, 15 
Chadwick, Jason 61 
Chadwick, Job 4, 22, 23, 24 
Chadwick, Joseph 192 
Chadwick, Joseph W. 171 
Chadwick, Joseph W. 107 
Chadwick, Judah 170 
Chadwick, Mrs. L.D. 108 note 
Chadwick, Mary E. 108 and note 
Chadwick, Paul 23 note, 170 and note 
Chadwick, Ruth (Hatch) 171 
Chadwick, Sylvanus 158, 192 
Chaffee, Richard 159 
Chandler, Bruce 30, 96 
Chandler, Nancy 30, 96 
Chaplin, Rev. Jeremiah 142 
Charles, Inez 183 
Charles, Mabel 140 . 
Chase, David C. 136 and note 
Chase, John 174 
Childs, Harlan 98 
Choate, Dora L. 183 
Choate, Ira M. 183 
Church, William 216 
Clark, 86 
Clark, Abigail s3 
Clark, Albert s3 
Clark, Andrew 4, 6, 24, s3, s4 
Clark, Ann F. 185 note 
Clark, Annie (Anna, Anny) 7 
Clark, Annabelle 110 
Clark, B.P. 87 
Clark, Charles 233, s3 
Clark, Charles B. 8 note 
Clark, Chester M. 182, 216 
Clark, DanielL. 87, 117 
Clark, E.D. 182 
Clark, Edmund 4, 7, 8, 216, s3 
Clark, Elisha 79 
E1ark, Enos T. 77 
Clark, Ephraim 4 and note, 7, 15, 16, 

24, 185 note, 223 note, s3 
Clark, Eunice 4, 7 note 
Clark, Mrs. Flora 190, 192 
Clark, Frances 103, s2 
Clark, George s3 
Clark, George F. 167 
Clark, Georgia s2 
Clark, Heman 15 
Clark, J.R• 185 note 
Clark, Jerusha 4, s3 
Clark, Jonathan (Son of Andrew) s3 
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-c-

Clark, Jonathan (son of Ephrafm) 17, 
177, 185 note 

Clark, Jonathan (son of Randall) 216 
Clark, Jonathan, Jr. (son of Jonathan 

Sr.) 4, 18, s3 
Clark, Jonathan, Sr. 4, 168, s3 
Clark, Josiah F. 179 
Clark, Mariam (Miriam, Merriam) (Mrs. 

Jonathan) 4, s3 
Clark, Mary w. 109 
Clark,· Miriam 7 
Clark, Octavius s3 
Clark, Olive (Braley) 7, 8 
Clark, OWan (Owen) 22, 214 
Clark, Peter s3 
Clark, Rachael (Mrs. Edmund) 7 
Clark, Randall 8, 12 note, 216 
Clark, Raymond 4 and note, 28 note, 

169 note 
Clark, Thomas 179 
Clark, Walter 225 
Clifford, Dell (Delbert) 245 
Clifford, Edith (Washburn) 30 
Clifford, Florence (Dodge) 172, 

245 note, 246 note, 249 note 
Clifford, Margaret 8 note, 9 note, 

197, 203 note 
Clifford, Robert 36 
Clifford, William J. 163 note 

1 Cloudman, Hezekiah 5 
. Cobb, C. F. 185 

Codding, Addie M. GMrs. Walter) 195, 
203 

Coffin, D.N. 196 
Coffin, E.B. 196 
Coffin, Mary 169 
Colby, Rufus 191 
Cole, 36 
Cole, David 0. s8, s25 
Cole, Elihu 245, 246 
Cole, Homer 229 note 
Cole, Mary 246 
Cole, William 201 
Colwell, John s21 
Colwell, Ruth E. 149, 187. 
Comfort, Howard 30 
COmfort, Mrs. Howard 30 
Cook, Gladys 187 
Cook, Stanley 210, 213 
Cookson, Thomas 200 
Coombs, Hazel ~6, 195, 198 
Coombs, Jane A. 202· 
Coombs, Leslie A. 202 note 
Coombs, Nathaniel D. 202 note 
Coombs, Roy 188, 198, 204 
Coombs, William 229 note 

-c-

Coombses, The 197 
Cooper, Rev. F. 158 
Cooper, Henry 208 
Corkum, Elizabeth s4 
Coro, Joseph 257 
Coro, Mary 76 
Cowen, Pearle 212 
Cowing, Joyce 84, 94, 95, 97 note, 

sl, s25 
Craig, 241 note 
Craig, Clayton (Cec) sS 
Cram, Russell D. 44, 96, 136 
Cram, Mrs. Russell 44 
Crane, ~lifford 221, 225 
Crane, William 202 note 
Crommett, Abbie B. 109 
Crommett, George M. 185, 230 
Crommett, Leslie 98 
Crommett, (Crummett), Myrtie L. 184, 

234 note 
Crosby, Mr. Charles 178, 180, 181 
Crosby, Jacob F. 163 note 
Crosman, Charles 29 
Crosman, George L. 29 
Crosman, Marianna 29 
Crossman, Bounds 38, 73, 87 
Crossman, Eunice 228 note 
Crossman, Joseph B. 182 
Crossman, J.R •. 184, 208 
Crossman, John 236 
Crossman, William 167 
Crowell, Daniel 79, 81 
Crowell, Capt. David 10 
Crowell, Elijah 38 
Crowell, Freeman H. 57, 11· 
Crowell, Jeremiah 46 
Cunningham, Montie Jr. s7 

Dailey, W.E. 234 
Dailey, W.H. 234 
Darlow, Peggy sl 

-D-

Davenport, Catherine 202 note 
Davenport, E.G. 202 note 
Davidson, Adeline (Allen) 29 
Davis, Cyrus 216 
Davis, Elder 210 
Davis, William 118 
Day, Myron 225 
Day, Philip W. 200 
Dearborn, Henry 15 
Deck, Dorothy 94 
Denico, Verne 41 
Dennett, Nathan 29 
Dennis, Jacob 75 
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-D-

Dexter, Nathan 152 
Dexter, Rev. Stephen 154, sl7 
DiBiase, Dana s6 
Diehls, The 204 
Dillenbeck, Ben 35 and note, 96, 128, 

139, 173 
Dillenbeck, Emilie 35 and note, 96, 

128, 139, 173 
Dillenbeck, Henry s6 
Dinsmore Family 141 note 
Dinsmore, Deborah s22 
Dinsmore, Dorothy 20 note, 25 
Dinsmore, James 184 
Din~re, Mrs. James. 162, 184 
Dinsmore, James J .R.B. (son of Thomas 

D., Jr.) 191, 194, 228, 229 note, 
231, 232, 234 

Dinsmore, Kenneth 6 note; 20 note, 
22 note, 193, 226 and note, 232 

Dinsmore, Margaret 6 note, 20 note, 
193, 226 and note, 232 

Dinsmore, Thomas Plate 19, 228, 235, 
236 

Dinsmore, Thomas Jr. (Thomas B.) 54, 
161, 167, 170, 193, 194, 228, 
229 note, 230, 231, s20 

Dinsmore, Thomas III 227, s22 
Dinsmore, William 228 
Dinsmore, Winifred 190 
Dodge, Benjamin 138 
Dodge, Florence (Clifford) 188 
Dodge, Jason 246 note 
Dodge, John 248 
Dodge, Luther 245, 246, 249 
Doe, A.P. 109 
Doe, Alton 231 note 
Doe, Annie A. 51, 182 
Doe, Bertha 51 
Doe, David 19 and note 
Doe, Mrs. David 72 
Doe, Ed 204 
Doe, Edwin 33 
Doe, Estey N. 198 
Doe, Frank A. 51, 186, 220, 232, 233, 

259 
Doe, H.D. 109 
Doe, Harry 117 
Doe, Harold 196 note, 200 
Doe, Harold Jr. 96 
Doe, Harvey F. Plate 19 
Doe, Jonathan 46, 176 
Doe, Theron 51, 165 note, 166, 182, 

199, 200, 202 
Dolley, C.S. s23 
Donnell, C.F. 110 
Doten, Herbert s5 
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-D-

Douglass, Rev. Alexander 155 
Dow, Amanda J. 109 
Dow, Benjamin 4 note, 19, 20, 227 
Dow, Caroline (Mrs. Roy) 202; 

206 and note 
Dow, Charles 190, 202 and note, 230 
Dow, Edgar R. 5 note 
Dow, Everett 229 
Dow, Frank 229 
Dow, Horace 8 note 
Dow, Isaac 161, 227 
Dow, John 6, 20, 167 
Dow, John M. 86 
Dow, Jonathan 22 
Dow, Moses 4 note, 20 
Dow, Peter 4 note 
Dow, Raymond 229 
Dow, Robert 155 
Dow, Robert Piercy 5 note 
Dow, Roy 206 
Dow, Sally 7 2 
Dow, William M. 63 
Dowe, Charles 162, 190 
Dowe, E·.M~ 124 note 
Dowe, Edmund 86, 97 and note, 208, 

211, 212, 223, 260 
Dowe, Milton 6 note, 13 note, 190, 

226 note, 228, 229, 230, 231, 
232, 233, 234 . 

Dowe, Raymond 190, 234 
Dowe, Robert 210 
Downer, Frank 190 
Drake, Lawrence 25, 138 
Dudley, E.A. 44 
Dudley, E.C. 185 
Dudley, Edward 224 
Duff, Leon s26 
Dufresne, Armand s5 
Dutton, Charles E. 102, 107, 108, 

109, 112, 113 and note, 165, 166 
Dwelley, Norman 136 note, 153, s6, s26 
Dwelley, Mrs. Norman 153 
Dyer, Ronald L. s20 
Dyer, Sharon J. s20 

-E-· 
Eames, Jane (Carpenter) Plate 20 
Earle, Fred E., M.D. 93 
Eldridge, William B. 163 note 
Ellis, Rev. Ira sl8 
Emery, Rev. Ira 154 · 
Emery, Laura 107 
Erskine, John 161 
Erskine, John K. 146. 
Erski~e, Mary 145, 146 
Erskine, Sullivan 75, 79, 145, 236 
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-E-

Esancy, Clarence 118 
Esancy, Ralph 118, 204 
Estes, Dean 185, 230 
Estes, Harriet 192, 234 note 
Estes, J.H. 104, 109 
Estes, J.W. 86 
Estes, Jeremiah D. 196 
Estes, Jeremiah H. 182 
Estes, John II 75, 163 
Estes, Ralph 218 
Estes, Warren 209 
Evans, Arthur 221 
Evans, Everett A. 221, 225 
Evans, Joseph 6, 13, 16, 24 
Evans, Nathaniel 24 
Evans, Rev. W.H. 154 
Ewer, Isaac 200 

-F-

Fairbrother, William 91 
Fairfield, Edward 15 
Fairfield, Jedediah 7, 61, 87 
Fairfield, Jonathan 27, 46, 47, 100, 

141, 142 
Fairfield, Josiah 7, 48, 61 
Fairfield, Reuben 5, sl7 
Fall, Caddie 109, 144 
Farewel (Farwell, Farrwell), Ebenezer 

15 . 
··Farnsworth, Donald 41 note, 250 
Farnsworth, Everett 25, 31, 204 
Farnsworth, S.H. 165 
Farrington, Byron 258 
Farrington, Carlton 131, 210, 211 
Farrington, Carroll 99 
Farrington, Cecil 212 
Farrington, Charles 258 
Farrington, Ezekiel 258 
Farrington, Gustavus 258 
Farrington, Horatio 258 
Farrington, Mary 109, 258 
Farrington, Milton H. 94 
Farrington, Reuben 258 
Farrington, Capt. Seth c. 258 note 
Farrington, Tim 43, 208 
Farris, Merlon 25 
Farris, Yvonne 25 
Farwell, (also see Farewel) 7 
Feingold, Dr. Philip 37 
Fenlasons 201 
Fenno, Edward 161 note 
Fernald, Mark 76 
Fernald, O.M. 170 
Ferran, Rick s7 
Fields, Iris sl3 

-E-

· Fischer, Laura 95, 188.note, 192 note 
Fish, Betsy 72 
Fish, Rev. E.S. 154 
Fish, Ethel 187 
Fish, George 4, 16, 24 
Fish, Mrs. George 168 
Fish; James B. 70 
Fish, James 0. 144, 182 
Fish, Jerusha (See Clark) 
Fish, Lizzie 187 
Fish, Lucy A. 182 
Fish, Mary 72 
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Fish, Randal 178, 179 
Fish, Widow 73 
Fitzgerald, Betsy s6 
Fitzgerald, Shirley 95 
Fletcher, Abisha B. 114 note, 165, 188, ~~ 

199, 201, 217 
Fletcher, Capt. Alfred 67, 111 note, 

203, 258 
Fletcher, Blanche 182 
Fletcher, Elliot 163 note 
Fletcher, Robert 153 :-,.., 
Fletcher, Capt. (Col.) Robert 10 and note! i 

18, 45, 46, 48, 61, 74, 163, 178, .~ 
196, 199 

Fletcher, Mrs. Robert 153 
Fletcher, S.C. 204 
Flood, William S. s23 
Fogg, E.T. 157 
Ford, Abigail 23 
Ford, Clarence 148 
Ford, Mrs. Clarence 148 
Ford, D. 197 
Foster, Eleanor 13 note, 19 note, 

25 and note, 26 note, 31 note, 
38 note, 152 note, 163, 178, 
180 note, 181, 196 note, 200, 
201 and note, 202 note, 204, 
236, 240, sl, sl7, s22 

Foster, George T. 172, 220 
Foster, Harriet 177 
Foster, Samuel 75 
Foster, Thomas S. 200 
Foster, William 13 no~e, 19 note, 

25 and note, 26 note, 31 note, 
38 note, 152 note, 163, 178, 
180 note, 181, 196 note, 200, 
201 and note, 202 note, 203 note, 
204, 236, 240, sl, s13, sl7, s22 

Fowler, James.l77 
Fowler, Thomas 177 
Foye, 6, 20 
Frankenfield, Leigh 201 
Frankenfield, Wayne 99, 134 
Freeman, Edward 163 note 
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Freeman, Mrs. 189 
French, Eben P. 216 
French, Edward W. 90 
French, Francis F. 132 
French, Mary N. 107 
Frye, George F. 229 note 
F~ler, D.B. 177 
Fuller, J.H. 177 
Fuller, Howard L. 44 and note, 52, 131 
Furbush, Andrew 38 
Furbush, Reuel 38 
Furbush, Russel 236 

-G-

Gahan, E.S. 163 note 
Gardiner, Joseph 158 
Gardiner, Lulu 183 
Gaunce, Fred 197, 201 
Gay, Guy 226 
Geary, Dr. Alger sl8 
Gerald, Kenneth 213 
Gerald, Madeleine 187 
Getchell, Charles R. 42, 51, Plate 20, 

206, 207 
Getchell, Mercy 51 
Giddings, Charles 216, 222 
Giddings, Thomas 214 
Gilman, Nathaniel Jr. 196 
Gilman, Peter 21 
Gilman, Winthrop W. 92 
Gilpatrick, Leon S. 145 
Glendenning, Myron 232 
Glidden, E.A. 163 note 
Glidden, George B. 43 
Gocldard, Al vano 115, 144 
Godreau, Mike s6 
Goodspeed, Franklin c. 170, 188 
Goodspeed, Moses 7 
Goodwin, Allen 227 
Gordon, Elsie 225 
Gordon, Everett 202 
Gordon, Roy 202 
Gould, Beulah 187 
Gould, John 200 
Gould, Lizzie S. 109 
Gould, Olive A •. 144 
Gove, Elias 229 
Grant, Claudius B. 141 
Graves, George 44 
Gray,.Abigail 171 
Gray, David 7 
Gray, Edmund F. 200 
Gray, Edward 179 
Gray, Hiram S. 182, 218 
·Gray, John L. 43 

Gray, Jonathan 7 
Gray, Lydia 200 
Gray, Lucy 171 

-G-

Gray, Deacon MOses 7 
Gray, Nancy J. 200 
Gray, Nathaniel 7 
Gray, Samuel 7, 171 
Greeley, 167 
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Greeley, Anna (Hacker) 228 
Greeley, Delphina 228, 235 
Greeley, J.G. 228 note, 229 
Greeley, (Greely), Jacob 20 
Greeley, Jonathan 228 note 
Greeley, Jose H. 161, 228, 229, 235 
Greeley, Josiah 228 note 
Greely, Josiah H. 54, 56, 114 note, 

228 note 
Greeley, Mrs. Bance 183 
Greeley (Greely), Stephen 6, 20 
Greeley, William G. 200 
Greene, Fred s6 
Greenfield, Saul 33 
Griffiths, Rev. Thomas 157 
Grimshaw, Pauline 93 
Grimshaw, Richard '99 
Grindle, Boy 171 
Grow, Mary M. sl, s2, sl7 
Grow, Pauline 14 
Grow, William 14 
Gullifer, Ronald s4, s21 • 

-H-

Hacker, Isaac 229 note 
Backer, Joseph 20, 27, 48, 61, 228 
Hagen, Edward 96 
Bale, Steven 200 
Ball, Carrie E. 14 7 
Hall, Eben 219 note 
Hall, Frank E. Plate 20 
Hall, Hannah 170 note 
Hall, Hubert Harvey (Bert) 82, 83 
Hall, John 72, 73 
Ball, Dr. John 6 and note, 82, 170 
Hall, John Greenwood 82 
Hall, John Robert 162 
Hall, Lawrence 71, 82, 83, 86, 170 note 

.Hallowell, Levi 219 note 
Hallowell, N. 188 
Hamilton, Donald 136 and note 
Hamilton, Henry.C. 76, 218 
Hamilton, Isaac 184 
Hamilton, John S. 77 
Hamilton, Silas 227 
Hamlin, Calvin 42 
Hamlin, Hattie 166 note 
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Hamlin, Reuben 196, 197 
Hamlin, Time thy 4 7 
Hammon, Frederick W. 7 
Hammond, Amasa 56 
Hammond, C.W. 172 
Hammond, J. 239 
Hammond, J. F. 108, 144 
Hammond, P.W. 75 
Hanning, Ruth s5 
Hans comb, Bernard 229 note 
Hanscom, Oliver 179, 196 
Hanscom, Samuel 74, 75, 165, 196 
Hanscom, Timothy F. 196, 197, 203 
Hanson, 167, 173, 247 
Hanson, Andrew H. 46, 72 
Hanson, Caleb 6, 73, 185 note 
Hanson, Dana C. 57, 77, 107 note, 

111 and note, 114 note, 146, 199 
Hanson, Elihu B. 76, 77, 112, 114 note, 

146 note, s23 
Hanson, Elsie 246 
Hanson, J.N. 161 
Hanson, James H. 143 
Hanson, Joshua 5, 73 
Hanson, William 246 
Harding, Bradford 33 note, 34 
Barding, Dennis 186, 201 
Harding, Rev. J.C. 155 
Harding, Lawrence 204 
Harmon, Charlotte 171 
Harmon, Frederick 171 
Harmon, Oliver 236 
Barrington, Barzillai 229 note, 234 
Harrington, 227 
Harrington, Mrs. L. 190 
Barris, Rev. E.E. 155 
Haskell, Benjamin 72 
Haskell, Elmer E. 42, 78 note 
Haskell, Harriet 214 note, 221, 244 
Haskell, Herbert J. 245 
Haskell, Isabelle 226 note 
Haskell, J. Melvin Sr. 163 
Haskell, Leander 117 note, 246, 247, 

248 
Haskell, Nettie 230 
Haskell, Samuel 246, 249 
Haskell, Sylvanus 188 
Haskell, Ulysses 246 
Haskell, Washington 9 
Haskell, Wesley 78 
Haskell, Mrs. Wesley 78 
Haskell, William 6 note, 246, 257 
Haskell, William Jr. 7 
Haskell, Wilson 2'46 
Haslen, 36 
Hatch, Alexander 63, 176, 177, 180 note, 

196, 199, 200, 201, 203 

-H-

Hatch, Amos 73 
Hatch, Bub 258 note 
Hatch, C.R. 172 
Hatch, Jesse 258 
Hatch, John 177, 196, 200, 202 note 
Hatch, John 250 
Hatch, John Woodsum 249 note, 250, 253 
Hatch, Mrs. John Woodsum 249 note 
Batch, Oshea 7 
Batch, DeaCOJl Silvanus 16 
Batch, Sylvester 7 
Hawes, F.W. 211 
Hawes, Frank 208 
Hawes, Wilson F. 4 note, 43, 44, 

124 note, 207, 208 
Hawkes, Abigail (Winslow) 24, 150, 169 
Hawkes, E. 169 
Hawkes, ·Esther 169 
Dawkes, Lemuel 24, 169 
Hawkes, Lydia 169 
Baynes, L.O. 155 
·Hayward, John 236 
Healey, William H. 177, 196 
Herbert, Rev. o.c. 155 
Hewett, Ada 218 
Hicks, Tom s6 
Higgins Family 220 
Hilt, N. 170 
Hinshaw, Edwin 34 note, 35 
Risler, C.M. 211 
Risler, Gladys 183 
Risler, Marcia 183 
Risler, William 225 
Risler, William H. 183 
Hobby, Denmark 169 
Hobby, Remington 169 
Hodskins, Sumner 177 
Hold, Mrs. Herbert 225 
Holmes, Adele s8, sl9, s25 
Holt, Jennie T. 183 
Holt, Riley E. 183 
Holton, Chandler 30, 41 note, ·43 note, 

188 note, 193, 206 note, 207, s21 
Holton, Geneva (Starret) 30, 41 note, 

43 note, 188, 193, 206 note, 207 
'Hotelling, Rev. Robert D. s18 
Houston, John F. 133, 134 note, 135, 

137, 140, s26 
Hoxie, Hattie 208, 209 
Hoxie, Joseph 19 
Hoxie, Matthew F. 
Hunnewell, Edna 182 
Hunnewell, John 66 
Hunnewell, John F. 165, 177, 238 
Hunnewell, Sadie E. 182 
aunnewe11, William 5, 25, 46, 152, 

182, 196 
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Hunt, Howard 25 note 
Huntoon, James 202 note 
Hurlin, Rev. William 154 . 
Hussey, Francis A.B. 43 
Hussey, Frederick Sr. 32 and note 
Bussey, Isaac sl7 
Bussey, Jedediah 46, 200 
Bussey, John 202 
Bussey, Mildred 220 note 
·Bussey, Obediah 46 
Huston, Warren 33 
Huston, Mrs. Warren 33 
Hutchins, James 157 
Hutchins, James A. 75 
Hutchins, Mrs. James A. 75 

-I-

Illsley, Mrs. Gardiner 192 
Ilsley, Jennie 121 
ingraham, Kenneth 118, 171 
Ingraham, Robert Rev. 155 
Irving, C.F. 231 note 

-J-

Jackson, Capt. Charles 6 ·note, 7 
Jackson, Mrs. Charles (Kay) 6 note, 164, 

172 note, 174, 258 
Jackson, Elizabeth 7 
Jackson, Fred 147, 213 
Jackson, Julie Oliver 223 
Jackson, Levi 6 
Jackson, Llewellyn 163 
Jackson, Mina 159, 171 
Jackson, Theodore (Theed) 206, 207, 210 
Jackson, William 163 
Jacob, Francis W. 69, 149 
Jacob, William 209 
Jacobs, J.W. 56 
James, John E. 199 
James, Thomas B. 201, 204, 205 
Jenkins, Elwood 207 
Jepson, Abner 46 
Jepso~, E.D. 57 
Jepson, Jedediah 6 and note, 24, 168, 

sl7 
Jepson, Silas F. 107 note, 109, 111 note 
Jepson, Susanna 6 and note, 24 
Je~olmen, Walte~ 207 
Johnson, C.H. 200 
Johnson, John 20, 25 
Johnson, Nathaniel 10, 47, 48, 65 
Johnson, Paul L. 126 note, 127 and note 
Johnson, Ronald s22 
Johnston, Dr. Alfred L. 92, 132 

1984 ed. 83 
-J-. . 

Johnston, Helen M. 109, 132 note 
Jones, Abe 61, 150, 151 
Jones, Abel 6 and note, 24 
Jones, Albert 211 
Jones, Alfred H. 184 
Jones, Amos 64, 86, 246 note, 257 
Jones, Augustine H. 104, 107, 108, 109, 

sl7 
Jones, Augustus 75 
Jones, Caleb 77 
Jones, Carroll 83, 85 · 
Jones, Charles 85·note 
Jones, Charles W. 167, 182 
Jones, E. w. 185 note 
Jones, Edwin 151, 206 
Jones, Eli 6, 38, 43, 56, 57, 111 note, 

112, 146, 151, 169, 177, 184, 192, 
210, s20, s21 

Jones, Elisha 150 
Jones, Elizabeth· (Cadbury) (Mrs. Rufus 112) 

151 note, 152 
Jones, Elizabeth (Varney) (Mrs. Amos) 

246 note 
Jones, Ephraim 20 and note, 65, 151 
Jones, Esther C. 43 note 
Jones, Francis 76, 77 
Jones, Frank E~ (Franklin) 109, 110, 

114 note, 141, 143, 144, 150 
Jones, Fred D. 141 
Jones, G. Wayland 52, 166, 198 
Jones, Herbert 151 
Jones, I. LiDcoln 185 
Jones, Ida s. 182 
Jones, Isaac 5,. 27, 46, 150, 169 
Jones, Isaiah 169 
Jones, J.E. 141 
Jones, J.P. 31 

·Jones, J.R. 150 
Jones, J. Albert 115, 141, 144 
Jones, James Parnell 109, 182, 257, sl4 
Jones, James (son of Abel) 150 
Jones, John (called "Black") 3, .4, 14 

(his plan of China) 5 and note, ll note, 
s2 

Jones, John D. 210 and note 
Jones, Josiah 67, 150 
Jones, Linwood sl8 
Jones, Lot 75, 196 
Jones, Marion E. 192 note, 193, s21 
Jones, Mary B. (Mrs. Wilmot R. Sr.) 

29, 31 
Jones, Mary Gifford (Hoxie) (Mrs. Edwin) 

151 
Jones, Mary Hoxie 4 note, 41 note, 152, 

257, s21 
Jones, Merle 157 note, 158, 214, 226, 

242 
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Jones, Mrs. Merle 157 note,.l58, 214, 242 
Jones, Nancy (Mrs. Isaac) 150, 169 
Jones, Noah 64 . 
Jones, Nowell 0. 229 note 
Jones, Peace 77 
Jones, Rebecca (Mrs. James P.) 169 
Jones, 'Richard Mott· 30, 31, 41, 152, 

257 . 
Jones, Roscoe E. 167 
Jones, Rufus Matthew 4 and note, 

28 and note, 29, 42 and note, 
151, 152, 176, 178, 193, 206, 
207, .208, 209, 210, 213, s17, s20 

Jones, Stephen 20, 21 
Jones, Stephen A. 141 
Jones, Stephen_Jr. 20, 150 
Jones, Susannah Dudley (JMrs. Ephraim) 

151 
Jones, Susannah Jepson (Mrs. Abel) 

150, 151 
Jones, Sybil 151, 213, 257, s20 
Jones, Sylvanus B. 229 note 
Jones, Thomas 5, 6 
Jones, Tryphena (Mrs. Elisha) 150 
Jones, w. 93 
Jones, W.B. 50 
Jones, Wallace 58 
Jones, Mrs. Wallace 242 
Jones, W.S. 191 
Jones, William A. 150 
Jones, Wilmot R. Jr. 29 and note, 30 
Jones, Wilmot Rufus Sr. 29, 31, 152, 

193 
Jones, Mrs. Wilmot R. Jr. 29 and note, 

30 
Jordan, Fred 186 
Jordan, Gertrude 118 note, 226 note, 

245 
Jurenas, Rev. Algirdas 155 

·-K-

Kahril, Mrs. Peter s21 
Kee, Howard 159 
Keene, Elery sl2 
Keller, Allen 226 note 
Kelley,.Charles 226 
Kelley, Mrs. Charles 221 
Kelley, M.J. 156 
Kendall, Rev. Henry (Elder Henley) 

154, sl8 
Kenn, Almira P. 173 
Kenney, Annie s1 
Kenney, Edwin 14, 25 
Kenney, Jamie sl 
Kenney, Susan 14, 25, sl 

-K-

Kenoyer, Annie Berry 159 
Kenrick, Francis 74, 75 
Kenrick, P. 197 
Kidder, Deacon Edward 159 
Kidder, Edwin c. 132 
Kiesow, Arthur 25, sl9 
King, William 4 7 
Kingman, Rev. W.H. 154 
Kingsbury, William 155 
Kirker, Grant 155 
Kirkpatrick, Barbara slS 
Kitchen (See also Kitchin) 
Kitchen, Elon 230, 232 
Kitchen, Harold A. 234 
Kitchin, Mrs. Harold 191-
Kitchin, Doris A. 184 
Kitchin, Mrs. Elon S. (Annie) 184, 190, 

191 
Kitchin, John 54 
Krajewski, Sue s22 
Krick, M. Adelaide 126 note 

-L-

Lajousky, Dorothy 95, s4 
Lamb, J.C. 163 note 
Lamb, Lutlier 202 note 
Lampher, c. Robie 212 
Lamson, Ethel 25 
Lancaster, Alden 5 note 
Lancaster~·Ezekiel 24 
Lancaster, James 5 and note, 14, 15 
Lancaster, Polly 24 
Lancaster, Susan 5 and note 
Lancasters 165 
Langhorne, Dr. Alan s21 
Langhorne, MYrtis Davidson s21 
Lapham, Dr. W.B. 237 note 
LaRochelle, Louis 118 
Larrabee, Mr. 217 
Leach, Rev. Albert 155 
Leach, Dr. 41 
Learned, William 96 
Leighton, Joseph 145 
Lenk, Mortimer 38 note 
Lenk, Patience Anne 38 note 
Lewis, Benjamin 46, 47, 48 
Lewis, David 5 
Lewis, Rev. Jabez ~' 56, 154 note, 

165, sl7 
Lewis, Sabin 207 note 
Libbey, Llewellyn 188 
Libby, Benjamin 55, 196, i99 
Lincoln, A. Della 182 
Lincoln, Charles 182 
Lincoln, Nathaniel 227, 229 note 

156, 
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Lincoln, Sherman 152 
Lincoln, Thomas B. 56, 152, 177, 179, 

196; 200, 254 
Lincoln, Willard 256, 257 
Lincoln, William 229 note 
Littlefield, Rev. W.H. 158 
Lockhart, Frank 204, 205 
Lockhart, Herbert 221 
Logan, J.W. Jr. 88 
Longfellow, 6, 20 
Longfellow, A.B. 229 note 
Longley, Rev. E.E. 155 
Lord, Carl B. 120, 121, 122, 123, 126, 

127, 132, 139, 148, 260, 261 
Lovejoy, Rev. Daniel 141, 142 
Lovejoy, Elijah Parrish 142 
Lovejoy, Owen 142 
Lovering, Sidney 155 
Lowden, Mrs. 163 

-M-

Mackbach, Ellsworth 83 
MacKinnon, Ian s 24 
Main, 30 and note 
Malcolm, Allen 222 
Malcolm, Allen Jr. 222 
Malcolm, Earl 225 
Manning, Wilson 223 
Marden, Elwood 246 note 
Marden, Etta 246 note 
Marden, Harry 246 note 
Marden, Henry 246 note 
Marois, Normand 37, s22 
Marr, George E. 168 
Marriner, Ernest C. 23 note, 26 note, 

28 note, 207 note, s2 
Marshall, Alfred 48, 67, 73, 86, 173, 

177, 178, 196, 198, 199, 202, s20 
Marshall, Jacob s. 177, 199 
Marsteller, Louis sl7 
Martin, 7 
Martin, Rev. Jesse sl8 
Martin, Winfield 201 
Mason, Edwin 257 
Masse, Herman 171, s6 
Masse, Kenneth s6, s7 
Masse, Louis 208, 220 note, 224 
Maynard, Levi 5 
Maynard, Newell 195 
Maynard, Mrs. Newell C. 194 
Maynard, Olive 19 5 
Maxfield, N. 63 
Maxfield, William M. 179 
Maxwel-l, Fanny 206 note, 211 
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Maxwell, Maynard 44 and note 
Maxwell, Rendall c. 44 and note, 

210 note 
McAllister, 7 
McAllister, Case 38 
McCartney, Mr. 162 
McCartney, A.C. 42 
McCartney, Sewall 41 
McCaslin, Harry 62 
McClellan, Amelia 143 
McCorrison, Joseph 56 
McCurdy, John P. 229 note 
McCurrason, Joseph 63 
MCDermott, Theresa 95 
McKindsley, Rev. 158 
McLaughlin, 165 
McLaughlin, Abram 218, 219 
McLaughlin, Abraham 214, 220 
McLaughlin, Alden 218, 219 note 
McLaughlin, Annie 220 
McLaughlin, Charles 173 
McLaughlin Family 100 note 
McLaughlin, George 5, 9, 19, 100 note, 

241 note 
McLaughlin, George II 5 
McLaughlin, Hannah 219 note 
McLaughlin, Jacob 47 
McLaughlin, James Plate 6 
McLaughlin, O.W. 197 
McMillan, Capt. Donald 40 
McNeil, 23 
Mead, Peter 188, 201, 204, 205, s4 
Meader, 7 
Meader, Delmont F. 128, 204 
Meader, Edna 139 
Meader, James sl7 
Meader, Lynn s8 
Meiggs, Ebenezer 155 note, 161, 184, 

206, 207, 209, 210 
Meiggs, Mrs. Ebenezer 167 
Merrill, Charles s6 
Merrill, Cornelius A. 182 
Merrill, E. 216 
Merrill, Harrison 222 
Merrill, Dr. James 184, 192 
Merrill, Julian H. 110 
Merrill, Perley 223 
.Michauds s23 
Miller, Clara J. 183 
Miller, Don sS 
Miller, Levi 0. 183 
Miller, Lorna s5 
Mitchell, Barry 204 
Mitchell, Herbert 231 
Mitchell, Isabell (Haskell) 113, 114, 

117 note, 245 note, 246, 249 
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Mitchell, Jeremiah 180 
Mitchell, Samuel 5, 100 note, 152 
Mohock, J o 194 
Moody, Addie M. 183 
Moody, Ed (E.N.) 229, 231 note, 233 
Moody, Francis 229 
Moody, Fred E. 183 
Moore, Mrs. 190 
Moore, Audrey 93 
Moore, Lt.-Col. Herbert 10 and note 
Morais, Arleen 37 and note, 132 
Morais, Rud.olph H. 37 and note, 132 
Morrell, George 36 
Morrell, Rev. Pascal P. 195 
Morrell, Rev. Ronald E. slS 
Morrell, Samuel 5 
Morrison, Dr. 220 note 
Morse, Anna 51 
Moses, Warren 36 
Moses, Mrs. Warren 36 
Mosher, Charles 62 
Mosher, Charles H. s21 
Mosher, Freetove (Weeks) 167 
Mosher, Helen Kenoyer 159 
Mosher, Hugh 221, 223 
Mosher, J. Harvey 93, 109 
Mosher, Judith c. 167 
Mosher, Lydia A. 167 
Mosher, Lydia B. 167 
MOsher, Madeline 93 
Mosher, Preston 99 
Mosher, Silas P. 62, 76 
Mosher, Mrs. Silas P. 62, 76 
Mosher, Vesta M. 167 
Mosher, Capt. William 7, 48, 61, 74, 75, 

167, 168 note, 173, 192 
Motley, John 188 
Mowen, John 203 note 
Murray, Winthrop 25 7 
Muskie, Sen. Edmund 35 
Muzzy, Carolyn s·note 

-N-

Nash, Larry s6 
Nelson, Rev. A.J. 154 
Nelson, Benjamin 161, 229 note 
Nelson, Ella F. 182 
Nelson, George G. 124, 125 
Nelson, Dr. Gustavus J. 92, 107, 112, 

114, 115, 144 and note, 147, 165, 
166, 182, 203 

Nelson, H.M. 185 
Nelson, Horatio 43 
Nelson, James V. sl6 
Nelson, Jonathan 196, 236 

-N-

Nelson, Lester R. 184 
Nelson, Manley 20, 230 
Nelson, Netta (Mrs. Lester ~.) 190, 

192 
Nelson, Mrs. W.A. 191 
Newbert, Rev. Moses 163, 169, 199 
Newbert, Rebecca Jones 169 
Newcomb, Doris 118 
Ne~comb, Joseph 170 
Newhurst, Moses W. (Newbert ?) 163 
northrup 245 
Northrup, Joe 230 
Norton, Abigail 170 
Norton, Betsy 24, 170 
Norton, Hannah 170 
Norton, Jacob 170 
Norton, Michael 4, 5, 6 note, 7, 15, 

16, 21, 24, 82, 170 
Norton, Michael Jr. 46 
Norton, Raymond 198 
Norton, Richard 205 
Norton, Mrs. Richard 130 and note 
Norton, Thomas 7, 10, 46, 82, 170 
Nowland, C. Frederick 171, 174 
Noyes, Frank 222, 223 
Nutter, Rev. Harold 159 note, 191 
Nye, William 85 
Nye, Mrs. William 85 

-o-

Oakes., Marion Fox, R.N. sl7 
Odlin, 211 
Oliver, Danny s22 
Oliver, Juliette F. 51 
·Olson, Frederick 54 
Ouellette, Herman sl9 
Owen, Howard 175 
Owen, Sewall 75, 176, 196, 200 

-P-

Pace, Ruth Woodsum 28 
Page, John 5 
Page, Reuben 18, 178 
Paine, George E. 115, 120, 121, 123, 

138, 147 
Paine, Henry 142, 143 
Palleschi, Hartley sll 
Palmer, Mr. 238 
Palmer, Rev. W.P. 154, 155, 202 
Parmenter (also see Parmeter) 
Parmenter, Caleb 6, 7 note, 9, 46, 

247 note 
Parmenter, Cap't. Caleb Jr. 6, 9, 46, 

167, 179 
Parmenter, Charles 118 a d t 204 n no e, , 

226 note 
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Parmenter, Delia 226 note 
Parmenter, Danforth 161 
Parmenter, E.E •. 107, 112, 114 and note, 

144 
Parmenter, Elmer Plate 10 
Parmenter, J.S. (Shep) 229, 232 
Parmenter, Joseph ·6, 9, 46, 167, 

247 note 
Parmenter, Lidia (Pullen) 9, 167, 238 
Parmenter, Orison 161, 238, 239 
Parmenter, Roxa (Richardson) 9, 167, 

247 note 
Parmenter, Welcome 6 
Par.meter (also see Parmenter) 
Par.meter, 0. 63. 
Parmeter, Orison 76 
Parmeter, Mrs. Orison 76 
Patten, Ara C. 227 
Patten, Robert 20, 227 
Patten, Rufus 167 
Pauley, Donald 50, 83, 96 
Pearson, Florence 140 
Pearson, Maurice E. 140 
Pearson, Norman Plate 10 
Peasley, V.M. 64 
Peck, Carson c. 39, 41 
Pelton, Roscoe Jr. 58 
Pelton, Wallace 98 
Percival, Frank 217 
Percival, George 218 
Percival, Warren 56 
Percival, William 43, 217 
Percivals · 216 
Percy, Carl 38 note 
Perkins, John 192 
Perkina;M.F. l68 
Perrino, A.V. 71 
Philbrook, Eliza 193 
Philbrook, George C. 199 

• 

Philbrook, Josiah 150, 240 
Philips, Marion (Crosman) 29, 30 
Pierce, E.W. 172 
Pierce, Ellen M. 183 
Pierce, Fred A. 225 
Pierce, Rev. Hosea 154 
Pierce, Stephen F. 56 
Pinkham, 169 
Pinkham, Herbert L. 185, 191, 231 note 
Pinkham, Mrs. B.L. 192 
Piper, H.W. 61 
Piper, Silas 43, 
Plaisted, Fred M. 
Plaisted, Leon E. 
Plaisted, Theresa 
Plummer, Frank C. 
Plummer, John F. 

48, 73, 179 
41, 126 note 
136 and note 
193 
182 

70, 76 
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Powell, Bill s6 
Pratt, Gladys (Mrs. James L.) 139, 

225 
Pratt, Boward B. 131 
Prat~, James L. 131, 225 
Prentice. Jesse 7, 245 
Priest, John 7, 38 
Priest, Mildred N. 94 
Priest, Otis 38 
Priest, Timothy 163 
Prime, Norman 210, 212 note, 213, 

239 
Proctor, Rev. Badley 142, 154 note, 

sl7, sl8 
Proctor, Lizzie A.. 183 
Pullen, Abigail 172 
Pullen, Cyrus 172 
Pullen, Jonathan 20, 227 
Pullen, Larned 79, 81 note, 227 
Pullen, William 61, 172, 173 
Pullens 246 
Puringt9n, Mary Ellen s22 
Putnam, Gen. Israel 246 note 
Putnam, Marcia Marcella 246 note 

-R-

Rand, Herbert L. 32 
Randall, c.w. 207 
.Randall, Jacob S • 76 
Randall, Lot 182 
Randall, Nellie M. 182, 183 
Read, Samuel 8 7 
Reed, Buford A. 41 
Reed, Clayton 224, 225 
Reed, H.D. 217 note 
Reed, B.K. 217 note 
Reed, Barry P. 217 and note, 221 
Reed, Irving B. 117 note 
Reed, John 56, 217 
Reed, Lincoln 208, 212 

. 
I 

Reed, Marcia H. (Mrs. Robert) 145 note, 
214 note 

Reed, Mattie M. 183 
Reed, Robert W. 41 note, 214 note, sl, 

sl8, s21 
Reed, Rose E. 168, 183 
Reed, Voyle 157 note, ·226 
Reed, Welcome S. 183 
Reynolds, Lucy (Brown) 240 note 
Reynolds, Winifred 157, 159 
Rhoades, Mr. Charles 203 
Rice, Henry c. 30 note, 188 
Rice, N.S. 197 
Rich, Rufus 178 
Richardson, Mary c. 184 
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Richardson, Seth 9 
Ricker, Rev. Daniel 45 
Ricker, George 202 
Rider, George R. 177 
Riggs, Katherine 188 
Riggs, Ray 131, 205, sl9 
Roach, Eleanor 185, 232 
Roberts," Betsey 238 note 
Roberts, E. 76, 238 note 
Roberts, Mrs. E. 76 
Roberts, Elijah Jr. 238 note 
Roberts, F.A. 180 
Roberts, F1avilla 24 7 
Roberts, George 238 note, 247 
Roberts, Hall 143 
Roberts, J. 238 note 
Roberts, Miriam 238 note 
Roberts, Sybil 238 note 
Robbins, Ebenezer 161 
Robbins, Jonathan 62 
Robbins, Nathan 62 
Robbins, Reuel 61, 101 note 
Robinson, 7, 229 note . 
Robinson, Cony 229, 246 note 
Robinson Family 246 
Roessler, Attilie 249, 250, 251 
Roessler, Bertha 249, 250, 252 
Roessler, Charles 249, 250, 251 
Roessler, Emma 249 
Roessler Family 249 
Roessler, Herman 249, 250, 252 
Rogers, Alonzo 220 and note 
Rogers, Bessie 220 
Rollins, Mark Jr. 180 
Rollins, Vi sl 
Rollins, William N. 170 
Roswel1s 246 
Rowe, George 201 
Rowe, John S. 201 
Rowe, Lloyd s5 
Rowe, Orrin F. 182 
Rowe, Savory 221 note 
Rowley, W.F. 155 
Russ, Charles A. 177, 217 

-s-

Sar~y, Ben Plate 20 
Saunders, 44 
Savage, James. 43, 207 
Schulte, Lester . 225 
Seaver, .Rev. Horace .sl8· 
Seco, Alton sl9 . 
Seco, George s19 
Seekins, Charles 229 
Segee, Irene S. 183 

-s-

Sewall, Maj.~Gen. Henry 10 note 
Sewall, John 73, 100 note 
S~w, Dr. B.F. 154 note, sl8 
Shaw, Cyrus 46 
Shaw,·Ebenezer 177, 196 
Shaw, Capt. Freeman 176, 178, 179, 

·196, 197, 199, 201 
Shaw, Jacob Jr. 199, 201 
Shaw, Miriam 30 
Sheaff, Guy 71 
Shearman, Sarah A. 143 
Sheehan, David sl6 
Sheldon, Rev.·J.C. 154 
Shorey, Elijah 118 
Shuman, Alton 214, 216 and note, 217 
Shuman, Edith Sproul 158, 183, 218 
Shuman, Eleon 185 note, 186, 193 note, 

214, 216, 217 note, 221, 224, 
226 note, 229 note, 230, 231, 233, 
Plate 19, 239, 245, 258 

Shuman, Sarah 163 
Shuman, W.B. 168 
Singer, Ira 174, 174 note, s8, s25 
Sisson, Charles 29 
Sisson, Gordon 155 
Sisso~, Margaret (Clifford) 29 
Sisson, Susan 159, sl8 
Skillins s2 
Skinner, Clarence 198, sl9 
Skinner, Lewis 85 
Skinner, Mrs. Lewis 85 
Slater Family 246 note 
Slater, John G. 229 note 
Slater, Mildred 172 
Small, James 161 
Smiley, Mrs. John 182, 182 note 
Smith, Albert 159 
Smith, Harrison 35 
Smith, Rev. Isaac sl7 
Smith, Jacob 203 
Smith, Jeffrey s24 
Smith, Sherman 90 
Snell, Eli 118 note, 226 note 
Soule, R.K. ·183 · 
Spaulding, Clyde 0. 111, 115, 122, 144 
Spearen, Donald 211 
Spearen, Ray 188 
Spiller, Mrs. 189 
Spiller, Stephen M. 161, 229 note 
Spratt, David 5, 46, 200 note 
Spratt, James 5, 46 
Spratt, Labun 9 and note 
Spratt, Capt. Nathaniel 79, 197 
Sproul, Carrie 246 note 
Sproul, Doris 118 
Sproul, Frank 248 
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Sproul, Oren ~46 note 
Sproul, Orren (or Orrin) F. 70, 

114 note, .182, 183 
Sproul, William II 246 
Stanley, Col. Nathan 5, 10 note, 18, 

45, 46, 142 
Stanwood, Henry 142 
Starkey, George 37 
Starkey, Glenn W. 115, 123, 145 and 

note 
Starkey, Helen 187 
Starrett, Abner 7, 170 
Starrett, David 63 
Starrett, George 208 
Sta~rett, Laroy S. 171, 213, s20 
Starrett, Samuel C. 57, 77, 146 and 

note, 170, 185 note, 188, 205, 
224 note 

Starrett, Sarah 63 
Stevens, Daniel Rev. 10 note, 18, 25, 

27, 45, 47, 61, 88, 100, 141, 156, 
163, 196, 203, sl7 

Stevens, Harriet 201 
Stevens, J. 200 
Stevens, John H. 199 
Stevens, May 10 note, 18, 25, 27 
Stevens, Thomas 163, 200 note 
StiCkney, Benjamin 101 note 
Stimpson, Victor 43, 201, 208, 212 
Stone, Charlotte 172 
Stotsenburg, Rev. Charles 155, sl8 
Stover, Rev.·E.C. 154 
Strong, Samuel 100 note 
Strout, George D. 179 
Stuart, Charles B. 167, 188, 207 
Stuart, Barry 188 
Stuart, Joseph 43, 48, 66, 67, 73, 75, 

192, 236 
Stuart, Samuel 43, 207, 210 
Studley, Carolyn 198 
Studley, George 205 
Studley, Maud 218 
Sturtevant, Abbie 166 note 
Sturtevant, Tam s6 
Susee, Ronald 131 and note, 140 
Sylvester, Harry s6 
Sylvester, Jack (John) 204, 205, 206 

-T-

Taber., Edna P. 131 and note, 171, 261 
Taber, Philip 96, 171 
Tabor, Norman 29 
Tabor, Mrs. Norman 29 
Talbot, Abraham 197 
Talbot, Henry s23 

-T-

Tatham, Charlotte 95 
Tatham, Mrs. Lewis 148 
Taylor, A. 200 
Taylor, Abraham 5 
Taylor, Alonzo 177 
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Taylor, Amasa 177, 179, 200 note 
Taylor, Amasa Jr. 86, 101 note, 102, 

180 
Taylor, Ed 201 
Taylor, Florence Ward 204 
Taylor, John 199, 200, 201 
Taylor, Sam 38 
Tebbetts, Dr. 210 
Thomas, Perley 225 note 
Thomas, William 62, 225 
Thompson, Carrie (Mrs. William) 14 7 
Thompson, David P. 163 note 
Thompson, J.W. 90 
Thompson, P.A. 78 
Thompson, W.J. 44 and note, 146, 210, 

211, 224, 259 
Thornhill, George 225 
Thurlow, Clinton F. 15 note, 16 note, 

39 note 
Thurlow, John M. 149 
Thurlow, Mr. 79, 162, 167 
Thurston, Clarence 96, 225 
Thurston, Everett s23 
Thurston, Fred 62 
Thurston, John s23 
Thurston, P.C. 78 
Thurston, Perley 36 
Tibbetts, Alexia 187 
Tibbetts, Manley 58 
Tibbetts, Rose 258 note 
Tilton, B.P. 188 , 
Tilton, Hattie 109 
Tobey, Angie 184 
Tobey, Elwood 83, 198 
Tobey, J.R. 86 
Tobey, Sylvester (Ves) 227, 231 
Tobey, Mrs. Walter 184 
Tobey, William s. 184, 227 
Tollefson, Harold N. 138 note, 139, 

150, 156 note, 157, 212 
Toner, E.L. 121 note, 123 
Towle, Chandler 160 
Towle, Jeremiah 6 
Towne, Charles F.. 32 
Towne, Della M. 32 note 
Tracey, Rev. A.P. 158 
Tracey, Louise 163, 197, 203 
Trask, A.F. 146 
Trask, Enos 156 
Trask, James 63 
True, Daniel G. 183 
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True Family 216 note 
True, Frank 216 
True, Robert 33 note, 34 
True, Vesta M. 183 
Trundy, Otis 218 
Turner, James 246, 247 
Turner, John 0. 229 note 
Turner, Maggie 113, 246, 247 
Tuttle, Lydia (Mrs. Thomas) 150 
Tuttle, Thomas 150 
Twombly, George c. 44 note 
Tyford, Francis 177 
Tyler, Daniel W. 218 
Tyler, E.T. 158 
Tyler, Elias 257 
Tyler, Hope M. s20 
Tyler, Mendall G. s20 

-u-
Upham, Rev. Vinton A.N. sl8 

-v-
Van Strien, Rev. Dr. David 157, 171, 

193, sl8 
Van Strien, Eclna Weeks 40, sl8 

; Van Strien, Marion (Thurlow) s1, s2, sl8 
Varney, Ebenezer 46 
Varney, Elijah 246 note 
Varney, George 218 
Varney, James A. 258 
Verrill, Prescott s26 
Verville, Arthur 96 
Vinal, Rev. F. A. 154 

-w-
Wagner, Earle Eli 35 
Wagner, Mrs. Eli 153 
Waite, David · 163 
Wallace, Fred·s. 186 
Ward 165 
Ward, Abbie B. 182 
Ward, Ab~jah Jr. 5, 15 
Ward, Abijah (Sr.) 5 
Ward, Ada 182 
Ward, Albert R. 182, 238 
Ward, Daniel 46, 152 
Ward, Donald E. 189 
·Ward, Freeman C. 92 
Ward, Josiah ~' 7, 10, 15, 16 
Ward, Samuel 5, 7 note, 15, 46 
Ward, Thomas 5, 7 and note, 15, 24 
Ward, Thomas Jr. 46 
Ward, Capt. Thomas 46, 65, 87 

-w-

tiard, Thomas D. 109 
Ward, William H. 211 
Ward, Willis R. 30 note, 144, 182, 

199, 201, 204 
Ward, Wilson 172 note 
Ward, Mrs. Wilson 172 note 
Ware, Willard 35 
Warren, A.W. 141 
Wan-en, E. 185 note 
Washburn, Abra 21 
Washburn, Betsey 165 note· 
Washburn, Edith 145, 182 
Washburn, Edward F. 189 
Washburn Family 100 note, 165 
Washburn, George 54 
Washburn, Henry 25 7 
Washburn, Japheth 5, 6 note, 165 note 
Washburn, Japheth C. 5 and note, 8 note, 

18, 19, 21, 25, 26 and note, 27, 43, 
45, 46, 47, 65,'73, 100, 112, 142, 
165, 175, 178, 179, s20 

Washburn, Mary lO.note, 83, 85, 134 note, 
153, 172 note, 195, 253 

Washburn, Ned 30 
Washburn, Oliver Wendell 21, 176, 177, 

179, 198, 199, 200, 201 
Washburn, Stanley 159 
Washburn, T.W. 201 
Washburn, w.c. 259 
Washburn, Willis w. 1, 25 note, 30 and 

note, 82, 88, 92, 165, 166, 181, 
182, 194, 197, 199, 201, 202, 204 

Washburn,Zalmuna Jr. 163, 197 
Washburn, Zalmunna . 45 
Washburn, Zebah 177, 203 
Wathen, Daniel s5 
Waye, Donald 118 
Webber 167 
Webber, Augustus 188 
Webber, Cony N. 37, 51, 52, 156, 211, 

252, 253, 259, s23 
Webber, Eli H. 56, 257 
Webber, John 65 
Webber, Joseph 12 note, 15 
Webber, Lewis 22 
Webber, Virginia (Jones) 41 an4 note, 

207, 208 
Webber, W.R. 259 
Webber, Wyman 88 
Weed, Ella 30 
Weed, Hezekiah 30 
Weed, Hugh 30 
Weeks, Major Abner 18, 19 and note 
Weeks Family 214 
t·leeks, Georgia (Hallowell) 218 
Ueeks, Hiram P. 199 
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Weeks, John 73, 8~ ' 
Weeks, William 225 
Welch, Barbara s6 
Wentworth, 169 
Wentworth, Bateman 166 
Wentworth, Benjamin C. 163 note 
Wentworth, Ellen 199 
Wentworth, Faith 93 
Wentworth, George 201 
Wentworth, Harold 118 
Wentworth, John 201, 204 
Wentworth, Jonathan 61 
Wentworth, Joyce 97 no~e 
Whitcomb, Elder.Oliver 160 
White, E.B. 203 
White, Earl A. 54 
White, Henry 17-9 
White, Mary A. 183 

. White, Dr. Paul Dudley 3 7 
White, Susan s 22 
Whitehouse, Bert 30, 31, 41 
Whitehouse, Edmund 20 
Whitehouse, Emma F. 51 
Whitehouse, Everett M. 256 
Whitehouse, H.F. 208 note, 211 
Whitehouse, Bam 41 
Whitehouse, Kathleen 159 
Whitehouse, Minnie 30, 31, 41 
Whitehouse, Stacey 229 note 
Whitley, G.A.B. 86 
Whitley, John 73 
Whitten, Wilson 227 
Wicke, Evelyn sl, sl4, sl7, sl8, s21 
Wicke, E. _Winslow s21 
Wiggin, 100 note, 165 
Wiggin, Charles 197 
Wiggin, Ezra 195 
Wiggin, James 46 
Wiggin, (Wiggins) Nathaniel 5, 25 
Wiggin, Nathaniel Jr. 19 
Wiggin, Olive 113 
Wiggin, (Wiggins) William Bradstreet 

6 note, 13 note, 20 note 
Wight, Joseph 171 
Wight, Mary (Mrs. Joseph) 17L 
Wight, Phebe 171 
Wilkinsons' s22 
Williams, Benjamin 61 
Williams, Daniel 131 
Williams, Eileen s4 
Williams, Elliott 131 
Williams, H.B. 184, 185 note, 238 
Williamson, William D. 1 note 
Wilson, Karl 203, 204 
Wilson, Letha 130, 131 and not~, 203, 

204, sl 

Wing, Deacon 5 
Winslow·, 169 

-w-

Winslow, Dorcas 169 
Winslow, Elijah 169, 173 
Winslow, G.G. 109 
Winslow, Julia E. 146 
Winslow, Nathan 3, 20 
Winters, Frank w. 41 
Witham, George 131 
Witham, Mrs~ George 131 
Wixon, Ella M. 144 
Wood, Edward sS 
Wood, Esther s21 
Wood, Rev. H.F. 155 
Woodsum, Annie 182 
Woodsum, Beulah 182 
Woodsum, Daniel 46 
Woodsum, Florence 182 
Woodsum, George 204 
Woodsum, J.A. 50 
Woodsum, John' 42, 200 
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Woodsum, John A. 166 note, 182, 
202, 204 

Woodsum, Will 41, 42 
Woodworth, Philip 148 
Wording, William E. 143 
Worth, Benjamin 24 
Worth, John 16, 48 
Worthen (Also see Worthing) 
Worthen, Elizabeth (Healey) 20 
Worthen, Jacob 20 
Worthen, Lewis· 20 
.Worthing (Also see Worthen) 167 
Worthing, Mrs. C.A. 192 

· Worthing, Charles 229 note 
Worthing, David 191, 229 note 
Worthing, Edson, 229, 231, 232 
Worthing, Emma 162, 190, 234 note 
Worthing, Ensign L. 229 note 
Worthing, Etta 191 
Worthing, Mrs. G.A. 192 
Worthing, Mrs. B. 189 
Worthing, Mrs. H.W. 192 
Worthing, Helen 162 
Worthing, Hillman 161 
Worthing, Hiram . 161, 229 
Warthing, Louisiana 191 
Worthing, Roscoe L. 229 note 
Worthing, Wilder - 190, 229 note, 230 
Worthing, cap. William 25 7 
Worthington, Pomeroy 231 note 
Worthington, R.L. 230 
Wyman, Gustavus 43 
t-lyman, · J .F. 207, 210 
Wyman, John F. 43 
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Young, Andrew 221 
Young, Caro M. 107 
Young, Doris 86, 123, ·261, s16 
Young, Harland 99, 205 
Young, Ruth 221 
Young, Stanley 204 

-z-
Zimme~an, Jeffrey s7, sll 
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SUBJECT INDEX 
Prefix (s) refers to 1984 supplement 

-A-

Abbot's Corner 65 and note. 

1984 ed. 93 

Advent Ch.ristian Church 150, 162, 163 
Agriculture. 236-238, 239-244, 245-249 
Albert Church Brown Memorial Library 31 note, 45 note, 132 note, 194-195, 203 
Albion 3 note, 5 note, 13 and note, 14, 24, 38, 39-40, 100 and note, 101 note, 

154·, 184, 189, 244 note 
Alder Park Road 97, 244, sll 
American Legion and Auxiliary 88, 145, 178, 188-189, 197, 200, 201, 203, 204. 

See also Boynton-Webber American Legion; Washburn-Braun-Ward American Legion 
Ancient Order of United Workmen 178, 185 note 
Animal pounds 16 and note, 17, 8 7 
Appeals Board 95, slO 
Arnold Road 111 
Automobiles, early 41-42 

Banks 177 
Baptists 6, 24-25, 152-158, 159, 162, _1~8 
Bassett Hill 117 
Bicentennial Celebration s4 

-B-

Blacks 10, 16, 73, 101 and note, 113 note, 197, sl9 
Board of Health 91-94 
Bogc Brook Road 239 
Boosters of Erskine Eagles 192 
Boy Scouts 192, s24 
Boynton & Merrill Store 44 
Boynton-Webber American Legion 88, 178, 188-189 
Bradley's Island 31 
Branch Mllls 6, 9, 12-13, 2Q-21, 38, 43, 62, 64, 65, 68, 81, 102, 106, 108 and note, 

111, 117, 119, 121, 123, 131 and note, 14Q-141, 150, 159-162, 167, 174, 178, 
184, 185-186, 189-192, 193-194, 224, 226-235, 237, 239, 249 

Branch Mills Adventists 162 
Branch Mills Cemetery 167, 174, 190 
Branch Mills Christian Church 159-162, 235 
Branch Mills Community Center 140, 184, 19Q-192 
Branch Mills fire 186, 231-232 
Branch Mills Freewill Baptist Church 162 
Branch Mills Grange 178, 185-186, 229, 230, 231 note, 232, 234 
Branch Mills hearse house 190 
Branch Mills High School 14Q-141, 178, 190, 234-235 
Branch Mills post office 43, 232 
Branch.Mills School 102, 106, 108 and note, 111, 117, 119, 121, 131 and note 
Branch Mills Sewing Circle 184, 189-192 
Branch Mills Union Church 159-162, '235 
Branch Mills Village ~provement Society 194, 234 
Brickyards 197 
Brown, A.C. and Son Store 211 
Burnham and !{orrill Bean Plant 198 
Burnham and Morrill Corn Shop 36, 198 

. business and industry 18-21, 196-203, 206-212, 214-223, 226-234, 238-240 
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-B-

Busy Bees 221 

-c-

Cabinet making shop, Hamlin and Lincolns' 176, 197 
Cain and Nelson store 232 
Camp Abenakis 32-33 
Camp Bel-bern 33 
Camp Ney-a-ti 33-34 
Camp Teconnet 32 
Candlewood 36-37, 212, s5 
Canton Bank 177, 209 
Canton Street 153, 200 
Castine Norman School 108 
Catholic church 35, 164 
Cemeteries 25 note, 164-174, sl9 See also names of individual cemeteries 
Central Maine Power Co.· 204, 210, 223-224, 234 See also electricity 
Chadwick Common 146 
Chadwick Hill Cemetery 7, 17G-171, 213 
Chadwick Hill School 103, 108 and note, 111, 117 and note, 118, 119, 121, 122 note, 

125, 126 note, 146, 192, s13 
Chadwick's Corner 7, 145 
Chadwick's Corner Methodist Church 146, 164 
Cheese Factory 197 
China Academy 109, 111, 140, 141-144, 176, 186 note, 196, 199, 203 
China·Atea Chamber of Commerce 192, s6 
China Bank 177, 196 note 
China Egg 139, 140, 187 note, 204 note, 211, 212 note, 225 note 
China Elementary School 49, 50, 81, 83, 127-140, 224 note, sl3-sl4, s26 
China Four Seasons Club 192, s6, s20 
China General Store 163, 203, 206· 
China Historical Society 5 note, 83, 192, s9, s20 
China House 181 
China Inn 203 
China Lake 3-4, 13, 28-37, 65-68, 89-91, 96-97, 176, 236, 253, s5-7 
China Lake Association 192 
China Lake Conference Center 156 
China Lake Fisheres Association s7, s20 
China Lake Improvement Assoc. 178 
China Lake Sailing Association s6 
China Lake Sportsman's Club 83, 91 
China Manufacturing Company 196 
China Mutual Fire Insurance Company 176 
China Neck 5, 12, 69, 102, 150, 239-242, s22-s23 
China Neck Road School· 102, 106, 110, 111 and ·note 
China Neck School 102, 106, 110, 111 and note, 125 
China Orb 112, 142, 143, 175-176, 197 
China Region Snowmobilers 192 
China Rescue Squad s9 
China Second Baptist Chu+ch 150, 155-156 
China Steam Mill 196 
China Telephone Co. 44-45, 204, 210, 223-224, 239, s9 See also Weeks Mills telephone 
China Third Baptist Church 156 
China Village 8, 37-44, 65, 81, 83, 87, 102, 142-145, 152-155, 163, 165-167, 174, 

175, 177, 178, 179, 18Q-181, 184_, 186, 188, 189, 194-195, 196-206, 219, 237, 
249, s2·o 



-c-

China Village Baptist Church · 47, 142, 152-155, 188, 195, sl7-sl8 
China Village Baptist Parsonage 153, 197 
China Village Cemetery 165-167 
China Village Cemetery Extension 166-167 
China Village Extension 188 
China Village fire dept. 188, 200 note, 204-205, 225 
China Village High School 144-145, 147 
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China Village Library Association See also Albert Church Brown Memorial Library 
China Village Methodist Church 153, 163, 205 
China Village Post Office 43-44, 201, 202 
China Village School 93, 102, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 116, 119, 120 and note, 

121, 130 and note, 131, 144, 147, sl3 
Christian Church 159-162 
Church Park 153, 165 and note, 196 
Civil War 56-57, 254-258 
Clara Stable 231 
Clarion, The 176 
Clark Brook 19, 75 
Clark Cemetery 7 note, 164, 169, 174 
Clark School 50, 103, 117, 118, 123 
Clarke School 104 
Coburn Classical Institute 143, 144 
Colby College 108, 142 
Coombs store 178 · 
Crane Place 62 
Cross Road 113, 246, 249 
Crossman's Corner S~e ~irigo Corner 

-J)-

~ Deer Hill 7; 60, 103, 108 and note, 115, 118, 163, 171-172, 173, 215, 219, 226, 
244, 245-246 

Deer Hill Adventist Church 163 
Deer Hill Cemetery 171-172, 245 
Deer Hill School 103, 108 and note, 115, 118 
Dinsmore Library 20, 193-194, 230, 231 note, 235, s22 
Dinsmore mill 20, 227, 228, 231, 232, 234, s20 
Dinsmore's store 20, 229 note, 232, 249 
Dirigo Boys' State 189 
Dirigo Cemetery 169, 174 
Dirigo Corner 6, 7, 19,· 38, 43, 44, 85, 102, 104, 151, 164, 169, 224, 229, 233, 

234, 237, 244 
Dirigo Girls' State 189 
Dirigo High School 141 
Dirigo post office 43 
Dirigo School 102, 108, 114, 117, 118 
Dump 97-98, sll-sl2 
Dutton Pond 37· 
Dutton School 102, 110, 125 

-E-

early settlers 4-9, 53; monuments to, 4 note, 5 note, 171, 235 
East China post office 43 
Eastern Kennebec Agricultural Society 184 
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-E-

Electricity 153 and note, 204, 210, 223-224, 234 See also Central Maine Power Co. 
Erskine Academy 50, 81, 83, 103, 126, 132, 140, 144 and note, 145-149, 151, 178, 

~· sl4, sl5-sl6 

.... 

P1'1. 

• \·-

T 
l- . 

Evans Pond 4, 6, 37, 246, 248 

Fairfax See Albion 
Fair Fields high school sl4-sl5 
Fa~ Bureau Extension 187-188 
Far.mers Union store 232 

-'1!-

Farnsworth, Don Boat shop 197, 200, 203, 204 
Farrington's clothing outlet 208, 212, 239 
Fenlason store 201, 206 
Fire protection 88-89, 188, 200 note, 204-205, 212-213, 225-226, 239, s9 

See also Branch Mills fire department; China Village fire department; 
Palermo; South China fire department; Weeks Mills fire department 

Four B Club 192 
Freetown Church 24-25, 152 
Friends' Camp. 34-35, 164, 168, sl7 
Friends cemeter~es 151, 164, 168-169 
Friends church 12, 24, lSD-152, 156-157, 164, 167, sl7 
Friends Meeting Bouse 16, 24, 34, 49, 79, 150, 164, sl6-sl7, s20 
Friends of China Elementary School 140, sl4 

Girl Scouts 192 ) 
Good Templars 184, 185, 190 
Gordon Bouse, The 202 
Gove & Norton Store 229 note 
Grand Army of the Republic 88, 178, 188, 200, 201, 209, 210 
Grange 131, 163, 178, 181, 185-187, 229, 230, 231 note, 232, 234 See also 

Branch Mills Grange; Silver Lake Grange; South China Grange 
Gray Cemetery 173, 174 
Gray, B.S. and Co. 216, 217, 219 
Greeley-Dinsmore Mill 229 
Greenwood Farm 185 note 
Hanscom Tannery 196 
Hanson Neighborhood 6, 100 note, 113, 245-249 
Hanson School 103, 113-114, 116, 117 note, 118, 164 
Barding Brothers contracting 203 
Harlem 3 note, 5 note, 12-25, 26, 27, 42, 48, 55, 73, 86, 100, 101, 155, 174, 

253, sl7 
Harlem First Baptist Church 6, 24, 155 
Barrington Academy See Branch Mills High School 
Haskell Cemetery 173, 174 
Hayden's Store 211 
Health Council 95 
Healy Store 92 
Hearse house, town 77, 78, 85 
Hearse house, Branch Mills 190 
High schools 14Q-149, sl3, sl4-sl6 See also Branch Mills High School; 

China Academy; China Village High S~hool, Dirigo High School; 
Erskine Academy; Fair Fields High School, South China High School 

Horseback Road 97 note, 239 
Hotels, etc. 173, 175, 176, 178, 181, 196, 198, 202, 203, 207, 208 qote, 

219, 220, 231 note 



Hunter Brook See Meadow Brook 
Hussey Cemetery 169 

Indian Heart Point 3-4, 29 
Indian Island 29, 153 

-H-

-I-

-J-

Jones and Coombs Bean Cleaning Plant 198, 201 
Jones Brook 19, 150 
Jones Cemetery 169 
Jones Plantation 4, 14, 18, 171, 253, 263 

-K-

Kennebec Journal 175 
.Kennebec Valley Regional Health Agency 95 
Kennebec Water District 89-91, s5 
Killdeer Lodge 35-36, 173 
Kingsbury's Tavern 210 

Laban's Tavern 63 
Laflin & Jordan Store 211 
Lakeshore Cemetery 169, 170, 174, 235 
Lakeside Auto Sales 239 

-L-

Lakeside School 102, 108, 114, 116, 117, 118, 120, 121 
Lakeview Cemetery 169 
Lincoln Baptist Association 154 

1984 ed. 97 

_ Libraries 192-195, s21-s22 See also Albert Church Brown Memorial Library; 
Dinsmore Library; South China Library 

Little League Baseball 99 

Malta Indian War 23 note, 170 note 
Maple Grove Campmeeting Ass'n 163 

-M-

Masons 153, 162 note, 178-182, 183,·199, 200, 202, 203 
Mathews and Company Store 176, 200 
Matthews and Gilman Store 198 
McLaughlin's Mills 239 
Meadow Brook 19, 196, 204, 239 
Methodist Church 163-164 
Mills See business and industry 
MOdern Woodmen of America 178, 221 
MOrrill Cemetery 173, 174 
Morrill-Bragg Cemetery 172, 174 
Mud Pbnd 4, 37, s5 

Nathaniel Bragg Cemetery 173, 174 
National Historic Register s20 

-N-

North Kennebec Regional Planning Commission 97, s10, s12 
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-N-

North Rd. 224, 225, 239, 245 

~ -o-

Oak Grove Seminary 151, 152 
Old County Road See Arnold Rd. 
Order of the Eastern Star 178, 182-183 
Organizations 178-192 See also specific organizations 

-P-

Palermo 6, 13 note, 17, 27, 38 and note, 39, 40, 43, 61, 62, 89, 98, 118, 167, 
186, 194, 219, 220, 224, 226, 228 note, 229, 231, 235 See also Branch Mills 

Parent-Teachers organizations 127, 132, 138-140 See also Friends of China Elementary 
Parmeter (Parmenter) Hill 6, 7 note, 13, 38 and note, 102, 194 School 

238, 239, 244, 245 p 

Parmeter (Parmenter) Hill school 102, 107, 109, 110 note, 117, 118 and note, 231 
·Patrons of Husbandry See Grange· 
Paupers 16, 72-79 
Pearson Place 86 
Peking Street 153, 204 
Pendle Hill 152, s20 
Philbrook and Rice Store 199 
Pigeon Plains 119, 120, 121, 127, 131, 138, 158 and note, 163, 164, 235, 238, 244 
Pigeon Plains School 103, 106, 119, 120, 121, 122 and note, 127, 131, 138 
Pine Rock 41, 152 · 
Plains School See Pigeon Plains School 
Planning Board 95-97, slQ-sll 
Pleasant Ridge Cemetery 172. 174 
Pleasant Ridge 38 note, 238, 245 
Political Parties 261-262 
Pond meeting house See Friends meeting house 
Pond Road· 224, 238, 239 
Poor Farm See Town farm 
Post offices 21, 42-44, 201, 202, 208, 232, s26 
Pratt's Store 131 
Prime's garage 239 
Pullin's (Pullen's) Mills 60, 239 

-Q-
L.- Quakers See Friends church 
~· 

\L 

-R-

Railroads 38-41; See also Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington railroad 
Recreation Committee 99, sl2· 
Resource inventory all 
Revolutionary War 6 and note, 9 
Ricker's Hotel 202 note 
Roads 12-13, ·42, 59-72 
Rollinsville 205 
Ron's Market 131 
Rowe's Store 199, 200 

-s-
st. Bridget's Roman Catholic Church 164 



St. Peter's Chapel 35, 164 
Sanitary Landfill See Dump 

-s-

.. . 
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Schools 21-23, 100-149, sl3-sl6 See also China Elementary School; named school district~ 
Seco Cemetery 164, sl9 
Sewall Cemetery 164, 173, 174, sl9 
Sheepscot River 6, 13, 20, '214, 226, 239 
Shops See business and industry. 
Shuman House 231 note 
Silver Lake Grange 163, 178, 181, 185, 186-187, sl9 
Small businesses · See business and industry 
Snell's store 176 
Solid waste disposal See Dump 
Solon Creamery Co. 233 
Sons of Temperance 151, 161, 184 
Sons of Union Veterans 188 
South China 4, 6, 19, 21, 31, 38, 40, 41, ·42-43, 44, 64, 69, 81, 84, 86, 150, 151, 

152, 174, 177, 178, 182, 184, 188, 192, 206-213, 219, 226, 232, 234, 237, 239 
South China Cemetery 167 and note, 174 
South China Christian Union Society 158-159 
South China Community Fellowship Church 150, 156-157, 239, sl8-sl9, s20 
South China Extension Group 187 
South China Fire Department 212-213, 225, 239, s22 
South China Freewill Baptists 157-158 
South China Grange 131, 178, 185 
South China, great fire of 1872 193, 206, 210 
South China High School 141 
South China House 207 note 
South China Inn Association 29-30 
South China Ladies' Aid Society 210, 211 
South China Ladies Relief Corps 188, 195 
South China Library 151, 188, 192-193, 2~9, 239, s20, s21 
South China Plumbing & Heating Co. 239 
South China Post"Office 43, 208 
South China Sales 131 
South China School 103, 108, 119, 120, 121, 127, 147, 209 
South Chtn4 temperance Society 184 
Spearen's Store 207 
Sproul's Mills 68, 239 • 
Square SO's of· the China Lake Region s2Q-s21 
Stage coaches 37-38 
Stanley Hill 5, 7 no~e; 61, 102 
Stanley Hill Cemetery 172, 174 
Stanley Hill School 102, 108, 116, 118, 120, 138 
Starkey and Webber's Store 239 
Starkey Brook See Meadow B~ook 
Stores See business and industry 
Stuart Road 62 
Suburban Motor Sal~s 212 
Sweetland & Co., Alden W. 207 

Talbot Cemetery 164 
Taverns,· etc.· 38, 63, 210, 232 

-T-

Temperance Movement 89, 183; See also Sons of Temperance; South China Temperance 
Society; Women's Christian Temperance Union 

.. 

. I ..... 



~-
1984 ed. 100 

Three Mile Pond 4, 3 7 
Thurston Park sl2, s23-s24 
To~ farm 73-78,. 238 
Town House 79-83, 238, s9 
Town Manager 53-54, s8 
Town Office 81, 82, 83-85, 238 

· Tramp house 86, 260 
Turner Cemetery 172, s23 
Twelve Mile Pond See China Lake 
Tyler Farm 246 

Union Park House 219 
United Baptist Convention of Maine '156 

-T-

-u-

Union Store, China Village 179 note, 199, 200 note 
Union Store, South China 207, 209 

-v-
~ Valley News 176 

Vassalboro 9, 12, 17, 20 note, 21 note, 24, 28, 31 and note, 35, 37, 39, 44, 65-67, 
91, 103, 109, 176, 184, 222, 237, s6-s7, s9 

~· Volunteer Fire departments See fire protection 
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Waldo County Larger Parish 159 and note 
War Between the States See Civil War 
War of 1812 9-12 
Ward Place · ·249 note 
Ward's Corner 5, 7 note, 65 
Ward's Hill See Stanley Bill 

• 

-w-

Washburn-Braun-Ward American Legion 88, 145, 178, 189, 197, 200, 201, 203, 204 
Waterville Academy 143 
Weeks Mills 18, 19, 39, 40, 43, 44, 61, 62, 68, 70, 81, 83, 88, 103, 106-107, 109, 

119, 120, 1!1 and note, 127, 128, 131, 138, 157-158, 159, 162-163, 164, 167-168, 
174, 178, 182, 183, 184, 192, 208, 213, 214-226, 234, 237, 239, 258, sl8 

Weeks Mills Advent Christian Church 162-163 
Weeks Mills Baptist Church 159, sl8 
Weeks Mills Canning Factory 208, 222-223 
Weeks Mills Cemetery 167-168, 174, 258 
Weeks Mills Community Center 131, 225-226 
Weeks Mills Community Circle 221 
Weeks Mills Fire Dept. 88, 213, 225-226 
Weeks Mills Freewill Baptists 157-158 
Weeks Mills Post Office 43, 44, s7 
We~ks Mills School 103, 106-107, 109, 110, 111, 119, 120, 121 and note, 122, 127, 128, 

131, 138, 22~, 226 
Weeks Mills Telephone 223-224; See also China ~e1ephone Co. 
Weeks Mills Union Church 158, 168, 221, 225 
Weeks Mills Water System 224-225 
West China See China Neck 
Western Ridge 245 
Wiggin Brook 5, 19, 196 
Willow Beach Camps 36, 196, 198, s5 
Windsor 184, 219, 222, 224, 242 note 


